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PREFACE.

HE subject of the following pages is less, and more, than

a history of the crusades. It is a history of the political
relations between the states which the crusaders founded and
thosc Moslem states with which they waged war, or a history
of the struggle between the Latins and the Moslems in Syria
during the 12th and 13th centuries.  In the treatment of this
subject the castern point of view has been cmphasised and the -
main thrcad of the narrative is drawn, as far as possible, from
the history of the Moslem states.  The stress laid on the castern
point of view, and the special attention paid to the chronology
of the period, may be held to justify a new work on the subject.
In the narrative the writer endeavours to trace the course of
events from ycar to ycar as closcly as the sources permit.
Somc marked variations in the fulness of treatment are explained
by differences in the fulness of the available sources. In the
notes the requirecments of future investigators and of the editors
of new texts have been particularly kept in view. The writer’s
special contribution to the chronology of the period is drawn
from Arabic sources and the critical methods applied to these
sources are the subject of appendix A.  Some new suggestions .
regarding the chronology of William of Tyre are offered in
appendix B. The minor corrections of accepted dates made
throughout the work are very numcrous and results of wider im-
portance may be hcld to have been established in a considerable
number of cases for the first time.
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Chapters 1 and II, containing the history of the Latin
conquest, describe the course of events necessarily more from
the side of the Latins than of the Moslems and the dctailed
narrative of chapter VI is limited to the periods when there
was war between the Moslems and their opponents. \While the
history in chapter VI is sketched more broadly than in the
carlier chapters, attention may be called to the fresh contribu-
tions offercd in the treatment, for example, of the crusades of
Theobald of Navarre, Richard of Cornwall and Frederick II.

The writer owes his intcrest in the subject of this volume,
and his conception of the history of the crusades as part of
the history of the Moslem east, to the late Sir William Muir,
K.CS.I. As Principal of Edinburgh University he pointed out
the opportunity for research in this department and in response
to his invitation the present writer was the author of a University
Prize Essay on the subject. The list of books on pages 372-376
may be regarded as an acknowledgment of the writer's debt to
the modern authors who are there mentioned.

W. B. STEVENSON.

BALA,
2 August 1907.
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INTRODUCTION.

LATE in the summer of 1097 an invading army entered Syria. -
It strcamcd out in bands from Asia Minor and the gates of the
Taurus. The invaders came from Western Europe and were the
soldiers of the first * European concert.” But their enterprise itsclf
was no novelty. Syria is a stagce which waits from century to
century for a repetition of the samc drama. Its destiny is to be
invaded and to be conquered.  Egyptian, Assyrian, Babylonian,
Persian, Greck, Roman, Arab, Turk, a long succession of alicns
have been the makers of Syrian history. The land is geographi-
cally distinct, a natural unity, yct the people have never achieved
the unity of a national state. Thcir central and exposed position
invites attack. The mountains which crowd the land from north
to south have favoured thc growth of petty city-states and
kingdoms. And so the Syrians have always been a people
ready to perish.

Syria in 1097 was not cffectively part of any empire. Its
latest conqucrors, the Scljuk Turks, were engaged in civil war.
Every city ruler was prince again for the time. The citics
seldom or ncver change, so that the city-states of the period
are those also of older times. Damascus, Jerusalem, Hamath
(Hama), Tyrc, Aleppo (Haleb) and Antioch are amonyg the most
important. Disunity was their fatal wecakncss, in spite of many
advantages which they possessed. The defence of fortified
towns against attack was even casicr then than now. The
invaders were far from their ncarcst basc of supplies, and were
not themselves united. They had taken the Sign of the Cross
as a symbol of that which they had in common, the Latin form
of Christianity. But international jealousy and rival ambitions

8 G ) |



2 INTRODUCTION :

marred their concert. They had combined to make a conquest,
but without any agreement regarding the future division or
government of the country. The leaders were in full earnest
only where there was a prospect of making gain for themselves.
The joint conquest was a scramble for a share in the spoil. The
establishment of rival sphercs of government was the natural
result.  The enterprise lost the character of one which aimed at
a systematic conquest. }

Yet the success of the Latins was rapid, for the native states ./
were small and disunited. By the end of the century, or a little
latcr, the first invaders, aided by fresh supports from the West,
established in Syria four principalities or states. Thesc embraced
not only thc greater part of Syria, they included portions of
Asia Minor and of Mesopotamia. They are called by the names
of their capital citics, in order from north to south, Edessa,
Antioch, Tripolis and Jerusalem. The political history of these
states during the period of their existence is one of constant‘i
struggle with the Moslem princes opposed to them. Their;
original success was duc only to the disunion of their cnemies.!
Afterwards they maintained themselves by the reinforcements
which camce in a constant strcam from Europe. Their own
resources were unequal to the contest.  But interest waned in
Furope and a new Turko-Arab power rose to empirc in the
East. Within a hundred ycars the end of the Latin states
sccmed imminent.  Fragments of the conquest survived another
century. It is a time of expiring intercst in the West, and in
the East one of waiting for the end. The history of the es-
tablishment of the Latins in the East is the history of the first
crusade. An account of their subsequent fortunes in Syria may
be called the history of the crusaders in the East.

The crusades were military expeditions to establish and
maintain a Latin power in Syria. They belong to a period
ncarly co-extensive with two centuries, the 12th and 13th,
Many nationalitics shared in the enterprise, but principally those
of \Western Europe. They joined together in the name of
obedicnce to the Latin Church. Two features in the movement
arc obscured by the terms in popular use when the crusades are
spoken of. The first is that Western Europe was continuously
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at war with the Moslem East for ncarly two centuries. The
second that Syria is the station from which the coursc of events
should be watched ; the crusades arc essentially a chapter in
Eastern history.

The crusades have been numbered as if they were a series
well-defined and casily counted. Some ecight of all the bands
and armies which passed by sea or land to Syria have been
sclected as the cight crusades. They are chosen on no clear
principle. Those generally named arc not uniformly the largest
nor the most successful.  But why should cven size or success
be made the test? No expedition which went to help the
Latins can be refused the name crusade.  Together they form
a continuous stream for the greater part of the 12th and 13th
centurics.  The numbering of a sclected few obscures this fact.
Only the first crusade is rightly dcfined by the numeral attached.
The meaning is definite and the name appropriate.  Similar
expressions applied to the other crusades should scldom or never
be used.

A history of the crusades to have an organic unity, after the
commencement, must be written as a history of the crusading
states in Syria.  Such trcatment alonc explains the rise and fall
of interest in the West, and gives to cach of the greater cx-
peditions an appropriate sctting and its full significance. The
influence of the smaller expeditions is also most casily taken
account of in this way. Every difficulty of treatment is not
indced removed by adopting an Eastern point of view. The
problem of unifying the history of the four Latin states remains.
Their first systematic historian was William of Tyre. His
method was to make the kingdom of Jerusalem the centre of
intercst. He was influenced by national and religious con-
siderations. The other states were little to him in comparison
with his own. Its capital, besides, was Jerusalem, the holy city.
But the northern states, Edessa, while it existed, and Antioch,
were politically far more important. They bore the brunt of
Moslem attack, and their failure involved the failure of all.
A history of the Latin kingdom of Jcrusalem cannot be an
adequate treatment of the political history of the Latin states,
JIndeed if their external history is to be vicwed as a whole, it is

1—2



4 INTRODUCTION:

better definitely to come outside their borders and view them
fromn a Moslem standpoint. Their history is part of the general
bistory of Syria and the Moslem East. It is treated as such b);)
the A rabic historians of the period, who contribute much to ou
knowledge, and even Western writers do best to follow them.
The story is one of a contest between Moslems and Latins.
Very soon the unity and definite purpose lie wholly on the side
of the former. It is that which really determines the best point
0!' view. Not only are the crusades an esscntial part of the
history of the Turkish empire, they arc best treated in the main
as such.

The first stage of the crusading movement, especially, is the
Part which properly belongs to Western history. As the Eastern
Point of view is that adopted in the following pages it is most
convenicnt to deal bricfly here, in the introduction, with this
POrtion of the history. The question may be put in this form :
what moved the people of Western Europe to sct out on their
first cxpedition? It is matter of common knowledge that they
we'_'c summoned by the authority of the Pope and of a Council
which ratified his suggestion.  But what prepared the people to
fSSpond? And what suggested the Pope's action ?

The popular enthusiasm of the movement finds its principal
cxl_)lanation in the religious idcals of the time. These were not
sat‘.sﬁed at all by any common round or daily task. The vast
Majority of men were constrained to live lives which their
ideay, condemned as worldly. In their estimation monks and
nuns were “ the religious.” This contradiction betwcen the real
314 the ideal found a solution in the crusading movement. It
Was possible as a crusader to satisfy religious conviction without
SAcrifice of lay character, or the adoption of a monkish life.

t was one great attraction. Again, appeal was made to one
°f'the great passions of Latin Christianity, its reverence for holy

Ings and places. It came as a marvellous thought to thousands

“"it they should be privileged to kiss the rock where our Saviour
died, and kneel in prayer within His tomb. Besides the holy
Places called for deliverance. They were profaned by infidel
bhands ; it was said perhaps that such evil was rampant round
them as there had never been before. The effect on Europe of
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the capture of Jerusalem by the Seljuk Turks has probably been
exaggerated. But a new era of travel and pilgrimage had com-
menced. Men kncw more of the Holy Land than in earlier
times, and their knowledge stirred their action.

The lower classes were affected by social conditions as well
as by religious idcals. The depressed condition and perhaps, in
some cascs, almost hopcless misery of great masses of the people,
made it a rclief to leave their homes, and not a sacrifice. The
crusade offercd a way of cscape from starvation and oppression.
It promised temporal as well as spiritual blessing.

There were special secular inducements which appealed to the
upper classes also. A spirit of adventure and a love of war
prevailed.  An expedition against the East was an uncqualled
opportunity in the eyes of all knights and princes.  Some needed
arcater scope for their ambition than they found at home. The
crusade appealed especially to certain peoples.  The Norman
Bohemond went without doubt in quest of a princedom to the
East. His spirit was characteristic of his race.  For two centuries
the stream of Norman conquest had been sweeping over the scas.

- France, England, and Sicily had been touched or flooded by its
waves. Its energy was still unexpended. The Moslems had
alrcady becn met and conquered in Sicily. The Italian island
lies like a stepping stone between West and East.  From it the
Normans now looked across the sca. Much of the response to
the Pope's appcal was given by men of vigorous Norman blood.
In northern Italy another race was tending castward under
a different impulse. The republics of Venice, Genoa, and Pisa
were commercial states in possession of growing fleets. Their
expanding commerce had alrcady brought them into hostile
contact with the Moslems of Sardinia and Africa. Half the
shores of the Mecditerrancan were in these alien hands. The
creation of a Christian Syria gave the Italians a new outlet and
another open door.  Very soon, though not at first, the highway
to Syria was found to lic over the sea in the track of the Italian
ships. The republican flcets supplicd the necded lines of com-
munication between Syria and Western Europe.  In return for
trading privileges they gave the Latins their firm support. The
part they played in the capture of sea-port towns was of vital

=t



6 INTRODUCTION :

importance. Without them, it may be said, Syria could neither
bave been conquered nor held for a single year.

In southern France also there was an element of national
hostility to a Moslem state. Several times in the latter part of
the 1 xth century the people there had aided the Christians of
Spain in their constant struggle with the Moors. The idea of
ﬁﬂetzting Christendom to wage a holy war may have gained
something from this example. It was in southern France that

Crusade was first proclaimed. It was probably the attitude
of such men as Raymond of Toulouse that encouraged the Pope
to the final step.

In these various ways \Vestern Europe was prepared to
respond to the Pope’s appeal. But what, we have now to ask,
Suggested that appeal and led up to it? The growth of papal
POwer, the establishment of the Turkish empire and the
COnsequent danger of the Byzantine emperors are also parts of
the Preparation for the crusades. Among the direct political
CAuscs of the first crusade the establishment and growth of the

Urkish empire must be given a foremost place. The Turkish
adv-apce westward suggested and called forth a Latin counter
advance eastward.  One most prominent aspect of the crusades
'S’ that they formed a barrier against Turkish advance. They
?“ginatcd indeed in an appeal which aimed at nothing further.

¥ \was sent to the Pope by the Roman emperor of the East, the
TYZantine or Greck emperor. It was inspired by fear of fresh
Urkish conquests. The cmpire of the Scljuk Turks was
Unded under the vigorous rule of the sultan Togrul Beg (1038).

t Kradually absorbed the territories of the caliphs of Bagdad.
' even added to their extent, notably at the expense of the
Greek empire. Within tcn years from the battle of Manzikert

1021) Asia Minor was practically over-run, It was only
ANather step to Europc and to Constantinople itself.
The emperor turned for help to the West. Common interest
And old association might be pleaded.  Christianity also was a

nd of union, for the encmy were Moslems. The request was
directed to the Pope as the head of the Latin Church, and of
the kingdoms of the \West. It came to him when and because
the Papacy was prcpared to respond. The growth of Papal
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power is an essential part of the preparation for the crusades.
This was the authority which united the Latins in their cnter-
prise. The Church had entered on the period of its greatest
temporal power. Step by step the Popes had gained a position
in which they were as truly the successors of the emperors of
Rome as those who claimed the title. The great Hildebrand,
Gregory VI, now wore the papal crown. He had formulated
without reserve his doctrinc that every temporal power owcs
obedience to the Church, and to its carthly head, the Pope. But
this was not easily established in practicc. Contests with Henry
1V, the Western or German empcror, occupicd much of Hilde-
brand’s energy. He was ncver sufficiently free to summon
Europe to the Holy War. His successor was a man of different
temper, and during his pontificate therec was truce between
Greek and Turk. The delay was not without importance. In
those ycars of waiting the empcror’s suggestion matured in the
western mind to a new conception. Palestine was more to it
than Asia Minor.

The next motion came in the year 1095. It was a favourable
time for an aggressive movement in Asia Minor. The great
sultan Malik Shah had dicd (1092), and the Moslem states were
plunged in cndless confusion.  With some help from the Latins
the emperor Alexius (1081-1118) hoped casily to recover the
lost provinces of his empire. He appealed to the Pope as his
predecessor had done.  Urban 11 occupicd the chair of Hilde-
brand, and renewed his policy. He felt the power of the call to
engage the armies of the Church in a holy war. In spite of
conflicts with thc German cmpcror and others, his position
scemed sccure cnough.  Without doubt he first consulted some
of the leading princes. Then at the Council of Clermont in
November 1095, he proclaimed his summéns to the people. Dens
le volt, Deus le volt, they replied, decply convinced that the call
was divine. The message was carried far and wide by preachers
like Pcter the Hermit'.  Everywhere the same enthusiasm pre-

' It remains Peter's fame that he was one of the most successful preachers in
northern France. His legendary history still appears in recent books on the crusades
in place of a sober account of the preparation for the . It is sufficicntly
wel) known 1o be pasecd over here.  Popular thought secks to explain cvery great
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vailexd, But neither Pope nor people gave much heed to the
serw-ice asked by the Eastern emperor. The Pope had summoned
Chwistian Europe to unite under the banner of the Cross for the
rle=mse of Jerusalem. Possibly this was not even a part of
Alexgius’ scheme.  The recovery of Asia Minor was certainly his
privacipal object. Hildebrand’s thoughts had also moved in that
diresction. It seems that his motive was the hope of extending
his ower as head of the Church over the Christians of the East,
Greck and Armenian. He was prepared to help the Greek
‘Mprire in return for acknowledgment of the sce of Rome.
Pope Urban, by the form of his appeal, inaugurated another
Mowvement. By his official action, whatever his personal share
in the matter’, he gave the Latins a cause which was inde-
PCnadent of the need of the Byzantine empire. It suited better
the policy and position of the Church and the temper which
inspired Latin Christendom. War with the infidel for its own
sake and for the release of Jerusalem was the purpose to which
they vowed themselves. The crusade so conccived was not
Merely an adoption of Alexius’ proposal, though still capable of
attaining some of its objects. There was to be war with the
Turks. The expedition was to start from Constantinople.
Syria was to be conquered, and a Christian statc established
there. The Greek empire must gain directly. If Syria were
handed over to Alexius it would also gain indircctly. But there
is no evidence that even the Pope intendcd this. The Latin
leaders certainly hoped to establish princedoms for themselves.

event by the initiative and achievement of some one individual. The Yy
Chilicim of the sources will be found in H. IHagenmeyer's Peter der Ileremite. In
the legend Peter represents the supernatural agency which early writers believed
10 be the real cause of the crusading movement (Ilagenmeyer).

! Ia March 109s at the council of Piacenza, Urban is reported to have made
ppeals for help against the Turks on behall of Alexius. The project for a deliverance
o the lHoly Land does not come to the surface until the Council of Clermont in
November. It is acconlingly possible that the ruling conception of a crusade for the
deliverance of Jerusalem and the Holy Land was definitely formulated for the first
lime in the interval between these two counails. For a full discussion of the part
played in the crusading movement by Popes Gregory and Urban respectively see
Rint, Archives i- 60 ff. He minimises somewhat the extent and urgency of Alexius’
ippeals for help and lays stress on the movements of the Moslems in Spain as
accounting for the papal policy (i. 101 ). The papal records for the years 109597
wmfortunately are not available, having been burned in the year 1098.
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Here were the germs of a fatal situation. The emperor expected
an expedition to his aid. The Latins were sending onc to
accomplish their own purposes and realise their own ideals.
The first crusade had one aspect in the mind of Alexius,
another in the heart of the Pope. There is a third aspect which
comes nearer than the others to the truc character of the

crusade as estimated by its actual results. It was a joint -

expedition for the conquest and partition of Syria. In this
aspect the most important features are the composite character
of the crusade, and the rivalry of its leaders.  There was no
supreme authority to direct the army and its movements. The
Papal Legate has most claim to be regarded as formally at the
head of the expedition. But in military matters cach chief
claimed the right to act for himsclf. When the leaders met in
council national jealousy and suspicion disturbed their delibera-
tions. The key to an understanding of the issue of the crusade
is a knowledge of its national elements and of its various leaders.
The conspicuous elements arce threc in number, ’'rovengals, or
southern French, Normans from Sicily and the north of France
and Burgundians or the men of Lorraine.  Of the Frenchmen,
perhaps the most notable was the wealthy and powerful prince
Raymond of Toulouse. It was said that he had vowed to spend
the rest of his days in the East.  There need be no doubt of his
religious sincerity. But of coursc he counted on being a ruler
in conqucered Syria as he had been at home.  The spirit of the
Norman has been described alrcady. Robert of Normandy,
cldest son of the Conqucror, was wcak and without much
influcnce. The foremost Norman chiefs were from Sicily.
Bohemond, son of Robert Guiscard, was the ablest and the most
ambitious. He possessed cxceptional military and political
capacity. He knew better than any other the situation in the
East. He had nothing to losc at home, and the crusade offered
him that very opportunity which his ambition desired. His
rcputation and ability gathered round him an army far beyond
his slender means. He aimed at a princedom in Antioch.

Tancred was Bohemond's nephew' and his successor as prince

! Tancred was Bohemond's nephew according to Albert ii. 19, Mt. Ed. i. g0, and
Zkk. p. 339. The view that he was Bohemond's cousin rests on a wrong interpretation

7/
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of Antioch. He was wanting perhaps in his uncle’s foresight
but invaluable where dash and energy were demanded. The
Burgundian leaders were two brothers and a nephew. Godfrey
was the future prince of Jerusalem. Round him therefore
legend has wound her fairest garlands. It is the more difficult
to estimate his position as a leader of the crusade. He does not
seem to have stood quite in the foremost rank. But his position
was strengthened by his brother Baldwin, founder of the first
Latin state, Edessa. Their nephew, another Baldwin, also
played an important part in the after history. It is instructive
to note how the Normans and Burgundians seem to race and
jostle for their princedoms as thcy approach the borders of
Syria.

What may be termed the official purpose of the crusade was
necessarily something more than the deliverance of Jerusalem
and the Holy Sepulchre. If thesc were to be permanently
secured for Christendom it was cssential that they should
become part of a Christian state. This was certainly recognised ™
by the responsible leaders of the movement.  Presumably they
also assumed that the new state would be occupicd and main-
tained by western colonists and knights, whatever their relation
to the Greek emperor might be.  The goal of the first crusade,
thercfore, was the cstablishment of a Latin power in Syria,
Had the crusaders been of one nationality or cven had they
recognised the authority of onc sovercign the result might have
been the establishment of a single state in the conquered terri-
torics. But the conflicting ambitions of the Latin chiefs and the
jealousies of the national clements which were represented made
that impossible. Of course Jerusalem was to be dclivered.
That was every man's business. But the immediate object to
which cach leader gave his scparate attention was the winning
of a princcdom for himself. Ncither Bohemond of Antioch nor
Baldwin of kdessa took any part in the capture of Jerusalem.
They were too much cngaged with the affairs of their own
territories in northern Syria. Theaim of the leaders stamps the
character of the crusade. Effectively it was an enterprisc for

of the words *‘cognatus Boamundi” which are found in scveral of the ources
(Hagenmeyer, Ekk.).
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the conquest and partition of Syria. Only in this light can we
understand the history of the invasion.

Whenever the cmperor Alexius rcalised the vast extent of
the response made to his appeal he realised also the danger that
threatcned him from his allics. It was clear that the popular
uprising in western Europce cared nothing for the safety of his
empire. It was unlikely that so powerful a host would submit
to act merely as his auxiliaries. He had been at war not many

- years previously with the Normans of Sicily, who were strongly
represented among the crusaders. Such being the situation
Alexius used every device to sccurc that the expedition, so far
as possible, should still play the part he had originally designed
for it. As the leaders of the crusade arrived in Constantinople
onc after another, the emperor demanded of them an oath that
they would hand over to the Grecks all their conquests of citics
and territorics that had formerly belonged to the empire.  Pre-
sumably the districts referred to were those which the Turks had
recently occupied and did not include the land of Ialestine.
Pcrhaps most of the leaders when they took the oath had Asia
Minor chiefly in view. The cmperor promised in cexchange
military support to the cxpedition and assistance in provisioning
the army, His advice regarding a march through Asia Minor
was certainly of value, and many of the crusaders were in need
of the pccuniary assistance he was able to give. Conflicts
between the Grecks and the hosts of strangers who passed
through their territorics were of course inevitable.  Suspicion
and discord arose between the emperor himself and his supposed
allies. But with surprisingly little difficulty Alexius sccured
from most of the prominent Icaders the oath which he asked for.
Only Raymond of Toulouse refused point blank. Even he
swore that he would do nothing against the life or the honour of
the cmperor.  With that Alexius had to be content.

The route to Palestine from Constantinoplc lay through Asia
Minor. The passage of the crusade occupied the greater part of
the summer of 1097. [ts victorious progress paved the way for
the restoration to the Greeks of all the western part of the
peninsula.  Nicea was the only city in the west which the
crusaders themselves besieged. It was surrendered on the 29th
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of June after a siege of somewhat more than a month. Con-
sidcrable discontent was caused by the action of Alexius’
representative who negotiated the surrender and took possession
of the town without consultation or arrangement with the Latin
chiefs. Only one pitched battle was fought during the whole
march through Asia Minor, at Dorylcum on the 1st of July.
From this point a small Greek force accompanied the crusaders,
while Alexius himself proceeded to the recovery of his former
posscssions in the west.  So far the crusade accomplished what
the emperor had designed it should.

Further cast, in Cilicia and Euphratesia, the Latins made
their first conquests for themselves.  Antioch and the towns of
Cilicia were sccured by Bohemond and Tancred, the hercditary
encmies of the Greeks.  Antioch had belonged to the empire as
recently as the ycar 1085. After the final victory of the
crusaders just outside the city, in July 1098, a majority of
the leaders werc rcady to hand over the town and district to the
emperor, provided he came to take possession with the army
he had promised. Unfortunately for his own intercsts he had
turned back some time previously when bad news reached him
of the progress of the crusade. His conduct exposed him to a
charge of breach of faith and of failure to carry out his part of
the arrangement made in Constantinople. In all probability
these occurrences suited Bohemond's intentions admirably.
Being in possession of Antioch he decisively refused to acknow-
ledge the emperor’s claim. Thus the antagonism between Greek
and Latin passes into another stage. In Bohemond's lifetime,
and long afterwards, it was a prominent part of the emperor's
policy to wrest Cilicia and Antioch from the Latins. The
recurrence of war with Greece distracted the Normans of
Antioch at more than one crisis in their strugglc with the
Moslems. Incvitably this breach between the Greeks and the
Latins affected the whole history of the crusading movement.
It culminated in the Latin conquest and occupation of Con-
stantinople (1204-1261). In the thirteenth century it drew the
intercst and the attention of Western Europe away from the
Latin states and was partly responsible for the small amount of
help that was given them during their last struggle with the
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Moslems. It was a fatal destiny that linked the fortunes of
the crusades with the history of the Greek cmpire.

The actual conquests of the first crusade in Syria were not
numecrous. After the capture of Antioch in the north and of
Jerusalem in the south its force was practically spent. The
crcation of the Latin states was the work of a quarter of a
century or more. It was accomplished by crusaders who re-
mained in the east, with the assistance of pilgrim bands, which

| came regularly from Europe, generally twice a ycar, before

| Easter and in the summer. Considering the small numbers
of the western colonists their progress in a comparatively short
time is striking. But the growth of the Latin states was checked
before Syria was subdued. Palestine was conquered and ulti-
mately the coast of Syria with the hills stretching parallel to it
at a short distance inland. Parts of Cilicia and of the country
in the neighbourhood of Edessa were also occupicd. But all
the important inland towns of Syria—Aleppo, Llama, 1foms, and
Damascus—remained in Moslem hands.  Possibly the rise of
Zanki of Mosul madc the failure of the Latins incvitable. But
their division into four princedoms or petty states was a scrious
hindrance to thcir success. The origin of thesc separate states
is clear. They were due to the international character of the
first crusade and to the rivalries of its chiefs. Kdessa and
Jerusalem were Burgundian princedoms, Antioch was Norman,
and Tripolis Proven¢al. The discord of the founders was
perpetuated in the history of their successors. They failed to
co-opcrate at critical times and even engaged occasionally in
open war. The dissensions of the Syrian states, added to the
dissensions of the Grecks and Latins, crippled their aggressive
power at the very time when their Moslem foes were weakest
and they themsclves were most cnthusiastic.

The short period of rapid progress is succeeded by a longer
period of slow Moslem recovery and advance. It covers the
greater part of the twelfth century and culminates in the
achievements of Saladin. At Saladin’s death the Moslems were
again predominant in Syria and so they remained. The history
of the crusaders in the cast cxtends over the twelfth and
thirtcenth centuries, but the events of the thirteenth century
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are only an epilogue to what precedes. The Latin towns more
and more assume the character of colonial trading centres with-
out much religious or political importance. Their independence

than by their own power. So fecble is their last resistance that

)

is preserved rather by the forbearance of Saladin's sncccssors)

some insidious unseen disease might seem to have wasted them
away.

Symptoms of the Moslem reaction of the 12th century
appear as carly as the year 1110,  But Zanki, atabek of Mosul
(1127-406), was the first to face the l.atins on more than equal
terms.  His capturc of Edcssa in 1144 was the first great blow
in the downfall of the Latin states. His son Nureddin, sultan
of Aleppo and afterwards of Damascus, added Egypt to his
dominions and thus completely altered the balance of power in
Syria (1146-74). The capturc of Ascalon by the Latins (1153),
although important, was an isolated cvent compared with the
stcady forward movement of the Moslems during this sultanate,
especially on the borders of Antioch. Then came Saladin
(1174-93) who almost swept the Latins out of Syria and
effectively maintained his ground against the armics of Europe.
Saladin’s dominions were divided after his dcath and his
immediate successors made concessions to the Latins for the
sake of peace. Lven Jerusalem which Saladin had captured
was restored (1229-44).  The sultans of Egypt, the most power-
ful of the Moslem princes, preferred to avoid the risk of a
European invasion and were not ambitious of making conquests
in Syria. The invasion of the Kharismian Turks. when Jeru-
salem was rctaken (1244), is a landmark in the history. But
the mamluk sultan Baibars was the first who set himsclf, and
that with brilliant success, to complete Saladin’s unfinished task
(1260-77). After him Kalawun was less persistent but only his
sudden death dcprived him of the honour of dealing the last
blow at the Latin towns (1279-90). Next year ‘Akka and the
remaining citics on the coast yiclded to the troops of his son and
successor El-malik cl-ashraf (1291).

The crusading states could not have existed so long without
the help which they received from Europe. The support of the
west was vital to their very existence. But the prosperity of



HISTORY OF THE LATIN STATES | 51

the Syrian colonies was only onc matter of intercst out of many
to the pcoples and rulers of the West. \When therc was a crisis
in the history of the Syrian states it was not always clcar that it
possessed a first claim on the attention of Latin Europe. The
sending of the first crusade is spoken of as a challenge of
Christendom to Islam, but there was no federated body which
could be held responsible for the defence of the crusading
colonics. The amount of help given by the western states
depended from time to time on the political condition of
Europe and the fluctuating strength of a religious ideal.  Soon
after the beginning of the 13th century it is clear that a turning
point has been reachcd and that the period of greatest sacrifice
and effort in the West is over.  Enthusiasm was damped by the
practical failure of expeditions for which cvery possible cffort
scemced to have been made.  Sympathy for the Syrian Latins
gave place to alicnation. They had acquired somcthing of the
character of an eastern people and were tainted besides, just as
much as western states, by sclfishness and party strife and
secular ambition. A century's experience of hard facts stripped
the glamour from the loly Land and robbed the crusading
knights of their early halo. Accordingly as the nced of the
Latin states incrcased the help they received grew less. The
great crusades of the 12th century were those which followed
the downfall of Edessa and the victorics of Saladin. But the
first was a complete failure (1148-49) and the second only
checked Saladin's carcer without rcally undoing his work
(1189-92). The grecatest expedition of the 13th century was at
the very commencement and was directed to the conquest of the
Byzantine empire (1202-04). The crusades of Frederick 11
(1228-29) and of Theobald and of Richard of Cornwall (1239-41)
were important because of the concessions which they secured
rather than becausc of their military strength. The invasion of
Egypt was twice attempted and both times was an utter failure
owing to thc ignorance and mismanagement of the lcaders
(1218-21 and 1249-50). In the latter part of the 13th century
the only expcdition of consequence was the second crusade of
Louis IX, which spent its power in Tunis. On the wholc it is
remarkable how little these cxpeditions accomplished. The
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main cause of their failure seems to have been their international
character and the inevitable dissensions resulting from it
Christendom was not sufficiently united to accomplish the task
that was set before it.

The internal causes of the overthrow of the Latin states are
clear beyond dispute. The comparatively small number of
crusaders permanently resident in Syria and the dissensions by
which they were rent are the principal factors in the case. The
numbers of those who went on crusade to the Holy Land are
much exaggerated in the early chronicles. Even of those who
actually left home a large number ncver reached Syria, and of
the remainder only a small proportion settled in the East. Thus
the ordinary population of the Latin states, which always)
included a considerable alien and Moslem element, was inferior
at the best to the opposing forces when these were themselves
united. The calamitous cffect of the division of the Latins into
four princedoms in the 12th century has already been spoken of.
In the 13th century the union between the Latin towns was so
slight that their prolonged existence depended almost wholly on
the favourable character of the external political situation.
Evcen single citics were independent of one another and made
war and peace with thc Moslems as they pleascd. The struggles
of the Italian rcpublics for supremacy in the Mcditerranean
introduced fresh elements of discord. The Templars and the
Hospitallers, the chicf military support of the colonics, were
antagonistic to one another. Rival claimants for the kingship
of Jerusalern multiplied occasions of civil war and created fresh
parties in the state. All these things no doubt fostered selfish-
ness and bred indifference to the common cause, just as the
commercial instincts of the Italians drew them into alliance
with the Moslem sultans. It may thus be argued that moral
declension hastened the decay and overthrow of the Latin states.
Bat it is not true that their doom was caused by any cxtra-
ordinary or exceptional corruption. They were probably no
worse in character than other peoples of the period. Nor did
they manifestly degenerate as time went on. The fatality of
their situation was that disunion delivered them into the hands
of watchful enemies.
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In broadest outline the history of the Latin states falls into
three periods. Therc is a period of conquest and of general
advance up to 1127 when Zanki became ruler of Mosul ; a period
of Moslem rcaction and triumph under Zanki, Nureddin and
Saladin, culminating in the victories of Saladin and the repulse
of the * third crusade” ; and finally a long drawn out period of
civil wars and petty strife with the Moslems cnding in a rapid
downfall. The first two periods are the special subject of this
cssay. Chapters I and II relatc the history of the Latin
conquest and early advance ; chapters III, IV and V deal with
the reigns of Zanki, Nureddin and Saladin respectivcly, and
chapter VI contains a survey of the third period, which almost
coincides with the 13th century.



CHAPTER L

FIRST CRUSADE; JERUSALEM AND TRIPOLIS, A.D. 1099-1119.

THE situation in Syria at the time of the Latin invasion
cannot well be explained without some reference to the general
condition of the Moslem East. Islam was at first a bond of
political as well as of religious unity. The caliphs of Mekka
succeeded to the secular and spiritual position of the Prophet
Mohammed (A.D. 632). But the countries over which they
claimed authority were as difficult to unite as Europe itself.
Natural divisions of land and race favoured separation. The
inherent authority of the caliphs was “spiritual” and therefore
liable to become that and nothing more. Disputes arose re-
garding the legitimate line of succession, and these opened the
way for schism. The combined effect is manifest in the time
of the Abbasite caliphs. They ruled in Bagdad from the year
750 A.D. and were at no time sovereigns of all Islam as their
predecessors had been.  Within a hundred years their power
was in process of decay. Private ambitions and the aspirations
of conquered races sheltered themselves behind the claims of
the rival line which traced its descent from ‘Ali. It was in
North Africa, about the beginning of the 1oth century, that
a rival caliphate actually established itself, that of the Fatimites.
About 970 A.D. Egypt was conquered by these new caliphs.
The greater part of Syria, also, soon passed into their hands,
and continued theirs until the Turkish conquest. At the same
time the power of the Abbasite caliphs in Bagdad passed to
forcign dynasties, who acknowledged only their spiritual
supremacy. :
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In the 11th century the Moslem East was united by another
power than that of the caliphs. The first Turkish empire was
established by the Seljuk Turks. From 1038 to 1092 they
were ruled by three sultans of exceptional ability, who professed
Islam, acknowledged the Abbasite caliph, and once more made
Bagdad the seat of effective government. Their conquests in
some directions exceeded the boundaries of the caliphate which
they professed to resture.  They recovered Syria almost entircly,
although they did not succeed in their attempt on Egypt itself.
But their empire also was fated to dissolution. All depended
on the individual ability of the sultan. Even his own emirs
recognised his authority only so long as he had strength to
compel them. The Turks were a small minority in the lands
they ruled, and even the caliph was not always the sultan’s
friend. When therefore Malik Shah died in 1092 and his dcath
was followed by twelve ycars of almost continuous dynastic
strife, the result was inevitable. The Seljuk empire fell to
pieces. In Syria every town of any consequence was free to
@o its own way. In Asia Minor the sultanate of Rum entered
on a period of complete independence.

It was just at this critical time that the crusaders passed
through Asia Minor into Syria. They had little to fear from
the Turkish sultans. Mohammed was the son of Malik Shah
who ultimately sccured the succession, aftcr the death of his
brother and rival Bark-yarok in 1104. lHe was a competent ruler,
but the Latin states werc alrcady established and Mohammed
never took the ficld against them in person. After his death
in 1118 the sultanate was further divided. His brother Sinjar
ruled in the far cast until 1157, unconcerncd about Syria. At
Bagdad Mohammed's sons continued on the throne till 11§52,
But they had no leisure for Syrian wars, and other princes
rivalled their power even in Mesopotamia.

. In Egypt the Fatimite caliphs expcricnced a fate similar
to that of their rivals in the north. They were not long in
losing their first African posscssions, and they soon became
mere puppets in the hands of foreign mercenaries. The Turkish
conquest of Syria (1070-1075) threatened Egypt itsclf. But
Badr el-jamali became wazir, and as the rcal ruler of Egypt

-2
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averted the danger, preserved Ascalon, and even recovered
important Syrian coast-towns which had been lost, Tyre, Sidon,
and ‘Akka. His policy was to strengthen Egypt internally
rather than to extend its conquests in Syria. When he died
in 1094 his son Shah-an-shah el-afdal succceded to his position,
It was he who guided the policy of Egypt at the advent of the
first crusade. It seems likely that he mistook their intentions
for a time. They landed in Asia Minor, and thcy had come
at the request of the Greck cmperor to his assistance. They
scemed well adapted to weaken the power of the Turks. So
far from combining against them, El-afdal was prepared to
make alliance with them. He hoped they would be content
with their conquests in the north and leave Palestine to Egypt.
After news came of the fall of Antioch he captured Jerusalem
from its Turkish governor, in the summecr of 1098 The
crusaders delayed their march to Palestine for scveral months,
and this may have deceived him further. It was not until after
the siege and capturc of Jerusalem that an Egyptian army
entercd Palestine to oppose the crusaders. It was surprised
and defcated at Ascalon. After this for a few years the port
of Jafla was constantly menaced by the garrison of Ascalon
aided by flects from Egypt, but the only occasion on which
El-afdal sent a strong army into Syria was in the year 1105.
Having again been defeated in this year he made no further
serious attempt to invade the country. Even the support
which he gave to the Moslem coast-towns was uncertain and
ineflective. The prosperity of Egypt was little affected by the
presence of the Latins, and the circumstances of its domestic
aflairs were not favourable to the carrying on of foreign wars.
El-afdal died in December 1121 and from that time Egypt was
too weak to take the offensive.

The establishment of the Seljuk sultanate of Rum has been
already alluded to. Its territories, as the name implies, were
acquired at the expense of the Roman empirc of the East,
that is of the Byzantine empire. Previous to the battle of
Manzikert, in 1071, the luckless Armenians on the borders of

! Sec Defrémery's discussion in Journal asiatique, 1871, p. 85 fl., deciding against
the year 1046 given by some sources.
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the empire were the principal suffercrs at the hands of the
advancing Turks. But after that date Asia Minor was rapidly
over-run. Within ten ycars the greater part of it was subdued
by the Turks. They established their capital at Nicea, which
was at no great distance from Constantinople itself. It was
fear of this new power that drove Alexius to appcal for help
to the kings of Western Christendom. The first Moslems with
whom the crusaders mecasured arms were the soldiers of Kilij
Arslan of Rum (1092-1107). Their success profoundly in-
fluenced the position of the Greek empire in Asia Minor. It
may be said to have dclayed the Turkish invasion of Europe
for three centuries and a half. Within a few years of the
capturc of Nicea, in June 1097, Alexius regained nearly half
of Asia Minor. The geographical position of thc new Moslem
capital, Iconium, marks the differcnce in the situation. But
the sultanate of Rum does not play a great part in the history
of the Latins themselves. The goal of the crusade lay beyond
Asia Minor and the dominions of Kilij Arslan. After the
strength of the crusaders had been shown at Doryleum, Kilij
Arslan’s policy was to see them safcly out of his dominions.
Their occupation of Syria concerned him littlee. He was
protected from them by the ranges of the Taurus. His
attention besides was fully occupiecd by his contest with the
Greeks. In that the Latins took no further share. They
regarded the service they had rendered the emperor as merely
incidental to the accomplishment of their own purposes.

The main body of the crusaders did not directly continue
their march to Syria after they had passed the territories of
Kilij Arslan. At Heraclea, thec modern Ercgli, they turned
sharply north and made a long detour through Armenia Minor.
In this district there was no powerful ruler or sovereign to
opposc them. Nominally it was subject to the sultan of Bagdad,
whose intervention was only a remote contingency. The presence
of a large and friendly Armenian population was the cardinal
fcature of the situation. These Christians had bcen driven by
the Turks from their old homes by sufferings such as again
recently have been their lot in Armenia Minor, their new home.
They occupied the Taurus ranges and the country to the west
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and east, portions of Cilicia, western Mcsopotamia, and Euphra-
tesia, or the country between the Euphrates and the Taurus'.
The border lands between Asia Minor and Mcsopotamia were
recent Turkish conquests and imperfectly subdued. There
were still towns and castles held by Greek and Armecnian
governors, and cven the beginnings of a new Armenian prince-
dom. Without doubt the situation was known from the first
to some of the Latin chicfs. The mere presence of the Latin
army was sufficient to sccurc the country. Its march north-
wards away from the goal of the crusade is explained by these
facts. The assistance rendcred to the Armenian towns was
amply rewarded. The crusaders found welcome allies and a
base of operations against Syria proper.

It was in Armcnian territory also that the Latins made their
first scttlements, and founded their first statc, that of Edcssa.
There was a section of the crusaders which crossed directly
into Cilicia from Heraclea. It is not altogether certain that
this was part of a concerted plan. Although it was both prudent
and feasible for a portion of the crusade to occupy Cilicia,
private ambitions may have led to the scparation. Tancred,
it may be, was commissioned by Bohemond to secure the
province for the Normans. Baldwin, whether by accident or
intention, followed close at his heels and disputed possession
with him. At Tarsus where the rivals mct there was a bitter
quarrel, and at Mamistra there was actual fighting. Finally
Baldwin left the Norman in Cilicia? and went to try his fortune
in the district of Tell bashir near the Euphrates. He followed

1 Regarding this country and people, see Fd. Dulaurier in Recueil Hist. Arm. i.

* Neither Tancred's conquests after Baldwin's departure nor the time that he spent
in Cilicia are exactly specified by the sources.  If the attack on lLandicea on the 19th of
August (p. 25, n. 4) was made by the flect which left the crusaders at Mamistra (Albert
ili. 89) they must have been there about that date and if Tancred reached Bagras on
September 13th(p. 23,n. 8) he may have left Cilicia some days previously. llagenmeyer's

ofie vi. $0§ gives 21st September as the approximate date when the Latins
reached Tarsus and consequently the beginning of October as the date of Tancred's
operations in Cilicia after Baldwin lcft.  But these dates are caleulated from estimat
of distances and rates of marching and here they conflict with the only documentary
evidence, which is that of Kemal ed-din (see p. 15, n. 5). The details of the conflicts
at Tarsus and Mamistra are given from the rival points of view by the Gesta Tanctedy,
©C. 34-44 and Albert iii, s-17. Baldwin left a garrison in Tarsus, but Fulcher . 6
probably implics tkat Tancred nevertheless afterwards took possession.
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the advice of an exiled Armenian who had joined him at Nicca.
The exile’s name was Pakrad (Pancratius), and he and his
brother Basil kogh werc men of rank and influcnce in that
district'. Before beginning his new enterprise Baldwin scems
to have waited for the main army of the crusaders?, which was
now advancing across the hills from Cacsarca in Cappadocia
to Marash. DPresumably he wished to consult his brother
Godfrey and to strengthen his forces. He scparated again
from the main body a short distance south of Mar'ash, and
whilst they procceded to the siege of Antioch he began the
occupation of Tell bashir (October 1097). His rapid progress
in this ncighbourhood during the following months was lcss
duc to actual conquest than to revolts of the Armenian popu-
lation and to treatics with the governors of Armenian towns.
Many like Pakrad's brother welcomed the crusader as a deliverer
from the Moslem yoke. The incvitable friction between the
new scttlers and the older inhabitants did not yet much affect
the situation®. In thc beginning of 1098 thc Latins gained a
footing on thc castern side of the Euphrates, and the town of

' Albertiii. 17.  Tyre vii. § shows that the ** Corrovassil * of Alert v. 13-14 was
Pakrad’s brother.  Basil's towns were Ra‘han and Kaisun (Michael i. 330).

* There is no certainty regarding what Baldwin was dving whilst Tancred secured
Cilicia and carried on his campaign against the castles near Antioch (p. 28, n. 8). The
Gesta Tancredi, ce. 48-47, relates that he proceeded from Cilicia to Artah, of which
he became master and where he had to defend himself against Moslem attacks.  1f so,
this must he reckoned part of his projected campaign in Armenian territory.  But
Artah lies only 10 miles north-west of Aleppo near the river *Afrin on the road to
Iskanderun, quite away from the Tell bashir district with which according cven to the
evidence of the Gesta Tancredi, ch. 42 (Rec. iii. 637), Baldwin had been in communica-
tion at Tarsus. Possibly the Gesta gives Baldwin's name wrongly for some other,
e.g. that of Raymond of Toulouse (cf. p. 28, n. 5). Albert iii. 28-31 attributes the
occupation of Artah to the main army as it came south but Kemal ed-lin rather
supports an carlier date (p. 2§, n. §). Except fur the evidence of the Gesta Tancredi
there is no difficulty in supposing that Baldwin when he left Cilicia found himself
insufficiently equipped for his new enterprisc and resolved to await the arrival of the
main army which he knew would soon pass through Mar‘ash. The interval might
still be employed in negotiations with the A ians of the district. Fulcher i. 6 and
Tyre iii. 25 favour the view that Baldwin camc to Mar'ash directly from Cilicia.

’ Baldwin and Pakrad soon became enemies and the Armenian sought alliance
with Bohemond (Albert iii. 18, iv. g, v. 13-14). Pakrad (* Pancras”) was resident
in Kaisun (* Cresson ") with Basil in the ycar 1111 when they fought in Tancred'’s

army (Albert xi. 40). He was finally deprived of his possessions by Baldwin Il in
1147 (Mt Ed. . 11y),
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Edessa became their capital. Baldwin was invited there by
Thoros, nominally a Greck governor, and by the city council.
He was adopted by Thoros and appointed his successor. The
procecdings appear to have followed the wish of the citizens
more than the choice of their ruler. A fortnight later! a popular
uprising put Thoros to death and set Baldwin in his place
(gth March 1098)*2. The Latin prince ruled the province of
Edessa until October 1100. He took no direct share in the
siege of Antioch. But he sent the besiegers much necded
supplies and his presence on the Euphrates was probably a
check on some who might have rendered help to the Moslems
of northern Syria.

From the situation in the countrics bordering on Syria we
now pass, with the crusaders, to Syria itself. There the
resistance to the invaders depended mainly on the cfforts of the
petty rulers or emirs of the principal towns. Some professed
allegiance to Bagdad, some to Egypt, nonc cared much for the
fate of any other. The dissensions which arose after thc death
of Taj ed-daula Tutush, brother of Malik Shah, in 1093, had not
yet subsided®>. Tutush had been an aspirant to the sultanate
and lost his life in the contest. His sons Rudwan and Dukak
cach succeeded to a portion of his power. Fakhr cl-muluk
Rudwan held Aleppo and tried without success to improve his
position. Shams el-muluk Dukak maintained himself in
Damascus, which he owed to his atabek Zahir ed-din Tugtakin.

' Fulcher i. 6 (“per xv dies™). Mi. Ed. i. 37 speaks of an expedition of
Baldwin’s against Samsat in the 2nd week of Lent (17th-23rd February) some days
after he reached Edessa (cf. Albert iii. 21). This is the very week of Baldwin's
arrival according to Fulcher if his ** 15 days " be reckoned backwards from gth March
(note 1), or from the 6th of March when the insurrcction broke out (Mt. Ed.).
The statement of Mt. Ed. i. 35 that Tell bashir was captured anno armen. 847,
i.e. later than 18th February 1098, may be regarded as giving the wrong year. llagen-
meyer, Chronologic vi. §38 fl., denies the possibility of the expedition against Samsat
partly because of Fulcher's silence and partly on chronological grounds. The chrono-
logical difficulty only exists if the and week of Lent is understood to mean 14th-10th
February, and if at the same time Fulcher's 15 days are reckoned to end on the 7th of
March (whereas they may end at least several days earlier when the conspirators
revealed their plot to Raldwin).

$ According to Mt. Ed. i. 37 on Tuesday in the sth week of Lent (i.c. gth March).

8 For the events from 1095-1098, see Kemal ed-din (de Sacy's extracts).
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Yagi Siyan' of Antioch and other cmirs supported one side or
the other as it suited them. Sukman ibn Ortok, who had
posscssions in Mesopotamia, also took part in these contests,
principally as ally of Rudwan® In 1097 Jenah cd-daula of
Homs declared indcpendence of Rudwan. The latter had just
made peace with Yagi Siyan and these two now agreed to
besicge Homs in alliance. They had scarcely united their -
forces when ncws came of the advance of the Latins upon
Antioch. To the chagrin of his ally Yagi Siyan hurricd back to
opposc the invader. Tancred had alrcady passed Iskanderun
and pillaged Balana?® which lies at the entrance to the pass
leading down to the plains of Antioch. Laodicca was assailed
by a piratc fleet which had allied itself with the crusaders in
Ciliciat  Where the Armenian population was strong the
outlying castles dependent on Antioch were being surrendered.
Yari Siyan sent appeals for help to the neighbouring states, and
prepared to withstand a sicge.

The first of the crusading army seem to have approached
Antioch on the 7th of October®. Gradually the host assembled

1 Bagi Siyan is another geading of the same name.
2 lle was for a time governor of Jerusalem when his brother lgazi, its cmir, was
a prisoner of Dukak. Sukman returned from Jerusalem to Aleppo in Al 490 (ends
18th December 1096).  In 1098 he was a vassal of Dukak (Kem. iii. s80).
3 Kem. iii. §78; cf. n. &.
¢ Particulars are given by Albert iii. 14, iii. 9, and vi. 5. 1e dates the capture
of Laodicea some time after the commencement of the sicge of Antioch.  Kem. iii. §78
speaks of an attack on the city by 22 ships from Cyprus on the 19th of August
(Sth Ramadan 490). Although apparently representerd as only a passing attack, this
may have been the commencement of the siege reconled by Albent, since the date
harmonises with the only other evidence regarding the time when the privatcering
flcet left Cilicia, viz. the date of Tancred's reaching Bagras (note s). The captors
of Laodicea were soon dispossessed by an English fleet in the service of Alexius
{Gesta Tancredi, ch. 58; cf. Albert iii. £9). Agiles, ch. 32, mentions the occupation
by an English fleet but does not speak of its relation to Alexius. Ordericus Vitalis
x. 10 (in Migne, vol. 188) states that English crusaders under Exgar Atheling handed
over the town to Robert of Normandy after Kerbojra's defeat; he dates the surrender
to the Greeks somewhat later. In fact the Fnglish garrison invited Robert to their
assistance during the siege of Antioch (Gesta Tanc. ch. £8). After the capture of
Antioch Raymond of Toulouse had posscasion of |amlicea for a time ; he transferred
his rights to Alexius when he left the north for Jerusalem (Albert vi. §5;cf. p. 81, note 2).
For a full discussion of Albert’s narrative see Kugler's Albert, pp. 43-48.
# Kem. iii. 578 says that the Latins plundered and passed Halana, that they
encamped &t Bagras on 1nd Shawal 490 (September 13th), that the castles in the neigh-
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and the various leaders took up their positions. A stubborn
resistance was to be expected, and in fact for months the
position of the besiegers was no better than that of the besieged.
Fortunately they were not dependent on themscelves alone.  The
flcets which occupied Laodicea® and St Simcon secured com-
munication with the West and the friendship of the Armenians
provided a supply of provisions. But even with this help as
winter advanced there was much hardship and suffering in the
camp. Faminc was only one cause, disease and also inclement
weather severely tested the endurance of the besiegers. The
issue depended chiefly on the amount of help the Moslem town
received. The history of the attempts at relief arc of more
importance than the details of the siege operations.

Rudwan was little inclincd to help. He was annoyed at the
failure of his plan against Homs, and was attracted by the
prospect of alliance with El-afdal of Egypt, who was then
negotiating with the crusaders.  But for this very rcason Dukak
and Jenah ed-daula were the more ready to give their help.
After joining forces they attacked a scction of the Latin army
which was scouring the countiy ncar El-bara (31st December)?.

bourhood of Antioch began to revolt, that the inhabitants of Artah called the Latins
to their assistance and that Antiach was approached on the 3;7th of Shawal (7th of
October). The line of march is cvidently that of Tancred. If the dates hold good
for his movements he was at Bagras 6 weeks before the main army reached Antioch
and the length of time occupierd by his operations as related in the Gesta Tancredi,
cc. 4&-47, and Albert iii. 26 is determined. It reduces the time spent in Cilicia and
implies a vigorous campaign against the castles of Antioch conducted from the neigh-
bourhood of Bagras.  Five hundred knights under the command of Raymond of Toulouse
also reached Antioch before the arrival of the main army (Gesta Francorum, ch. 11).
It is not clear whether they came by the eastern or western shore of the lake of
Antioch. I by the latter Kem.'s statements may apply in part to them. They are
stated to have spent some time making conquests in the neighbourhood of Er-ruj
(Ruogia).  According to Albert iii. 31, Tancred rejoined the main army at Artah. It
reached *“ the iron bridge,” 8 miles east of Antioch, on October 20th (Gesta Francorum,
ch. 12). A Morlem force was defcated there and that night Bohemond and 4000 men
encamped outside the walls of Antioch. On Wednesday, October 21st (xii Kal. Nov.),
the rest of the army followed.

' Regarding the capture of Laodicea and its occupation by an English fleet, see
P- 350N ¢

2 The date is given by an anonymous chronicle (Recueil iii. 188, ch. 40), and is con-
firmed by a calculation of l1agenmeyer (Gesta, p. 251, note 16) who combines the state-
ment of the Gesta, ch. 13, that the army started on December 28th, with that of Albert
iit. 30-51 (Recueil, ch. 51) that the battle took place on the fourth day. It is to be
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The result of the battle was indecisive, but at least it prevented
an immediate advance on Antinch. The next movement, some
wecks later, was after the allies had been reinforced from Aleppo.
It was the one real attempt to relieve the city before its fall.
The Moslems were defeated at Bagrras, in the beginning of
February'. The Latins gained the important castle of Ifarim,
which guarded Antioch in the direction of AleppoZ

The siege now dragged on its course for four months longer,
until an Armenian, on the 3rd of June?, admitted the Latins to
the town. Yagi Siyan was killed in attempting to escape, and
his head was brought to thc Latin lcaders. The capturc was
just in time. A large army, gathered with the approval of
Bark-yarok, and commanded by Kerboga (Kerbuka) of Mosul,
was close at hand. It encamped before Antioch on the 8th of
Junc®.  Had this army arrived a few days sooncr the crusades
might have been cxtinguished at their very commencement.
Even yct the Latins were in a critical situation. The citadel of
Antioch was still uncaptured, so their cnemies were before and
behind them. Many despaired entircly and fled to the ships on
the coast. An attempt was made to come to terms with the
Moslems. On the other hand Kerbofra was disliked and
suspected ; there was discord between the Arab and Turkish
elements of his army and Rudwan’s intrigues are said to have

observed, however, that the battle, according to Albert, extends over two days, the
4th and the sth after the start (iii. s1-53).

! End of $afar 491. ending sth February (Kem. iti. 279). On Tucwlay, gth February,
according to Gesta Francorum, ch. 17, i.e. Shrove Tuesday (Albert iii. 62 and Gesta
Tancredi, ch. 56).

2 ¢ Areg” or **Arech” (Gesta Francorum, ch. 17) is identificd with Ilarim by
Hagenmeyer and is said to have becn deserted and bumed by the defeated Turks
after the battle. According to Kem. iii. 879 the Armcenian population of the place
now became its masters. Shortly afterwards it appears as Tancred’s posscssion
(Gesta Tancredi, ch. §9). Harenc is & misreading of the name Ifarim in the Mss. of
the Gesta Tancredi and of Wm of Tyre.

3 Gesta Francorum, ch. 20 (Thurslay, Junc 3nl), Kem. iii. 880 (Thursday, ist
Rajab 491, calendar date 4th Junc). The Latins were admitted to the town on the
Wednesday night (i.c. according 1o Arabic reckoning Thursday night). 1. A.i. 193
gives Jumada i (ending sth May 1098) although he says the siege lasted nine months
(i. 193). The nationality of the traitor is uncertain (cf. Hag., Gesta, p. 193).

¢ Tuesday, 6th Rajab 491, calendar date gth June (Kem. iii. s831). Gesta Francorum,
ch. 31, says that the * praccursores” of the Moslem army rode up to the city on the

3rd day alier the Latins entered it.
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caused desertions'. The Latins were greatly encouraged by the
finding of the Holy Lance. It was believed to be that used at
the Crucifixion, and was regarded as authentic especially by
Raymond and the Provengals. Its existence and hiding-place
were made known, it is said, by a vision. It was dug up in the
Church of St Peter on the 14th of June. On thc 28th? the
Latins gallantly made an attack on Kerboga's army. The
generalship of Bohemond and the enthusiasm inspired by the
Holy Lance, combined with dissension and over-confidence in
the Moslem camp, secured a Latin victory. Ruin had stared
the Latins in the face, their wonderful success paved the way
for all that follows,

\When the citadel of Antioch surrendered a week later?, it was
decided to postpone the march on Jerusalem until November.
There is no cause for surprise in this. Rest was required after
the recent hardships. The season of the ycar was unfavourable.
The conditions in Antioch may be judged from the epidemic
which raged there for threc months, from September to
November. It carried off hundreds among the knights alone.
But we may credit the leaders with another motive. It was
time to decide who should guard and maintain the northern
province. Baldwin’s position in Edessa was undisputed. But
was Antioch to be given to Alexius or left in the hands of
Bohemond ? There was reason to suppose that the cmperor’s
action or inaction before the 1st of November would clear the
way for a decision of this embarrassing question.

If Alexius had been on the spot it may be assumed that he
would have received possession of Antioch and Cilicia. As
parts of the empire at a recent date they were to be restored to
him, according to agreement, provided he assisted the crusaders
in their cnterprise. Bohemond's claim was subordinate to this.
Before the capture of Antioch he had astutcly obtained a
provisional acknowledgment of his title, on the assumption that
Alexius might not join the Latins or might not give all the help
that hc had promised4 In June Latin fugitives met a Greek

} Kem. iii. 183 1. 2 Monday, 26th Kajab, calendar date 29th June.

3 Monday, 2nd Sha‘'ban 491 (Kem. iii. §83); cf., however, Recueil Hist. occ. iii.
893 (for June 28th or 29th) and Hagenmeyer, Chronologie, vii. 310f.

¢ Gesta Francorum, ch. 20 ; Albert iv. 15-16. Bohemond after having arranged
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army on the way to Antioch and painted the situation of their
recent comrades so darkly that the cmperor marched back to
Constantinople. This was Bohemond’s opportunity. After
Kerbogra's defeat he cxercised authority as the acknowledged
ruler of Antioch. Raymond of Toulouse, Bohcmond's bitter
cnemy, was evidently the only whole-hearted supporter of the
cmperor. He alone refused to withdraw his men from the posts
which they occupied in Antioch. Still it was agreed to send an
cmbassy to Constantinople to ascertain the emperor’s intentions,
and possibly a majority of the Latin chicfs may have hoped
that he would join them in November'.  Mcantime, during the
summer, Bohcimond and Tancred strengthened their position in
Cilicia and in the ncighbourhood of Antioch® Raymond was
disabled for a time by illncss but after his recovery captured
El-bara’. Godfrcy heiped to sccure his brother's authority in the
district of Tell bashir4, and spent much of his time in Baldwin's
territory, coming and going to Antioch as occasion required.

regarding his admission to the city scems to have extorted this concession from the
other leaders as the price of his services when Kerboga's army was known to be at
hand.  His advantage was afterwards increased by the surrender of the citadel to him
(Gesta, ch. 29; Fulcher i. 13).

! Gesta Francorum, ch. 30; Albert v. 2-3.  In the narrative of the Gesta there
is no indication of opposition to Alexius’ claims and the message of the emiassy is an
invitation to the emperor to come and receive Antioch and fulfil his promise of
assistance.  This may be regarded as the appropriate language of diplomacy in the
circumstances.

? Tyre vii. 3; Gesta Tancredi, ch. ¢6. It may be observed that some of the
places between Antioch and Aleppo which are spaken of as captured now or previously
may have been surprised and plundered without being permanently occupied.  Er-ruj
and Famiya were captured before gth December 1097, according to Sibt iii. K17, but
were not occupied until 1106. Kafr 1ab seems to have been one of the earliest
acquisitions. It was taken before 9th December 1097, according to Sibt iii. 817
(cf. iii. 482 and Gesta Francorum, ch. 34, ‘*Capharda”™). Kem. iii. §8%, without the
Recucil emendation, implies that it was permanently oceupiad before the middle of
1100, for he docs not speak of its capture then,  Certainly it was so occupicd before
1103 (Kem. iii. §92) and probably therefore before Bohemond's captivity.

? Towards the end of November (Kem. iii. s86, continmed by Fulcher i. 16) or at
the end of October (Agiles, ch. 20, with which Gesta Francorum, ch. 31, agrees).

¢ Albert v, 13-14.  He enjoyed the revenues of the district during the sicge, after
Baldwin went to Exessa (Albert iv. g), and wax practically its lord for the time.  The
emir of *Ezaz now invited the Latins to his assistance against Rudwan and became for
a time their dependent ally (Albert v. §-12).  His capture by Rudwan soon put an
end to this relationship (Kem. iii. $86) and the fortress was still a dependency of Aleppo
in A.p. 1107 (AM. s01, Kem. iii. §98). ‘*Ezaz guards the road between Tell Lashir

and the ncighbourhowud of Antioch (via Artah).
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The disputes regarding the lordship of Antioch reached a
crisis in November when the march to Jerusalem should have
been resumed. No communication had come from the emperor.
Bohemond demanded full posscssion of the town, and Raymond
opposcd him. The Lorraine chiefs stood neutral. Time passed
and those of the rank and file whose chicf object was the
delivery of Jerusalem grew restless. They had come for Christ’s
sake, they said, and would start with him as their leader®.

Toward the end of November Bohemond and Raymond
came to a partial understanding. They agreed to lay siege to
Ma‘arat en-nu‘man which had been attacked already without
success in July®. It is uncertain w. ich of the other leaders took
part in the enterprise; Robert of Flanders was onc®. The
movement was probably represcnted as the beginning of the
march on Jerusalem. It is not likely, however, that the
agreement between Bohemond and Raymond went so fare
Raymond may have thought that the movement would hasten
a united march on Jerusalem, while Bohemond may have
calculated that the siege would postpone it further. Raymond
invested Ma‘ara on the 26th of November®.  He was accompanied
by large numbers of those who chafed at the delay of the
crusading chicfs. Bohemond joined the besiegers on the 28th
soon after the first assault® The town was captured on the 11th
of Dccember’. Then all the old disputes revived. Raymond

b Agiles, ch. 21.

2 Acconding to Gesta Francorum, ch. 30. only for a single day which Hagenmeyer
cakulates to have been July 29th (Hag. p. 389, nute 33).  According to Kem. iii. 584
in Sha‘ban 491 which commences on July 4th.

3 Agiles, ch. 23, names him only.

4 Fulcher i. 16 *‘desiderantes tramitem dilatare ™ ; Tyre vii. 9 *“ ne nil interim
ageretur.”

* K ‘m. iii. §86 (** when 12 nights of Dhu'l-hijja had still to pass,” i.c. on the 27th
Dhu'l-hijja, Friday, 26th November). Gesta Francorum, ch. 33, »ays ‘‘quarto die
exeunte Novembrio,” ie. 37th November.  While both authorities are very exact in
their dates, Kem. may here be preferred, seeing Bohemond's arrival is set by the Gesta
on a Sunday and by Tyre vii. 9 on the jrd day after Raymond’s arrival. Sunday,
38th Nuvember, agrees with both these statements when the 26th is taken as the date
of Raymond's arrival.

¢ Agiles, ch. 32.  The day was Sunday, 28th November, according to last note,
Gesta Francorum, ch. 33, dates the assault on the day afier Raymond's arrival and so
impliatly un the 38th also.

7 Gesta Francorum, ch. 33 (Saturday, 11th December); Abu Ya'la quoted by Sibt
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wished to give Ma‘ara to his proteg¢ the bishop of El-bara.
Bohcmond would not agree. Regarding the march to Jerusalem
Bohemond argued that it should be postponed until after Easter.
Raymond hesitated. Then, in response to urgent entreaties, he
announced that he would start in fiftecn days. The Norman
prince mocked at this but had rcason to be satisficd. llc
returned to Antioch.  Only Robert of Normandy and Tancred,
of the other leaders, joined Raymond, in spite of his persuasions.
The multitude of pilgrims who tore down the walls of Ma‘ara
when they heard of the proposal to garrison the city and post-
pone the march on Jerusalem, did not add greatly to the
strength of his army. The town was burned before the Latins
started south, on the 13th of January'. From that time Bohe-
mond was lord of Antioch.

The slowness of Raymond’s march possibly marks the
unwillingness with which he moved. As he passed up the valley

~"of the Orontes the towns on the hill slopes and in the plain

gladly offered him provisions and moncy to be lcft alone.
When the crusaders reached the plain beside the Castle of the
Kurds, Hisn el-akrad, they halted for fifteen days®. They were
arcatly impressed by the fertility and abundance of the country,
the emirs of IHoms and Tripolis sent envoys to Raymond and
Ilisn cl-akrad was not the only stronghold which he occupied.
Probably in these circumstances he conceived the hope of
founding a princedom beyond Bohemond's reach. His next
undertaking, the siege of ‘Arka, sccms to have been inspired,
in part at lcast, by this hope. ‘Arka, or ‘Irka, lies on the
northern slopes of Lebanon some distance down the valley
which lcads from Homs and llama to the coast. Raymond's
army encamped there on the 14th of February?, shortly after

fii. 819 (14th Mubarram $91). In Kem. iii. §87, 24th Mubarram is a textual error for
the same date. Fulcher i. 16 says the sicge lasted 70 days. Kem. iii. 588 makes
Baldwin of Edessa take part init. Albert v. 36, 39, 3o gqwves a confused account of
the events.

' Gesta Francorum, ch. 34, agrecing exactly with Kem. iii. 587, who says the
Ln;ns occupied the town for 33 days. 1. A. i. 116 says they were in Ma‘ara for
40 days.

? Gesta Francorum, ch. 34. Albert v. 31 says 8 days.

? Gesta Francorum, ch. 34, a Monday in the middle of February, and so the 14th.
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leaving Hisn el-akrad. At first his plans prospered. Antartus
(Tortosa), on the coast, was deserted by its garrison and
occupied. This secured communication with crusading flects
and a plentiful supply of provisions. Marakiya, another coast-
town, also submitted’. But ‘Arka itsclf remained uncaptured.
Godfrey and Robert of Flanders joined Raymond with fresh
forces beforc the middle of March®. Early in February mani-
festations of popular impatience had induced them to fix their
departure from Antioch for the ist of March. They had
marched south by the coast and had begun the siege of Jabala®
on the way. But Raymond apprchended attack and urged
them to come directly to where he was. The united forces
spent two months togcther in the neighbourhood of ‘Arka.
Raymond's siege opcrations did not benefit much by their
presence.  One cause of dissension after another kept the
leaders in perpetual antagonism. Shortly before Easter (10th
April) ambassadors from Alexius announced that he intended
coming to Syria before St John's day (24th June) and requested
the crusaders to delay their march on Jerusalem until that date.
Raymond cagerly advocated this proposal, which suited his own
plans and would ccrtainly have imperilled Bohcmond's position
in Antioch. But the other lcaders put no trust in the emperor’s
promises and a policy of further delay was unpopular amongst
Raymond’s own followers. It was decided to march on Jeru-
salem whatever course of action he might choose to follow.
When the army started on the 13th of May* Raymond followed
most unwillingly. He had gained nothing by all his schemes
and cfforts. Antartus and his other captures were not main-
tained.

' Gesa Francorum, ch. 34, gives particulars.

2 The date may be fixed by caleulation from the statements of Albert v. 33-34.

3 LA, i. 218 mentions ~everal attacks on Jabala which must fall about this time.

¢ Genta Francorum. ch. 36 (inferentially). In ch. 3§, the period spent before
*Arka is reckoned at 3 months less 1 day (i.e. 14th February to 13th May). Elsewhere
this writer reckons a month at a8 days.  Fulcher i. 17 gives April as the month,
LA. i. 197 wrongly says the vege of ‘Arka lasted 4 months.  His statement that the
emir of Shaizar made peace ‘a/aita docs not necessarily refer to *Arka. The reference
to Shaizar and the statement that |{oms was attacked and that its emir made peace

are not chronolugically in their right place.  They fall before and not after the sicge
of ‘Arka.
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The march south now occupied less than a month. No time
was spent in operations on the road, nor was any opposition
offered by the citics on the coast. The dangerous hill paths
south of Tripolis and the pass by the Dog River were un-
obstructed. The crusaders gazed with intcrest on the “ancient
walls” of the Phoenician towns. The learned among them
speculated as to what each city was and sought to identify its
name and history. In Palestine the line of march led the
pilgrims close to the walls of ‘Akka, Haifa, Cacsarea and Arsuf
in succession. A short distance inland, on the way to Jerusalem,
the little town of Ramla was found to be deserted, and became
the first Latin possession in southern Syria. A bishopric was
established in honour of St George and a small garrison was
left in the town. On the morning of the 7th of June (1099)
the crusaders reached the holy city. The Egyptian garrison
may be estimated roundly at 1000 men, and the whole fighting
population of the city cannot have cxceeded a few thousands?®.
Provided that neither the Egyptians nor the ncighbouring
Moslems interfered, the success of the Latins was assured from
the first. Their numbers have been estimated at about 40,000,
of whom perhaps 20,000 were fighting men2,

The siege lasted five weeks, but most of that time was
occupicd in the preparation of sicge engines. The crusaders
pitched their tents opposite thosc parts of the towr where the
wall appcared to be most vulncrable. Raymo. cventually

! Gesta Francorum, ch. 37, gives “ viii® Idus Jumi ™ instead of ** vii® Id. Jun.,” and
Albert vi. 6, Tuexday in the 2nd week **mensis Julii ” instead of ** mensis Junii™;
the latter is a textual error and perhaps the former also.  Cf. Hagenmeyer, Chronologic
vii. 463 (.

# These numbers correspond to what is known of the effective forces of such towns
as Ascalon and Damascus.  The strength of the garrison may be got by combining
Albert vi. 20, 400 Egyptian equites, and Fulcher ii. 18 (p. 856), about s00 Acthiopes,
i.c. Nubian infantry, in the tower of David. These numbers are more likely to be
above than under the reality.

3 Annales R ii. ii. 429 (of 40,000 in the army only 20,000 were fully equipped
soldicrs and 500 mounted men).  Agiles, ch. 38, p. 637, puts the army at about 112,000
fighting men, including 12-1300 knights but excluding very many *dcbiles et
pauperes” (cf. Agiles, ch. 33, p. 6200, 1ist. reg. v. 331 etimates the numbers at
30,000 fout, %000 cjuites and 000 women and children.  Albert v. 4t makes the
host when it reached *Akka 20,000, but of these scarcely 10.000 were cffective troops ;

Albert v. 43 gives a total of 60,000.

s C. 3
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stationed himself on the south side, Godfrey, Tancred and the
other leaders on the north-west and north. After the failure
of an assault on the 13th of June® it was decided to procced
at once with the construction of siege towers and mangoncls.
A native Christian informed the leaders where wood might
be procured, about four miles away. The Moslems of the
neighbouring villages were compelied to assist in bringing
timber to the camp. The arrival of a small Genoese fleet in
Jaffa about the 17th of June* was specially welcome because
of the supply of provisions which it brought. The Genoese
abandoned their ships and joined Raymond on the south side
of the city. The besiegers suffered greatly from want of water,
the springs in the ncighbourhood having been filled up and
the cisterns emptied. Two siege towers and a number of sicge
engines were completed by the end of the first week of July.
On Friday the 8th there was a procession round the town.
The following days were spent in moving the engines and
towers into position and in filling up a moat on the south side,
Wednesday the 13th was the first day of the renewed assaults,
and on Friday the 15th Godfrey's troops successfully scaled
the wall at the north-cast corncr. After it was apparcnt that
the city had been captured the Egyptian governor and the
defenders of the * tower of David” on the southern wall, which
was the principal stronghold, capitulated to Raymond. They
surrendcred on the assurance that they would be free to retire
to Ascalon. A gencral massacre followed the occupation of
the town, and the slain were mutilated in the usual fashion of
the wars of the period. *“ Heaps of hecads and hands and feet
were to be seen through the streets and squares of the citys”
Even on the 16th some were put to death. Three hundred who
had taken rcfuge on the roof of the mosque of El-aksa were

' A Monday, acconding to Gexta Francorum, ch. 37, and the jth day after the
arrival of the Latins, according to Fulcher ii. 18 (p. 823).  Albert vi. 1 reads *“ ve die
olnidionis,” and Gesta Tancredi, ch. 118, calls it ** proxima parasceuce” (i.e. Friday).

? The date may be calculated from Gesta Francorum, ch. 37. Caffarus xviii. 44
(Recucil v. £6) says there were two galleys. Raimund of Agiles, Rec. iii. 394. 6 nazes
(the reading ¢ in Migne, 623, having less Ms. support).

* Gesta Franawum, ch. 38; acconling to Raimund of Agiles apparently Thursday.

¢ Agiles, ch. 38 (p. 639).
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spared by Tancred, but were afterwards slaughtercd by pilgrims
who had no respect for his banner’. Raymond cscorted his
prisoncrs safely away to Ascalon and earncd the reputation of
caring more for wealth than for the cause of Christianity.

A decisive victory gained over the Egyptians ncar Ascalon
about four wecks later secured the position of the Latins in
Jerusalem (12th August 1099)%. When the crusaders learned
that preparations were being made to attack them they wiscly
took the aggressive. Godfrcy commanded an army of about
10000 mcn and the Moslems may have numbered twice as
many?®. But they were taken in a measure by surprise, or at
lcast beforc their preparations were complete,  The battle was
over in less than an hour and was decided by the irresistible
charge of the Latin knights. After such a victory it might well
scem to the Moslems of Syria that the Latins were invincible.
The offer of the emir of Ascalon to surrender to Raymond,
made some days after the battle and after the return of the
Latins to Jerusalem, is evidence of the impression which was
produced. Raymond’s banner was in fact hoisted above the
city gate. But Godfrey would not tolerate any infringement of
his new princely rights, and when the emir learned that a quarrel
had broken out between the Latin chicefs he sent back Raymond's
banner and refused to surrender®.

A third Latin princedom had now been founded, with
Jerusalem as its capital. Its clected ruler was Godfrey of
Bouillon. Even before the capture of the city the choice of a
king had been proposed as a remedy for the dissensions of the

T Albert vi. 18, ? Gosta Francorum, ch. 39: Albert vi. so.

? 1200 knights and 9000 fot in the Latin army (Kaimund of Agiles, ch. 43, p. 66 3),
1000 milites and 3000 foot in Guxlfrey's division, one of three (Albert vi 45).  Ekk.'s
total, 2000 knights and 15,000 fuut (p. 176) may be cxaggerated so as to bear some
proportion to the Moslem numbers, 100,000 horse and 400,000 fout ! The Maslem
army i~ given by Sibt iii. 219 ax 20,000 and that is about the maximum ponsible for &
ruler of Egypt at this date.

¢ This is the account of Baldric of Dol (Recucil iv. 1101.).  The statements of
the western sources are discussed by HHagenmeyer, Gesta, pp. 200 ff. - Sibt iii. 820
may be more exact than Haldric in making the emir’s offer one of tribute only (30,000
dinan).  The statement of L.A. i. 202, that the tribute was actually paid (12,000 or

20,000 dinars) is presumably an error.  This governor of Ascalon is the same person
4s the governor of Jerusalem who surrendered the Wwer of David to Raymond.

3—2
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leaders. The bishops and clergy were against the proposal.
“ A king,” they said, “ should not be chosen where God suffered
and was crowned.” In spite of their opposition one of the
earliest decisions after Jerusalem was captured was to elect a
prince. Raymond of Toulouse was the first choice made. But
he shared the views of the clergy and refused the position®.
Then Godfrey was chosen®. In most of the earliest writers his
designation is Dux or Defender of the Holy Sepulchre. These
titles express the attitude of the church party to his position.
An illustration of the same attitude may be found in Raymond’s
attempts to kecp possession of the tower of David and to secure
Ascalon for himself. But Godfrcy was determined to be prince
in fact, whatever his title might be. He wielded the authority
of a king and his successor was crowned as such.

Neither the capture of Jerusalem nor the battle of Ascalon
cumpleted the work of the first crusade. Most, indced, of the
crusaders returned home without lending their assistance further.
They had endured hardships enough, they had dclivered
Jerusalem and fulfilled their vows. Many sailed for Europe that
very autumn, others only awaited the Easter celebrations before
they returned. If it be said that the crusade was ended the
Latin tenure of Jerusalem was much too precarious to justify
the boast that the crusaders’ purpose had been accomplished.
Palcstine at least was yet to be conquered. There is no
break in the continuity of cvents between the ending of the
crusade and the further history of the crusaders in the east.
The work of conquest proceeds without interruption. The
“exiles” in Palestine laboured still in the cause which their
former comrades now relinquished.

The conquest of Palestine proper* was an undertaking of
less extent than a survey of the map might lcad one to suppose.

} Agiles, ch. 3s. .

* The sincerity of his churchly sympathies has been unwarrantably doubted.

Hagenmeyer believes that his refusal was influenced by his having intentions against
Tripolis. Von Sylel thinks that he feit himself unpopular and therefore not g
enough for the position.

* The sources vary in the date they give between the days from the 2and to the
25th of July. Sece lHagenmeyer., Gesta 478, note 11 (deciding for the 2and) and Kugler,
Albert 333 (in favour of the 34th).

¢ The bistory of the northern states is dealt with in chap. 1I.
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The real contest lay with the coast-towns. Inland the most
populous centres were merc villages and the sparse country
population either took refuge in Egypt or readily submitted to
the new lords of the little country towns. It mattered little to
the Syrian peasant of what nationality his master was, Turkish
or Egyptian or Latin as the case might be. The feudal system
of the Latins casily adapted itself to the land tenure of the
country. The revenues of the districts assigned to the vassals
of the crown or to the sub-vassals of the great fcudatories, such
as Tancred of Tiberias, were easily collected from the heads of
the villages or casalia which covered the country with a perfect
net-work. \Whenever the Latins established themselves in such
centres as Jaffa or Jerusalem or Tiberias the population of the
surrounding country submitted to them as a matter of course.
The friendly relations of the native Christians and Moslems,
established by long association, remained undisturbed, with the
difference that the Christians for a time werc the principal
medium in the devclopment of friendly intercourse with the
new rulers.  Zahir ed-din Tugrtakin of Damascus (1098-1128)
might have made the Latin occupation of northern Palestine
insecure. But his outlook and activity were morc in the
direction of Tripolis, and for scveral ycars he scems to have
refrained as far as possible from active hostilitics. 1lis only
collision was with Tancred of Tiberias when that chief claimed
the revenues of some districts beyond Jordan which were
tributary to Damascus.

The real task which the Latins had to face was the conquest
of the towns on the coast. Until these were subdued even the
occupation of the interior was precarious and the lines of
communication with Europe unsafe. In southern Syria they
were the only wealthy and important towns excepting Jerusalem
and Damascus. But their strength from a military point of
view was much weakened by thcir political isolation. Each
town depended for its defence almost entirely upon its own
inhabitants, and the military element, especially in the larger
towns, was no doubt small compared with the civilian population.
It is clear from the subsequent history that the fate of the coast-
towns was decided in the last resort in every case by the naval
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superiority of the Latins. As long as Egyptian ships had free
access to their harbours the towns were safe. On the other
hand their capture was easily eflfected when the command of the
sca was held by an Italian ficet. The Egyptian flects hardly
ever fought a naval battle and altogether played a very timorous
part in the struggle. On the other hand the Italian states sent
fleets to Palestine which cagerly offered their services to the
Latin princes. They had ‘played a part in the first crusade
during the operations against Antioch, ‘Arka and Jerusalem.
After the fall of Jerusalem they came again, conveying bands of
pilgrims from Europe. At once they saw thcir opportunity,
When the Syrian coast towns were conquered they could
establish markets there and import their merchandise free of
duty. To these Italians the new colonies were the doors of
commercial intercourse between east and west. The Italian
fleets were the decisive factor in the conquest of Latin Syria.
The republics which equipped them and sent them forth were
rewarded by the grant of a special quarter in such towns as they
assisted in capturing. A large and wealthy Italian population
soon controlled a great part of the revenues of the coast towns
and the surrounding districts and enjoyed a system of communal
government, much to the advantage of their trade and commerce.
The one disadvantage of their presence was that they introduced
another line of cleavage into an already much divided state.
But the cvil consequences of this are scarcely apparent for a
century or morc and at the outset the co-operation of the
Italians was an cssential condition of the success of the Latin
enterprise.

During the earliest years of the Latin occupation the only
formidable Moslem attacks were thosce of the Egyptian troops
whose headquarters were at Ascalon. Unlike Damascus Egypt
had considerable reason to resist the Latin invaders. Some of
the coast towns were still its dependencies and all Palestine
had recently secmed just within its grasp. But El-afdal’s
policy was weak. After his defcat at Ascalon in 1099 his
Syrian expeditions have no other apparent object than the
capture of Jaffa and incidentally of Ramla. The forces which
he sent to Palestine could not be expected to fight successful
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battles with the army of Jerusalem, or at least were much
inferior to what might have been sent into the ficld for this
purposc. Their numbers arc much exaggerated by the Latin
chroniclers. They do not ever appear to have exceeded 10,000

" men and usually they may be cstimated at from three to five

thousand. The Latins with an army half that size won victorics
year after year in virtue of superior fighting qualities and better
tactics. Their numbers increased until they were a match for
the strongest army that the Egyptians could produce. The
cxpeditions from Ascalon became mere garrison raids and
El-afdal’s opportunity passed completcly away. Had he used
his numerical advantage to the full when the Latin armics
numbered only two or three thousand men the course of the
Latin conquest of Syria would not have run so smoothly.

In the autumn of 1099 the army which remaincd with
Godfrey for the defence of the Holy Scpulchre and the com-
plction of the work of the first crusade did not exceed 3000 men'.
When this became obvious, the emirs of the coast towns, who had
hitherto anxiously avoided conflict with the crusaders, began to
recover confidence.  Arsuf lay nearest to the Latin scttlements
and was the first to challenge its new neighbours to a trial of
strength. Godfrey besicged the town for 7 weeks, from the end
of October to the middle of December?t, His failure was due
principally to the want of a flcet®. At Christinas Bohemond of
Antioch and Baldwin of Edessa visited Jerusalem in company
with archbishop Daimbert (Dagobert) of Pisa. A large Pisan
fleet with the archbishop on board had landed in Laodicea
three months before. Daimbert was now elected patriarch of
Jerusalem and he and the town of Pisa reccived special rights in
Jaffa, which had lain in ruins up till now and was rebuilt by
Godfrey and the [talians in the carly part of next ycar (1100)% In

' This was the size of the army which besieged Arsuf (Albert vii. 1).  According
to Giesta Tancredi, ch. 139, about 200 knights remained in Palestine,  In the spring
of 1102 the Latin army cunsisted of 200 knights and 1000 foot soldicrs (Albert vii. 16).

* Albert vii. 1 and 6. ? Tyre ix. 19.

¢ In the following June, however, it still | d the app of &
city to the Venetians when they landed (Translatio 371). The Pisans scem to have
remained in Palestine until after Easter (Daimbent's letter, edit. Riant 313(.), and
Albert vii. 13 relates the fortification of Jaffa after the peace with Arsuf.

1 d




40 KINGDOM OF JERUSALEM: A.D. 1100

February and March there were skirmishes with the troops of
Arsuf supported by horsemen from Ascalon and Arabs from the
south of Palestine!. The garrison of Ramla, which numbered
100 knights and 200 foot-soldiers®, was active on the Latin side.
It may be supposed that the visit of the knights of Antioch and
Edessa and cspecially the arrival of the Pisan fleet convinced
the Moslems that the Latin power was not to be estimated
merely by the strength of Godfrey's army. At all events about
Easter (1100) first the emir of Arsuf and then those of Ascalon,
Cacsarea and ‘Akka offered tribute in return for a period of
truce®. Their proposals were accepted and turned out much to
the advantage of the Latins. After Easter there was a perfect
exodus of crusaders from the country, and many of those who
remained were induced to do so with the greatest difficulty®.
During the summer pestilence broke out, owing, it is said, to the
number of unburied bodies which polluted the country. There
was a general failure of the Syrian crops, also, and thercforc a
great scarcity of food. Many of the natives went down to
Egypt in consequence of the pestilence and famine’, The
Latins found wclcome markets in the Moslem towns with
which they had pecace and received large supplies especially
from Ascalon.

Whilst there was peace with the towns on the coast Godfrey
assisted Tancred, who was now establishing his authority in the
district beyond Jordan ncarest to Tiberias. The inhabitants of
Nablus had voluntarily submitted to him immediately after the
fall of Jerusalem*® and Baisan was one of his early acquisi-
tions’. Possibly before the siege of Arsuf in 1099 Godfrey
assisted him in the fortification of Tiberias and there he had

b Albert vii. 6-12.

? Albert vii. 6.

3 Albert vii. 13, according to which Ascalon, Caesarea and ‘Akka each paid so00
bLyzants.

¢ Daimbert’s letter, edit. Riant 114.

% LM. iii. 464, under A.H. 493.

¢ Agiles, ch. 43 (p. 663).

7 Gesta Tancredi, ch. 139 (after the battle of Ascalon). According to Baldric of
Dol (Rec. iv. 111) 11aifa was occupied after the battle of Ascalon and before Tiberi:
If s0 it was not a permanent acquisition and it is unlikely, therefore, that the citadel
‘was captured at all.
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remained as the king’s vassal, with 60-80 knights in his service'.
The two expeditions in which Godfrcy now took part were both
against the same sheikh or emir.  The first lasted a weck carly
in the spring of 11003 the second occupied a fortnight about the
cnd of the following May?. Thc Latin army in the former case
included 200 knights and a 1000 foot-soldicrs, and its rear-
guard was attacked on the way home by somc hundreds of
horsemen from Damascus. The main purposc and cffect of the
expeditions was to secure that thce revenues of the district
should be paid to Tancred.

So far the Latins had escaped disaster, although their
position was evidently precarious. The possibility of their
having to cvacuate thc country was openly referred to.
Urgent appeals were sent to Europe for further help, and the
Pope earnestly cxhorted the *“exiles™ to continue faithful to
their charge®. The arrival of a great Venctian flcet of 200 sail
in the 2nd week of Junc (1100) opened up brighter prospects and
marks a turning-point in the history of the Latin scttlement.
Just then Godfrey was struck down by the pestilence which was
raging® but an agreement was made with the Venetians that
they should co-operate with the Latin army from the 24th of
Junc to the 15th of August. Their terms were that in all the
Latin towns they should be exempted from the payment of
customs and should receive a church and ground suitable for
the construction of a “forum.” In every town captured by their

' The numbers fio and Ro are given by Albert vii. 16 and Gesta Tancredi. ch. 139
respectively.  Gadfrey's help is mentioned by Albert and dated in Advent, i.e. after
November 27th (Recucil text, which shows that Migne has misplaced the words s
adventu Doming).  ‘There is however scarcely time for it before the visit of Bohemond
and Baldwin to Jerusalem aficr the sicge of Anuf and it is not likely to have been
given during the sicge, so that it may be dated before its commencement.  Tiberias
was occupicd hy Tancred not long afier the battle of Ascalon, having Leen deserted by
its population with the exception of a few Syrians (Baldric of Dol, Rec. iv. 111).

* After the truce with Arsuf and the other towns (Albert vii. 16,

3 Albert vii, 175. 4 Translatio v. 371.

¥ Migne, vol. 163, 43 (.

* As the king's illncss lasted five wecks (Albert vii. 22) it began in the 2nd weck
of June; this determines the date of the arrival of the Venctian flect, which fell about
the same time (Albert vii. 1g). Ekkehard 200 fl. says Godfrey was a victim of the
pestilence; 1. A. and Sibt iii. 333 are certainly in crror in »aying that he was killed by

an arrow at the sicge of *Akka.
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assistance they were to be given one-third of the spoil, and if
ever their ships were wrecked on the Latin coast the merchan-
dise on board was to remain the legal property of its owners.
After it had been decided to attack ‘Akka and whilst the land
forces under the command of Tancred were on the march,
Godfrey died (18th July 1100)'. The Venetian fleet was still in
the port of ‘Akka. At Tancred’s suggestion it sailed for Haifa
a few days later> Within a month this town was captured?,
after a vigorous attack in which the besicgers employed scven
mangonels and a large moveable tower. On the day of the
capture the garrison and the inhabitants were invited to gather
round a cross, as to a place of safety, and were then pitilessly
massacred without regard to age or sex. The Venctians
resigned their share of the spoil to the Syrian Latins and sailed
home without further delay, in order to escapc the storms of
winter.

Godfrey’s death at once re-opened the constitutional question
which had been so warmly discussed in July of the previous
year. \When Daimbert was clected patriarch both Godfrey
and Bohemond had accepted from him a formal title to their
lands. Even in Godfrey’s lifetime the patriarch claimed that
this act. done “ for the love of God*,” was an acknowledgment of
his supreme authority in Jerusalem. He now sought to establish
his claim and appcaled to the Norman chiefs for help. Godfrey
had namecd his brother Baldwin of Edessa as onc well fitted to
succeed him. The nomination satisfied most of the southern
Latins but was distasteful to Tancred as well as to the patriarch.
It is unlikcly that Bohemond, in any circumstances, would have

! The most exact account of these events is given by the Translatio Nicolai; in
Allert vii. 20fl. there are a number of crrors and inconsistenciex. The date of
Ganlficy's death is from Fulcher i. 24 and Ekk. 203. In Annales B i ii. 430 * juign”
may be a textual error for *juignet * (July). Wilken ii. 89 and Weil iii. 174 give
August 17th without reference to any authority.

? Tramlatio, ch. 40. 1laifa was nearer and weaker and only 4 weeks remained of
the time for which the Venetians had promised to give their services ; possibly also
Godfrey had promised ‘Akka to Geldemar Carpenel (cf. Albert vii. 32 who makes
this statement of 1laifa and does not mention *‘Akka at all),

3 Tramlatio, ch. 43 (p. 277). According to Ibn Kh. i. 160 in Shawal 493,
commencing 9th Asgust 1100

¢ Fulcher iii. 34.
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becen merely subservient to Daimbert's policy. He would
rather have attcmpted to add Jcrusalem to his own possessions
and to unite all Syria under himself. But just at the crisis and
beforc the news of Godfrey’s death had rcached him he was
capturcd by the Moslems'. Baldwin, accordingly, when he
rcached Jerusalem in the second week of November?, had no
great difficulty in bearing down all opposition. In the following
March (1101) Tancred relinquished Tiberias and went north to
takc Bohemond's place in Antioch. A few months later
Daimbert was deposed and Baldwin's authority was no longer
scriously questioned®.  The later patriarchs, especially Baldwin's
friend Arnulf (1111-1118),altogether abandoned the claim which
Daimbert had sought to cstablish.

The Latins could have had no more competent leader in
their carly Moslem wars than Baldwin I. His invariablc policy
was one of aggression and bold attack. A scrious enemy rarcly
got within striking distance of any ILatin town without first
mcasuring arms with Baldwin. He wore out the spirit of the
garrison of Ascalon by his constant readiness, and only once
suffered a reverse at their hands. On the Damascus border
he was cqually vigilant. From the ycar 1105 Tugtakin of
Damascus co-operated more actively with the Egyptians and
with the Syrian coast towns. But Baldwin’s own army, ex-
clusive of western reinforcements, might now be reckoned at
from five to six thousand foot-soldicrs, and such a force was
more than a match for the armics of the enemy. The out-
standing features of the first portion of his reign (1100-1108),
morc particularly, have just been described, those characteristic
of the latter portion (1109-1118) reccive commment later on.

Baldwin’s first enterprise as Godfrey's successor is character-
istic of the spirit by which he was animated and its purpose
may be inferred from the impression which it could not fail to
produce on friend and foc alike. A week after his arrival he
left Jerusalem with 150 knights and 500 foot-soldiers. He

¥ Chap. 11, p. 73.

* About Martinmas (Albert vii. 37). He left Exessa on the and of October (Fulcher
ii. 1) but 2-3 days were spent in Antioch, Laxdicea. Haifa and Jaffa respectively.

3 In 1107 the Pope ordered his reinstat t, but fortunatcly for Baldwin he died
on his way back to Palestine.
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encamped for a few days beside Ascalon and skirmished with
its garrison. Next he punished some Arab tribes which had
been making the roads unsafe for pilgrims. Afterwards he
raided some districts beyond the Dead Sea and when he returned
to Jerusalem he had becn absent altogether for 4 weeks'. On
Christmas day he was crowned by the patriarch at Bethlchem
as the first of the Latin kings.

In the spring of 1101 a Genoese fleet which had wintered in
Laodicea arrived in Jaffa. After Easter its hclp secured the
capturc of Arsuf and Caesarea. The former capitulated within
three days and its inhabitants were pcrmitted to withdraw to
Ascalon. The latter was stormed after a fortnight's resistance
and a large part of the adult male population was put to the
sword (May 1101)® In both cases the Genoese flect received
one-third of the spoils and had a special quarter of the town
assigned to them. Alarmed by these events El-afdal of Egypt
strongly reinforced the garrison of Ascalon (beginning of July)?,
and sought an alliance with Tugtakin of Damascus. In the
beginning of September the Egyptians were on the point of
moving, probably against Jaffa, without Tugtakin’s assistance.
Within 3 days of the timc when Baldwin heard of their
intention he had assembled a force of from 12-1300 men®, had

' Fulcher ii. 3 and 4; Albert vii. 38-43.

? Fulcher ii. ;-8 gives particulars.  The siege of Arsuf is dated afier Easter
(215t Apnil); before commencing the siege the Genoese visited the Jordan ¢“in helxloma
ferialium ” (cf. Hagenmeyer, Chronolugie ix. 433), and made a short stay in Jaffa, so
that the sicge cannot have begun much less than a week after Easter (these particulars
are from Caffarus, Mon. Germ. xviii. 13). The attack on Arsuf lasted 3 days and was
followedd immaliately by the siege of Caesarea, which lasted a fortnight.  Prolably,
therefure, the capture of Caesarea, which fell on a Friday (Fulcher ii. 8), was not later
than the 31t of May. Hagenmeyer, Chronologie ix. 436 f. and 431 f. calculates that
the capture of Arsuf was< on the 2gth of April and that of Caesarea un the 17th of
May. He argues that a later date for the capture of Caesarca would not leave a
sufficient interval between it amd the hattle of Kamla, so as to include some days spent
in C after the capture, 24 days spent in Ramla (Fulcher ii. 9), 70 days in Jafla
undisturbed by the Moslems (Fulcher ii. 10) and a time of preparation for the forth-
coming battle. It is not impossible, however, that Fulcher’s 70 days include all the
time spent in Jaffa before the battle.

3 1. M. iii. 464 (beginning of Ramadan 494). Fulcher ii. 9 seems to imply early in
Jume (cf. note 3). The troops left Egypt in Sha‘ban (1st-39th June).

¢ Albent vii. 63 (300 horse and 1000 foot), Hist. reg. v. 233 and Fulcher, Recucil
ii. 80 (260 knights and goo foot ; 240+ 900 in Migne's Fulcher). Ekk. 268 (. gives
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anticipated the enemy’s attack and had won a brilliant victory
(7th Scptember 1101). It was fortunate for the Latins that
several hundred Egyptian horsemen rode off the field towards
Jaffa thinking that the battic was a Moslem victory because they
had dcfeated their immediate opponents®. The issue of the
battle was decided within an hour from its commencement by
the advance of the rear divisions under Baldwin’s own command.
The arrival in Jaffa on Scptember gth of a fleet of 30 ships with
somc thousands of pilgrims on board was a happy coincidence.
A Moslem fleet which had been waiting to co-operate with the
land army sailed away?.

In March next year (1102) Baldwin was encamped for
18 days near Beirut. His purpose was to protect the pilgrims
who had cscaped from Asia Minor* and were now on their way
to celcbrate Easter in Jerusalem®.  About the middle of May
reinforcements arrived in Ascalon®, and shortly afterwards the
Moslems laid sicge to Ramla. Baldwin hurried to the rescue
with a small force’, which the encmy quickly surrounded and
overpowerced (27th May)". Some fled to Ramla, others to Jaffa,
Baldwin himsclf escaped to Arsuf. Immediately Ramla was
captured and Jaffa was besicged. Ten days after the battle the
king entered Jaffa by sca and the Egyptian army withdrew and
lay in the plains of Ascalon. After three weceks they pitched
their camp again in the neighbourhood of Jaffa and remained
therc for a fortnight, apparently preparing for a regular siege.

1000+ 7000 and [.M. iii. 464, 1000+ 10.000. The date when Baldwin heanl of the
Moslem movement is given by Ekk. 26;.

! Fulcher ii. 11 and Albert vii. 68, L.A.'s reference (i. 215) under A.1. 495 should
be a year carlier (cf. p. 46, n. 1).

? Fulcher ii. 12. 3 Fkk. 271 ¢ See chap. I1, p. 7s.

® Fulcher, Recueil ii. 17 (Migne ii. 16); cf. Tyre x. 19. Reckoning back 18
days (in Migne's text given as 1%) from the time when the pilgrims probably joined
him (see p. 23, n. 1) gives the beginning of March for the commencement of the king's
stay at Beirut.  This ix no doubt the incident to which LA, refers when he speaks of
a prolonged sicge of Beirut in A.N. 498.

¢ Fulcher ii. 14. In LA i. 213 Rajab 49%, ending 215t May 1103,

7 Seven hundred Loricati acconding to Albert ix. 3 with which Sibt iii. 828 (500
hore and foot) and LA, i. 214 (700 horsemen) both agree.  Fulcher ii. 17 says there
were only 300 knights and comments an the want of foot-soldiers, without perhaps,
implying that there were none at all.

® Chron. Maxentii 431 (vi Kal. Junii), supported by Fulcher ii. 14, later than

modiante AMlaso, and Albert ix. 2, about Pentecost, i.e. May 1§th.
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On the third of July a pilgrim fleet arrived and on the 6th the
king attacked the Moslems in their camp and succeeded in
finally driving them away?.

The Latin defeat at Ramla had for thc moment crcated
such an alarming situatior. that Baldwin had sent messages to
Antioch and Edcssa urgently requcsting assistance. Hence the
arrival of Tancred and Baldwin of Edessa in September with an
army of 500 knights and 1000 foot-soldiers®. The unusual
strength of the Latin forces made it appear opportune to besiege
Ascalon. It was invested for 8 days only. The Moslems were
driven back when they sallied out and all thc country round was
laid wastc. But the city deficd capture and the Latins retired?
The northern princes were probably unwilling to spend much
time away from home and the scason had come when it was
usual for thc pilgrims to rcturn to Europe.

‘Akka was now the Moslem coast-town necarest to the Latins,
Baldwin accordingly laid siege to it in the following spring, after
Easter 1103, with an army of 5000 men. After § weeks it was
relieved by a Moslem fleet from the coast-towns further north
and the Latins broke up the siege‘. The want of a flcet was

! Thexe particulars are from Albert ix. 9-13. Fulcher ii. 20 passes over the greater
part of the 6 wecks between the first defeat of the Latins and their final victory and
Ekk. 316 makes the victory follow on the 3rd day after the defeat. Hagenmeyer's
proposal (in Ekk. 326) to correct the 3nd July of Albert ix. 11 into 3rd June in order
10 agree with Ekkchard introduces what scems an impossible contradiction into
Albert’s own text (cf. ix. 10). LA. reproduces two narratives which are obviously
duplicate accounts of the events of this same year from different sources (i. 213 1. and
i. 218). Onme is correctly dated in AH. 492 (A.D. 1102) the other in A.H. 496, which
is alo LM.s date (Rec. iii. 468). As often happens in such cases L A. has been
misled by the difference of date into supposing that different events were referred to by
his two sources. His dependence on two at this point is confirmed by a
wvariation in the Arabic form of the name Baldwin, given by the first source as Bardwin,
by the second as Bagwofl. 1.A.i. 215 says Ramla was besieged 18 days before its
capturc.  The reference in i. 328 is to this same capture of Ramla, the year in question
being probably A.H. 496 and not A.H. 497 as might appear at first sight.

7 Albert ix. 13 in Recueil iv.; $00 has better Ms. support than Migne's (= Bongar's)

700.
3 Albert ix. 13-18. Cf. .M. iii. 464, who speaks of a battle in the month of
Dha’l-hijja 494 ( 37th September 1102). [ A. i. 216 says the western

pilgrims were the instigators of the retreat.  Gesta Tancredi, ch. 148, alludes to

Tancred's awistance.
¢ Albert ix. 19. L.A. gives the month correctly, Jumada ii, but under the wrong

year, ¢9% imstcad of 496.
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evidently the cause of this failure’, In July of this same ycar
the king was attacked and scverely wounded by a troop of
Moslems whilst he was out hunting. It was several months
before he recovered from the wounds. During his convalescence
El-afdal planned an attack on Jafla. But the Egyptian com-
mander in Ascalon failed to co-operate effectively with the
fleet, although reinforcements had been sent him for the
purpose”,

.In 1104 Baldwin sccured the help of a Genoese fleet?® for the
rcnewal of his attack on ‘Akka. Its emir capitulated after
a sicge and blockade of only 20 days!. The inhabitants were
promiscd their lives and their property and the Italians are
charged with having commenced the pillage and murder which
followed the occupation of the town (Ascension Sunday, 26th
May)®. Two raids in September arc the only signs of activity
on the part of the garrison of Ascalon this year®.

In 1105 El-afdal made what may be considered his most
scrious attempt to retricve the situation in Palestine after his
crushing defeat in 1099. Possibly the fall of ‘Akka spurred him
to a rcnewed effort. His army included 1300 horsemen from
Damascus and probably numbered fully 10,000 men’”. Baldwin
lay in Jaffa for some wecks until the Moslems moved from the
neighbourhood of Ascalon towards Ramla, on the 27th August®.

' Tyre x. 26, although 1. A. i. 213 says the Latins employed 16 shipx.

? LA, i. 216, under A.H. 496; cf. Albert ix. 23-38, who says that Jaffa was
harrassed by Moslem attacks until October.

3 Sce p. 88.

¢ Fulcher ii. 24.

3 Albert ix. 38-29. Fulcher ii. 24 gives the same date and Thn Kh. jii. 458 the
correct month, Sha‘ban 497. Abu'l-Mchasin iii. 493 gives Ramadan 497, which
cummences on May a8th 1104.

$ Albert ix. 30 and 31 (200 horsemen against Jafla, 6o against Caesarca).

7 Sibt iii. $29; L.A. i. 339 gives the number of the Damascus contingent, 1 300,
and the total as 1000 (? not including infantry). Fulcher ii. 3o speaks of 1000 I)amascus
archers (?mounted), and ii. 31 estimates the Moslein army at 12,000 men, in agreement
with Annales A ii. ii. 430. The estimates of the Latin army vary considerably.
Fulcher ii. 31 gives 00 knights, 2000 foot and a number of mounted men ; Hist. reg.
V. 333, 400 armalos + 7000 pedifes 3 Avwnales A iio i 430, £00 geas; Albert ix. 49,
6000 in all; Ekk. 286, 4000 ; [..\. i. 774, 1300 horse and 8000 fout.

® LM, i, 466 (14th Dhu'l-hijja 49%) and Fulcher ii. 31, Albert ix. 49 rightly
notes that it was the last Sunday of the month. LA, i. 228 correctly gives Dhu'l-hijja
+98 (Kecueil inaccurately September),
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The Latins gained a decisive but hard-won victory. The
Moslems on the fleet outside Jafla were informed of the result
by the head of the emir of Ascalon becing thrown on board one
of their ships. On the voyage home, after a visit paid to Tyre
and Sidon, they also met with disaster, for 2§ of the ships were
wrecked in a storm.

Tugtakin's share in the invasion of this year is noteworthy.
It seems to have been the course of domestic affairs which at
length involved him in war with the Latins, In Junc 1104
Dukak of Damascusdied. Tugtakin then governcd in the name
of his son, being in fact absolute ruler. Baktash, a brother of
Dukak?, claimed to be his successor and established himself in
the Hauran. He negotiated with Baldwin and actually fought
as an ally of the Latins against kgypt in 11052 This no doubt
explains the co-operation of troops from Damascus on the other
side. It was Tugtakin’s first act of aggression and the commence-
ment of hostilitics which continued for some years (1105-08).

In the spring of 1106 Baldwin's troops destroyed the crops
and laid waste the country round Ascalon. In the summer
preparations were made for besieging Sidon. The arrival of
7000 pilgrims, chicfly English, emboldened the Latins to the
undertaking. While the king was making rcady news came
to him of the dcath of Hugh of Tiberias. The Sidonians had
already offered him a sum of money to abstain from his attack
and this he now resolved to accept. He had been inclined to do
so previously, for he was much in need of money. The pilgrims
were informed of the situation and rcturned home. Baldwin
hastencd to Tiberias®. A Latin castle in the district of Suwad,
in the Hauran, had been causing the Moslems of Damascus
much annoyance. Tujtakin was on an expedition against it
when he encountered Hugh of Tiberias. The Latins were
defeated, Hugh slain and the castle destroyed®. Baldwin may

! Wrongly spoken of as Dukak's son in Rohricht g3, note 1; see [.A. i. 223, 229
amd L. M. iii. 466. Tugtakin firt proclaimed Dukak's son, then Baktash, and then,
after a quarrel with the latter, Dukak’s son again.

* LA.i. 229 (324).

3 The narrative and dates arc from Albert ix. §1 tox. 7. The year of the pilgrims’
arvival is called the 7th of Baldwin, i.e. later than July 1106 (x. 1).

¢ Fulcher ii. 34 dates this event in the summer or later. Albert seems \o \wyply
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have apprehended some further attack.  He appointed a French
knight, Gervase, to be Hugh's successor and spent some time
himself in Tiberias. He was recalled by the news of a dangerous
raid from Ascalon, in the second week of October. A company
of incautious pilgrims had been surprised near Ramla, the
garrison of Jaffa had been rcpulsed, and Castle Arnolf had been
attacked and surrendered. After the arrival of the king in the
neighbourhood of Ascalon there was no further movement on
cither side'.

Tugrtakin now anticipated that he would be attacked, and
from the commencement of 1107, or even carlicr, was encamped
in the district of Suwad, rcady to mcet invasion?. Baldwin’s only
apgressive movement however was against a Moslem castle to
the cast of the Dead Sca. The castle had been recently built
and was deserted by its garrison upon Baldwin’s approach.
This was in the sccond weck of March’. The expedition went
by the south of thc Dcad Sea and returned by thc north.
Baldwin, for his part, was apprechensive of attack from Tugtakin.
For this reason he was in Tiberias for a short time in the early
days of January and again after Eastert.  On the sccond occasion
ncws that the governor of Tyrc threatened the Latin fortress of
Tibnin® was thc probable cause of his leaving for ‘Akka®. No
particulars of what occurred are known. Shortly afterwards the

it was not much before October.  As LA. i, 229 gives October-November 1103 and
Sibt iil. 230 February-March 1106 there is a considerable element of uncertainty in
the matter.  Albert differs from the representation of the text, which follows the
Arabic sources, in making Hugh's defeat take place near Banyas while he was
returning from an expedition into the Suwad. It is to be noted that the Arabie
writers do not mention Iugh's name. Sibt calls the castle *Ad (?).

! Albert x. 8-16. The “‘castellum Aenolfi ™ is in the same lncality as the
“castellum Amaldi” which Tyre xiv. 8 says was built in 1133. Possibly the castles
may be identified and Tyre's **building " understood to mean rebuilding.

3 Sibt iii. 530.

3 Albert x. 37. Baldwin started on the day afier Ash Wednenday, i.c. 38th
February,

¢ Albert x. 24 and 0.

* Built by Hugh of Tiberias shortly before his death (Tyre xi. 8); Annales ii. ii.
430 agrees that it was fortified by Hugh but wrongly dates in 1108. The castle was
captured by the Morlems some time before 1117 or 1118 (sce p. 66, n. 1).

* Siby iii. 530, which may be supposed to refer to this occasion rather than to the

viait in Janvary (a.H. 500).

S G A
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garrison of Ascalon again displayed activity. They gained no
success but their movements kept the Latins on the alert. It is
said that there were troops from Damascus co-operating with
them!. Seventy-five men from Jaffa fought a successful skirmish
with a superior number of Moslems in November®,

In 1108, possibly in June or July, Baldwin appeared with an
army before Tyre. He remained in the neighbourhood during
four weeks. He was chiefly occupied in building a castle which
was intended, no doubt, to be a protection against such expedi-
tions as that which had been made from the town in the previous
year. Aflter receiving a payment of 7000 pieces of gold from the
governor the king withdrew his forces®. In August he laid siege
to Sidon. The city walls and two towers were severely injured
by the bombardment of the Latin cngines. But before the
busiegers had pressed their advantage ships from Egypt and
from Tripolis defeated and drove away Baldwin's flect. A
vigorous sally from the town next day showed how the Moslems
were encouraged. News came that Tugtakin was advancing to
relieve the town. Baldwin burned his engines and marched off
on the following day* It was after this, according to Arabic
testimony?, that Gervase of Tiberias was defcated by troops from
Damascus. The Latin force was cut to pieces and its leader
captured®. [Following this Baldwin and Tugtakin made peace.
They agreed to observe a four years’ truce’ and to partition the
revenues of the territories in dispute, Suwad and Jebel ‘auf™
Judged by later custom the treaty was binding only as between
Damascus and Jerusalem. Certainly both Baldwin and Tugtakin
took part next year in the warfare which was being carried on in

! Albert x. 31-34. * Fulcher ii. 3s.

? LA.i. 187 also [.M. iii. 467 and Sibt iii. 534. The date is inferred from that
of the following siege of Sidon.

¢ Albert x. 45-30. [.A.'s account is under the year A.H. s01 which ends on the
soth of August 1108 (i. 257).

* In A.i1. 803 (commencing 11th August 1108) according to L.A.; in A.1. so1 but
still after the siege of Sidon according to Sibt.  Albert x. 53 relates the incident after
the siege of Sidon, but dates it towards the middle of May (* tempore Rogationum
insante 7).

¢ Sibt says he was sent to the sultan. [.A. and Albert agree that he was put to
death.

7 1.A. i 16g. * Sibt iii. 835.
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Tripolis’.  From the ycar 1109 the policy of Jerusalem begins to
be affected by the course of events in northern Syria. Both
a cause and a symptom of the change is the establishment of
a new relation between Tripolis and Jerusalem. Before relating
the cvents of 1109 it is desirable to sketch the history of Tripolis
up to this point.

The early history of Latin Tripolis gives it a certain claim to
scparate mention in the list of Latin states. But previous to
1109 it was mercly a state in embryo. Tripolis, its capital, was
still in Moslem hands and the lLatin towns were few and com-
paratively insignificant.  The conquest of the district was at last
effected by the help of Baldwin of Jerusalem and others of the
neighbouring Latins. As a consequence Tripolis became a
dependency of Jerusalem. The first counts of Tripolis, in fact,
were not strong enough to create a separate princedom and their
successors for many years were vassals of Jerusalem.  Raymond
of Toulouse had he lived a few ycars longer might, indeed, have
been successful in creating an independent state. But such
compensation for his misfortunes during the first crusade was
snatched from him by his carly death. His history after the
battle of Ascalon (August 1099) is shortly told.  \Without much
delay he returned to northern Syria.  He found Bohemond
attempting to capture Laodicea from the Greeks, and frustrated
the attempt by his interference.  He remained in the town some
months, until his departure to Constantinople in the beginning
of 1100° He took part in ane of the unsuccessful crusades of
the year 1101? and returned to Syria in the beginning of 1102,
The three remaining years of his life were spent in the endeavour
to make conquests in the ncighbourhood of Tripolis.

It has already been observed that the territories of Damascus

' LACL 170 states that after Tugtakin was defeated in lnpuh\, ncxl yc:t.
received assurances from Baldwin that the peace with Jerusalem

? Albert vi. £5-60. Acconding to Fulcher i. 22 Raymond was still in Laodicea at
the beginning of 1100. In Anna's account of events after the fall of Jerusalem in
1099-1100 she says that Kaymond handed over Lawndicea, Marakiya and Halanyas to
the Greeks.  Poxsibly this describes his earlier action before he left for Jerusalem (see
P- 28, 0. 4) rather than his present service to the cmperor.  Acconding to Caffarus
xviii. 48 Marakiya was Greek about the date of the cap of Antioch, wh
Balanyas was Muslem.

3 Sce chap. 11, p. 7s.

ed
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were in closer touch with the county of Tripolis than with the
kingdom of Jerusalem. Tugtakin aimed persistently at the
conquest of Homs and Hama, and these towns were the near
neighbours of Tripolis. The valley of the Bika‘, between the
ranges of Lebanon and Anti-lebanon, may be said to have lain
within the territory of Damascus, and after the death of Jenah
ed-daula of Homs, in May 1103, Homs itself was a dependency.
When Baldwin was on his way south to become Godfrey’s
successor (October 1100) the Moslem forces which obstructed his
passage through the pass north of the Dog River (Nahr el-kelb)
were chiefly from Homs and Damascus'. Tugtakin also gave
some help to the Moslems of Tripolis, during their ninc years
strugple with the Latins. At the same time the hills of Lebanon
and the Jebel Ansariya form a natural boundary to the west of
which the Latins might establish thcmselves without causing
much concern to the rulers of Damascus. Damascus always
faced towards Aleppo, and whatever question might complicate
the problems of Syrian politics its first concern was to strengthen
its position and to expand its territories in that direction.  When
Homs and Hama were tributary it still looked northwards and
not to the coast of Tripolis. The Latins deprived Damascus
of no territory which it coveted or possessed so long as they
remained within the shelter of the hills which divided them from
the central plains of Syria. Raymond might in fact establish
himself in Tripolis without encountering much opposition from
Tugtakin. The mcasure of his success would be the measure of
his superiority over the local emirs. \Vith “marvellous audacity”
he sought to conquer Tripolis with a force of some 400 men2
His chief gains were made with the help of two Italian fleets.
Aided by them and by western pilgrims he secured a footing in
the county from which he could not casily be dislodged. The
emir of Tripolis remained safe within the walls of his capital but
was no match clsewhere for Raymond’s activity and boldness,
The friendship between Raymond and Alexius gave the latter
an ally against the Normans in Antioch and the former indis-

! Full panticulars are given by Fulcher ii. 1-2 and Albert vii. 33-38. 1.A. and
Sibt claim a Moslem victory.
% Gesta Tancredi, ch, 148.
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pensable support for his campaigns in Tripolis. In February
1103, when Raymond died, the princedom which had so often
escaped him seemed at length to be just within his grasp.

\When Raymond began operations in 1102 he was assisted
by the crusaders who had survived the disasters of the previous
year in Asia Minor and by a Genoese fleet which came north-
wards after having paid a short visit to Jerusalem. Antartus
yiclded to the Latin forces, with little or no resistance, and was
left “ by common consent” in Raymond’s hands (March 1102)".
He had a claim to this town dating from the time of the first
crusade®.  Fakhr cl-mulk, emir of Tripolis, seeing the Latins
within casy reach of his very gates, now sent for help to lHoms
and Damascus. A united Moslem force, under Jenah ed-daula
of Homs, invested Antartus in the following month, but only for
a few days, at the end of which the Moslems were surprised in
their camp, and driven away (April 1102)> Raymond in his

P Albert viii. 42 and Anna 66f,  The surviving leaders of the emsade were all
assembled in Antioch about the beginning of March (* Martio inchoante,” Allert
viii. 41), and they reached Jafla, after the capture of Antartus, a fortnight before
Faster, which fell on the 6th of April (Albert viii. 44, cf. Fulcher ii. 17).  This makes
" the capture of Antartus about the middle of March. The date of the Chron.
Maxentii 241 is accordingly a month too late (xii Kal. Maii=10th April). 1lagen.
meyer, Chronologie x. 403 fl., accepts Damberger's correction of the Cheon. Maxentii
into xii Kal. Martii (18th February) and argues against the reading Jartio inchoante
in Albert viii. 41, The date of Baldwin's arrival at Beirut about the beginning of
March (p. 4% n. £ doces not, however, seem to affect Albert’s date for the re-union of
the crusaders in Antinch, since the king's protection for the pilgrims may have been
requested even befoge the leadens had all assembled, and Baldwin did not revquire many
days to prepare for his movement to Reirut.

? Immediately before the attack on .Antartus Raymond was a prisoner of Tancred's
in Antinch for a short time and was releasel on the condition *““ne quidquam terrae
hac ex parte civitatis Acrae [ ='Akka) invaderet ™ (Albert viii. 42). It has been
assumed by modern historians that his occupation of Antartus was a breach of his
promise to Tancred.  If so it is remarkable that Albert, so far from suggesting this,
almost excludes it by the way in which he relates the matter.  When Fulcher ii. 16
says that the pilgrims expected Raymond to accompany them to Jerusalem he ix not
necessarily in conflict with Albert's statement that the city was given to Raymond
ex communi consilio. Fulcher says nothing about Raymond's oath to Tancred.

3 Siby iii. 828 gives J la i 495 ( 23rd March 1102) as the date of
the battle, and he and Anna 67 f. and Caffarus, Lilwratio xviii. 47, the locality as just
outside Antartus. [LA.i. 211 f. narrates the same events as happening previous to
the siege of Antartus and locates the hattle outside Tripolis (to which the Moslems
retreated according to Caffarux). The order of events preferred in the text rests on
statements of Anna and Caffarus, which harmonisc with the dates given by Albert
and Sibt for the capture and battle of Antartus respectively. It is to be observed that
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turn advanced to the walls of Tripolis and then immediately
withdrew, having received a sum of money and a number of
horses from the emir’. A hill just outside the town attracted his
attention as an ideal site for the erection of a castle. He com-
municated his plan to Alexius and afterwards, probably in 1103,
received from Cyprus the men and material he required for its
construction®. An attempt ... Raymond’s to relieve the town of
Laodicea, which Tancred was besieging, falls in the latter part of
1102 or the beginning of 1103

In the spring of 1103 the castle of Tuban was attacked and
immediately afterwards Hisn el-akrad was invested (April)t. On
the i1st of May of this ycar Jenah ed-daula of Homs was
assassinated®. \When Raymond heard the news at Hisn el-akrad
he immediately prescnted himself before the city, and the in-
habitants were compelled to buy his retreat by the payment of
a sum of money. Tugtakin now took possession of Ifoms and
ravaged the territory of his rival Rudwan of Aleppo*. During
1103 Raymond'’s chicf occupation was the erection of his projected
castle on the “ Pilgrims’ hill " (Mons peregrinus). The Moslems
of Tripolis made sallies from the town and raided the country
and tried to destroy the fortifications which were in process of
construction. But after the castle was complete it so guarded
the approaches to the town and menaced its safety that Fakhr
el-mulk for a time at least paid tribute to Raymond for the
sake of peace’. Round the fortress there quickly grew up a

Anna 66 fL. doe~ not refer to the events of the years 10991100, although afterwards on
p- 70 fi. she speaks of what happened in 1100.

' LA.i. 213, Perhaps the exact date of this event is preserved by Codex arab.
Quatremere quoted in Kugler, Boemund 74, note 38 (1gth Rajab 49z =gth May
1103).

? Anna i. 681 (vagucly dating after the fall of Antartus and possibly during
Tancred'’s siege of Landicea). Caffarus xviii. 47 dates the completion of the castle
before the siege of Jubail early in 1104 and similarly Albert ix. 32 (before capture of
*Akka).

3 Gesta Tancredi, ch. 148,

¢ The date is inferred from 1.A. who puts these events just before the death of
Jenah ed-daula; cf. note s.

* Kem. iii. ggof. Silx iii. 835 gives A.11. 495 but cites Ibn el-kalanasi for A.H. 496,
1.A. also has 495 but his dates here are in evident confusion (see p. 46, n. 1).

¢ Kem. iii. s91.

¥ CL Tyre x. 97. LA i. 317 fl. under A.H. 496 (ends 4th October 1103) speaks of



A.D. 1104-0§ COUNTY OF TRIPOLIS 13

Latin Tripolis only a short distance inland from the Moslem
coast town,

In the spring of 1104 a Genoese ficet of 40 galleys assisted
Raymond to capture Jubail, which lies a short distance south of
Tripolis on the way to Beirut'. The Genoese received onc-third
of the town as their reward. The same flcet immediately after-
wards assisted Baldwin at the sicge of ‘Akka, and Raymond
accompanicd them there. It may be supposed that during the
summer and autumn he co-operated with the Greeks in their
campaign against Antioch® and thercby also strengthened his
own position on the coast.  In February 1105, during a Moslem
attack on the houses at the foot of the Pilgrims’ hill, Raymond was
injured by the fall of a burning house, and died 10 days later
(28th February 1105)> During the first crusade he was over-
matched by his rival Bohemond and he never gained in Syria
the position which his wealth and ability might have been
expected to secure for him.  But he was onc of the first men of
rank and influence to pledge himself to be a crusader, and by his
prompt adhesion he doubtless contributed greatly to the success
of the movement in Europe.

In 1105 Rudwan of Aleppo, Tugtakin of Damascus, and
Sukman of Maridin, all appear to have contemplated expeditions
against the Latins of Tripolis. Most probably the death of
Raymond roused their hopes.  Tugtakin gained Rafaniya
(April-May 1105)* but Sukman ibn Ortok dicd at Karyetain
the Moslem raids from Tripolis, Sibt dii. 228 and Abu’l-mehasin iii. 498 of a successful
attack on the Laun castle in Dha'l-hijja 497 (August-September 1104).  There appeas
to have been negotiations for a more permanent peace about the time of Raymond’s
death (Sibt iii. 2385 ¢f. Abu'l-mehasin iii. 4bg).

! Caffarus, Liberatio xviii. 47, Jubail is the Greek Byblos, 1t is casily confused
with Jahala, to the north of Tripolis, owing to the similarity of the Arabic names,
Jabhala was captured in 1109 amd William of ‘Tyre xi. 9 and other sources put the
capture of Julwil in that year. [t may be dated in the month of April (1104), since it
shortly precarded the siege of ‘Akka.  Besudes it may confidently be a | that
Sibt iii. 27 alludes to the sicge and capture of Jubail, where the Recueil text reads
Tripolis. He gives the date Rajab 497, which commences 3oth March 1104. Codex
arab. Quatremere (in Kugler's Bocmund 68, note 44) dates cxactly the last day of
Rajab 497 =138th April 1104. 1.A.i. 219 states that Raymond and the Latin fleet
atiacked Tripolis for a time before proceeding to the sicge of Jubail.

t Chap. 1, p. 79.

3 Fulkher ii. 39,

¢ Sha‘ban 498 (Sibt); 1.A. i. 330 after Safar 499, which ends 10th November 1104,
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on the way and the Latins do not appear to have been exposed
to any further attack!. William Jordan, or William of Cerdagne,
a nephew of Raymond, was his successor. Scarcely any par-
ticulars are known of the petty warfare which he waged with his
Moslem neighbours from 1105 to 1109. Tripolis suffered most.
Its trade was ruined and supplies of food for the city were
obtajned with difficulty. Mention is once made of its recciving
provisions from the Greeks of Laodicea®. Fakhr el-mulk
appealed in vain for help to the sultan and to the Moslems of
Syria. In 1108 he left the town in charge of a cousin and in
Bagidad and elsewherc described the extremities to which he was
reduced and the danger of the situation in Syria. Even this
effort to rouse interest and gain support had no practical result.
The sultan and the emirs of Mesopotamia were just then engaged
in serious conflicts of their own®. Meantime the inhabitants of
Tripolis placed themselves under the protection of Egypt. Fakhr
cl-mulk’s officers were arrested and sent to Egypt. \When he
himself returned in the middle of August he took up his residence
in Jabala® About this same time? the governor of *Arka trans-
ferred his allegiance to Tugtakin of Damascus. Tugtakin sent
troops to occupy the town, and afterwards, in the beginning
of 1109, followed in person with 4000 horsemen under his
command. He was attacked by the Latins near ‘Arka. His
troops were scized with panic, and he saved himscelf only by
headlong flight (carly in March 1109). After this William
Jordan laid siege to ‘Arka, and so compictely cut off supplies
that in three weeks time its defenders made their escape to the
hills and left the town unoccupied for the Latins to take
possession (beginning of April 1109)%

! Regarding Sukman, see LA, i. 226f. Kem. iii. 593 only says that Rudwan
**determinad to attack ™ Tripoli. The Recueil translation is inaccurate.

? LA, 1 236, under A.H. 499, which ¢ es 13th September 1105,
3 See chap. 11, p. 84 .
¢ LA i. 288, 5 LA.i. 369

¢ The most cxact dates are those of Ibn Kh. iii. 486, who says the siege commenced
at the beginning of Sha‘ban 203 (commencing 6th March 1109) and the capture was
made in Ramadan (commences 4th April). Albert gives the length of the siege as
three weeks and 1. A. i. 269 puts Tugtakin's defeat in Sha'ban 503 (Recuecil inaccurately
March 1108). Particulars are given by L.A. i. 269 f. and 779 and by Albert xi. 1-3.
Albert dates *““at the time of Baldwin's return from Sidon,” i.e. in August 1108,
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In the ycar 1109 Tripolis was at last actively besieged and
capturced. The capture was effected by a combined attack in
which all the Latin states took part. The year is made notable
by this union of forces and by the circumstances which led to it.
Somctime in March', Bertram, a son of Raymond of Toulouse,
appeared in Syria. He came from France to claim his father's
inheritance.  His claim was disputed by William Jordan, who
received assurance of support from Tancred.  On the other hand
Bertram was promised help by Baldwin of Jerusalem. Bertram
had with him a considerable force of ships and men and vigorously
began the siege of Tripolis®. He was joined in three wecks by
Baldwin of Jerusalem with about 1000 men. Tancred and
Baldwin of Edessa arrived soon afterwards to discuss the
situation, at the invitation of Baldwin of Jerusalem. Bertram
and William were reconciled in accordance with an agrecement
by which the former was acknowledged to be his father's heir,
while the latter was confirmed in the possession of ‘Arka and
other conquests he had made®.  The mediators were not without
their reward, Bertram became Baldwin's vassal and William
swore allegiance to Tancred’.  After this the sicge of Tripolis
was pressed forward and the city surrendered on the 12th of July
1189%  Reclief was on the way from Egypt, but too late.

Shortly after these events William Jordan was assassinated
by onc of his attendants®, His removal no doubt sccurcd more
completcly Bertram's position, as defined by the recent compact.
But Tancred secems to have gained most of the advantage.

L.A. i. 270 \ays Tugtakin captured the castle of El-kama before his defeat. erenbourg,
Ousama 76, note 3, identifies this with El-alma near Tripolis.

! Sha‘han 202, i.e. between 6th March and 3rd Apeil 1109. 1.\, gives the month
but under the year so3 (cf. note z).

? Abu'l-mchasin and Silst date this on 15t Sha‘tan (6th March). [.A.i. 373 gives
Ramadan, which in A.lt. 202 commenced on April 4th.

* Albert xi. 11-12.  Bertram's share aceording to this arrangement would include
Antartus, Juhail and Tripolis. Tyre xi. g however gives Antartus to William.

¢ Tyre xi. 9.

% Monday, 11th Dhu'l-hijja 03 (Abul-mchasin iii. 489, Sibt iii. 36, Iba Kh. iii.
4%8).  The same day and month in LA. i. 374 but under A.H. 303. Fulcher ii. 39
gives the Zodiac date for 13th July, a Tuesday. Tyre xi. 10 and Annalex ii. ii. 430
(10th June 1109) probably both in textual erroes (comp. p. 33, N. 1 and p. 42,
n 1)

® Albert xi. 18.  Fulcher ii. 39 before the capture of Tripolis.
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Even Antartus, to which Bertram had a good claim, was seized
by Tancred!. ‘Arka, however, passed into the hands of Bertram.
The attack on the Moslems of the neighbourhood during the
following year was chiefly Tancred’s work®. But one movement
may be attributed to Bertram. In A.H. 503, and so probably
before the end of A.D. 1109, Rafaniya was thrcatened by the
Latins. Tugrtakin assembled his forces for its protection and
finally a treaty was made by which the Latins rcceived the
fortresses of Munaitera and ‘Akkar and in addition the rcvenues
of other districts®. Tujrtakin was now seriously alarmed at the
course of events. That winter he thought of accompanying
Fakhr el-mulk to Bagdad to explain the state of affairs again to
the sultan. In the beginning of 1110, however, he laid sicge to
Ba‘albek, the governor of which he suspected of negotiating with
the Latins. The town was captured in Ramadan (ends 22nd
April) and handed over to Taj el-muluk Buri, a son of Tugtakin®,
By this time it was evident that Bertram was engaged clsewhere,
Without attempting further to cxtend his borders he devoted
himself, as a vassal of the kingdom of Jerusalem, to the further-
ance of Baldwin's schemes. For 70 years the history of the
county of Tripolis is almost merged in that of the kingdom of
Jerusalem. One narrative suffices for both.

There could be no uncertainty regarding Baldwin's best
policy in the year 1110. The Moslem towns of Tyre, Sidon
and Beirut commanded the coast from the borders of Palestine
to the borders of Tripolis and made communications with the
north by sca and land equally unsafe. The towns on the coast
of Palcstine had been subdued, excepting Ascalon, and Sidon
had alrcady been besicged. The current peace with Damascus
and the practical annexation of Tripolis in 1109 were important
factors in the situation. But Baldwin's capture of Beirut and
Sidon in one ycar (1110) is more than a testimony to the
soundness of his judgment, it was the result and evidence of
remarkable encrgy and personal effort. In February 1110°

} Albert xi. 40; Antartus was one of Raymond's possessions (cf. p. 87, n. 3).
? Sce chap. 11, p. 861, 3 Sibt iit. 537-

¢ Sibx iii. 538 (.

3 Fulcher i. 4o (and Tyre xi. 13); Albert xi. 1 s apparently December 1109
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Baldwin, Bertram and a portion, at lcast, of the Italian flects
which had besieged Tripolis in the previous summer, invested
Beirut.  An adjacent pinc forest supplied timber for the siege
towers and mangonels. Relief ships from Tyre and Sidon left
the town to its fate when they found how strictly the harbour
was guarded. On Friday the 13th of May?, in the 11th week of
the sicge, the Latins stormed the town. Some of the inhabitants
cscaped in ships to Cyprus but many werc massacred before
cffective orders were given that the survivors should be spared?,

Before the capture of Beirut news rcached Baldwin that
Edessa was besieged and in great peril.  Joscelin of Tell bashir
was the messenger.  Perhaps the co-opceration of the Latins at the
sicge of Tripolis last year suggested their common action now.
Besides Baldwin understood the situation of Kdessa; he had
founded the state himsclf and rcaliscd the nature of its nceds,
In the beginning of June, after a short visit to Jerusalem, he set
out to the assistance of his nephew Baldwin.  The particulars of
the expedition belong to the history of the north; here it need
only be said that its main purposc was achieved and the relief of
Edessa cffected™

This expedition occupicd Baldwin threce months or more. In
August, during his absence, an Egyptian flect threatened both
Beirut and ‘Akka and 500 horsemen started from Ascalon, with
the intention, it was supposced, of surprising Jerusalem, only
however to be themsclves surprised and defeatedt.  When
Baldwin returned home he found that a large Norwegian flect
had arrived in Palestine. It was decided to make an attack on
Sidon at once with the help of so important an ally. The
besiegers were also joined by a Venetian flcet.  After a siege

! Fulcher ii. 40 (where &is decies in Migne should be Ais decies); 1bn Kh. iii. 486
(Friday, 205t Shawal 803). Albert xi. 17 rightly gives Friday but calls it the Friday
before Whitsunday, which would be May 27th in this year and is inconsistent with his
own narrative of Haldwin's later movements. Tyre xi. 13 gives April 27th.  The
Recucil text of L.A. is defective at this point.  Jbn Kh.'s date is also Vakut's (p. 76).

¥ Albert represents the massacre as contrary to an agreement made with the
garrison before they opened their gates. 1t may be assumed that there was some such
agreement, but Fulcher and Wm Tyre make it probable that the town was stormed in
the first place.

? See chap. 11, p. 881, ¢ Albert xi. 37-39.

® Heyl i. 157 (French translation i. 143).
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which lasted from the 19th of October! to the 5th of December?
the Moslem town surrendered, on the condition that the lives
and property of the citizens should be spared and that those
who chase might leave the city with such property as they could
carry with them. The terms were granted and observed. About
5000 of the inhabitants availed themselves of the permission to
leave the city. Two notable captures had been made in the
year which now closed. Only Tyre of the old Phoenician coast-
towns remained in Moslem hands.

In the early part of 1111 there was a threat of renewed war
between Damascus and Jerusalem. Baldwin lay at Tiberias
with the intention of invading the territory of Tugtakin, and
Tugtakin took up his position at Ras el-ma rcady to meet the
invader. The cause of thesc movements is not certain. The
truce of 1108, if it was for four ycars, had not yet expired.  But
no military engagement took place. The truce was renewed on
terms more advantageous to Baldwin than previously®  Tugta-
kin's interest continued to lic more in the north than in the south.

In the summer Baldwin's attention was devoted to the posi-
tion of affairs in Ascalon. There seemed to be an opportunity
of gaining that city. The governor was disaffected to Egypt
and opened correspondence with Baldwin.  Finally he declared
his independence and strengthened his position by enrolling
Armenian troops in his service.  Shortly after this, however, he
was assassinated (beginning of July) and an Egyptian governor
resumed control of the town*. Baldwin would fain have inter-
fered but was powerless from the outside.

' 3rd Rabit i so4 (LA, i. 275).

2 In LA, i. 276 and Ibn Kh. iii. 456, 20th Jumada i %04, calendar date 4th
December 1110 ; but Fulcher ii. 42 has December sth and this agrees exactly with
the length of the siege given by LA, (47 days) since he always reckons inclusively.
Tyre xi. 14 gives December 19th, exactly a fortnight later (for his year see appendix).

3 Sibt iii. 841.  He says Baldwin broke the truce but gives no particulars of what
he did. These incidents are no doubt alluded to by Albert xi. 36. Ee appears to
represent Baldwin's movement as the commencement of an advance northwards
through the territory of Damascus. It is not impossible that Baldwin thought he
might do this in virtue of the peace. Albert says he encamped at * Solome"
@S in in the H ): Sibt mentions Tiberias.

¢ Sibt iii. 841, LA i. 2376f. Albert xi. 35-3; agrees in essentials, but almost

implies that a Latin garrison was introduced into the city. s milites Christiani
(catholici) may be the Armenians spoken of in the text.
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Still in the same year, 1111, Baldwin’s assistance was claimed
and given a second time to the Latins of the north.  Maudud
of Mosul, the besieger of Edessa in 1110, this year invested
Joscelin in Tell bashir. Afterwards a portion of his army
entered the territory of Aleppo and threatened the dependencies
of Antioch. It was now that Baldwin joined Tancred (beginning
of September).  Tugtakin was in the opposite camp with
Maudud. There was no serious engagement, but the co-operation
of Baldwin's forces made the Latin army amply sufficient to
keep the enemy in check?

Even yet king Baldwin's display of energy and perseverance
this year was not exhausted. After his return from the north
he prepared for the sicge of Tyre. The Greek emperor promised
to send a flecet.  On the other side the Tyrians were warned of
their danger and obtained reinforcements from Tugtakin,  The
town was invested on the 3oth of November?, St Andrew’s day.
The blockade was weak because the Greek ships failed to
appear. The principal effort to capture the city was made in
the following spring (1112). Two lofty sicge towers were
constructed and advanced against the walls (March). But the
courage and skill of the defenders were equal to the needs of
their situation.  Onc of the towers was speedily set on fire and
completely destroyed.  About a month later the second shared
its fate. The townsmen were so encouraged by this success that
they sallied out and now destroyed a number of the besiegers’
engines. This was a final blow to the Latins, who were com-
pletely dispirited and withdrew their forces on the 1oth of April

' See chap. 1I, p. 93. It is rather surprising that Raldwin did not go north
sooner.  Fle scems to have been free to do so in July. Tt may be suppused, indeed,
that he was not asked to give his help until Maudud left Edessa and entered the
territory of Antioch. Perhaps however Albert xi. 36 may be evidence of his intention
to go north even sooner (cf. p. 6o, n. 3).

? See further chap. 11, p. y3.

3 Albert xii. 8 (St Andrew's day); 2¢th Jumada i o, calendar date agth
N ber (Abu'l-mehasin iii. 491, 1.A. i. 283 where Kecucil wrongly has 37th
November).  Sibt iii. $43 has 318t Jumada i (35th November).

¢ The date, 1oth Shawal 504, is from 1. A. i. 36 (Recucil wrongly 31t April),
the other particulars from Sibt iii. 844 (.  Albert xii. 7 gives the Sunday before Palm
Sunday, i.c. 5th April. From the duplicate narrative in Sibt jii. 848 ff (scc p. 63, n. 3)
we learn that when the Tyrians sent for help Tujntakin was at }Hama, that Buri, his

son, scnt some troops and that Tugtakin afterwards sent additional reinforcements.
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Tugtakin's proximity had probably influecnced their decision to
retreat. During the siege he captured the Latin castle of
Hubais or Habis?, and latterly he had made his presence felt
in the neighbourhood of Tyre. The failure of the Latins was
more than a temporary repulse. They were discouraged and
exhausted by the results of the siege. After Easter Baldwin
plundered a caravan as it passed by the south of the Dead Sea.
Two hundred horsemen accompanied him and rich booty was
made. But this was the only enterprise of the year 11122

In the spring of 1113 Baldwin and 300 knights went to
escort a company of 1500 pilgrims past the neighbourhood of
Tyre. Five hundred Moslems sallied from the city and were
repulsed, but the pilgrims turned back to ‘Akka because of news
of further danger® In the beginning of May Maudud of Mosul
crossed the Fuphratest in the direction of Syria. It seems that
Baldwin received word from Edessa that an attack on himself
in southern Syria was intended®. At all events in the beginning
of Junc he took the aggressive against the territories of
Damascus by an expedition into the Suwad® It is not clear
what Maudud had been doing up to this time.  Now he agreed
to invade Jerusalem along with Tugtakin and at his request. The
allies met at Salamiya, ncar l{ama, shortly after the 18th of
June®. Then they marched south together through the Bika*
and laid siege to Tiberias. Baldwin did not wait for the arrival
of the reinforcements which were expected from Antioch and
Edessa. The army of Jerusalem was numerically less inferior to
the invaders, it may be supposed, than it had been to the much

VLA, Q. 286, 781, Sibt iii. 844 Abu'l-mehasin, iii. 497 is to be corrected
accordingly. The castle (in the Suwad ?) was recovered in 1118 (LA i. 784).

* Albert xii. 8; Sibt iii. 845 f. speaks of the threat of a second attack on Tyre in
this year or the beginning of 1113 (A.1. §06). But his narrative contains apparently
a duplicate account of the events of A.H. 50x, the siege already described,

? Albert xii. 10; Maudud's advance is given as the cause of the pilgrims’ turning
back.

¢ End of Dhu’l-ka‘da 206, ends 18th May 1113 (I.A.i. 288). In Albert xii. 9
March may be the date of his preparations (disposwit transire) or a textual crror for
May (.Vartio for iadio).

8 Albert xii. ¢.

¢ L.A. i. 188 (towards the end of A.H. 206, which ends 17th June 1113);  Sibt iii.
246.  The date agrees with Albert's statement referred to in note 3.

7 Muharram 507, which commences on June 18th (L.A. i. 188).
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defeated Egyptian armics of previous years. But when Baldwin
advanced to raisc the siegre of Tiberias, having marched into an
ambush, or having been taken by surprisc in his camp®, he
suffered a very severe defeat (28th June 1113)%  Happily for
the kingdom he himself escaped and his forces rallied quickly on
the hills above the town and lake. They were joined immediately
by large reinforcements, by pilgrims who had just arrived in
Palestine and by the expected contingents from the north.  For
26 days more the enemices faced one another.  Then the Moslems
withdrew southwards towards Baisan with the intention of
ravaging the country in that dircction. They stayed there five
days* and scoured the country toward *Akka and Jecrusalem.
Nablus was destroyed. At the same time the inhabitants of
Jerusalem were alarmed by a raid from Ascalon. But the Latin
army kept close to the Moslem headquarters, and the invaders
being short of provisions quickly left their new position and
crossed the Jordan into the lauran (beginning of August)e,
Maudud dismissed his troops but decided to remain himself in
Damascus for the winter.  He entered the town on the gth of
September®.  There he was assassinated in the court of the
mosque after divine service on September 12the. The effect of
this cvent on the general progress of the Moslem contest with
the Latins is explained in chapter 1I. It occurred most
opportunely for the Latins of Jerusalem. By the removal of

! The former according to Fulcher, the latter acconling to Albert.  The siege of
Tiberias 1» mentioned by Albert xii. g and LA di. 34 . But just before the battle
the Moslems appear to have been stationed across the Jonlan to the south-east of
Lake ‘Tiberias (LA, i. 288, Sibt iii. 846 £ f. Fulcher ii. 47).

2 Fulcher ii. 473 cf. Albert xii. 11 (on the Festival of St Peter and St Paul,
strictly 29th June); 13th Mubarram, calendar date joth June (L A. ii. 3§ and i. 389,
where Recueil July is 10 be corrected according to i. $81),

3 LA 3s.

¢ Particulars chiefly from LA, Albert xii. 13 dates the retreat about the beginning
of August in agreement with LA s chronology,  Sib iii. 846 . has a less exact accuunt
of Maudud's campaign. Fulcher ii. 47 names Sichem (Nablus). Albert xii. ¢
makes the sicge of Tiberias (2 period of invasion) 3 months.  Tie does not distinguish
specially the time during which the Moslems were posted at Haixan.

® 2sth Rabi* i (I.A. i. 289 ; KRecucil 3oth August is corrected on p. 781).

¢ Last Friday of Rabi* i so7. L.A. i. 189f Ibn Kh. i. 237 gives Friday
12th Rabi* ii, September 36th.  Albert xii. 18 relates the event under the wrung
year.
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Maudud they were saved from a repetition of the invasion of
this year. Tugtakin, having lost his ally, was disposed to
resume his policy of maintaining peace with Baldwin in the
south. Besides, next ycar his relations with the sultan induced
him to seek alliance with the Latin princes. Maudud was the
sultan’s brother and Tugtakin was suspected of complicity in his
death. Baldwin, for his part, seems ncver to have thought of
undertaking the conquest of Damascus. He also was inclined
to be at peace with his neighbour. There does not appear to
have been any further conflict between Damascus and Jerusalem
until after Baldwin’s dcath in 1118, :

From this point the history of cvents in Jerusalem need not
be narrated scparately from the history of the northern states.
The history of the making of the kingdom demanded scparate
treatment. In southern Syria the period of conquest cnds
practically with the year 1112, Two important towns on the
coast were indeed unsubdued.  Tyre was not captured until 1124
and Ascalon not until 1153. But these captures were isolated
events. The failure of the attack on Tyre in 1112 marks the
cnd of the period of conquest. The date coincides remarkably
with the commencement of a wave of Moslem advance. At
first this advance was directed against the Latins of the north.
But at once it affected the situation in Jerusalem also.  Baldwin
recognised the presence of a common enemy. In 1110 and 1111
he took part in the defence of Edessa and Antioch against
Maudud, and in recturn the rulers of these states joined Baldwin
against Maudud in 1113, In these circumstances the history of
the Latin states begins to flow in a single channel. The
successive invaders of northern Syria become the principal
encmics of the kingdom of Jcrusalem and its history merges
in the history of the north. Hence the statement already made
that the course of events in Antioch and Edessa, as traced in
chapter 11, is the main stream of the present history. \Ve must
turn back and make a fresh start from the date when Bohemond
and Baldwin founded their princedoms in the north.

But first it will be convenient to summarise briefly the events
of the remaining years of Baldwin's reign (1114-1118) and
certain incidents which occurred just after his death. There is
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little of note or importance to record. Affairs in the north
demanded Baldwin's presence only once, in the year 1115. There
was peace with Damascus, as alrcady observed. No further
attempt was made to conquer Tyre, and Ascalon was left
undisturbed. The immunity of the coast-towns may be
attributed to Baldwin's lack of a flect and to the failure of his
great effort in the winter of 1111-12.  On the Moslem side the
Egyptian garrison of Ascalon was never wholly inactive.
During the invasion of Maudud in 1113 an expedition from
Ascalon threatened the town of Jerusalem'. Again when
Baldwin was absent in the north in 1115 two attempts were
made to surprise Jaffa (beginning of September). A considerable
flect took part in the first attack, and it may have lasted some
days. The second did not continue more than six hours; it was
a renewal of the first after an interval of ten days®  In the
autumn of 1113, after his rcturn to Jerusalem, Baldwin built a
castle, Shaubak, on a lofty eminence somne distance to the south
of the Dead Sea®.  One object he had in view was to facilitate
attacks on the caravans which passed that way, coming and going
to Kgypt. Thename Mont Royal was given to the hill on which
the castle stood in commemoration of the king's share in the
building. Next year, 1116, Baldwin spent some time in exploring
the country to the south of Palestine.  He set out from Shaubak
with a little cavalcade of horsemen and penetrated to Aila on
the Red Sea. From there he advanced towards the monastery
of Sinai, but turned back when he learned that the monks were
unwilling that he should visit them. He entered Palestine
again by way of llebron. In the plains of Ascalon he made
considerable booty before returning home®. [I'robably in con-
sequence of thesc events El-afdal of Egypt asked for peace and

! Fulcher ii. 45.

? Fulcher ii. 81. The date is derived inferentially from Albert xii. 17. Ile
relates the movements of the Egyptian fleet which arrived in Tyre on the feast of the
Aswumption and left on the second day afier the binthday of the Virgin.  The flcet
which atiacked Jaffa sailed to Tyre (Fulcher) and so may be identified with this
other.

? Fulcher ii. 83 and Albert xii. 31.  Albert’s year appears 1o be (wrongly) 1116
but it is he who mentions that the scason was autumn.

¢ Albert xii. 21~32 and Fulcher ii. 54.

£ C S
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a truce was made with him'. In March 1117 the king was
seriously ill for a time at ‘Akka. An Egyptian flcet lay ready
in Tyre to take advantage of his dcath, should it occur. Possibly
the recapture of Tibnin, situated in the hills east of Tyre, may
be dated towards the end of April in this ycar® In June, or
later, Baldwin built the castle of Iskanderun (Skandaleon) as a
further protection against the garrison of Tyres. His death took
place in the following year. He was absent at the time from his
kingdom, making an inroad into Egypt. The expedition was
an adventurous one, for the king had with him only 600 men,
200 horsemen and 400 foot-soldiers. His special purposc was to
retaliate for the annoyance caused by the garrison of Ascalon.
Possibly he hoped to make plunder and extort money as the
price of peace. The cxpedition started in the second week of
March. After twelve days marching it reached Faramia on the
Nile (21st of March)t. The town was stormed and plundered
on the following day; two days were spent in resting; on the
third day while preparations for departure were being made the
king fell ill. His sorrowing soldicrs carried him homewards,
but he died on the way back (2nd April 1118)%. Five days later
the body was carried into Jerusalem. [Fortunately Baldwin of
Edecssa was in the city. He was unanimously chosen to be his
uncle’s successor®.

It is remarkable how little Baldwin’s expedition and his
subsequent death stirred the activity of the Egyptian govern-
ment. But Tugtakin endcavoured to profit by his opportunity.
His terms of peace having been refused he crossed the Jordan

! Sibt ini. 8881, Abu'l-mchasin iii. 498. The connection of events assumed in the
text is based on the statement that the truce was made after Baldwin had attacked
a caravan in a locality which appears to have been in the neighbourhood of Ascalon,
The date is given as A.H. 509, which ends 15 May 1116,

2 The date Friday 21st Dha'l-hijja s11 in Ibn Kh. iii. 426 contains a textual ervor,
since the day of the week and the day of the month do not agree.  Two corrections
suggest themselves, Friday 11th Dhu'l-hijja 11 (sth April 1118) and Friday a1st
Dhbu'l-hijja s10 (27th April 1117, calendar date 26th April 1117). A, s11 s
sapported by Abu’l-mehasin iii. 487 (from Ed-dahabi?) and is textually easier, but the
circumstances of the kingdom in A.D. 1117 make that year more probuble than 1118,

3 Fulcher ii. 6o.

¢ The date is from Albert xii. 38, who gives the fullest particulars.

® Fulcher ii. 6.

¢ The relationship to Baldwin 1 is given by Albert xii. 3o.



AD.1118-19 BALDWIN 11 67

and plundered Tiberias and the adjacent country (May). Then
he procceded to Ascalon and received command of the Egyptian
forces there.  But the Latins asscmbled an army which
Tugtakin did not judge it prudent to attack. It included troops
from Tripolis and Antioch. Two months passed, or more,
without cither side taking the offensive’. At the end of this
time Tugtakin returned to Damascus, probably because lgazi
desired his co-operation in the north.  About the same time the
Latins madc an expedition into the llauran. They penctrated
as far as Bosra and ravaged the country in its neighbourhood.
The castle of ITubais was recaptured?® and the Moslem forces
under Tugtakin’s son Buri were defeated® But Tugtakin did
not allow these movements to deter him from joining Ilfazi in
northern Syria. After consultation with his new ally Tugtakin
gave up his plans in the south and agreed to join in a campaign
against Antioch in the following summer®. Still pcace was
not renewed with Jerusalem, and the Latins of the south
showed a disposition to continue their operations. Joscclin of
Tiberias, in particular, was determined to avenge the rccent
invasion of his territory. He was leader, it seems, of the raid
against Bosra in 1118% and in 1119 he made another similar
expedition over the Jordan. A large number of Arabs were
pasturing their flocks in the Ilauran, relying on the protection of
Damascus. Joscelin set out to attack them with 6o foot-soldicrs
and 160 horse®, He divided his force into three companies
which lost touch at the critical moment. The main body was
surrounded and cut to picces; the other divisions played a small
part in the engagement and saved themselves by flight (3oth

' LA. two months ; Fulcher iii. 2 almost 3 months.

TLA i 8. CL p. 6a.

* These cvents are related by [LA.i. 315 f. and Sibt iii. 860 f. Fulcher iii. 3 describes
the situation in Ascalon.

4 Sibt i, abo, Kem. iii. 618, 617. Kem. says the meeting took place at the castle
of Dawsar which the Recueil editor identifies with Jathar.  Sibt iii. s60 says lljazi
came to Damascus, but under A.n. s13 a duplicate account speaks of Tugtakin going
to Aleppo (in. &61). It would appear from L. A.i. 315 (. and Siln s60 . that Tugtakin
was in the south during part of the time of the Latin invasion and left his territory
while it was actually in progress.  More probably he startedd north before the invasion
commenced.

* If Kem. iii. 614 refers to this event (as the Recucil editor supposes).
* Adbert xii. 31 L.A. says 300 horsemen.

S—
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March 1119). When Baldwin II heard the news he prepared to
retaliate. He accepted, however, a sum of moncy and pledged
himself to leave the flocks of the Arabs henceforth undisturbed®
Possibly he still intended to attack the territories of Damascus?
But the death of Roger of Antioch on the 28th of June and the
demands which the situation in the north made on Baldwin's
attention put an end to any such intentions. In the autumn
Joscelin himself left Tiberias to become lord of Edessa*,

The Latin conquest of southern Syria and the establishment
in Palestine of a well-compacted Latin state were the work of
Baldwin I more than of any other individual. Only the very first
steps towards this end had been taken before he came to the
throne in the year after the fall of Jerusalem (1100 A.D.). His
reign is made illustrious by the capture of a goodly scries of
Moslem towns and much of the credit is deservedly his own.
His resources were never very great but he knew how to use
them to thc utmost advantage. He was conspicuous for
personal valour and made his mark as a fighting king. But the
creation of a stable government in the newly-founded state was
also largely his achicvement. It was his determination and,
indced, his high-handed treatment of opponents that shattered
the project of an ecclesiastical or papal state in Palestine. Yet
everyone deplored his loss, when he was laid to rest beside his
brother Godfrey in the Church of the Holy Sepulchre.

! Faster Sunday (Albert). I1.A. i. 33% relates the history under A.ii. &13 which
commences on the 14th April 1119.  Albert’s account is followed in the text. LA,
say» that Joscelin and his division of the force lost their way and did not take part in
the attack at all. On the same day 700 pilgrims going down from Jerusalem to the
Joedan were attacked by Moslems from Tyre and Ascal Three hundred were slain
and 6o taken prisoners (Albert xii. 33).

2 Albert xii. 33.

? Fulcher iii. 4. The reference may simply be to Baldwin’s projected expedition
against the Arabs which Albert says went as far as Baisan. If 50 two months elapsed
between Joscelin’s defeat and the king's advance to Baisan. But the situation in
June would account for the abandonment of the proposed expedition more plausibly
than Albert’s vague charges do.

¢ He joined Baldwin sometime after August 14th (p. 106, n. 3). LA.i. 316
mentions an attack by Joscelin on Ascalon with the assistance of troops from Tripolis
sometime after his defeat in the Hauran and 30 presumably in the summer of 111g.




CHAPTER 1

ANTIOCH AND EDESSA ; MOSLEM REACTION
DOWN TO A.D. 1127

EDEssa was the farthest north of the Latin princedoms.
The circumstances of Baldwin's settlement there have been
described in chapter I. It was in March 1098 that he became
lord of Edessa. Soon afterwards he sccured possession of
Samsat (Samosata) and of Saruj', both situated close at hand,
to the north and southwest respectively. The occupation of
Samsat brought Baldwin ncarer to Constantine of Karkar, one
of the most fricndly of his Armenian allies. Their alliance was
cemented and Baldwin's territory extended by his subsequent
marriage to a nicce of Constantine®. The only serious menace
to the Latin occupation was in May 1098 when the army of
Kerboga of Mosul passed through the district. He came at the
beginning of harvest and spent some weeks ravaging the country
during this vulnerable season. Edessa itself was invested for
three days®.  After the defeat of Kerboga's army*, while the
hcadquarters of the crusading army were at Antioch, Baldwin
reccived considerable assistance from Godfrey and others of the
Latin chiefs. His inclination to favour these western allies
rouscd dissatisfaction amongst the Armenians and already there
were signs that the lordship of the Latins would not permanently

b Albert iii. 24-18.

2 Albert iii. 31.

* Albertiv. 11-13. Fulcher i. 11 makes Kerboga's army remain in the province
for 3 weeks. Mt Ed. i. 39 implies a stay of 40 days.

¢ See chap. 1, p. 37 1.
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satisfy even the population which at first welcomed them as
deliverers’. In 1099? famine severely afflicted the inhabitants
of the province. In November of that year Baldwin left Edessa
to visit Jerusalem and was absent from his princedom for about
threc months. When he himself succeeded Godfrey in Jerusalem
his nephew Baldwin I became ruler of Edessa (October 1100).
Not long afterwards Sukman of Maridin attacked Saruj
(January-February 1101)%. Sukman’s nephew Balak had been
its ruler previous to the Latin occupation. Baldwin attempted
to raise the siege and was dcfeated. He escaped to Edessa and
then set out for Antioch to get assistance. He returned with
600 horse and 700 foot under his command, and with these
troops drove away the Moslems from Saruj, about a month
from the date of his previous attempt. The fact that he had
now to storm the city in order to gain an entrance is significant
of the relations between himself and the Armenian population®.
In 1101 or 1102% apparcntly, Joscelin of Courtenay scttled in
western Edessa as Baldwin's vassal. He shared the government
of the country with Baldwin. His residence was Tell bashir and
his fief extended over a large part of Euphratesia. »

The district so occupied and ruled was bounded on the north
and west by the ranges of the Taurus mountains which separated
the Latins from the Moslems of Asia Minor”. Its southern limits
were defined by the territories of Antioch and Aleppo. The

V Albert v. 15-17.  Cf. chap. I, p. 23, n. 3.

2 The year ending 23rd February 1100 (Mt. Ed. i. 49).

3 Rabi* i 493, ing 18th J y 1101 (Abu Ya‘la quoted Sibt iii. 833).
According to L. A. i. 208 Sukman assembled his troops in Saruj to attack the Latins ;
he was defeated and the city captured (Rabi' i 494).

¢ ILA. i. 317, Albert iii. 28 has Balas for Balak. Kem. iii. 23 under A.H. 489
(A.D. 1096) calls Sukman its ruler. L.A. i. 198 says that Sukman established himself
in the town of Edessa after he left Jerusalem. The Recueil editor would substitute
Saruj for Edessa. )

® Mt Ed. i. s3f.

¢ Tyre x. 34 without a dcfinite date. Any time from the end of 1100 to the
beginning of 1103 is permitted by the context.

7 Mar‘ash seems at first to have remained independent of the Latins. There is
scarccly room, however, for Bohemond's unsuccessful attack upon it in 1100 before his
capture as related by Mt Ed. i. sof. Possibly its assailant about this time was
Baldwin of Edessa or the reference may only be to Bohemond's presence in the
neighbourhood when on his way towards Malatiya. Regarding the capture of Mar‘ash
by the Greeks in 1100, see p. 76, n. 4.
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town of Edessa stood nearly on the eastern border of the
princedom. The Armenian population ended here and with it
the Latin suzerainty. The nearest Moslem emirate on this side
was that of the Ortoks on the upper reaches of the Tigris. To
the east and northeast Sukman ibn Ortok, before his death in
1105, ruled Maridin, Hisn kaifa, Nisibin and Diyar bekr.
The Latins made no conquests at the expense of their Moslem
neighbours. Even Harran, within an easy day's march south of
Edecssa, was always independent of the “lords of Edessa and
Saruj.” The fact is explained by the character of the Latin
occupation. Where the population was friendly the Latins
garrisoned the towns and castles of the country. But they were
few in number and too wecak for aggressive wars. Western
immigrants addcd little, numerically, to the growth of scttiecments
so far away from Jerusalem. It is the relation of Edessa to
Antioch that gives it importance in the history of the Latin
colonics. Edessa was the shicld of Antioch against the Moslems
of Mesopotamia and its natural ally against Aleppo. Little is
recorded of its separate history and no attempt is made in this
volume to follow it further. The main thread of the history of
the north lies in Antioch.

Bohemond was the founder and first prince of the Latin
state of Antioch. Hc made the Normans the ruling power in
northern Syria and so created an independent princedom for
himsclf. The whole character of the Latin occupation was
influenced by his action and example. But his personal share
in the development was small, for the period of his government
was short. The first stage of the enterprise which he undertook
when he joined the crusade had been accomplished by the
commencement of 1099. The most important town in Syria
was his capital. Jrom the walls of Antioch he commanded
a country which promised him a fair inheritance.  Already not
a few of the towns and castles cast of Antioch were in the
possession of his soldiers. His position was acknowledged by
the chicefs of the crusading army and so far his footing was
securc. But these achicvements were only the first steps in the
founding of his princedom. Ncither the extent nor the limits of
Latin power were marked as yet by definite borders. Even
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“writhin his sphere of influence Bohemond was not supreme.
were Moslem garrisons unsubdued and a Moslem popula-
tion ready to revolt at the carliest opportunity. The task of
establishing a Latin principality in northern Syria was also
complicated by the rivalry of the emperor Alexius. He was
determined to enforce the historic claims of the Greek empire by
every mcans in his power. Following in the track of the first
crusade his armies had recovered much of Asia Minor and had
brought the borders of the empire ncar to Syria. In 1099 or
1100 the Cilician towns which Tancred had conquered were
occupied by the Greeks!. Laodicea was theirs already and
Bohemond vainly attempted to wrest it from them® For a
time he may have thought it possible to ignore their advance
while he sought to strengthen his position at the expense of
Aleppo. But the menace in his rear was too serious to be
ignored ; Antioch itself was unsafe and a struggle with the
empire was inevitable. Finally the pressure of these facts de-
termined Bohemond to lcave Syria and to return to Europe in
the autumn of 1104
In northern Syria Aleppo was the principal Moslem town
and therefore the chief rival of the Latins of Antioch. It lay
betwecn Antioch and Edcssa, directly to the south of Euphra-
tesia, or the country of Joscelin. The first dependencies of
Antioch were west and south of Aleppo in districts which had
been subject to Rudwan. In the spring of 1100 Bohemond led
his forces in this direction. The crops were destroyed in the
fields round Famiya and the city was harassed for several
days (May)*. Early in June* Rudwan advanced to the rescue.
After spending some days beside Atharib he marched to Kella.
There he was attacked and defcated and §00 of his men were
taken prisoners (§th July 1100). Immediately afterwards Kafr
Halcb and the castle of Hadir were captured by the Latins®.

' Gesta Tancredi, ch. 143 ; the date is vaguely defined as previous to Bohemond's
capture (July 1100).
2 Nee chap. I, p. &1,
3 Rajab 493 which ends on the gth of June (I.A. i. 704). Assuming Rudwan's
d to have followed this attack, the attack may be placed at the end of May.
¢ Last days of Rajab (Kem. iii. £85).
% The particulars from Kem. iii. §88. Kella has not been identified,
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Encouraged by these events Bohemond began to prepare for the
siege of Alcppo’. Stores were collected and a Latin army
assembled at El-mushrifa on the southern side of the town.
A day or two later Bohemond's plans were completely changed.
A messenger came from Gabricl the Armenian governor of
Malatiya announcing that he was attacked by a Moslem emir,
Kumushtakin ibn Danishmend, and offering posscssion of the
town in return for help. With 300 horsemen Bohemond started
at once for Malatiya. 1t was a disastrous undertaking. On the
road, ncar Marash, he was intercepted and made prisoner by
Ibn Danishmend. When Baldwin of Edcssa heard the ncws
he made an attempt to rescue him. But Kumushtakin retreated
beyond Malatiya and Baldwin was too weak to maintain the
pursuit. He left 50 soldiers to strengthen the garrison of
Malatiya and returned to Fdessa®.

It was just after this? in the latter part of July, that ncws
of Godfrey's death reached the north. Had Bohemond becen at
liberty he would have attempted no doubt to secure the throne
of Jerusalem. [t is not however certain, as has been supposed,
that his success would have involved the union of all Syria in
one Latin princedom. Nor is it clear in what way the conflict
in the north between Antioch and Aleppo would have been
influenced by Bohemond’s departure south. Probably his
mischance affectcd more his personal history than the wider

} Kem. iii. s89 wrongly prefers A.1. 895 Lut mentions that there is authority for
an earlier date.  He alvwo says that Tancred was Bohemond's ally, which is impossible
in July 1100.

? Fulcher i. 23, Albert vii. 37-29.  The strength of Bohemond's force is uncertain
(I.A. i. 203 = 5000 men; Albert = 300 milites against 200 Moslems).  Haldwin's rescue
force included 140 egwites. Kem. iii. 889 puts the defeat in the district of Mar‘ash.
Malatiya was captured by K htakin in September 1102 of 1101 (Rarheb. 390) ;
after his death (3 years later?) it was seized by Kilij Ardan (Barheb. 193, Michael i.
330; cf. M. Ed. i. 74). In 1109 it secms again to have been Gabriel's (Tyre xi. 11).
Baldwin I married (Gabriel's daughter between 1100 and 1103 (Tyre x. 24; ¢f. xi. 114
and xii. ).

3 Hohemond’s capture may he dated about the middie of July before the news of
Godfrey's death (14th July) reached the north.  Gesta Tancredi, ch. 143 says Godfrey
died shortly after Bohemond's capture, * capto mox Hoamundo,” which accordingly
would be previous to the 18th. Fulcher puts Bohemond’s expedition in July in
agreement with this, Albert in Augusmt, L.A. in Dhu'l-ka‘la 493, which commences on

September ;th. Regarding an alleged attack of Bohemond on Mar‘ash, see p. 50, 0. 7.
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issues which were at stake. The controlling elements of the
situation were stronger than the influence of any one individual.

Overtures for Bohemond’s ransom soon reached Kumushtakin
from several quarters. Alexius was anxious to secure possession
of such a dangcrous cnemy and offered large sums for his
surrender. The Armenian prince Basil kogh of Kaisun and
Baldwin II, the new ruler of Edessa, exerted themselves with
more disinterestedness on behalf of the captive!. A year and
a half passed beforc the negotiations came to a successful
termination. Kumushtakin accepted the lesser ransom which
was offered by Bohemond's friecnds. He was influenced by the
desire of obtaining an ally against his rival Kilij Arslan.
Bohcmond was relcased shortly before Easter of the year 1103%,
along with his nephew Richard, who had been captured at the
same time as himself®.

During the greater part of Bohemond's captivity Tancred
ruled in Antioch. The decision to invite him north was easily
come to. As Bohemond’s nephew and the conqueror of Cilicia
he had a double claim to the vacant post. But Tancred was
embarked on a carcer of his own in Palestine and hesitated to
sacrifice the opportunities which Godfrey's dcath presented to
him there. It was only after he was compelled to submit to
Baldwin’s authority in the south that he preferred the prospects
that were open to him in Antioch (spring 1101). Throughout
the autumn and winter the presence of a Genocse fleet had been
a sccurity to the town and the occasion of some operations
against the Moslemst. But ncither at this time nor after
Tancred's arrival was there much danger of attack from the
other side. When the Latins retired from El-mushrifa, Rudwan

! Mt Ed. i. 691. gives the credit of the release to Basil. Gesta Tancredi, ch. 147
name» Baldwin. It appears to be implied that Tancred was lukewarm in the matter.
Regarding the friendship of Bohemond and Basil sce chap. I, p. 23, n. 3.

? News reached Jeruxalem about Easter, i.e. March 29th (Fuicher ii. 23). LA,
relates the event before the death of Jenah ed-daula (i1t May 1103). Romuald of
Salermo (Muratori vii. 178) dates in A.D. 1103, i.¢. before 25th March 1103 if he begins
his year as was usual then in southern Italy. The context of Tyre x. 25 favours 1103
but he makes the imprisonment last four years and is quoted by Wilken in favour of 1104,
Albert ix. 38 apparently has May 1104, but his language is obscure (cf. Kugler, Albert
335) and in ix. 36 he says Bohemound wa» a prironer for two yeurs.

® Mt Ed. i. 0. ¢ Caflarus, Annales.
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scized the stores accumulated there. Immediately afterwards
he was attacked and defcated by jenah ed-daula of Homs and
compelled to stand on the defensive against him'. Instead of
combining their forces against Antioch the Moslem emirs
quarrclled with one another. During 1101 Asia Minor was
invaded by the hosts of a “second crusade” which foolishly
endeavoured to rescue Bohemond on its way to Palestine. Three
separatc armies, one after another, were routed and dispersed
by the forces of several confederate emirs. Only fragments of
the expedition rcached Syria and its influence on the history of
the Latin states was insignificant. For a time these events
occupied Rudwan’s attention and he appears to have joined in
the repulse of the invaders®.  His quarrcls with Jenah ed-daula
of Homs also continued. Rudwan favoured the Persian sect of
“ Esoterics ” (Batanians) who were extending their influence in
northern Syria. They basced their power on the systematic
practice of assassination and being known also as Assassins?
gave that word its present mecaning. Rudwan's patronage of
the sect was a causc of cstrangement between him and his
Moslem neighbours. He remained at enmity with Jenah ed-
daula until thc assassination of that cmir in May 1103.
Naturally Rudwan was suspected of complicity in the deed.
But Homs became a dependency of Damascus®,

Tancred meantime devoted himself chicfly to war with the
Greeks.  Baldwin of Edessa does not seem to have welcomed
his arrival®, and this made the relations of the two princes
unfricndly from the first. Without the co-opcration of Edessa
it was natural that operations against Aleppo should pause*.
Besides no attempt had yect been made to check the course of
Greek aggression. In 1101 Tancred recovered the Cilician
towns which had been lost in the preceding year. Then he
proceeded to attack Laodicea. The sicge was prolonged for a

} Kem. iii. §8g f. $ Albert viii. 13.

3 Originally applied to them as users of Aaskisk, an i ing drug.

¢ Kem. iii. 3gof.

8 Gesta Tancredi, ch. 143.

¢ Gesta T di, ch. 148 ins a g ] refe ¢ to Tancred's war with the

**Turks ”; but the name of the enemy is not given nor is it stated which side was the
agpressor.
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year and a half, although Tancred himself was not present in
person during all that time. Once Raymond attempted to
interfere but without success’. In September 1102 when
Baldwin | was hard pressed in the south Tancred and Baldwin
of Edessa made a joint expedition to his relief. Early in 1103,
after Tancred’s return, a notable success was gained. A large
part of the garrison of Laodicea sallied out against the besiegers
and was cut off. Shortly afterwards the town surrendered?®
Tancred’s victories of course provoked reprisals. The Italian
fleets whose help was of such vital consequence to the welfare of
" the Latin . colonies were pursued and attacked by Greek
squadrons®, In the summer of 1103 an army was sent by land
to recover Cilicia. But the Armenians were still faithful and
the campaign was fruitless®
Bohemond's release put fresh life into the Moslem war. His
policy was to attack the lands between Antioch and Edessa in
alliance with Baldwin II. The northern states were thus united
in one enterprise advantageous to both. It was also part of
Bohemond’s purpose to isolate Aleppo from Mesopotamia by
the conquest of Harran and the districts south of Edessa. This
was the issue at stake in the campaign of 1104. [t is not
surprising that such far-reaching plans united in some degree
the Moslem opposition. At the end of 1103, when the activity
of the Latins had become apparent, Jakarmish of Mosul and
Sukman of Maridin laid aside their feuds and prepared to take
the field next spring. A most fortunate Moslem victory secured
the safety of the territories which were in jeopardy and indirectly
brought Bohemond's career in Syria to its conclusion.
In the summer of 1103 Bohemond and Baldwin attacked
El-muslimiya, raided the territories of Aleppo and imposed

! Gesta Tancredi, ch. 148 ; cf. Anna.

2 (Gesta Tancredi, ch. 146.

3 In April a Pisan fleet was pursued and attacked (Anna i. 78 fi.). In the spring
of 1104 a Genoese fleet was pursued (Anna i. 88 f.).

¢ Only part of the army entered Cilicia; finding the Armenians in league with
Tancred the leader passed on to Mar‘ash, ** Maresis,” and occupied the castle there
and the neighbouring towns and villages (Anna i. 78). Mar‘ash was surrendered by
the Greeks to Joscelin before his capture in May 1104 (Mt. Ed. i. 78) but was again in
their possession previous to 1117 (p. 101, n. 3).
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contributions on the districts through which they passed.
Rudwan purchased peace by a payment of 7000 picces of gold
and a present of 10 horses. The Latins released their prisoners
with the cxception of those taken at El-muslimiya'. Tribute
was imposed on the districts of El-‘awasim and Kinnesrin®. In
November the troops of Edcssa made a successful expedition
against Rakka and Ja'bar®. It was in this direction that the
Latins intended to strike next ycar. Baldwin's raid against the
territorics of Maridin in this same ycar* was no part of the
general plan.  But the capture of Basarfut at the end of March
1104, by the troops of Edessa®, helped to secure the road between
Antioch and Edessa and was a preliminary to the following
campaign.

In the spring of 1104 the allies laid siege to Harran®.  Very
soon news came that a Moslem army was approaching and the
Latins marched out to mecet them. A battle was fought two
days later. The first division of the Latin army, under Baldwin
and Joscelin, was routed and its leaders captured. The rear
division under Bohemond and Tancred took no part in the
engagement. They were pursued, however, as they retreated
and lost severely at the crossing of the river Balikh (May 1104)".
The fugitives rallied in Edessa, where the citizens were greatly
alarmed at the news of Baldwin's capture. Bohemond returned
to Antioch but Tancred remained to protect and govern the
province. Eight days later Jakarmish appecared and encamped
against the city. Messengers were sent to Antioch asking help.
The sicge lasted only fiftecn days. Tancred sallied out one

} Kem. iii. §91 under A1 496 which ends 4th October 1103.

? L.A. i. 212 (soon after Bohemond's relcasc).

T LAQ 217 i (Safar 497, commences 4th November).  Abu'l-mehasin iii. 488
mentions this expedition and the one following against Llarran both under the date
* commencement of 497."" The Recueil text scems to be in confusion ; incidents of
the expedition against [larran are related as if they occurred during the expedition
against Rakka.

¢ Mt. Edl. i. 70 in the year 34th February 1103—13nl February 1104.

% On the last day of Jumada ii 497 = 29th March 1104 (Cod. arab, Quatremére as
given by Kugler, Boemund 68, note 83). Cf. Kem. iii. 591 f.

¢ Both Albert ix. 38 and the Gesta T li, ch. 148
duc to a Moslem attack on Edessa.

7 The nareative follows Mt. Ed. i. 711.; similarly 1. A.i. 321, Cf.also Abu'l-mehasin

iil. g94. Sibt iii, §37 is very vague but supplies the date of the battle, Sha‘ban 497.

the expedition as

|
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morning before daylight and surprised the besiegers in their
camp. The Moslems were driven away in headlong flight and
their rout was completed by Bohemond, who arrived opportunely
at this very moment’. In Edessa all danger was now past.

It was otherwise in Antioch. The recent defeat had revealed
in a most startling manner the insecurity of the tenure by which
the Latins held their possessions there. The Greeks used the
opportunity to attack Laodicea and the seaports on the coast
towards Tripolis; throughout the country the Moslem population
watched cvery movement of the Latin garrisons; even the
Armenians who had welcomed thc Latins as deliverers were
~ ready to transfer their allegiance to Rudwan of Aleppo.
Antioch was crowded with fugitives from the outlying towns and
many surrendered in panic to the Moslems on the assurance that
their lives would be spared?. It is not easy to estimate the
number of the Latin strongholds which actually changed hands.
The Armenian inhabitants of Artah admitted Rudwan's soldiers
to the town? and no doubt therc were other similar cases in
which the Moslems gained the upper hand without striking a
blows. Still the opportunity for such changes was brief and
Rudwan was not the man to usc it to the best advantage. He
raided the country as far as the iron bridge over the Orontes on
the way to Antioch®. But there was no attempt on his part at
serious operations either before or after Bohemond’s return.
Schemes for the occupation of Damascus attracted him more
than war with the lLatins® Bohcmond might easily have
restored confidence and retrieved the situation had Rudwan been
his only enemy. It was the perpetual hostility of the Greek
empire which threatened him with ruin.

! Particulars chiefly from Albert ix. 38-46. The account of the Gesta Tancredi is
also full. L.A. i. 323 says the length of the siege was 1§ days.

? Kem. iii. §93.

? Kem. iii. $93, Silt iii. §39; cf. Gesta Tancredi, ch. 121.

¢ Kem. iii. 892 gives a list too ive to be reliable. It is suspicious that the
record of the recovery which must have followed if they were really lost is so
limited (cf. p. 81, n. 3).

% Gesta Tancredi, ch. 151 (** pontem Farfar’). Albert ix. 47 probably contains
a ref to this invasion and not to another before the battle of Artah in 110s.

¢ His brother Dukak of Damascus died in June (Kem, iii. £93). It may have been
in consequence of this that [lama became a dependency of Aleppo (Kem. iii. 893).
But Tugtakin retained Damascus.
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The exact date of the Greek invasion in the spring of 1104
does not seem to be ascertainable. It began with a casual
attack on Laodicea by Kantakouzenos. He had just been
pursuing a Genoese flect without success and probably learned
that the opportunity was favourable for an attack on Laodicea,
The harbour was captured at the first assault and the town was
occupied apparently without resistance. The citadel continued
in possession of its garrison, a force of 600 men. When the
cmperor learned what the position of affairs was he sent an
army overland to co-operate with the fleet. As it marched
through Cilicia on its way the Latin garrisons were expelled by
the inhabitants of the Cilician towns and the Grecks were
received with open arms®.  Before it rcached l.aodicea Kanta-
kouzenos had gained several seaports in the direction of Tripolis.
The date of the capture of the citadel is unknown. It still held
out when Bohemond returned from -Edessa, for he provisioned it
afresh and changed its garrison. Probably its capture influenced
his dccision to leave Antioch at the end of summer. He
recognised that his forces were unequal to the conflict which the
fatal enmity of Greece imposed. le summoned Tancred to
Antioch and informed him that hc had decided to leave the
princedom in his hands while he himself sailed to Europe to
raisc fresh forces. He left Syria at the close of summer?, never
to rcturn. In France and eclsewhere his appeals for help met
with an cnthusiastic response. Having gathered a large army
he resolved to attack his arch cnemy Alexius in Europe. In
the latter part of 1107 he laid sicge to Durazzo. The attempt
to strike a decisive blow in this direction proved a failure,
Within a year he was compelled to accept the terms dictated
to him by the emperor. He acknowledged Alexius’ title to all
his Syrian possessions and swore to be his faithful vassal

! Anna i. 86f.  As this is the fleet which took part in the sieges of Juhail and
‘Akka (May 6-16) the date is probably in the month of April. The decision of the
admiral to attack Laodicea may have been duc to his knowledge of Bohemond's
abxence rather than to the news of the disaster near §larran.

? Gesta Tancredi, ch. 1581,

3 Fulcher ii. 33. Romoald vii. 178 says he arrivesd in Apulia in December 1108
f?read December t104) for which the chronicle of Bari in Muratori v. 1585 gives

January 1105.
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(September 1108)". The remaining years of his life were spent
in the vain eflort to raise another army. He died in the year
1111.  So passed away the ablest of the Latin princes and the
most notable figure in the first crusade. It is tempting to
imagine that had he remained in Syria until his death he would
have guided the fortunes of Antioch so that it would have
prospered and grown to something greater than it ever became.
In correction of such a view it is to be remembered that
Bohcmond'’s attack on the empire in Europe, although itself a
failure, contributed much to the security which Tancred enjoyed
throughout his career as ruler and builder up of Antioch. It
has been argued that Bohemond nced not have wasted his
strength in Europe and should have led his forces back with
him to Syria in 1107. But it may be doubted if such a policy
would have succeeded better than that which he adopted. The
conquest of Aleppo would certainly have given the Norman
princedom a power and extent which it never had and would
have cleared the way for the further conquest of all Syria by the
Latins. But was it possible for Bohemond to accomplish this
in 1107? The power of Aleppo was much greater for resistance
than for attack, and its ncighbours would never have left it to
its fate without some assistance. But above all the struggle
with Greece was inevitable. If not in Europe, it had still to be
fought in Cilicia or Syria, and without any prospect of more
success. The claims of the empire demanded their victim and
it was Bohemond's hard fate to supply it.

Rudwan of Aleppo was not an enemy from whom Tancred
had much to fear. He does not appear to have realised at all
adequately the menace of the situation which was crcated by
the presence of the Latins in Syria. He trcated them as he
might have treated any Turkish emirate newly established in
his neighbourhood. Love of war and the lust of conquest,
characteristics then of his race, inspired him singularly little,
When victories over the Latins were gained by others he was
bold enough to venture a blow against them. But when he was
attacked in return he submitted timorously or was disheartened
by the issue of a single battle. His resources were probably

Y Anna i. 186.
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inadequate, but such as they were he showed neither energy nor
capacity in the usc of them. The flickering cflorts which he
madec were easily extinguished. So Tancred found in 1105. In
that ycar he opened his first campaign after Bohemond’s
departure.  Rudwan was preparing to march to the relief
of Tripolis' when he hcard that Artah was besieged. He led
his forces against the Latins and was decisively defeated in the
ncighbourhood of the castle (20th April 1105).  Artah was
deserted by its garrison and Tancred took posscssion. When
Rudwan shut himsclf up in Aleppo it was the turn of the
Moslem population in the smaller towns to seck refuge along
with him in their metropolis. For a time the Latins scoured
the country and before the summer was over all the territory
they had lost in the preceding year was again sccurely in their
possession.  Scrious military operations may not have been
required to accomplish this result®  In some cases, at least, it
was cnough simply to re-occupy the positions which had been
cvacuated, and the more important castles, whatever they were,
may have been secured by treaty rather than by capture.
Rudwan must have sued for peace and been granted it on
Tancred's terms.  What these were is nowhere explicitly stated.
But the continuance of peace during the next five years almost
certainly implies that Rudwan was Tancred's submissive
tributary during all that time. The Latin prince was at liberty
to extend his borders by the conquest of the castles and petty
towns which were ruled by the independent emirs of northern
Syria. The wars which Rudwan waged were in Mesopotamia
with Moslem c¢mirse.

' Rajab 498, ending s7th April (Sibt iii. £29); Kem. iii. 893, where the translation
wrongly implies that Rudwan went to the help of Tripolis.

2 3 Sha‘ban, Kem. iii. xg3: Fulcher ii. 3¢, April.  Albert ix. 49 and Fulcher ii.
29 write as if the attack came from Rwlwan's side. Probably they confuse the
invasion of 1104 with the cvents of this year.  The Arabic sources are here followed
(LA 227 ().

3 Kem. is not very cxplicit in his statements about Tancrad’s operations after the
battle of .\rtah amd gives no further dates.  Kugler, Bocmund 71, note 6 quotes Coxl,
anab. Quatremcre reganding his capture in Dhu'l-hijja 498 (commences 14th August
1108) of “Tell Ada™ [Tell agdi), * Latmir™ and ** Suran.”

¢ In May 1106 he was the ally of Sukman's brother and successor lljazi ibn

Ortok at the siege of Nisibin. During 1107 he was the ally of Jawali in his attack
on Jakarmish.

LI =~ 6
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In 1106 Tancred’s principal achievemcnt was the siege and
capture of Famiya' Khalaf ibn Mula‘ib, its emir, was
assassinated on the 3rd of February: The instigator of the
murder was a former kadi of Sarmin, Abu ’l-fath? and his purpose
was to gain posscssion of the town. The Christian inhabitants
were numcrous and they invited Tancred’s intervention. He
invested the town for three weeks without success and then with-
drew. After Easter he returned with siege appliances and stronger
- forces. Two sons of the late emir joined him to avenge their
father’s death. Finally in August, according to one account, or
on the 14th of Scptember, according to anothert, the town was
starved into surrender. The fate of the kadi is uncertain®
Khalafs sons were given fiefs in the neighbourhood. A line
between Famiya and Kafr tab became the southern boundary of
the possessions of Antioch. Eastwards they extended to Atharib®,

During Bohemond's attack on the western border of the
Greek empire Tancred assailed its eastern frontier (1107-08).
Alexius was compelled to withdraw part of the army of Cilicia
in order to repel Bohemond's invasion in the west.  This gave
Tancred his opportunity. An army of Armenians and Latins
was collected, sicge engines were constructed and cvery possible
preparation was made for the siege of the Cilician towns. It was
in such warfare that Tancred specially excelled. His army in-
vaded Cilicia by sca and land.  Alexius’ general was incompetent
and the issue was never doubtful”.  Probably after this campaign,
in the carly part of 1108, Laodicea was again captured from the
Greeks, It also, had been weakened by the withdrawal of troops

VA full account is given by Albert x. 17-23.  Of the Arabic historians the fullest
is LA.i. 232 He does not distinguish the two attacks on Famiya and he represents
Tancred as instigated by one of Khalaf's sons.  Cf. also Kem. iii. 894 f.

3 26th Jumada i, L.M. isi. 466. ? In Albert ¢ Botherus.”

¢ Albert x. 20, August (in A.0. 1106 o judge from x. 17), L.A. before and Scptember
1oh. Wm Tyre dates along with the capture of Laodicea which Albert x. 19 puts
in this <ame year. 13th Muharram 200, t4th September 1106, i~ Kem.'s date (iii. $98).
Weu iit. 187 says that ** westem sources ™ give A.D. 1107,

* LA, amd Kem. both say he was killed.  Albert x. 31-33 expressly relates that he
was <pared and taken a prisoner to Antioch.

¢ Kem.

7 Annai. 100fl. The date is uncertain ; Anna’s account follows immediately her
narrative of Bohemond's departure (apparently in 110s). But Kantakouzenos, who
. way withdrawn from Cilicia to engage in war with Bohemond, did w0 only n \\A
{i. 143).
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and a Pisan fleet gave Tancred the necessary assistance by sca!.
Tancred's Greek wars were now ended.  The emperor sent am-
bassadors to Syria to explain his rights and to win Bertram and
Baldwin to his causct. Tancred yielded nothing and treated the
ambassadors with complete disdain.  Alexius, however, had other
wars to wage, and before the Greeks and Latins resumed their
quarrel both he and his antagonist had passed away.

From 1105 to 1108 Edessa was nominally under Tancred's
rule but really was governed by his brother-in-law, Bohemond's
nephew Richard.  Probably the western knights who lorded it
over the population of the country were satisfied with the
situation, but not so the unhappy Armecnians, their subjects.
The Latins were no protection against Moslem invaders and
they were themsclves a cruel scourge.  According to the
Armenian historian® they robbed and oppressed their subjects
and treated with contempt their religious rites and all their
customs. The population decreased, the churches fell into ruin
and the cultivation of the ground was neglected. Weak and
timid as the Armenians appear to have been, such conduct began
to drive them to revoltt. It was well for the Latins that the
Mosleins round about were so engrossed in civil strife.  Jakarmish
had to contend with a host of enemics, chief among them the
sultan Mohammed himself.  Even Kilij Arslan of Rum joined
in the fray. In 1106 he attacked liarran. In 1107 he cn-
deavoured to secure Mosul®.  Iis carcer ended in August of
that year when he was defeated by Jawali® and drowned in his
flight.  Moslem attacks on Fdessa in these circumstances were

! For evidence in favour of 1108 ~ce Heyd i thof. (French translation i. 148 1),
criticised by Kugler, Albert 345, Albert 1. 19 dates in the early pant of 1106,

? There were two embassicy, one to Tancred (possibly in 110y) the other to
Bertram and Baldwin (carly in 1112). Anna i, 188 . appears to date the firt
embassy in the year following Bohcmond's treaty with Alexius (1108) but she says it
was sent after Bohemond®s death which occurred in 1111, Kertram was no friend of
Tancred’s and promised to help Aleaius of he invaded Syria.  Pons succeeded his
father Bertram before the amlnssadors returned home and swore allegiance to the
emperor.  Haldwin of Jerusalem would not achnowledge Alexius' claims.

3 Mt Ed i. dof.

4 In 110z the population of Ablastha revolted (Mt Ed. i. 79); in 1108 the
Armenians of the town of Edessa were held guilty of treason by Haldwin (Mt Ed.).

® Barheb. 193 .

¢ Successor of Jakarmish in Moyul,

@—a
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only incidental. In 1105 Jakarmish ravaged the country when
the harvest was on the ficlds, Richard sallied out against him
but was driven back with loss. Among the most significant
events of 1106 and 1107 are Kilij Arslan’s fearless marches
across the territorics of Edessal. The power of the Latins, in
fact, extended no further than the walls of their fortified towns.
\When the Turks attacked Basil the Armenian (1107) he defended
himself without assistance from Antioch or Edessa® To the
west of Edessa purely Armenian princes were establishing states
of their own.

During all these ycars Baldwin and Joscelin were prisoners,
first of Jakarmish, then of Jawali. Tancred took no trouble to
secure their deliverance, his enemies said that he put obstacles in
the way. Finally in 1108 the course of cvents in Mosul led to
their release.  Jawali incurred the sultan’s displeasure and was
suspected of disloyalty. Maudud, Mohammed’s brother, was
sent with an army to reduce him to obedience. Jawali fortified
Mosul, left it in charge of his wife, who was a daughter or sister
of Bursuk of Hamadan® and sct off to gain allics and create
a diversion outside the city. He took Baldwin and Joscelin
with him and shortly afterwards rclcased them. The terms on
which he did so speak for themsclves. The Latin princes were
required to pay a ransom, to liberate their Moslem prisoners and
to give Jawali help whenever danger threatened his person, his
army or his possessions. They were set at liberty about the
middle of August 1108 ‘

A rare opportunity now presented itself for striking a blow at
the Moslems on the borders of Edessa. The sicge of Mosul was

1 According to Mt. Ed. i. 82 he invested the town of Edessa itrelf for some days
in 1106.

3 In the year commencing 27th February 1107 (Mt. Ed. i. 83f.).

3 L. A. says daughter, Barheb. sister.

¢ The particulars of this paragraph are from LA, i. 388 . Joscelin was released
before Baldwin but went back to captivity as a hostage when Baldwin was set free and
50 was released a second time shortly afterwards (1A, i. 261 and Mt. Ed.). The date
i determinud by the fact that Fakhr el-mulk’s visit to Jawali (1.A. i. 264 f.) was afier
the release of the princes (i. 363) and not later than the middle of Muharram (26th
August) when he lcft Mesopotamia (i. 386). It may also be determined on the
suppusition that Jawali left Mosul not long before the siege commenced (p. 83, n. 1)
and that he released his prisoners perhaps a week later.
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in progress'. Jawali and his friends looked to the Latins for
assistance. If Tancred were well disposed and joined his forces
to those of Edessa much could be accomplished. But Tancred
would not lay aside his enmity to Baldwin, and would not even
permit his quict restoration to his old possessions.  Baldwin and
Joscelin made their headquarters at Tell bashir and there
Tancred hurried to attack them. Some time was spent in
ncgotiations and indecisive skirmishing®  Basil kogh sent
rcinforcements to the camp of the rightful claimants and Jawali
also came to their assistance’. On Tancred's side were the
forces of Rudwan of Aleppo whom Jawali had recently pro-
voked. A battle was fought in the ncighbourhood of Tell bashir
on the 18th of Scptembere.  Jawali defeated Tancred's infantry
.but the knights of Antioch swept the Latins of Edessa off the
ficld and then Jawali’s men took flight. As Tancred made no
important captives the victory brought him no advantage. His
opponents were too strong to be driven out of their posscssions®
and a formal reconciliation was effected in the following year.
But the golden opportunity had passed and sceds of fresh bitter-
ness had been sown.  Mosul was captured before the battle of
Tell bashir* and Jawali prudently made peace with the sultan?,

' About the beginning of Muharram, sith August (ILA. i 329 Arabic text).

? LA, i. 263, who says that Tancred returned to Antioch, that his territories were
then invaded by Baldwin and Joscelin and that the battle of Tell bashir touk place
after this.

* Jawali had 2000 horsemen and Hasil sent 800 men besides a bady of Greek
mercenaries (Mt Ed. i 86).  ‘Tancred’s forces are estimated at 1000 homemen +
infantry (Mt i. 87) and also at 1200 horsemen + 600 of Rudwan's (Barheb. 343, Syriac
teat 191). Albert a. 37 writes as if Jawali were not actually engaged in the battle and
only threatened to intervene alterwards,

4 gth Safar, LA, 1. 263, The date agrees with the statement, i. 166, that the fall
of Mosul took place shortly before (cf. note 6), but not with the information that
Jawali besiegad Balis 1 3th-17th Safar, before joining Baldwin (i. 368).  Poxsibly the
sicge was from 3nd to 7th Safar or clve after the date of the battle,

3 Mt Ed.i. 87 says Baldwin e<caped to Rawendan and Joscelin to Tell bashir,
Albert x. 37 that Baldwin escaped to Tuluppa (Duluk) where he was besieged for
a time by Tanered.

* LA i. 237 dates in Safar, i.c. after 10th Scptember. i 239 supplies mare exact
data: the town was capturerd before the end of Muharrain on a Friday (presumably
on 4th September, the last Friday in Muharram), the citadel 8 days later (i.e. on the
13th Septembier in agreement with i. 253).

7 The principal authority for this paragmph is LA, Tt is to be observed that his
harrative contains a duplicate account of these events.  From the middle of i, 263 his
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The history of the siege and capture of Tripolis during 1109
has been related in chapter I'.  Baldwin of Edessa, Joscelin and
Tancred were all present.  Bertram claimed that part of Antioch
which Raymond had once possessed?, so Tancred became a
supporter of William of Cerdagne. \When the rival claims were
scttled he gained an extension of territory by becoming William's
overlord.  Besides he received back his former Palestinian pos-
scssions, Tiberias, Nazareth and Haifa. For them he swore
allegiance to the king. The price of his gains was a formal
resignation of all claims to Edessa

Tancred's policy now was to extend his possessions in the
direction of Tripolis. He devoted himsclf to the task with
energy and success. After the capture of Tripolis (12th July
1109) the services of the Genocse fleet enabled him to subdue
two of the ncighbouring coast-towns. Balanyas was occupied
without resistance and Jabala surrendered the very day it was
attacked (23rd July). Possibly the troops of Tancred had
alrcady harassed the latter town during the recent siege of
Tripolis®. Fakhr cl-mulk cscaped to Damascus and scttled
there®. Throughout the following Moslem ycar, AL 3037,
Tancred added to his conquests in the same region.  He occupied
Antartus which should have belonged to Bertram® and Hisn

history goes on from the point reached at the foot of p. 260 and repeats with fuller
particulars as a part of Jawali's history what hax been already related as part of the
history of Rakdwin and Tancred. It may be assumed that the second account, i. 266f.,
i 1n errorin representing the quarrel of Jawali and Rudwan as leading up to the battle
of Tell bashir.  Barhch. 296 ff. secms to draw on the same source as the second of
LA.s narratives.  (Weil iii. 191 . and Rohricht 71 . have been misled into regarding
these duplicate narratives as one continuous history.)  The other sources are Mt. Ed.
i. K6 [ and Albert ac 36-37. LASS statement that Rakka was besieged for 70 days
(i. 264) is impossible ; 7 days may be correct. Barhebraeus names Rahaha.
p. &7- * Albert xi. £-6. 3 Albert xi. 12.

¢ 2and Dhu'l-hijja o032, Sibt iii. £36. I.A. i. 374 gives the same date but under
A-i. $03 and with the name Jubail for Jahala. In Abu'l-mehasin iii. 490 13th Dhu'l-
hijja is to be regarded as a textual error, reeing the 12th would be the day after the
capture of Tripolis, and Banyas (Balanyas) was occupied in the interval (LA. i. 274).
Ibn Kh. iii. 486 gives the year 202 and the name Jubail for Jabala.

®> Cudl. arab. Quatremere (Kugler, Boemund 74, note 36) says it was besieged from
the end of Shawal (1st June) 1o the 2and Dhu’l-hijja.

S LA.i. 174 1. 7 Commences 3ist July 1109, ends 1gth July 1110.

* Albert x. 40 in A.D. 1111 speaks of it as already taken. It may be supposed
that Silt’s reference to the capture of ** Tarsus " in A.H. $03 »hould be understood of
Antartus (iii. £39).
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el-akrad was captured from the Moslems'. Tugtakin had been
assured that Hisn cl-akrad and Masyaf should be left untouched,
but that was presumably Bertram’s promisc and did not bind
Tancred. Several attacks were made on Shaizar about this time
and it also paid tribute to Antioch®.

The vear 1110 is a turning-point in the history of the Latin
occupmi:m. The European concert had thrown its armics on
the shores of Syria and had established colonies all along the
coast. Stcadily the new scttlements extended, occupying the
intervals between them and gradually spreading inland.  As
the tide covers a rocky beach, advancing swiftly at one point,
more slowly at another, leaving little islands behind in its general
progress, surrounding rocks with its dashing waves before it has
strength to cover them, so the Latins advanced in Syria.  There
was no organiscd opposition to their progress and no systematic
war was waged against them.  No spirit of national unity existed
to inspire opposition to their conquests and as yet nothing had
appeared to take its place.  The year 1110 marks the beginning
of a change: with it a period of Moslem reaction set in.
Mesopotamia was the starting-point of the new movement.
There the sultan and the caliph ecmbaodied the idea of Moslem
unity and acknowledged an abstract responsibility for the welfare
of the Moslem world.  \When Fakhr el-mulk of Tripolis in 1108
visited Bagrdad to implore the sultan's help he received a promise
of assistance.  In the winter of 1109, after the fall of Tripolis, he
renewed his appeal.  The bare facts of the situation in Syria
spoke cloquently on their own behalf. The contest for the
possession of Mosul was at an end.  Its gifted ruler Sharaf ed-
daula Maudud was the lcader whom the times demanded.  With
the sanction and cncouragement of his brother, the sultan
Mohammed, he roused the faithful once again to engage in the
Holy War. During the four brief ycars which rcmained of his
life he never drew back from the task to which he thus devoted
himself. And when he died he bequeathed a duty and example
which were not forgotten. Hcreditary ambition, religious duty,
and hopes of conquest in Syria all inspired the emirs of the
Mcsopotamian towns to continuc the work Maudud began.

¥ Siby dii. 839, 3 Siby iii. 8371,
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The movement which overthrew the latin states was initiated
by this emir.

Preparations for Maudud’s first campaign began in December
1109". He was joined by Ilgazi ibn Ortok of Maridin and
others. It was agreed to attack the town of Edessa. In the
month following the 23rd of April the siege commenced®
Tancred of Antioch appears to have made no movement and
the Latins of Jerusalem were Baldwin's only hope of succour.
Their willing response was a good omen for the future. About
the beginning of June Baldwin of Jerusalem set out in person
for the north. He took with him 700 horscmen and 300 foot-
soldiers and a month was spent on the road. Basil kogh and
other Armenian chicfs joined the expedition as it advanced in
the direction of Samsat®. The besieging army retired towards
Harran, where it was reinforced by Tugtakin and the troops of
Damascust. On both sides such co-operation was something
new. Even Tancred was persuaded to join the Latins with
1500 men, and made formal acknowledgment of his obligation
to be loyal and faithful to the common cause®. At first the
Latins advanced and the Moslems retired. But Tancred became
suspicious of his allies and withdrew his troops to Samsat®,
Then Baldwin decided to provision Edessa and to escort out of
danger thosc of the inhabitants who chose to leave. A multitude
of refugecs from the town and the country put themsclves under
his protection. When the Euphrates was reached there were
only a few boats and rafts to take them across. As they were
being slowly ferried over, the Turkish army charged them in the
rcar. Most of the knights were already on the further side.
Many foot-soldicrs and a large number of the unfortunate
refugees, men, women and children, chiefly Armenians, were

! Jumada i 203, Sibt iii. 837 (Recucil wrongly December 1108).

2 Shawal, Sibt iii, sq40.

* Mt Ed i g2,

¢ Kem. iii. 896 ; cf. Siln 1ii. 840.

» Mt. Ed. makex Tancred join Baldwin on his way north; Albert's account, which
is fuller, puts the junction of forces after the Moslem retreat; Fulcher ii. 41 is obscure.
Albert relates that Baldwin of Edessa accused Tancred of instigating Maudud’s

invasion; Mt. Ed. charges Baldwin with having called Maudud to his help against
Antioch.

¢ Mt Ed. i. g3.
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drowned or killed or taken prisoners.  Baldwin of Edessa was
in the rear out of sight with 300 men. He was also attacked
and the result was a second disaster. He narrowly escaped
capturc and a return to his Moslem prison-house.  But troops
from the main army, sent to his assistance, found him and
escorted him safely into Edessal.  After this Baldwin of Jerusalem
and Tancred returned home. Baldwin ravaged the Bika' as he
marched southward2, The invasion of lidessa had lasted about
100 days and the whole province had suffered greatly?,

Six ycars previously the defeat of the Latins in Edessa had
encouraged Rudwan to commence hostilitics with Antioch. In
1110 he grasped cagerly at what scemed a similar opportunity.
Regardless of his trcaty obligations he invaded Tancred's
territory. He secured considerable spoil and made a number of
Arnenian prisoners, chicfly pcasantry it may be supposed.  But
when Tancred returned from Idessa in perfect safety and
Rudwan heard the news he withdrew at once to Aleppo*. The
Latins ravaged the districts through which they passed on their
way back, and occupied In-nakira, which was deserted by its
inhabitants®, This was only a forctaste of morc serious
operations. A few miles to the west of Aleppo three fortresses,
Artah, Atharib and Zarcdna stretched in a chain from north to
south. The security of Aleppo depended largely on their
preservation.  Artah was already in the hands of the Latins, the
other two were now also captured®. Atharib was first attacked’.

' This last incident is refated by Albert, whose general account ix fullest (xi. 19-28).
Fulcher ii. 41 and LA, i. 3%1 mention the provisioning of Fdessa, Mt. Ed. i. 93 and
L.A. the flight of the refugees, Mt. Ed.and Fulcher their fate; Fulcher notes that they
were Armeni 1.A. confuses the events of this year with those of 1111 (see p. 93,
n. 1) Tyre xi. 7 gives what appeans to be his account under A.b. 110X,

4 Nibt iiil. 840. He does not distinguish the crossing of the Euphrates by the
Latins on their way to Edessa from their crossing of it on their homewand journey,
and so omits all that lies between.

3 Mt. Ed. i. 92 (more probably the length of the invasion than the duration of the
siege of Edessa).

¢ As Rudwan began his movement after the disaster on the Fuphrates (Kem. iii.
$96) it doex not account in any degree for Fancred's desertion of his allie~.

5 Kem. iii. 8960 cf. LA, i 381,

¢ Kem. iii. 897 1.5 ef. LA Q. 278,

7 Wilken and others identify this sicge with that of Geres related by Abert of Aix

(xi. 43). The siege would then commence in Uctober amd end after Christmas.  But
(serez scems (v be ‘Ezaz, which was besieged next year. The date of the siege of
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The tremendous strokes of Tancred’s battering ram rang in the
defenders’ ears long afterwards as they told the story of the
sicge. Rudwan ncgotiated in vain on behalf of the strictly
invested castle. A carricr pigeon sent by the garrison with
news of their desperate straits alighted in the besiegers’ camp
and its message assured Tancred of success. An attempt to
minc the ground bencath the tents of the besiegers was betrayed,
provisions ran short in the castle and the garrison, despairing of
relicf, accepted Tancred's terms. He granted them their lives
and liberty (between 15th December 1110 and 12th January
1), After this success Zaredna proved an easy prey. Its
capture? and that of Atharib made the situation of Aleppo
critical in the extreme. Of Atharib Ibn cl-athir says that it
*held Aleppo by the throat.” Panic fell on the population of
all the smaller towns and villages that werc still dependent on
the Moslem capital. Mambij and Balis were descrted by their
inhabitants and burncd by Tancred's orders®. Rudwan sued
for pecace and by offering a large sum of money obtained a truce
which was to last until the harvest scason was past'. Tancred
had meantime other plans to complcte. He proceeded to the
sicge and capturc of the castle of Bikisrayil which lay on the
hills to the cast of Jabala. It may be supposed that this is the
castle which Albert of Aix names Vetula. If so the siege
“commenced about mid-February and lasted three months,
When the destruction wrought by Tancred's engines had made
the castle indefensible it was cvacuated by its garrison,

Grerer is October 1111 (Albert ~i. 43), after the operations beside Shaizar, and the
Rame exactly corresponds to a simple misreading of the Arabic ‘Ezaz.  Kem. relates
an attack on *Kzaz at this very time (p. 93, n. £). For the identification with Atharib
it may be argued that Albert identifies Gerez with ** Sarepta Sidoniorum " and that
other authoms call Atharib  Cerep.” There is however nothing improbable in the
suppunition that different authors should identify theve ancient names difficrently.
Sarepta is of course neither *Ezaz nor Atharib.

' Jumada ii [g04). ending 11th January 1111 (Kem. iii. 398). L.A.i. 378 perhaps
implies that the castle was stormed.  The date at the beginning of Albert xi. 48 refers
rather to the siege of ** Vetala " than to the capture of *‘(ierez " as Rohricht 88, note 2
assames.  In cither case however it is not the date of the capture of Atharib.

? [.A. i. 378, It appears to have belonged previouxly to the Latins in 1100 (Kem.
i, g).

3 L A.i. 278, Barheb. 199.

* LA.i. 379, Kem. jii. ¢g8 The duration of the truce is not given.
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Tancred took possession and cnforced his authority in the
district round about’. The crops were now being gathered in
the ficlds round Aleppo, and Rudwan had not yet made good
his rccent promise. Tancred returned to Atharib and the
threcat of his prescnce at such a time secured prompt payment
and submission to fresh demands, which may be regarded as the
penalty of Rudwan's brcach of faith®. After this the Latin
prince proceeded once more to Shaizar. He began to build a
fortress on Tell ibn Ma‘'shar and he was still employed in its
construction or rcbuilding when news came that Maudud had
laid siegc to Tell bashir® (end of Junc).

Maudud’s campaign in 1110 had caused terror and dismay
throughout Edessa but had not materially altered the situation
there. In Syria from the Moslem point of view affairs were
becoming worse; Tancred's power grew steadily and Aleppo
lay almost at his mercy. Somc who had suffered from his
ravages betook themselves to Bagdad and stirred up excitement
and religious zeal by describing the situation in Syvria. On
Fridays they intcrrupted the preachers in the mosques and
clamoured that the armics of Islam should be sent against
the Latins. There were riots which penctrated into the very
palace of the caliph. The sultan urged his emirs to devote
themselves to the holy war. He sent his son Mas‘ud to act
along with Maudud at the head of the army 4 It was resolved
to besicge Tell bashir. In May or June, before preparations
were uite complete, Maudud attacked some Latin castles near
Edessa. At Tell kurad the little garrison of 40 men surrendered
and Maudud put them to the sword®.  Some days were spent

! The particulars are from Albert xi. 48-47.  Kem. iii. g9y mentions the capture
of Bikisrayil without particulars; its situation and the date of the siege justify its being
identificd with Albert’s ¢ Vetula.”  Wilken identifies * Vetula ™ with Zarcdna and is
foliowed by Kugler, Albert 381, and by Kihricht 8K, note 3. Although the siege of
Vetula i~ related after the siege of Gerez and is actually stated at the beginning of
ch. 45 (2in an interpolatel sentence) to have followed it, the date is clearly in the
beginning of 1111 and therefore before the siege of Gerez,

$ Kem. iii. 8¢8.

3 Kem. iii. 899f. In Sibt's text, iti. 841, Tell bashir is obviously an error for Tell
ibn Ma‘shar.

¢ LA.i 2359f., Kem. iii. 3981.

2 Mt Ed. i. 96, cf. Kem. iii. $99.
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in the neighbourhood of Edessa:. Then Tell bashir was
invested. But Maudud’s army contained too many conflicting
elements. Discipline and harmony werc unattainable. After
45 days? the sicge was broken up. It was decided to invade
Syria and invite the co-operation of Rudwan, But when the
army reached Alcppo Rudwan was found to be suspicious of
the allies and unwilling to break his recent agrcement with
Tancred. For 17 days® the Moslems encamped in the neigh-
bourhood of the town and ravaged the country “more cruelly
than the Christians had done®” Tugtakin of Damascus joined
them at the head of a considerable force. His proposal that
the army should move south and attack Tripolis kindled fresh
disputes. It commended itself to the Syrian Moslems. In their
eycs the deliverance of Syria was the very raison d’étre of the
expedition and the fall of Tripolis in 1109 its originating causc.
On the other hand the Mesopotamian cmirs had exhausted their
encrgies, they saw no more prospect of success against Tripolis
than against Tell bashir, and they were asked to advance
further from thcir homes that others might reap an uncertain
advantage. \With the sole exception of Maudud® they ranged
themselves against Tugtakin's policy and quickly put an end to
the prospects of a continued campaign in Syria. After a hesitat-
ing march to Ma‘arat en-nu‘man (beginning of Scptember)* a
large part of the Moslem forces returned home.  Only Maudud
and Tugtakin remained together’. At the request of Abu'l-

! Mt Ed. i. 46, Rarheb. 300. [.A.i. 381 (. may also refer to this attack. LA, i.
2%0 f. gives under A.H. t0g what is his account of Maudud's campaign of A.H. 504
(A.1. 1110); Rithricht yo uses it as if it were actually an authority for 1111 (A.11. 202).

® LA.i. 282, Albert xi. 38 says two months, Fulcher ii. 43 one month.  Kem. ii.
&9y actually says one of the emirs was bribed by Joscelin and that the capture of the
town would otherwise have been made.

* Kem. iii. 00. ¢ Sibt i, s42.

> LA, Atabeks ii. 331, represents the breaking up of the campaign as due to
discond between Maudud and Tugtakin and to Tugtakin's action in making peace with
the lLatins: cf. Barhel. 300. This is inconsistent with the representation of other
sources, including 1.A.'s Kamil (cl. p. 97, n. 1), according to which there was special
friend=hip between Maudud and Tugtakin.

* End of Safar gog, ending 6th September (Kem. iii. 601).  According to LA 1.
2%2 it was here that Tugtakin joinal the allies, but Kem. agrees with Sibt's quite
explicit statement.

7 The movements of the Moslems up to this point are clearly related by Rem. w.
s99h: LA i 381 . and Sibt iii. 341 supply useful supplements.  Albert xi. 38 pats
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‘asakir ibn munkidh, emir of Shaizar, who feared a renewal of
Tancred's operations against himself, Shaizar became the
headquarters of thc Moslem army. From the time the allies
left Aleppo' Tancred had lain watching them at Er-ruj. He
was joincd therc by Baldwin of Jerusalem and Bertram of
Tripolis on the 1oth of Scptember. Next day the Latins
marched to Famiya and there they mustcred in full force. On
the third day they advanced towards Shaizar’,.  The Moslems
wcre superior to the Latins in mobility and avoided a pitched
battle. On their swift horses they cncircled the Latin army and
scourcd the country round about. Their opponents suffered from
scarcity of food and forage. On the fiftcenth day the skirmishing
was more scrious than usual and the Moslems held the
advantage. On the sixteenth day, which was the feast of
St Michael the archangel, the Latins rectired to their own
territory (29th September).  The Moslem army then dispersed
and Tancred’s allies returned home?,

Rudwan gained nothing by his refusal to join the Moslem
invaders this summer.  Without cven dispersing his troops
Tancred resumed his campaign of the previous ycar against the
castles of Aleppo. In October he besieged *Ezaz* and would
not accept Rudwan's offer of twenty thousand pieces of gold
which he was willing to pay if the Latins gave up their
enterprisc. Rudwan turned for help to Tugtakin®, who was still

the dispersal of the Maoslem foree too early (just after the siege of Tell bashir). 1AL .
2812 {. states the excuses which were given hy the emirs for returning home.

} The date of Tancred's arrival at Fr-ruj is got by adding the five days he waited
there for the king (Fulcher ii. 43) to the 19 days which the following operations
occupied (Albert xi. 41). Counting back from the 29th September this gives the
beginning of September, the sth or the 6th, and agrees closcly with the date of
p. 93, n. 6.

2 Fulcher ii. 43 and Albert xi. 38-42 (with the fullest account of the latin
movements). It may be assumed that Albert’s *castellum de Giril ” is Fulcher's
Apamia (Famiya).

3 The date is from Albert xic 42 There is the usal discrepancy Ietween the
sources regarding which party was the first to retire. 1t is unlikely that the Latins
waould lcave their territory unprotected while the Moslems were still in force.

¢ Tt is assumed that Albert’s ** Gerez ™ is *Ezaz.  Sce p. 89, n. 7.

8 Kem.'s text at this point in Recueil iii. 601 is not very clear and the translation
docs ot appear to be quite adeqjuate.  Two other translations may be quoted for the

sake of comparison :

*“1l le [Tugtakin] manda a Alep lorqu'il voulut yue Tancrede tenongit A exiger te
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in Hama, and terms of alliance were arranged between the two
emirs. But Tugtakin did not fulfil his promises'. The sicge of
Tyre commenced on the 3oth of November and he departed to
southern Syria?, where his own special interests were at stake.
‘Ezaz was lcft to its fate. Shortly after Christmas the castle
keep became so ruined that it fell and brought down with it in
its fall two ncighbouring towers. The assailants fought with the
dcfenders hand to hand through a breach in the wall, but the
resistance of the garrison was still so formidable that Tancred
agreed to grant them terms of surrender.  The castle was given
up to the Latins and the dcfenders withdrew in safety. It was
Tancred'’s last conquest and it does not appcar to have been
maintained long after his death,

Next year (1112) was the ycar of Tancred’s death, probably
in December®.  In the summer he waged war with Basil kogh
and captured Raban. The Armenian prince died soon after
pecace was made (12th October). Tancred himsell did not
survive much longer.  His carcer coincides with the first period
of the history of the crusaders in the cast and mirrors its leading
features. Along with Bohemond he founded the Latin state of
Antioch. More than Bohemond he determined the final extent
and boundaries of the princedom. During the ten years of his
rule (1101-03, 1104-12) he preserved and extended its territories
in cvery direction. Twice he recovered the Cilician towns and
wrested Laodicea from the Greeks.  He made Aleppo tributary
and added to his territory at its expense. He occupicd the

chateau d’Azaz.  R. avait offert a ce chef a titre de tribut pour le principauté d°Alep
20000 picces dor, des chevaux ete.  Mais T. avait refusd ™ (Defrémery, Meclanges
d’hivtoire orientale. 1™ partie, p. 64).

** Tancride se disposait alors 2 marcher contre Ezas. Redouan pour l'en
détourncr lui offert 20000 dinan a lever sur Alep, un cheval et plusicurs autres
avantages, mais Tancréde rejeta ses offres  (de Sacy in Rohricht's Beitrage, 1874,
P- 242).

! The Kecueil translation of Kem. iii. 602 makes the breach of faith on the side of
Ruilwan. The Arabic is ambiguous.

: Sibt jii. 48

* LA. i. 287 has 3oth November (8th Jumada ii so03, which might be 19th
November); ML Ed. i. 103 Thursday sth December (18th Mareri); Fulcher ii. 45
13th December (the 26th day in the »ign Sagittarius).  These dates are separated from
onc another by intervals of exactly one week.  Albert xii. 8, during Advent, strictly
excluies the first. ¢ Mt Ed. i. 102,
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coast towards Tripolis and steadily subdued the fortresses of
the Jebel Ansariya. Every ycar was marked by advance in
some dircction.  While Tancred lived the conquering spirit of
the first crusade lived on. He never laid aside his sword nor
rested on his laurels. It has been charged against him that he
lacked the statesmanlike ability and foresight of Bohemond,
that his enmity to Baldwin was a source of weakness, that he
never attempted to occupy Aleppo, and that his relations with
the Armcnians were not satisfactory. The charges may be true.
But now that the storm of Moslem attack was breaking over the
Latin colonies it was a grave loss for such as Tancred to be
taken from them. The danger of the next gencration was that
they should become mere defenders of inherited possessions.
Tancred was a princedom maker and would have continued to
aim at further conquests'.

Maudud’s third campaign, in 1112, was directed against
Edessa. He appeared before the city unexpectedly on Easter
Monday, the 23rd of April.  For cight or ten weeks the
Moslems invested Baldwin's capital secking, probably, to reduce
it by starvation rather than by dircct attack. Towards the
conclusion of the siege Joscelin was posted in Saruj, and
surprised a large body of Maudud's horsemen who were seeking
pasture in the neighbourhood (15th June). They lost their
baggage and many of their horses, some were slain and a few
prisoners were taken.  Maudud found no  opportunity of
rctaliation although he spent a week in the neighbourhood of
Saruj after this reverse.  Joscelin joined Baldwin in Edessa and
Maudud returned to his former post. The siege ended with the
failurc of an attempt to gain admittance to the town by the
help of traitors. The sufferings of the inhabitants induced
certain of them to admit the encmy to a tower which commanded
the castern wall. But there was only a brief struggle on the
ramparts in the darkness before the Moslems were driven
headlong by thce impetuous valour of the Latin chiefs. The

! Tancred’s career receives very suggestive treatment in a booklet by Bernhand
Kugler (Boemund und Tankred, 1862) but the fauits of his character and policy secm
to be unduly emphasised. The >udden pause in the activity of the Latins under
Tancred’s ncphew and successor, Roger son of Richard, is very striking.
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inhabitants were scverely punished for this act of treachery.
Tell mauzen was captured by the retiring army’.

In 1113 the fricndship of Tugtakin and Maudud bore
important fruit. The hope long cherished by Tugtakin that
the emirs beyond the Euphrates would come to the rescue of
thcir Syrian brothers in the faith was now in a measurc realised.
Maudud devoted himself this year wholly to a Syrian campaign.
In the beginning of May?, it scems, he crossed the Euphrates.
For six wecks his movements are a matter of conjecture.  Some
time was spent in fruitless negotiations with Rudwan® In the
latter part of June Maudud and Tugtakin were encamped
beside Salamiya and there it was decided to invade Palestine.
The subscquent course of the campaign has been related in
chapter 1% It was not the desirc of territorial gain which
prompted Maudud to an cexpedition so far from his own
posscssions.  Like the soldicrs of the first crusade he sought the
dcliverance of Jerusalem and the IHoly Land. He thus antici-
pated by many years the aspirations of Nureddin and Saladin.
The cause of Moslem reaction was seriously checked by his
untimely decath in September and, possibly, was driven into
a narrower channcl.  For a time the cmirs of Mesopotamia and
Syria waged war with one another and when the contest with
the Latins was resumed it took the form of a struggle for the
possession of Aleppo (1118-1128).

Probably in the latter part of 1113 Joscelin ceased to be
lord of Tell bashir. He was deprived of his fief by Baldwin of
Edessa in consequence of a quarrel which took place between
them. In Jerusalem king Baldwin granted him the lordship of
Tiberias®.

Maudud's dcath brought no immediate respite to Edessa. For
the third time in five successive years, its capital was besicged
next summer by a Moslem army (1114). The sultan continued
to support the prosccution of the Latin war. The new emir of

' Mu Ed. i 100 f.; of. 1AL Q. 2R;,

? End of Dhul-kada 06, I.A. i. 388. Albent xii. 9 cither should read Maio
(Madio) for Martio or refers to the beginning of the preparations for the campaign.

3 Kem. iii. 603. ¢ Page 62 f.

* Tyre xi. 33. Mt Ed. i. 1228 fixes the date as after Tancred’s death. Cf. p. 6; f.
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Mosul, Aksonkor cl-burski’, commanded the Moslem forces.
The investment lasted a month, from the 15th of May, until it
was broken up because of the difficulty of obtaining supplies.
Before the Moslems retired from the province they ravaged
the country along the banks of the Euphrates and inflicted
considerablce loss. At Samsat overtures were made to them by
the widow of Basil kogh. She placed herself under Moslem
protection and the Latins were expelled from Kaisun, Mar‘ash
and Ra'ban’,

El-burski's advancement by the sultan was viewed with
jealousy by Ilrazi of Maridin and he took no share personally
in the campaign against Edessa. El-burski after his rcturn
avenged the slight by laying waste the territory of Maridin.
In 1115 Ilgazi retaliated and El-burski was defcated in a battle
fought towards the end of May® The quarrel provoked the
sultan’s displcasure on both partics. El-burski was deprived of
the emirate of Mosul and retired to Rahaba where he lived in
obscurity for some years. [llgazi fled to Syria to concert
measures of defence with Tugrtakin, who was also under
suspicion since Maudud’s assassination in Damascus. The
immediate sequel of these events was an invasion of Syria by
the armics of the sultan and the formation of a Syrian lcague in
which Moslems and Christians united to resist the invaders.
The l.atins bore the brunt of the fighting, but they fought as
the allies of IlFazi and Tugtakin.

Rudwan of Aleppo died on the 10th of December 11134
Power really passed into the hands of a certain Lulu el-yaya,
who madc first onc and then another of Rudwan’s sons nominal
cmir. The city was deplorably misgoverned and the tribute
which the Latins exacted added to the burdens of the

' LA.i. 300. Inthe Ataleks (an earlier work) Juyush Beg immediately follows
Naudud and El-burski is passed over.

2 Mt. Ed. i. 109 and LA i. 392 (.; cf. Barheh. 3oz fl. 1. A. make- the invesment
of Edesa last two months and some days (cf. Barheh. 301). I'crhaps this was the
whole duration of the invasion. The cxact date of its commencement is from Mt Ed.
L A. gives Dhu'l-hijja soX, ending 2fth May.

3 End of A g0R, LA Q. 294.

4 28 Jumada ii so07, Kem. iii. 603 ; Ibn Kh. i. 274 reads Jumada i (the last day
of the month). The following particulars are from Kem. iii. 6o3-608 (on pp. 604 and
603 the Recucil has A.D. 111§ instead of A.D. 1114).

S. C 1
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unfortunate inhabitants. Tugtakin broke off all relations with
Lulu who then appealed for help to the sultan. \When ligazi
joined Tugrtakin in the summer of 111§ they decided to occupy
Aleppo, that it might not fall into the hands of the sultan’s
army. This accomplished, it was further resolved to make
alliance with the Latins. Roger of Antioch had completed his
preparations in expectation of war, but gladly listened to the
overtures which were made to him. The allies joined forces at
Famiya in June, Roger with 2000 men, it is said, and the
Moslems with a larger number, estimated at 10,000 Two
months passed before the alliance was put to the test. In the
month of August? Bursuk of Hamadan® invaded Syria as the
sultan’s representative and chief commander. His principal
Syrian supporters were the emirs of Ifoms and Shaizar. He
was instructed to hand over his conquests to Kirkhan of 1foms.
Hefore the invaders reached Aleppo, Ilgazi and Tugtakin
garrisoncd the town with their troopst.  Bursuk therefore passed
on to Hama. It yielded without much resistance and was
occupied by Kirkhan. A few days later the sultan’s army
advanced to Shaizar. The Latins were still in their original
position not far away. \Vhen the enemy approached Roger
gave orders that his soldicrs should not leave the camp on any
pretext. Bursuk vainly employed cvery artifice to provoke
them to an cngagement. Roger waited for the arrival of his
allies. Baldwin of Jcrusalem, Pons of Tripolis and the con-
federate Moslem cmirs® soon joined him and greatly increased

! Walter i. 3. The following particulars regarding the Latins are taken from this,
which is the fullest of the sources.

2 Walter i. 2. Sibn iti. §84 may be understood to agree with this explicit statement.
Fulcher ii. 81 gives June, the month of Iljzazi‘s arrival in Syria, as if it were the date
of the amrival of the sultan’s army. Albert xii. 19 who says the invasion lasted
11 weehs scenw alwo to count fiom June. LA. i. 296 says Rursuk crossed the
Euphrates at Rakka about the end of May (end of A.i. s08) but this is exactly the
date he gives for lgazi’s victory over Bursuk (p. 97, n. 3).

3 The resemblance of his name to that of El-burski has led to confusion.  Wilken
makes El-burski leader of this expedition.

¢ LA i 396, cf. Kem. iii. fo8.

5 Sib tii. 254, Kem. iii. 608 (10 be corrected according to ii. 787 ; Kafaniya is
not mentened).

¢ There is no very definite evidence regarding the return of llazi and Tujtakin,
Albert xii. 19 says that Tugtakin joined Roger along with Baldwin but almost implies
that he came from Damascus, which is impossible.
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the number of his troops. It was now Bursuk’s turn to hesitate
and draw back. He scems to have invested Hisn cl-akrad®, but
the Latins werc ignorant of his position and supposcd that he
had started home. In their uncertainty they attacked El-jisr,
which had recently been captured from them, and burned its
suburbs.  Still the hostile army did not appear, and the purpose
of the allies seemed to be accomplished. Tugtakin marched
towards Damascus, saying that he feared attack in that
direction®. The Latins dispersed their forces.

But Bursuk was still in Syria. With alarming swiftness he
descended on Kafr tab, which was captured and destroyed on
the 3rd of September®. Then he advanced to Ma‘arat en-nu‘man.
For a whole weck the districts round lay at the mercy of
his plundering bands. But his forces lacked coherence, like
every Mesopotamian army composced of miscellancous levies.
The emirs were weary of the campaign and began to rcturn
home*. Part of the army was sent to occupy Buza'a and
Bursuk himsclf moved towards Aleppot. After the morning
march on the 14th of September preparations were made to
encamp at Danith cl-bakl®. No precautions had been taken to
guard against surprisc and in the confusion of arrival at the
camping ground the Moslems were set upon by the Latins of
Antioch and Edessa.

\Walter, chancellor of Antioch, has left a full account of the
Latin movements.  When Roger heard that Bursuk had
capturcd Kafr tab and was laying waste the country round Ma‘ara
he and Baldwin summoned such troops as wcre available for
immediate action. They met at Er-ruj. On Sunday the 12th
of September?, Walter tells us, the patriarch addressed the army

' Kem. iii. 609; Albert xii. 19 * versus civitaten Malatinam in montana.”

3 Silt iii. 825, Perhaps he was afraid of the movements of Bursuk's army.  Albert
also says that at the time of the battle of Danith a section of Bursuk's army was
attacked by Tugtakin in the region of ** Camolla * near the * castrum Malbech,”

3 Friday 13th Rabit ii (Ousama 108).

¢ Siby iii. 88s. lle and L.A. mention that jealouny of Kirkhan was prevalent
amongst them.

* Kem. iii. 609 (., L.A. i. 297f. Walter says that while at Ma‘ara Bursuk made
preparations to besiege Zaredna.

¢ LA.i. 197(. So Walter i. 4. **in valle Sarmiti.”

. ¥ Tyre xi. 25 gives this as the date when the Latins met at Er-ruj.  Walter is the
principal authority at this point. [.A. i. 397 f. gives a clear account of the battle.
1—
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« plainly and openly, in a manner pleasing to God rather than
to man. He did not ignore their faults nor the features in their
conduct which he knew to be contrary to God’s will; but by
argument, entreaty and rcbuke he taught them as a father those
things which they should avoid and those things which they
should follow.” Next day the Latins encamped at Hab. On
the day following as they approached their next camping ground
a scout brought word that the Moslems were there already in
the very act of pitching their tents. It was the festival of the
clevation of thc cross and therefore a day of happy omen.
The bishop of Jabala carried the cross up and down the ranks,
the soldiers knelt before it three times in reverence, and having
thus commended themselves to God they mounted their horses.

When the Latins swept down on the Moslem tents only the
baggage animals and the scrvants were there.  Bursuk's troops
straggled up in detachments and were defeated as they arrived.
Bursuk attempted to rally his men on the slope of a ncigh-
bouring hill, but finding that success was hopeless, he saved
himself by flightt The Latins sccured much plunder.  No
doubt the spoil and the prisoners of the recent campaign were
for the most part recovered (14th September 1115).  Roger
remained on the field for two or three days? dividing the spoil.
He was received in Antioch with much enthusiasm and publicly
gave thanks to God for his great victory in the church of
St Peter.  Kafr tab and Ma‘ara were rebuilt by the Latins.

The peculiar situation of 1115 did not continue. Ilfrazi and
Tugtakin both cffected their reconciliation with the sultan,
They had not compromised themselves unduly by their cautious
movements in the recent campaign and Roger's victory at
Danith was a warning to the Moslems to close their ranks,
But the prosecution of the Holy War was not immediatcly
resumed. In 1116 and 1117 the Latins were frec to follow

! The day of the elevation of the croas (Walter and Albert). The date in Fulcher
ii. 82, according to which three nights in the constellation of Virgo were still to follow,
agree exactly with this, so that Recueil iii. 431, 13th September, is i ate. O
105, Tuesday 23rd Rabi‘ ii, calendar daie 1sth September, gives the same date.  So
pomsibly Kem. iii. 609 also, although Tuesday 20th Rabi* ii may easily contain a
textual error; in any case Recueil 33nd September is incorrect.

* Walter, three days; Tyre xi. 28, bidue.
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what policy they chose. It was a favourable opportunity for
attack on Aleppo. But Roger or his counscllors lacked
initiative’. During the four ycars which followed Tancred's
death (1113-16) there were no hostilities between Antioch and
Aleppo. Even the victory at Danith produced no change of
policy. In 1117 Roger played the part of protector to Aleppo.
Friendly rclations were not altogether broken off until the
following yecar.

Baldwin of Kdessa spent the interval in dealing with the
position of the Armcnians on his western border. After a
prolonged and bitter struggle the princedom founded by Basil
kogh was completcly destroyed and its principal towns were
restored to the jurisdiction of Edessa®. Pons of Tripolis seems
to have carried on an active warfarc with the Moslems, but
his operations werc on a minor scale.  When Tugtakin visited
Bagdad in the spring of 1116 he gave as a rcason for the
shortness of his visit the danger to which his territories were
exposed®.  Perhaps his relations with Tripolis caused him most
anxiety. In the autumn of 1115 Pons captured Rafaniya and
its Latin garrison became the scourge of the country round ;
it was recaptured however within a month®, In the carly
summer of 1116 Pons invaded the Bika‘ and posted himself at
*Ain jar. He was immediately attacked and repulsed by the
troops of Damascus®.  In 1117 the same kind of border warfare
was continued®,

b Previous to 1118 Roger's only <hare in the Modem war, as prince of Antioch,
was his expadition to assist Baldwin of Jerusalem (summer of 1013).

$ M Ed. i 1160 gives particulars,  Martash alwo was wized from its Greek
governor (in i. 118 for Recueil * Boemond ™ read Baklwin).  Pakrad was now deprived
of his possessions (i. 117).

4 Sibt iii. 836.  Particulars of the visit are given by Sibt iii. 887 . quoting 1bn
el-kalanasi; the date Dhu'l-ka‘da 209, ending 1sth April 1116, by LA, i. 300.

¢ LA i agR(. (Jumada ii 209); cf. Ibn cl-kalanasi in Silbt iii. &&7. Kem. iii.
608 shoukl cuntain no mention of Rafaniya (see p. 98, n. &).

3 Siln gives a duplicate account of this invasion: one in continuation of the history
of Tugakin's visit to Bagdad, iii. 847, the other in its chronological position under
A.H. §10 from Ibn cl-kalanasi, iii. §&89. The former shows the date was in spring or
early summer. The Latin leader is wrongly given as Bertram.

* The suburbs of llama were attacked on the night of the 16th of June, when
there was a total eclipse of the moon (L.A. i. 30y). The night of 14th Safar i1,

17th June, according to our reckoning is the night of the 16th; Recueil wrongly
£3th June. When Tugntakin attacked lioms a Latin movement caused hix retreat.



102 CRISIS IN THE HISTORY OF ALEPPO A.D.1117-18

The years 1117 and 1118 were momentous years in the
history of Aleppo. Early in 1117 Lulu cl-yaya was assassi-
nated’. El-burski of Rahaba and Il{azi of Maridin were two of
several candidates for the vacant emirate. Ilgazi was actually
in possession of the city for a short time. But his position was
untenable owing to the distrust of the populace and the in-
adequacy of the revenues which were available. El-burski was
refused admission when he advanced to the gates with his
supporter Tugtakin. He was menaced by the Latins of Antioch
and retired. Ilazi had also suffered from their attacks. Roger
received the fortress of El-kubba and other concessions in return
for his services. After this the citizens welcomed Kirkhan of
Homs as their protector and Tugtakin ravaged the territories of
Homs in consequence®. The situation awakened the Latins to
their opportunity. The depredations of the garrison of El-kubba
and the harshness with which the Latin dues were exacted
brought matters to a crisis®>. Roger was resolved to make war
on the Moslem city.

In the spring of 1118 the Moslem castle of Balatunus, on the
hills to the cast of Laodicea, was captured by the Latins after
a siege which lasted from the 22nd of April to the 5th of May*,
Roger and his ally Leo, an Armenian ruler in Cilicia, then laid
siege to ‘Ezaz, which had been rcgained by the Moslems shortly
after Tancred's death®. It lay somecwhat north of Aleppo on
the road between Antioch and Tell bashir. The citizens of
Aleppo in great alarm sent for help to Tugrtakin, but found him
compiletely occupicd in the hostilities which followed the death

¥ Kem. iii. 610 not long before the end of A.H. g10 (ending 4th May 1117).  This
explains 1.A.'s statement (i. 308 (.) that authoritics vary between %10 and 11,

3 Kem. iii. 61off.

8 Kem. iii. 613 1.

¢ Berchem, Inscrip. 494 (where the position of the castle is determined).
According to Cod. arals Quatremere (Kugler, Boemund 37, note 68) Roger previous to
this (in A.H. 511, ending 23nd April 1118) also captured Llign el-markal near Banyas
(Ralanyas) »outh of Jabala. Later, however, this was still a Moslem stronghold
(chap. IT1, p. 148, n, 1),

* There is no record of its recapture. It was however in Moslem hands in
November 1114 (Kem. iii. 608) and possibly was gained in 1113 after Tancred’s
death. Regarding the blank in the record of Maudud's movements in May-June 1113
sce page 96.
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of Baldwin I of Jerusalem’. Ilgazi of Maridin was then invited
to occupy and protect the town. He came at once but without
sufficient troops to justify his attacking the Latin army. He
offered Roger a large sum of moncy on condition that hc would
raise the siegc, but his offer was rejected.  The garrison of ‘Ezaz
then made terms for itsclf and surrendered the castle. llgazi
purchased a gencral truce by further concessions. Arrcars of
tribute, duc for four months, werc paid and the fortress of Herak
and somc territory in the neighbourhood of Aleppo was surren-
dered. Time was needed for warlike preparations.  Il@azi had
a conference with Tugtakin of Damascus and arranged to co-
operate with him in the following summer.  Then he returned to
Maridin to collect his forces. The sultan Mohammed was dead,
having died on the 18th of April of this ycar (1118)%, but his son
and successor Mahmud gave cvery support to Ilgazi's plans.

In 1119 Hgazi's power to assist Aleppo was put to a decisive
test. The danger of the city was now extreme. The lLatins
ravaged what territory it still possessed and captured Buza‘a, to
the east towards the Kuphrates.  The unfortunate Alepins
urged llgrazi not to delay his march to their assistance. He
reached Aleppo in the first days of June, having ravaged the
ficlds of Tell bashir on the way. Roger sent for help to Tripolis
and Jerusalem. 1In the previous year Baldwin of Kdessa had
become king of Jerusalem. Both Pons and he promised their
help.  But incantime lgazi's movements disturbed the defenders
of the Latin castles and the owners of the lands he ravaged, and
they prevailed on Roger to take the ficld alone. llis army
consisted of 700 knights and 3000 foot-soldicrs®. Ile took up

¥ Kem. iii. 614 gives his defeat by Jorcelin as the reason of his not helping Aleppo.
The reference may be 1o Ruri's defeat (chap. 1. p. 67). But the siege of ‘Ezaz
probably began earlier in the summer, when Tugtakin was in Ascalon, although Kem,
makes it commence after Joscelin’s victory.

2 Thursday 34th Dhu'l-hijja s11 (L A. i, 303, Recueil wrongly 17th April).

3 LLA.i. 323. Within two years or less it was again in Mosiem hands (i 341).

¢ End of Safar s13, Kem. iii. 616. During the harvest scason, previous to the
Latin invasion, there was a truce for four months (Barhceh. 3o6).  Possibly this was in
continuation of that arranged by Iljrazi in 1118,

® The numbers from Walter, who again ha< a full description of these events.
Kem. iii. 616 . also gives a full account. Sibt has a double narrative (iii. s60 and

461). In the second the Recueil editor conjectures that an attack on Artah is
referred to. The lowest estimate of ligazi'’s army is ;000 men (Barhch. 306).



104 ILGAZI IBN ORTOK AD. 1119

an unfavourable position at Balat, ncar Atharib, in a valley
among the hills (20th June)'. Ilgazi hesitated to make an
attack before he was joined by Tugtakin. Finally however
the impatience of his troops prevailed and he moved his
position towards the Latin camp (27th June). The interval
had given him time to mature his plans. On the morning of
the 28th? hc made his attack. The Latins had not realised how
vulnerable their position was and were taken in a mcasure by
surprise. They belicved that the Mosiem army lay in the
direction of Atharib where there had been skirmishing the day
before.  But llfazi’s troops poured into the valley from thrce
sides at once’. Roger sent a dctachment to hold off one of
these divisions and drew up his main force beside the tents
of his encampment. The battle was soon over. Almost at the
first shock Roger's left wing broke and carried the right back in
confusion with it. A dust-storm swept across the field of battle
and completed the discomfiture of the Latins. The detachment
at the centrance of the valley saved itself by flight. Roger was
slain and 70 of his knights were captured®. The Moslems were
jubilant over their victory. [Ilgazi, it scems, permitted and
encouraged the most cruel treatment of the inferior captives, who
numbcered about 5008  But he did not follow up his victory to
any purpose. He allowed his forces to scatter in the accom-
plishment of minor undertakings. The Latins were terrified by
the bands which scoured the country, but their fear was greater
than their danger.  Baldwin and Pons quickly appecared on the
scenc. lljrazi sent troops to oppose their march but these were
repulsed in the neighbourhood of Jabala.  After this the Moslem
raiders retired from the neighbourhood of Antioch to which they
had advanced. Baldwin and Pons did not immediately take
the aggressive.  They were content at first to restore confidence

' Friday gth Kabi* i, Kem. iii. 617,

? The dates are from Kem. iii. 617 . Mt. Ed. i. 123 has apparently the same
date for the battle. In LA, i. 318 the middle of Rabi*i is given too definitely by
the French translation as 26th june.

? LA.i. 324. Similarly Kem. and Walter (* ex tribus partibus triplici belto ™).

¢ LA 334

5 Walter ii. 8 (cf. 17-18). Kem. iii. 622 says that the men of rank were ransomed
and that abuut 3o prisoners who were destitute of means were exccued.
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in the princedom. Bohemond's son, Bohemond 11, was Roger's
prospective heir.  But he was a boy only 11 ycars old and still in
France. So Baldwin himself was appointed regent and thus an
important step was taken in the unification of the Latin power.
For seven years the king of Jerusalem commanded the united
armics of the Syrian Latins. Their battleground was northem
Syria and the question to be decided was the fate of Aleppo.
Ilgazi, it scems, was prevented from taking the ficld for three
wecks by fever (July)'. After his recovery, having been joined
by Tugtakin of Damascus, he laid sicge to Atharib (beginning
of August). Here, as clsewhere, the garrison had been weakened
in order to add to the strength of the army in the ficld. The
Moslems were fortunate in gaining a speedy success, for the
castle surrendered while Baldwin was on the march to its relicf.
When the king reccived ncews of this fresh disaster he posted
himself at Danith. His camp numbered 200 tents®.  The castle
of Zaredna capitulated that very day (13th August)’. Tidings
rcached the king at night and he made his final preparations for
battle before he slept.  All day his troops had been harassed by
Moslem skirmishers ; in the evening the enemy were joined by
Ilirazi himself.  The battle next day ( 14th August)* was confusing
in its character and indefinite in its results ;. both sides sustained
severe loss; part of each army was routed and part victorious.  But
the substantial fruits of victory remained with Baldwin.  llgazi
retired to Aleppo, his allies dispersed and he himself returned
to Maridin to gather fresh forces®.  Baldwin claimed victory by
collecting his forces and occupying the ficld of battle on the
following day. Having no further opposition to encounter in the
open ficld he commenced a campaign against the neighbouring
Moslem strongholds.  Most of the places named in the list of

! Ousama 117, Arabic text 88.  The fever was brought on by excessive «drinking
cf. Walter ii. 9 * potationibus intentus.”

* Kem. iii. 620.

3 Kem. iii. 620 with which Walter ii. 16 agrees.

¢ The vigil of the Assumption (Walter ii. 16 and Tyrc xii. 12).  Kem. iii. 630
does not give the date of the battle although he perhaps implies that it was on the day
after the surrender of Zaredna., Mt. Ed. (aceording to Recucil i. 1 24), gives August 16th,
Fulcher's date seems to be equivalent to August 1gth (iii. &).

? Hefore the end of Jumada i 813, ending Nth Neptember (Kem. iii. 621).
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captures which he made' were Latin possessions and so must
recently have been lost. But as neither Atharib nor Zaredna
were recovered lljrazi had good cause to be satisfied with the
fruits of his first campaign. He had loosened the strong hand
from the throat of Aleppo and had gained a Moslem victory
with which only one or two others could compare as yet in all
the history of the struggle with the Latins.

During Baldwin’s campaign after the battle of Danith he
was joined by Joscelin of Tiberias® Previous to 1113 Joscelin
had been lord of Tell bashir’. Baldwin now conferred on him
the lordship of the whole county of Edessa. There was nced
for such a bold leader on the northern borders, and since
Baldwin’s accession to the kingdom of Jerusalem he and Joscclin
were again friends.  Ilfazi's first movements in 1120 were in
Joscelin’s new territorics.  He commenced operations in the
month of May. After four days spent in the neighbourhood of
Edessa he crossed the Euphrates (26th May)* and ravaged the
country between Tell bashir and Kaisun.  Joscelin attacked
the Moslems with some success but did not prevent them froin
entering the territories of Antioch.  Passing by ‘Ezaz, Ilgazi
advanced on the town of Antioch. After a day spent in the
vicinity he retired towards Kinnesrin.  These fruitless move-
ments produced discontent amongst his troops.  There was not
sufficient plunder to satisfy their wants and gratify their expec-
tations and llfrazi had no money to silence their murmurs,  His
Turkish horsecmen began to melt away and only the arrival of
Tugrtakin with rcinforcements enabled him to kecp the field.
When the Latins marched out from Antioch under the leader-
ship of Baldwin the Moslems hung closely on the flanks of the

! Kafr ruma. Kafr tab, Sarmin, Ma‘arat mesrin (Kem. iii. 622f.). Sarmin is not
named among the places assigned to the Latins by treaty in 1120 (Kem. iii. 625) but
it isunder 1121 (Kem. iii. 625).  Fulcher iii. ; says the king r ined a considerabl
time in Antioch.

? Kem. iii. 623.  Tyre xii. g referring to Joscelin in the beginning of 1119 speaks
of him as ruler of Edessa but this is inaccurate. Mt Ed. i. 125 dates Joscelin's
restoration to Edessa awno armen. s68, which commences 2oth February 1119,

3 pp. 70 and ¢6.

¢ 3sth Nafar g14, Kem. iii. 623. Particulars of these movements in Mt. Ed.
i. 1261,
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advancing column and made it difficult for the soldiers to obtain
food and water. But Baldwin kept his men in close order and
they resisted every temptation to break their ranks. They
reached Ma‘'arat mesrin in safcty and only onc day later the
Moslems retired to Aleppo!. Having thus cleared the country
the Latins rcturned to Antioch. Peace was made until March
of the following ycar® All this took place before the end of
June. In the same month Ilgazi destroyed Zaredna that it
might not fall into the hands of the cnemy?

Joscelin, it appears, did not consider himself bound by the
truce which Baldwin had made. Early in 1121 he cruelly
raided the district of El-ahass* and later the district in the
ncighbourhood of Buza'a. llgazi's governor in Aleppo was
obliged to make separate terms with him. About the same
time the territory of Shaizar was attacked by the Latins of
Antioch and its emir bought a short truce by a payment of
money®  When the truce with Aleppo expired the attacks on
its territory were resumed.  Atharib was twice attacked with a
month’s interval between, and Aleppo itself was menaced®,
Affairs in Maridin detained IlfFazi in the east and he sent orders
that peace should be made on whatever terms the Latins
demanded. In 1120 the Latin title to some of the districts
taken from them in 1119 had been acknowledged ; now further
concessions were made. It was cven arranged that they should
have possession of Atharib, but the garrison refused to hand it
over. Not long afterwards Ilfrazi's son Sulaiman, governor of
Aleppo, revolted against his father.  The Latins utilised their
opportunity to re-occupy and fortify Zaredna (August-September
1121).  Secvcral less important castles which the Moslems held
were invested and also captured.  After three days attack on

LA, i. 332.  For these cvents see Kem. iii. 623 fT.

* End of A1, g14. Kem. iii. 63z,

3 Rabi* i 814, Kem., iii. 62x.

¢ Shawal s14. ending 21st January 1121, Kem. iii. 626,

% Kem. iii. 626.

® This last event falls in Rabi® ii 213, commencing 1gth June 1121 (Kem. iii. 627).
Baldwin led the expedition and prssibly had been in Antioch since the preceding
year. In the beginning of July he was back in Jerusalem (Fulcher iii. 10 cf. Kem.
7fi. 638 which xays he was not in Antioch when peace was concluded).
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Atharib Baldwin returned to Antioch. News of these occurrences
brought Ilgazi back to Syria. Sulaiman submitted to him and
he entered Aleppo on the 13th of November. He remained in
Syria four months. During that time a temporary pcace was
made with the Latins and the lands which had been theirs when
they held Atharib and Zarcdna were again surrendered to
them®.

Ilgazi returned to Syria at the end of Junc 1122 in order to
resumc the Latin war. He was accompanied by his nephew Nur
ed-daula Balak and was joined again by Tugtakin. Zarcdna
was besicged on the 27th of July. Baldwin was in Tripolis
enforcing his authority as Pons’ overlord. \When he approached
at the hecad of a relief force, llrazi withdrew from the castle.
The siege had lasted only a fortnight. The Latins avoided
battle with llzazi and a number of indccisive movements
followed. Finally the illness which resulted in llFazi's death
attacked him, and in consequence the Moslem army broke up.
Hgazi withdrew to Aleppo and Tugtakin to Damascus®.  Balak’s
cmirate was near Malatiya and he also started homewards.  On
the way a picce of great good fortune befel him. He was
pursucd and overtaken by Joscelin,  Balak's force was superior?
and besides he was posted in a spot guarded by marshes. It
was folly for the Latins to attack him in these circumstances,
but they did so.  Their horses sank in the mire, the arrows of
the encmy rained upon them and their only safety lay in flight.
Joscelin was taken prisoner and from 2§ to 60 of his companions
with him (13th September)t.  Balak shut up his prisoners in
the castlc of Khartbart. By his fortunate capturc hc marked
himself out as the successor of his dying uncle, Iazi ibn Ortok.

v Kem. iii. has-631.

? Kem. ini. 631 . and Fulcher iii. 11, Tyre xii. 14 runs together [lzazi's campaigns
of 1120, 1121 and 1122 in a chapter which stands between a narrative of the year 1119
(xii. 12) and one of 1121 (xii. 16).

3 Mt Ed. gives Joscelin 100 men and Balak Soo: 1.A. says Balak had only 400.

¢ The date and principal details from Mt Ed. i. 1310 (; he puts the number of
privoners at 38, Kem. iii. 634 at 60. [.A.'s account, i. 344, agrees with Mt. Ed. but
is under A.H. 51§ instead of A.H. £16 and relates also an earlicr brief attack of Balak's
on Edesa. Kem. iii. 633f. says the fight took place near Saruj, which is not
probable ; his date is Rajab £16. Barheb. 308 f. relates Joscelin's capture twice,
under different years, but supports the day of the month given by Mt. d.
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Hgazi lay ill for six weeks in Aleppo.  Having recovered a
little he attempted to return to Maridin but died on the way
(3rd November 1122). His government of Aleppo (1118-1122)
marks an important stage in the history of the Latin war.
Being ruler of both Maridin and Aleppo he drew the relations
between Syria and Mesopotamia much closer than Maudud had
left them. The capital of northern Syria in the hands of a
Mesopotamian emir was no longer isolated and dependent on
the hazard of chance alliances.  llgrazi's career itself proved the
advantage of its new rclations. The Latin occupation of the
country received its first rude shock from the blows which he
delivered. A new hope and the promise of a better future
dawned on the inhabitants of Aleppo.

Baldwin heard the news of Joscelin's capture at Tripolis on
his way home!, and rcturned at once to Antioch. The season
did not permit of scrious operations, but throughout the winter
and especially after Hgazi's death the Latins made constant
attacks on the territory of Aleppo®  The governor for the time
was Badr ed-daula, also a nephew of llgazi. On the gth of
April (1123) he surrendered Atharib and made peace with the
Latins. Forthwith Baldwin set out to attack Balak, who was
besieging the castle of Karkar.  Once more the Moslems
gained a notable success (18th April)®.  Baldwin was surpriscd,
taken captive and imprisoned along with Joscelin in Khartbart.
After the capture of Karkar, a weck later, Balak set out for
Syria to sccure Aleppo. The town was captured, after a brief
resistance, on the 26th of June* and the citadel surrendered
threc days later. Balak strengthened his position by marrying
one of Rudwan's daughters. 1larran had been occupicd carlier
in the month®.

' Fulcher iiis 11 does not state the cause of Baklwin's return 1o Antioch (** orto
negotio ') but the date leaves no doubt on the matter. Tyre xii. 17 relates this second
visit to Antioch immediately after his account of the quarrel with Pons, omitting the
campaign against llgazi (cf. p. 108, n. 2).

? Kem. iii. 635 and 634 (.

3 Mt. Ed. i. 133 (the 4th day after Easter), Barheh. 308 (Wednewlay in Easter
week); of. Kem. iii. 63z, where Wednesday rgth Safar s17 (=18th April) is
apparently the date of Raldwin's starting on his expadition.

¢ Kem. iii. 636, Tuexlay 15t Jumada i 817, calendar date 27th June.

% Rabi* ii which commence ayth May.
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Balak showed both cnergy and judgment in resuming at
once the Latin war. He besieged and captured El-bara and
then attacked Kafr tab. \Vhilc so engaged news reached him
(6th August)' that his prisoners, the Latin princes, had escaped.
In fact a band of some fiftccn Armenians?, in disguise and poorly
dressed, having gained admission to Khartbart on some pretext?,
had killed the soldiers of the guard and liberated the prisoners
from the tower in which they werc confined. Rescuers and
rescued were then joined by those of the inhabitants who were
Christians and the citadel was captured. Baldwin decided to
remain in Khartbart while Joscelin went to Jerusalem for
assistance. But Balak acted more swiftly than his opponents.
In a fortnight* he appeared before the walls; on the 16th of
September® the defenders were overpowered.  The heroic
rescuers and many of the Latins were put to death. Baldwin
was again a prisoner.

When Joscelin learned that Khartbart had been captured he
employed the troops he had raised in cruclly wasting the country
round Aleppo. Even trecs were cut down and graves profaned.
In retaliation, about this time, the kadi of Aleppo transformed
the cathedral and two other churches into mosques. Two
churches still remained for the usc of the Christian inhabitants.
Joscelin's army dispersed shortly after the 23rd of October®, but
afterwards in November and still later he and the troops of
Edessa continued to raid and harry the country’.

About the middle of january (1124) Balak returned to
Aleppo. Along with Tugtakin and El-burski, he attempted to
capture ‘Ezaz but was defeated and repulsed by a relieving force.

' Kem. i 637, Tuesday 12th Jumada ii, calendar date ;th August.  Fulcher iii.
23 puts the escape about the middle of August ; that may be the date when the news
reached Jerusalem.

* In Fulcher ini. 13 (Tyre xii. 18) the number is %0 (?text). Mt Ed.i. 133 has
fifteen and it is easier to umienstand how the smaller number might gain admission
10 the town.

3 Mt. Ed. says they pretended to have gricvances which they desired to have
redressed. So Fulcher iii. 23, who speaks of them as merchants or pediars. Tyre xii.
18 says they were cither monks or pediars.

¢ M Ed. i o03s. % 23rd Rajab, Kem. iii. 637.

¢ Tuesday 1st Ramadan, Kem. iii. 638.

7 Kem. iii. 6391.
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Laater hc began to prepare for an attack on Tell bashir and
invited Hassan cmir of Mambij to co-operate with him (Aprib)'.
Hassan refused and was arrested, and Balak laid siege to
Mambij, which was defended by the emir’s brother. In response
to an appeal for help Joscelin attempted to raisc the sicge.
On the 5th of May? Balak the victorious, as he was called,
rcpulsed the l.atins and so won his last victory. While
directing the attack on Mambij next day he was fatally wounded
by an arrow from the ramparts. *This is death for all Moslems,”
he is reported to have said, as he pulled out the arrow from the
wound® It was indeced a scrious blow to the Moslem cause,
as events quickly showed. Balak's successor in Aleppo was
Timurtash, Ilgazi's son, who proved quite incompetent. He
committed a scrious crror to begin with, when he released
Baldwin of Jerusalem. On the 24th of June* it was arranged
that the king should pay a ransom for his liberty and surrender,
also, the fortress of ‘Fzaz®. Two months passed, during which
certain hostages were given up and part payment of the ransom
was made. Then Baldwin was relcased (on the 29th of August)s,
No sooner did he reach Antioch than he announced that he did
not intend to keep his promise (6th September)’. The patriarch
absolved him from his oath and bade him not keep faith with
infidels. He allicd himscelf with a rival of Timurtash, Dubais
ibn Sadaka, and put an cnd to troublesome arguments by
leading his forces against Aleppo (28th Scptember)t.  The

! Safar 218, ends 17th April, Kem. iii. 641,

3 Monday 18th Rabi*i 218, Kem, iii. 642 ; Mt. Ed., according to Recueil i. 138,
has two dates which do not harmonise (4th May and 1oth Sahmi).

3 Kem. iii. 643. Fulcher iii. 31 rightly gives the date of the baule as May sth,
but he was informed that the Moslems were defeated and Balak killed in battle.
Joscelin sent to Antioch, Tripolis and Jerusalem what he belicved was Halak's head.

4 1oth Jumada i, calendar date 25th June, Kem. iii. 643.  The earlicr date in iii.
644 (Wedneuday, 4th Jumada i) may be the date when Baldwin arrived in Shaizar to
conduct negntiations with the emir there.

& Kem. iii. 648. This evidence is more trustworthy than that in the passage iii.
643 where Atharib, Zaredna, El-jise and Kalr 1ab are also named.

¢ Friday 171th Rajab si%, calendar date joth August, Kem. iii. 644. Fuleher iii.
38, 4th Kal. September, agrees exactly.

7 agth Rajab, calendar date 7th September, actual date (in acconlance with neote 6)
6th September (Kem. iii. 648, Recueil wrongly and Septembier).

? 18th Sha‘ban (Kem. iii. 648), calendar date 3oth Scptember (cf. p. 113, n. 1),
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Latins of Antioch encamped under the walls of the city on
the 6th of October' and were joined by the forces of Joscelin
and Dubais. There were 300 tents in the besiegers’ camp
and one-third of the troops were Moslems. The attack and
defence were exceptionally bitter. The town was reduced to
the utmost extremity by the scarcity of provisions and the
prevalence of discase. The inhabitants were forced to use dogs
and carcasses for their food. Timurtash was in Maridin and
gave scant attention to the cntreaties of the deputies who
implored his assistance?. Fortunately their next appeal was
dirccted to one of a different stamp. Aksonkor cl-burski was
recovering the position of which he had been deprived by the
predominance of the Ortoks for so many years. Since May
1121° he had been ruler of Mosul, for the second time. He
readily promised his help and quickly made his preparations.
He reached Aleppo after nightfall on Thursday the 29th of
January (1125)% The besiegers acknowledged their discomfiture
by beating a hasty retreat. So ended the only regular siege of
Aleppo which the Latins ever undertook. It lasted four
months and was the climax of the danger to which the city had
been exposed for many years. When El-burski arrived the last
extremity had been reached. The walls were manned by men
who rose from sick beds when the enemy attacked. Aleppo
was saved by the successor of Maudud and the army of Mosul.
About the middle of March® the emir of Shaizar handed over to
El-burski the Latin hostages who were in his possession, They
included a daughter of Baldwin and a son of Joscelin. After
this Baldwin lingered in Antioch no longer. He had been

! Kem. iii. 648 here gives the Christian date and rightly calls it a Monday. His
comresponding Moslem date is however 36th Sha'ban §18, calendar date 8th October,
two days later.  Although according to the Nestorian calendar that would be the 6th
of October (Recucil editor) the day of the week is decisive against its being correct.
(In Recueil note /e 19 octobre de [2re vulgaire 19 seems to be a misprint for g).

? One of them was Mohammed ibn Hibat-allah, great grandfather of the historian
Kemal ed-din.

3 LA 341.

¢ Kem. iii. 649 (Thursday, cight days before the end of Dhu'l-hijja s18). Fulcher
iii. 39 gives the 3oth (a Friday). lic mentionsthat the arrival was at night. Neither
authority gives Thursday night, which is got by biniag their t

% Kem. iil. 651.
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absent from Jerusalem for nearly three years and set foot in it
again on the 3rd of April (1125).. Some noteworthy events
had taken place in his absence.

During the early part of the rcign of Baldwin II the situation
in Jerusalem was similar to what it had been in the latter part
of the reign of his predecessor. The attacks from Egypt ccased
altogcther and those of Damascus were purely incidental and
insignificant (1119-1121)%  The assassination of El-afdal (5th
December 1121)? made no immediate difference in the policy of
the former country.  The Latins, having secured their position,
did not mcantime scek to extend their borders.  The Moslems,
having ascertained their opponents’ strength, were disposed to
acquiesce in the Latin occupation.  Ncevertheless ncither the
Syrian Latins nor the western pilgrims enjoyed in Palestine in
these.ycars the sccurity of a settled country.  The real situation
is disclosed by the carly history of the “ poor knights of Christ,”
afterwards called the knights Templars, from their place of
residence in the temple area at Jerusalem, The roads from
the coast to the holy places were infested by Arabs whose de-
predations were made casicr by the Moslem inhabitants of the
country. In these circumstances, in 1119, Hugh de Payns and
seven other knights vowed to devote their lives to the protection
of pilgrims and travellers in the holy land.  They conformed to
the practice of the regular orders by professing poverty, chastity
and obedience. When the council of Troyes formally sanctioned
the order and gave it a rule (1128) the knights still numbered
only nine, and no great change had taken place in the character
and scrvice of the order.

From the summer of 1122 until April 1125 Baldwin was
continuously absent from his kingdom and for a considerable
part of that timc he was a prisoner. After his capturce (April

! Fulcher iii. 4o. Kem.'s t reganding the of the hostages is not in
its chronological place (see p. 117, n. 3).

* Regarding the events of 1119 see chap. I, p. 63 (. In the beginning of July 1131
Tugtakin ravaged the Latin territories east of the Jordan. When Baldwin crosed
into the Ilauran against him (sth july) he retreated and there was no regular battle,
The Latins captured and destroyed a Moslem castle at Jarash (Fuicher iii. 10). LA,
speaks of a success gained by Tugtakin in Jumada i 818 (18th July—16th August). Tt
may be a sequel of these events or 1.A.’s version of them.  Silx iii. §62 also mentions
a *‘great victory ™ of Tugtakin's in A.M. §18. 3 LA 342

S. C. 8
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1123) a council was held at ‘Akka and Eustacc of Caesarea and
Sidon was elected regent. About the same time El-mamum,
the new ruler of Egypt, resolved to attack Jaffa. He was urged
by Tugtakin and Aksonkor to make use of his opportunity®,
He sent troops by land to Jaffa and a flect of some forty ships?
to co-operate by sea. The ficet arrived in Ascalon about the
middle of May. Jaffa was vigorously attacked and having only
a small garrison was in great danger. But when Eustace
appeared with the army of Jerusalem, after five or six days?, the
Egyptians did not await his onset. Thcy werc pursued and
overtaken at Yabna* and again fled shamcfully before they
were attacked. Many were killed in their flight and the
Moslem camp and large spoil fell to the victor (3oth May 1123)"
Three days later a Venetian fleet arrived in ‘Akka with the
Doge on board. He was informed of what had just occurred
and sailed at once to Ascalon where the Egyptian flect now lay.
The Moslems werc surprised before dawn one morning, lying
unsuspiciously at anchor. At the first onset their admiral’s ship
was sunk and after a bricf resistance those still able to save
themselves made off.  Four galleys, four “cats” and a merchant
ship were capturcd. Beforc the Venetians rcturned to *‘Akka
they captured also ten richly laden merchantmen off the
Egyptian coast®.

On the 15th of June Eustace died and William dc¢ Buris of
Tiberias was appointed his successor. In August an cxpedition
was scent with Joscelin to assist Baldwin to cscape from
Khartbart. When the army reached Tell bashir, news was
received that he was again a prisoner, now in Harran. The
troops from Jerusalem ravaged the fields of Alcppo under
Joscelin's leadership and then returned south. From *Akka
they madc a raid across the Jordan before they finally dispersed’.

V LM, iii. 468. He calls Aksonkor by anticipation * prince of Aleppo.”

? I.M. iii. 469 (Fulcher 8o ships, Tyre ;o).

* Fulcher iii. 15 (5 days), 1. M. iii. 469 (6 days).

¢ Ibelim (William Tyre) or Ibenium (Fulcher).

® Fulcher iii. 18 and L. M. iii. 469 (2 Rabi* ii). Most particulars are given by
Fuleher iii. 17-18 and Tyre xii. 31 follows his authority. 1.M. explains the retreat by
the failure of Tugtakin and Aksonkor to co-operate.

¢ Tyre xii. 23-23. Fulcher iii. 10 is confused and inaccurate.
T Fulcher iii. 22 and 125.
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Tugtakin does not appear to have been engaged in the Latin
war this year. Hec occupicd the town of Homs for a time, but
failed to dislodge Kirkhan from the citadel. Mahmud of Hama
died and later on Tugtakin took posscssion of that town?.

The Venetian crusade of 1123 was in response to an appeal
of Baldwin's sent to Italy somc time previously. During the
winter which followed their arrival, after considerable discussion,
an agrecment was drawn out embodying the conditions on
which they were willing to assist the Latins of Jerusalem. It
was decided that Ascalon or Tyre should be besieged, and Tyre
was chosen by lot. The city was still nominally an Egyptian
dependency, but Tugrtakin had already acted as its protector?,
and now again garrisoncd and provisioned it to withstand this
fresh attack. The troops which he sent were the main stay of
its defence, apart from its situation and fortifications. Tyrc lay
on what was practically an island, although joined to the main-
land by a narrow causcway about a bowshot in brecadth. Round
the whole circumference ran a double wall crowned by towers
at intervals ; on the castern side, towards the land, were threc
successive walls.  The Latins reached the city on the 15th of
Iebruary 1124 Their first care was to build a rampart across
the causcway, from north to south, to protect them from the
town. Sicge cngines of every kind were constructed in large
numbers. Two towers werc built, one by the Syrian Latins,
the other by the Venctians. Only one ship was left afloat to
watch the entrance of the harbour, the rest were beached.  The
huge stones which were shot into the town shook the walls
and towers and crashed into the dwelling houses of the people.
But the defenders were well equipped with powerful engines also
and their well-directed firc made the task of the Latin cnginecrs
most perilous. There were constant cngagements on  the
causeway which divided the contending partics, but the besicgers
gaincd no ground. Once Tugtakin advanced to the ncighbour-
hood of the town and there were rumours that an Egyptian

VLA i 324 L (in A0, 817 which commences 33rd March 11133).

2 In A.H. 516, commences 12th March 1122, when there was a threat of atiack (1.A.
i. 386). Similarly in A.0. 1113 (chap. I, p. 61 1.).

3 Fulcher iii. 28 ; Tyre xii. 14 and xiii. 4.

¥—2
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flect was coming to the rescue. But Tugtakin withdrew when
the Latins prepared to attack him, and not a single ship came
from Egypt. Two insignificant raids from Ascalon were the only
~ signs that the Egyptians took any interest in the bcleaguered

town. Sceing there was no help from the outside the task of
the besicgers was simply to starve the town into surrender.
Gradually the defence slackened. The greatest triumphs of the
garrison were slight and unsubstantial. When the guardship was
towed into the harbour by bold swimmers from the city it was
replaced by another.  On the 21st of June! an unexpected sally
from the town resulted in the destruction of one of the most
powerful of the Latin engines. But the skill of an Armenian
engincer from Antioch put fresh life into the besiegers and
Tugrtakin counsclled surrender. It was he who arranged the
terms. The citizens were allowed either to depart in freedom,
taking with them their moveable possessions, or to remain in the
enjoyment of all their property subject to a fixed poll tax. The
city surrendered on the 7th of July (1124)%2  Some complained
that such a wcalthy town should not escape being plundered, but
the Latin chiefs kept faith. The Venctians were given one-third
of the city, as had been agreed previously.

The occupation of Aleppo by Ll-burski (January 1125) and
the failure of the Latin sicge must have brought profound relief
to Tugrtakin after the death of Balak and the issue of the siege
of Tyre. El-burski proved a worthy successor to Balak and
Ilgazi. He won the Alepins by his justice and his wisc govern-
mcent, and both Tugtakin and Kirkhan of [loms were his allies,
Baldwin had not long been back in Jerusalem when he lcarned
that El-burski had commenced his summer campaign (1125),
Kafr tab was captured on the 8th of May? and ‘Ezaz was then

! Fulcher iii. 31 (xi Kal. July). Hc dates the capture of the guardship previous to
this, although both he and Wm Tyre relate the event subsequently 1o the destruction
of the machine.

? Monday 2and Jumada i 518, Ibn Kh. iii. 456 ; Fulcher iii. 34 (Nones of July;
sex decies according to the Recucil teat should be fer spries).  So also Siln iii. 265
(23rd J da i 518, calendar date 8th July) and LA. i. 389 (Recucil gth July).
In .M. iit. 469 28th ] da i is pr Lly a teatnal crror for 23rd Jumada i.
Tyre xiii. 14 gives 3 Kal. July (=129th June) and Abulfida iii. 424 20th Jumada i.
Moust of the particulars in the text are from Tyre xiii. -1,

* Friday 3rd Rabi* ii 1y, calendar date gth May, Kem. iii. 631.
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invested. It was in great peril when Baldwin’s army arrived on
the scene. A battle was fought on the t1th of Junc'. By a
feigned retrcat the Latins threw El-burski off his guard and
gained a complete victory. This on the one side, and on the
other the king's desire to recover the hostages he had given at
the time of his release, prepared the way for an armistice.  The
Latin captives were released for a ransom? and it was agreed
" that the revenucs of Jebel summak and the other territories in
disputc should be divided. It appears that the Latins did not
permit the Moslem tax-gatherers to collect their share of the
revenue, but there was no further war until next summer.

Baldwin sccms to have rcmained in the north until
Scptember®.  In October he built a castle on the hills beside
Beirut, six miles from thc town (mons Glavianus), so as to
compel the natives to contribute to the Latin revenuest. War
was then declared on Tugtakin and a successful raid was made
into his territorics. \When the king returned from this excursion
he led the same forces straight to Ascalon, where a fresh
garrison had just been stationed. The Moslems sallied out and
were repulsed with the loss of forty men.  Preparations were
then made for a more serious expedition against the territories
of Damascus. The Latins crossed the Jordan on the 13th of
January (1126)%. They passed through the wadi Rahub and
marched slowly north through the territories of Damascus. On
the 23rd of January they reached the traditional scene of
St Paul's vision. Tugtakin's army appecared in sight next day.
On the 25th, which was the festival of the conversion of St
Paul¢, a battle was fought in thc Marj suffar. The Latin cavalry

VMt Ed. i 143f. has most particulars. Fulcher iii. 42 dates the battle on
June 11th (“ Idibas in temis” and the 2xth day of the sun's being in Gemini).  So also
Mt Edl. i. 148, Thursday a4th Dre (Recueil 11th June). In Kem. iii. 681 16th Rabi®
ii 819 (i.e. 215t May, in accordance with p. 116, n. 3) may possibly be a complicated
textual crror for 6th Jumada i 819 (calendar date toth June). May 2ist is also a
Thurslay.

* Fulcher iii. 44: Mt. Ed. i. 148 confirms his evidence that the hostages remained
prisoncrs until now (cf. p. 113, n. 1).

¥ The evidence is not very clear (Kem. iii. 651 f.).

4 Fulcher iii. 4.

% Fulcher iii. o (reading as Recucil text sextae decimac).

® Fulcher (**sacra die belli nituit Conversio Pauli”) agrees with Silt who says
that Tuguakin marched out from Damascus on 37th Dhu'l-hijja, 24th January. LA.
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completely routed Tugtakin’s horsemen, but when they returned
from the pursuit they found that their camp had been plundered
by the Turkish infantry. Probably this mischance accounts for
Baldwin’s decision to rcturn home immediately. On the way
back two solitary towers were captured and destroyed.

In March 1126 Pons laid sicge to Rafaniya, which was still a
Moslem stronghold. After cighteen days siege it was evacuated
by its defenders (31st March).. Baldwin was present at the siege
and afterwards celebrated Easter in Jerusalem. In May? a Latin
expedition ravaged the territory of lHoms. It retired on being
menaced by the troops of El-burski. who had just returncd to
Syria.  After an interval the Moslem prince laid siege to
Atharib (1st July)®. At the same time his troops captured a
fortificd post ncar Sarmed and laid waste the Latin fields®.
The outer defences of Atharib had fallen when Baldwin and
Joscelin advanced to its relicf, but El-burski retired without
risking an cngagement. He was joined by Tugtakin and a
period of fruitless negotiation with the Latins followed. About
the first week of August® both parties withdrew. Tugtakin fell
ill and returned to Damascus and El-burski to Mosul. El-burski's
carcer was alrcady ended. He reached Mosul in November and
there on Friday the 26th of the month®, in the mosque at public
worship, he was sct upon and slain by cight “ assassins ” dressed
as dervishes.  Once more Islam had lost its champion. But its
days of misfortune were nearly ended. 1t is El-burski's fame to
have saved Aleppo from its greatest peril. For twelve months

i. 372 is the only authority for the plundering of the Latin camp. [1lis narrative is
under A.H. 820 instead of A.11. 519, but gives the right month Dhu'l-hijja (ends 26th
Jamuary in A £19).  \Wm Tyre sets the arrival at the place of St Paul’s conversion
on its anniversary day, 3sth January, which would make the battle on January 17th
(against Fulcher and the Arabic sources). It is an ohvious case of accommodation of
dates.

} Fulcher jii. £33 Kem. iii. 622 gives end of Safar s30, ending March 36th.

3 Kem. iii. 632, about the end of Rabi* ii, ends 34th May.

3 gth Jumada ii 820, Kem. iii. 653.

4 Kem. iii. 683 ; Fulcher iii. 38 calls the post * quodd d Hum.” I
was fortified by Haldwin in the autumn of 1110 (Kem iii. 6:8)

% Middle of Rajab, Kem. iii. 653.

¢ gth Dhu'l-ka‘da (Kem. iii. 684 and ‘Imad ed-din quoted by Ibn Kh. i. 237); i
LA. i. 364 called 8th Dhu’l-ka'da (Recueil wrongly 28th November).
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it was plunged again in civil war and changed its ruler more
than once. After that, it was safe in the keeping of the great
atabek, Zanki of Mosul.

In the autumn of 1126 an kgyptian flect sailed along the
coast of Syria. Ncar Beirut the supply of water ran short and
a landing was cffected. The garrison of Bcirut sct upon the
fanding party and inflicted on it a sharp reverse'. Towards the
close of 1126 Bohemond 11 landed in Antioch and was reccived
with the greatest rejoicing (October-November):.  He was only
a youth of cightcen, but affable and gallant and princely in his
bearing. Hce was welcomed by his subjects for his father's sake,
and Baldwin laid aside with cqual gladness the burden of
administering the northern princedom.  The young prince
married Baldwin’s second daughter, Alice, and in the spring of
1127 his bricf carcer openced auspiciously with the sicge and
recovery of Kafr tab®  Unfortunately a quarrel with Joscelin
ensucd. The old hero may not have found it casy to become
the vassal of onc who is described as still in fact a beardless boy.
There was actual warfare, it scems, for a time, and on Joscelin'’s
part alliance with the common Moslem foe.  Baldwin® however
reconciled the disputants, and thus again rendered valuable
service to the Latins of the north.  In October, while the citadel
of Aleppo was defended by one emir and attacked by another,
Joscelin advanced to the gates: he was given a sum of money to
retirc®.  Somcwhat later, a detachment of Bohemond’s troops
also appeared outside the walls®.  But already it was too late
for the Latins to scck the conquest of Aleppo. ‘Imad ed-din
Zanki was ruler of Mosul. A few weeks later his troops entered
the Syrian town. It was row in stronger hands than even those
of Ilfrazi or Balak or Aksonkor cl-burski, and Zanki's carcer

' Fulcher iii. $6.

? While the sun was in the constellation of Scorpio, Fulcher iii. 61.  Barheb. 313
gives amwo gracc. 1438 which commences October 1126. Bohemond sailed from
Apulia in September (Romoald xix. 419, under the year 1127, to which Scptember
1136 may he reckoned).

3 Tyre xiii. 21.

¢ The only other movement of Baldwin's this year (1127) was an expedition to the
wadi Musa, but the exact date is unknown.  Sibt iii. 866, in A.H. §31.

% Kem. iii. 636: cf. L.A. i. 379 and Barheb. 313 (under anmo greec. 1439).
¢ Only L.A. i. 379 mentions this.
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ran a full course of twenty years. Of him Ibn el-athir, the
Moslem historian, writes: “had not God, most high, becn
gracious to the Moslems and made the atabek ruler of the lands
of Syria, they would certainly have become the possession of
the Franks.” He was not indeed the only saviour whom God
raiscd up, as a pious Moslem might say, but he was grecater than
all his predecessors, and the history of the next twenty years
may rightly be told under the title, ‘Imad ed-din Zanki, ruler of
Mosul and Aleppo.



CHAPTER III
‘IMAD ED-DIN ZANKIL.

LIKE the days of the Norman conquest in our own land the
period of the Turkish conquest of Syria was pre-cminently a time
when noble or princely houses were founded. Zanki's father,
Kasim cd-daula Aksonkor?, won his reputation in the armics of
Malik Shah and the emirate of Aleppo was his reward. He
ruled there ten years until 1094, when he lost his life in the
contests for the vacant sultanate. The feature of his character
which stands out most clearly is a certain ruthless strength which
never spared a dangerous foe and carricd him out to his own
execution as if he himself had given the order.  The same spirit
lived again in Zanki when he was ruler. But mecantime others
seized Aleppo, for at his father's death Zanki was a boy only ten
years of age*

About this same time, a little later, Kiwam ed-daula Kerboga
became ruler of Mosul. He had been a companion in arms of
Aksonkor and for the memory of this friendship took Zanki
under his protection. Thus Mosul became the place of Zanki's
education and early training. From its rulers he learned lessons
of success and failure in the conduct of a state. He remained
resident in the town cven after Kerboga's death in 11022
Before Maudud's accession (1108) he had distinguished himself
by his bravery and capacity. He shared in that prince's
campaigns against the Latins and was much estcemed by him.

! To be distinguished from Aksonkor el-burski.

3 A.S. Cairo 37 (his father's only surviving son).
! LA., from whom these particulars are taken, says that Zanki was adopted by

Shams ed-daula Jakarmish. But accurding to Abulfida iii. 360 Jakarmish had a son
of his own named Zanki (cf. Wilken ii. §78, note 1).
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The Arabic historians delight to point out that his talents were
thus early devoted to the jikad or holy war. In the expedition
of 1111 he remained with Maudud through the whole campaign.
In 1113 he signalised himself by his daring at the sicge of
Tiberias. In 1114 he served under El-burski, then for the first
time ruler of Mosul. Whatever the part he played under Mas‘ud
and his atabek Juyush Beg in the interval until El-burski’s restora-
tion in 1121 he lost by it ncither the favour of El-burski nor
that of the sultan Mahmud? It was under the patronage of
these latter that he entered on the carcer which established his
fortunc. In 1122 the sultan called El-burski to his help against
the Arab chief Dubais ibn Sadaka and appointed him viceroy
of the province of ‘Irak. Zanki rendered signal service in the
contest which followed and was rewarded with the dependency
of Wasit and the prefecture of Basra. He recognised in the
promation a stepping-stone to independence and resolved to
quit El-burski's service for that of the sultan.  After the decisive
battle in March 1123 he refused to return to Mosul.  During the
contests between the caliph and the sultan in 1125-26 Zanki
was the instrument of Mahmud's success and rose yet higher in
his favour. His appointment to the important and difficult post
of prefect of Bagrdad and of all ‘Irak was a testimony to the
confidence of the sultan in his high ability.

In the autumn of 1127 the emirate of Mosul was rendered
vacant, for the second time within a year, by the dcath of El-
burski's son and successor. No position could have attracted
Zanki more. In Bagdad he was overshadowed by the sultan.
In Mosul he was alrcady known and estcemed, and nowhere had
he less to learn of the policy which the situation demanded. It
was thercfore not an accident which led to the suggestion that
he should be appointed atabek there, nor was there any candidate
whom the sultan might reasonably prefer’.  Upper Mesopotamia
was assigned him as his province, along with Mosul.

1 See Weil iii. 214-219. 2 A.S. Cairo 29.

3 Jawali, a mamiuk of El-burski’s, is said to have sent envoys to the sultan on his
own behall.  They were bribed to act against him by a friend of Zanki's. But the
considerations noted above forbid us to adopt Weil's summary statement that Zanki

owed his nomination *simply to the readiness of the cnvoys to accept a bribe ”
(iii. 247). The bribery had its effect but was not everything.
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‘Imad ed-din Zanki in his ncw position was destined far to
surpass the achievements of his predecessors.  His career had
already marked him as onc well capable of consolidating the
power placed in his hands. He possessed most of the qualities
of a good soldier and capable ruler. He was a man of clear
purpose, which is the first condition of success, and swift in the
execution of his plans. He was unscrupulous and cruel in his
trcatment of encmies but his friends and subjects were the
gainers. He was feared doubtless more than loved ; yet his
soldicrs were attached to him, for he shrank from no danger and
he made their interests his own. The power he gained was to
the advantage of his people, for he sought to establish order and
sccurity in the states he governed. The cven-handed justice
which he administered is the mark of a strong ruler in the East.
His conception of a state may still be read in his own words ; it
is “a garden surrounded by a hedge into which those who are
outside fear to enter.”

Syria was not included in Zanki's sphere of influence by the
sultan’s grant.  But Zanki did not allow this to sct a bound to
his schemes.  He acted as if Aleppo was his rightful inheritance.
He aimed from the first, without doubt, at establishing his sway
over the whole of Moslem Syria. In this he followed the
cxample of his predecessors.  But a survey of his carcer brings
to light a marked difference between his policy and theirs.  The
conquests he chiefly aimed at were from Moslem rivals. It must
be concluded that he dcliberately abstained from attack on the
Latin states. While he built up his power he desired to be free
from the risks of serious war with them. During a period of
cight ycars, from the time he became ruler of Mosul, he invaded
Latin territory only once. This invasion of Antioch in 1130
was a passing incident, called forth by special circumstances and
of bricf duration. The soldicrs of Aleppo and Zanki's governor
were indced constantly engaged in border warfare with the
Latins of Antioch. But the campaigns of the atabek in Syria
werc invariably directed in the first place and chiefly against
Damascus and its dependencies. Zanki strained cvery cffort to
conquer Damascus; it is unlikely that thc overthrow of the

! LA 142,
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Latin states was any part of his policy. Only once before his
famous capture of Edessa did he seriously take the aggressive
against the Latins. It was in the year 1135, to secure a tract of
country just beside Aleppo. The significance of Zanki's reign
in its relation to the Latins lies in the fact that he erected a
barrier against their progress and forged a wcapon for their
destruction.  His attack on Edessa in 1144 was a dcadly blow
to their position but by no means characteristic of the events
of his reign. It seems that he himself regarded it as a de-
parture from his own policy, undertaken at the instigation of
another’.

It may be observed that Ibn el-athir leaves the impression
that the jikad occupied a greater place in Zanki's carcer than it
really did. He singles out for emphasis every expedition against
the “infidels” and every victory over them, becausc these
appeared to him the most glorious incidents in the atabek’s
carcer.  As panegyrist of the rulers of Mosul he had a
special reason for exalting their services in the holy war, that
they might not seem to comc short of the achicvements of
Saladin, the supplanter of Zanki's house. An error in chronology*
contributed to place the events of Zanki's first Syrian campaign
in a false perspective. It was natural to think of the conqueror
of Edessa as one devoted to the jikad throughout his whole
carcer.

Promptitude and energy mark every step of Zanki's first
movements as ruler of Mosul. The sultan’s grant was littlc else
than a strong man’s opportunity and as such Zanki used it.
Without delay he secured the country north and west of Mosul.
The Ortok princes were his most formidable rivals. Even they
made outward submission within a few months, before the close
of the year 1127. In the beginning of 1128 Zanki's troops
occupicd Aleppo, to the relief and satisfaction of the inhabitants.
It was some months before they were followed by the atabek
himself. His rear was secured by peace with Joscelin of Edessa?

V Page 149, 0. 3. ¥ See p. 129, n. 3.

3 LLA. i. 378. The truce was probably made for the year only, as next year Zanki
ravaged the fields of Edessa on his way to Syria (Kem.). It was concluded apparently
after the capture of liarran (L. A. i. 377, Arabic text).
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and on the way he occupied the important town of Harran'
Mambij and Buza‘a submitted to Zanki as he passed them? and
Aleppo welcomed his appcarance on the 18th of June (1128)%

It was an opportunc moment for intervention in Syrian
politics. Damascus was wcakened by the death of Tugtakin,
which had taken placc on the 11th of Februarys  His successor
was a son named Taj cl-muluk Burit.  The opportunity of
gaining some of the dependencies of Damascus at once occupiced
Zanki’s attention. His interview with Kirkhan of Homs set
matters in train for the following ycart.  laving spent some
months in Syria’ and having established order in Aleppo Zanki
sct out for Bagdad. The sultan was inclined to dispose of Syria,
by a paper title, to another claimant. Dubais ibn Sadaka. But
Zanki was well received and in the end the diploma was conferred
on him and not upon his rival®.  Both the sultan and himself
appreciated the value of the title he had alrcady gained.

Somewhat late next year, in 1129% Zanki rcturned to Syria.
His intention was to occupy the towns between Aleppo and
Damascus.  With this object in view he wrote to the emir of
Damascus proposing an alliance against the Latins.  Buri, being
distrustful, did not commit himsclf until he had received solemn
assurances from the atabek that he would abstain from attacking
Damascus, Homs, and Ilama™  Then he ordered his son, Beha

' It was not a Latin town as the Keeueil trandation of LA, ii. 6% wrongly makes
it appear (cf. LA, i. 377).

P LALL 3%0; il 33-34-

3 Kem. iii. 6z7. Monday, 17th Jumada ii g21.

¢ Ibn Kh. i. 274 (Saturday. 8th Safar 212, calendar date 12th February); LA, Q.
3832, Kth Safar 222 (Recueil =1 3th February).

3 Wilken reads the name sometimes Bun, somctines Buzi; both even on the same
page (ii. 284).

& Kem. iii. 648,

T Zanki's visit to the sultan is set by Kem. ui. 6&8 in A.t. 823, which commences
2ath Iecember 1128,

® Kem. iii. 688 ; L.A. i. 380 speaks of a grant of Syria to Zanki before the occupa-
tion of Aleppo, but in a general statement such as is oftien inaccurate.,

* The best account of the following cvents is that given by Kem., although
(Recueil text) he dates them in A.M. 824 (practically A.. 1130). The year 213
(=A.b. 1129) is given by l.A. and is dccirisely conlirmed by the fact that at the end
of the period Hohemord's death takes place (Kem.).  As that was in February 1130
(p- 139, n. 1) the preceding events fall in 1129.  A.S. Caro 31, line 3 gives Ar. g23,
but in line 10 quotes Abu Ya'la for A.lt. g24 (cf. linc 13). Reganling Kem. swe

P 126, n. a. % Siby iii. 568.
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ed-din Sawinj of Hama, to join Zanki at Aleppo. For three
days Sawinj was treated with every token of respect, and then
unscrupulously arrested’. Zanki marched at once on Hama,
which was now destitute of its defenders and thercfore surrendered
without resistance (24th September 1129).  Kirkhan of Homs
was an accomplice in this treachery. Six days after the occupation
of Hama he was publicly installed governor of the city. That same
day hc was arrested by Zanki's order. The atabek expected to
gain Homs as he had gained llama. Buri of Damascus was
entangled in a conflict with Baldwin of Jerusalem, so the oppor-
tunity was doubly favourable. But on this occasion Zanki's
faithlessness failed to accomplish its purposc. He besieged
Homs for forty days without success. The approach of winter
compelled him to return to Aleppo in November®, There he
remained for several months*

The establishment of Zanki's power in Syria during the
years 1128 and 1129 caused the Latins no alarm. In 1128 there
was nothing in the atabek’s doings to draw their special attention.
In 1129 they may have welcomed his occupation of I{ama and
his attack on Ioms, for they were themscives engaged in a joint
campaign against Buri of Damascus. They advanced from the
south while he attacked from the north. Damascus lay between
two fires. The vital part of the conflict between Aleppo and
Jerusalem for years to come appears for a moment unobscured

' Kem. . 6. The following particulars are also from Kem,

? The date s uncertain. Kem. iii. 660 gives Saturday, 8th Shawal £24. Assuming
the year 1o be 823 (see p. 128, n. 9) the Christian date is 24th September 1129,
As however this was a Tuesday there is an error in the day of the month (on this
asumption).  In A.n. 234 Bth Shawal = 14th September 1130, a Friday.

* Dhu'l-hijja (Kem. ii. 660). In A.11. &23 this month began on 15th November
(1129), in A1, 234 on the sth of November (11 30).

¢ Kem. iii. 661 makes it clear that Zanki was still in Aleppo at the time of the
conflict between Alice and Baldwin in the beginning of 1130 and that he invaded
Antioch before he returned to Mexopotamia (see chap. 111, page 129). The Recueil
editor unnecessarily refers his statements to the events of t131-33 (p. 131). LA.i. 387,
against the evidence of Kem., says that Zanki returned to Mesul before he attacked
Antioch in the spring of 1130. Wm Tyre's statement that Alice wrote to Zanki in
February or March 1130 tends to support Kem. (Tyre xiii. 37).  His reference to an
inroad by ** Rodwan " before Boh i’s death p bly gives the Moslem emir'’s
name wrongly (2= Zanki).
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in the events of this year. Damascus was a buffer state on the
fate of which much depended. [t was sufficient for the Latins of
Jerusalem that it should remain independent and that its power
should not be cast on the side of the emir of northern Syria.
But thcir most natural policy was to scck its conquest. All
Palestine except Ascalon was now occupied. If Jerusalem was
to extend its boundaries the next stage was the conquest of
Damascus. Throughout Baldwin's reign it had been a trouble-
some cnemy both in north and south, so that all the Latin states
were directly interested in such an cnterprise.  The death of
Tugtakin (February 1128) does not scem to have produced any
immediate movement on the Latin side.  In the following April
Baldwin wasted the country round Ascalon?, and in the course of
the year a castle near Sidon was besieged by the patriarch?. Plans
were however being made, the execution of which depended on
the anticipated arrival of reinforcements from Europe.  After
the order of the knights of the Temple had been sanctioned
by the council of Troyes (January 1128) its master, Hugh de
Payns, traversed England, Scotland and France sceking recruits
for the order and for a new crusade. e rcturned to Palestine
in 1129, accompanied by a ‘large and distinguished band of
knights, and the projected attack on Damascus was made in
November of that ycar.  Possibly the expedition was disastrously
hastened by a train of circumstances whose starting-point goes
_back to the year 1126. In that ycar Banyas was given by Tug-
takin into the charge of an Ismailian® lecader and the doctrines
of the secct gained a footing in Damascus. e was killed in
battle in 1128, but Banyas continued in possession of onc of his
followers. In 1129 this cmir and others of the sect in Damascus
plotted to surrender the city to the Latins. The plot was
discovcred at the commencement of September and the leaders
in Damascus were put to dcath. It is not clear whether Bald-
win'’s final preparations for the expedition had alrcady commenced
or whether they were precipitated in consequence of the mis-

! Rev. Or. Lat. iii. 46 (no. 11).

* Tyre xiii. 15 (in determination of the year se¢ Rohricht 184, note 8).

3 Another designation of the ** Assassins™ of northern Syria, denived from the
name luma'il, one of the chicls of the sect.
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fortune of the conspirators. In either case it was decided to
proceed. Pons of Tripolis, Bohemond of Antioch and Joscelin
of Edessa all gave their help. Banyas was surrendered by its
governor.  Although it was the latter part of November' the
Latins resolved to advance on Damascus. They scem to have
counted on the treachery of confederates within the city or to
have been unwilling to disperse their forces without some em-
ployment of their strength. They encamped near Damascus
but only for a very short time. A large part of the army set off
one day to strip the country of supplics. Horsemen from the
city followed them; the Latins were overtaken in the Marj
suffar, about 38 miles south-west of Damascus, and severcly
defeated (5th December)®  Just at this moment the rains of winter
commenced. There were violent thunderstorms and a downfall
of snow. In such circumstances a siege was out of the question
and the Latins returned home. Their expedition had been a most
discouraging failure, although its issuc might have been foreseen.
Banyas however remained in their possession and was an impor-
tant gain. The town lies at the head of the Jordan valley and
commands the country as far as lule and Tiberias. Its occupa-
tion gave security to a district which could not casily be protected
so long as Banyas remained a Moslem stronghold.  Buri did not
attempt its recovery. The policy of Damascus during his reign
was altogether insignificant.  He died two and a half ycars later
on the 6th of Junc 11327 of wounds reccived in the preceding
year. Until then the Latins made no further movement
against Damascus.

In the year 1130 unexpected events took place in Antioch.
There was almost civil war within its borders and a situation
was crcated which left Antioch without an cflective leader for
some years to come. The discord began with Bohemond's death,

' After the 1&th (LA, i. 385). Bohemond's eapture of the castle of Kadmus in
the Jebel Ansariya in A.H. 833 (L A. i. 387) may be dated earlier in this year. The
castle had been fur some time in the hands of the Assassins (ILA. i, 383).

? Tyre xiii. 26. where however A 1130 is erroncous; the Arabic sources give
A-H. £33. Wm Tyre gives an account of the cxpedition but not of the events which
led up to it (recorded by 1.A. i. 384 f. and Sibt ii. 8671.). He mentions Tugtakin as
if he were still alive.

3 Ibm Kh. i. 374 (Monday, 31st Rajab ¢26, calendar date ;th June); so alvo LA.
i. 398 1. but without the day of the week (Recucil wrongly 16th June).
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In the carly part of 1130, after his return from Damascus?, he
was surpriscd and slain in Cilicia. His infant daughter Constance
was his heir.  But his wife Alice, Baldwin's daughter, desired
to succeed her husband.  When Baldwin arrived before Antioch
she refused him entrance and even wrote to Zanki proposing
that he should become her ally? Certain of the nobles admitted
RBaldwin to the city and Alice then made her submission.

It is not surprising that Zanki was attracted by these events,
Rather it is surprising that he made so little usc of the oppor-
tunity they gave him. Somctime in spring he invaded the
territory of Antioch®,  He encamped against Atharib.  Baldwin®
advanced to its relief and a battle was fought.  The Latins were
defeated but Zanki lost heavily®. - After plundering and destroy-
ing the suburbs of Atharib® he advanced to Harim.  The Latins
purchased his retreat by surrendering half the revenues of the
district. The atabek returned to Aleppo and made no further
movement.  His presence was required in Mcesopotamia. He
left Syria and took no further personal part in its politics for
several years.  In the latter part of 1130 he was occupied in war
with a league of the Ortok princes”.  From 1131 to 1133 the
revived energy of the caliphate demanded his attention and in

VLA ggr and Barhich, jig ve Ao 224 which commences 1&th December
1129, (Wilken dates in v ge althongh his anthority is Barhebracus).  Wm Tyre
seems to imply that Bohemond’s death took place soun after his return from the
south (xiii. 27).  He says he was in Gilica from canses **quae domesticam et
famnliarem habebant ratiomem.”  Romaabl xix. 41y elates the event under the
year 1130 (cf. Muratori vii. 188), whilst ain. 420 gives the year tige. The right
month is probably given on page 420 (February) only it must be assigned to A.b. 11300

2 Tyre xiii. 27.

4 Keni diil 661 passes now from AL 824 to 8280 o reality ot should be from g13
to 834 (cf. p. vag, n 91 The particulars which foilow are taken from LA & 387 1,
and ii. 72 fi. controlled by Keml's statements, which may usually be preferred to those
of LA, when they conflict with them (except m the special question of chronology
above nuted). I particular LA, has tallen into the serious error of dating the capture
of Atharib in this year (1130) instead of 1635, Only the radud or outlying houses
round the castle were now destroyed. 1t s ditiicult to reconcile cven 1LA's own
account of Atharib in 1138 with his statemcents about its alleged destruction in 11300
The Recueil translation somew hat conceals the ditficulty.

¢ In LA.ii. 72 it is the **king " who advances. b LA 76.

¢ Kem.'s representation (cf. note 3). He does not mention llarim but says
Ma‘arat mesrin sufferedd (iki. 661).

TLA.i. 3%l Inii. 70ff. the fighting with the Ortoks is put before the **capture ®
of Atharib.

s C S
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1134 he was at war with the Kurds. During these years he was
represented in Aleppo by an emir named Sawar or Aswar, who
had been previously in the service of Buri.  He commanded the
troops of Aleppo in the petty warfare which was constantly
carricd on with Antioch.

It is not known how long Baldwin remained in Antioch in
1130 nor how soon he contracted the illness of which he died in
Jerusalem. lis death took place on the 21st of August, pro-
bably in the year 1131, lle was the last of the leaders of the
first crusade and the last surviving founder of the Latin states.
For twenty ycars in Edessa and for twelve in Jerusalem his
carcer was one of continuous warfarc. It was distinguished from
first to last by unwearied encrgy and a certain modcrate success.
In Edessa Baldwin's resources were small and his achicvements
must be judged accordingly. But as king of Jerusalem when
hc commanded the united forces of the Latin states against
Ilgazi and El-burski he accomplished nothing very great. It
cannot well be doubted that Bohemond 1 or Baldwin I in his
position would have achicved much more, and the fact remains
that alrcady under his leadership the Latins of Antioch were
losing ground. With all deductions, however, Baldwin's death
was a grave loss to the cause which he served. His policy of
presenting a united front to the Moslem attacks in northern
Syria was assurcdly the best possible.  Its abandonment, a few

¥ Tyre xii. 28. In Ordericus xii. 23 the year is 1130 (18 Kal. September) and in
favour of this it may be argued that the chronology of Wm Fyre just before this point
(xiii. 26) is a year too far advanced (p. 128, n. 2) and also that Baldwin's expedition to
Antioch and subsequent death are related as if they closely followed the death of
Bohemond TT, which was in February 11 30(p. 129, n.1). On the other hand, at Bakdwin's
death his grandchild, Fulk's son, is called (Tyre xiii. 38) pwero jam bimulo (1 years
old, in his second year?) which would e impossible in 1130, considering the date of
his parents’ marriage (p. 131, 0. 2).  In agreement with this Fulk at his accession is said
to have been in Palestine gwass tricnmio (xiv. 2) which peculiar expression may be
understood of the periad from April 1129 to August 1131 but not of the lesser period
to 1130.  Thus Wm Tyre's narmative supplies confirmation of the date of his chrono-
logical framework (cf. appendix). Baldwin's expedition to Antioch is dated by
Kem. iii. 661 and Barheb. 318 in A1, 228 (commences 4th December 1130) and by
the latter in amwo gracc. 1442 (commences 1st Octoler 1130).  These dates exclude
the posibility of the king's death being in August 1130.  But probably, at least in
the case of Kem., the Manlem year should be A.ML. 824 (cf. p. 128, n. g, and p. 126,
n. 4). It is unlikely that Baldwin's expedition is confused with that of Fulk if

1131-33 (cf. p. 131, . 3)
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years later, weakened greatly the Latin position in north and
south alike.

Shortly after Baldwin's dcath Joscelin of Idessa died of
injurics which he had reccived while besicging a Moslem castle
in the previous year',  He was succeeded by Joseelin 1, whose
mother was a sister of the Armenian prince Leo. The new king
of Jerusalem was Fulk of Anjou, grandfather of Henry 11 of
England. He was Baldwin's son-in-law and heir by the king’s
choice. He married Baldwin's daughter Melisend in May 11292
Immediately after his accession to the throne of Jerusalem Alice
revived her claim to Antioch.  She was supported by Pons of
Tripolis and by Joscelin Il of LEdessa.  Fulk maintained his
predecessor's policy and occupied Antioch as the protector of
Constance. Pons cestablished himself in Er-ruj and harassed
the king’s party until he was attacked and scverely defeated?,
Peace was then happily restored and the king remained in
Antioch for some time sctting its affairs in order (1132?).
During his stay a band of marauding Turkomans, who attacked
Masarat mesrin and Kafr tab, were successfully repulsed®,

Before the end of 1132 Fulk had troubles of his own in
Jerusalem.  He was obliged to take the field against one of his
vassals, Hugh of Jaffa. The conflict was not in itself serious
but it gave the new ruler of Damascus, Shams cl-muluk Isma‘il
an opportunity to recover Banyas (15th December 1132) Just at
the same critical moment news came to the king that his presence
was urgently required in the north.  Pons of Tripolis had been

' Tyre xiv. 35 cf. Barheb. 318, dating apparently in anno graec. 1441, ic. before
st October vigs.

? Tyre xiii. 34 (before Whitsunday. ice. June 2nd). The date is important ecanse
it helpn to determine that of Baldwin's death (p. 130,00 10, The year is that following
the events of xiii. 23, which belong to 1128, Ordericus ain 23 gives 1129 and Boucuet
aii. g82 eachudes an eatlier year. Sice Fulk wirived i the middle of spring (be-
ginnng of April2) his marriage probably ok place not Later than the middie of May.

3 Tyre niv. 4-8, without indicating how soun after Fulk’s accession he went to
Antioch.  Kem. iii. 664 alludes to the civil war in Antioch under A, 2236 (=230l
November 15 3i—11th November 1131); LA, i, 400 refers to it under Aat. ga7.

4 Ko, i 664,

PLACQ 793, (397). Abul-mehasin jii. zor gives A, g27 which includes
December 1132 o that Recucil wrongly has Aab. 133 Tyre xive 17 names Taj
cl-muluk as ruler of Damascus. e dates the capture of Banyas at the time of the
trouble with Hugh of Jafla.

9—2
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defeated by a band of Turkomans and was shut up in the castle
of Barin (Mons Ferrandus)'. Fulk at once proceeded to his
rescue. He raised the siege and drove off the enemy?.  He also
took part in an expedition shortly afterwards from Antioch
against Sawar of Aleppo. Sawar was defeated near Kinnesrin
in the beginning of January 1133% Before Fulk returned to
Jerusalem it was decided to invite Raymond of Poitou to be
prince of Antioch He was a noble at the court of Henry I of
England and readily accepted the invitation. But he did not
arrive in Syria until the year 1136.

Shams el-muluk’s capturc of Banyas in December 1132 was
the commencement of a carcer of promise which was soon cut
off. Hama was surrendered to him on the Gth of August 1133,
after two days attack, and Shaizar then became tributary®  In
September Shams cl-muluk was in Damascus. Two months
later he captured Shakif tirun, a fortress in the district of
Sidon. Its occupant had been an enemy both to Moslems and
to Christians®  All this activity now stirred the Latins into
action. In 1134 Fulk invaded the Hauran. Shams el-muluk
caused his retreat by a counter invasion of the territories of
Jerusalem?. It is not clear what his general policy towards the
Latins would have been had he lived. In Scptember 1134
he agreed to a temporary peace” and in the beginning of the

VEALQ 3990 (in Aan. 237). W Tyre makes the Alepins the besiegers and
calls ** Sanguineus ™ (Zanks) their leader.

2 LA, without paming Fulk. Cf. Kem. i, 664 1.

3 LA. i. 792 relates this separatcly before the repulse of the Turkomans but dates
in Safar 237 (i.c. before 1oth January 1133).  He says Sawar was supported by many
Turkomans (cf. Wm Tyre). Kem. iii. 66& dates in Rabi* @ £28 (January 1134) if
the text is correct (cf. n. 2).  He adds some particulars to [.A.'s account.  Possibly
Fulk licvieged and captured the castle of Kusair, near Antioch, before he returned home
(vec p. 133, n. 6). During his absence the * castellum Amaldi ©° was fortified for the
protection of pilgrims to Jerusalem from the attacks of the garrison of Ascalon (Tyre
xiv. R: cl. p. 49, 0. 1),

4 Tyre xiv. 9. \Wm Tyre relates the capture of Banyas and the conflict with
Hugh of Jafla (xiv. 18-1¥) after giving his account of the expedition to the north
(xiv. 6-9). Probably this expedition intervencd in the midst of the troubles in
Jerualem between the events of xiv. 15-17 and those of xiv. 18.

8 LA.i. 397 f.; Kem. iii. 666 has the same manth, Shawal, and possibly same
year, %37, ¢ LA. i 401. 7 Sibt dii. 850,

* LA.i. 403, Dhu'l-ka‘da 238 (ends 215t September 1134).  Cf. Tyre xiv. 19 (two
years after the capture of Banyas). \Wm Tyre speaks of the truce as pacem temporalem
and »ay» the captives made at Banyas in 1132 were released.
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following ycar he was assassinated at the instigation of private
enemies (3o0th January t1135)".

This event brought Zanki once more to Syria. He lcarned
the news at Rakka, which he had just scized by an act of
trecachery (7th February)., Its possession further sccured the
way between Mosul and Aleppo. By a rapid move llama was
regained?, but such promptitude was of no avail against Damas-
cus. Mu'in cd-din Anar, a mamluk of Tugtakin's, directed its
affairs for the time*  On the 16th of March Zanki gave his
recognition to Shihab ed-din Mahmud, brother of the late prince.
Anar received the important position of governor of lloms
when it was surrendered to Mahmud by Kirkhan's children and
officers®.  In May 1136 the command of the army and the chicf
power in Damascus passed into the hands of the emir Bazwash?,

From 1130 to 1134 the chronicle of Sawar's battles with the
Latins of Antioch and Edessa contains nothing of great impor-
tancet.  Each side attacked the other as opportunity offered.
The fight at Kinnesrin in January 1133 was the chief engagement

' orgth Rabia' ii 229, calendar date oot February vi3s (LAL i 403, Kem, iii. 668,
Tbn Kh. i. 274 and Abulfida iii. 4&8). Nccording to Ihn Kh. the day was Thursday
and so January 3ist, but since Kem. calls it a Wadnesday it is probable that the as-
sassitation took place on the night of Wednesday joth January.

* RKem i, 6705 LA i 416 i nghtly in harmony with this <o that the Recueil
editor’s pote is in error, 3 T.AL Q. 408

4 Abuliida, Recueil i 22, Adt. 230 (heging 1ith October s132). He wasin Homs
on the 1gth June 1137 (Ken dii. 672, of. also LA 42000 Recueil Ataz is another
reading of the name Anar.  According to van Berchem the correct pronunciation is
Onor or Unur.  Wm Tyre writes ** \inardus.”

5 LA. i. 416 (Sha‘han z30).

& After Zanki left Syria, Sawar engaged in war without suceess against Joscelin
and also again attacked Atharib (Kem. diic 060 dates in Aan 228 but the previous
correction to g2g= A, 1120 may be again required). Before Joscelin’s death
Kaisun was besieged for a short time by the sultan of lconium (Tyre siv. 3,
whose date, about the time of Fulk's accession, i~ contirmed by Barheb. 318, avao
Srces 1443 16 before October 1igi). In At 237 (rath November 1132—310st
October 1133) * Baldwin ™ of Jerualem 2 Fulk) captured the castle of Kusair
(Barheb. 311).  Sometime before the battie of Kinesrin (January 1133) Kadmus way
retaken from the Latins and bought by the snailian chief Abw'l-fath (Kem. i, 6683
LA i 400 in Al £27). Shortly after Kinnesrin Sawar defeated adetachment of the
army of Antioch and reinforcements from Fdewa (LA. i, 793, Kem. iii. 0g).  In
Jumada i 837 (April 1133) he invaded the terrtory of Tell bashir (LA, i 400,
cf. Kem. iii. 665). In a.t. 838 he made an expedition into the distriet south and
south-west of Aleppo (Kem. iii. 667). In this same year there was war between the
Latins and the ruler of Malatiya (I.A. i. 403, 793).
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that was fought. Neither castles nor towns scem to have been
lost or gained on cither side. Very different is the record of
Zanki's achicvements in the spring of 1135, He resolved to
attack thos¢ Latin strongholds which still lay in the very
necighbourhood of Aleppo.  His brief campaign was a triumphal
progress. The Latins were taken by surprisc and no army
resisted his operations.  Atharib fell first. It was captured on
the 17th of April.  Other successes followed in quick succession.
Zarcdna made no scrious resistance.  Ma‘arat cn-nu‘man, Kafr
tab? and all the country between Aleppo and Hama was restored
to the Moslem faith. It was Zanki's first campaign against the
Latins and was conspicuously successful®.  From these conquests
Zanki turncd to an attack on Homs.  After a feint on Barin he
swiftly approached the city. \While he was laying waste the
ncighbourhood news reached him that a Latin army had taken
the ficld at last. It was commanded by Pons of Tripolis® and
doubtless included the forces both of Antioch and of Tripolis.
Zanki advanced towards Kinnesrin, where the Latins were, and
drove them off, casily it scems.  Then he returned to Homs and
for ten days in the beginning of August occupicd himsclf in
burning the ficlds round about and in delivering attacks on the
city”. Immediatcly afterwards Zanki left Syria, for his presence
was urgently required in Mosul and Bagdad. For more than
another year he was involved in the wars of the sultan and the
caliph. But the weakness of Antioch had been laid bare by the
cvents of the summer.  Zanki's licutenant Sawar took the lesson
to heart. In 1136 Antioch suffered an invasion unparalleled in
its previous history. Sawar carried firc and sword across the
principality to Laodicca, on the coast. A\ hundred villages were
given to the flames®.  The plunder of Laodicea itself was only
part of the rich booty brought back to Aleppo.

Vst Rajab g39 (Kem. iii. 650). ? Kem. iii. 671.

3 LA, divides the captures of this campaign between 1130 (Atharih) and 1137
(Ma‘ara and Kafr tal) during the siege of Barin (LA, i. 423, ii. 110).

4 Kem. iii. 631 **son of I'ons,” who did not succeed until 1135,

3 Kem. iii. 671 (dating in the last ten days of Shawal).

¢ Kem. Wilken represents the expedition as one into Cilicia, where there is another
Laodicea.  An attempt to surprise Balatunus made by the emir of Bikisrayil belongs

to this period (A.)t. 230). Troops from Antioch raised the siege (Nuwairi quoted by
van Herchem, Juscrip. 494).



AD. 1135-36 FULK’S NORTHEKRN POLICY 135

The weakness of Antioch in these years, 11335-36, is explained
by the weakness of its government.  Two partics intrigued for
supremacy in the princedom.  Bohemond's wife Alice was
nominal ruler at last.  Fulk was persuaded by her sister, his wife
Mclisend, to abstain from interference'. The party which
supported Constance awaited the arrival of Raymond of Poitou.
The patriarch craitily persuaded Alice that Raymond might
become her husband.  In these circumstances there was no one
in Antioch to take the lead against Zanki nor was there mutual
confidence between the contending parties in the divided city.
Fulk of Jerusalem was the one hope of the situation and might
have come to the rescue.  Possibly he regarded himself as no
longer responsible because of his agreement with Alice. The
simplest way of acting on it was to abstain from all interference
in the affairs of the north.  His presence in Antioch for any
purpose was sure to produce complications. At the same time
Fulk's inactivity may also be viewed as the trivinph of a new
policy in the south. Even in Baldwin's lifetime there was a
party which complained that the king wasted the strength of
Jerusalem and endangered the safcty of the Holy Cross in remote
and perilous enterprises® e scemed neglectful of his proper
kingdom in his zeal for the interests of the north. It was Bald-
win's experience as ruler of Edessa which influenced his policy.
He knew the danger which threatened the northern states from
Mosul and Aleppo, and he understood how the interests of
Jerusalem were at stake in the issue of the struggle.  Fulk had
not the same grasp of the situation nor the same wide outlook,
He was the first of the kings of Jerusalem to be trained in an
atmosphere of “ separatism.”  The others had shared in a com-
mon cause and learned that the suffering and success of one
member affected all the other members too.  Fulk neither under-
stood the true interests of Jerusalem nor realised the gravity
of the situation in the north. The Moslems were left to deal
with Antioch and Edessa.  Tripolis was a dependency of Jeru-
salem and continued to reccive assistance from it,

Fulk has also been charged with incapacity and weakness of

¥ Tyre xiv. 10,
* Cf. Fulcher iii. o,
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character’.  This estimate of him is founded on certain state-
ments made by William of Tyre. He is represented as more
than sixty years of age, a worn out man, with his memory alinost
gone, controlled by favourites. In recality when Fulk became
king he was about forty ycars old; he was decliberately chosen
by Baldwin and his councillors as a fit successor and he justified
the choice by frequent displays of decision and energy. It may
be said, cven, that in his reign the kingdom of Jerusalem enjoyed
its period of greatest prosperity. It was Fulk’s northern policy,
not his general ability, which was at fault. William of Tyre is
not to be relied on in justification of the contrary view?,

In Jerusalem the garrison of Ascalon was again active in its
depredations during the ycars 1132-36%.  Emboldened by
frequent successes and continually reinforced from Egypt it was a
standing mecnace on the borders. To guard the road from Jaffa
to Jerusalem a castle was fortified at Bait nuba early in 1133,
Later a scheme of planting castles at intervals round the city,
within an 8-12 miles radius, was adopted. In pursuance of this

-plan a fortress was crected at Bait Jibrin (Jibelin) in 1136, It
was situated on the cdge of the plain at the foot of the hills
cast of Ascalon, twelve miles away. The village and the district
were the property of the hospital of St John in Jerusalem and
the fortress was accordingly committed to the care of the Master
and brethren of that order. This was the beginning of the
territorial influence of the knights Hospitallers in the neighbour-
hood of Ascalon and is also the first known instance of their
activity as a military order.  Since the capture of Jerusalem by
the Latins they had been zealous as a brotherhood -devoted to
the nursing of the sick and to works of charity®. Inspired now,
it may be supposed, by the example of the knights Templars
they extended the range of their activitics and also became a

¥ So Wilken and others. ? See Kugler's criticism in Studien 49 fl.

3 Tyre xiv. 8 and 23,

¢ Before the first crusade there was a Christian hospital in Jerusalem founded by
a citizen of Amalh for the care of pilgnms. When the crusaders took Jerusalem the
*“xenodochium ™ was superintended by a certain Gerard,  1is work rapidly developed
under the new conditions and received the support of Godfrey, Baldwin I and many
others who recognised its value.  The pourer pilgrims and expecially the sick were

the olijects of his care.  Gerard remainad at the head of the institution until his death
in September t130.
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military order. The transition was made under the guidance of
the second Master, Raymond du Puy(1120-1160). It is significant
that from the first in their new capacity the protection of the
Latin borders was their special duty. It was on the borders
that the service of the military orders was most required, and as
their wealth increased and their organisation was perfected they
became the most cfficient defenders of the Holy Land.  Mcan-
time from 1136 the knights of Bait Jibrin cffectively checked
the raids of the garrison of Ascalon.

The year 1137 was an cventful one in Syria. In the carly
part of the ycar the army of Damascus under Bazwash! invaded
Tripolis, encouraged, doubtless, by the success of Sawar's invasion
of Antioch in 1136. In March? a battle was fought in which
Pons was defeated.  He fled amongst the hills of Lebanon, was
captured by the inhabitants and put to death.  1is son Raymond
succeeded him and at once took what revenge he could on the
dwellers amongst the hills.  They were even suspected of having
invited Bazwash to undertake his expedition.

After this Zanki returned to Syria.  He reached Aleppo on
the 15th of June. True to his former policy he at once renewed
the sicge of Iloms*  Mu'in cd-din Anar was governor of the
city®,  After negotiations and attacks which occupied some three
weeks Zanki relinquished his attempt (11th July)?, and turned
away to the sicge of the Latin castle of Barin.  Raymond of
Tripolis was joined by Fulk in an cffort to raise the sicge.
Zanki heard of their approach and surprised the Latins on the
march, entangled in the hills.  Raymond was taken prisoner and
Fulk teok refuge in Barin, where he now became one of the
besicged.  Zanki again attacked the castle® and by a strict

' LA i g9 Tyre xiv. 13 (Bereuge = Bazway).

3 LLA. Rajab g31.  The exact date of Pons' death. Sunday 4th Rajab s34, 28th
March 1137, is given by Cond. arab. Quatremere (Kugler, Studien g2, note 10).

3 The dates are given by Kem. iii. 672, In LA i 420 Shathan is a teatnal error
for Shawal.

¢ Kem. iii. 672 (Recueil Anar or Oner); 1AL i, 420 (Recucil Maz).

* 20th Shawal g31 (ILA. i. 421, Recueil 1oth July). LA i 11x under A, 837
{=1143) gives what may be a wrongly dated reference to these events and thase of
A, 1138 HHoms was besicgred and captured in Shawal £37 and Zanki spent the
following winter in the territory of Damascus.

® Tyre and LA. i. 481. Kem. iii. 673 docs not mention the first attack on Barin
and explains Raymond'’s advance againat Zanki as an attempit to relieve lloms.
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investment soon reduced its defenders to serious straits.  The
approach of another relicf force induced Zanki to offer favourable
terms of surrender.  They were accepted by the garrison, who
did not know that help was close at hand. Frec cxit was
allowed to thosc in the castle and the prisoners taken in the
recent battle were released. This was in the third week of
August’. The relieving army dispersed when the news reached
them ; it had been commanded by Raymond of Aatioch.  Barin
was an important capture, for its garrison had been a scourge to
the Moslems of the plain which stretches towards Iloms and
Hama.

While Moslems and Latins were thus engaged a Greek army
was on the point of entering Syria. The interference of the
Grecks once more in the affairs of the Latin states is the most
novel feature in the history of the year 1137. The emperor
John had greatly strengthened the position of the empire in
Asia Minor. In Cilicia this brought him into rivalry with the
Latins of Antioch and with Leo the Armenian.  After Bohe-
mond’s death a proposal was made that a son of his should
marry Constance and become prince of Antioch.  The emperor
was much aggriecved when Raymond of Poitou was preferred.
It was probably in the latter part of 1136 that Raymond arrived
in Antioch and marricd the child Constance.  Alice was com-
pelled to resign her position and Raymond took the reins of
government.  This scttlement of affairs was one cause which led
the emperor to invade Cilicia in the summer of 1137. The
expedition was dirccted also in part against the Armenian prince
Lco®  The Greek army reduced the principal towns of Cilicia,
made a prisoner of the Armenian prince and then advanced
against Antioch. News of this advance brought Raymond
hurricdly back from his cxpedition to the relicf of Barin.

} In the last ten days of Dhu'l-ka‘da, i.c. 10~19 August (Kem. iii. 673). I.A. and

Wm Tyre do not support Kem.'s intimation that the castle was destroyed before
evacuation and it is 1n itsell improbable.

? 1im cl-athir supposes that the emperor came to co-operate with the Latins against
the Mnlems !

3 According to Ki i. 213 the emperor was besieging Anazarba when
Raymomnd came to Fulk's assistance. Tyre xiv. 26 may be understond to say that
he was close at hand (pro foribus). It is incredible that Antioch was already invested.
According 1o an Armenian chronicle the emperor encamped before Antioch on the
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Antioch was bombarded for some days by the emperor's sicge
engiies and then Raymond judged it prudent to yicld. The
terms imposed were that he should swear allegiance to the
emperor and hold Antioch as a fief, and, further, that as soon as
Aleppo, Shaizar, Hama and [{oms were conquered and handed
over to him he should surrender Antioch entirely.  One cannot
suppose that these terms were agreeable to Raymond.  Perhaps
he and his advisers were influenced by the conviction that the
Moslem towns, for which he was to exchange Antioch, could not
be captured. It was agreed that there should be a joint campaign
agrainst them next summer.  Meantime the emperor, having re-
ceived Raymond’s oath of fealty and seen his banner planted on
the citadel of Antioch, returned to Cilicia to spend the winter.
The agreement was made about the beginning of Scptember?,
After this Zanki resumed his campaign against the depen-
dencies of Damascus.  The presence of the Greek army did not
affect his plans.  An cmbassy from the emperor, shortly after
the 10th of Scptember?, conveved, no doubt, what appeared to
be satisfactory assurances®  The departure of the Greeks to
Cilicia was rcassuring.  There was no cvidence that those who
had acted this summer as Rayvmond's encmies would return next
year to be his allies.  Bazwash of Damascus on the other hand
had recently given proofs of an energy and activity which might
be dangerous.  Zanki accordingly resolved to strike more directly
at his territories.  About the middle of October, after an attack
on lloms, he started southward. e threatened Ba‘albek as he
passed and swept through the Bika'. e captured the fortress
of ‘Ain jar at its southern extremity and received the submission
of the governor of Banyas. It was after the 17th of December
when he turned north once more to resume the sicge of THomss,

20th of August (Journal asiatique, 188y, xiii. 73), i.c. after the surrender of Barin (as
determined on p. 138, no 1), Leo died a prisoner in Constantinople anno (raec. 1459
(Barheh. 343).

¥ Acconding to Kem. iii. 674 the emperor left Antioch shortly before the 10th of
September.

t This is the date when the embaswy left Bagras (22nd Dhu'l-hijja, Kem. iii. 674).

3 The only conflict with the Greeks, it appears, was a skirmish just before this in
which the Mosl were led by Sawar (Kem. iii. 674).

4 All these particulars are from Kem. iii. 674 ; he calls the foriress of * Ain jar,
Majdal.
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Early in 1138 Raymond ordered the arrest of the Moslem
merchants and of others of the same faith who were resident in
Antioch (January-February).. Before the end of March the
emperor and his army had returned to Antioch and the allies
commenced their campaign on the 3ist of that month. They
marched, in the first place, to Buza'a, which was reached on
Easter Sunday, the 3rd of April?, and which capitulated six
days later (April gth)>.  Four hundred of the inhabitants are said
to have become Christians in order to save their lives.  Others
were put to death in spite of the terms of the capitulation.
During the ten days which the allies spent in this neighbourhood
cxpeditions were sent out in all directions, cven across the
Euphratest.  Zanki meantime remained at Iloms and sent
Sawar with rcinforcements to Aleppo, which entered the town
on the gth of April® On Thursday the 14th® the emperor's
army approached the city, having spent a day on the road from
Buza'a. Next Tuesday they assaulted the town and the garrison
sallicd out in retaliation”. But no other encounter is recorded.
On Wednesday the allies marched away.  The scarcity of water
and of supplics in the neighbourhood is given as the reason of this
retreat”,  Next day the garrison of Atharib deserted the castle
and the Greeks occupied it. The line of march was southward
and Kafr tab was captured after a brief resistance.  The desti-
nation of the army was Shaizar and that was rcached on the

V Jumada i. A g32 (Kem. bi. 671).

? 21t Rajab, calendar date 4th April (Kem. iii. 678). Tyre xv. 1 says the army
left Antioch about the 1t of Avril, but he passes over everything that happened
between that and the siege of Shaizar. Kem. iii. 678 gives the date when the
emperor started as Thursday in Faster week, i.e. 3ist March.

3 Kem. iii. 675 says the siege lasted seven days and L.\, i. 412 dates the surrender
on the 2zth of Rajab, calendar date 8th April.

¢ Niketas i. 317. The period of ten days is from Kem. iii. 6;5f. and is to be
reckoned from Easter Sunday to Wudnesday 1st Sha‘ban (cf. note 6).

8 2;th Rajab £32 (Kem.).

¢ According to Kem, iii. 676 they left Buza‘a on Wednewlay sth Sha‘ban and
reachedd Aleppo next day, on Thurulay the 6th.  sth and 6th are herc textual errors
for 15t and 1nd, as the days of the week indicate, and in agr with the statement
that the emperor was encamped at Buza‘a for ten days. The Recueil editor wrongly
alters the days of the weck into agreement with the month dates.

¥ Snceesfully acconding to Kem. iii. 676, unsucces-fully according to Niketasi. 2181

* The former by Kinnamos i. 314, the latter by Niketas i. 118,
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28th of April>. The town lics on a formidable rocky ridge
which is defended on once side by the Orontes. It was the
possession of an independent emir.  The sicge lasted twenty-
four days. Several times the emperor's troops penctrated the
lower part of the town.  But the castle at the head of the rock
defied his cfforts. It was a fortnight before the sicge engines
were got rcady.  They played ineffectually on the walls for ten
days and then the siege was broken up (215t May)=,

This decision was the emperor's and was no doubt chiefly
duc to the slackness of his allics and their failure to co-opcrate
with him3  The whole scheme, of which the sicge of Shaizar
was a part, must now have scemed hopeless. Zanki's resistance
was still in reserve. A Turkish army had been gathered by the
orders of the sultan and had crossed the Euphratest. The
Moslems of Iconium were invading Cilicia®.  The allies were
not united. Raymond is not likely to have been zealous
to gain any of ihe towns whose conquest involved his surrender
of Antioch. The emperor, accordingly, accepted a promise of
tribute from the emir of Shaizar and the gifts which he gladly
offered®.  The allies returned to Antioch, there to continue their
quarrels until the Greeks retired to Cilicia, It was some years
betore the emperor John came back to Syria.

The mainspring of Zanki's policy in Syria is again clearly
revealed by his movements after the sicge of Shaizar.  Kafr tab
was abandoned by the Greeks as they retreated, and occupicd
by the Moslems that very day (21st May).  But Zanki was in
no haste to attempt the recovery of the places he had lost®,  He
may have judged it prudent to await the final departure of the
emperor. [lc returned by preference once more to Homs, deter-
mined to bring that city under his control.  Without much

! These dates are all from Kem. iii. 6761 The calendar dates are cach a day
Jater than thine determined by the davs of the week.

2 Saturday gth Ramadan (Kem. iii. 678%).  Kem.'s dates agree exactly with LLA's
statement that the sicge lasted 24 days (i. 428).

3 Wm Tyre. 1.A. says that Zanki sowed discond by his representations,

¢ Kem. iii. 637K, * Niketas i. 223 (cf. 210).

¢ Tyre xv. 2 and the Greek sources.

? Under Zanki's governor of Hama (Kem. iii. 678).

% He demanded the surrender of Famiya and sent a troop of cavalry after the
CGreeks as they retreated (Kem. iii. 67%). Niketas i. 221 implies hiv pursuit was
unsuccessful.
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dclay Shihab ed-din Mahmud decided to accept his proposals.
He may have feared a repetition of the invasion of the winter or
have been apprehensive of attack from the side of Jerusalem.
Homs was given up in exchange for Barin and two other fort-
resscs. Peace was scaled by intermarriage; Zanki wedded
Mahmud's mother and a daughter of the atabek was given to
Mahmud. This scttlement was made in the month of June!.
The capture of *Arka from the Latins and its demolition may be
dated after this®. Buza'a was recovcered on the 27th of September?
and Atharib a fortnight later, on the 1oth of Octobert. The
Moslems lost nothing by the Greek invasion.  Antioch, on the
other hand, was wcakened by the loss of its Cilician towns and
Raymond’s spirit of enterprise was discouraged by the penalty
which was now attached to the conquest of Aleppo and its sister
towns. On the 20th of October a severe carthquake visited
Aleppo and the neighbourhood. Six hundred people are said
to have perished in the ruins of Atharib. The shocks continued
until the summer of next year. Zanki returned to Mosul, where
he waged war with the Ortoks, and Sawar continued to act as
governor of Aleppo®.

The yecar 1139 marks a turning-point in the history of
Damascus. From the time of Zanki's appearance in Syria
Damascus was attacked on two sides, by the Latins of the south
and the Moslems of the north. There can be little doubt which
attack was the more dangerous. The Latins were quict ncigh-
bours, on the whole, after their abortive cxpedition in 1129,
When the peace of 1134 expired it may not have been formally
renewed but there was very little war from that datc to 11394
Zanki's attitude and policy were widely differcnt. He proved

¥ Kem. iii. 659,

? A £32 after the Greeks had retumned to their own country (1.A. ii. 102).

2 Tuemlay 19th Mubarram £33, calendar date 26th September (Kem. iii. 679);
Recueil 16th September is presumably a misprint.

4 Kem. iii. 679. [.A. i. 426 is not to be unduntood of an earlicr recapture of
Atharib (cf. Kem. idii. 636).

3 Kem. iii. 680 relates an expedition of his protmbly in the earlicr parnt of 1139
(A.11. 833) aiter Zanki's departure. A defeat on the way home ncutralised his first
success,

* In the summer of 1137 when Fulk was away in Tripolis Bazwash invaded

Palestine and plundered Nablus (Kem. iii. 674, Tyre xiv. 27). Next cummer, probably,
Dictiich of Flanders arrived at the head of a crusading band (Tyre xv. 6, after the
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himself a persistent and unscrupulous aggressor.  Every onc of
his three campaigns in Syria clearly showed that his Moslem
ncighbours were in danger from his schemes.  He was unremit-
ting in his cfforts to subduc Damascus and its dependencies.
The scttlement of 1138 was a promise of security but the cvents
of 1139 proved it to be delusive.  One obvious remedy for this
chronic cvil was a policy of alliance between Damascus and
- Jerusalem.  When Zanki threatened Damascus once more in
1139 Mu'in cd-din Anar resolved to appeal for help to Fulk
of Jerusalem. By sccuring alliance with him he saved the
situation and inaugurated a new period in the relations betwecen
Damascus and its neighbours.

Zanki's excusc for interfering in the affairs of Damascus and
renewing hostilitics against it was the assassination of Shihab ed-
din Mahmud. It took place on the night of the 22nd of June
1136".  His nominal successor was Jemal ed-din Muhammed,
another son of Buri.  Mu'in ed-din Anar, the dcliverer of
Damascus in 1135 and the defender of Iloms in 1137-38,
became wazir and actual rulerz. There was need for a
strong man such as Anar at this crisis, if the independence of
Damascus was to be preserved. When it became clear what
Zanki's intentions were, and that he would respect nothing but
superior force, Anar sent an cenvoy to Fulk of Jerusalem to
ncgotiate an alliance with him.  Through Usama ibn munkidh?
he offered to defray by monthly payments the cost of the troops
which might be sent, and agreed that Banyas should be handed

Greek invasion of 1138, **subscquente aestate ™). Fulk and he undertook an ex-
pedition against a castle east of the lower part of the Jordan and destroyal it During
their absence a Moslem force crossed the Jordan and invaded southern "alestine, but
without any great success.  Banyas was not subject 10 Damascus but it alvo appean
to have been attacked in the year A1 233, ending 27th August 113y (LA Q. 833).

Ve Friday night 23nl Shawal 233 (Kem, iii. 6N1); thn Kh. i. 278 namex the
same day of the month but says it was Thursday night (i.e. the night of Wedneslay
218t June).

2 It has been assumed by several modern writers, such as Weil and Kugler, that
Anar was practically ruler of Damascus from 1138 onwards.  This scems to be an
crror (comp. pages 133, 137).

¥ Usama’s name is mentioned because his antobiography has been preserverl. It
is ably edited by Hartwig Derenbourg and is a mine of information reganding the
private and social hfe of the times.  Usama’s home was Shaizar.  In 1138 he was
compelled to leave it because of the cnmity of his uncle.  Before that time he saw
service under Zanki.
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over to the Latins after its capture from Zanki's governor. He
urged that Zanki was the common foc of all Syrian states and
that if he gained Damascus thc Latins would suffer by the
increase of his power'. The Latins were convinced that his
arguments were reasonable. They were specially desirous to
recover Banyas and agrced to help him.

Zanki rcached Aleppo in the beginning of August (1139).
From there he marched south to Ba‘albek, to which he laid siege
on the 25th of August®. The town was captured on the gth of
October?, and the citadel surrendered on the 12th  Zanki
swore by the Koran and the divorce of his wives to sparc the
garrison of the citadel if they would surrender. He kept his
promise by flaying the governor and hanging most of the others,
thirty-seven in all.  He then advanced on Damascus and
reached Dariya on the 7th of November’.  He does not appear
to have attempted a regular siege and negotiations proved futile.
The inclement season may have prevented military operations
during the winter®. Thc death of Jemal ed-din Mubammed on
the 27th of March 11407 raised Zanki’s hopes. But Anar main-
tained his position and appointed Mujir cd-din Abak to the

! These are named in Tyre xv. 7 as amongst the motives that influenced the Latins.

2 st Mubaniam 834 (Kem. ini. 681). 1AL 1. g32 says he arnived at Bataliek on
toth Dhu'l-hijja £33, calendar date the i8th of August, cxactly 10 days carlier
(Recueil wrongly gives 30th August).  This is confirmed by Abu Ya‘la quoted in
Ibn Kh. iv. 484 (sicge commenced Thursday soth Dhu'l-hijja £32, i.c. 17th August
1139, if A.M. 833 be substituted for Aan. 832). AL in his Kamil corrects his state-
ment in the Atabeks iic 104 that the sivge was after the death of Jemal ed-din.

3 Monday 14th Safar £ 34. calendar date 1oth October (Kem. iii. 6%1); so Ibn Kh.
iv. 4%y without the day of the week.

¢ In Kem. iii. 681 Thurwday asth Safar §34, but as the 2sth was a Sunday it
should no doubt be read 1sth Safar 234, of which the calendar date is 11th October.
The correction here required gives a day after the calendar date and that in note 3
a day before the calendar date, so that Kem. seems to have derived his information
here from two different sources (with divergent reckonings of the month).

% g3th Rabi*i 234 (1AL 0. 434).  Kem. iii. 681 gives the middle of Rabhit i, but,
assuming textual error on one side or the other. the earlier date is the more probable.

¢ I( 24th Jumada i in Kem. iii. 682 belongs to A.H. 834 it proves that Zanki was in
Alcppo on the 16th December 1139. It scems rather however 10 belong to the year
AN 838 (cf. p. o148, 0. 5)

7 i.e. the night of Thurulay 8th Sha‘ban 334 (according to Arabic reckoning the
night of the 28th of March 1140, calendar date 2gth March; 1bn Kh. i. 375). The
same date without the day of the week is given by Kem. iii. 682 (Recueil 3gth March)
and L.A. i. 438 (Recueil joth March).
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vacant cmirate. On the 24th of April' Zanki marched from
Damascus into the Hauran intending to attack the Latins on
their way from Tiberias where they were assembled.  After
waiting vainly for a month he returned to Damascus (25th May)?,
He was laying waste the country after his rcturn when the
Latins joined forces with their allies. Zanki did not risk a
battle but retired at once to Ba‘albek® Then the allies proceeded
together to attack Banyas. Anar fulfilled his agreement by
joining in the sicge.  Raymond of Antioch* and Raymond of
Tripolis both took part.  Moslems and Latins fought side by
side and vied with onc another in their zeal. It is not certain
when the siege commenced nor how long it lasted®. It was
found after a few days that a siege tower was required, and the
wood for its construction was got by Anar from Damascus.
The huge “machine” towered over the walls of the little town.
There was no escape from the discharge of its missiles. The
governor did not delay to accept the favourable terms which
Anar was cmpowered to offer’.  All this time Zanki lay at
Baalbek.  When Banyas capitulated he made one defiant dash
on Damascus and then retired?, never to return. His name was
mentioned in the recitation of public prayer® and with that
acknowledgment he was, perforce, content.  He renounced his
long cherished hopes of gaining Damascus and never returned

V ath Ramadan 234, Kem. i 683, LA i 438 (in Recueil given as a4th and 25th
April respectively 3 compare p. 144, 0. 7).

3 LA 435 [ (6th Shawal & 44).

S LA 0 436, Tyre xv. 8 is less exact in his chronology.  He names the place
where Zanki encamped Rasaline (2= Ras cl-ma).

¢ On his way Raymond is said to have captured the governor of Banyas, Ibrahim
ilm Torguth, between Banyas and Tyre (LA, i 436, Kem. iii. 682).  According to
Wm Tyre Raymond arrived some time after the commencement of the sicge.

* Tyre av. g says the sicge began on May 1t (Kal. Maii).  This does not agree
with LA date for Zanki's return from the Flauran, which points to some time near
the i<t of June.

¢ These pariiculars are from Tyre xv. 9-10.  Wilken iii. 340, note 3 and 2g0, note
2% says that Banyas was in Christian hands from 1134, This is a mistake which is
followed by Rohricht 233, note 4 although inconsistent with his own statement on
page 120f.

T LA i 437 Kem i, 682 says he entered Aleppo 24th Jumada i, i.c. sth January
t141 (asuming the year to be At %35 as scems probable ; the Recueil editor
supposes the year to be £34).

* Kem. iii. 681; 1.A. ii. 1038 exaggerates his success.

S C \Q
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again to Syria, although his carcer had still six years to run.
The Latin alliance had been conspicuously successful. Anar
adhered to his wise policy and Damascus continued to be at
peace under his prudent government. The presence of the
Latins in Syria did not affect the Moslem city. For scven years
it was equally undisturbed by the Latins of Jerusalem and by
the Moslems of northern Syria. ’

Fulk was well satisficd to allow his kingdom to rest in peace.
Anar gave him no cause of offence, the borders of Tripolis
were undisturbed and the garrison of Ascalon hardly stirred®.
Being thus left alone he was content that the boundaries
of his kingdom should remain as they were. Palestine was
conquered and no danger was in sight. The “spirit of the
second gencration,” as it may be called, took possession of
the Latins of Jerusalem. The men of the first generation
regarded all Moslem Syria as an unoccupied promised land.
Their successors viewed the Moslems as joint occupants with
themselves. The country which was theirs “by divine right” was
practically co-cxtensive with the land they now occupicd. They
discovered that their ncighbours had much in common with
themselves. They adopted Eastern dress and Fastern habits
and ccased to be “cxiles” in a foreign land. The purpose of
the first crusade was accomplished and its force was spent.

The latter part of Fulk's rcign is marked by much activity
in castle building (1140-43). On the cast of the Decad Sca the
strong castle of Kerak was built?, to incrcasc the protection
alrcady given by Shaubak or Mont Royal. The Templars
erccted another at Safed. Two new castles were built in the
dircction of Ascalon. Onc was ten miles to the north of
Ascalon, at Yabna, on the site and constructed from the ruins
of an ancient town. Its name was Hibelin or Ibelin and it was
gifted by the king to one Balian who took his name from the
castle, Balian of lIbclin® Next yecar Blanche garde was built at
Tell es-safiya, eight miles east of Ascalon®. Fulk was killed by a

VLA, i. 438 mentions an attack by it on latin raiders in Ramadan s3g,
Aprl 1141,

? Tyre xv. 21 (?A.D. 1141). 3 Tyre xv. 24 (P A.D. 1143).

¢ Tyre xv. 35 (*“‘anno proxime subsecuto...circa veris initium, hieme transenta™ |
i.e.in A D. 1144?).
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fall from his horse when he was out hunting on the 1oth of
November 1143".  His cldest son Baldwin was thirteen years of
age. His wife Mclisend, daughter of Baldwin I, took the reins
of government.  She was well qualified to do so, and for scveral
years her regency was simply a continuation, in cvery essential
respect, of her husband's reign®,

In Tripolis the year 1142 is made notable by the coming of
the knights Hospitallers to those districts which afterwards
became their chief Syrian possessions.  1lisn cl-akrad, Rafaniya
and other lands and castles in the neighbourhood were handed
over to themm by Raymond. Thus they became the principal
defenders of El-bukai‘a, the valley which gives access to the
coast from the central plains of Syria, and also the ncarest
ncighbours to the town of lloms. Raymond's pledge that he
would not make peace with the Moslems without their consent
shows how important their position was from the very first?,

After Zanki left Syria in 1140 the relations between Antioch
and Aleppo resumed the character which they had possessed in
recent years during the periods of his absence.  The old border
warfare continued as before.  Sawar was still the Moslem Icader,
although another deserter from Damascus, the emir Laja, also
takes a prominent part.  The chronicle of events is meagre and

b Annales i, ii. 431, Gestes 4 and most of the sources give the year 1143.
W Tyre's narrative in xv. 24-27 favours A.b. 1144 although possibly consistent with
A 1143 (cf. po 1gh, notes 3 and 4 avio g clearly dates the event in the November
preceding the fall of Fidessa and «oin 1144% in the chronological framework (xv. 27
and svi. 3) 1142 is the date given.  There is confusion also with regand to the day of
the month : xv. 27 puts the death on the 13th, the 4th day afier the accident ; xvi. 3
ives the roth without qualification. The year 1144 is strongly supported by the
charter in Pauli’s Codice diplomatico i 29, no. 26, in which 1149 is referred o as
Baldwin’s gth year (so G, Dadu, De Fulconis regno, 1894, page 60).  On the other
hand Baldwin H1's age at his accession (13 years, Tyee xvi. 1) supports 1143, since he
was probably born carly in 1120 (cf. p. 130, 0. 1), Gregory i. 186 dates awwo armen.
£92 (commencing 14th February 1142) but since this is also given (i. 187) as the year
of the capture of Fdessa (=A.D. 1144) it is evidence as much in favour of A.b. 1144
asaof A, 1143, On \Wm Tyre's evidence see appendix.

* Peace with Damascus was maintained until 1147, (Sce page 187 [.).

? laroulx, Cantulaire i. no. 144, The charter is dated August 1142 and the grant
included Rafaniya, Barin and all the lands belonging to them, also * Mardabech,”
*Cratum " (= Ilisn el-akrad) and ** castellum Bochee " (=el-lwkai‘a). ‘There is no
record of Barin having been recovered mince its capture by Zanki (page 137 ) but
the revenues of the district may still have been partly or wholly Latin or may have

been treated as such.  The case of Famiya in 1167 is exact\y (he same \p. 1\

AQ=—=2



148 GREEK INVASION AD.1142-43

unimportant’. After an interval of two or threc ycars Raymond
was desirous of peace (spring 1143). He was attacked by a
much more powerful cnemy than Sawar. His territory was
invaded by the Greek emperor and his very independence was
threatened. The Latins nceded all their strength for this con-
test. It was fortunate for them that the Moslems of Aleppo
took no particular advantage of the complications in which they
were involved. But Zanki was on the alert in Mosul.

The emperor John left Syria in 1138 with the intimation
that he would return at the carlicst opportunity. e did
return in the latter part of the year 1142. His intention was to
reduce the Latins of the north to what he considered their due
obedience.  Before the Turkish conquest the Latin possessions
had belonged to the Greeks and the leaders of the first crusade
had sworn to restorc them to the emperor Alexius, On these
grounds John held that the country of Raymond and Joscelin
rightfully belonged to him and that the Latin princes werce only
his vassals. He led his army first against Tell bashir. “Joscelin
attempted no resistance and gave hostages in token of submis-
sion. Then the emperor marched to Antioch. Raymond
refused to admit him to the city and cven repudiated the
agreement of 1137. John was informed that the Latin nobles
held that Raymond had no authority to conclude such a treaty.
As winter was approaching the emperor contented himself with
laying waste the country and then retired to Cilicia®  There he
died in April 1143. e was succeeded by his son Manuel. The
situation was unchanged. Raymond took the aggressive and

! Kem. iii. 683 fl. gives the following particulars : in 1140 Turkoman attacks lead
to retaliation by the Latins ; in the autumn of 1141 a Latin incursion was followed by
a counter attack of Laja’s; in April 1142 Sawar invaded Latin territory ; in the spring
of 1143 Kaymond advanced to Buza‘a and peace was made aiter he retired § in the
end of the year a Latin caravan was plundered by the soldiers of Aleppo (vi. 685) ;
a cavalry skirmish took place in May 1144.  The strong castle of Markab was seized
from a friendly Moslem emir in 1140 by Rainald of Marakiya and Balanyas (Caffarus
aviii. 48 ). In Edessa *Ain tab was captured in 1141 and held for a year by Simon
a Maronite (?) chicf (Gregory i. 183 f.).

* The narrative follows Tyre xv. 20-21. His statement however that Raymond
invited the emperor to Syria (xv. 19 and 20) is improbable. L.A. i. 440 says that
peace was made between the emperor and Kaymond. Some sources speak of the
emperor having actually entered Antioch (see Rihricht, p. 215, w. ).
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invaded Cilicia in the samc year. War was waged for some
timne with varying fortunc partly in Cilicia, partly in the ncigh-
bourhood of Antioch (1143-44). Finally Manuel's gencrals
reduced Raymond to submission. Some time in 1144 he was
compelled to go in person to Constantinople and there take an
oath of allegiance as the emperor’s vassal ',

It was in these circumstances, in 1144, that Zanki captured
the town of Kdessa. Since 1140 his wars in Mesopotamia had
been Moslem wars, chiefly in Ortok territory.  In 1142 he was
at war with the Kurds, in 1143-4.4® he strengthened his position
round Maridin. Throughout these ycars he adhered to his
policy of leaving the Latins undisturbed. It was at the instiga-
tion of the emir of 1larran that he finally attacked Kdessa. But
for his persuasion, so Zanki himself acknowledged, the attack
would not have been made®  In any case the opportunity was
rightly judged. Although Edessa was strongly fortified the
population was chicfly Armenian and Syrian and the Latin
grarrison was small.  Joscelin was absent in Antioch at the time?,
for no danger was anticipated.  Besides the Latins of Idessa at
their best depended for support in serious danger on their neigh-
bours of Antioch and in 1134 this help was not available,
Raymond may not have been in Syria when the crisis came.
At Jeast, in all probability, he was still involved in the conse-
quences of his war with the emperor Manuel.  The contest
between the Greeks and the Latins may thus be held chiefly
responsible for the undoing of LEdessa.  Raymond and Joscelin
were not good friends, but that alone could hardly have induced
Raymond to deny his help® Jerusalem although remote and
now little in touch with northern affairs was Joscelin's only hope.
When Edessa was besieged he hastened in person to Quecn
Meclisend to obtain the help he nceded. Troops were sent in

! Kinnamosi. 127 . The chronology is uncertain (sce Kugler, Studien, p. 74). Wm
Tyre does not mention the war with Manuel at all,

¢ Regarding AL Qi 118 see o137, 0. &

* Kem. iii. 686 3 cf. Barhebracus as in next note. i .

¢ Barheb, 332 says that Joscelin had gone to Antioch (anwo graec. 1456) and that
the inhabitants of larran informed Zanki that Edessa was in a defenceless state.  Cf,
Kem. iii, 68s.

* This is Wm Tyre's explanation of the absence of support from Antioch (xvi. 4).
For criticism of it sce Kugler's Studien,
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response to his appeal, but Edessa was captured before they came
within striking distance. How far they went scems to be unre-
corded. Joscelin himself has been severely blamed for the loss
of Edessa. His failure to raise the siege was largely due, no
doubt, to causes which were beyond his personal control. It
may be said however that he allowed Zanki to take him unduly
by surprise. His residence in Tell bashir, although not in itself
blameworthy’, may have prevented supcervision of the defences of
Edessa. The esscntial fact scems to be that the Latins were
lulled into a feeling of false security by their long continucd
excmption from attack. Joscelin’s personal courage and military
capacity are praised by the Moslem historians®. But his own
resources could not save Edessa and there was little he could do
except appeal for help to others. Secing this was without result
the city was left to defend itself.

The first sign of change in Zanki’s policy towards the Latins
may be obscrved in the summer of 11442 Some Latin castles
in the province of Edessa were then attacked and captured.
Joscelin should have been warned, whercas on the contrary
Zanki was encouraged to proceed. Edessa, the capital, was not
attacked until latc in the ycar. The interval was no doubt
largely spent in preparations, But Zanki carcfully conccealed his
plans. Even when he started for Edessa he led his army first
in another direction. The Moslem troops took their position
under the walls of the city on Tuesday the 28th of November
(1144)% The defence was brave but it lasted no more than
twenty-cight days.  Zanki pressed the sicge with all his power
and employed cvery possible means of attack. The walls and
towers were mined and scven sicge towers were stationed round
the city. At last a great brecach was made in one of the walls.
The garrison fought bravely in the breach, but this weakened
their defence at other points and the enemy swarmed over the

! Against Wm Tyre. Kugler, Studien 73 (. gives reasons for holding that Tell
bashir and not Edessa was the home of the Joscelins.

3 Cf. 1.A. i. 433. But there may be confusion with Joscelin 1.

3 Kem. iii. §88 only gives the year (A.M. 838, ending 3rd July 1144). DBut this
movement is not likely to have been long before the final attack on the capital.

¢ Barheb. 333.
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walls into the town (23rd December). The usual massacre
followed. For threc hours the sword “drank the blood of old
and young, men and women, pricsts and deacons, cocnobites
and hermits, monks and virgins, infants, bridegrooms and brides.”
The ruthlessness which marks Zanki's whole carcer again found
illustration two days later on the 25th of December?, when the
garrison of the citadel surrendered.  Zanki pledged his word
that the defenders should be spared and then, in spite of that,
sent at least the Latins amongst them to cxecution. Zanki's
*humanity " on this occasion has been praised by some modern
writers and it is truc that the citizens of Edessa experienced
some forbearance at his hands. For the sake of the future
prosperity of the city it was ncedful to retain its native popula-
tion. \When the first hours of pillage and massacre were over
protection was granted to the Armenian and Syrian Christians
who chose to remain in Edessa.  The ruins caused by the sicge
were repaired as quickly as possible and a Moslem garrison was
installed where the Latins had ruled so long?,

Zanki's capture of ldessa did not lead immediately to the
conquest of the Latin province. Saruj scems to have been the
only other Latin town which was captured before Zanki's death.
Whatcver his motives the atabek did not make any attempt to
follow up his great success.  As he did not live much longer it
is not possible to be certain what his intentions were.  Troubles
in Mosul occupied him during the latter part of 1145 and the
beginning of 1146. Then he took the ficld to besiege Kalat
Jabar, a castle on the Euphrates. There on Saturday night
the 14th of September 11464 he was assassinated in his tent by

' Tbn Kh. i. s40 (Saturday 12th Jumada ii £39); Gregory i. 187 (Satunlay 23nd
December, St Stephen’s day; under the year 1143 instead of 1144). Soalso Kem. iii.
656 where 16th Jumada i €39 is a teatual error for 26th Jumada ii. LA Q. 443 also
has 16th Jumada ii for 26th Jumada i but says that the siege lasted 18 days, which is
exact if reckoned between 38%th November and 2sth December, both days inclusive.
Barhebh. 333 (Syriac text, p. 317) gives Satunlay trd Kanun ii (= gnl January) but the
day of the week and day of the month do not agree.  Probably there is here also a
teatual error for 23rd Kanun i (= 23nd December).

? Barheb. 232 (allowance being made for the errors in the month and the day of
the month pointed out in note 1),

* Most of the particulars in this paragraph are from Karheb. 333 Tyre avi. g

has less detail,
¢ Kem. iii. 687 [ calls the day 6th Rabi* ii 341 (15th September) according to
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his own slaves. He was more than sixty years of age. His
career is commonly viewed in the light of the supreme service
he rendered to Islam by the conquest of Edessa. This shed
a certain glory round all his life, as posterity judged it. Men
delighted to give him the honourable title of skekid, martyr,
or champion of Islam. For this one deed he was counted worthy
of the reward of Paradise.

Arabic usage. I.A. (ii. 132 and i. 483) and Makrizi viii. 199 give sth Rabi* ii of
which the calendar date is 14th September; in Ibn Kh. i. sq1 15th Rabi* ii g41 is
presumably a textual error for this same date.  Abu’l-mehasin iii. 804, 17th Rabi‘ii
(presumably for 7th Rabi* ii).



CHAPTER 1V,
'NUR ED-DIN MALIMUD.

Fok ncarly fifty years Edessa was the bulwark of the Latin
states. A glance at the map shows the importance of its
position. 1t stood like a rampart opposite Mosul and nearest
the capital of the caliphs. It commanded the roads from
Mosul to Aleppo and penetrated like a wedge between Moslem
Syria and the cmirates of Mesopotamia. By menacing cast
and south it isolated Aleppo and protected the Syrian Latins.
Aleppo was weakened even more than the Latins were strength-
cned. It was almost encircled by Edessa and the adjoining
state of Antioch. With its best allies in Mesopotamia it de-
pended for safety on constant communication with the cast.
Rut the line of march from Mosul to Aleppo was never free from
peril so long as the Latins held Edessa.  In the country from
Harran to Rakka there was danger of attack at any moment
and those who passed through safely left a dangerous enemy in
the rear.  The gain of Aleppo when Edessa was destroyed was
threefold : its communication with the cast was sccured; its
encmy was now in front, no longer in the rear as well; it in turn
began to encircle what was left of Latin territory.

Even the death of Zanki and the division of his power which
followed made the position of the Latin states worse in one
important particular. Their opponent was not so strong, but the
very limitation of his power made him a more decided and
determined cnemy.  Zanki was succeeded by two of his sons
Saif ed-din Gazi and Nur cd-din Mahmud. The former sccured
Mosu) and the eastern part of his father's dominions. The
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latter ruled in the west with Aleppo for his capital. The river
Khabur was the boundary between the brothers. The perma-
nent independence of Aleppo which this division implied had
been rendered possible by the capture of Edessa. Alcppo after
that was strong cnough to stand alone. Under Nureddin it
entered on an independent career in which the conquest of the
Latin states was a pressing duty. For if Nureddin respected
his brother’s territory and yet aimed at making conquests he
was bound to seek them in the neighbouring Latin states. Not
only so, he was frec from those complications with the Ortoks,
the sultan, the caliph and the Kurds which had engaged so much
of Zanki's energy. Hc owed this also to the limitation of his
territory.  Saifeddin inherited Zanki's Mesopotamian wars, Nur-
cddin the lesser struggle with the Latins. The crusading states
had a more dangcrous foc than ever before, because his whole
energy was dirccted against them. Nureddin's religious zcal and
the carliest incidents of his reign combined in urging him to the
task which the political situation imposed upon him.

It must not however be forgotten, in qualification of what
has been said, that the separation of Aleppo from Mosul was a
source of weakness also.  Zanki's principal strength lay in Meso-
potamia. \Vhen it withdrew from the contest the opposing
forces were not unequally matched. A great part of Nureddin's
task, thercfore, was the consolidation and strengthening of the
dominions he inherited. By inclination and capacity he was
perhaps better fitted for this work than for a carcer of mere con-
quest.  Both factors, the need of his kingdom and his personal
character, may account for the fact that the progress made
against the Latins during his reign was slower than we should have
expected.  But it was he who built up a Syrian power capable
of challenging the Latins without support from Mesopotamia.

The fall of Edessa should have warned the Latins of the
danger of disunion and of the encmy they had most to fear. It
might have becn a salutary lcsson, although painful. It had
no such effect, lcast of all in Jerusalem. During the period
of the “second crusade " there was no co-operation between north
and south, and even enmity began to replace the indifference
which in itsell had proved so harmful. The only Moslem wats
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in which Jerusalem took much interest were those waged upon its
own borders.  One evil result of this spirit, neglect to support the
cfforts of Antioch, has already been dwelt on.  Another speedily
followed. Damascus lay nearcr than Aleppo and this was suffi-
cicnt reason, in the cyes of those responsible for the policy of
Jerusalem, for making war on it in preference to combining with
Antioch against Nureddin. In spitc of the cflorts of Anar to
cultivate fricndly relations advantageous to both parties, Quecn
Mclisend and her counscllors failed to sce that Damascus was
now an important ally and that persistent war would simply
force Anar into the arms of Nureddin. They were guilty of the
unuttcrable folly of directing against Damascus the whole force
of the armics which Liurope sent to recover Edessa and combat
the power of the house of Zanki. Instead of combining with
Antioch and Damascus against Nurcddin they awaited the
incvitable attack and employed the interval in alienating their
allics and in giving Nureddin those advantages which they
meantime possessed.

Nureddin's character contrasts considerably with that of his
predecessor. e was not so much an imperialist nor perhaps as
great a soldier as his father. Yet war with the Latins was a
definite part of his policy in a manner not characteristic of
Zanki's reign.  The influence of his political position helps to
cxplain this, and also his personal picty.  Picty is a prominent
feature in his character and appears in much that is related of
him. He believed that the chief protector of Islam and its lands
was not himself but God, the one true God?, and he carried on
war against the Christians as a religious duty. If the inspiration
of the mere soldier was lacking somewhat, this motive took its
place.  The reflection that “ fortune is like a shadow, which if
pursued flics away, if avoided follows after*” marks a tempera-
ment apt to fail when energetic initiative is required.  But
Nurcddin was fortunate in his cmirs. Asad cd-din Shirkuh
devoted to his service for many ycars an enterprise and resolution
rarcly excelled. It is not casy to apportion the military credit
of Nureddin's reign between the sultan and his cmirs.  But from
first to last he was master within his own dominions. lec was a

TLA i, 307, Y ULACN e
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wise and benecficent ruler and the prosperity of his reign was
duc in the first place to himself. Even his enemics did not with-
hold their admiration of him'. His mode of life was simple®, as
befitted a son of Zanki and a loyal follower of the Prophet. He
embellished and improved the towns under his sway. He
endowed public institutions to promote religion, to care for the
sick and discased, and for the advantage of travellers. The
courts of justice were administered with cquity and he himsclf
gave an cxample of submission to them. By such means as
much as by deeds of arms he created the Syrian power which in
the hands of Saladin, along with Egypt, complcted the overthrow
of the Latin states.

\When Saifeddin hurried from the scenc of his father's death
to occupy Mosul Nureddin at once led back the Syrian troops
in the camp to Aleppo. Ilis occupation of the town gained its
dependencics also. e had acted on the advice and with the
assistance of Asad ed-din Shirkuh?. But he was ncither of an
age* nor of a character to be a puppet in the hands of anyone.
Next month® when Nejm ed-din Ayub, governor of Ba‘albek,
Shirkuh’s brother, entered the service of Anar the governorship of
Aleppo was transferred from Shirkuh to Mcjd ed-din ibn ed-daya®

The situation required a ruler capable of acting with rapidity
and dccision. The death of Zanki encouraged his cnemics to
try their strength against his successor.  When Raymond heard
the news he sent troops against Aleppo and Hama. As they
retired with their plunder Shirkuh followed. He recovered
much that had been lost and pillaged Artah in retaliation for
the rest’.  On the other hand when Ba‘albek was captured by

' Wm Tyre describes him as * princeps justus, vafer et providus ct secundum
gentis suac traditiones religiosus.”

2 1 do not know what groumd Archer and Kingsford have for speaking (p. 238)
of his **greed.™  Tbn cl-athir gives a very different account.

3 LA i, 123 Ibn abi Tai in A.S. Cairo 46.

4 30 years old (A.S. iv. 11).

’] la i £41 (ending 7th N ber 1146).

¢ Ibn abi Tai in A.S. iv. 49 Ayub was made governor of Ba‘albek by Zanki
after its capture in 1139 (I.A. i. £62; A.S, Cairo 129).

7 Itn abi Tai in A.N. iv. 481, Cairo 48; he calls the ruler of Antioch Bohemond
and says he reccived word of Zanki's death a week after Nurcddin was established in
Alcppo.  Nureddin occupied the castle of Aleppo on Monday ;th Rabi ii, i.e. 16th
September (A.S. Cairo 46, line 34 ; in 47, line 3, Rabi‘ i is an error).
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Anar of Damascus shortly afterwards no steps could be taken
for its recovery. It was too immediately followed by another
cvent which threatened serious loss. In November Joscelin
attempted to recover Edessa with the help of the Armenians
still resident in the town. Nureddin hurried to its rescue and
arrived before Joscelin had penetrated the citadel.  The Latins
were now compelled to face an attack on two sides and as they
endcavourcd to retreat were scverely defeated.  The treatment
accorded to the inhabitants by the victor demands one obscrvation
only. Ncither Christians nor Moslems cver displayed much
humanity in their trcatment of one another and Nureddin's
drastic punishment of the rebels was a security against similar
revolts.

It is casy to understand Nurcddin’s policy in a situation
which threatencd much danger.  He was resolved to prosccute
war with Antioch and cultivate the fricndship of his Moslem
neighbours.  An agreement with his brother was easily made
and the importance of peace with Damascus was recognised and
acted on. \While frequent embassics passed between Aleppo
and Damascus a vigorous attack was opened on the territories
of Antioch. The list of the captured strongholds! is sufficient
to show how the tide was turning. The Latins were losing
ground which they had held since the days of the first crusade.
No wonder Raymond pressed for another like crusade and
darkly painted the situation which the fall of I[idessa had
crecated. The treaty with Anar was sigzned in Damascus on the
28th of March (1147)% It also marked an important gain.
The way was prepared for the detachment of Damascus from
alliance with Jerusalem. The Latins furthered Nureddin's plans
in this direction. He had scarcely celebrated his marriage with
Anar’s daughter, in accordance with the recent treaty, when an
urgent request for help arrived from Damascus.  Nureddin
responded gladly.  The Latins of Jerusalem in spite of Anar's
protests and warnings had formally broken their alliance and

! Artah, Barat (Mamula), Basarfut (Rasarfun), Kafr latha, A.S. Cairo &1 quoting
LA LA i 461 gives the variants in brackets; Kem. Blochet 7 (. (=iii. §18 .) has
Mamula and adds Hab.

# Abu Yatlain AN iv. &1, Cairo g0 (33rd Shawal g41).
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were on the point of invading the Hauran. Tuntash’, emir of
Bosra and Sarkhad, had tempted them by offering the surrender
of his towns. Some recogniscd how unwise it was to listen to
the offer, but they were overruled. Anar threw his army in
front of the threatened position and was promptly joined by
Nurcddin, about the beginning of Junc®. The Latins found
they had been anticipated® and that the enemy were too strong.
They beat a rctreat with much difficulty. Their privations in a
bare and waterless rcgion, with the enemy in the rear, are
graphically described by William of Tyre. Anar was still
anxious for peace* and may not have pressed his advantage,
After the occupation of Bosra and Sarkhad the allies returned to
Damascus. But the Latins showed no willingness to rencw the
broken alliance. Next ycar they continued the war and wasted
on it the strength of the “ second crusade ™ (1148).

The news of the fall of Edessa had stirred once more to its
utmost depths the crusading spirit of the west.  The enthusiasm
was greatest in France, the home of the first crusade. I'ope
Eugene cncouraged a French expedition; in Italy he had
contests of his own to wage. The French were most akin to
the Syrian Latins and responded to the preaching of St Bernard
and the influence of their king, Louis VH. St Bernard secured
also the adhesion of the empceror Conrad.  His army increased
the size of the crusade but diminished its unity and so perhaps
its efficiency. A flect of English and Fiemish ships was the
first to start. Its principal achicvement was in Portugal,
against the Moslems of that country. Only part of the
expedition continued the voyage to Syria.  They arrived in the
spring of 1148 and took part in the sicge of Damascus. The
French and German crusades took the old route by land through
the Greek empire ; the Germans started first.  As before there
was discord, suspicion and fighting between the crusaders and
the Greeks. Manuel still regarded the Latins as merely his

¥ A.S. Wm Tyre gives Tantais.

? A.S, Cairo 30. Tuntash thercfore probably came to Jerusalem with his proposal
about the end of April (mensis practerierat, Tyre xvi. 8).

3 Tyre xvi. 10 reports they believed that the city was already occupied by Anar
(*infelici ramore ). According to Abu YVa'la in A.S. Cairo a1 the actual occupation
was later. ¢ Cf. Tyre xvi. 12,
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agents or the auxiliaries of his empire. It scarcely required the
presence of the Normans of Sicily, his hereditary cnemies, to
renew the old feuds.  Finally Manuel made peace with the
Moslems of Asia Minor and took no part in the progress of the
crusade, Conrad started from Constantinople without waiting
for the French. The enemy were fully prepared to mecet him,
His army split into two parts, both of which came to a miscrable
cend.  The failure of provisions led to the final disaster. The
French, who followed, were more fortunate.  They kept farther
south, through a difficult country, in the hope of avoiding the
cnemy.  They were accompanicd by part of the German army
after Conrad rcturned to Constantinople.  They learned watch-
fulncss by defeat and succeeded in repelling the cnemy. A
large part of the army sailed from Attalia to Antioch. There
were not ships for the mass of humbler pilgrims and these were
left to their fate.  About the middle of April (1148), a month
after Louis" arrival, Conrad came by sea from Constantinople.
He landed in * Akka and other crusading bands which also
came by sca disembarked in the territory of Jerusalem.

The crusaders had now to choose between two policies which
the Syrian Latins laid before them. One was advocated by
Raymond of Antioch and the northern states, the other by the
Latins of Jerusalem. Each party doubtless considered its own
advantage, but Raymond's proposal to attack Nureddin was
that which deserved adoption.  The original purpose of the
crusade was to retrieve the fall of Edessa, it was in the north
only that the Latins were losing ground, and Nureddin was by
far their most dangerous enemy.  The security and prosperity
of the south may be judged from the conclusion which Conrad
scems to have come to, that the Syrian Latins required no
service from the crusade.  The southern Latins proposed to
attack Anar of Damascus. He was willing and anxious to
rcmain at peace.  If attacked he was certain to join hands
with Nureddin,  There would be alliance once more between
Damascus and the Mosiems of the north as there had been in
the days of Tugtakin. [t may be granted that the occupation
of Damascus would have been a decided gain' but this was not

! See chap. 11, page 133,
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the opportunity. War with Nureddin was incvitable, for the
choice lay between attacking him dircctly and separately' and
attacking Damascus with him as its ally=

Conrad had landed in the south and was surrounded by the
party which proposed war with Damascus. Hec allowed him-
scif to be persuaded in favour of the southern policy. Louis
remaincd in Antioch till Junc. He left it partly, perhaps,
because of an intriguc of Raymond's with his wife Ilc also
cave his adhesion to the plan which had been formed in
Jerusalem. Conrad and others were inclined to return home,
but all joined in the expedition. In the latter part of July the
Latins lcft Tiberias, their gathering point, and the sicge of
Damascus began on Saturday the 24th% Ncither Antioch nor
Tripolis took any part.

Within five days the besicgers were in full retreat.  They
approached the city from the south-west and forced their way
up to thc walls through the orchards which stretch for some
miles down the valley. During the next two days they in turn
stood on the defensive, behind ramparts of felled trees.  Rein-
forcements were pouring into the city and relief was cxpected
from Saifeddin and Nureddin. On the fourth day the Latins
madec little or no response to the attacks and challenges of the
encmy. The Moslems feared some stratagem. In reality no
doubt the question of retrcat was being discussed.  Early next
morning the besicgers’ camp was abandoned and the rejoicing
Damascences pursued their discomfited enemies as they departed
homeward?®

! i.e. without Anar as an ally ; Saifeddin would probably have helped him,

It is quite inadequate to describe Raymond's policy as ** the conquest of Aleppo,
Shaizar and some neighbouring towns ™ and it was not altogether to Louis’ credit if
* his pious desire to visit the Saviour’s grave in Jerusalem resisted with trivinphant
strength every argument and allurement.”  The quotations are from Wilken iii.
22%-2:6. On page 229 the true view is introduced by an *“allerdings.”

3 Raymond was then himself to blame, partly, for the loss of Louis® support (Kugler).
William of Tyre represents the intrigue as begun from motives of revenge after Louis’
refusal to agree to Raymond's plan (Wilken, ctc.).

4 Saturday 6th Rabi' i 843, calendar date 25th July, Abu Ya‘la in A.S. iv. &6,
Cairo 22: 1A, i. 468 without the day. Tyre xvii. 2 wrongly states that the Lalins
were in Tiberias by the 25th of May.

3 The account of this paragraph is from Abu Ya'la in A.S. iv. £6-89, Cairo 1
(alw translated in Wilken, vol. iii. appendix).
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The causes of the rctreat are uncertain. The account of
William of Tyre is gencrally accepted'. This historian says
that during the sicge, the duration of which he does not state,
some of the Syrian knights werc bribed by Anar and trcacherously
advised that the allicd camp should be moved from the orchards
to the open country south and east of the city. They are
supposed to have done so because they knew that the second
position was untenable owing to the difficulty of obtaining water
and provisions. The leaders discovered this after the change
had been made and resolved to retreat when they found that
the orchards had been occupied by the enemy.

It is to be remembered that the new position spoken of lay
just outside the woods in which the crusaders were and we are
asked to suppose that the leaders were in utter ignorance of the
character of the ground there and took no precaution to
ascertain whether the (alleged) statements made to them were
truc or false. The Arabic historians have no account of the
movement and Abu Ya'la's narrative leaves room for it only on
the night before the retrcat was commenced.  If assigned to
that night it becomes almost incredible, for we have then to
suppose (as has been donce) that *a single glance revealed the
situation®*” and yet that the leaders had supposed they were
moving to a better position. It is much more likely that
Conrad and the malcontents who had advocated returning home
felt it necessary to blame someone celse and gave currency to the
story. No wonder that William of Tyrc confesses that there
was no agreement regarding the authors of the “treachery”
It is quite possible that some movement preliminary to retreat
was later given an unjustifiable significance.

The sicge was abandoned when it was discovered that it
could not succeed without prolonged cffort. It is sufficicntly

} xvii. -6 ; Michaud alone expresses scepticism.

? Kugler. ‘The anonymous history printed in Kugler, Studien 18 fT., is alw
evidence against the supposed movement. 1t says, however, that the final decision
to retreat was come to after the Latins had left the orchards and entered ** planiciem.”™

3 Raymond of Antioch, of course, is accused ! At a later time the Templars were
held responsible.  There was a fable current that certain Syrian barons were bribed
by 120,000 gold pieces which praved to be gilt copper or at least were miruculously
changed into copper.  CI. Tyte xvii. §.

s C W
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casy to find motives for the decision without supposing that there
was trcachery on the part of anyone. There was probably
a revulsion of feeling among the crusaders at the time. The
Latins of Jerusalem had declared that it would be an easy
matter to capturc Damascus!. They had done so, no doubt, to
overcome the unwillingness which some felt regarding the
undertaking. It made their position difficult when the siege did
not at once succeed. The food taken with the army was
insufficient! and siegc material was apparently wanting. The
scason was unfavourable to a prolonged campaign and it was
clcar that every day made the arrival of powcrful reinforcements
more certain. Nureddin and Saifeddin were not far off and it
was known that the city had already bcen reinforced®. These
facts were all discouraging and Conrad in particular was rcady .
to make the most of them. Even the Syrian Latins had reason
on reflection to reconsider their position. They are said to have
been alienated by a proposal to give the city, on its conquest, to
a crusader®. They could not now fail to realise how likely it
was that the sicge would throw Damascus into the hands of
Nureddin and his brothert. Therc is every reason to believe that
Anar pressed these facts on their notice® and it is not unlikely
that his representations were accompanied by “gifts.” Hence
no doubt the statement that the Syrian l.atins werc bribed.
Anar had much reason to desire that the sicge should be raised
without thc co-operation of his northern allies. They required
as a condition of their assistance that the town should be placed
in their hands’. It is no wonder that Anar’s suspicions were
roused, in spite of the assurance that the city would be
evacuated whenever the objects of the alliance were attained.
Anar understood the value of such promises of evacuation.

! Tyre xvii. 6.

? LA.; Abu Ya'la.

3 Tyre xvii. 7 (cf. LLA. i. 469). Dietrich of Flander< might be the crusader in
question, although he finally supported the proposal to relrv:al (against Kugler, Studien).

¢ 1.A. mentions this also. S LA

¢ This is inferred from the charges of bribery made by the Christian historians.
1.A. wrongly puts the surrender of Banyas now instead of in 1140. It may be noted
that Weil iii. 324 by an oversight assumes I.A.’s accuracy although rejecting his
account in iii. 293 note.

7 The d d is rep d as Saifeddin’s (1.A., Kem.).
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It must have seemed deplorable to many that an expedition
worthy to be compared in equipment with the first crusade
should return home having accomplished absolutely nothing.
It was proposed that Ascalon should be attacked, so that the
memory of the expedition might be somewhat redcemed in the
judgment of posterity by one important capture’. Louis and
Conrad appecared at the gathering place but the Syrian Latins
did not. Conrad delaycd his return voyage no longer
(September) ; Louis remained until the following Easter in order
to cclebrate the holy scason in Jerusalem. It is not clcar why
the Syrian knights acted as they did.  Probably it was too soon
to begin a fresh and arduous undertaking after the recent failure,
Possibly the antagonism latent between the Latins of Syria and
the crusaders from Furope now became active. Recent incidents
and the impression produced by the crusading host, as contrasted
with that cf the small and scattered bands of pilgrims and soldiers
with which the Syrians were familiar, were well calculated to
effect this. The Syrian Latins felt that the crusaders were
more foreigners than kinsmen, that their own home was now
Syria not Europe, and that their interests were not identical with
those of the newcomers. Even if this sense of distinction and
estrangement did not operate to prevent co-operation against
Ascalon its accentuation was yet one of the gravest results
of the crusade.

The danger which had threatened Moslem Syria had passed
away. The principal features of the situation now arc the
cnthusiastic confidence of the Moslems and the weakened
position of the Syrian Latins duc to the indifference and distrust
which Europcans had lcarned to cherish toward them. Islam
and Christendom had mcasured arms and the followers of the
Prophet had been victorious. The armies of Christendom had
been impotent against the swords and prayers of the “truc
believers®”  After the failure of such an cffort therc seemed no

! *“Factum aliquod in quu memoriam suam posteris §
bilem * (Tyre xvii. 7).

* The becak up of the crusade, it is to be remembered, was not the result of any
actual defeat.  Its aspect wax therefore the more miraculous. When Damascus was
hard pressed during the siege Anar moved the citizens by religious appeals and the
exhibition of ‘Othman’s Koran, the sacred relic of the city. On another occasion

\\—2
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reason to fear anything that Europe might ever attempt again.
Besides the effort had expended itself and only the Syrian
Latins remained to be dealt with. On the other side the
discord and suspicion which had been aroused between Syrians
and Westerns showed its cflects at once. The hope of another
crusade was indcfinitely postponed and the annual stream of
pilgrims which brought money and men and arms to the holy
land was seriously checked and diminished. Louis indeed
remained loyal to the cause, but it was never in his power to
send another crusade. The popes, on their part, werc wholly
engaged, during the next forty years, by their contest with the
German emperors.  Even the feeling of bitterness against the
Greek empceror roused, or rather stirred into fresh life, in Europe
by the incidents of the crusadc, had its effect later on the
fortunes of the Latins. The contest with Nureddin had now to
be fought out with little help from Europe.

Anar’s conference with Nureddin at Ba‘albek just after the
sicge of Damascus® was no doubt for the purposc of arranging
further co-operation. It could not yet be realised that the
crusade was ended. Before the princes separated a proposal
that thcy should attack ‘Araima came from the count of
Tripolis. The castle was in his own state and had been occupied
by a grandson of Raymond of Toulouse, a crusader who now
claimed the whole princedom® The Moslem princes willingly
agreed. The castle was captured and destroyed and Bertram,
Raymond'’s rival, was carried prisoner by Nureddin to Aleppo®
As soon as it became cvident that Damascus was no longer in
danger Anar was willing to make peace again with Jerusalem.
The Latins for a short time continued the war by incursions
into the Hauran. They sued for peace probably when lLouis
left Palestine. In May 1149 peace was granted them for two
years®. Affairs thus rcturned to their original condition in the
south.

Nureddin was urged to spend more money on preparations for war and less on
religious institutions and devotees. e replied that the prayers offered for Islam
were its best weapons.

! LA, i. 470, ii. 163. 2 LA, Kem.

3 Abu Ya‘'la in A.S. iv. 6o, Cairo £s.

¢ Abu Ya'la in A.S. Cairo 57 (Muharram g44).
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In the north Nureddin at once rcsumed his attacks on
Antioch. Basuta and Hab were added to previous captures'.
But Raymond surprised and dcfeated the troops of Aleppo
whilc they were in the neighbourhood of Famiya and this ended
the campaign for the year 1148 (November—December)®,  Pro-
bably in consequence of their success the Latins now preparced
to take the offensive.  Nureddin however anticipated their
attack and defeated them at Bagras or Yagra? to the north of
Antioch. After being joined by troops from Damascus, whose
services he had previously asked and now received in return for
his own help last year, he laid sicge to Anab, a castle not far from
Sarmin. Raymond with foolhardy daring advanced at the head
of a small force. When Nureddin ascertained the weakness
of the enciny he surrounded them without difficulty and gained
a complete victory (29th Junc)® Many prisoners were taken
and Raymond himself was killed, by the hand, it is said, of
Shirkuh, who was rising in favour again®. The army of Aleppo
now swept unresisted past the walls of Antioch down to the
very sea, plundering as it went.  The capture of Famiya was a
permanent result of the victory and marks a definite stage in the
reconquest of the country (26th July)’. Baldwin of Jcrusalem

' LALin ALS. Cairo 2%, line 10.

2 Rajab g43 (Abu Ya'la in A.S. iv. 6o, Cairo gg, line 13).

* Different readings of the same name, the former from Kem. (de Sacy) the latter
in LA, Recueil text. Wilken follows A.S. (Cairo &g) in narrating a victory of
Nureddin's at Bosra in the 1lauran after his defeat at Famiya. Weil and Kugler
(Studien) follow the same account and the latter endeavouns to explain Nureddin's
sudden dart southwards and eyually sudden return. 1t may be assumed that Vagra
should be read in A.S. for Bosra (so also Robiricht 189, note 3),  The forms of the
names in Arabic differ very slightly and A.S."x authority is 1.A. whose Recueil text
gves Yagra. The same verses are quoted in celebration of the battle of Yagra and
the (supposed) battle of Bogra.

¢ The sulurbx of 1larim were plundered and destroyed previous to the siege of
Anab (LA. i, 476, Barheb. 342).  The battle with Raymond took place between
Famiya and Er-ruj (Tyre xvii. g), apparently beside Anab itself (Abu Ya‘la).

® Wednesday 21st Safar s44, calendar date joth June (Kem. Hlochet 13
(=iii. 221) and Abu Ya‘la in A.S. iv. 61, Cairo &8, linc 4); the festival of St Peter
and St Paul (Tyre xvii. g where June 37th is a textual error for June agth).

* Ibn abi Tai in A.S. Cairo &5, line 18 fT. and s&, line 15 fl. (Recucil iv. 63 1.).

T 18th Rabi* i g44 (Abu Ya'la in A.S. iv. 62; in A.S. Cairo 48, line g the name
Famiya iv wanting). Kem. wrongly puts the capture of Famiya and lhc ampugn
agmnsl Joscelin's country in the beginning of A.u. 545 just bef J 's
in May 1150 (Blochet 14(.=iii. 812{). A.S. Cairo 62 quotes L. A.'s account udet
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showed the spirit of his ancestor the second Baldwin by has-
tening to the rescue of the northern princedom.  He was a few
days too late to save Famiya and was not strong enough to
recover it. Nureddin was willing to accept a peace on the basis
of the statns quo and this was the arrangement made'. Baldwin
had the more reason to be satisfied because Mas‘ud of Iconium,
attracted by the news of Raymond’s dcath, had begun to attack
the scattered possessions of the Latins in Euphratesia (Sep-
tember)®.  Joscelin of Tell bashir purchased his enemy's with-
drawal after the loss of several of his few remaining strongholds?.

During the same year (1149) events occurred: which turned
Nureddin’s attention for a time in another direction. His
brother Saifeddin dicd about the beginning of November and
Nureddin was invited to occupy Sinjar. He did so (14th Novem-
ber)¢ but almost immediately surrendered it to another brother
Kutb ed-din Maudud. It was agrced that Nureddin should
confine himself to Syria as before and that Kutb ed-din should
succeed in Mesopotamia. He ruled in Mosul from 1149 to
1170. Nureddin’s action may have been influenced in part by
the situation in Damascus which again invited his interference.
Mu‘in ed-din Anar had died on 29th August®, and the troubles
associated with dynastic change had broken out although
Tugtakin’s grandson, Mujir ed-din, continued nominal ruler. It
was a favourable opportunity for bringing Damascus into line
with Alcppo against the Latins, perhaps cven for making it
wholly dependent. Nureddin’s plans in the north were liable to
interference at any moment unless Damascus acted as a check
on Jcrusalem. Baldwin's appearance in Antioch this very

AH. s4¢ butin LA. i. 478 the date is g45 and perhaps ii. 180 should be under that
year also. Wm Tyre instead of recording the capture of Famiya speaks of Ilarim
being captured (xvii. 10). But only the suburhs of flarim were destroyed in this year
(see p. 165, n. 4) and the castle was still a Latin possession in 1156 (p. 176). Weil's
references to 1larim at this point are very inconsistent (iii. pp. 295, 300, 303).

! A.S. Cairo g8 and 6a.

* Gregory i. 162.

3 Tyre xvii. 10. Mar‘ash was one of the places lost (Gregory i. 162, Barheb. 343).

¢ Monday r1oth Rajab, calendar date 1 3th November (1. A. ii. 176).

® Abu Ya‘la in A.S. Cairo 64, line 16, Ibn Kh. i. 375 (night of 23rd Rabi* ii §44).
Rahricht’s mention of Mu‘in ed-din as alive in 1150 (page 163) is % B\p (&L DAy,
note 3).
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summer would have made the fact patent to a ruler much less
intelligent than Nureddin. Anar’s death was a happy event
for the ruler of Aleppo. But Nureddin’s first attempt had
no substantial success. He advanced against Damascus pro-
bably in March (1150) and sought to gain his purposc by
professing friendship and offering alliance against the Latins®.
But the Damascenes were suspicious of his good faith and
unwilling to break the pcace with Baldwin which Anar had
renewed last year. The Latins promptly showed their willing-
ness to assist their allies. Heavy rains disturbed Nurcddin’s
movements.  Finally he contented himself with the barren
acknowledgment that his name should be mentioned in public
prayer, cl-khutba, after those of the caliph and the sultan. Peace
was made in the beginning of May?.

Nureddin's early policy of attack on Antioch had accom-
plished its immediate purposc and now there was more to be
gained by operations against Joscelin's country or what was leit
of the principality of Edessa. The last of the possessions of
Antioch cast of the *backbone of Syria” had been gained by
the capture of Famiya, and everything was quiet in this direction.
Raymond'’s widow ruled the princedom, and it was unlikely that
her advisers would break the truce with Aleppo.  The way was
clear for an advance northwards. For cight months Joscelin's
country had been “ ground between two millstones?,” the troops
of Mas'ud of Iconium on the one side, and those of Aleppo on
the othert.  Just as Nureddin was coming north from Dainascus,
Joscelin was captured by a troop of soldicers under orders from
Ibn ed-daya, governor of Aleppo (commencement of May
1150)%.  Both Mas'ud and Nureddin hastened to profit by this

' Abu Ya'la's suggestion that the Latins had been attacking the llauran is a
partisan’s excuse for Nureddin's movement (A.S iv. 641, Cairo 69). There had
been peace with Jerusalem since May 1149 (. 164, n. ¢).  After Baldwin's return from
Antinch (end of 1149) he was engaged in building a castle at Gaza. It was nearly
completed in the spring of 1130 amd was hamderd over 10 the ‘Templaes (Tyre xvii. 12).
Baldwin came directly from Gaza to Anar’s assistance (Abu Ya'la in \.S. Caim 6g).

? Abu Ya'lain A.S. Cairo 705 ¢f. Abu'l-mchasin iii. o .

! Wm Tyre's expression dexcriptive of the situation in May 1180 (xvii. 18).

¢ A victory of Joscelin's related as if just preceding his capture (1. A. ii. 181, Kem.
Blochet 15 =iii. §23). if over Nureddin in person, must have been some time previously.

* *“The news came from Aleppo™ on the sth of Muharram g45, 4th May (Abu
Yala in A.S. iv. 67); cf. Kem. Blochet 16=in. 114 (n Muhaream sq8). LAs
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further advantage'. Nureddin's gain was in the districts bor-
dering on Aleppo. ‘Ezaz seems to have been his first object of
attack and the siege lasted some time. It was captured on the
15th of July. But the whole territory was doomed from the
time it became a fragment dependent on the support of the
Latins of Antioch and the south. Its fricnds recognised now
that they could not undertake the task of preserving it. Baldwin
of Jerusalem had hurried north to bring help. It was decided
to retirc from the position. The emperor Manuel was also
attracted by the situation, and proposed that the castles still
remaining should be occupied by Greek soldiers. It was re-
solved to accept his proposal. The transfer was made in
August®, and Baldwin conducted the Latin inhabitants and
garrisons to the shelter of Antioch. On the way from Duluk to
‘Ain tab, and somewhat farther, Nureddin and his troops
harassed the linc of march, but no great battle was fought®.
The last stage in the reconquest of Edessa proceeded now
apace. The Greeks proved quite unable to maintain its
crumbling fragments. Within a year the whole district of
Euphratesia again became a Moslem province®. It was Mas‘ud

account is under s46 but A.S. quotes it under 345.  Nureddin was at LHloms when
he heard the news (I.A.).  Barheb. 344 dates anno grace. 1460 (A.. 1149).

' Tyre xvii. 18, According to Barheh. 344 (anno graec. 1461) the inhabitants of
Kaisun, Behesna, Ra‘ban, Barzaman and Martash made joint terms with Mas‘ud and
surrendered to him.  The Latins of these towns were permitted to depart to * Ain tab
(<. Wm Tyre who says Tell bashir). Both Mas‘ud and Nureddin besieged Tell bashir
without success. Gregory i. 168 puts the surrender of Kaisun, Behesna and Ra‘ban
in May 11%0. Kaisun and Behesna had not long been in Joscelin's possession
(Barheb. 343). “ Babula™ was captured by another emir, Kara Anlan (Barbeb.
343, where Mar‘ash is also mentioned).  Timurtash of Maridin also made some
gains about this time (Barheb. 343).

2 18th Rabi‘i 848, Kem. Blochet 16 =iii. 834; Abu Ya'la in A.S. iv. 67 gives the
month only.

® Tyre xvii. 17. Barheb. 345 names Tell bashir, ‘Ain tab and ‘Ezaz as the places
so0 tranxferrerl but without any exact date. lle mentions that they were afterwards
captured by Nureddin, but does nut necessarily mean in this same ycar (compare
p- 178 0. X).

¢ This account follows Tyre xvii. 17. It is not unlikely that Duluk was now
captured (I.A. ii. 18% and in A.S. Cairo 76) and if 30 the battle described by Tyre
avii. 17 is probably that fought before its caf LA i, 485, followed by Kem.
Blochet 18=iii. §36, dates its capture in 1152 (A.H. $47).

% Tyre avii. 17. He is wrong however in representing Nureddin as its conquerac
(cf. note 1),
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of Iconium who made the greatest gain.  Nureddin's first share
was smalll, His chief acquisitions were made in the year
1155, at the expense of Mas‘ud’'s son. Some capturcs may
also have been made in 1152, but most of the intervening
years were occupied in cfforts to gain posscssion of Damascus.
Until this was accomplished it was the main object of Nureddin’s
policy, and drew him away from Euphratcsia.

The precise occasion of Nureddin’s second attack on Da-
mascus, in 1151, is not cexplained by the Arabic historians.
Baldwin’s sccond appearance in the north may have been of
some influence.  But still more important is the fact that Anar's
last trucc with Jerusalem was just expiring. The time was
opportune for another attempt to bring about a reversal of the
late prince’s policy. Nureddin reached the neighbourhood of
Damascus about the end of April, shortly before the truce
expired, and remained there until the beginning of June. He
was compelied to move by the advance of an army from
Jerusalem and finally retreated into the Bika'.  Instead of pur-
suing him the allies entered the lHauran. Their object scems
to have been to attack Sarkhak of Bosra, who was disaffected
to Damascus.  Nureddin had alrcady sent 4000 horse into the
Hauran, but their movements are not recorded.  The Latins are
said to have been repulsed by the emir of Bosra.  Their retum
to Jerusalem was caused, more probably, by the ravages of an
Egyptian fleet which unexpectedly attacked the coast-towns at
this very time%  Nurcddin continued operations some time
longer.  Finally on July 27th terms were arranged with the
prince and wazir of Damascust. Nureddin's relations with
Mujir ed-din now became somewhat more cordial.  The joint

! In Rajab g45 (October—November 1120) he besicged Tell khalid, defeated a
(Laun) relieving force near Tell bashir and eaptured the castle (Abu Va'la in AN,
iv. 67 1.). ‘Tell bashir is said to have openad negotiations with a view to surrender
on 2s5th Rabi* i g46.=July 8th 1180 after a prolonged series of attacks (Abu Va'la in
AN iv. 715 cf. Gregory i 166, who dates the change of government in the year
commencing 12th February 1152).  Kem. Blochet 16 =iii 824 mentions the surrender
under A.M. 545, and yet reproduces LA statements on page 18 (. =iii. 336 (. (cf.
Porgson. ),

2. Abu Ya‘la in AN, iv. 6y, Cairo 7¢.

* Abu Ya'lain A.S. iv. 71, Cairo 8o; 1. M. iii. 470 gives the date as Rabi* i ¢46
(commencing 18th June 1151).

¢ Abu Ya'lain A.S. iv. 74. Cairo 81 (10th Rabi' it 146\,
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expedition against Bosra after thc treaty was signed! is
cvidence of this, and also the visit of the Damascene prince to
Aleppo in November?,  But there was no change in the rela-
tions of Jerusalem and Damascus ; the southern states remained
still at peace. An attack on Banyas in December 11513 and
the events connccted with it, were an episode for which Mujir
ed-din was not responsible. The aggressors were Turkomans
whom he disclaimed, and although the Latins retaliated on the
territories of the Bika' and Ayub of Ba'albek could not refrain
from making a counter-attack on the invaders, Mujir cd-din's
friecndly spirit prevented further hostilitics. It was no doubt
about this time that he commenced the payment of the annual
contribution which was evidence of his weikness and dependence
on the Latins. In 1152 the only military movement from
Damascus seems to have becen against the emir of Bosra‘

The most important events of the year 1152 took place
within the borders of Jerusalem. For some years Baldwin I
had displayed qualitics which showed his fitness to exercise the
complcte sovereignty that was still denied him. His interest in
the affairs of the north marked also a certain independence
of the policy of his advisers. But his mother Melisend was
unvwilling to resign the position she had occupied during his
minority and the king chafed under the restrictions put upon
his authority. Matters came to a crisis in 1152. A com-
promisc by which the kingdom was divided into two portions did
not satisfy Baldwin. He demanded his full inheritance.  Civil
war broke out and the queen-mother was besieged in the citadel
of Jerusalem before Baldwin received the recognition he desired.

These cvents must have been watched with interest by the
surrounding Moslem states. It was fortunate for the Latins
that their enemics did not take more advantage of their quarrels.
Damascus remained a dependent ally.  Nureddin spent the year
in the north, in war perhaps with Tripolis?, or in operations

! A.S. represents Sarkhak as a rebel against Nureddin and an ally of the Latins,

2 He left Damascus 13th Rajab and returned 6th Sha‘ban (A.S. Cairo 83).

3 End of Sha'han £46 (Abu Ya'la in A.S. iv. 74 f., Cairo 83 f.).

¢ Safar 847 (Abu Ya‘la in A.S. Cairo 8¢).

% The assassination of Raymond H (Tyre xvii. 19) may be dated in 1181 or 11§33
he was alive in 1151 (Leroulx i. 124).
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against the old castles of Edessa’. It was left to an Ortok
prince, Timurtash of Maridin?, to make a bold dash for the city
which his ancestor once had ruled. The Latin army gathered
at Nablus and the daring invader pitched his camp on the
Mount of Qlives. The retreat was as sudden as the attack. A
vigorous sally from Jerusalem routed the enemy and they were
again dcfcated as they sought safety in flight over the Jordan.
Baldwin's independent reign had just commenced and the
victory scemed a happy omen for the future. The king's dcsire
to signalise his accession and the encouragement just reccived
prompted a further enterprise. It was resolved to attack
Ascalon, “the bride of Syria.”

The project required all Baldwin's energy to accomplish it.
The conditions were favourable, yet the siege lasted from
January to August (11§3)% It was the absence of all prospect
of relief and the apparent determination of the Latins which
induced the citizens to accept the favourable terms offered to
them. Egvpt had recently been more active than for many
years, but a new ruler preferred his personal advantage to the
safety of Ascalon,  The only help he sent was by sca, a supply
of provisions and men on one occasion.  Nureddin had been
appealed to, and even Mujir ed-din showed for a time some
inclination to assist.  About the end of May these two princes
approached Banyas in company. But there a dispute arose and
the enterprise was abandoned.  Perhaps Mujir ed-din wished to

' Abu Ya'la dates in Mubarram 347 (commences Nth April 1182) the capture of
Antarse and Yahmur both in the territory of Tripolis (A.S. Cairo 86, Recueil iv.
75 0). Inthe beginning of 1123, before coming south to join Mujir ed-din at Banyas,
Nureddin captured Aflis, which bad a mixed Armenian and Latin garrison (Abu Ya'la
in AN, Cairo go, Recuait iv. 77). See alvo p. 168, n. 4 and p. 169, 0. 1.

? Tyre xvii. 20 who gives particulars names the invader ** Hiaroquin.”"  The
identification with Timurtash s Wilken's (iv. 17).

* From the 3zth January (Tyre xvii. 21) to the 12th August (xvii. 30) or more
probably the 22nd.  For an cnumeration of the statements of the sarces see
Robricht 277, note 3. The a7th of Jumada ii 248 in Beh. iii. g9 if read a5th
Jumada i (calendar date 20th August 1183) agrees exactly with the evidence of
Annales B 431 (19th August) and other western sources (so Rohricht).  Since two
or three days elapsed between the capitulation and the Latin occupation (Tyre xvii. 30)
it is highly probable that Wm Tyre's August 12 is a textual error for August 22 and
gives the day the town was occupied.  Tbn Kh. iv. 818 quotes Beh. for 35th Jumada
il £48 and Yakut for 24th Jumada ii 848. In Tyre xvii. 30 the year is wrongly 1154,
Beh. iii. 99 says Ascalon was held by the Latins for 3s years (i.c. A.H. £48-583).
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attack Banyas rather than march on Ascalon. Hec returned to
Damascus in the second weck of June, and Nureddin made no
further attempt to help the distressed Moslem bride!.

Ascalon was one of the strongest and wealthiest of the
Syrian towns, and the last Moslem possession in Palestine.  Its
capturc completed the conquest of the country. A gate of
entrance to kgyptian troops was closed, and the way cleared
for an attack on Egypt. The Latins were jubilant at the
capture. But their gain was more in appearance than in recality.
Ascalon had long been harmless and Egypt inactive. By the
opportunity of invading Egypt the disposition to neglect affairs
in the north was strengthened.  The events of this very year
made a scrious change in the situation therc.

The vacillation of Mujir ed-din, his failure to help Ascalon and
his quarrel with Nureddin created a party in Damascus which
resolved to put Nureddin in his place.  Shirkuh'’s brother, Ayub
of Ba‘albek, was a moving spirit in the plots.  Nureddin accused
his most dangcrous opponents, those who were loyal to Mujir
ed-din, of treachcrous overtures to himself, and in this manner
scecured their disgrace and removal®.  Then Shirkuh brought
matters to a crisis.  He appeared before Damascus with a con-
siderable force (carly in April 1154)* and acted in such a
manncr that Mujir c¢d-din refused to receive him. When
Nureddin heard this he advanced in person and laid siege to
the city (April 18th)%. Scven days later the town was captured
(April 25th)*  An undefended part of the wall was climbed by
some of Shirkuh'’s soldiers and one of the gates was opened by
disaffected citizens.  Mujir ed-din surrendered the citadel with-

1 Alm Va'la in A.S. Cairo go.

2 A.S. Cairo 130, line 25 LA i. 362,

T LA i 4gh

4 Abu Ya‘'la in A.S. Cairo g6 (in the and ten dayxs of Muharram 849).

5 Abu Ya'la in A.S. Cairo ¢6 and Ibn Kh. iii 339 (3rd Safar 849, which may be
the 18th or the 19th of April; cf. note 6). LA.ii. 191 says the siege lasted *ten
days.”

¢ The exact date is given by Abu Va‘'la in A.S. Cairo 96 (Sunday 1oth $afar 249)
and Iba Kh. iii. 339 (Sunday gth Nafar). Iba abi Tai in A.S. Cairo ¢6 and LA. ii.
191 abso have 10th Safar §49. In Kem. Blochet 19 (=iii. 837), Yafar s47 may be a
misprint for Safar 549 (cf. line 4) or should be A.H. 548 as Kem. de Sacy 317. Tyre
xvii. 36 puts the capture during the siege of Ascalon (cf. p. 171, n. 3) and before an
attack on Banyas which he supposes Nureddin then to have made.
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out further resistance’. The long cherished schemes of Zanki
and yNureddin were at length successful.  The blow came so
suddenly that the Latin alliance was unavailing.
For the next ten years Nureddin manifestly inclines to peace
with h's Latin neighbours. Time was nceded for the welding
together of long divided interests.  The combined resources of
the Laun states were still superior. Nureddin ruled no Meso-
potaimian towns, as Zanki had done. His sovercignty over
Moslem Syria remained imperfect.  Ba‘albek did not follow the
example of its metropolis.  Shaizar may not have been the only
place of some importance to maintain a certain independence
for some ycars to come. Besides, the old country of Edessa
was still unconquered.  Obviously the desire to round off his
territories northwards of Aleppo held Nureddin back in some
degree from attac- on the Latin states.  His wars with Baldwin
in 1157 and 114, and again in 1160, were commenced by the
/other side. So long as the Latins left Nureddin undisturbed
[ his only pressing motive to engage in war against them was the
¢ call of religious duty.  Mere territorial ambitions had an outlet

in that part of Joscelin’s country which the sultan of Iconiun
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Antioch and Edessa came near Jerusalem. \When the Moslem
sultan judged that the time had come the way was open for an
attack on the Holy City.

When Nureddin occupicd Damascus one of the charges on
the revenues of the city was an annual payment to the Lztins of
Jerusalem. It seems to have been conceded by Mujir ed-din
some time after the death of Anar. Nureddin's treatment of the
obligation is only a matter of inference. 1t appears probable,
however, that he continued the payment'. The fact, if certain,
would be a striking illustration of his policy, for the timc,
towards the Latins of the south. It can hardly be doubted that
his principal aim was to avoid provoking attack, and to make it
appear that the situation in Damascus was unchanged’ by his
advent there.  He required time to establish himself firmly in
his ncw possecssions, and freedom to complete his schemes of
conquest in the north. Even virtual tribute to the Latins of
Jerusalem was not too great a price to pay for these advantages,
On whatever conditions, almost certainly in accordance with
some treaty, Baldwin left Nureddin undisturbed. After all he
could hardly undo the conquest now, and there were aggressive
movements from the side of Egypt to be guarded against:.  So
two years passcd in pcace. It was probably the time sct by
treaty. After its expiry both partics were willing that it should
be extended. In the end of 1156 (November—December)?
peace was arranged for another ycar. Nureddin bound him-
sclf to pay 8000 dinars.

During thesc same ycars the northern Latins, also, left the
Moslems undisturbed. In Antioch there was a new ruler,
Reginald of Chatillon. Raymond’s widow, Constance, had been

! This may be inferred from the fact that peace was unbroken in 1124-88 and
from the terms of the agreement in 1156,  Gregory i 185 also implies something of
the kind (“*a prix d'or”). Wilken definitely says tribute was paid for two years and
refers to A.S. as his authority (cf. note 3).

? An Egyptian fleet engaged in privatcering off the Syrian coast in 1155 (Abu
Ya'la in A.S. iv. 82, LM, iii. 470). In 1156 from July to the commencement of
the following year there was a continuous series of attacks by sea and land (I.M.
iii. 471)-

3 Abu Ya‘lain A.S. iv. 83 (Shawal g51). Wilken iv. 41 says there was to be no
payment of tribute under this agreement (cf. iv. 31, note 40). But this is inconsistent
with the Recueil and Cairo texts of A.S. who is apparently Wilken' s anthosny.
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urged persistently to remarry for the sake of the princedom.
At last she made choice of this Reginald (1153). He was a
voung Frenchman who had been in Syria since the crusade of
‘l.ouis VII. His daring and enterprise were conspicuous many
years later in the wars with Saladin.  Something of the same
spirit marks his career in Antioch from 1154 to 1160. But he
was not the man for the post. He dissipated his cnergy in
other undertakings than the war against Nureddin, which de-
manded the concentration of cvery power. First he scems to
have embroiled himsclf with the Armenian prince Thoros?,
Under the vigorous rule of this sovercign a new Armenian
state was becoming powerful in Cilicia and should have becn
a helpful ally. The conflict does not appear to have been
scerious but it was ominous for the future. [t led, also, to an
adventurous expedition against Cyprus in the year 11562 This
dissipated forces that should have been employed clsewhere.
It was aimed against the Greek emperor, who is said not to
have fulfilled promises he made to Reginald to induce him to
be his ally against Thoros.

In 1155, accordingly, Nureddin was at perfect liberty to
pursue his scheme of conquest against the sultan of Iconium.
Mas'ud had recently died (1155) and been succeeded by his son
Kilij Arslant  The time was the more opportune because Kilij
Arslan was alrcady involved in war with Ibn Danishmend.
While he was thus occupied in the summer of 1155 Nureddin
captured several of his castles and towns®.  They were principally
those which Mas'ud a few ycars before had gained from the
Latins. Next year Kilij Arslan retaliated, having madec alliance

' Tyre xvii. 36 (who dates the event by the siege of Ascalon).

2 Tyre xvili. 103 Michael i 349 (anno graec. 1466, commencing st October
1184): Barheh. 323 (anno graec. 1463).

¥ The pusition of Tyre's narrative, xviii. 10, points to a date in A.D. 11§88 or 11863
Michacl i. 320 implies anno grace. 1467 (or 14682) and Barheb. 358 gives 1468,

¢ Barheb. 3x1.

3 Abu Va'la in A.S. Cairo 100 cf. Rarheh. 331 and Gregory i. 182, who name
‘Ain tab and Barzaman (cf. Gregory i. 185). Kem.'s list Blochet 16 £ =iii. 314f.
along with *Ain tab names several places, of which Mar‘ash at least was not gained
until 1129 (p. 182, n. 3) and all are representedd as conquests from the Latins. Ka‘lan
and Kaisun were unsuccessfully attacked this year (Gregory i. 185).  1.A. i. 497 puts

the surrender of Tell bashir in A.l. $49 or A.H. 580 (1.c. 1184 OF 1188). Sece however
p- 169, n. 1.
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with the Armenians and the Latins'. The only recorded move-
ment is a Latin attack on the district ncar Aleppo early in 1156.
Rut this can only have becn one of several. Nureddin had spent
the winter in Damascus. He started north again in the third
week of Aprilz.  On the way news reached him that the Latins
had been repulsed. He scems himself to have made an attack
on Harim® The Latins soon bought a cessation of hostilities by
surrcndering part of the revenues of the district.  Nureddin had
another care than military operations. On the 13th of May
the first of a series of carthquake shocks was fclt in the north.
They caused much destruction in Aleppo, Homs and 1iama and
were especially frequent from October onwards.  They did not
affecct Damascus until the beginning of 11574 Nureddin was
actively employed during this tiine in rebuilding operations and
in taking precautions against the surprisc of defenceless posts.
A settlement was made with Kilij Arslan®  Nureddin returned
to Damascus in Ramadan, before the middic of November 1156,
In the following month he renewed peace with Baldwin as
already described.

Almost immcdiatcly after this, however, Nureddin came to
blows with the southern kingdom for the first time. In the
beginning of February 1157* Baldwin broke the treaty which he
had just concluded. William of Tyre says that want of moncy
drove him to the step. He heard that herds and large droves of
horses were pasturing in the neighbourhood of Banyas, relying
on the security of the recent truce. The temptation was too
great. Baldwin fell unexpectedly upon them.

Nureddin's first move was to occupy Ba'albek, at the end of
April®. It had remained in the hands of an independent cmir

4 Gregory i, 182,

3 34th Safar 821 (Abu Ya'la in A.S. Cairo 103, Recueil iv. 83, where 18th March
i~ an error for 18th April).

3 This is inserted on the authority of LA, i. s01 (Kem. Blochet 20 f.), but A.S.
Cairv 101, line 7 . sugyests that the year is uncertain.

4 These particulars are from Al Ya'la in A.S. Cairo 103 (.

2 Abu Ya'lain A.S. iv. &j.

¢ AS iv. K3f, Cairo 103, line 12 (last 10 days of Dhu'l-hijja s81).

7 Abu Ya'la in A.S. iv. 85, Cairo 107 (soon after 13th Rabii s83); cf. 1A, i. s08
(A.-M. 382).  A.S. himself prefers a date in A.N. §50, i.e. after the yth March 1155,
He relies apparently on Ibn abi Tai (Cairo gg).
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since the occupation of Damascus in 1154'. Very probably the
threat of attack from Tripolis, as much as the prospect of war
with Jerusalem, suggested this preliminary step. While Nur-
cddin was still in Ba‘albek news camce from two quarters of
successes gained by his licutenants.  Shirkuh defcated a band
of Latins in the north, doubtless those who were raiding the
territorics of 1loms and Ilama®  Nasir ed-din, the sultan’s
brother, surprised and routed a train of the knights of St John
on their way to occupy Banyas for its greater sccurity.  Shirkuh
joined Nureddin at Ba‘albek and it was resolved to attack
Banyas. Somc time was spent in preparation.  Nureddin left
Damascus to undertake the siege on the 1ith of May’. Acruss
the valley on the hills to the west, looking down on Banyas,
was the strong castle of Hunain. Shirkuh’s victory in its neigh-
bourhood was probably a check administered to its garrison,
The little town of Banyas was occupicd, but the strong castle on
the heights to the east held outt. A relicving force approached
from the south. Nureddin burned the captured town and raised
the sicge of the castle. Baldwin repaired the damaged walls,
left provisions for the garrison, and started homeward. In the
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check their movements and started northwards (11th August).
It was some time after this that Shaizar was occupied by onc of
Nureddin’s emirs.  Until now it had been independent.  But its
walls were ruined by an earthquake,apparently in the latter part of
the month of August', and it was easily seized in its defenccless
state?.

Nureddin's departure scems to have put an end to operations
in the south. But the Latins only changed the point of their
attack. They advanced from Tripolis against the exposed
valley of the Orontes. They were encouraged by the damage
which the earthquakes had done and by the arrival in Beirut
of crusaders under Dictrich of Flanders. There is no record of
what Nureddin had been doing since he left Banyas. But as
soon as the Latins began to attack Er-ruj he advanced against
them with forces gathcred in Homs and the neighbourhood.
The besicgers at once retired to Antioch.  Just after this, carly in
QOctober, Nureddin fell ill at Sarmin. His illness was so serious
that he made arrangements for the cvent of his decath. He
nominated his brother, Nasir ed-din, emir of Harran, to be his
successor. There were disturbances when this prince entered
Aleppo as heir-designate.  Apparently he was opposed by the
governor, Ibn ed-daya.  Possibly his conduct was not judicious
and exposcd him to the charge of disloyalty. But therc was no
breach, as yet, between the brothers. Nureddin recovered and
Nasir ed-din returned to Harran® The news of Nureddin's
illness encouraged the Latins to resume operations.  They made
an attack on Shaizar. The town was captured but, just as in
the year 1138, the citadel at its upper end defied every attack.
There were also disputes regarding the future lordship of the
town. Baldwin desired that it should be given to Dictrich as
a reward for his zeal, Reginald claimed at least overlordships,
William of Tyre represents this quarrel as the real causc of

L AN, Cairo 104. ? [bn abi Tai in A.S. iv. 98, Cf. LA,
3 Abu Ya'la in A.S. iv. 931, Cairo 109; Ibn abi Tai in AN, iv. ¢g, Cairo 110,
Cf, Tyre xviii. 1g.  Ibn abi Tai’s allusion to the ion of an heir in place of

Nagir probably anticipates the events of 1159. Regarding Shirkuh wee p. 180, n, 4.

4 Dictrich was the husband ot Baldwin's sister Sybil.  He had been a crusader
previously in 1139 and 1148 and returned again to the lloly Land during the crisis
that followed Baldwin's death.
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failure. Abu Ya'la relates that the Latins were driven away by
a force chicfly Ismailian. From Christmas day 1157 to the
beginning of February of the following ycar the Latins besicged
an important castle not far from Antioch. It is difficult to
supposc that the castle was [larim, for that sccms to have been
in their hands alrcady. On this occasion, at last, their enterprise
was rewarded by success. Nureddin could bring no help and
the castle surrendered®.

In the south little use was made of the period of Nureddin's
absence and illness.  In November or December 1157 a Moslem
castle was captured in the [{auran®.  In March of the following
ycar an expedition ravaged the same district and penctrated as
far as Dariya near Damascus. Nureddin returned to Damascus
on the 7th of April, fully restored to health. At once he
procceded to retaliate on the Latins.  Shirkuh made an inroad
on the territories of Sidon.  Nureddin conducted operations in
the district of Suwad from May to August’.  Baldwin hastened
to defend his borders.  The principal incident was a battle by
“the wooden bridge” which crossed the Jordan just below the
lake of Tiberias (15th July). Nureddin’s cmirs lost courage
and fled. Only a small band of personal attendants and
devoted followers held their ground round the sultan.  They
kept the enemy in check and drew off safely, exasperated at
the desertion of their comrades.

During 11358 the activity of Egypt, which had been provoked
by the fall of Ascalon, continued to manifest itsclf.  From
March to May there were a whole series of inroads at different

YAbu Yatlain ALS. v, o6 gives the name FHarim and Wm Tyre also, although in
the chapter heading only (Migne's text xviii. 19).  The latter says the castle was
within 12 miles of Antioch.  According to ani. 19 FHarim was 12 miles, according
to avii. 10, ten miles from Antioch.  The two late chronicles quoted by Wilken,
BK.iv. g2, note 74 are of no additional weight.  The date of the beginning of the
sicge is from W Tyre, of the conclusion from Abu Ya‘la.—1larim was a Christian
stronghold in 1186, if therefore it was besicged and captured by the Latins in 1148 it
must have been lost by them in the interval.  As this loss is not recorded poasibly the
name Harim as given by the sources is an error. . Wilken iv. &1 is wrong in saying
that the castle had been Moslem for mine years for it was not captured by Nureddin in
1149 (see poabg, n. 7). He is besides inconsistent with himself (iv. 41)

? Tyre xviii. 19.

* Abu Ya'lain AS. iv. g7 .

* Tyre xviii. 31 (** Idibus Julius™).

\2—2
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points in the southern territories of Jerusalem' They were
renewed later in the year (September—October) and were
stimulated by Nureddin's attack on the other side? The
Egyptians endeavourcd to make alliance with Nureddin but
nothing came of their proposals.

Nureddin passed the winter in Damascus. He was alarmed
by the course of events in the north but scrious illness detained
him® Again as in the preceding winter he nominated a
successor. This time he passed over Nasir ed-din and chose
another brother, Kutb ed-din of Mosul. He was sufficiently well
to start for Aleppo about the middle of March. His presence
there was urgently required®,

During 1158 Reginald was the ally of Thoros against Ibn
Mas'ud of Iconium. For some time the Greek emperor Manuel
had used the ruler of Iconium as a check on the growing power
of the Armenian prince. Recginald took the other side.  In the
end of the year Manuel intervened in person. The Cilician
towns quickly yielded to his arms. Thoros ventured no resis-
tance. The emperor passed the winter in Cilicia. Reginald
with difficulty obtained pardon after a humiliating submission.
Baldwin also appeared in person before the emperor.  Through
his influecnce and by representing to Manucl the value to the
Latins of the Armenian alliance he brought about a reconciliation,
Thoros was permitted to hold his possessions as a vassal of the
emperor. These events made the Greck empire a factor in
Syrian politics once again. Its influence on the whole was
favourable to the Latins. Reginald’s feclings certainly were not
very cordial but his part in Antioch was almost over. Baldwin’s
relation to the emperor was principally of importance and he

VL M. iii. 471, Abu Va'lain A.S. iv. g7 mentions one of these,

3 LM iii. 470 (.

3 Possibly he fell ill after 33rd January 1159, for Abu Va'la's narrative is under
AM. 554. If 50 it must have been immediately after that date.

¢ Full particulars are given by Abu Ya‘la in A.S. Cairo 1332. Ibn abi Tai’s account
(A.S. Cairo 122 {,, Recueil iv. 103 1.) confounds this illness with that of 1157, LA,
i 2171 also has a narrative in which the events of 1157 and 1189 are combined. His
sccount of the illness describes that of 1187, It represents Shirkuh as leaving Aleppo
for Damascus in order to secure that town in the event of Nureddin's death. Ac-
curding to Abu Va'la he was however sent by Nureddin himsclf. Kem. Blochet
23 f.=miii. §31 1. copies LA.
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stood on a diffcrent footing. In September 1158 he had married
Manucl's nicce and from that time he enjoyed his particular
favour. The advantage to the Latins consisted not so much in
any dircct assistance they cver received as in the mere influence
of his friendly attitude. The prospect of a canflict with the
Greek cmperor was a check on Nureddin's policy and well
calculated to restrain him from pressing the Latins too hardly.
In 1158-59 it appeared as if the borders of the empire were
approaching Nureddin’s own and he was ready to make sacrifices
to secure that the emperor should depart.

In the spring of 1159 the emperor Manuel entered Antioch
and remained there until an agreement was made with Nureddin
in the beginning of June'. It scarcely required the threat of an
attack on Aleppo to sccure the relcase of a large number of
Christian captives. Amongst them was Bertram, who had been
captured in 1148, and the Master of the Temple, who had been
made prisoncr in the battle beside lake Hule, north of Tiberias,
in 1157% It appears that Joscelin of Edessa, after a captivity
of ninc ycars, had died in prison just thc month before’. By
these surrenders Nureddin gained exemption from attack and
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now to inflict punishment for it (2oth June). Harran was
besieged for two months and when the city surrendered it was
handed over to Kutb ed-din. Nasir ed-din fled to the Latins®
A campaign against the sultan of Iconium followed these events.
The former dependencies of Edessa were still Nureddin's objects
of desire. Mar‘ash, Bechesna and Ra‘'ban are named among the
captures made at this time. According to onc of the sourccs,
however, these conquests were restored when peace was made?
The operations cannot have lasted beyond the first month of
1160.

While Nureddin was thus employed Baldwin in the south
took the opportunity to make an incursion into the territorics
of Damascus. Nejm ed-din Ayub was governor there. He
securcd peace for three months by the payment of 4000 picces
of gold and the releasc of certain captives® When the truce
expired Nureddin was still occupicd in the north and Baldwin
again took thc offensive. But before he had accomplished
anything Nurcddin was back in Damascus®. Both sides were
prepared for attack, but all summer neither took the offensive.
When winter came truce was made for two years®. The war so
ended had been commenced by Baldwin and the attack through-
out came mostly from the Latinside. Nurcddin had maintained
his ground without himsclf making progress or gaining any
great advantage. It almost appcars as if now he judged it best
to acquiesce in the boundarics of his southern cmirate as he had
done already in the casc of his northern territories.  More than

! This is the date of his leaving Aleppo, 1st Jumada ii 554 (A.S. Cairo 123).

? tle scems to have been their ally for some years.  He was still on the Latin side
in August 1164 (1bn abi Tai in A.S. Cairo 126). But at the sicge of Banyas in October
1164 he fought against them (LA, i. 841).

3 Michael i 353 (who does not however distinguish and possibly confuses the
events of 1185 and 1159).  Jle names Behesna, Ra‘'ban and Mar‘ash; Tyre xviii. 27
Mar‘ash, Kaisun and Behesna; Gregory i. 194 Edessa and Rakka taken from Nagir
ed-din and Ra‘ban, Kaisun, Mar‘ash and Behesna from Kilij Anlan.

¢ Tyre xviii. 27. This truce made by Ayub may be identified with that of four
months which Gregory i. 193 says Nureddin made with the king of Jerusalem before
he started to attack Ilarran. He mentions also that the Latins invaded the territory
of Damascus after the expiry of the truce.

% Before 10th February (Gregory i. 194).

¢ All this is from Gregory i. 194. The French tranxiation of i. 198 reads as if
peace had not yet been made at the date of Reginald’s capture (end of November).
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one influence may have strengthened his desire for peace. No
doubt he was alrecady resolved to perform the pilgrimage to
Mekka when the next pilgrimage season came.  But unexpected
cvents in the north demanded immediate attention from both
sides.  Reginald was a prisoncer in Aleppo.

Two notable prisonerswere made this year (1160) by Mejd cd-
din ibn ced-daya.governor of Aleppo. In July Joscclin the younger,
governor of Ilarim, was capturcd’. In the end of November?
Reginald himsclf was taken prisoner. Reginald was tempted
by prospects of plunder to make a raid into Joscelin of Edessa’s
old country. As he returned laden with spoil he was intercepted
and captured by Ibn cd-daya. When the news rcached Baldwin
he immediately procceded to Antioch to give his sanction and
support to the arrangements which the safety of the princedom
demanded.  Nureddin  also  hastened north. e ravaged
Tripolis on the way and advanced in the direction of Llarim.
But the Latins were prepared and no great advantage was to be
gained.  The capture of a single castle is reported®. Baldwin
was assisted by Thoros of Armenia and by Greek troops.  An
attack on the territories of Antioch by the Latin governor of
Bagiras may be dated in this campaign®  He was defeated,

! Rajab 22z (Kem. de Sacy): Kem. Blochet 25 gives Rajab 20 (= 1158) ut
Al 1160 is contirmed by Barheb. 387, Michael i. 353 and Gregory i. 198 (who
speaks of *“the son of the count ). Barhchracus says he was put in the prison
where his father had been. Rohricht 318, note 3 argues that Joscelin was not
captured until 116z,

* Tyre aviii. 28, ix Kal, December (23rd November) following the events of 1189,
non multo interjecto tempors, and in the year (anmus offluait, xviii. 31) before that which
ended with Maria’s marriage in December 1161, The identification of the year as
Baldwin's 18th permits of no certain inference but may denote 1160 (vce appendix).
Kem. Blochet 25 (Rev. Or. Lat. iii. £33) gives the end of November 1161 (begrinning
of Dhw'l-hijja 826) and Gregory i. 198 autumn 1164, the latter in conflict with
his statement that there was then no truce in the south and both contrary to the
evidence that 1161 was the year of Nuraddin's pilgrimage (Chron. der Stadt Mekka,
elit. Wastenfeld ii. 228 (text), iv. 238 (trann.)).  In 116 the pilgrimage month com.
menced on the 218t of November and Nureddin would not have time to petform
the pilgrimage afier visiting Aleppo. LA, i. 476 relates Reginald’s capture without
any date immediately after telling of the death of Kaymond, In Kem. Reginald is
not named but is called **the second prince.”  In Wm Tyre the place of his capture
ix given as Commi, in de Sacy’s Kem. as El-juma, in Blochet's as El-huma.

3 Giregory i. 199 (* Ardzkhan ™),

¢ Barheb. 335 (in aumo grucr. 1431, ¢ encing October 1160). Michael i. 384 (.
has most particulars, giving his name as Gerard originally of Sidon and saying that he
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taken prisoner and executed. It may be conjectured that the
two years peace concluded with Baldwin in the south was now
madc applicable to the north also’. Therc was a longer pausc
than usual in the contest between Moslem and Christian.
Nurcddin was doubtless influenced by his desire to perform
the pilgrimage to Mekka. For once the call of religion coun-
selled peace. Two illnesses in successive winters were a warning
to the sultan that he must not delay to perform this duty of the
faithful. The pilgrimage month in 1161 fell at the close of the
yecar. With peace beforc and with peace following Nureddin
paid his debt of piety.

This time of pecace was acceptable to the Latins also. In
Antioch the Quecn Mother and the Patriarch took the conduct
of affairs. Baldwin sharcd their responsibility until Bohemond,
the young son of Constance and Raymond, became nominal
ruler. The bonds of friendship with the Greck emperor were
strengthened by the marriage of the young prince’s sister, Maria,
with the emperor in Dccember 11612 It was unfortunate that
this alliance involved a slight to the sister of Raymond III of
Tripolis, which made that prince an enemy of the Greeks. The
dcath of Baldwin followed not long after. The general ruin
caused by an carthquake in northern Syria and ncgotiations
connected with Maria’'s marriage occupied him in Antioch
during the latter part of 1161. He was there when his mother
dicd (11th September)?, and there his own fatal illness overtook
him. After a time he moved south. e dicd at Beirut on the
1oth of February 11624 only thirty-two years of age. His
brother Amalric was chosen his successor; he was twenty-seven.
was defeated by the king of Jerusalem. L A. Q. s22f. simply calls himn governor of
Sidon and dates in A.H. 266 (commences 3oth December 1160).

! Possibly the truce for two years made in the winter of 1160 (p. 183, n. 6) is
identical with the present truce and was concluded in the north for north and south
alike. Michael i. 387 say« peace was made before Baldwin returned south and does
not mention the earlier truce.  lle supposes however that Baldwin's death took place
immediately after this (i.e. confuses the events of 1160 with those of 1161).

* Tyre xviii. 31.  The marriage took place in Constantinople on December 3sth
{Kinnamos i. 188).

3 Tyre xviii. 33. The earthquake occurred in August (letter of Amalric in Migne
158, page 1271), and probably explains the rebuilding of the castle at * the iron
bridge ” during Baldwin's visit (Tyre xviii. 32).

¢ Tyre xviii. 34 and xix. 1 in harmony with the narrative of will. Y- whieh



A.D. 1162-63 SUCCESSION OF AMALRIC 185

Amalric's reign opens a new period in the history. A com-
plete change comes quickly over the aspect of affairs. Events
move more rapidly. The petty incidents of rccent ycars give
place to movements on a larger scale and with more of epic
interest. The destinies of the Latin states hurry on and Moslem
victory comes more clearly into sight.  Amalric’s sharc in the
change is not easily cstimated, for it was subordinate to the
initiative of others. But his personal character must have
largely affected the issue.  Fired by youth and ambition his
attitude to the kingdom was very different from that of Baldwin.
IHe was not satisfied with the condition of the Latin states. He
aimed at extending his dominions and indulged in far-reaching
dreams of conquest.  He sought help from Europe and from the
cmperor Manuel to realise his plans. le married a Greek,
daughter of a nephew of Manuel’s, and so continued to enjoy
the emperor’s favour.  The mere fact of Amalric’s succession to
the throne tended to originate a new policy and to create a new
situation in Jerusalem. But other cvents anticipated his action
with the same cffect.

Nureddin's truce with Baldwin expired at the end of 1162,
As warfare was not resumed in 1163 it may be inferred that
peace was renewed for another year, both in north and south!,
Nureddin was indisposcd to take the aggressive and Amalric
waited for some response to his appeals for help.  Mcantime,
however, the Latin prince embarked on an enterprise without
parallel since the carly days of the Latin conquest. In the
autumn of 1163 he invaded Egypt. The domestic history of

makes the date the February after Maria's marriage in December 1168 (p. 1%, n. 3).
If the year of the earthquake referred to in p. 184, 0. 3 could be determined it would
tix the year of Baklwin's death,  ‘There were a series of carthquakes in northern Syria
during 1186-63 (Kem. Blochet 32). The view that Baldwin's death took place in
February 1163 also finds support in the statements of Wm Tyre.  Awuming that
Baldwin died in his 20th year (xviii. 34) and that Amalric died in his 12th (xx. 33)
and reckoning Baldwin's accession year as 1143 (p. 147, 0. 1) and Amalric’s death
year as 1174 (p. 213, n. 3) the death of the former and the accession of the latter would
fall in 1163, Further Tyre xix. 5 dates in the irt year of Amalric’s reign events
which scem to fall in September 1163 (p. 186, n. 1) and so presumably implies that
Balilwin dietd in February 1163, The fact is, however, that the statements about
regnal years are no more reliable than the Christian years associated with them.
! Under Aat. g7 L.A. i, 828 relates a fruitless attack by Nureddin on Ilarim. As
AN 587 ends gth December 1163 this might Le a single moverent after the expiry
of the peace and before its renewal for anmther year.
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that country was passing through a crisis. In September 1161
Talai* ibn Ruzzik, wazir of the Egyptian caliph, and sultan, as
he was even called, died. In 1163 the contest for his position
resolved itself into one between two emirs, Dirgam and Shawir.,
Shawir was compelled to flee from the country and finally betook
himself to Damascus sceking help from Nureddin, [t was now
that Amalric, by his invasion of Egypt, gave the first outward
evidence of the spirit by which he was animated (September
1163).. It seems that tribute had been paid to the Latins and
was now withheld by Dirgam. The Hospitallers, whose chicf
strongholds were on thc south-western borders, contributed
largely to the expedition, and their Master, Gilbert d’'Assailly,
was an energetic supporter of the enterprise. Amalric himself,
before his accession, had been count of Ascalon from the time of
its capture in 1153, and this no doubt, in part, explains his policy
and the closeness of his association with the Hospitallers. It
was anticipated that Egypt might be conquered and annexed.
The Latins boasted of a victory gained over Dirgam’s troops
ncar Bilbais. But when the dams of the Nile were broken and
the country flooded they were compelled to retreat.  The
invasion was really a complcte failure. Of still grcater novelty
and of more importance was an expedition sent by Nureddin
in the following spring. The year 1164 is a landmark in the
history of the period, for in it was taken the first step towards a
union of Moslem Syria and Moslem Egypt.

It was towards the end of October 1163 that Shawir reached
Damascus®. He is said to have promised a third of the
revenucs of Egypt in return for help sufficient to place him in

! Tyve xix. &; the year is that of Shawir's dight from Egypt, which is determined
by note 3. [ am indebted 10 the courtesy of M. Hartwig Derenbourg for the
information that his }ie ie *Oumara proves that there was an invasion of Egypt by
Amalric during the wazirate of El-malik en-nagir Ruzzik (September 1161 —December
1162). Either this expedition was prior to that of Tyre xix. & or the two are identical
anl should be dated in September 1162 as M. Derenbourg supposes.  Amalric had
already invaded Egypt as count of Ascalon (Barheb. 387, anno graec. 14733 cf.
Michacl i. 353) in the spring of 1161 (Derenbourg, op. at. 183).

2 Tbn Kh. iv. 484 according to whom we fled from Egypt in Ramadan 538, August
1163 (cf. Abulfida iii. £86), and reacheit Damascus on 23rd Dhu')-ka*da (23rd October).
Tyre xix. & agrees closely with both dates. [.A. ii. 218 simply names the year (A.1.
828); L. A. i. 533 the month Rabi* i, apparently in A.H. §89. Kem. Blochet 18=i\.
836 (Rabi’ ii 559) probably depends on 1A, and possibly AS. . 1eb \ G Wak

i 558) is derived from the same source.
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power!. Nurcddin hesitated. The territories of Jerusalem
intervened between Damascus and Egypt and the hostility of
Amalric had to be reckoned with. The credit of having rightly
judged the situation and dctermined Nureddin's policy at this
critical moment belongs once more to Asad ed-din Shirkuh®.
The Egyptian people could be counted on to prefer a Moslem
sultan to Latin domination, and Shirkuh saw that no possible
Egyptian ruler was a serious rival. Doubtless he urged the
advantage which the possession of Egypt would bring Nureddin
in his prosccution of the holy war. With Egypt and Moslem
Syria under one ruler Jerusalem would lie between two fires.
From the Delta Nureddin might employ a fleet against the
Syrian sea-coast and interrupt communications with Europe.
It scems clear that personal ambition also had a place in the
number of Shirkuh's matives. In spite of his eminence and his
abilities he had hitherto played a subordinate part.  Without
doubt he recognised that he would be more independent as the
ruler of Egypt and might if circumstances werc favourable
establish there an independent dynasty.  Throughout the whole
history of the attack on Egypt Shirkuh was the moving spirit.
It was he, more truly than Nureddin, who brought about a
decisive change in the strength and composition of the Moslem
forces which were arrayed against the Latin states.

Shirkuh was given command of the Moslem troops which
were sent to Lgypt in April®.  Nureddin made an incursion into
the territory of Jerusalem to draw attention from the expedition
as it passed the Latin borders.  The march was accomplished in
safcty and Shawir was restored without difficulty to his former
position.

! More exactly one-third after deduction of the expenses of the army.  Shirkuh
was abwo to remain i Egypt as Nurcddin’s representative and with Syrian troops
under his command (LLA. i 233).

LA 6,

| la i s89, ing 27th March 1164 (I.A. ii. 216, Kem. Blochet 29 =
ili. £37).  ‘The month agrees with Tyre xix. 6 and with the date given by Beh. ii. 43
as that of the arnval in Egypt (3 Jumada v which in A.M. £89 was 27th April).
A8, iv. 108 wrongly quates L As month as Jumada ii. - As to the year ‘fmiad ed-din
in A.S. iv. 108 agrees with I.A.  Beh. iii. 43 gives A H. 358 (A.D. 1163) but the text
may not be in order.  Wm Tyrc's date is the second year of Amalric's reign (xix. 7;

clp. 188, n. 1).
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Events now take the course which might be anticipated.
The Syrian emir was in no haste to depart. Shawir saw
that his independence was threatcned by the power which
had restored him. His rash promises when a fugitive in
Damascus were quoted against him. To shake off this yoke
he neceded assistance and he turned to Amalric of Jcrusalem.
The opportunity suited the schemes of the Latin prince and he
quickly responded to the appeal (July). Shirkuh fought at
great disadvantage against the allics. Although he stubbornly
maintained himself for three months in Bilbais (Pelusium), at
thce ¢nd of that time he was glad to accept Amalric's terms.
They were that Latins and Syrians should both evacuate the
country (October 1164). The real gain of this ycar was not
made in Egypt but in Syria.

Amalric was induced to make terms by the news of disaster
in Antioch and of attack on the borders of his own territory. His
absence had given Nureddin a favourable opportunity for a more
serious attack on the Latin states than he had made for years.
The importance of the effort is marked by the co-operation of
the emirs of Upper Mesopotamia. The object of the allies was
probably to narrow the limits of the Latin tcrritories by the
conquest of frontier castles. The principality of Antioch was
sclected for the first attack’.  Nureddin left Damascus not long
after Shirkuh's departure.  As he passced the outskirts of Tripolis
and the fields of Hisn cl-akrad his soldiers gave notice of their
presence by their forays. The plain at the foot of the hills,
El-bukai'a, was the scene of onc of the narrowest escapes of
Nureddin’s life. The knights Hospitallers of Idisn el-akrad
sallied out and surprised the sultan’s little camp. They pene-
trated among the tents as Nureddin and his men sprang to their
saddles. Nureddin's horse was still fastened by its tether. A
faithful Kurd cut the rope and fell a victim to his devotion as

! The following account is taken principally from Ibn abi Tai in A.S. iv. 133 (.;
of. ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 109. The latter calls the fight at lisn el-akrad the hattle
of El-bukai‘a and dates it three months before the capture of 1larim, therefore about
the middle of May 1164. 1.A.’s narrative regarding the battle of this name is dated
a year earlier, in A.H. §88=A.D. 1163 (i. 230), but probably in the year of the capture
of Harim which he makes A.u. 389 (cf. i. $37). Tyre xix. 8 implies a date in the
second year of Amalric's reign (see appendix).
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the Latins dashed up, just too late'. Mecejd ed-din and the
allied troops were joined at Artah and sicge was laid to
Harim. The northern states made a united cflort to save the
fortress. Bohemond was joined by Raymond of Tripolis. There
were also with them contingents of Armenian and Greek troops.
The presence of such numbers added to the importance of the
signal victory which Nureddin gained. Both Bohemond and
Raymond were amongst the numcrous prisoners, Within two
days Ilarim was captured (12th August 1164)%. It had been
the object of many attacks and was an important gain. The
fortress guards the approach to Antioch on the way from Aleppo.
As the Christian occupation of Atharib had once threatened the
Moslem town, so now from lHaritn the Moslems threatened
Antioch. Nureddin's next step might well have been an attack
on Antioch itself.  He was restrained trom this by fear of the
emperor Manucl.  Greek troops had just been engagred against
him, the emperor was friendly to the Latins, and there was a
danger that he might occupy Antioch its % After an interval,
therefore, he struck a blow at the fronders of Jerusalem by
laying sicge to Banyas. There was a special reason for the
sclection of this point of attack.  Shirkuh was hard pressed in
Egypt just then, and Nureddin desired to cffect a diversion in
his favourt. The undertaking was successful in every respect.
Shirkuh was rclieved and the castle was captured after a fow
days sicge (18th October 1164)%  Amalric arrived from Egypt
too late to render assistance.  From Banyas south to Tiberias

! The particulurs of Nureddin's escape are from 1A, Rihricht 316 1. relates the
battde as if it took place in the neighbourhood of Tlarim.  * Harem™ on page 316
should rather be isn cl-akrad.

? 218t Ramadan 829 (1. AL ii. 223).  In Tyre aix. ¢ **iv ldus Augusti” (10th August)
may be the date of the battle which preceded the surrender.  ‘Imad ed-din (in AN,
Cairo 133 and iv. 10y) and L. i. 337 give simply the month.  Regarding Tyre's year
see appendix.

3 Nureddin's reason for not pressing his advantage according to LA,

4 lbn abi Tai.

* 1&th Kal. November (Tyre xix. 10) in the sccond year of Amalric's reign.  The
year 1167 is obviously an crror (cf. xix. 9). L.A. i. s41 (cf. Abulfila iii. 393) dates
the capture in Dhu'l-hijja £x9 which commences 20th October ; A.S. Cairo 139 quotes
L A.s narrative under A.11. 860 (commencing 18th November 1164) no doubt wrongly.
Annales A and B ii. ii. 432 (where ** Belinas * = Banyas) has the same day as Wm Tyre

(St Luke's day) under the wrong year 1166; Gestes 7 makes the year 1169 and
Annales B records the capture again under 1167,
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the valley was now exposed to Moslem attack. The advance
marked by the occupation of Banyas was recognised on the
Latin side by the surrender of a portion of the revenues of
Tiberias to secure peace.

The scene of negotiations now changes to Antioch and
Aleppo. Both Amalric and Nureddin left for the north. Nur-
eddin’s troops had just mect with a reverse at the hands of the
Armenian prince Thoros (October). He had invaded the district
of Marash, defeatcd the army of Aleppo and made numerous
prisoners. His demand that Nureddin should release the Ar- |
menian prisoners who were in his hands had previously becn
refused ; now it was granted'. After this, in the carly part of
the summer of 1163, Bohemond also was released for a ransom.
William of Tyre suggests two motives : fear of the emperor, and
the consideration that Bohemond was so youthful as not to be a
formidable encmy. Raymond of Tripolis was not relcased and
Reginald of Chatillon continued still a prisoncr.

In 1165 the only opcrations against the Latins of which there
is a record were conducted by Shirkuh, who secms to have
commanded the troops of Damascus®. Nureddin was probably
in the north, and may have been at war with Kilij Arslan ibn
Mas'ud of lconium?. The year 1166 appears to be a complete
blank in the original recordst. Plans and preparations for a
double campaign, in Egypt and in Syria, may have occupicd
Nurcddin's attention,

Shirkuh’s cxperience in Egypt in 1164 had confirmed him
in the view of the situation which he had urged on Nureddin
before the expedition started. His expcctations were not ex-
tinguished, but rather kindled afresh. His attack had not becn
successful but he was confident it would be so if only it were
persevered in. He persisted thercfore in advocating another
attempt, and Nurcddin yielded to his representations®. Early

1 Michael i. 360.

* Tyre xix. 11. e relates that ** Siraconus ™ captured a stronghold near Sidon,
*cavea de Tyrum,” and another east of Jordan which was garrisoned by Templars.
The year is given as the third of Amalric.

3 LA i sqel :

¢ The statement of Annales ii. ii. 432 that *Crac de Mont Royal ™ was captuced

by the Moslems in 1166 is certainly erroncous. See also p. 18g, n. § and 1Q1, n. 6.
% LA.i. 846L; Ibn abi Taiin A.S. iv. 128. CI. Tyre xix. 12,
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in 1167, in January’, at the head of 2000 picked men he set out
once more.  As before he passed the territo.ics of Jerusalem with-
out encountering the Latins; only a severe sandstorm delayed his
progress very much®  The united forces of the Egyptians and the
L.atins were waiting for him in Egypt. Shirkuh conducted his
operations with the utmost boldness and confidence. He had
some supporters amongst the encmies of Shawir and they in
March put him in posscssion of Alexandria. Shirkuh set his
nephew Saladin there as governor and returned to Upper Egypt
where his earlier operations had been conducted. Neither before
' nor after this acquisition was anything decisive accomplished by
either side. The sicge of Alexandria by the allies dragged on
for three months.  Finally both Shirkuh and Amalric were glad
to listen to Shawir's proposals for pcace. The news of Nur-
cddin’s operations in Syria made the Latins anxious to retire.
Both parties agreed to evacuate Egypt and both received an
indemnity from the Egyptian treasury®.  Alexandria was evacu-
ated in the beginning of August.  Shirkuh reached Damascus on
the 5th of Scptembert.  1lis sccond attack also had failed, but
once more Nureddin had made progress in Syria during his
absence.

In 1167 Nureddin continued his campaign against the
castles on the Latin border.  The Mesopotamian princes again
furnished a contingent to his forces.  Their meeting-place was
Ilama®  The territories of Tripolis were the object of attack on
this occasion.  Nureddin on his way from Damascus surprised
and capturcd Munaitera, west of Ba‘albck (April—May).  Then

' aath Rabit i 362 =6th January 116; (Beh. iii. 44 and in A.S. iv. 110).  Thix
agrees with the date he reached Egypt, gth Rabit ii. 2md February (A8, Cairo 142).
LA. i, 246 loosely says that Shirkuh set out in Rabi* ii (if the text be correct).  Tyre
Xix. 13 ~tates that Amalric left Ascalon for Egypt on the 3oth of January.

2 Tyre xix. 18.

T AN v 133 LA. Q. ss0 says that the lLatine were to receive an annual
payment and left a detachment of the army in Cairo to secure their interests,

¢ Both dates are from LA, i. gs0.

® LA, Beha el-din’s mention of Lloms (iii. 45) belongs to a later point in the
campaign,

* Beh. iii. 44 (Rajab): the \ame month in A.S. (Cairo 144, iv. 111) is apparently
from Beh. LA i, s61 relates this scparately under A.H. 261 == A.D. 1166 and is followed
by Kem. Ibn Kh. iv. 487 agrees with Bieh.  Acconling to de Slane's note Munaitera
was 30 miles south of Tripolis on one of the heights of Lebanon.
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the united forces swept through the plain at the foot of Hisn
el-akrad and down the valley which is the gate through the hills
into Tripolis. The invaders probably split into bands, acting in
concert. The land round *‘Arka was laid waste, the fortresses of
Safitha and ‘Araima in the same district, northwards of ‘Arka,
suffered and were perhaps dismantled'. The expedition re-
turned to Iloms before the 21st of June?, and there spent
Ramadan. After the expiry of the month the allies set out for
the territories of Jerusalem® Opposite Banyas, disputing the
command of the upper valley of the Jordan and guarding the
entrance into the south of the Bika', stood the castle of IHunain.
As soon as it was threatcned by the Moslem army it was de-
serted by its garrison. Nureddin left it in ruins (July—August)®.
After this success the allies parted from onc another. It was in
the following Moslem month that Amalric and Shirkuh returned
from Egypt.

A full year now passed without, it scems, any incident in the
contest between Nureddin and the Latins. Bohcmond I of
Antioch in January 1167 or 1168 transferred Famiya and the
fortress of Abu kobais to the knights Hospitallers. He pledged
himself to obscrve their treaties with the Moslems and admitted
that his own treatics should not be valid unless they had re-
ceived the approval of the order’. In the latter part of 1167¢
Nurcddin went north to spend the winter in Aleppo.  In the
carly spring he was engaged on an expedition in Upper Meso-
potamia’. He was still in residence in Aleppo in the autuma of

' Thewe fortresses were again in Latin possession at least as early as 1170 (‘Imad
ad-din in A.S. iv. 154). Their ** capture ™ now cannot therefore have been permanent.
Perhaps only the suburbs and not the castles were destroyed.  The authority here is
L A. (vec note 2).

* Kamadan 262 (L.A. i. 521). Beh. is silent regarding this attack on Tripolis and
1.A.s narrative is made doubtful by its coincidence with the of events in 1171,

3 Beh. iii. 4% i not to be understoml as if operations i in Ramad

¢ Shawal 863 (Bch. iii. 4% quoted apparently by A.S. iv. 111, Cairo 144).

% Leroulx, Cartulaire i. no. 391 {=1auli i. no. 43). In Tripolis ‘Arka and Ilign
*Akkar were granted to the Hospitallers by Amalric in 1170 (Leroulx i. no. 411).
Regarding the difticulty that Famiya was now a Moslem town sce p. 147, n. 3.

¢ In A.n. 563, i.e. after 17th October 1167 (*Imad ed-din in A.S. Cairo 149).

T Against the ruler of Mambij (‘Imad ed-din in A.S. Cairo 150). He returned to
Aleppo in Rajab 363, after the 11th of April (A.S. 151).
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1168. Affairs on the Euphrates scem to have occupied his
attention'. In November important news came from Egypt.
Amalric’s ambition to be lord of Egypt had led to a change
in the situation there. He was not content with the pay-
ment of tribute by the Egyptian “sultan”; he aimed at
cntire posscssion of the country. Although he requested help
from the emperor Manuel and reccived a favourable answer he
did not wait for the arrival of his Greek allics. We can only
marvel at the folly of the whole undertaking. It could not fail
to cast Egypt into the arms of Damascus®. Somc, the Templars
for instance, refused to join in the expedition because they dis-
approved. The charges of faithlessness against Shawir were
a mere excusc or rested on suspicion®.  The Latin army sct out
towards the end of October 1168. Bilbais was occupicd without
difficulty (3rd November)* and the army turned against Cairo.
It does not scem that the sicge was pushed with much vigour.
Time was spent in ncgotiations. At first they may have been
sincere on Shawir’'s part®. Hc knew Shirkuh's temper and the
danger of alliance with Nureddin. But in the end the negotia-
tions were only a means of gaining time until relief should
come. Nureddin was in Aleppo and Shirkuh in Homs when
the caliph’s request for help rcached them®. It was the 17th of
December before their troops were ready to start from Ras

! Operations against Ja‘har, which was captured in October, occupicd some time
(Beh. dii. 46, LA Q. s23f). 1t is not elear that Nureddin took any personal part in
the campaign.

? Wilken, Bk. iv. 21 rightly estimates Amalric’s policy, bt on page %0 he has vme
very misleading remarks regarding the importance of Fgypt to the Latins. LA, i s34
includes Amalric amongst those who disapproved personally of the undertaking and
thought the Latins shoukl be satisticd with the concessions alrcady made to them.
But Tyre xx. & is better evidence that Amalric was per-onally rexponsible for the
policy adopted (A.S. iv. 113, Cairo 124, is apparently a quotation from LA.).

1 CL Tyre xx. &. :

¢ Tyre ax. 6 says the capture took place within three days of the arrival and datex
cither the capture or the arrival on November 3nd (iii Nones of November).  AS.
ive 113, Cairo 184, says they reached Hilbais on the 1st of Safar (calendar dare
November 4th).  The passage seems to be from [.A., whose text in Recueil i. s34
gives 1st Safar as the date of the capture of the city (so LA. ii. 347).

% Perhaps the actual decision of the caliph to ask Nurcddin's help was not in
accordance with the inclination of Shawir at the t me (cf. A.S. iv. 138). Possitdy
he :nlmld have delayed somewhat longer before takng such 2 step.

Al i 887,
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cl-ma in the Hauran. When Amalric heard that Shirkuh was
on the way he set out from Bilbais (25th December)!, with the
intention of encountcring him before he was joined by the
Egyptians. His plan failed and the Latin king at once re-
treated, taking with him the troops he had left to guard Bilbais
(2nd January)’. It was a feeble endinz to a foolish attempt;
and yet perhaps it was well Amalric did not risk a battle.
Shirkuh had with him 8000 of Nureddin's choicest troops and
the Egyptians were his allies. The Syrian emir entered Cairo
in triumph on the 8th of January 1169% In ten days more
Shawir had been *done away.' Shirkuh stepped into his place
as the caliph’s wazir and the real ruler of Egypt. Without a
blow being struck a conquest was achieved which was to bring
ruin on the Latin states. Shirkuh's service to the Moslem cause
descrves to be written in letters of gold on the pages of history.
Within twenty years of thc occupation of Egypt the city of
Jerusalem and almost all that had been Latin territory passed
once more into Moslem hands. The final triumph was happily
granted to one who was of Shirkuh's blood and owed his eleva-
tion to the bold Kurdish leader who established the fortunes of
his house,

Shirkuh did not live long to enjoy the reward of his sagacity
and his bravery. It is here, just after the crowning achievement
of his life, that history must take Icave of him. “\Vhen they
rejoice in what they have received, We take them away” He
was taken by his Lord on the 23rd of March 1169. Nurcddin
and the Moslem East owed much to him. He was a restless
fighter all his days, farsceing and persistent in his plans and
bold in the execution of them. His dcath six months carlier
would have been a grave calamity to his prince and his pcople.
But now his great work was donc and a kinsman of his own was
rcady and able to enter into the heritage he had created®.

! Tyre xx. 10. 3 Alters post Kal. Jan. die (Tyre xx. 10).

3 71h Rabit i 864 (I.A. ii. 3810 In LA, i. 388 (followed by Kem.) 7th Jumada i
(8th March) is an error, as is clea from the date of Shirkuh’s death given in i. s60.
Itm Kh. iv. 490, 17th Rabi‘ i §64 (quoting Beh.), ins a double t 1 error. In
Beh. iii. 46 only the month apperrs (Rabi* i §64).

¢ Koran vi. 44 quoted by lbr el-athir.

% There is a full and inter:sting account of Shirkuh's person and character in
Tyre xix. s.
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Shirkuh's nephew, Salah ed-din Yusuf, Sultan Saladin of the
“third crusade,” was accepted and acknowledged by the caliph
as his uncle's successor.  Years after, in the mood of a man who
feels that he has been in the hands of destiny, Saladin told his
intimates how entircly against his inclination he accompanicd
Shirkuh on his third campaign’. Being on the spot, however, he
was marked out for promotion by his rclationship to the Syrian
leader and by the prominent and successful part he had already
played in his service. The title El-malik cn-nasir, the conquer-
ing prince, conferred upon him by the caliph was not an empty
compliment, it was justified by the promise and the fulfilment of
the past. ke was about 32 years of age and fitted for his
new position by all his previous training and experience. His
capacity had been shown in the sccond?® and the third at least of
the expeditions against Kgypt®. Ibn el-athir's statcment that
he was chosen by the caliph because he was the youngest and so
probably the weakest of the Syrian emirs cannot shake these
facts. Modern historians have combined the statement with the
incident of Saladin’s unwillingness to accompany Shirkuh on
this third expedition and inferred quite unwarrantably that his
character hitherto had been effeminate’.  Doubtless he lacked
devotion to Shirkuh's Egyptian policy. But the very fact that
Nureddin and Shirkuh required him to join in the third cam-
paign is a testimony to his worth. And still more is the fact
that Saladin’s relatives and friends made him their candidate for

VLA QL so2f.; Beh. i 46. 1 See page 191,

3 Beha ed-din says he took part in the fimt campaign also but without particulars
and perhaps wrongly,  L.A. mentions his sharing in the second and third expeditions
only.  Kem. (as interpolated in LA 1i. 322) seems to imply he was in Aleppo in the
summier of 1164 during the sicge of Llarim, i.c. when Shirkuh was still in Egyp.

¢ The fact of Saladin’s reluctance to accompany Shirkuh on his third expedition
is one which lends itsell obviously to exaggeration and legemndary accretions.  Beha
ed-din’s representation that Saladin's refusal to go to Egypt was made and overruled
on the occasion of cach of the three expeditions is ton dramatic to bx trustworthy. On
the other hand his alleged desire (expressed in August 1164) to be made governor of
Egypt aiter its conquest (Kem. as in note 3) is too slight evidence to prove that he
did not seriously object to join the second expedition.  1.A. represents him as giving
the hardships of the siege of Alexandria as the reason of his unwillingness to join the
third expedition. Even granting that this report is reliable it docs not necessarily
imply cfleminacy or lack of ambition.

vt
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his uncle’s vacant post. The caliph's “choice” was more nominal
than real.

Saladin’s character is to be read in the decisive mcasurcs
which he took to secure his position. The caliph and his
favourites cherished hopes that the new master sct over them
might not possess the ability of his predecessor.  Enmity also
was stirred by Saladin’s policy of transferring important offices
from the Egyptians to the Syrians. Communications were ex-
changed with Amalric and schemes of revolt were planned.
When Saladin discovered the plot and executed the prime
mover in it, the caliph was reduced to humble obedience (be-
ginning of August) He was compelled to remain a puppet
whose sovereignty was merely nominal.

In this same ycar the Latins made their only attempt to dis-
possess the new wazir and Saladin again showed himself worthy
of his position. The assistance which the emperor Manuel had
promised to the ill-fated expedition of the previous year was
at length availablee The flcct which he sent numbercd
200 sail. But the impetuosity of the Latins had changed to
timidity and sluggishness. Declay followed delay and weeks
passed before Amalric’s forces were ready, in the middle of
October. It was decided to besiege Damictta. Already the
stores of the Greek ships were running down. The scason of
the year was unfavourable. Saladin had been allowed ample
time to make his preparations. The Latins displayed insufficient
energy and the siege dragged on for fifty days and then came to
an inglorious end'. Grecks and Latins blamed one another for
the failure. From now Amalric restricted himself to the defence
of his own territories. Gilbert d'Assailly was discredited. The
attack on Egypt had failed. Saladin was its master.

The immediate cffect of the Syrian occupation of Egypt was
less prejudicial to the Latins than it might have been, because
of the policy which Saladin adopted for his own personal ad-
vantage. If Egypt had been under Nureddin’s complete con-
trol Jerusalem would now have been exposed to a crushing
attack on two sides at once. But Saladin aimed from the first

' Tyre xx. 17 says * ltis quibusdam conditionibus foedus initur.” Michael i.
370 says that Saladin continued for a time to pay the Egyptian tribute.



A.D. 1160-70 EGYPT UNDER $SALAIl ED-DIN YUSUF 197

at independent sovereignty and closc co-operation with Nureddin
was apt to injure his prospects. In all probability his plans
were a continuation of those of his uncle Shirkuh and embodied
the ambition of his family, for he was supported strenuously by
his father Ayub who joined him in Egypt carly in 1170. His
policy towards the caliph and towards Nureddin is to be under-
stood in the light of his intention to found an indcpendent
dynasty.

The Egyptian caliph, although he was a Fatimite and al-
though the Syrians acknowledged the caliph of Bagdad, was
allowed by Saladin to retain his nominal position for two years
and a half. It would have becn hazardous to depose him. The
step was too apt to rouse the religious and national fecling of
Egypt. So at least Saladin replied when Nureddin urged him
to satisfy the demands of orthodoxy. There may have been
another reason, as Ibn cl-athir suggests!. The caliph was actu-
ally a support to Saladin’s position and capable of rallying help
in Egypt if it became necessary to measure arms with Nureddin.,
In September 1171 there was an agitation which brought matters
to a crisis. Fortunately at that moment the caliph died (13th
Sceptember).  Next Friday public prayers in the mosques were
said in the name of the caliph of Bagdad. Saladin's position was
much stronger by this time, and the change appears to have been
accepted with wonderful quictness.

After this cvent Saladin’s only nominal superior was Nur-
eddin.  The young emir postponed an open breach as long as
possible. He did not covet the name of independence, when he
had the reality. Nurcddin regarded Saladin, of course, as an
ofticer of his in charge of Egypt. His letters were significantly
addressed to “Salah ed-din and all the emirs in Egypt.” Shirkuh's
nephew was onc amongst a number of subordinates. But gradu-
ally Saladin’s policy became unmistakable. ll¢ avoided cven
mecting his former lord. Nureddin found that he did not
co-operate heartily against the Latins nor show any zeal in
brcaking down the barrier which lay betwecen Egypt and
Damascus. In the year beforc Nureddin's death the situation
could be disguised no longer. It was clear that Saladin would

VLA W st
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yield to force only. Nureddin was preparing for war when he
died in July 1174. The last period of his life extends from 1169
to 1174

During 1169 Nureddin's attention was occupied by the
course of affairs in Egypt. He loyally supported Saladin by
sending him reinforcements when he was threatened by con-
spiracy in the summer and by the Greek and Latin alliance
in the autumn and winter. At the same time he created a
diversion in his favour by raiding Latin territory’. Only one
agpressive movement of the Latins is recorded, on the borders
of Tripolis in December 1169 or January of the following year?,

When Saladin was firmly established Nureddin naturally
expected that he would act with him in concert against the
Latins of Jerusalem. The dispatch of Ayub to Egypt in March
1170% at Saladin’s request, is probably evidence that Nureddin
was quite unsuspicious of rivalry at that datet. To the cast
and south of the Dead Seca werc a number of Latin castles
which seriously disturbed communication with Egypt. These he
dccided should be destroyed in the first place. \When Ayub’s
caravan was passing through the danger zone Nurcddin acted
as his escort. Afterwards, on the 20th of April®, he left his camp
at Ras el-ma to undertake the siege of Kerak® one of the
castles in the district. His attack lasted four days only. Being
threatened by a relief force he advanced against it. The Latins
retired without offering battle and Nureddin then withdrew to
pass the month of Ramadan in his own territory. The fast
commenced on the 19th of May and was marked this ycar by
an event which caused the sultan much grief. Mejd ed-din ibn

VLA i s69.

2 They captured lHisn *Akkar in Rabi’ ii $65 (Ibn Kh. iv. 493, probably from
Beh.. and Beh. iii. 80, where January 1169 is inexact; cf. Beh. in A.S. iv. 149).

* He arrived in Cairo 24th Rajab 365 (13th April 1170) and so may have sarted
on his journcy in Jumada ii (ends 20th March). Beh. iii. §1 names Jumada ii as the
month of his arrival (rejected by Ibn Kh. iv. 493).

¢ Beha ed-din's statement that when Shirkuh died Nureddin took Iloms from his
representatives is not to be regarded as counter evidence,

% ‘Imad eddin in A.S. iv. 153f., 1st Sha'ban 568; cf. Beh. iii. g0 and L A. ii.
360. L.A.i. §70 names the preceding Moslem month but that is because he dates
the movement from the time when Ayub started and Nureddin’s troops escorted him.

¢ This name is also applied to the castle of Ilign el-akrad on the borders of
Tripolis.
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ed-daya died’. He had been governor of Aleppo for twenty-
three years and was one of the sultan’s most faithful and trusted
friends. Nurcddin remained in the Hauran until the end of
June, when news came that a severe carthquake had caused
extensive damage in the north. Ruined towns had to be re-
paired and mcasures taken to securc them against surprise.
But the Latins were equally affected, and neither side was frce
to attack the other.  The shocks continued at intervals for three
or four months®. A new distraction presented itself before they
ccased. Nurcddin's brother Kutb cd-din of Mosul died on the
6th of Scptember®.  Nureddin was just then at Tell bashir and
he immcdiately started to sccure his brother's inheritance. In
this he was most successful.  Some of the towns he occupied he
retained.  Others he left to his nephew, Saif ed-din Gazi 11, who
succeceded Kutb ed-din in Mosul, and acknowledged Nureddin's
overlordship.  These affairs occupiced the sultan until the spring
of the following year*.

In the beginning of December 1170, Nureddin being in the
north, Saladin madc an attack on the south-western territory of
Jerusalem.  The invasion lasted only a few days. Darum was
besieged. It was a small castle built a few years previously by
Amalric in the neighbourhood of Gaza, of ruins found there.
Amalric himself advanced to its relief.  Saladin took the aggres-
sive but was beaten off. Then he made a dash against Gaza
and destroycd its suburbs. After that he returned to Egypt®
In the same month after a brief interval an expedition was sent
by Saladin against the seaport of Aila on the Red Sea. The
town was capturcd in the third week of December®,

Amalric was now thoroughly alarmed by the situation. [lis
two encmiecs were striking at him from opposite sides. \When -

! ALS.iv. 150, ? Tyre xx. 19.

3 Heh. iii. &1 (230d Dhu'l-hijja 263).

¢ Beha ed-din says he entered Aleppo in Shatban 866, April—May 1171, In de
Sacy’s Kem. Sha‘ban %67 should be Sha‘ban §66 (correctly given Blochet 43 = iii. §51).
L.A. i. 877 shows he left Mosul in the latter part of February.

* The strength of Saladin’s army may be estimated from that of Amalsic which
Wm Tyre xays consisted of 250 knights and about 2000 fout. 40,000 is an alwurdly
large figure. The various movements are related by Wm Tyre at great length (xx. 20-33).

L.A.i. 377 (. shortly mentions the incident and says the Latins were defeated.
“LA. i 5;8 (fint ten days of Rata* i 166).
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Egypt was occupied he had realised the gravity of the situation
and had sent an embassy to Europe (1169). But the kings of
France and England and thc emperor of Germany were all too
much occupied with national affairs to pay much attention to his
requests.  In 1171", accordingly, he went to Constantinople to
consult Manuel and to ask help from him. He was most
cordially received and was promised assistance. He was absent
from his kingdom from Marck to Junc. During that time there
scems to have been no actual attack by either of the Moslem
leaders. But when the king returned Nureddin was thrcatening
the northern borders of Jerusalem. He lay ncar Banyas for
some wecks. Amalric posted himself at Saffuriya rcady to
advance in whatever direction might be required. There was no
engagement®. Perhaps Nureddin expected the co-operation of
Saladin and was disappointed. He was drawn for a moment
in another direction by an incident which happened on the coast
of Antioch in Scptember>. Two Egyptian merchantmen were
scized at Laodicea in violation of an existing truce. Nureddin
rctaliated by incursions into the territories of Antioch and
Tripolis. He himself accompanied the troops which cntered
Tripolis. The country was raided and full advantage doubtless
taken of the fact that its castles had suffercd severely from the
carthquakes of the preceding yeart. It does not, however,
appear certain that any permanent acquisitions were made?
Ibn el-athir* notcs that after this datc Nureddin cstablished a
pigeon-post throughout Syria by which he might at once receive
news of impending attacks from the borders. But the use of
carrier pigeons is frequently referred to before this date.
These operations cannot have lasted long and may not have
been distinguished by the Latins from the forays to which they

! In Tyre xx. 34 the ;th year of Amalric's reign, but the narrative of the 7th year
commencex with xx. 19 and this is *“ the following year.”" See appendix.

* Tyre xx. 27.

3 The date is inferred from Beh. iii. 53 who says ‘Arka was taken in Muharram
867, which ends 3rd October. Cf. also the date of Nureddin's return south, page 201.

¢ ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 184.

% *Arka is said to have been captured (Beh. iii. §3, L.A. i. s8¢). L.A.ii. 280 is
the only authority for the capture of ‘Araima and Safitha also. Such * captures’ do
not always imply permanent acquisition (cf. p. 193, n. 1).

¢ i. s8s.
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were continually exposed. Amalric also was in the north, if not
during these raids, at least within a few days of their taking
place. He joined an expedition against Malih, successor to
Thoros of Armenia, who was an ally of Nureddin and owed his
position to help received from the Moslem prince’. News of
Nureddin's rcturn south appears to have becn what led to
Amalric’s return also

In 1171, as in the preceding year, Saladin made his attack
on the Latins when Nureddin was safcly occupied in the north,
In response to Nurcddin's representations he laid siege to one
of the castles by the Dead Sca, Shaubak or Mont Royal. He
started from Cairo on Scptember 25th®  Nureddin was over-
joyed and hastened to join his lieutenant. But Saladin did not
await his arrival. It is said the castle was on the point of
surrendering when he gave up the siege’, probably before the
end of October®. The statement that he had sustained scvere
losses® is of course consistent with the allegation.  On the other
hand it may simply be a story current to explain his sudden
departurc.  Nureddin was much annoyed and scarcely satisfied
with Saladin’s excuse that there were signs of a conspiracy in
Egypt which demanded his personal investigation.  The serious

! Tyre xx. 18 (regarding whose date see appendin), Batheb. 370 (anwo grae..
1481 = A0 868, i.e. A.D. 116y=70).  Thoros died in Kanun 1479 (Barheb, 361, Syriac
text 3a8), i.e. probably January 1168 or rather 116y (anne armen. 6137, Sempad
i- 623) and Malih, his brother, established himself within the same year.  In Jumada
i 868 (commences 19th December 1172) Nureddin®s troops helped him to gain a
victory over a Greek army (LA Q. &88; ef. Kem. Blochet 48 f.).  He was assassinated
anno armen. 6%, A0 1178 (Sempad 1. 624) or in A.b. 1174 (Michael i. 3No).

? Tyre aa. 28 says it was because he heard that Nureddin was attacking ** Crac.”
This may be his reference to Saladin's attack on Shaubak, which is near * Fetra.” Or
is there confusion here with **Crac™ in Tripoli< so that the reference is to the expedition
justdescribed? Wilken, Bk. iv. 120 on the autharity of Wm Tyre's statement assumes
a siege of Kerak by Nuraddin some months before Saladin's siege of Shaubak.  This
is chronologically impossible.  Wilken further confuses this supposed sicge with that
ing3.

* 23nd Mubarram 267 (‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 146) or 20th Mubarram = 13rd
September (1. A, ii. 286) or 17th (227th) Muharram (Makrizi viii. s01). The statement
of LA, i. &8 that he left Egypt in Safar (commences 4th October) 15 consistent with
this date. Inthe Atabeks he calls the besieged castle Kerak not Shaubak (cf. note 1).

¢ LA. as cited in note 3.

* He was back in Cairo by the middie of Rabi' i 867, early in November (*Imad
ed-din in A.S. iv. 1586).

* ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 188 1.
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position of affairs may be inferred from the fact that Saladin
and his advisers discussed the expediency of revoit. Their
decision was to avoid an open breach' and Saladin sent the most
solemn assurances of good faith and sincerity to his nominal
lord. Nureddin professed to be satisfied. He had reccived
no doubt promises of carncst co-operation against the Latins.

Information about the events of 1172 is very indefinite. [t
leaves the impression however that Saladin devised occupations
in Egypt and persisted in avoiding compliance with Nureddin's
wishes. Nureddin, on his part, at least during the latter part of
the summer, was in thc Hauran? obviously prepared to attack
the castles by the Dead Sea and desirous of so doing. In
October or November? the Latins made an incursion into the
Hauran but they did not face an engagement with Nureddin.
On the other side a Moslem expedition into the district of
Tiberias secured a large amount of plunder. If Saladin actually
spent a few days this ycar in again attacking Shaubak his half-
hecartedness must only have exasperated the relations between
himself and Nureddin. But the evidence that he did so is
uncertain®.

In 1173 Nureddin was involved in war with Kilij Arslan.
He was engagred in the quarrel of his ally the ruler of Malatiya,
This occupicd him during the greater part of June and July®.

¥ In LA i s82f. Ayub is represented as a strong advexate of thie pwdicy.  In
Beh. iii. £ Saladin is representerd as saying that he akme was ite advrxare.

3 ‘Imad eddin in AS. iv. 154, in Dhu'l-ka‘da sfi; = July. The incidente of the
following months are recorrded by the ame author snder A4, /B which o/mmenced
33rd August (AN, iv. 12R).

2 ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 0:8(. (lates than the ensd of Nafar s/4),

¢ One authority is Tyre xx. 3g.  The year 1o certamly 1173 and m the chagrsr.
heading the castle is calied Moms Kegalns (=Shawiak). Hut Wm Tyrs Acwe A
mention Naladin’s attack on Shashak i 1171 and this may i e scommt A that pwt
in the wrong year (cf. houcver xx. 38 and p. 201, 0. 3). Heh. . g4/ reintos Nalsim’s
‘““arst expedition from Egyyt ™ swicr A1, s/, which crommmencre 3300 Angnet 1153,
and dexcribes it as an aftack on Shasiek. Thes shws may e wndarstiust (A tha
expedition of 1171 and i w0 chowid bx placer! swict A0, §47.- - Avwamng (hat thars
was only one sicge of Shashak the questsmn may I ranesd whather 1173, 3¢ Hyon bry
Wm Tyre and Beha ed-dn, should ant be prefersed 1 5154, the Anta 1A ' Jmad sl Aop
and LLA. Agaimet 1553 in the fact that Xaveddn wse 1 (he 1§o0rsn by o it 11
before the date when Seladm’s sege weuld (hen nerensriy fall.

® te captured Mar'mbh m the muddic of Jone (1.A. 1. 4grr) s Wotsaorw m fuby -
Augest (Beh. iii. 4. Dhe'l-hige 948y
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By a coincidence, that was not of course accidental, this very
time was chosen by Saladin for a rencwal of his attack on the
castles of “Syria Sobal'.” Kerak was besicged. Amalric posted
himself on the hills to the west of thc Dead Sea. His aid was
not requircd for the relief of the castle. Just as in 1171
Nureddin's approach was sufficient to bring about Saladin’s
retrcat. The inference was unmistakable. Nurcddin was not
deccived by the excuse that Ayub was ill. He withdrew to
make preparations for war with his disobedicent vassal, It is idle
to speculate what might have been the result of the conflict.
Saladin was never called upon to mcasure his strength with that
of his great rival and nominal lord. Nureddin died at Damascus
in the month of May 1174 He was 56 ycars of age?

There were domestic troubles in Egypt and a foreign
invasion in 1174, which would have been a serious complication
in Saladin’s position had Nureddin still been alive.  They
originated in a conspiracy to restore the Fatimite caliph. The
danger did not end with the execution of the principal con-

« spirators (6th April)>. The Latins had been invited to give
their assistance.  Those of Jerusalem did not move when they
heard of the failure of the plot but a fleet fromn Sicily attacked
Alexandria some months later.  The danger proved insignificant.
The attack lasted from a Sunday to the following Thursday
(28th July to 1st & rust)t.  After sustaining an assault for two

' According to LA i. 293 [ he left Egrypt carly in Shawal 68, which commenced
May 16th, and returned soon after the Kth of August (when Ayub died).  Tyre vx.
30 says his operations lasted from July to September.  *Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 156
and Beh. iii. 83 only give A.i. 268, which however ends on the tith of August 1153
Ayub was thrown from his horse when out riding on Monday (8th Dhu’l-hijja s6%
(30th July) and died after much suffering on Wednewday 25th of the month (Iba Kh.
iv 2465 LA. i. gy4 has the sccond date without the day). In Makrizi viii. t09
(Wednesday i8th Dhu'l-hijja 68) 18 is a textual error for 3R,

* Born t9th Shawal t11 (1 3th February 1118), died Weldnewlay tith Shawal shg
(12th May 1174), acconding to LA, ii. 394. For the former date Ibn Kh. iti. 341
gives Sunday 17th Shawal s11 (10th February 1118, calendar date 11th February).

3 Makrizi viii. 211 (Saturday and Ramadan s6g); LA, i. g99.

¢ Sunday 26th Dhu'l-hijja 869—ist Muharram z70 (‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 164).
The events of each day and the names of the days are specifically given in a letter of
Saladin's quoted by A.S. iv. 164 . Cf. LLA.i. 611 who also gives the date of the
arrival of the fleet.  Tyre xxi. 3 says **about the beginning of August ™ * for five or
six days.” Beh. iii. 87 speaks of an atiack of three days commencing 7th Safar 570

(=7th September 1174).
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days the Moslems took the offensive and many of the cnemies’
siege engines were burncd (Tuesday). On \Vednesday the
sallies from the town were continucd. In the afternoon news
arrived that Saladin was advancing. This cncouraged the
Alexandrians to sally out in thc darkness. The Latins were
completely routed and next morning they sailed away.

There was still an actual revolt to deal with. One of the
discontented emirs established himsclf at Aswan (Assouan).
He was defeated on September 7th! by a force under the
command of one of the sultan’s brothers, El-malik el-‘adil Saif
ed-din.

Saladin was now ready to enter on Nureddin's inheritance
in Syria and affairs there were soon ripe for his interference.
Although he had becn so lately just on the point of rebellion it
was to him that Nureddin’s princedom now passed and by him
that Nureddin’s mission in the holy war fell to be continued and
triumphantly completed.

-, 7th Safar 370 (Beh. iii. §7).



CHAPTER V.
SALAH ED-DIN YUSUF.

AMONGST Nurcddin's most distinguished cmirs were two
brothers of Kurdish extraction and probably of humblz origin,
N¢jm ed-din Ayub and Asad cd-din Shirkuh. They were the
father and the uncle, respectively, of Salah ed-din Yusuf
Having all the advantage of their training and cxample and
being still more highly gifted than they, Saladin owed to them
also the splendid opportunitics of his first emirate.  The history
of Shirkuh’s conquest of Igypt and of Saladin’s succession to
his uncle’s position has been narrated in chapter IV.  Saladin
was already 32 years of age.  llis recent close association with
Shirkuh in the exccution of his schemes must have saved him
from many mistakes. It may in fact be assumed that he
inherited the policy as well as the position of his farsecing
kinsman. IFor some ycars longer he enjoyed the bencfit of his
father's counsels (1170~-73). When Nurceddin died in 1174
Saladin was fully equipped by his past experience for the tasks
and opportunitics which presented themsclves.  Although up to
this time his aim had simply been to retain his hold on Lgypt
without sacrificing his independence of Nureddin, this did not
exhaust his ambition nor exclude much wider hopes for the
future. According to his own asscrtion he was resolved to re-
conquer Syria from the Latins and cherished the belicf that God
had chosen him to be an instrument in the deliverance of Jeru-
salem. Even this intention was only part of a wider plan.  He
regarded all Latin Syria and all Nureddin's dominions as his
proper inheritance. His action after Nureddin’s dcath necds no
defence. He was the ablest and the most power(ul of the late
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sultan's emirs. Without his interference Nureddin's dominions
would simply have fallen to pieces. He wrote to the caliph
practically claiming to be the sultan’s successor and announcing
that as such he would take possession of Latin Syria also.
These projects were not casily realised. Thirteen years passed
before Saladin was fully master cven of Nurcddin’s possessions.
During that period the Latins cscaped the full brunt of his
attack. Twice at least he commenced the Latin war only to
draw back until a more favourable opportunity should present
itsclf. But he never lost sight of the goal he had set before him
and in the end he accomplished his double purpose.

The conquest of Damascus and of a large part of Syria was
casily achieved in the years 1174-76.  After this Saladin scems
to have thought that he might try conclusions with the Latins,
but a severe check at Ramla warned him not to be precipitate
(1177). Some later conflicts with the Latins werec more suc-
cessful (1179) and vindicated thc new sultan’s superiority over
them, although Moslem wars still occupied most of his time
(1180-81). Even in 1182 when Saladin again invaded Palestine
other schemes divided his attention. It was only now that
Aleppo and the remnants of Nureddin's former dominions in
Mesopotamia were added to his sultanate. This accomplished
he judged that at length the time had come for a strenuous
attack on the Latin states (1183). But again after a ycar and a
half of successful warfare the situation in Mesopotamia became
such that the attack in the south had to be rclinquished. Pcace
was concluded for four years (1185). A shorter period would
have sutficed and the Latins actually broke their treaty in 118;.
Saladin was now prepared to devote himself entirely to the holy
war. It was the most glorious part of his carecr. In two brief
years the Latin power crumbled cverywhere before his attack.
Then came the “third crusade” and the long struggle which
imperilled all his victories (1189-92). The crisis passed and
left him again substantially victorious. Pecace was made with
Richard of England in September 1192. In the following
March the great sultan's death took place.

It is not difficuit to name the qualities which contribured
most to the success of Saladin’s career. In the execution of s

%
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schemes he needed to make use of subordinate emirs over whom
his authority was by no means absolutc. Probably he was
helped by a persuasive manner, certainly he possessed in a high
degree the gifts of conciliation and tact. He quickly gauged
the strength of any opposition to his plans and did not hesitate
to make sacrifices for the sake of the best attainable. His
own untiring cnergy and perseverance were striking features
in his character. He never spared himself in the accomplish-
ment of his plans and he never scemed to lose heart in the face
of adverse circumstances. lHis judgments were sound and he
struck decisively when once he had resolved on a coursc of
action. These qualities served him well both as a statesman
and a soldier. In conversation with onc of his sons a few
months beforc his dcath Saladin sought to impress upon him
some of the principles which had animatcd his own carcer.
“ Fear God,” he said, “ for that is the beginning of all prosperity
and do what God commands, for He will be the cause of your
success.  Abstain from shedding blood, much or little, for blood
never sleeps.  Keep the affections of your subjects and watch
over their affairs for you are a steward of minc and of God over
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mildness often tempered what strict justice would have per-
mitted. He was not lacking in culture, being well informed and
having the intercst of the cducated man in many things. He
was not so pious, probably, as Nurcddin, but he supported
rcligion and patronised its devotees. He trusted in providence
and sought to shape his life in accordance with the divine will.
He was punctual in the discharge of his religious duties and his
devotion to God’s service in the holy war was no doubt sincere.
Altogether he comparcs most favourably with the kings of
France and England who led the third crusade. Christendom
did not cxcel Islam in the type of the hcroes whom it nurtured.

Nureddin left an heir in the person of his son El-malik
es-salih Isma'il, a boy 11 years old. He was proclaimed sultan
by the various governors of his father's cities. LEven Saladin
acknowledged his position. But he was simply a puppet in the
hands of thosec who had him in thcir power. At his father's
death (15th May 1174) he was in Damascus and so under
control of thc emirs there. At their head was Shams ed-din
Muhammed ibn cl-mukaddem. But the governor of Aleppo,
Shams cd-din ‘Ali ibn ed-daya, brother of Mcjd ed-din, wished
to have the young prince to oppose to the prectensions of Saif-
eddin of Mosul, son of Kutb cd-din and Nureddin’s nephew?.
Sa‘ad ed-din Kumushtakin was his cmissary to the emirs of
Damascus. After some negotiations and fighting they allowed
him to take Es-salih to Aleppo. Possibly they hoped that
Kumushtakin had become their agent. When he reached
Aleppo he deposed Ibn ed-daya (3rd August)?, and then pro-
cceded to act as ruler of Aleppo, and sole guardian of the
young prince. In this way things did not turn out as Ibn
cl-mukaddem desired. Being now afraid of Kumushtakin the
emirs of Damascus wrote to Saifeddin of Mosul offering him
their city, and when he madc no responsc they repeated the
offer to Saladin of Egypt?

This was Saladin’s opportunity. He had already prepared
his way by letters and dispatches. His delay in Egypt was

' Kem. Blochet g1 =iii. 589.

? Beh. iii. &8 (2nd Muharram g70).

? Kem. Blochet §a=iii. 560 says they were afraid of an sllance Levween
Aleppo and Mogal,
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partly due to the troubles of the year!, partly no doubt also to
his knowledge that it was better to wait until hec was surc of a
welcome in some Syrian town. He set out for Damascus pro-
fessing the most disinterested motives. He came, he said, to
help Es-salih against Saifeddin of Mosul who was depriving
the rightful heir of his inhcritance. He claimed to be the proper
guardian of Nurcddin's son and said it was only the sudden
dcath of the late sultan which had prevented his formal nomina-
tion. In letters to the caliph he professed to be the champion
of Islam against the Latins, recalled his past services to the
faith and emphasiscd the importance of uniting Syria and Egypt
in the holy war. He represented those who might be his rivals
in Syria as neglectful of the holy war and as allies of the
Latins?.  All this in itself was well calculated to justify Saladin’s
action and win him support in Syria. Besides it was seed sown
in ground prepared to receive it by the lifclong labours of his
father and his uncle.

It secems to have been on the 28th of October that Saladin
cntered Damascus®. He remained there about a month before he
sct out for northern Syria. Having found, of course, that Kumush-
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army under ‘Izz cd-din Mas'ud, Saifeddin’s brother, advanced
against Hama, which was now in possession of Saladin’s troops.
After some negotiations' a battle was fought at the “ horns of
[f1ama” on the 13th of April? and the allies were defeated.
Saladin immediately threw off the mask, disowned allegiance to
Es-salih, proclaimed himself sultan and advanced for the second
time to attack Aleppo. The Alepins were dishcartened by
recent cevents and without much hope of outside help, so they
readily conceded terms of peace. In addition to the gains he had
alrcady made Saladin received Ma'arat en-nu'man and Kalfr tab.
Before the end of April® the Latins withdrew from the borders
of Tripolis where they had been posted since the beginning of the
ycar. Saladin granted them the release of certain hostages
whom he had found in Homs and paid them also a sum of
money. To crown his triumph the caliph now acknowledged
him to be sultan of Egypt and of Syria. The envoys reached

&th, 11th Jumada i g70 (I.A. i. 617, Makrizi viii. 217): the town was captured but
nt the citadel and Saladin moved on to [lama on December 20th, 23rd Jumada i
(Makrizi viii. 518); Hama surrendered on December a8th, 1st Jumada i (L.AL i, 618);
the first siege of Aleppo lasted from 3oth December to 26th January, 3rd Jumadaii to
1st Rajab (L.A. i. 618(., Makrizi viii. 18; Ibn abi Tai () in A.S, Cairo 238 also
gives the first date and Beh. iii. sy the second; for the first Beh. gives Friday 3oth
Jumada i, i.e. 37th December); during this siege the first attempt to assassinate
Saladin was made; movements of Raymond of Tripolis led to the breaking up of
the siege (1.A.; Beha ed-din says the approach of troops from Mosul); Kaymond had
been invited by the emirs of Aleppo to assist them; when he appeared before Loms,
15t Felruary, the inhabitants would not receive him ; to judge from Tyre xxi. 8 they
would not accept the conditions which the Latins imposed in return for their assistance ;
besides they did not feel absolutely dependent on the Latins ; Saladin reached 1lama
on the following day and when Raymond heard of his approach he retired to Llisn
el-akrad ; Saladin again besieged loms and captured the citadel on March 15th,
21t Shathan (*Imad ed-din in A.S. Cairo 248, LA, i. 620, where the translation
gives March 16th); Ba‘'albek was surrendered to him on March agth, 4th Ramadan
(‘Imad ed-din in A.S. Cairo 247, Kem. Blochet &8 =iii. £63).

! Naladin is said to have offered to surrender Flomy, Ilama and Ba‘albek if he
were allowed to retain Iamascus (Ibn abi Tai in A.S. Cairo 149 f.; cf. Kem. Blochet
sh=iii. 864 and ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. Cairo 248). The negotiations at one point at
Jeast were merely for the sake of gaining time and it is difficult to suppose that Saladin
meant them very seriously at all. At the same time it may have appeared for the
moment that the allies were the stronger party.

2 Sunday tgth Ramacdan (Ibn abi Tai in A.S. Cairo 280; Makrizi viii. §19). The
same date is given by Beh. iii. 60 and Kem. Blochet g6=iii. $64; 29th Ramadan W
L.A. i. 621 is a textual error.

3 Tyve xxi. 8.
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him as he was returning south, in Hama, shortly after the
sth of May'. Soon afterwards he took the castle of Barin,
formerly a Latin stronghold, from one of Nureddin’s emirs?,
When he reached Damascus before the end of May or in the
beginning of June® he found that the Latins of Jerusalem had
been in motion and he prepared for an expedition against them.
Within a short time, however, they proposed a truce and Saladin
accepted the proposal (before the 21st of August),. He dis-
misscd his Egyptian troops to their homes and spent the
autumn and the winter quictly in Damascus.

Affairs in the north were not left in a stable position by the
occurrences of the year 1175, Saifeddin of Mosul apprehended
danger from Saladin and believed that he would best further his
interests by striking a blow at Aleppo. In the spring of 1176
accordingly he invaded northern Syria with an army in which
the horsemen numbered 6ooo®  Saladin recalled his Egyptian
troops and took the offensive.  lHe advanced beyond Hama on
the way to Aleppo and encountered his rival at the Sultan’s hill
(Tell es-sultan).  Saladin was again victorious (22nd April)?.
But his attempt to follow up the victory was not very suc-
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besieged the castle of ‘Ezaz (15 May—2ist June)' and post-
poned his attack on Alcppo until that was captured’. Finally
he invested Aleppo itself for several weeks without gaining
any further success. Pcace was made on the 25th of
July®  Terms were arranged with Saifeddin and Kumush-
takin. It is perhaps significant that ‘Kzaz was restored to
Aleppo although the historian tells the pretty story that it was
a gallant present made to Es-salih’s sister. She was asked by
the sultan what present he could give her. She had been taught
beforehand and said “ the castle of ‘Ezaz4”

During the siege of *Ezaz the Assassins had made a second
attempt on Saladin’s life. In consequence he now attacked their
scttlements in the Jebel Ansariya, to the west of the Orontes
valley®. Masyaf their principal stronghold was besieged for a
week. But their position was strong and they were dangcrous
enemics to provoke. Besides Turan shah, Saladin’s brother, just
then suffered a reverse at the hands of the Latins in the Bika
(beginning of August). So a promise of submission was readily
accepted from the Assassins®. After this Saladin remained in
Syria less than a month. Early in Scptember he returned to
Egypt leaving Turan shah governor of Damascus’. Two cam-
paigns had reduced all Moslem Syria with the exception of

Aleppo.

? The commencement of the siege is determined by Makrizi ix. a4 (Saturday
ath Dhu’l-ka‘*da £71) and ita duration, 38 days, is given by ‘Imad ed-din in A.S.
iv. 8. LAs dates (i. 623() are 3rd Dhu'l-ka‘da—11th Dhu'l-hijja (calendar
date 215t June); the latter is also given by ‘Inmd ed-din and Makrizi.  Beh. iii. 62 f.
gives 4th Dhu'l-ka*da—14th Dhu'l-hijja (syuoted also by Ibn Kh. iv. $07).

3 Beh. iii. 63, LA, i. 634.

3 16th Muharram 872 (Kem. Blochet s8=iv. 146). LA. i. 62 gives 20th
Muharram 573, which may be supposedd to be the date when Saladin left Aleppo
(vce note 6).

¢ LA 6Gas.

® The Assassins scem to have established themsclves in this district during the
wars of Zanki. They occupied the castle of Masyaf about A.. 1139-40. Sce also
pages 78 and 128 [,

® 1.A.i. 636. Makrizi viii. $24 says Saladin left Aleppo on the 1oth of Muharram
and laid siege to Masyaf on the 23rd; no doubt the 1oth is here a textual error for the
oth (cf. note 3).  As Saladin seems to have been in 1lama on the roth of August,
and Safar (Makrizi), the attack on Masyal must have lasted less than nine days.

7 Saladin left Damascus 4th Rabi® i §73 and reached Cairo on the fourth last day
of the same month, 3rd October (Makrizi viii. §3%; cf. Beh. iii. 63).
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During the years 1174-76 when Saladin was thus establishing
his power the Latins had an opportunity of which thcy made
little use. Amalric, indeed, as soon as he heard of Nureddin's
death assembled his forces and besieged Banyas.  After fifteen
days however he accepted the terms offered him by Ibn
cl-mukaddem of Damascus, the payment of a sum of moncy
and the release of certain captives'. It was now the early part
of June, before the 14th®.  The king was indisposed and this
peaihaps decided him to discontinue his attack. His illness
lasted some wecks. He dicd on the 11th of July?, and his death
was a great misfortune for the Latins. Baldwin IV, his son and
successor, was a boy twelve years old and a leper. The struggles
for the possession of LEs-salih, the boy prince over the border,
were paralleled by the jealousy and the contests of the Latin
chiefs. But amongst them there was no strong man able to
rcduce the others to submission. In autumn, after the assassi-
nation of the first regent, Milo of Plancy, Raymond III of
Tripolis became the young king's guardian. Hc had been
released after nine ycars captivity* on payment of a ransom
shortly before Nureddin's death®.  He was responsible for the
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put under Raymond'’s command about the beginning of January
with the intention that he should attack Saladin from the side
of Tripolis. For four precious months while Saladin was making
progress every day, Raymond did practically nothing. If his
army was weak he ought to have strengthened it. He spent
time in foolish bargaining with Saladin’s enemies instcad of
making them his allies on any terms. He made timid move-
ments here and there until his best opportunities were past.
Then he made peace for the releasc of some captives and the
jayment of a sum of moncy. During the same time, in the
harvest season, an expedition from Jcrusalem spent a few days
plundering the territory of Damascus. They advanced as far
as Dariya, four miles from Damascus. Then they returned, and
when Saladin came south it was the Latins who proposed a
truce. Saladin could have desired nothing more favourable to his
plans. It is interesting to note that in the end of 1174 William
of Tyre became chancellor and in June 1175 he was consecrated
archbishop of Tyre'.

During the summer of 1176 there secems to have been some
co-opcration between Antioch and Aleppo against Saladin. But
no particulars are recorded and it does not appear to have been
very effective’.  The year is specially notable becausc of the
reappearance of a Latin chicf who had spent fifteen years and a
half in a Moslem prison. It was Reginald of Chatillon. He
owed his release to the temporary friendship between Antioch
and Aleppo®. Since Bohemond 111 was now prince of Antioch
Reginald went south to Jerusalem and there soon rose to promi-
‘nence. Captivity had not dimmed his fiery zeal nor abated his high
spirit. In these last days of the kingdom he is the old crusading
hero reincarnate ; full of restless energy and reckless daring, not

! Tyre xxi. & and xxi. 9.

2 See page 211.

3 Michael i. 381; before the second defeat of Saifeddin which was in April 1156
and after the first which was in April 1158,  Tyre xxi. 11 puts it in the second year
of Bakiwin's reign, i.c. some time afier July 1175, ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 183
might be understood to say that the release of the Latin ** princes ' was during the
siege of ‘Ezaz. which lasted from 15th May to 215t June 1176. Perhaps however it
was earlier. The beginning of 1176 seems the most probable date. It is almost
certainly the date indicated by Ibn Wasil as quoted by Blochet, Rev. Or. Lat. viii.
$33, note 2.
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and Reginala of Chatillon was chosen. He married the lady of
Kerak and -o became lord of the castles by the Dead Sea.

About this time the emperor Manuel sent a fleet of 70 gallcys
to co-operite with the Latins in an attack on Egypt. An agrec-
ment had been made to this effect some time previously. It was
anticipated that Philip of Flanders would assist the expedition.
He landed in ‘Akka in August with large forces and was joyfully
reccived. He was offered practically the regency of the kingdom
but refused. His conduct soon mct with disapproval. He raised
the question of Sybil's remarriage to onc of his knights and
objected to the continuance of Reginald’s procuratorship.
Finally he refused to take part in the LKgyptian expedition.
As a result of his opposition the Greeks were told that nothing
could be done until the following April. This meant giving up
the cxpedition altogether. From the battle of Myrokephalon
(1176) until his dcath in 1180 Manuel was fully engaged in wars
of his own against the sultan of Iconium. Philip desired however
to undertake some enterprisc and when it was proposed to
attack the Moslems on the borders of Antioch or Tripolis he
agrced. There was a truce in force but the terms expressly
provided that the Latins might declare it at an end on the arrival
of any crusading prince from the west'. Baldwin sent troops
from Jcrusalem to co-operate, and from Tripolis a descent was
made on the valley of the Orontes. Iama was attacked on the
t4th of November?. But the allics remained there only four
days®.  They received news which scemed to promise them
speedy success if they attacked llarim. The intrigues in
Aleppo against Sa‘ad cd-din Kumushtakin had induced Es-
salih to arrest him and assert for himself a morc independent
position. Harim belonged to Kumushtakin and the garrison
would not acknowledge the new régime. Thus it was isolated
from its natural supporters and might have yielded to a vigor-
ously conducted attack. Nevertheless the Latin siege dragged on
four months without success. Antioch and its pleasurcs were too

! ‘Imad ed-din in A.S.iv. 191 f. It is instructive to note that other historians
blame the Latins for their faithlessness. For a similar condition see page 291 f.

% Monday 31t Jumada i, ealendar date 15th November (FAfadil in NS, v vgi\y

‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 197 calls it 20th Jumada i; Weh. i\, 64 wrongly gfees
Jumada i 3 LA. L 630,
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ncar for the virtue of the knights. Finally in the third weck of
March 1178 the garrison admitted reinforcements from Aleppo’.
The Latins recognised that their prospects of success were ended
and they accepted Es-salih’s payment to withdraw. After Easter
Philip sailed home from Laodicca.

During 1177 Saladin remained in Egypt.  He was well aware
of the Latin plans to invade that country with the assistance of
the Grecks and he was prepared to resist their attack. Towards the
cnd of the year, after he received news that the Latins were en-
gaged in the north, he made an incursion into southern Palestine
to effect a diversion.  On the 23rd of November? while the sicge
of Harim was in progress he arrived before Ascalon. The king
had entered the city a few days previously with forces which had
been collected to resist the invasion. The knights Templars
were for the most part in Gaza. As the Latins did not venture
to attack next day (24th November), the Moslems scattered
in bands over the country. Ramla, which was deserted, was
burned. In Jerusalem preparations were made for retreat
into the citadel in case of necd. The Moslems felt perfectly
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supplies through rain and cold’. Saladin himseclf shared in the
experience. He reached Cairo on the 8th of December®. The
extravagant joy of the Latins was scarcely justifiecd by the
extent of their victory. But it was an unusual reversc to be
inflicted on Saladin®

In 1178 Saladin returned to Syria. From Egypt to Damas-
cus is thirty days easy march’, On this occasion Saladin did
not take so long. Cairo was left on the 23rd of March. Aila
was passed on the 2nd of April, and Damascus was rcached on
the 16th of the month®  Saladin's intention was to relieve Harim®
but that he now learned was unnecessary. He spent the summer
months in Homs or its ncighbourhood. But the Latins were
apparently more aggressive than himself”.  Possibly the state of
affairs in Aleppo occupiced the sultan’s attention.  There faction
and intrigue continued rampant. Some of the emirs favoured
Saladin, but as yet they accomplished nothing. In the autumn
a quarrel with Ibn el-mukaddem of Bavalbek led to hostilities with

! Full particulars of the invasion are given by Tyre xxi. 20-24.

2 ‘Imad ed<lin in A.S. iv. 188,

3 The Minlem historians console themselves by a reference to the victory of
Hattin and the comparison shows the serious character of the defeat.  The numbers
engaged and the fierceness of the battle may be estimated from the statement that the
Latin lowses were 1100 killed and 750 wounded (Master of Hospital's letter in
Rohricht, Beitrage ii. 125). Wm Tyre's total number of the Latins engaged, ** vix
375 quotquot crant promi conditionis ™ (xxi. 22), includes of course only the
knightx or those who fought as such (cf. Anon. Rhen., Recueil v. £17, 370 horsemen
aml a small number of foot-soldiers).  Sicard, Muratori vii. 603, gives the total at
7000 mcen; in Benedict i. 1 30, 20.000 may be -a textual error for the 10,000, which is
the reading of Hoveden ii. 132, A large part of the army of Jerusalem was engaged
in the sicge of Ilarim. The Latin estimates of Saladin’s army are no doubt greatly
exagperated (26,000 in Tyre xxi. 23, 12.000 Turks and 9ooo Arabs in Anon. Rhen.
v. 813)

¢ Elfadil in A.S. iv. 218, .

% *Imad ed-dinin A.S.iv. 193.  Weil iii. 362 and apparemtly Wilken, Bk. iv. 191
wrongly have 1179 in Goergens, page 20, A.D. 1177 scems to be a misprint.

¢ ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 193.

7 In Rabi* i 574, commencing 17th August 1178, while Saladin wax encamped
beside Ijoms, the Latins made an expedition against Ilama (L. A. i. 633). Previous
to this and perhaps before Saladin's arrival 1loms had similarly been attacked (LA,
i. 632L in A.11. 873, ending 18th June 1178, more probably after the siege of Flarim
than before it). Sometime in A.H. §74 Shaizar was attacked by the Latins of Antioch
and s<ome Turkomans were defeated by Raymond of Tripolis (Makrizi viii. §31). In
A-M. 373 (which ended 18th June 1178) the Latins of Jerusalem were moning on the
sowtbern froatiers (Makrizi viii. §18).
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him. It is said that Turan shah desired to have Ba‘albek and
that 1bn el-mukaddem would not surrender it.  In the third week
of Scptember Saladin invested the town!. The siege was pro-
longed for threce months without success. In the beginning of
January? Saladin returned to Damascus. Some time later Ibn
cl-mukaddem accepted Kafr tab and several places in its neigh-
bourhood in exchange for Ba'albek® The town was handed
over to Turan shah®

The Latins of Jerusalem still hoped for an opportunity of
attacking Egypt but they were not sufficiently strong® The
building of Castle Jacob®, by the Jordan north of Lake Tiberias,
was their only undertaking of importance this ycar.  Perhaps
the troops of Damascus had harassed the Latins from Banyas
and Damascus although Saladin was absent in the north. In
any case the Latins had rcason to be apprehensive because of
the weakness of their northern border. It would have been a
bolder policy to attempt the recovery of Banyas. But the site
of the new castle was well chosen for its purpose. It was built
just beside a ford on the Jordan known as Jacob's ford. It
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stored with provisions and suits of mail and weapons of every
kind. It was intended to be not only a post of defence but also
a base from which attack might be made. It was given into the
charge of the Templars. On all the borders the castles were
now held by the military orders. The building was completed
without interfcrence!.  Soon afterwards the presence of large flocks
in the ncighbourhood of Banyas tempted the Latins to make an
expedition. They marched by night in the hope of effecting a
surprise. But their preparations had been made on such a
scale that the Moslems were well aware of their approach. The
sultan’s ncphew, ‘12z ed-din Ferukh shah, was ordered to watch
their movements at the head of the troops of Damascus. lis
instructions werc not to cngage the cnemy until they had
advanced well into Moslem territory.  His advance guard how-
ever drew him into a general engagement and he gained a
brilliant victory (10th April 1179). King Baldwin was with the
army and during the fight was in great peril.  He was saved by
the devotion of his followers, notably of Humphrey, constable of
the kingdom. Humphrey's wounds were so severe that he died
twelve days later at Castle Jacob (22nd April)=.

These events drew Saladin again into war with the Latins,
It appears that he offered them 60.000 dinars on condition that
they should destroy Castle Jacob, and that when they refused this
offer he increased it to 100,000 dinars®.  Such offers can only be
explained on the hypothesis that Saladin would have preferred
to pursue his plans clsewhere as'long as the Latins remained
inactive. But he judged it unwisc to allow them to strengthen
their position as they were attempting to do.  From the end of
May¢ through all the summer he engaged in hostilitics against
them. He took up his quarters at Banyas and from there his
troops made incursions in every direction. They penctrated
westward as far as Sidon and Beirut as well as southwards,

! On the 218 March (1179} a small hand of robbers, as Wm Tyre calls them, were
intercepted on a raid and severely defeated (Tyre xxi. 26).

4 The dates are from Tyre xxi. 27 ; *Imad ed-din’s date (beginning of Dhu'l-ka‘da,
calendar date 213t April) is the day of Humphrey's death, which he supposed took
place on the day of the battle.

? ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 205, Ibn abi Tai in A.S. iv. 197.

¢ The attack on the castle on May 25th (Tyre xxi. 37) cannot have been of the
nature of a siege.
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The Latins could not do otherwise than attempt to dislodge
their enemy. Raymond of Tripolis joined the army of Jeru-
salem. From Safcd the Latins marched to Tibnin and then into
the Marj ‘uyun, the valley of the sources of the Jordan. They
numbered 1000 lances'. As they approached Saladin’s camp it
happened that a detachment of Moslems under *lzz ed-din was
sctting out on an expedition. It was a Saturday night, the gth
of June. At once the Moslem chief retired or was driven back.
But when Saladin led out his forces in the carly morning he
inflicted on the Latins a crushing defeat. Many of the leading
knights were slain and many taken prisoners. ‘Imad ed-din,
the future historian of these events, was in Saladin’s camp.  He
wrotc down thc names of the prisoners by torch-light in the
carly morning (1oth June). There were over seventy of them?
This sccond victory was followed up two months later by
the sicge and capture of Castle Jacob itself. On a Saturday
Saladin’s army arrived, on the following Thursday, August the
3oth, the fortress was taken®  The first mines under the walls
were incffcctual.  But the miners returned bravely to their work.
On the night of the 29th, Wednesday night, the beams sup-
porting the tunnels were sct on fire for the sccond time. As
the wall crashed down the shooting flames caught a storc of
wood within and the fabric of the interior itsclf was set alight.
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said, were taken, but many of them were slain on the way to
Damascus. The Moslcms were engaged for some days in
destroying the castle. The dead bodies were so numerous that
plague broke out and caused considerable loss in Saladin’s army.,
By this time the Latins were assembled at Tiberias to bring
help to the castle, but when they heard of its capture they retired
without attempting anything. Saladin now resumed his attacks
from Banyas with impunity. Within the range of his move-
ments the Latins were safe only behind the shelter of their towns
and castles. At length in the spring of 1180' Baldwin and his
council asked for pecace. Saladin accepted the proposal and
peace was concluded for two ycarst. The treaty included
ncither Antioch nor Tripolis. In the previous summer Saladin
had found it nccessary to strengthen his forces in Homs and
Hama® Now he took the aggressive with a bricf attack on the
territories of Tripolis. While the Latins kept close in their
castles he plundered the plains in the direction of the capital.
An Egyptian flect sailed along the coast and troops landed
from it and ravaged the neighbourhood of Antartus (beginning
of June 1180). A few days later Raymond also made peace’,
Antioch may have continued to be the ally of Saladin’s Moslem
cnemics®. But internal dissensions greatly weakened its power.
Bohemond provoked the condemnation of the church by the
character of his domestic life and the quarrel spread until there
was scrious discord between himself and many of his subjects®,

} After the capture of the castle the districts of Sidon, Heirut and Tyre were
ravaged (*Imad ed-dinin A.S. iv. 209) ; on the night of October 1 3th an Egyptian fleet
made a successful attack on *Akka (El-fadil in A.S. iv. 210) : in April 11%0 ‘12z ed-din
governor of Ba‘allek attacked the district of Safed (1.A. i. 640) ; about this same time,
perhaps earlier, Tiberias was threatened (Tyre xxi. 1).

2 Tyre xxii. 8; it may be 1 that the refs is to the peace concluded in
1180.  There does not appear to be much reality in the remark ** quodque nunquam
antea dicitur contigisse, paribus legibus foedus initum est, nihil praecipui nostris sibi
in ca pactione rexervantibus ” (xxii. 1).

3 Taki ed-din was posted in 1lama and Nasgir ed-din in 1loms (‘Imad ed-din in
AS. iv. 198). [Previous to this there had been an attack from Tripolis on certain
Turkomans (L. A. i. 633, in A.n. 874, ending 7th June 1179).

¢ Tyre xxii. 2-3 gives particulars.

* The only recorded movement at this period is a raid aainst Shatax menioned
i AH, 874, endmg 7th June 1179 (L.A. i. 638, 'lmad ed-din in AN, W W@\

¢ Wm Tyre gives particulars.
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Antioch had long ccased to be the most important of the Latin
states.

In 1180 an event took place which was the beginning of
much evil in the history of Jerusalem. Baldwin’s sister Sybil
and her son were still the ncarest heirs to the kingdom. The
proposals for Sybil's remarriage had come to nothing® Suddenly
in Lent, contrary to all custom, she was married in haste to Guy
of Lusignan. Sybil was only 21 years of age and the marriage
was in accordance with her wish. Yet it was an unfortunate
choice for the kingdom. Guy was a knight of no particular
ability and with nothing substantial to recommend him, since
good looks will not save a kingdom. Many were alienated,
and particularly Raymond of Tripolis. An opposition party
was created.  Raymond kept away from Jerusalem altogether
during the next two ycars and when he announced his intention
of visiting Tiberias in 1182 the king at first forbade his coming?,
The incident exemplifies the attitude of the parties to one
another.  Such occurrences embittered fecling and kept alive
old jealousies® The schism continued to work its evil effects
until the kingdom was overthrown.,
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Saladin. Peace was made on the 2nd of October (1180)". In
the month following he led an expedition against Rupen the
Armenian. Peace with him was madc in November?. Saladin
on his way south reached Hama towards the 20th of the month?.

In January 1181 Saladin returned to Egypt. He remained
there until May 1182, It was the last visit which he paid to
Egypt*. During the years which follow, until his dcath, he was
occupied with little intermission in the Latin war. [t is note--
worthy that during this year in Egypt he pushed on a scheme
of great fortifications round Alexandria. He apprehended an
attack from Europe at this point and was resolved to be pre-
pared. His peacc with the emperor Alexius I1 in the autumn of
1181* was a guarantee that no Greek fleet would assist in the
attack. From this time onwards his relations with the Greeks
were friendly. While thus occupicd Saladin was hopeful that he
might be able to join in the next pilgrimage to Meckka (April
1182). His plans in this respect were frustrated. The truce
with the Latins was broken before the appointed time expired.
Each side accuses the other of breach of faith. Perhaps the
doings of Reginald of Chatillon, governor of Kerak, were the
first and chief cause of the rupture. His position commanded
the caravan road between Syria and Egypt and he made the
way insccure for travellerst.  About the commencement of
Deccember 11817 he went so far as to plan an expedition into
Arabia. He was closely tracked by ‘lzz ed-din and the troops
of Damascus and compclled to return without having accom-
plished anything of consequence.”- On the other hand a pilgrim

! Beh. iii. 66 (1oth Jumada i £;6).

? LA i 648 (Jumada i §76) ; the citadel of Behesna was burned and left in ruins
by the invaders (Makrizi viii. £36). Rupen is usually called Ibn Laun by the Arabic
historians.

3 End Jumada ii (‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 213); he arrived in Damascus on 1st

Rajab, 215t November (Makrizi viii. $36). ¢ ‘Imad ed-din in A8, iv. 217,
* Jumada ii &77 (Makrizi viii. £39): in the preceding summer (Safar £577) there
was an embasay from Con inople in Cairo negotiating peace.

¢ Emoul g4 (. records an attack on a Damascus caravan in 1180 or 1131 (whilst
Saladin we< in **Yemen,” i.e. perhaps during his northern campaign in 1180). What
may be ai. .aer version of the same incident is given on p. 96 f. as if it occurred
shortly biefore the invasion of 1183. ‘T'he carlier date may be preferred since the
attack could not be a Lreach of fith in 1183,

7 At the time of the death of El-malik eg-salih (*lmad ed-din in AS. v Q).
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ship with 1500 passengers on board? was wrecked ncar Damietta
and the passengers and their property were scized by Saladin®
So both sides felt themselves aggricved. Saladin had other
reasons for returning to Syria in the beginning of 1182, but
rctaliation on the Latins was onc of the objects he had in view
and this guided his first movements,

The sultan left Cairo on the tith of May and rcached
Damascus on the 22nd of June® Many merchants and civilians
were glad of the convoy and accompanicd him. These made
the march slower than usual. Besides, dread of the occupants of
the castles by the Dead Sca imposed precaution and led to the
choice of a circuitous route. Reginald was soon informed of
Saladin’s approach and persuaded the king to endeavour to
intercept him. It is said that the cnterprisc was mismanaged*
and certainly the Moslem caravan reached Damascus quite
unharmed. Morcover the absence of the army of Jerusalem

' Tyre xxii. 14, ‘Imad ed-din in A8, iv. 207 gives the prisoners as 1676 in
number, which corresponds with sufficient cliweness. e says however there were

2800 persons on board (iv. 216). LA, i. 623 evidently refers to this shipwreck but
dates it next year when Saladin was attacking Beirut.
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had left its territorics defenceless and given ‘Izz ed-din of
Damascus his opportunity. It is not said whether he crossed
the Jordan to the north or to the south of lake Tiberias. Either
way led to the district round Tiberias and the great central
plain Marj ibn ‘Ammar which were traversed and ravaged by
his troops. Even the ncighbourhood of ‘Akka was reached and
the little town of Daburiya on the northern extremity of the
plain was plundered. On the way back the cliff fortress of
Habis Jaldek was captured’. It was one of the few strongholds
which the Latins still held in the district of Suwad east of the
Jordan® It was taken by storm within five days of the first
attack and many believed that the loss was due to treachery.
\When Saladin reached Damascus his nephew was able to report
this capturc and also that he had found his way to the very
heart of the cnemy’s country. It was decided to repeat the
attack at once on a larger scale.

When the Lating at Petra found that Saladin had slipped
past them they hurried back and took up their position at
Saffuriya. The spot was well chosen. Irom it they could ad-
vance to meet attack by whichever way the enemy approached
from Damascus; by the road from Banyas, by the “sea road”
north of Tiberias, or through the Wadi Jalut past Baisan. They
were often to mecet there in the hurrying years that follow.
They were not istaken in thinking that Saladin would attack
them now. His nephew's experience drew him on.  Some
wecks later he crossed the Jordan south of lake Tiberias and
encamped before the city of that name on the night of the 19th
of July> From there detachments were sent in various diree-
tions. The outskirts of Baisan werc plundered and the valley
of the Jordan. Jinin and the plain as far as ‘Akka were

! ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 218; LA.i. 621 (in Safar 278, beginning 6th June);
Tyre xxii. 18.  Makrizi viii. 847 calls the fortress Shakif.

2 [t was sixteen miles from Tilwrias, Tyre xaii. 1&,

3 El-fadil in A.S. iv. 219 says Saladin starterd from Damascus on Monday 7th Rabi*
i (13th July, calendar date 11th July) and reached Tiberias on the night of Tuesday
1gth Rabi* i 378.  As the day of the week and the day of the month do not agree in
the latter case 19 is probably a textual error for 15 (= 20th July, calendar date 1gth
July). The night of the 20th in Arabic reckoning is however what we call the wgnn
of the 1gth. Makriri viii. 549 dates Saladin’s return W Wi own \ertnoties on
10th Rabé* i; this must be a textual error for 2oth Rabi* .
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raided! for the sccond time that summer. The Latin army now
advanced to repel the invader. A battle was fought in the valley
between Tiberias and Baisan under the walls of the newly built
castle of Kaukab or Belvoir. Neither side could claim a decisive
victory. DProbably the result was a check to the sultan’s army?,
although his secrctary El-fadil sent a letter to the caliph an-
nouncing victory in glowing terms® It would not however have
brought the Moslem campaign to an end had not Saladin’s
interests in the north called him in that direction. As he left
the south, accordingly, he covercd his departure and alarmed
the Latins by a movement in another quarter.  In the Bika® he
learned that the Egyptian flect had fulfilled his instructions to
attack the coast* and was now lying before Beirut.  He moved
at once in the same direction, laid waste the district round and
cven threatened the town itsclf (beginning of August)®>.  On the
cvening of the third day he retired satisfied with the alarm
he had caused®, The movement had indeed been sufliciently
alarming. After the battle of Kaukab the Latins in uncertainty
fcll back on Saffuriya. \When they heard of the attack on
Beirut they marched at once to its relief and a fleet was fitted
out in Tyre. Then came the news that Saladin was gone and
after this the Latin army dispersed.
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although peace was not renewed. The Egyptian fleet was
troublcsome, especially in the spring of 1183 when the pilgrim
season came again. El-adil was governor of Lgypt but in that
direction neither side was very active’. The Latins regarded
Saladin’s absence as giving them a favourable opportunity for
operations against the territorics of Damascus. They felt in-
sulted, indced, as William of Tyre the chancellor of the king-
dom expresses it, that he should have gonc away without first
making a truce with them. It was a mark of contempt for
their power which they desired to show was unmerited. In
September ‘12z ed-din of Damascus died and was replaced by
Shams ed-din ibn el-mukaddem® Possibly it was after this
that their first expedition was made. It was against the district
of Bosra and was merely a plundering raid. Moslem horsemen
watched their movements but did not attack them® On the
way back thcy besieged llabis Jaldek in the Suwad and re-
captured it within three weeks (October)t. A sccond expedition,
in December, before Christmas, consisted only of mounted men.
They crossed Jacob’s ford and advanced towards Damascus.
They reached Dariya and from there inflicted what damage they
could.  But the troops of Damascus were stationed in front of
the orchards and Moslem horsemen swept round and round the
camp cutting off stragglers, so that finally the Latins turned
back from this point®. Reginald of Kcrak won the credit of
conceiving a more daring and effective plan. Ic built ships
and had them transported on camcl-back to the Red Sea.
There he divided his expedition.  The Moslem garrison of Aila
had caused him considerable anroyance.  IHe therefore left two
ships and part of his forces to attempt the capture of the town.
The rest of the expedition sailed south to attack the holy cities
of Arabia. El-adil sent ships from Egypt in pursuit of them.

' In August 1182 El-‘adil attacked Darum (Tyre xxii. 17) and in the spring of 1183
there wax an encounter between some of his troops and the garrison of Darum (*Imad
el-din in A.S. iv. 239; Makrizi ix. 61.).

2 LA.i. 69 (Jumada i £7%) in agreement with ‘Imad ed-din iv. 223.  Rajab 277
in HBeh. iii. 68 must be regarded as an error.

3 Tyre xxii. 20. [.A."s one reference to an expedition (i. 632) agrees in date with
this (September or October 1182) but the mention of Dariya shows confudon win
the second expedition (Tyre xxii. 212).

¢ Tyre xxii. 21. b Tyte xaiw 22,
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The Latins were overtaken and defeated (February 1183).
They disembarked from their ships in order to escape by land
After being pursued and harassed for somc days they finally
succeeded in escaping northwards,

Mcantime Saladin was adding to his dominions those parts
of Nureddin's sultanate which had hitherto remained in other
hands. On the 4th of December 1181* El-malik cs-salih had
died.  Saladin was then in Egypt and lamented his absence
from Syria at such a crisis, for he claimed that he was the only
rightful heir.  In spite of his protests Aleppo passed into the
hands of ‘Izz ed-din of Mosul.  On the 27th of February of the
following year (1182), however, that prince agreed to hand it
over to his brother, ‘Imad ed-din®  This roused Saladin’s hopes
afresh, for he had now a less formidable rival to dcal with.
\When he left Egypt in May 1182 the conquest of Aleppo was
what he principally had in view. He announced to the caliph
that his purpose was to engage in the holy war, and he did
actively devote himself for a time to this end.  The opportunity
was good and he did not allow it to pass. But he furthered
thereby his ulterior plan also, for his zcal commended all his
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itself on the 21st of May 1183". After the sicge had lasted to
the 11th of June the city was so reduced that ‘Imad ed-din
agrecd to hand it over in exchange for some of Saladin’s recent
conquests. On the 22nd of June Harim also passed into
Saladin’s possession?, He remained in Aleppo until the 14th
of August. Bohemond of Antioch surrendered to him the
Moslem prisoners in his possession and was granted peace®.
There was little now to fear from the knights of Antioch® In
order to get moncy Bohemond sold Tarsus in Cilicia to the
Armenian prince Rupen’.

Saladin’s was now a proud position. All Nureddin’s posses-
sions in Syria and beyond its northern borders were his; besides
these he ruled Egypt and exercised authority in Arabia itself.
He was the most powerful Moslem prince of his time. With
pardonable exaggeration his chanccllor El-fadil declares that
there was no Moslem land that was not subjcct to him. All
this power he was resolved should be devoted to the holy war.
He declares his intention in a letter written about this time
in thesc words: “in gratitude for the divinc favour we must

) Saturday 36th Muharram g79 (Makrizi ix. 7 and, without the day, Beh. iii. 71,
Kem. Blochet 76 =iv. 164); 16th Mubarram in Ibn Kh.'s text of Beh, was acconlingly
a textual error (iv. goy). :

2 Saturday 18th Safar (Makrizi ix. 7) or 17th Safar (Beh. iii. 72, Kem. Blochet
78=iv. 166). 1. A.i. 662 gives 13th Safar as the date of the evacuation.  Beh. who
is fuller and more exact says it was the 23nd before Saladin took possession.

3 agth Safar 79 (Beh. jii. 73), a Wednesday (ALS. iv. 23%) and so June 2and not
a3nd.  In the text of Ibn abi Tai (in A.S. iv. 237 and Cairo ii. 26, line 33) 1yth Safar
is evidently a textual error, for the narrative continues : Saladin after spending two nights
there returned to Aleppo on the 3l Rabit i (=26th June).  This agrees exactly with
the reading 29th Safar, Rabi* i being the following Moslem month. (The Recueil
editor has mistaken the year and makes [larim surrender on June 24th and Saladin
return to Aleppo on 5th July 1182.)  A.S.iv. 238 quotes Beha ed-din for the reading
1gth Safar, but gives the day as Wednesday in accondance with the correet reading.

¢ 2:nd Rabi‘ii (Beh. iii. 73, Kem. Blochet Bo=iv. 168, Makrizi ix. 8).

3 ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 239 (cf. Tyre xxii. 24).

¢ Their only recent reconled movement was against |larim after Es-galih's death,
probably in the beginning of 1182. The Alepins endeavoured without advantage to
secure them as allies against Saladin (‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 214). In 1184 the
ruler of Antioch made an expedition against Ifarim and gained a success over some
Arabs at *“the iron bridge,” possibly about the time of Saladin's withdrawal from the
neighbourhood of Kerak in September (Barheb. 399 {., whete the dale A0\ Y s o
misprint for A.H. 580; cf. Syriac text, p. 392).

7 Tyre xxii. 24 (after the peace with Saladin).
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cxpend our power and redouble our resolution and employ
every weapon against the accursed Franks.” He was pledged
by his promiscs to the caliph and by the recognition he had
reccived from him.  But his own decpest desires also drew him
to the enterprise.  Success was not a foregone conclusion, yet
the promise of victory was bright. Even the united power of
the Latins was inferior to his resources.  If Europe allowed him
time success was almost certain. It is a superficial view, how-
cver, that brands the Latins of the period as a degenerate race.
The charge of degencracy brought against them by William of
Tyre, landator temporis acti, has become a commonplace of the
historians who follow his guidance. But in the actual struggle
there was no falling off in the valour and the zcal that wcre
displayed.  The knights fought as bravely as ever.  They were
still the devoted soldiers of the Cross, whose * precious wod
they carried into battle cven more constantly than of old.
There was disunion, indeed, amongst them, and want of com-
petent leadership hurried them to their ruin.  But when were
these blemishes ever wanting in their history?  The faction and
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announced as temporary and cxceptional. After this the
knights of the kingdom waited until Saladin should return.
Their uncertainty was soon set at rest.  Saladin had decided
to attack Jerusalem, and the Latin army asscmbled again at
Safluriya,

Saladin arrived in Damascus on the 24th of August, having
spent ten days on the journcy from Aleppo.  He was resolved to
invade Palestine at once. He lay for some days by “ the wooden
bridge " gathering his forces and he left the territories of Damascus
on the 28th of September. A day's march brought him closc to
the Jordan, where he rested. He crossed next morning carly
(29th Scptember) and advanced on Baisan, which he found
deserted. A day was spent in ravaging the Jordan valley (El-gor).
Next day the army moved up the Wadi Jalut and camped by the
fountain at the hcad of the valley (‘Ain Jalut). On the march
a band sent out to reconnoitre encountered the troops of Kerak
and Shaubak on their way to join the main army. An engage-
ment followed in which many of the Latins were killed or taken
prisoners.  The news caused great joy in the Moslem army and
was hailed as an omen of further victory (30th September)!.  On
the following day the Latins advanced from Saffuriya. They
took up their position at El-fula? within a mile of Saladin’s
position, beside another fountain, It seems that the Latin army
numbered thirtcen hundred %knights and fifteen thousand foot
soldiers®. The oldest men did not remember the gathering of
such a host. A fresh crusade had recently arrived and even the
crews of the Italian ships which carried it swelled their numbers.
It is unlikely that Saladin’s army was equally numcrous. But

' All these facts and dates are from Beh. iii. 73, Other authorities agree.  Tyre
xxii. 36 supposes that the Moslems first encamped at Tubania (El-fula), but he has
been misled by the fact that the Moslem troops skirmished there with the Latins as
they advanced (Beh. iii. 7%). Ernoul secems to combine two accounts of the Latin
advance (cf. note 2). *‘The wooden bridge™” is supposed by the Recucil editor to
have been at El-keswa, a few miles south of Damascus.

? Beh. iii. 78, Wm Tyre calls the place Tubania. Ernoul 98 f. makes the Latins
advance in two stages: on Friday (3oth) they reached “le Feve™ (El-fula) and then
on Saturday (1st October) *‘le Fontaine de Tubanic.” Kem. lllochd Ml =iv. 169 says
the Latin camp was at ‘Ain Jalut, which was Saladin's

3 Tyre xxii. 37; ‘Imad cd-din agrees closely (1300 \m\g\\\s, wany Nutkopaies
and 13,000 foot).
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the Latins were resolved to remain on the defensive.  Sybil's
husband Guy was their nominal leader.  William of Tyre does
not positively assert that it was jealousy of his advancement
and dissension among the chiefs that prevented the Latins from
taking the offensive, but plainly he inclines to this view. The
strength of Saladin’s position was given as a reason for not
moving and the probability of his having a greater number of
troops with him than appecarcd. The Latins entrenched them-
selves on the hill-slopes’ and refused to be drawn from their
defences.  There was skirmishing with the outposts of the enemy
and Moslem detachments scoured the country in all directions.
They disturbed the monastery of St Elias on Jebel et-tur
(mount Tabor) and the citizens of Nazareth were alarmed by
soldiers who looked down into the town from the neighbouring
hills.  “\With the sword as their pen they wrote ruin on the
Latin towns” is the picturesique but exaggerated report of El-
fadil~.  For a week the Latins declined to engage in battle, until
Saladin at last withdrew (6th October)®. It was morc difficult
for him to obtain provisions than it was for his opponents. By
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the suburbs were occupied and the whole population crowded
into the castle. The sicge was pressed with the help of eight
siege engines and the defence was maintained with difficulty.
El-'adil of Egypt joined his brother with rcinforcements on the
22nd of November'. The hopes of the besicged depended on
the army of the kingdom. Throughout November the strife of
parties in Jerusalem prevented help being given, but finally on
the 4th of Dccember a relicving force arrived®.  Saladin recog-
nisced that the relief was cffectual and withdrew his troops.
El-‘adil did not return to Egypt. Hec desired to be governor
of Aleppo and northern Syria. Possibly the sultan wished to
have him there to protect his interests and to gather levies for
the Latin war. Taki ed-din ‘Omar went to Egypt and El-fadil
accompanicd him as his adviser; thcy started together from
Kerak. El-adil journcyed without delay by Damascus on to
Aleppo®. During the winter there were embassies and negotia-
tions concerning affairs in Mesopotamia and in March (1184)
El-‘adil had an intervicw with the sultan in Damascus®. Finally
both he and the new governor of Egypt received instructions to
bring forces to join in a renewed attack on Kerak. There was
considcrable dclay before troops from such a distance could be
assembled. The northern levies rcached Damascus in the first
week of July. Taki ed-din joined the sultan ncar Kerak on the
30th of the same month. It was not until the 135th of August
that the fortress was invested®. On this occasion only the castle

' Beh. iii. 76 (4th Sha‘ban £79). Kem. Blochet 82 =iv. 170 notes a special attack
on the catle on this xame date.

? 16th Sha‘lan (Beh. iii. 77). According to Emoul 10&f. Saladin made an
expadition into Palestine before he retumed to Damascus (see p. 23z, n. 3).

* Taki ed-din left for Egypt the day before Saladin left for Damascus (Beh. iii. 77).
Saladin and El-‘adil reached Damascus on December 12th (24th Sha‘ban), the latter
started for Aleppo on the 20th (2nd Ramadan) and arrived there on the joth
(assuming that Friday 22nd Ramadan [279) in Kem. Blochet 82 =iv. 170 should be
read 12th Ramadan). Beh. iii. 77 makes 2nd Ramadan the day that the governorship
was conferred on El-‘adil. le afterwards paid a short visit to Damascus on the
1gth of March (4th Dhu'l-hijja) and then returned again to Aleppo (Beh. iii. 79).

¢ Beh. iii. 781.

? Beh. iii. 8o[. gives these particulars. The Recueil teat omits the date when the
sultan left Ras el-ma (3nd Rabi‘ ii, 13th July, as quoted from Beh. by A.S.ix. 2w\
In the quotation from Beh. by A.S. iv. 280, 14th Jumada i s 2 textua) etvor lov O
Jumads i (13th Aegust). Makrizi ix. 13 contains the same ctrot.
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was defended by the Latins, It was separated from the houses
lower down the hill by a deep ravine which was more formidable
than any moat. After a few days’ attack Saladin resolved to fill
up this chasm so as to be able to deliver a direct assault upon
the walls (Thursday 16th August)'.  This was accomplished and
at the same time the sicge engines bombarded the castle with
terrifying cffect.  There was hope in the Moslem camp that
success would soon crown these efforts.  But when news was
brought that a Latin army was advancing from Jcrusalem
Saladin judged it prudent to meet them on the way. He found
them posted at El-wala, a spot very difficult of access, and accord-
ingly took up his position just opposite them at leshban.  After
some days he drew back on Matin and this gave the Latins an
opportunity to escape him. By a night march they reached
Kerak (3rd Scptember)®.  The Latins had in a measure outwitted
Saladin but they had forgotten that Palestine was now exposed
to his attack. .\ dctachment of Moslem troops at once crossed
the Jordan with orders to carry firc and sword into the heart of
the country. Nablus, Scbastiya and Jinin were attacked and
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army rcached Damascus on the 15th of September.  The Latin
forces having spent some time strengthening Kerak returned to
Jerusalem.

About this time Saladin received news that his possessions
in Mcsopotamia were again in danger. e decided to make
peace with Jerusalem that he might be frec to deal with the
situation in the north. When Raymond on behalf of the Latin
king made overtures to him peace was arranged for a period of
four ycars® from the following Easter (1st April 11835). Of
course the intervening months until Easter were also included
in the duration of the truce®.  Saladin left Damascus some time
in February* and he was absent in the north for fiftcen months.

Although it suited Saladin’s plans to have peace with his
oppunents, the first overtures scem to have been made by the -
Latins. The expericnce of the years 1183-84 had shown how fatal
the dissensions within the kingdom might prove to be at any
moment if the war with Saladin were continued.  The causes of
the discord have been already stated.  Baldwin struggled bravely
to discharge his dutics and accompany his troops in the field.
But in spite of this every campaign raised afresh the question
who should take the king's place. Guy’s marriage with Sybil
had given him a strong claim.  [n 1182, during the later opera-

! Natunday 7th Jumada ii (Beh. iii. 83 and Makrizi ix. 13).

2 Ermoul 124 is here the authority.  The confused narrative of Benedict i. 342
and 329 is inconsistent with his representation and yet supplies a certain amount of
confirmation of it.  Bencdiet makes the truce consist of two terms, the second an
extension of the fint.  The first was to last until **neat Easter,” i.e. Easter of 1186
(secing the year in question is 1 182) ; the second for three years longer. This agrees with
Ermoul in making the truce commence in 1185 andd last in all for nearly four years.
It is however impossible that Guy should have renewed the truce, for he was not king
in April 1186, and the date of the arrangement of the truce is given in the wrong
year 1185 (69 months tov late).  The second ecror is a consequence of the mistake
of dating the Moslem invasion of 1184 in 1182 (see p. 335, 0. 4).

3 1t is obvious from Saladin’s mov, « that the peace must have been concluded
at the end of 118y or the very commencement of 1185 (note 4).  Ernoul apparently
puts it later than the death of Baldwin 1V, but that must itsell be determined in part
by the date of the treaty. For the practice of dating the duration of a truce from
Easter and including the intervening months ax additional to the years of the treaty
compare Richard’s treaty with Saladin in 1192 (Chap. V, p. 186).

¢ Dhul-ka‘da 80, ending 4th March 118z, Kem. Blochet 8s=iv. 173. \lak“t\
ix. 14 says he arrived in I1ama on the 20th Dhu'l-ka'da (220 February) and vewa
there until the end of the year sho (ends 31d Aw\\ 18).  \lama roay be tegarded »
4 textual ervor for Kem.'s [{aleb (Aleppo) ot vice vera.
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tions at least, Raymond of Tripolis scems to have been leader.
But in the camp at Saffuriya in September 1183 Baldwin com-
mitted the direction of affairs to Guy. In fact he almost
abdicated in Guy's favour and this mortified Raymond and
estranged his friends.  But Guy was not strong enough to assert
his position and this seems to have been the principal cause of
the inaction which the Latins displayed on that occasion. As
Baldwin had not long to live the further question of the succession
to the throne was involved in the arrangements that were made.
As carly as November 1183 Baldwin saw the impossibility of a
scttlement on the lines of his first attempt  After a dispute he
had with Guy he was still more inclined to listen to other
proposals. Towards the end of November he announced his.
intention of resuming his former power. At the same time he
permitted his nephew, a child scarcely five years old, to be
crowned his heir (20th of November)'.  This change, by itself,
was not sufficicnt. It was no great advantage to have a boy king
co-regent with a dying prince. A few days later, accordingly, on
the way to Kerak, Baldwin made a further concession to Ray-
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situation. But unfortunately the young king Baldwin V also
died, during the summer of 1186!. The contingency had indeed
been provided for.  According to the agreement Raymond was
to remain regent until a new king had been chosen by the Pope,
the emperor of Germany and the kings of France and England.
But this did not plcase those who were opposed to Raymond,
amongst others the Templars and Reginald of Kerak. They
cleverly seized Jerusalem and claimed the throne for Guy on the
ground that his wife was the nearest heir. Raymond and his
fricnds were then at Nablus. Reginald having joined Guy in
Jerusalem the patriarch announced that he was willing to crown
him king. After the ceremony was performed Guy took pos-
session of the royal treasure. The boldness of the proceedings
and the refusal of Humphrey, husband of Sybil’s only sister Isabel,
to make a stand against Guy, his practical acceptance, indeed,
of the situation, worked strongly on the minds of Raymond’s
supporters. Onc after another they dropped away from him and
acknowlcdged the new king. Raymond betook himself to his
fief in Tiberias in the bittercst anger. Guy was preparing to
attack him there when he learned that his rival had asked and
had been promised the assistance of Saladin. The sultan was
at Banyas watching the course of cvents and Guy's principal
supporters, the Templars, were unpopular.  For these rcasons
no attack was made on Raymond and perhaps his Moslem allics
did not actually draw their swords on his behalf against his
fellow-Christians®.  The knowledge that Saladin’s forces would
join in the fray prevented a conflict. At the same time it
greatly intensificd the animosity with which Raymond was
rcparded by his opponents and for a time the situation was
most critical.

(p- 236, n. 3). ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. Goergens g9 (under A.H. §82) says he reigned
about ten years; since Amalric died 0 A.H. 869 this is an underestimate. The
statements of the western sources on the subject are given by Rohricht 413, note 3
(for A.h. 118 add Gestes 10 and Annales i, §i. 433).

! The references 1o the (western) sources are fully given by Rohricht 416 note 1.
They mention only the year but the chronology of subsequent events points to the
summer as the most probable portion of the year.

2 ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 258 implics that Raymond actually came 1o blaws win
the Latins but does not expresly say that the Moslems wete engaged. LA\ &7y
might be so understood.
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The history of Saladin’s doings since the spring of 1185 may
be bricfly told. His purpose was to scttle, once for all, his
relations with Mosul. ‘Izz ed-din and others were still disposcd
to cause him trouble in Mesopotamia. After a brief pause in
Aleppo Saladin’s campaign commenced about the beyinning of
April'. Active and successful opcrations occupicd all the
summer; but still Mosul itself remained unconquered.  Whilst it
was being attacked for the third time Saladin became scriously
ill (October)®. llis dcath was actually reported in Aleppo.
But by the ¢nd of February he was convalescent and envoys
came from Mosul to make an agreement with him regarding the
boundaries of his sultanate and that of ‘Izz ed-din. On the 3rd
of March (1186)* the terms of a permanent treaty were definitely
agreed to. On the Gth of April Saladin returned to Aleppo,
completcly restored to health, and on the 23rd of May he
entered Damascus again®.  The great popular rejoicings in both
citics were cvidence of the attachment of his subjects to their
sovereign. No doubt Saladin’s illness and. recovery impressed
him with a deeper sense than ever of his obligation to pursue the
Latin war. It may then perhaps be put to his credit that he
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El-adil's acceptance of office took place at Damascus in the end
of July’. \When affairs were quiet in the north and war was
imminent in Palestine a capable governor was more nceded in
Egypt than in Aleppo. El-‘adil returned to his former province
in the autumn of 1186%

When Guy became king after the dcath of Baldwin V the
peace with Saladin was still in force. It was an important safe-
guard to the kingdom for it alone restrained the sultan from
secking to deal his adversarics a crushing blow. Yet powerful
influences were at work against it in thc ranks of the ruling
party. The peace had been concluded by Raymond, who was
now an enemy of the king. In the quarrel between Raymond
and Guy the Moslems had taken a side and that against the
established government.  Thus the peace assumed the character
of something personal to Raymond, and Guy stood alrcady in
an attitude hostile to the sultan. It is easy to understand the
growing feeling of a party that war with the Moslems was
natural and inevitablc and that the peace was the act of a
suspect and almost a traitor.  Under these circumstances it was
scarccly to be expected that the Latins would wait for the
expiry of the four ycars' truce before resuming hostilities®. It
was Reginald of Kerak in the spring of 1187 who finally ignored
the treaty obligations by which he was bound. But the re-
sponsibility of this brecach of faith has been too exclusively
apportioned to Reginald himsclf. He may have been extreme
in his vicws and just thc man likely to precipitate the conflict.
But he did not stand alone and his action may rcasonably be

El-tadil was also suspected by the sultan and therefore removed from Aleppo is absurd,
since he was given a still more important charge.

' Beginning of Jumada i, Beh. iii. 8.

? Beh. iii. go.  He left Aleppo in the carly summer, on Saturday 34th Safar
(Mahrizi ix. 21) or 34th Rabi* i s83 (Beh. iii. 88) and reached Cairo after a prolonged
stay in Damascus on the sth of Ramadan (19th November 1186). It may be noted
that in February 1086 Bohemond 11 of Antioch confirmed the transference of Markab
and Halanyas to the knights Hospitallers and again recognised their right to be joint
parties in all treaties with the Moslems and to make separate treaties of their own
(Leroulx, Canulaire i, no. ;83=Pauli i. 77M.) Cf. Chap. 1V, p. 193.

3 It has Icen assumed on the authority of Benedict i. 389 that Guy renewed peace
for threc years when he became king.  But the date of renewal there given s Eastex w6
before Guy was king, and besides if the peace had breen made for fuur years Ws \exm
had not yet espired (sce p. 236, n, 1),
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viewed as the practical outcome of the fecling of a party.
Reginald struck the first blow chicfly because he occupied the
most favourable position for so doing.

His castles commanded the roads to Egypt and to Mckka
and from them he had been accustomed to plunder the passing
caravans. He was on good terms with the Arabs of the
district’ who acknowledged no allegiance to Saladin and paid
little respect to the faith of Islam. There were no treaties
binding them and it is not surprising that Reginald should have
been tempted to emulate their depredations. It was probably
carly in March 1187 that a richly laden caravan at last
provoked him beyond restraint.  He scized the property it
carricd and imprisoned all its voyagers. Saladin, having
addressed expostulations to him in vain, swore to put him
to death if cver he made him captive. He decided forthwith to
gather his armies in the Ilauran. le started from Damascus
about the end of March® and busied himsclf with preparations
at Ras cl-ma. Throughout his dominions troops were summoned
to join in the holy war. Mcantime Rcginald threatened to
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the first blow in the campaign had been struck. The troops
gathered in the Hauran had been raiding Palestine in bands!
and one of thesc had gained an exceptionally important victory.

While Saladin thus made his preparations the Latins were
not idle. They rcalised the seriousncss of the attack which
threatened them.  Raymond hung aloof in his castlc of Tiberias
but the king saw the need of securing his help and a deputation
of Icading nobles was sent to beg him to lay aside his anger.
It so happened that on the very day of their journcy a plundering
expedition crossed the Jordan from the llauran (Friday 1st
of May)t. The knights heard of this at El-fula in the plain of
Ibn ‘Ammar where they spent Thursday night®. They hastily
summoned all the soldiers they could gather in the neighbour-
hood, and having collected a force of about once hundred to one
hundred and forty knights and from three to four hundred foot-
soldicrs¢ they attacked the cncmy near $Saffuriya®. The Moslems,
being probably much superior in numbers, gained a victory in
which many of the knights were slain and most of the survivors
were taken prisoners.  The incident encouraged the one side as
much as it alarmed the other. It may have influenced Raymond
to lay asidc his feud with the king. A reconciliation took place
and all the forces of the kingdom assembled at Saffuriya. But
the lcaders were still divided. Real harmony and mutual con-
fidence arc not to be restored in the course of a few days.

! ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 263.

2 Emoul 148, Benedict ii. 21, and De expugnatione 217; similarly LA, i. 6;8
(end of Safar 83, ends 10th May). Ernoul represents the expedition as sent with
the cognisance of Raymond, who imposed the condition that it should be for one day
only. Probably Raymond's territory was sparcd, but the expedition was one of
a number (‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 263). Michaud dates it wrongly and makes
it a breach of treaty on Saladin's part.

3 Emoul 145, De expugnatione 210f. shows that the Moslems crossed the Jondan
oa Thursday night or very carly on Friday morning.  But the author is presumably
in error in saying that the deputation spent the night at Nazareth (cf. Ernoul).

¢ De cxpugnatione 213 gives about 130 knights and 300-400 foot-soldiers.
Orher authorities vary slightly.

% ‘Imad ed-din, 1. A. and lienedict ii. 321. De expugnatione mentions the valley
of Saffuriya as the camping-ground of a part of the Moslem force, but the scene of the
battle is not definitely named (p. 313). Ernoul locates it two Jeagues past Nanaxeth on
the way to Tiberias bevide the fountain of **Cresson,” Gestes 12 at **caaal Robert™
(ie. Kafr kenna) mesr Nazareth.
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Raymond was suspected of being sccretly in league with the
Moslems. The suspicion was unjust but the results were fatal’.

Tell ‘ashtera, where Saladin’s troops now assembled, lics a
short distance west of the haj road, on the way into ’alestine by
the south of lake Tiberias®. The last arrivals were the troops of
Aleppo and Mosul, which had been delayed by operations
which they were ordered to undertake in the beginning of April®,
They had been engaged in movements against Antioch and
against the Armcenians of Cilicia. These movements are ex-
plained in part by Saladin’s desire to prevent the north from
contributing to the defence of the south and in part by the
recent death of Rupen of Armeniad.  In the beginning of June
however Taki ed-din reccived orders to make peace and he did
so. In the third weck of June® he reached Tell ‘ashtera and was
welcomed with much satisfaction, for the army was now rcady to
advance. On the 24th* a council of the cmirs was held and
their decision was to invade Jerusalem. On the same day a
grand review of the troops took place; the number of those
raiscd by levy, the regular troops, was 12,0007, and the auxiliarics
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banks (at Ukhuwana or Es-sannabra'). A day or two passced
and the Latins still remained at Safluriya. Then Saladin moved
his actual fighting force to Kafr sabt and from thcre his
skirmishers endeavoured to provoke the Latins to an engage-
ment during the two following days® Still they made no
movement. so another plan was tried. On Thursday the 2nd of
July Saladin left the main part of his army on the platcau west
of Tiberias which he had chosen for his battleground, and
towards evening he descended to attack Tiberias itself with
a body of chosen troops® An hour’s vigorous assault sufficed
for the capturc of the town; Raymond's wife and the little
garrison rctreated into the citadel. But Saladin had already
accomplished his purpose.

That very night a council of war was held at Saffuriya in
which two policies were discussed. Raymond was for remaining
on the defensive, Reginald and the Master of the Temple urged
attack. Raymond’s view was that the Moslems could do no
permanent injury and would soon retreat as thcy had done
before. If they did attack the Latins at Saffuriya they would
do so at a disadvantage, away from their basc and distressed by
scarcity of water. Let them take Tiberias, the loss was his and
he would suffer it gladly for the sake of the country ; the town
could be rccovered afterwards.  As for the policy of attack the

! ‘Alxd-alla in A.S. iv. 286, ‘Imad ed-din iv. 263, and LA, i. 679 give the former,
Beh. ii. 93 the latter.

2 The narrative here follows ‘Ald-alla in A.S, iv. 286, Beh. iii. 93 agrees and
says that the day of the t to the *“plateau on the hills west of Tiberias™ was
Wednesday July 1st (Recueil 3oth June. which is the calendar date of 215t Rabit ii).
As however his identification of the following days is in error it may be that the day
of thi» movement was Tuenlay., ‘Imad ed-din iv. 263 and L.A. i. 681 xay that
Saladin continued all the time (five days) at Ukhuwana. In fact his headquarters
remained there (‘Abd-alla).  But ‘Imad ed-din iv. 264 represents Saladin as daily
attacking the Latins and this may imply that he was posted nearer to them than
at Ukhuwana. '

> Beh., ‘Imad ed-din and L. A. all make the character of this movement clear.
As to the date the authoritics are De expugnatione 220 (Thursday and July) and
LA. i. 681 (Thursday 23rd Rabi‘ ii 883). Cf. Kem. Blochct go=iv. 178, Regarding
*Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 268 see p. 248, 0. 8. ‘Abd-allain A.S. iv. 387 and Ernoul 158
name the day. Thursday ; Beh. has no date.  1.A. alone mentions that the attack was
in the evening; the time when the news reached the Latins (e expugnatione 221,
Emoal 138) agrees with this. Kem. Blochet go=iv. 158 says Tibera was caplated
at one o'clock on [Friday) morning.
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numbsers of the enemy made it dangerous, and particularly the
difficulty of obtaining watcr between Saffuriya and Tiberiast.
The arguments were weighty and they commended themsclves
to a large majority of the assembled barons.  \When the council
broke up towards midnight it was supposed that Raymond had
persuaded the king to follow his advice. But the Master of the
Temple and Reginald of Kerak were of another mind and they
had special influcnce with the king. By all three Raymond was
suspected of treachery, the Latin army was stronger than at any
time in recent years? and as for the numbers of the encemy
Reginald contemptuously said: “much wood does not hurt
the firet” Before Guy retired to rest his consent to advance
was won and next morning he gave the necessary orders without
further consulting anyone.

. The opposing armics met in the morning two or three hours
after sunriset.  Saladin awaited the Latins on the hills above
Tiberias, on the ground he had alrcady chosen. Onec morce it
was the Moslem day of prayer and worship, Friday the 3rd of
July® The history of the first day'’s fight is simple. The

b His arguments are given by De expugnatione 221 £, Ermoul 129 . and LA i. 683,
Possibly the stress Laid by the two former on the argument from the want of water has
been coloured post erentum by the actual experiences of the Latins,  *Imad eldin iv,
264 is presumably in error in supposing that Raymond urged advance.  But the same
statement is made in a Genoese letter o the Pope which is one of the carliest aceounts
of the battle (Neues Archiv sler Gesellschaft fur acltere deutsehe Geschicht<kunde
il 278).

¥ Probably therefore it was at least 20,000 strong.  The Jowest figure known to
Abu Shama is 23,000, The estimate of I, Ric. 17 (MSS. ALG.in note 7) is more
than 1000 knights and more than 20,000 fot-soldicrs; that of the De expugnatione
(. 21%) 1200 knights, more than 18,000 foot-solliers and very many Turkopoles.

* 1f the words are not authentic they still admirably express Reginaki®s sparit.
They are reported by Tbn cl-athir and may comie from a good source.

¢ The news of the Latin advance reached the Moslems at the hour of moming
prayer, i.e, just before sunnse (*Abd-alla in A.S. iv. 287).

3 Quite explicit for Friday are *Aldd-alla in AS. iv. 287, Emoul 168 and
De expugnatione 222 (Friday 3rd July). ‘Imad ed-din in A8, iv, 368, Cairo ii. 76,
line 39, if he does not refer to Saladin's attack on Tilerias, makes the advance of the
Latins take place on Thursday. But the same pasage as given by Landberg, p. 33,
with some textual variations, gives the date as Friday 14th Rabi* ii. (In any case
13th Rabi’ ii and 14th Rabi' ii are textual errors for the 13nd andd 24th respectively.)
Heha ed.din sets the advance and the battle both on Thursiay. It may be noted
an a passible indication of the use of different sources that lieh.'s month date (330d
Rabi* i) does not agree with his earier reckoning of the dates of this month,

according (o which it would denote Wednesday, 1t July, but with the date quoted
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purpose of the Latins was to cut their way through to Tiberias
and in this they failed. As they advanced they were complctcly
enveloped by the Moslem army®. In spite of cvery cffort their
advance gradually came to a stand. The decisive factors no
doubt were the excessive hcat of a July day and the almost
entire lack of water. Evening fcll without a definite result
having been reached but the issue was no longer doubtful. Both
parties camped as they had fought®, the Latins being so hemined
in that a cat could not have cscaped through the Moslem lines®
The Latin soldicrs were tired and dispirited, Saladin’s troops
were exultant and confident of victory. On the one side the
hours of darkness passed wearily, on the other the triumphant
repetition of the great watchword of Islam scldom died away ;
* God is great, God is great, there is no god but God " sounded
again and again through the stillness of the night.  “ Malik was
watching and Ridwan rcjoiced4” Next moming the battle was
not long continued. Saladin pressed the attack with vigorous
decision. The Latins were already beaten and exhausted men.
Their foot and horse, which should have protected once another,
parted company®. The infantry retreated up the hill side almost
overpowered by thirst. The horsemen were completely exposed
to the arrows of the encmy, who closed round both divisions of
the army. At this point* Raymond and his soldicrs cut their
way through and escaped. It is quite unlikely that his rccent
allies cven favoured his escape’. Most of the other leaders now
drew back on the hill of Hattin (or llittin). There the last
P- 244 0. 2 (Wednesday = 21at Rabi® ii). L.A. so runs the events of Thursday and
Friday together that it is not possible to say what he assigns to each.
¥ sAld-alla in A.S, iv. 387,

? Beha ed-din (iii. 93) makes the battle next day take place on the outskirts
of Labya; De expugnatione 313 calls the place where the advance was checked
A\ 1d

which is obviously Ambrose’s Mareschaucie (line 256x) for which It.
Ric. 14 has Marescallia,
? Emoul 168.
¢ ‘Imad ed-din; these are the angels of hell and of paradise respectively.
* De expugnatione 334 (. ¢ Before the grass was set on fire.

7 Of course this escape is made the accasion of fresh charges of treachery by later
writers. But there is no support in the Arabic sources for their assertions. Raymond’s
share in the history ends at this point. e died within three months of the battle in
Rajab §83, 6th September—sth October 1187 (Kem. Blochet g1 =iv. 179); cf. Benedin
ii. 30L, soom after the capture of Jerusalem (i.e. 3nd October 11%7) 7, Ralph de Diwero
ii. 56 says 15 days after the capture of Jerusalem. For some \ime sfiet YW ewage e
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the disposal of their captors. An exception was made in the
case of the knights of the Temple and of the Hospital. They
were publicly exccuted in the presence of the army on the
Monday after the battle. About two hundred were put to death
in this way'. The fact itsclf is indisputable but the explanation
of it is obscure. The act may be regarded as almost the only
blot on Saladin’s fair name, and yet of coursc the lives of all the
captives were forfeit, according to the custom of the time, and
Saladin had given no pledge to sparc them.

The defeat of the Latins at llattin was the preface to what
can only be described as the utter collapse of the kingdom
of Jerusalem. \Vith startling rapidity all Palestine excepting
only the border castles fell into the victor's hands.  Before the
end of the ycar cvery important town in the kingdom, with the
one exception of Tyre, was occupied by Saladin’s troops.
From July to October Saladin swiftly moves from conquest to
conquest.  Ncver was his encrgy more signally displayed nor
more triumphantly rewarded. In the explanation of the cvents
of these months Saladin’s genius must reccive a foremost place.
He saw his opportunity, he knew how to usc it and he devoted
himself untiringly to the work. Therein lies the achicvement of
every great leader.  But the utter failurc of the Latins to offer
any mcasure of resistance has a particular explanation. The
whole army of Jerusalem was destroyed at a single blow on the
field of Hattin. Not only so, every town and castle had been
denuded of its best defenders and the troops that were left had
lost their lcaders. Thus the Latins were without an army, with-
out adequate garrisons and without their natural Icaders, and all
was the rcsult of the same fatal day. No wonder there is yet
more to add. A mood of despair, which had long been gathering,
descended on them for a time with paralysing force. Their army
was lost, their king was a prisoner, but worst of all their God for
their sins had forsaken them. The cross, their pledge of victory,
was taken away. They were unworthy to possess it for they had

! ‘Imad ed-din, an eye-witness, is the principal authority (quoted in A.S. iv. 377).
L.A. i. 688 gives the same number and scems to follow him. Others of the two
orders seem afterwards 10 have been put to death but the Master of the Terngle waa

spared (‘Imad eddin iv. 278). For the statements of olher woutcen tegaxdang Yhe
sember executed see Rohricht 441, note 10.
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lost their faith in the Saviour who was crucified upon it. O
precious wood and swect, sprinkled and washed by the blood of
the Son of God! O kindly cross upon which our salvation hung,
by which the handwriting of death is blotted out and the life
that was lost in Adam is restored ! \Whither shall T now betake
mysclf to live when the tree of life is taken away ?”  So one
laments who shared in the misfortunes of the time!.

To understand the significance of the battle of Ilattin and
the encrgy which Saladin displayed in following up the advantage
of his initial victory it is only nccessary to trace his progress
from day to day in the weeks that follow. On Sunday the sth
of July, the day after the battle, Saladin re-entered Tiberias.
Not a blow was now required to secure the surrender of its
formidable castle. Here Saladin swiftly made his plans.  Clearly
he judged that the towns on the coast should be the first objects
of his attack. They were the most important, for Jerusalem alone
of the inland towns was of cqual size; they were besides most
accessible to help from Furope and most valuable for securing
communication with Egypt.  The nearest to Saladin at present
was ‘Akka, just across the great plain by which it was casily
approached.  For this town he sct out on Tuesday; on
Wednesday he was encamped before the walls; on Thursday
the terms of surrender were arranged ; and on Friday, most
auspicious of all days through the whole campaign, the Moslem
banners floated over the town (Friday, 1oth July)t  According
to the terms of surrender the inhabitants were allowed to depart
unmolested or, if they chose, to remain dwellers in the city subject
to the usual tax.  Those who departed forfeited their houses and
all fixed property and probably also provisions, arms, and beasts
of burden, which were confiscated as contraband of war through-
out the campaign. But all other movable property might be
takcen away. This was the price Saladin was willing to pay for
the speedy surrender of the towns he attacked. The terrified
inhabitants of ‘Akka fled, neverthcless, leaving a rich booty behind
for the Moslem soldicrs. They counted loss of property a small

! De expugnatione 2361,
* In the Arabic historians generally referred 10 as 1st Jumada i, calendar date
9th July, in Makrizi ix. 24f. called and Jumada i,
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sacrifice to make for their lives and they did not yet realise how
safe they were when Saladin’s word was pledged.

All the smaller towns on the coast just south of *‘Akka’, and
all those south and north of the great plain?® now cagerly accepted
the same terms.  Detachments of troops were sent out in every
direction to demand and accept surrenders.  The land is so small
that all central Palestine is within a day's ride of *‘Akka and all
was occupicd within a weck. The country population was
principally Moslem and welcomed the banners of the faithful.
But even strongholds like the castle of the Templars at El-fula
surrendered.  El-‘adil’s troops advanced from Egypt into south-
western Palestine and began the occupation of the country there?.
Castles as far away as Safed and Kaukab were invested.  ‘Imad
ed-din piously inscribed “ God's own words " as the heading of a
letter describing the progress of the conquest?: “ we have written
in the psalms...behold the land (carth) is the heritage of my
righteous servants®.”

If Saladin was previously in any doubt the fall of ‘Akka and
the eventful weck that followed must have shown him clcarly
the opportunity that was now before him. Truly the land
seemed given to him as he walked “in the path of God." He
moved northward to attack the great citics and fortresses on the
coast. His encrgy and judgment were rewarded. At the end of
three wecks more only Tyre of all the towns as far as Jubail
rcmained in the hands of the infidel. Two short sieges of seven

¥ 1laifa, Kaisariya (Cacsarea) and Arsuf.

? Nablus, Schastiya, Nasara (Nazarcth), Saffuriya; also the castle of Iskanderun
on the coast between ‘Akka and Tyre. Some western writers put the occupation of
certain of these before the capture of ‘Akka, but the Arabic sources are unanimous.

? Jafla was the principal capture (‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 300; Goergens 74
trandates wrongly). Cf also A.S. iv. 3oaf.

¢ ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 304. 3 Koran xri. 108,

¢ The chronicle is as follows: left *‘Akka 16th July, reached castle of Tibnin
Sanday 19th (Sunday 11th Jumada i in ‘Imad ed-din 37 (A.S. iv. 306) and LA, i.
693; Sunday 13th Jumada i in Beh. iii. y8), took possession on Sunday the 16th
(all authoritie); Sarafand (Sarepta) and Sidon surrender in turn, the latter on the
3gth of July (Wednesday 211t Jumada i in LA, i. 692 and Beh. quoted A.S. iv. 307;
Wednesday soth Jumada i in Kem. Blochet g4 - iv. 182): Beirut after seven days siege
was captured on Thursday August 6th (3gth Jumada i in LA, i. 693, Beh, iii. g8 and
‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 308; 27th Jumada i in Kem. Blochet g3 =iv. 1813 2 Uty
according to ‘Imad ed-din); during this siege Jubail surrendered on condivion Wk
its lord, who had been captured at llattin, should bLe released.
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days cach had been sufficient to overcome the resistance he met
with. Tyre was difficrently situated from all its neighbours. It
was in itsclf the most important of them all and the liberated
populations of the conquered towns crowded into it and added
to its strength.  But above all it had found a leader to defend it.
Just after the capture of *Akka' a crusading ship came sailing
towards the harbour.  Those on board missed the welcome of
the Christian bells and observed the altered dress of those on
shore.  Being thus warned they kept away from land, leamed
what had occurred and made for Tyre.  So Conrad of Montferrat
landed there.  He had ability and wealth and soldiers.  He put
new heart into the defenders of Tyre and was readily accepted
as their leader. Saladin passed him by as he marched from
‘Akka northwards and on his return south he simply left troops
to watch the town®  lHis rcasons are clear. It was his policy to
make such conquests as were plainly within his grasp.  Dclay,
and still more failurc at any point, might lead to reaction.
Ascalon and Jerusalem were now to be attacked and he pre-
pared to co-opcrate with the Egyptian troops of El-'adil®.  First
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sultan was hoisted in the town. Guy himself had urged the
citizens to surrender for the sake of his own release. Saladin
granted the same favourable terms as to other places and
promised besides that Guy and some other captives should be sct
at liberty’. The king was not to obtain his freedom immediately
but at a future specified date which the sources leave uncertain®
He was actually released in July of the following year®.  Many
- of the inhabitants of Ascalon left for Jerusalem. Only a fortnight
was now required for the occupation of all the south and the
south-west of Palestine. There were several strong Templar
castles on the exposed Egyptian border.  These surrendered on
condition that the Master of the Temple should be relcased. He
was probably sct at liberty about the same time as Guy.

At last the way was open for an advance on Jerusalem.
Again an army of truc believers marched to deliver the holy
city from the hands of infidels. The same feelings of religious
privilege and duty, the same devotion and high confidence
animated the followers of the prophet as those which 88 yvears
before had inspired the soldicrs of the cross. In the glowing
words of the Moslem historian Jerusalem was to them “ the holy
city where stood the throne of Solomon and the temple of David,
the object of pilgrimage and the place of prayer, where the
Prophet ascended to heaven and where men will be gathered on
the day of resurrection.”

1t was the 2oth of September when Saladin’s army approached
the walls. For some days his attack was from the west and
madc no impression.  On the 25th he planted his sicge enginces
on the north side where the wall was weaker. Soon a breach
was made and the garrison sent out envaoys to ask for terms of
surrender.  But Saladin declarcd* that Jerusalem should not

P LALL 696 (. (names only Guy and the Master of the Temple), It. Ric. 20 (Guy
with fifteen othen), Emoul 184 (. (Guy with ten whom he should choose), De expug-
natione 238 (Liuy with fourteen others). ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 313 refers vagucly
to Guy's relcase being a condition.

? ‘Imad ed-din iv. 333 refers to it as having been postponed without naming the
date. Emoul puts it at the end of March. It. Ric. says that the agreement was for
immediate release but that Saladin did not observe the terms granted. Ambrose
2607 f. ignores the interval between the agreement and the release but does no\
completely exclude its existence.

3 See page 287. 4 1A
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long been under the yoke. The town filled rapidly. On the
following Friday (gth October)! divine service was celebrated
once more according to the Moslem rite in the mosque of El-aksa
and prayers were said under the famous dome of the rock, built
by the caliph ‘Omar. It was a memorable day for the assemblcd
worshippers.  The kadi of Aleppo, Muhi ed-din Muhammed ibn
Zakki cd-din, was the preacher at El-aksa. A report of his
sermon on the occasion is still preserved?.

For six weeks after the capture of Jerusalem there was a
pausc in the military operations. The campaign had been arduous
and there were questions of organisation which demanded atten-
tion and scttlement. The evacuation of Jerusalem by the Latins
occupied time.  Forty days were allowed for the payment of the
ransom?® Considerable numbers were permitted to leave with-
out any payment, others escaped by bribing the officials or by
other meanst.  Saladin showed himself magnanimous far beyond
the practice of the princes of his time and beyond cven its ideals.
The Latins were protected by an escort of troops on their way
to the Christian towns. The women and the children were
more kindly treated by Saladin than by their Christian brothers.
Conrad would not cumber himsclf and weaken his power of
defence by receiving them in Tyre.  The Italian ships in
Alexandria refused to take home the fugitives except for pay-

ment until they were compelled to do so by the Moslems.
) Saladin left Jerusalem on the 3oth of October with the in-
tention of besieging Tyre. He took up his position near the
town on the 12th of November. The sicge actually commenced
on the 25th.  The interval was spent in waiting for sicge engines
and for the arrival of fresh troops from Aleppo. Tyrc was
probably the best fortified town in Syria and the defence was
brave and skilful. The blockade of the harbour proved to be
the weakest part of the Moslem investment.  Ten ships watched

! So ‘Imad ed-din, I.A. and Kem. Friday the day of the capture (2nd October),
given by Beh. iii. 101, is inaccurate and is explicitly corrected by A.S. iv. 319,

2 Jim Kh. ii. 6361 Muhi ed-din was afterwands kadi of Damascus. A brief
account of his life is given by Ibn Kh. ii. 633 1. It is said that when Naladin captured
Aleppo in June 1183 Muhi ed-din composed a poem in which he predicted that the
capture of Jerusalem would take place in the month of Rajab (as it actually did).

3 *‘Imad ed-din iv. 3139: De expugnatione 248; Emoul 113,

¢ *imad ed-din iv. 330f.
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castles. \What this accomplished must not be forgotten.  Practi-
cally the whole country except Tyre was gained within a few
months. Would any other policy have gained as much? Military
operations would certainly have prolonged the struggle and the
risk of a check and a turn of the tide long before the end was
considerable.  Saladin dcliberatcly persisted in his policy long
after it was clcar what the result must be.  That in itself forbids
any rash condemnation of it. Besides we may casily exaggerate
the influence which the failure to capture Tyre excrcised on the
course of cvents. The determining factor in the contest was the
intervention of the west. The issue of the struggle between
Saladin and the third crusade was little affected by the fact that
Tyre was a Latin stronghold when the crusaders landed. It was
of vital consequence that almost the whole country was in
Saladin’s possession and this result was largely due to the policy
which he adopted.

January and February 1188 were spent for the most part in
*‘Akka. The fortifications were strengthened and incrcased.
The two following months were spent in secking to bring to a
conclusion the sicge of the Hospitaller castle of Kaukab el-hawa,
the star of the air. At the end of 1187 the frontier castles of
Jerusalem, as well as Tyre, still resisted the Moslems. During all
his movements Saladin kept troops round them. Hunain was
captured on the 26th of December!?, before the siege of Tyre was
raised. Of those remaining Kaukab was specially noxious, for
it commanded the direct approach from the llauran to the
plain of Ibn ‘Ammar. Its garrison, too, had bcen emboldened
by some success gained over its besiegers. Hence no doubt
Saladin’s resolve to superintend the sicge in person. It was
still in progress, however, when spring called him away to
prepare for a new campaign.  Antioch and Tripolis presented
a wider field of enterprise than the fragments of the Latin power
in the south. Saladin cntered Damascus on the 5th of May;
five days later his dcparture was hastcned by a rumour that
Jubail was in danger®. At once he set out to the rescue; the

' Beh. iii. 102 (33rd Shawal).
3 Beh. iii. 10§, also quoted by AS. iv. 349. LA, i. 716 says Jorely Thak Salwlw
left Damascus in the middie of Rabi* i (hence Recueil has 100 exactly 1ath May\
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Latins were actually moving but they retired as he approached.
A fortnight or more was now spent in the neighbourhood
of Homs, waiting the first arrivals of the troops which were
to take part in the summer campaign. On the 3oth of May
the sultan pitched his camp east of Hisn el-akrad on the
borders of Tripolis. El-'adil remained in Palestine to watch
over Moslem interests there. He took up his position at Tibnin
so as to hold the Latins of Tyre in check?,

During the month of June Saladin’s headquarters were
stationary. His operations were dirccted against the towns and
castles of Tripolis. [I’robably his forces were not large ; at any
rate nothing permanent was accomplished.  The country was
ravaged and the Latins did not dare to stir from their strong-
holds. But not one capturc scems to have been made. The
little state of Tripolis suffered lcast of all from the catastrophe
of the Latin power®.

It was in Junc 1188 that Bcha ed-din, Saladin’s future bio-
grapher, entered his service.  Throughout the remainder of the
summer he and ‘Imad ed-din were both in the sultan’s camp.
About the end of the month Saladin gave orders that Guy
should be brought from Damascus previous to his being sct at
liberty. His rclcase took place at Antartus in the first week of
July2 It is said that Saladin unwarrantably imposed upon him
the fresh condition* that he should leave the country and not
again takc up arms against his captor. The promise was
actually made although Guy, whatever his cxcuse, did not
obscerve it. Queen Sybil had been in Tripolis for some time
and there her husband joined her.  Conrad refused to give up

! ‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 381.

3 *‘Imad «d-din iv. 392. Even llisn el-akrad was not regularly besivged (Beh. iii.
107). There were two organised raids through the county (Beh. iii. 107 ; cf. ‘Imad
ed-din iv. 352).

3 The date is determined by the fact that Saladin was beside Antartus from the
3rd to the t1th July (p. 3s8, n. 1). The place of the release is given by Emoul 253
and Kem. Blochet 10s8=iv. 193 (cf. also Ambrose 363). Heh. iii. 1221. may be
understood to the same effect, but the Arabic sentence is awkward and there may be
some error in the Recucil text. The French translation is certainly inaccurate.
It. Ric. 38 wrongly puts the release about the beginning of May.

¢ It. Ric. 20 and 35; Ernoul 2s3f. says only that the knights released with the

king swore not to take arms against Saladin; Ambrose expressly adds that Guy was
afterwards released from his p

8. C. A}
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Tyre on the ground that he had saved it and was cntitled to be
its lord. Guy was powerless to enforce his claims and meantime
remained in Tripolis.

The summer campaign really commenced when the camp
at Hisn cl-akrad broke up on the 1st of July. The wonderful
record of the previous year now finds a parallel in Saladin's
achievements against the towns and castles of Antioch. The
immediate surrender of towns like Jabala and Laodicea may be
accounted for by the impression which had been produced by
the events of last summer and by the presence of disaffected
elements in the population, Moslem and native Christian.  After
the surrender of Laodicea no large town was attacked. There
were actually none in Antioch except the capital itself. But two
months were spent in an unbroken scries of operations against its
strong castles and towers. Saladin’s ability in the conduct of
siege operations and the skill of his engineers must not be ignored.
But some surrenders at least were made from mere fainthearted-
ness when the prospects of the Moslems were by no means
bright. The longest sicge lasted lcss than a fortnight. In
addition to Antartus, Jabala and Laodicea, some ten fortresses
or castles were taken from the Latins. The last was Bagras,
which surrendered on the 26th of September?,

1 The chronicle is as follows: the camp broke up on July st.  Antartus was
besieged 3rid-11th July; it was plundered, ruined and sct on fire but one of its towers
held out.  Marakiya was not defended (LA, i. 718 and ‘Imad ed-din in A.S.iv, 326,
sce below). The Hospitaller castle of Markab was passed by.  Jabala was occupied
on July 1fth. Bikisrayil, a castle in the hills, had been taken from the Latins some
years previously by the mountaineers themsclves. Its occupation by Saladin now
opened communication across the hilis to Ilama. Laoadicea surrendered without
a sicge, the town on Thurxlay July 21st (A.N. iv. 359 quoting Beh. has the textual
error 14th Jumada i for 24th Jumada i), the two or three castles which were its
protection on the following Saturday. During the next two months the castles of
Antioch were occupicd with or without a siege one after another in unbroken succession
as follows: Sahyun (besieged 26th-29th July, a Friday), ‘Id or *Aid (Saturday), Fiha
(Beh.) or Jamahiriyin (*fmad ed-din, Sunday), Balatunus (Monday), Bakas (besieged
and-8th August), Shugr (13th August), Sarmaniya (19th August), Barzaya (besieged
20th-23rd August), Darbassak (besieged according to I.A. 8th-19th Rajab. 2and-13th
September, aceording to Beh., after correcting Friday 18th Rajab into Fnday 8th,
2nd-16th September, i.e. 8th-1and Rajab), Bagras (36th September). A g to
a letter of Saladin's in the Hist. Patr. Alex. (Rev. Or. Lat. ix. 36) Marakiya was
captured by assault on Tuesday 27th Jumada ii 84 (23rd August \\88\. W w
dificult to reconcile such a statement with those of L.A. and ‘lrad «d-dme W
appears to imply that the castle was invested and captured whilat Saladwm was
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All this time Bohemond of Antioch did not make a single
movement. His inaction hastened the surrender of some castles,
at least, which would have prolonged their resistance if he had
given them any expectation of relicf. At the end of September it
scemed likely that Antioch itself would be besieged.  Bohemond
then sent envoys asking for a truce. Saladin agreed on the
condition that all Moslem prisoners should be released. He
knew how strong Antioch was and his army was again tired and
anxious to disperse. It was arranged that the truce should last
until the end of the following May. It is said to have been
agreed that Antioch should then surrender unless help had
previously arrived from Europe. The condition could not be of
much importance in the cyes of anyone' Bohemond would
certainly not surrender without resistance and of course crusaders
from the west were sure to come, and actually did so.

RBut Saladin’s own cnergy was not cxhausted. He proceeded,
indced, leisurely southwards, for it was some time since he had
been in the northern towns, and it was the 1st of Ramadan (24th
October) before he reached Damascus. But although the fast
month had thus commenced he recogniscd that there was im-
portant work for him to do in Palestine. There were Latin castles
still unconquered which were points of disturbance and centres of
danger. Safed and Kaukab in particular were like thorns in the
flesh of Moslem territory.  Kerak had just surrendered, probably
while Saladin was on the way from Aleppo to Damascus?, being
driven to the step by starvation. This paved the way for the sur-
render of the other castles by the Dcad Sca®>.  About a month’s

engaged in operations beyond Antioch.—When Frederick of Germany was in
Cilicia (in Junc 1190) the Moslems deserted Bagras (“Gaston™) and it was
occupied by a relative of Leo’s who held it for 20 years in spite of the claims of
the Templars that it should be restored to them (Eracles ii. 136f.). Cf. Chap. V1,
P- 299. hotes 1 and 3.

! Mentioned only by Beh. iii. 117 of the three Arabic sources. Cf. also It. Ric.
27.  The silence of I.A. and ‘Imad ed-din shows at least that the condition was not
of consequence and Saladin evidently counted on having to undertake the siege of
Antioch.

* An inference from ‘Imad ed-din iv. 381 particularly from the fact that El-‘adil
negotiated the surrender and not Saladin. Beh. iii. 119 dates in Ramadan. If this
is correct the date was probably at the very beginning of the month, just after
14th October.

? After some months however. The date of tne vurrendet of Shacbak s wA ia the

\\—2
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vigorous attack by the sultan on Safed, and one of the same
duration on Kaukab, pressed through inclement winter weather,
secured at last the surrender of these two castles!. The remaining
castles by the Dead Sea were now isolated and comparatively
harmless, the others which the Latins still held were on the new
borders, so to spcak, of their actual territory.

The year 1189 was not far advanced before it became clear
that Saladin in turn must stand on the defensive. He spent the
early months in a tour of inspection of the towns he had gained
in 1187. Jerusalem, Ascalon and ‘Akka were visited in turn.
It was not simply that the administration of these towns and
districts required attention ; their fortifications needed to be seen
to. There were signs already of the coming storm and prepara-
tions had to be made. The Latins of Tyre under Conrad and
those of Tripolis under Guy were growing bolder. Alrcady

" they had begun to take the offensive. All through the past
year crusading bands had been arriving from Europe in Italian
ships. News came, besides, that for the third time in crusading
history Europe had been roused to a mighty eflort. During the
years before Hattin embassies from Jerusalem and the appcals
of the Pope had prepared the way for a general crusade. The
fall of Jerusalem acted as a spark to a train which had been laid
and all Christendom was aflame again. The quarrels of France
and England delayed the crusade for a time but finally it was
jointly organised by Philip of France and Richard of England.
Frederick of Germany completed his preparations and started
first. More truly than ever before Christendom and Islam
armed to do battle with one another, each for the faith that
was in them.

In the very beginning of 1189 it still seemed possible to
Saladin that he could undertake, when the season came, a
further campaign against Antioch and Tripolis®. Before the

month ending 1gth May 1189 (Beh. iii. 122), apparently about the sth of May, 17th
Rabi’ i 583, a little earlier or later.

} Saladin left Damascus on November jth. Safed surrendered on the oth
(8th Shawal, ‘Imad ed-din iv. 384) or a week later, December Gth (14th Shawal,
Beh. iii. 119 and Kem. Blochet 103=iv. 190). Kaukab surrendered about 1
sth, 15th Dhu'l-ka‘da §84 (all the Arabic sources).

? A.S. iv. 390, 393, where quotations are given from Seladin's \ewers.
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year was far advanced he understood that his presence was
required in the south. When spring came he led the troops
which he had assembled ncar Damascus’ to a camp in the Marj
‘uyun (5th May). From there he kept a watch on the enemy,
waiting to see at what point their stroke would be delivered.
Conrad still refused to acknowledge Guy's authority. The king
however posted himself this spring just outside the walls of Tyre,
into which Conrad refused him entrance. As his forces increased
he began to take the offensive against the Moslems. In July,
particularly, several skirmishes of minor consequence took place
and in one of these Saladin lost 180 men. While thus lying in
the Marj ‘uyun Saladin was in a position to press toward
the surrender of Shakif Arnun, Arnold's castle on the banks of
the Leontes®. Its owner had been known as Reginald of Sidon
He agreed in the month of May to surrender the castle by the
13th of August’. But when the time came he would not hold to
his agreement, if he ever intended to do so.  Saladin accordingly,
having Reginald alrcady as a hostage, began the siege of the
castle. Shortly afterwards a decisive movement on the part of
the Latins called Saladin away to meet them before ‘Akkas.
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troops began the siege, afterwards he was joined by Conrad and
soon the steady inflow of the third crusade multiplied the be-
siegers into a great host. King Philip landed in April 1191 and
Richard of England in the following June. Only the outstanding
features and a sketch of the general progress of the siege are
contained in the following pages.

Guy's forces when he reached ‘Akka were not such as to
enable him to invest the city. He simply pitched his camp
against it on the northern side. \When Saladin arrived two days
later he found no difficulty in reinforcing and provisioning the
town. Even after the Latins had been strengthened by numerous
crusading bands and had completely invested the city (Thursday
14th September)! Saladin two days later broke the cordon and
maintained communication by land with the defenders of the
town. But still an unending stream of fresh arrivals swelled the
Latin army. Saladin’s one determined effort to drive them away
was made some time after he had restored communication with
‘Akka. It was unsuccessful. On the 4th of October the Latins, in
their turn, being reinforced by Conrad's troops and others, made a
determined attack on Saladin. Saladin’s centre and left drove
back those opposed to them and the Master of the Temple was
killed. But the rout of the Moslem right wing and their panic-
stricken flight to the Jordan and even beyond it must have
shaken the confidence of Saladin’s troops. Other causes, how-
ever, are chiefly accountable for the sultan’s failure to hold his
forces to their task, so that the Latins without further difficulty
cut off all access to the town on the landward side. Ramadan
commenced on the 13th of October. That was an cxcuse if not
a reason for suspending operations. The northern emirs and
their levies were also anxious to return home. \When Ramadan
was over winter would be upon them. To crown .all Saladin
was disabled by fever® He urged that the offensive ought
boldly to be taken, but he could not resist the voice of the emirs

correct it corresponds to 23rd August, since the day was Wednesday (Kem.). For
further details of the course of the siege see especially the poems of Ambrose and
Iiaymarus Monachus.

! Beh. iii. 134 (last day of Rajab, calendar date 13th Sepremboer).

2 LA. Kamil ii, 14,
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and finally gave orders to rctire’. The Latins now completely
invested the town on the side of the land and fortified their
position by entrenchments’. Saladin bitterly contrasted the
devotion of the “infidels” with the lukewarmness of the “true
believers " and sent letters and envoys in every direction to stir
men to the holy war. Through the winter he remained on guard
with a fresh body of troops from Egypt® His only actual
achicvement was the provisioning of the town, to which there
was still access by sea. On the other side the Latins suffered
greatly from scarcity of food and the inclemency of thc weather.

Operations on both sides commenced again about the end of
April (1190)%.  As soon as Saladin’s first reinforcements arrived
he resumed his old position at Tell kisan (25th April)>. Two
days later (27th April)* the closer character of the Latin attack
was signalised by the advance against the walls of three great
siege towers which had been constructed during the winter.
They towered high above the ramparts of the city and the
citizens were in despair at their failure to effect anything against
them. Saladin drew closer to the Latins (2nd May)’ and con-
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For three succeeding months the town was narrowly invested.
Even the harbour was blockaded, thoagh not so closely as to
prevent occasional communications and rclief from the outside’.
The Latins secem to have left Saladin himself undisturbed. As
the summer passed the German section of the third crusade was
expected and was on its way. Saladin sent back the northern
levies to watch the frontiers by which the route of the expedition
lay. The walls of Sidon and Jubail were destroyed and the
inhabitants were removed to Beirut®. Frederick came overland
through Greece and Asia Minor. The policy of the emperor
Isaac Angelus was not more favourable to the crusaders than
that of his predecessors had been. In fact he was an ally
of Saladin’s and kept him informed of what was going on in
western Europe. Nevertheless Frederick crossed safely into
Asia Minor, There he was more fortunate than the first crusaders
had been. Kilij Arslan of Rum being Saladin’s invcterate
enemy was inclined to treat with Frederick and offered very
little opposition to the progress of the crusade. But in Cilicia,
just when the goal was at hand, misfortune overtook the
German expedition. Frederick was thrown from his horse and
drowned when crossing the river Salef (11th June 1190)> Itis
not improbable that this event changed the whole course of the

the conclusion of this series of attacks on the 28th of Rabi* i (sth May). Iiay. Mon.
§ &6 specially refers to the assaults made on Ascension Day (3rd May) and the
following Satunlay, but mentions the advance and buming of the siege towers
separately and without any date. Ambrose describes particularly the attack on
Axcension P'ay (p. 370) but need not be understood to put the destruction of the
towers on that day. Very possibly some lines of the poem have been lost between
lines 3418 and 3439.

! On June 14th Egyptian ships defeated the Latin fleet and got safely into the
harbour (‘Imad ed-din, Thurnday 8th Jumada i, calendar date 13th June; Beh. iii. 128,
oth Jumada i, where Recueil 12th June is an error).

2 *‘Imad ed-din in A.S. iv. 463, without exact date and with a list of other towns
whose walls were also destroyed. But of these Jaffa and C: were di led
later (see p. 276, n. 1) and presumably Arsuf and Tiberias also, considering their
geographical position. Anon. Rhen. v. g23 names Laodicea, Jubail, Antartus, Beirut
and Sidon, with the limitation that the citadels and towers were left.

3 Eracles ii. 137 . and Gestes 13.  Annalesii. ii. 433 and Benedict ii. 148 also give
the name of the river, the geographical position of which is exactly defined in
Benedict ii. 193. According to Anon. Rhen. Recueil v. 833 the emperor was
drowned whilst bathing at “Fretum” on St Barmabas Day {ivn June). Swooe
{Benedict ii. 148) gives the date as June 10th bHut without Mavng e anthotny.
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contest with the Moslems. The German army soon almost
completely melted away. Some rcturned to Europe, others
were defeated by the troops which Saladin had sent to act
against them, the main body arrived in Antioch but only to
be dccimated there by plague. A mere handful reached ‘Akka
under the leadership of Duke Frederick (7th October).

Other sections of the crusade had already arrived in greater
numbers. Before the end of July? amongst other chiefs came
Henry of Troyes with large reinforcements. He became the
principal leader of the besicging army. The slowness of the
operations had been a cause of widespread popular discontent?,
But from now until the beginning of winter the siege was pressed
with energy and fresh zeal. Saladin quickly drew back, fecling no
doubt that his position had become unsafe (1st August)t.  Buat
the garrison of ‘Akka maintained its defence vigorously and
successfully. By means of carricr pigeons and of swimmers it
continued to communicate with Saladin. There was difficulty
in obtaining sufficient supplies of food but occasionally ships ran
the blockade. An attack on the harbour tower was repulsed
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had ncver secn before, were brought into use. The defenders
were greatly perplexed by their manner of attack but they
succeeded in burning both on Monday October 15th. Two
days later another attack on the harbour tower, from a ship
with a drawbridge on board, was also repulsed.

Winter now approached and the activity of the besiegers was
relaxed. Saladin withdrew to his winter quarters on the 20th of
October. He was anxious that his troops should not disperse,
for he knew that the situation was critical and that every assist-
ance he could give might be needed by the town early in spring.
But the emirs murmured at his proposals, and about the middie
of November he dismissed the ruler of Sinjar, and then others, one
after another. There was some slight skirmishing in November
before hostilities quite ceased. During December and January the
Latins suffered very much from famine. Duke Irederick died in
January®.  After the Latin ships withdrew from the entrance to the
harbour because of the severity of the winter storms Saladin set
about reprovisioning the town. The garrison was quite worn out
by the siege and Saladin decided that it should be replaced by fresh
troops. El-‘adil was commissioned to carry out the nccessary
arrangements. A sufficient number of willing recruits could not
be obtained. Those chosen for the duty made cxcuses and
delayed entering the town as long as possible.  The blockade
of the harbour was resumed before the strength of the new
garrison had been raised to equal that which was previously
in occupation. ‘Imad ed-din is of opinion that the change was
unfortunate for two reasons: the original defenders had become
familiar with the situation, and those who replaced them did so
unwillingly?

' ‘Imad ed-din iv. 486 (13th Ramadan, calendar date 14th October); Beh. iii.
188 (quoted A.S. iv. 484) has 3rd Ramadan, which is a textual error for 13th (cf. iii.
190 where 15th Ramadan follows immediately). It is Beh. who names Monday.

? On the 10th or the 30th (13th Dhu'l-hijja, ‘Imad ed-din iv. 489 and sa1, or
2and Dhu'l-hijja, Beh. iii. 208).

3 ‘Imad ed-din's account of these events is found in A.S. iv. s19f. With it may
be compared I.A. Kamil ii. 33, Very probably the latter is dependent on the
former so0 that his representation is of less weight. e bl Saladin for !
ness and excessive trust in others (ii. 33). Goergens’ translation of A.S. (p. 164 1.),
according to which ‘Imad ed-din and El-‘adil both advited & change ot gartwen,
is erroneous (cf. A.S. iv. $19).
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an interview with Saladin and may have thought that in this
way terms might be arranged. But Saladin asked for an indi-
cation of the nature of his proposals and nothing came of the
suggestion. Philip resumed his attacks with emphasis on the
2nd of July! and already there was talk of surrender in the
town® Next day fierce attempts were made to storm the city,
especially when part of the wall subsided owing to undermining®
During both days Saladin continuously assaulted the ramparts
of the Latin camp in order to create a diversion. The strain on
the defenders became so severe that the emirs in chief command,
Saif ed-din *Ali el-meshtub and Beha ed-din Karakush, in person
and on their own responsibility, made overtures to the Latins.
But their offer to surrender on condition that the garrison should
be allowed a free exit was rejected®.  Saladin now proposed that
they should cut their way through the besiegers at night with his
assistance (Thursday 4th July). Preparations werc made for the
attempt, but on Thursday night the garrison was not ready and
by Friday the Latins knew of their plan and were on the alert
at every point®. A great breach was made in the wall on Friday
night as the result of mining operations during the day*. On

' Beh. iii. 229 (sth Jumada ii); Ambrose 383 f. and It. Ric. 230 (. without date.

? Keh. iii. 230.

3 Ambrose 386=1t. Ric. 231 fl. (nest day); Benedict ii. 173 f.; ¢f. Beh. iii. 331 (.
(8th Jumada is).

¢ Benedlict i1. 174 (cf. 173) dates the embassy on Thursday July 4th. Hch. (as
quoted by A.S. Cairo ii. 187, line 3, cf. Recueil iii. 233) implics that it was on Wednes-
day (evening) secing it was followed by desertions from ‘Akka that night, which is
spoken of as Wednesday night (i.e. Thurxlay night, gth Jumada ii, according to
Arabic reckoning ; explicitly so given in the Cairo text of Beh.). ‘Imad ed-din 381 f.
is eyually distinct.  It. Ric. 219 (without date) says that Philip would have accepted
the emirs’ terms but that Richard refused them. Benedict's assertion that Saladin was
consulted is against the clear statements of Beh. and 1t, Ric. Aml 390f. rep ¢
the embassy as simply for the purpose of requesting a safe conduct for the defend
in their communications with Saladin. Iere the poem is less exact than the Latin
translation (It. Kic.) but possibly something is wanting in the published text.

% *‘Imad cd-din in A.S. Cairo ii. 187, line 21 ff. (Goergens 174) is here the chief
source (cf. also Landberg’s text 355 f.). The first night fixed for the attempt is
referred to only as * that night ” but in the context it is clearly Thursday (Landberg
388). Beh.ii. 234 says the attempt was planned for Thursday night (Friday 1oth Jumada
ii) but also remarks that Saladin's troops were under arms on the following might.
Benedictii. 174 mentions an attempt on Thursday night only. ‘Imad ed-din, Beh. and
Beonedict all say that the Latins were warned by a communication {rom o \owu.

¢ Benedict ii. 174.
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certain prisoners, (3) the restoration of the holy cross’. In
rcturn thcy promised to respect the liberty, and perhaps the
personal property?, both of the garrison and of the inhabitants.
It rested of course with Saladin to fulfil the conditions. He
undertook the obligation and received permission to discharge
it by three successive payments at intervals of a month cach?
The first instalment became due on the 11th of August, exactly

¥ Beh. iii. 237 and in A.S. Cairo ii. 18, ‘Imad ed-din 3571, I.A. Kamil ii. 46,
Haymarus 118, Benedict ii. 178, Ambrose 340=1It. Ric. 233, Emoul 274. The
number of the prisoners to be seleased is given by these sources in order as (1)
1200 + 100 of distinction to be named by the Latins (Recueil text wrongly 200 + 100),
(2) 1200 “unknown" prisoners+ 100 *‘known.” (3) soo prisoners of distinction
(2text), (4) 1200+ 100 chosen knights, () 1500+ 200 knights chosen by the Latin
kings, (6) 2000 Christians of distinction + %00 of inferior rank, (;) a number equal to
the number of Moslems released. Barheb. 424 also agrees with (1), (2) and (4) which
may be accepted as giving the figures correctly, although a letter of Richard's in
Hoveden iii. 131 speaks of 1500 captives only. In addition to the sum of 200,000
dinars, 10,000 were promised to Conrad and 4,000 to some of the official members of
his household (‘Imad ed-din 388 and Beh. in A.S. Cairo ii. 188, line 11 ). This was
in recognition of his services as intermediary (Beh.). The Recueil text of Beh. is
defective at this point. Cf. also L.A. Kamil ii. 46.

3 So the Arabic sources but not Ambrose 390=It. Ric. 231.

? Beh. iii. 241. At the end of the first term he was to surrender the holy cross, to
Ppay 100,000 dinars and to release 6oo captives (Bich. in A.S. Cairo ii. 189, line 19;
the Recueil text iii. 241 reads 1600 in place of 600). It may be inferred that the 100
prisoners of distinction were included in the first batch to be released but this is not
definitely stated, nor is the division of the remaining obligations between the second
and third terms. It may be assumed that this three term arrangement was a modifi-
cation of the original agreement made by the emirs. It was Saladin's proposal (Beh.)
and therefore not part of the first agreement.  ‘Imad ed-din, who does not, however,
mention any alteration in the terms, explicitly states that the emirs had agreed that
half the money. all the prisoners and the holy cross should be handed over *“ at the
end of the month ™ and that the other half of the money should be paid at the end of
the following month (Landberg 358(). This agrees with L.A.'s statement that two
months were allowed for the discharge of the Moslem obligations (Kamil ii. 46).
Against ‘Imad ed-din and [.A. is to be set Benedict ii. 179, which makes the time
fixed in the original agreement for the complete discharge of all obligations 4o days.
This period however may have been got merely by calculation of the interval between
July 11th and August 20th (unless, indeed, for XL we should read Lx). It may be
assumed that the date of the release of the Moslem captives was fixed both in the
emin’ agreement and in Saladin’s. ‘Imad ed-din 371 possibly implies that all were
10 be released at the end of the finst month in the original agreement. 1.A.'s accusation
against Richard, that he would only release part of the prisoners at the end of the first
term (p. 373, n. 1), presumably implies that he was pledged to release them all then. It
may be observed that the expression primus dies peremptorins in Benedict ii. 187,
need not be a recognition of the three term agreement but may devcie Aagea\ g™
contrast to August 30th (cf. p. 271, n. 2).
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His proposals were refused. It is difficult to understand why.
Not only were they rcasonable, it would have been absurd for
Saladin to commit himself without some such arrangement.
The honour of a Christian king was not to be so lightly
trusted®,

In any case the Moslems did not fulfil the conditions which
were agreed to when ‘Akka was surrendcred. The contingency,
however, must have bcen foreseen and provided for. Neither
the emirs nor the Latins could suppose that Saladin was bound
to carry out their agrcement. Bcha ed-din says that the lives of
the garrison and of the citizens were guaranteed in considera-
tion of the surrender of the town®. If so Richard was guilty of
a dastardly act of ill faith when he led out 2600 prisoners to
cxecution on Tuesday the 2oth of August’. Even if their lives

appear as if the requests for an ion of time were made after the expiry of the
term ﬁxcd and just before the execution of thc pn«mers. Hesides the evidence of the
is kened by his misappreh n of the date when the term expired

(p- 371, . 1). Ernoul 276 says that Saladin twice asked for an extension of time and
was twice granted it. No doubt it was currently reported in the Latin camp that
the sultan cither could not fulfil his obligations or was unwilling to do so.

¥ According to I.A. Kamil ii. 47, Richard demanded that Saladin should discharge
his obligations (i.e. those of the first term) and trust to receiving in exchange a part of
the Moslem captives selected by the Latins themselves. Beh. agrees that Richard
expected Saladin to surrender the instalment of the first term without any guarantee
that the Latins would give anything in return. There can be littic doubt that
Richard’s answer was due at first 1o his being unable to guarantee the release of the
Moslem prisoncrs (cf. Benedict ii. 187, and p. 271, n. 2). But after the 12th of August
all the prisuners had come into his hands (Benedict) and this difficulty was removed.
May it then be supposed that having once given his answer he adhered to it from
motives of personal feeling rather than of public policy? The first-rate evidence of
the Arabic sources (Beh., ‘Imad ed-din and I.A.) seems to establish beyond dispute
that the negotiations were broken off because Saladin was dissatisfied with the manner
in which the Latins proposed to perform their obligations, and was in fact suspicious
of their good faith. The explanation of the western sources, that Saladin was unable
to fulfil the terms of the treaty within the time fixed, apart from the question of fact,
which is more than doubtful (p. 271, n. 2), is in itself less plausible. The extension of
the first term bheyond the gth or the 11th of August was in any case not caused by
Saladin’s inability to dlsc)mge his obligations (Benedict ii. 187), and it is very
improbable that mere on Saladin’s part would have put an end to the
negotiations. The 16th of August is the latest date for which an exchange of
messages is recorded (Benedict ii. 188 f.). In Richard’s own letter (Hoveden iii. 131)
the only comment on the breaking off of the negotiations is contained in the words
* termino exspirato et pactione quam pepigerat [Saladinus] penitus infirmata.”

? Beh. iii. 242; cf. p. 373, n. 1

3 Benedict ii. 189; Beh. iii. 242, [.A. Kamil ii. 47 (Tuesday adn R\ o
Ric. 243 Fridsy after the Assamption (i.e. 16th of August) appeats \o be Hees w=
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were not expressly safeguarded?, the circumstances of their
surrender gave them a certain claim to be spared. There is
not much support for the view that Richard wished to retaliate
for the exccution of the Templars and the Hospitallers after
Hattin. But if this was his motive, he much surpassed the
example which he followed. The curse of such vendettas is
that they invariably lead to the shedding of more blood.  Saladin
now systematically exccuted the crusaders whom he capturced.
The capture of ‘Akka cannot be regarded as a great achicve-
ment.  The efforts of the crusade and of the Syrian Latins were -
confined to this onc enterprise for two whole years. A better
policy would have been to employ the strength and the enthusiasm
which poured without stint into Palestine directly against Saladin
himself. The Moslems would surcly have been beaten in the
open ficld and then the reconquest of the country would not
have been so difficult.  After all, the Latins had gained only a
single town and were faced by an almost unbcaten enemy. It
was not indeed too late to adopt a resolute and well-planned
coursc of action. But what hope was therc of this being done?
Saladin in fact had only to stand aloof until the influences in his
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Conrad marricd Isabel, Sybil’s half-sister, in the end of 1190 and
thus acquired a certain legal title to the throne, for Sybil was
now dcad. Philip of France supported his claim. Guy turned
to Richard to espouse his cause and of course the English king
did so. Thus the rivalry between Richard and Philip was
interwoven with the quarrel between Guy and Conrad. After
the capture of ‘Akka an agreement was made by which Guy
was to be king during his lifetime, while Conrad and his descend-
ants wcre to be his heirs. Mecantime Conrad was assigned half
the revenues of the kingdom and the lordship of certain towns.
Philip now prepared to return home ; he sailed from *Akka on
the last day of July (1191). His excuse was the state of his
health. Perhaps he found the situation in Palestine intolerable.
Probably the interests of France required his return home. The
English bluntly accuse him of trcachery during Richard’s
abscnce. Philip’s departure did not improve the situation in
Palestine.  Most of the French crusaders remained under the
leadership of the Duke of Burgundy. Richard was practically
commander-in-chief but his authority was scriously limited.
Those who sided with Conrad would take no part in his
enterprises.  Conrad himself remained in Tyre watching his
opportunity to make fresh gains,  Very soon he began to
ncgotiate with Saladin on his own account.

The future of the crusade now depended very much on how
Richard filled his position. The situation was extremely difficult
but the truth is that the English king was peculiarly unfit to make
the best of it. Possibly it never cntered his mind that his first
duty was to reconcile the conflicting clements and interests in
his army. Ile made himsclf the champion of a party, which was
incxcusable secing he had not the power to sccure its triumph.
Nor had he any qualities of genceralship to compensate for his
lack of policy. He scems to have regarded war merely as a
glorious fight with the enemies who crossed his path. He does not
appear to have secn the importance of forcing a decisive battle
with Saladin. He allowed himself to bc swayed by the con-
sideration that the main object of the crusade was the recovery
of Jerusalem and yet he did not devote himself strenuously to
accomplish even this. He seems to have vacillated bhetween Wne
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defensive. It is doubtful if he could have mustered an army
capable of doing successful battle with the crusaders cven had
his emirs been less dispirited than they were. Some time
previously Haifa, Caesarea, Arsuf and Jafla had been dis-
mantled’. This decprived the l.atins of depots and resting
places on the road to Jerusalem. The attack on their rearguard
on the day thecy started, before they had rcached 1laifa, was
made by a portion only of Saladin’s troops and hc was not
himself present during the engagement. Saladin moved south-
wards in front of the Latins and twice, where the ground was
favourable, attacked them more boldly than usual, as they left
Caesarea on the 1st of Scptember? and as they centered Arsuf
on the 7th. In both cases he was rcpulsed. In the sccond
engagement his army was completely routed by a charge of the
Latin knights; but they did not venture to follow up their
success®.  When the Latins entered Jaffa Saladin took up his

! Anon. Rhen. v. 824 names Ilaifa, Cacsarea, Jaffa and Ascalon as if they had been
destroyed together some time after Richard’s exceution of his prisoners.  Reganding
1laifa sce p. 269, and regarding Ascalon see page 277.

2 According to Beh. iii. 282 the attack was continued on the following day
(Monday gth Sha‘ban) when the Latins advanced a short distancee further south,  The
narrative of It. Ric. 236 at this point (from Friday 3oth August onwards) loses
cleamess for a few days.  The date of the battle is given only as *“quadam die.”
From the date given on page 258 (Tuesday after St Giles' Day) it may be caleulated
however that he makes the Latins leave Caesarea on Sunday, rest on Monday with-
out moving, advance in the face of serious opposition on Tuesday and then rest
again on Wednesday.  Beh's. account is to be preferred: the Latins left Cacsarea on
Sunday and marched a short distance further on Monday.  On both days there was
fighting. At their second halting place they remained during Tuesday and Wednesday.
From it, according to both authorities, they marched on Thurdlay. A.S. Goergens
180 gives Monday gth Sha‘ban (2nd Scptember) as the day of the battle (calendar
date 15t September).  Ambrose 398 f., taken by itsell, is ¢ven more misleading than
It. Ric. since the exact dates of the translator (It. Ric. 258 and 289) are not in the
original poem.  The discrepancy between It. Ric. and Beh. originates, however, with
Ambrose.

3 The engagement on the 7th is known as the ** hattle of Arsuf.” It was hotly
contested and the Mosl ially, suffered severe loss. It is very questionable,
however, if it should be npfcsemcd as an attempt by Saladin to bring matters to a
decisive issue or as an occasion when he exerted his full strength to check the progress
of the Latin ammy. Certainly the cflects of his repulse or defeat were insignificant.
His army was effectively the same before and after the battle. It is to be remembered
that the highly-coloured description of It. Ric. 260 l.is now known to be a translation
from a poetical (Ambrore). The of Richard's letter in Hoveden iii. 131
is much more modest. Even I Ric., however, shows that the Moalem tou was oy

temporary.
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position at Ramla (10th Scptember)'. There it was decided
that Ascalon must be destroyed. It was understood to be the
objective of the Latin march, its occupation by the cnemy
would supply them with an cxcellent base of operations
against Jerusalem and would break the direct line of communi-
cation with Egypt. Saladin would have preferred to defend
Ascalon against attack? but the temper of his cmirs compelled
him to recognisc that this was impossible. From the 12th to
the 23rd of September he was engagred in superintending the
work of destruction. Then he dismantied Ramla and Lud and
retired to En-natrun (4th October)™. He was resolved to con-
centrate all his strength on the defence of Jerusalem. The
conflicts with the crusaders at this time were mere skirmishes
between scouting and foraging partics.

Mecantime the Latins completed the fortification of Jaffa and
of some castles in the neighbourhood.  Richard found it difficult
to get the soldiers of other nationalities to support him even in
this. llc actually journcyed to ‘Akka to urge the crusaders
there to join him.  1is principal concern at this time, however,
was the conduct of certain negotiations with the Moslems. It
may have prevented more active military operations.  El-adil
was the negotiator on the Moslem side.  He seems to have had
his first interview with the English king, at Richard's request, on
the way from *Akka to Jafta (5th Scptember)t  As soon as it
was decided that the Latin advance should stop at Jaffa Richard
renewed his overtures (about Sceptember 11th or 12th).. There
is no doubt he desired to leave Palestine in the following spring
if possible, and probably he hoped that Saladin would come
to terins without further fighting.  His expericnce on the way
south, his knowledge of the time that had been consumed in
the sicge of ‘Akka and the divisions which diminished the
¢ffa pncy of the crusade, all strongly prompted him to negotiate.
®  cha
‘.3°t‘"f'l’umlny 17th Sha‘han (Beh.), A.S. Goergens 180 gives igth Sha‘ban, calendar
‘l’els'l 1th September (for which 19th September must be & misprint).

© LA, Kamil ii. g1 cf. Beh.
* 13th Ramadan s87 (Beh. iii. 350, I.A. Kamil ii. £1). Whilst the Moslems were
encamped at Ramla Saladin visited J lem (sth-8th Ramadan, Beh. iii. 268 1.).

¢ Beh. iii. 336 1. (Thursday 13th Sha‘'ban, calendar date 4th September).
* Beh, iii. 163,
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Richard’s view of satisfactory terms at first included the restora-
tion to the Latins of all the country that Saladin had conquered.
It was only to gain time that El-‘adil kept up discussion on the
point. The negotiations werc part of the Moslem defence. They
postponed the attack on Jerusalem and increased the chance of .
the crusade breaking up. Richard may not have understood
the language of oriental diplomacy. It appears, in any case,
that he acquired a genuine liking for El-‘adil and found pleasure
in cultivating his friendship. Interviews and exchange of
messages went on until about the 8th of October. Then a
journcy of Richard to ‘Akka took place' and interrupted the
negotiations. Whcen they were renewed they almost immediately
took the form of an interesting proposal from Richard that El-
‘adil and a Latin princess, Richard’s own sister, should jointly
rule the whole kingdom of Jerusalem? Both Richard and
Saladin were to surrendcer their conquests to these representa-
tives of east and west.  Certain villages were to belong to the
military orders. Thc holy cross was to be restored to the Latins
(20th October). El-‘adil treated the offer seriously and was
personally favourable to it. Even Saladin cxpressed approval,
but only, according to Bcha cd-din, because he did not think
Richard was in earnest. In fact Richard ultimatcly announced
that his sister’s unwillingness to wed a Moslem was fatal to the
project. Still he added that if l-‘adil would become a Christian
he thought the proposal might be carried through (23rd October).
It may be assumed that the scheme commended itself to Richard
as a good solution of his difficultics, but no doubt it was opposed
by others than his sister and so becamc impracticable. For a
short time the negotiations came to a standstill.

Richard was not alone in making overtures to Saladin. As
carly as the 4th of October an envoy came from Conrad offering

to break with Richard if Beirut and Sidon were given hio: in
208

! This visit may be identified with that above referred to which is nlat?ﬁ :
Ambrore 409=I1. Ric. 286. Beh. iii. 271 reports that it was supposed in the M. f an
camp that Kichard had gone to have an interview with Conrad because he was
treating with Saladin. That may be regarded as an error. Beh. iii. 276 conirms
the identification and explanation here given of the visit.

? Beh. iii. 377ff. Rohricht 897 says that Eracles ii. 198 is the only wistexn
sowsrce which alludes to the project. )



A.D. 1191 NEGOTIATIONS WITII EL-ADIL 279

addition to Tyrc'. Saladin was quite prepared to welcome
such an ally and returned a favourablc answer. In the be-
ginning of November communications with Conrad again come
to light® It appears that El-'adil was upposed to making terms
with him and urged that a treaty should be made with Richard.
Richard soon ascertained that Conrad was negotiating with the
Moslems and doubtless this increased his desirc to come to
an understanding. On the 8th of November® he renewed his
overtures and Saladin found himsclf in the agreeable position
of being solicited from two quarters at the same time. He was
personally inclined to accept Conrad’s proposals.  But El-adil’s
influcnce seems to have turncd the balance in favour of Richard.
Conrad's advances were not encouraged and the discussion of
terms with his representatives appears to have gone no furthere.
Richard now made yct another concession. Ile was willing
that the land should be divided between the Moslems and the
Latins.  Alternative modes of settlement were proposcd : cither
that the coast-towns should be wholly Latin and the interior
Moslem, or that some equal division of the whole country should
be arranged®.  The former alternative offered the more likely
basis for a permancnt scttlement.  There is no good evidence
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It is however to be noted that Saladin himself did not dcsire
peace. He was inclined to continue the contest with the
crusaders until they were forced to leave the country. It would
not as yct have suited his personal views had the negotiations
been successful.  They were largely a concession to the feeling
of the emirs?.

It was just after this that the Latins occupicd Ramla (22nd
November)?..  Their action has the appearance of being a
consequence of the breakdown of the ncgotiations with Saladin.
It was the first stage of an advance on Jerusalem. The Templars
and the Syrian Latins were opposed to an immediate attack on
Jerusalem but many of the crusaders hailed the movement with
enthusiasm. Richard seems to have temporised. The next
advance, on December 22nd, to a line along the foot of the hills
a few miles further on? can only be regarded as a concession to
the enthusiasts. By this time it was impossible to accomplish
anything, because so many were opposed to the undertaking and
becausc the rainy season had already set in. On the 8th of
January* the crusaders fell back on their old lines at Ramla.
There was the greatest murmuring and sorrow amongst those
whose hearts were set on the reconquest of Jerusalem., The
French in great anger left the army and returned to Jaffa and
to ‘Akka®.
this point a reference (iii. 2901.) to the marriage proposal.  Apparently the alli
was now to be supplementary to the division of the country. The latest date given by
Beh. for these negotiations is 1&th November (Friday 2sth Shawal ; in iii. 291, 15th
Shawal is a textual error for 25th Shawal, just as 1ith Shawal in iii. 289 should be
248t Shawal),

' Beh. iii. 289, Stubbs in his introduction to It. Ric. several times speaks of
Saladin’s * panic.”  There is no foundation for the representation. It is not even
correct to say that Saladin was anxious for peace.

3 ILA. Kamil ii. g4. There is a considerable gap in the Recucil text of Beh.'s
narmative at this point (iii. 292). The narrative on this page is based on LA, and
It. Ric.

3 To En-natrun according to I.A. Kamil ii. §4. Ambrose 415=It. Ric. 303
names Bait nuba, which is slightly to the north-cast,

¢ LLA. Kamil ii. §5. This agrees with the datc of It. Ric. 308f., between Epiphany
(6th January) and the festival of St Hilary (13th January). It follows that the discus-
sion on St IHilary's Day mentioned by Hoveden iii. 179 probably did not take place
at * Turun as chevalers” (En-natrun). Ambrose 417 seems to date the retreat on
St Hilary's Day, but if s0 is corrected by It. Ric. 309.

8 Emmoul 378f. makes it appear that the French were e wattore R Woe
retreat.
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Richard and the Syrian Latins now thought that his original
plan of fortifying Ascalon might be carricd out.  The undertaking
was left very much to them. The French gave some help con-
ditionally. Conrad still refused to have anything to do with the
English king. Richard rcached Ascalon on the 2oth of January.
Before very long news reached him that the partisans of Guy
and Conrad had been fighting in the streets of *Akka. Conrad
actually began to besicge the town.  Richard hastened to ‘Akka.
where he spent more than a month endeavouring to pacify the
combatants (20th February—3ist March). Tranquillity was
restored in the town, but an interview which Conrad had with
Richard came to nothing. Once more negotiations with Kl-‘adil
come to light. They were still on the lines laid down in
November.  The point of discussion that emerges is the control
of Jerusalem'. The intcresting notice? that Richard knighted
onc of El-‘adil’'s sons on Palm Sunday, the 29th of March, may
be connccted with these negotiations. It is cvidence of Richard'’s
friendly disposition towards El-adil.

On the 315t of March Richard returned to Ascalon and
there continued the work of fortification as best he could
himself. Just after Easter (5th \pril) disquicting news came
from England which decided him to leave Palestine. When he
intimated this to the Syrian barons he found that they obiected
to being left with Guy as their king and that Conrad w.s the
ruler they preferred. Richard wisely yiclded the point and
Conrad and he were reconciled.  Only a few days later the
newly-clected king was assassinated? (28th April 1192)¢ and
then Ilenry of Troyes became the choice of the barons.
Richard accepted this nomination also and as compensation
to Guy gave him Cyprus, which the English had conquered

V Beh, dii. 293f. It is no doubt wrong to understand the communications
reported by Beh. as if they fully expressed the terms which their senders woubd
regard as satisfactory.  They refer only to the puints under discussion at the
time.

? It. Ric. 318.

3 There is no reason to suspect cither Richard or Saladin of complicity. Conrad
had incurred the displeasure of Sinan, the chicf of the Assassins (the **old man of the
mountain ").  Rohricht 615f., gives fully the statements of the sources with
references.

¢ Beh. iii. 397 (Tuesday 1300 Rabi* i gag) LA Wamsil W g8 Dheons 1 Mt
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while on the way to Palestine. Throughout the month of May
Richard was occupied with unimportant movements in the
vicinity of Ascalon. Probably he hoped that before he left for
England the Syrian Latins would agree to a settlement with
Saladin. About the beginning of June, however, the chiefs of
the army informed him that they would besiege Jcrusalem,
whether he accompanied them or not.  Richard was perplexed.
He wished to return home but he could not endure that the
sicge of Jerusalem should be undertaken without his sharing in
it. Finally he promised (4th Junc) to remain until the following
spring and to lcad the crusadcers against Jerusalem. The advance
began at once.  The district of En-natrun (9th June) and Bait
nuba (11th June) was occupicd again as the starting-point of a
further advance. But the Latins ncver moved beyond this
point. Insignificant skirmishes and raids occupied them for a
time. The presence of the English king was the ruin of the
undertaking.

Whatever exactly Richard’s motives were it is clear that he
was unwilling to undertake the sicge of Jerusalem and that his
unwillingness is directly responsible for the abandonment of the
project. The difficulty of the enterprise may have influenced
his attitude towards it. Hc emphasised the want of a sufficient
supply of water as a scrious obstacle.  Saladin had been careful
to cut off the supplics usually available in the district. Perhaps
this and the other precautions which the Moslems had taken
gradually impressed Richard as he lay making preparations,
gathering soldiers and obtaining sicge machines.  Still his
conduct before and after this time makes it practically certain
that he was personally anxious to get rid of his obligation to
besicgre Jerusalem. He would not have the dishonour of turning
his back on the crusaders as they advanced and so he strove to
induce them to retire.  He was willing to approve of anything
but the sicge of Jerusalem, an attack on Damascus or Beirut or
the invasion of Egypt. He was supported by the Italians and
by the Syrian Latins, especially by the military orders. They
may have been influenced by the motives which Richard
professed, but probably they scrved their own inkerests dse.
Accordingly when Richard proposed that the mattet Sthow\ oe
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left to the decision of a council of twenty he had no difficulty in
nominating it so as to secure the decision he wished. 1t was
agreed to invade Egypt! Richard was now at liberty to return
home.

No dccision could have been more satisfactory to Saladin.
His recent policy had been to await Richard's attack in
Jerusalem.  With this intention he had strengthened the town
and made all his preparations. But his emirs were thoroughly
dissatisfied with the plan. They disliked being shut up in the
town. They remembered the fate of ‘Akka. They did not
understand that much less resistance than that of the garrison
of ‘Akka would now sufficc to brcak up thc crusade. They
proposed that Saladin himself should sharc in the sicge. They
wished to risk all on the fortune of a pitched battle.  Beha ed-
din’s description of events just before the crusaders retired has
all the dctail of a photographic picturc’. In vain Saladin
sought to encourage his cemirs. On July 2nd they actually
sent a formal message giving it as their opinion that a battle
was preferable to a sicge.  Affairs had now come to a crisis.
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the Moslems was accepted. [t was agreed that Jerusalem
should be a Moslem city but that Christians should cnjoy the
right of pilgrimage to it and should hold possession of the
Church of the Resurrection. It was over Saladin’s demand
that Ascalon should be dismantled and belong to neither party
that the negotiations split. It seemcd too hard to Richard that
his labours should be thus undone. Besides the Italians and
the Syrian Latins wecre no doubt also strongly against the
proposal.

Saladin was now in a position to take the offensive once
again. He left Jerusalem on the 23rd of July. His troops
skirmished round Jatfa on the 27th, and his camp was pitched
before the town on the 28th'.  Early in the morning of Friday
the 31st? after two days vigorous attack a breach was made in
the wall. In a short time the garrison retreated to the citadel,
hostilities were suspended and negotiations regarding capitulation
began. Early however on Saturday morning, whilst the arrange-
ments for a surrender were being complceted, Richard arrived by
sea from ‘Akka. He had heard of the attack and at once set out
to the rescue.  The Moslems posted on the beach were unable
to prevent his landing. The garrison sallied from the citadel
and the encmy within the walls of the town were driven head-
long out. Saladin hastily broke up his camp and rctired to a
safc distance. Richard pitched his tents outside the walls to avoid
infection from the dead bodies within®  The Latins numbered
fifty-five knights and 2000 foot-soldicrst. Three days were
spent in hastily repairing the fortifications of Jaffa®. On the
fourth day the last battle of the war was fought. The details,

! Tuewlay 12th Rajab rcalendar date 25th July). Al the dates are from Beh,
Ambrose 448 =1t Ric. 401 is to be read in the light of Beh.'s narrative, which
presumably describes the Moslem movements more exactly.

* It. Ric. 401 Beh. iii. 326 (Friday i8th Rajab, calendar date joth July);
L A. Kamil ii. 64 (20th Rajab, calendar date 15t August).

* Ralph 43 ; Ralph 43 says Richard had only three ships with him ; similarly Ralph
de Diceto ii. 104 (three galleys and ten knights) ; Beh. speaks of 33 or zo vessels, but

these were not ali gallcys and may have included other ships than those which came
with Richard from *Akka.

¢ Ambrose 453; reproduced in It. Ric. as *ferme Lv.” Beh. iii. 337 puts the
infantry at less than 1000 and says that other accounts give 3oo. Ralph 44 gives 80
knights and 400 archers.

® Ambrose 433 =1It. Ric. 413.
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which are fully preserved, exemplify the warfare in which
Richard delighted and excelled. The numbers engaged on
cach side were trifling and so were the results involved. From
beginning to end everything turned on the valour of a single
knight, Richard the lion-hcarted.

The day opened with an unsuccessful attempt to surprise
Richard in his tent in the carly morning. When the plan
miscarricd Saladin ordered a general attack.  The English king
marshalled his troops in front of the city. A linc of men armed
with lances and shields were a wall of defence against attack,
and at close intervals amongst them were the balistac, each
worked by two men.  The first attack of the cnemy was resolute,
but in the end it was beaten back. Then Richard took the
offensive ; at the head of ten knights who alone had horses! he
actually charged out on the enemy and cut through their ranks.
In recognition of the king's bravery El-*adil is said to have sent
him two Arab steeds for usc in the battle.  After this, in spite of
Richard’s valour, the Moslems for a time succeeded in closing in.
The Italian sailors fled to the galleys on the shore and a party
of the enemy penetrated into the town.  The king, leaving the rest
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Three weeks now pass during which both parties revicwed
their strength and made preparations for a renewal of the
conflict. Richard was still unwilling to concede the posscssion
of Ascalon, which was Saladin’s condition of peace. But cir-
cumstances proved too strong for him. He fell ill, the French
abandoned him and Saladin was preparing to attack Jaffa again.
When the Moslems advanced to Ramla on the 27th of August
Richard sent a message to El-‘adil requesting him to secure
peace by whatever means he could. He was now prepared to
yicld the point of Ascalon. On Wednesday the 2nd of September
Richard formally swore to observe the terms of the treaty. On
the following day Saladin did the same!. Ramla and Lud? were
assigned to the Latins as dependencies of Jaffa in return for their
concession regarding Ascalon. The coast from Tyre to Jafla
thus became their portion of the country. No duties were to
be imposcd by cither of the contracting parties on the merchan-
disc of thc other. Peace was to last three years, but as the
term dated from the following Laster and cxpired at Ilaster
1196 its actual duration was almost three years and eight
months®. In terms of the arrangement the walls of Ascalon
were at once completcly destroyed. The town was not to be
occupied by cither party till the expiry of the truce. Richard

! Wednerday 22nd Sha‘han 588 and the following day (Beh. iii. 346 1.).

2 Although the re of the sur ling districts were to be shared by the
Moslems and the Latins,

3 ‘Imad ed-din 436 gives the most exact information : three years and eight
months, dating from Tuesday 215t Shathan s88 or its equivalent st Ailul
(September).  This goes a few days beyond Easter 1196 (208t April 1196). Cf.
It. Ric. 429, three yeans from the following Easter; LA, Kamil ii. 63, three years
and cight months ; Ambrose 428 and Beh., three years; Makrizi ix. 61 (containing
obvious textual erroms), three years and three (sic) months, commencing 11th (s)
Shawal (sic) or 1st Ailul ; Hist. Patr. Alex. as quoted by Blochet ix. 6o, forty months,
commencing with Sha‘ban :88 ; Ralph de Diceto ii. 108, three years three months
three days and three hours (periods of this description are usual in treaties of the 13th
century). In‘Imad ed-din as quoted by A.S. Cairo ii. 203, line 28 (Goergens 187)
three years and three months is also duc to textual error. L. A. ii. 8§ says that after
Saladin's death the treaty was rencwed and the period extended.  The extension was
no doult to some date in 1197. Hostilities seem to have recommenced in August of
that year (chap. VI, page 294). Hist. P'atr. Alex. says further regarding the treaty that
it did not provide for the relcase of prisoners, that the Syrian Latins were bound to
take arms against any western crusaders who might attack the Moslems during the
peace and that (the revenues of 2) Beirut, Sidon, Jabala and Jubail were dvided
between the contracting parties.
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left for ‘Akka on the 8th of September'. On the evening of
the gth of October he sailed for England®

Saladin remained in Jerusalem until he learned of Richard’s
departure.  He was occupicd in dismissing his troops, taking
farewell of their leaders, confirming ficfs and making arrange-
ments for his journey to Kgypt. He was inclined for a time to
join the pilgrimage to Mekka. But some of his advisers strongly
urged that he ought not to leave the country exposed to the risk
of Latin faithlessness. So he put off his last opportunity of
performing this sacred duty. Before starting for Egypt he
intended to visit Damascus, from which he had been absent
ncarly four ycars. Ie spent twenty days on a tour through
the conquered territory, making the arrangements that were
'rcquircd (15th October—g4th November): At Beirut he met
Bohemond of Antioch and made peace with him also, as
previously agreed upon.

There was no doubt much business to transact in Damascus
and the scason was bad, so finally the sultan postponed his
intention of visiting Egypt. In Jerusalem on the 29th of
January Bcha ed-din received a letter announcing this decision
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the end was obviously approaching. Some were taking the
oath of allegiance to El-afdal as his successor. At night the
kadi of Damascus remained with him to administer the con-
solations of religion. It was Muhi ed-din Muhammed, who had
preached in the mosque of El-aksa on the Friday after the
capture of Jerusalem. On to the carly morning he continued
solemnly chanting “the words of God.” As he camc to the
sentence “there is no God but He, in Him I have set my
confidence,” the dying sultan wakened from unconsciousness,
* he smiled and his face brightened and so he rendered his soul
to his Lord” (3rd March 1193). “The last of his conquests
was the gain of Paradise.” He was only fifty-five years of age.

} The details are from Beh. The calendar date of 27th Safar 589 is the 4th of
March, but that was a Thursday. The sultan’s death occurred on Wednesday
moming, the twelfth day of his iliness, after the hour of moming prayer.



CHAPTER VL

THE THIRTEENTH CENTURY, AN EPILOGUE.

AT cvery stage in the history of the crusading colonies their
very existence depended on the amount of support they received
from the west.  In the carly part of the 13th century the re-
inforcements which rcached Syria from Europe were meagre in
the extreme, in the latter part of the century they dwindled
away to almost nothing. The fate of the Latin colonies was
thereby scaled.  For forty ycars the Maoslem sultans on the
borders abstained from pressing their advantage, and for the
sake of pcace restorcd a number of the places Saladin had
won. With the advent of the Mamluk sultans about the middle
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Twice at least a pope was chosen by the cardinals in order that
he might give a fresh impetus to the cause of the Latin states.
But many influences combined against it. Other crusading
enterprises claimed and partly diverted the enthusiasm of the
soldiers of the Cross. A mighty force started for Syria in
1202 and spent itself on the conquest of Constantinople and
thc Byzantinc empire (1202-4). From that time, for sixty
years and more, much of the spirit of adventure and much of
the zcal for religion on which the crusading movement depended
were drawn away to Greece. In Prussia and in Spain also
there were infidels to be fought and a duty to be performed
which discharged crusading vows. The Tecutonic order of
knighthood, which was established in Syria in 1198, fulfilled
its mission chiefly by serving the church and nation in Germany
itscll. These European crusadcs, as they may be called. were
not the only hindrance to the dispatch of much nceded rein-
forcements to the east. The resources of the church and of
the empire were taxed to the uttermost in a struggle between
the Pope and the cmperors of Germany. Frederick 11 might
have restored the power which Saladin destroyed had not
his whole carcer been one perpetual struggle with the Pope
(1220-50). This struggle rcached its height after Frederick's
dcath, just when the nced of the Syrian states was greatest,
when in fact their fate depended altogether on the amount
of help they received from Christian Europe. In the latter
part of the century onc of the most powerful monarchs of
Christendom, during the grcater part of his reign, was Charles
of Anjou, king of Sicily (1262-85). In his case the hereditary
quarrel between the Normans of Sicily and the Grecks, and
schemes for thc conquest of Constantinople, prevailed over
the needs of the Syrian colonies. He diverted one crusade
to an attack on Tunis, and all through his reign his influence
was unfavourable to the cause of the Syrian crusades.

" Undoubtedly, also, as the century passed and nothing was
accomplished for the Holy Land, when it was scen that popes
and emperors, time and again, subordinated its interests to
other causes, when great expeditions were prepared and after
all diverted to other enterprises, it became inevitabie Vot e
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crusading spirit even of the most pious and the most ignorant
should gradually fade away. It could not be concealed
that the Syrian Latins themsclves werc unworthy of support.
They quarrelled and fought when the ecnemy were at their
gates. They were unfaithful to the common cause for the
sake of their private possessions. They were blind to the folly
of thc course thcy pursued. At length their appeals roused
no more sympathy, and in the end Europe leamed of their
fate almost with indiflercnce.

Saladin’s contest with the Latins suggested to him the idea
of a counter invasion of Europe by the Moslems. RBeha ed-din
reports a conversation with the sultan in which he said that
if by God’s help the Latins were cxpelled from Syria in his
lifctime he would then cross the sca in order to conquer them
in their own lands. Such a spirit of devotion to the holy war
was not inherited by Saladin's immediate successors. His
brother El-‘adil (1198-1218) and El-‘adil’s son and successor
El-kamil (1218-38) were greatly influenced by other motives.
Wars with Moslem rivals cngaged their attention to some
extent.  But both deliberately pursued a policy of peace with
the Latins. They do not appear to have chcrished much
animosity to Christians as such. They recognised the bencfits
of commercial intercourse with the west, and perhaps reganded
the Latin towns chiefly as important commercial centres.  For
the sake of Lgypt they were willing to lecave the Latins in
undisturbed possession of the Syrian coast-towns, and to
make concessions regarding the occupation of the holy places of
Palestine.  This attitude of theirs finds its parallel in the policy
of Frederick 11, with whom conscquently El-kamil was always
on fricndly terms.  The comparatively short reign of Ayub
(1240-49) was much occupicd with Moslem wars. But the
Kharismian Turks, in alliance with the sultan, swept the
Latins once more out of Jerusalem and opened their cyes
to what the future might have in store. The concessions of
previous sultans were never afterwards renewed. A son of
Ayub's was the last of Saladin’s family to be sultan of Egypt.
The mamluk or slave guard of the sultans supplanted their
master and chose one of theit number Yo take e glace (1250)

\9—a
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At first the new dynasty was involved in Moslem wars and
menaced by the Tartar invasion of Syria. Rukn ed-din Baibars
(1260-77) was the first after Saladin to wage serious war with
the Latins, and the roll of his triumphs bears comparison with
that of his grcat predecessor. Jaffa, Arsuf and Caesarca in the
south, Hisn el-akrad, Safitha and other castles in Tripolis,
Antioch and most of its dependencies in the north are all in-
cluded in the list of his conquests. The sultanate of Kalawun
(1279-90) was the next of considerable duration after that of
BRaibars. Kalawun was at first disposed to maintain peace
with the Latin towns. But in thc end Tripolis and the sur-
rounding district were conquered by him and he was making
ready for the siege of ‘Akka when he died. His unfulfilled
intentions in this rcspect were carried out by his successor
without delay. The capturc of ‘Akka in the following ycar
(1291) was the dcath stroke of the Latin colonies. \Vithin a
few weeks all the towns that still remained surrendered without
resistance.

The recovery made by the Latin towns in the early part
of the 13th century conveys a wrong impression of prosperity
and strength until its causes are examined into. - Undoubtedly
a large proportion of Saladin’s conquests were surrendered by
his successors.  Onc after another Beirut, Nazarcth, Jerusalem,
Bethlehem, Safed, Tiberias and cven for a short time Ascalon
were restored to the Latins, But not one of these places
was captured at the sword's point. Beirut and Ascalon were
deserted or in ruins when they were reoccupicd, the others were
surrendered in terms of treaties made by El-‘adil, El-kamil and
the sultans Isma‘il and Ayub (1198, 1204, 1229, 1240-41). The
fact is significant. Even the western crusaders of the period won
no great victories and made no permanent acquisitions by force
of arms. The crusades of 1217-21 and 1249-50 were numerically
the most important. Both attempted the conquest of Egypt,
and both in the end accomplished absolutely nothing. The
minor crusades were more successful; that is to say, they
escaped disaster and brought about or led up to the treaties
above mentioned. But this was their good fortune rather than
their achievement. The crusade of Frederick 1\ (\22%—9) =
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POSITION OF THE SYRIAN LATINS

the best example of its class. Frederick secured concessi
by ncgotiation and because of his reputation, not because
any victory that he won or could have won with the for
at his disposal. These minor crusades at the beginning
the 13th century represented to the suitans the armed fc
of Europe, which might at any timc be hurled against th
No doubt one motive influencing them to make concessi
was the desire to avoid the risk of a Furopean invasion o
larre scale.  The inhcrent weakness of the Latin towns
the possibility of a great European crusade justify to a la
cxtent the policy of Saladin’s successors. The Syrian La
by themselves were almost powerless.  Practically their o
hostile movements were made when they were reinforced
the arrival of Europcan crusades. For the most part t
gladly agreed to live at ncace with their Moslem neighbo
In truth they held their possessions upon sufferance mer
They had not strength to defend themscelves successfully aga
attack.  As carly as the reign of Ayub, in the middle of
century, this was perfectly cvident.  The fact that they cc
not put an army into the ficld was clear proof of their f
weakness,  Besides, they were distracted by internal feuds
civil war. Contests between rival claimants for the thr
the military orders, and the Ttalian states. consumed t
strength.  The remnant of the kingdom of Jerusalem selc
had an cffective ruler of its own. The royal title was |
nominally by the kings of Cyprus, or the Emperor Freder
or his son Konradin, or some other descendant of for
princes.  In reality almost every town and castle acknowled
simply the authority of its own lord.  Every district and o
city made scparate treaties with the Moslems. The milit
orders defended the border castles and  were the prine
stay of the kingdom. But their very existence and riva)
increased the elements of division in an already sorcly divi
state.

Saladin's dominions when he dicd were divided betw
three of his sons. El-malik el-afdal Nur cd-din *Ali bec;
ruler of Damascus and southern Syria, El-malik ¢l-‘aziz Iy
cd-din ‘Othman of Y.gypt. and El-malik ez-zahir Giyath
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din Gazi of Aleppo and northern Syria. The division weakened
the aggressive power of Islam, and tempted the brothers to
engage in civil war. El-malik el-afdal was the least popular,
and war soon broke out between him and the sultan of Egypt.
Their uncle, El-malik el-‘adil Saif ed-din Muhammed, Saladin’s
brother, gave his support finally to El-‘aziz, and acting as his
deputy became ruler of Damascus in 1196". In this position
his independence was as great as he chose to make it, and
when the Latins attempted to retricve their situation somc-
what it was El-‘adil who took the lead against them.

The rivals for the thronc of Jerusalem did not long survive the
arrangement made regarding them (chap. V, p. 281 ). Guy of
Cyprus died in 1194 and was succeeded by his brother Amalric I1.
Henry of Champagnc met his death by an accident in September
1197, and he also was succeeded by Amalric (October 1197).
By this time the truce with the Moslems had expired? and the
preparations for a fresh crusade had borne fruit in Europe.
Henry VI of Germany, “the mighticst of the emperors,” was
the inspiring force of the movement, and the crusaders who
reached Jerusalem in the autumn of 1197 were chiefly Germans.
In the latter part of August, before the arrival of most of the pil-
grims, El-‘adil besicged Jaffa, and having captured it destroyed
the fortifications and left it in ruins®. After this success he fol-
lowed a purely defensive and rather timorous policy. When the
crusaders moved against Beirut in October he ordered the town
to be evacuated and the fortifications to be destroyed. His
attack on the crusaders as they approached Sidon on the evening
of the 22nd was in no way scrious and ccased at nightfall. Next
day the Latins occupied Beirut without resistance. The emir of
the town had agreed, and indced proposed, that the castle on its
outskirts should bc defended, but as soon as the Latins came in
sight he and his garrison deserted their posts (23rd October).
The crusaders remained in the town for a fortnight, whilst El-‘adil
further ruined the walls of Sidon and laid waste the country

} Sha‘ban &92= July 1196 (I.A. Kaml 1. 146).
? The truce as made with Saladin expircd at Easter 1196 but was extended by
El-*aziz after Saladin's death. Sec p. 186, n. 3.

3 L.A. Kamil ii. 84 . The capture was on a Friday in Shawal 393 and Raheicsx
670, note 8, calculates it must have been on September t\h.






296 THE “FOURTH CRUSADE”  A.D.1198-1203

partitioned between the contracting parties, and altogether the
Latins had reason to be satisfied with the terms of the agree-
ment. El-‘adil's advantage was more personal to himself. The
peace gave him an opportunity of becoming in reality Saladin’s
successor.  After the death of El-aziz (November 1198)' he
made himself practically ruler of Syria and of Egypt. In the
year 1200 he assumed the title of sultan, and after a brief war
with Ez-zahir of Aleppo (1201) obtained acknowledgment of his
dignity from him also (beginning 1202).

When Innocent 11T (1198~1216) became pope, in the be-
ginning of 1198, a fresh impulse was given to the crusading
movcment throughout Europe. Under his inspiration the
cnthusiasm of the days of the first crusade revived again.
Preparations were made for the transport to Palestine of what
promised to bc an overwhelming force. But just at the last
moment, without any consultation with the Pope, the whole
enterprise was diverted to war with Greece and to the conquest
of Constantinople (1202~4). The long-standing feud between
the Grecks and the Latins and the commercial interests of the
republic of Venice led to this result. The crusaders were de-
pendent on the Venctians for ships and Dandolo, doge of
Venice, spoke the decisive word. Except a Flemish fleet only a
comparatively insignificant portion of the crusade rcached Syria
at all (1203). Nonc of its leaders were of sufficient rank to
entitle Amalric to break his truce with the Moslems?. Some went
north to join in the war which was being waged between Bohemond
of Antioch and Lco of Armenia®. Others were still in *‘Akka when

provided for in Saladin’s treaty (p. 286, n. 3). The statement of Roger lloveden
iv. 3% that Sidon was captured during the crusade may refer to its occupation
on the march to Beirut or to ~ome modification of the arrangement reganling its
revenues.  lc is equally misleading in other statements regarding this crusade (see
p- 300, 0. 1)

! Sunday’ night 2oth Mubarram 9g, i.e. Saturday night 2and November 1198
(A-S. v. 119, Cairo ii. 234, line 16; Elfadil in A.S. Cairv ii. 134, line 30; cf.
Goergens 221 £.). In agreement with this date Makrizi ix. (01 calis the following day
Monday 215t Muharram, although he dates the death itsell on the night of the 27th
Muharram (ix. g9, obviously from another source and in agreement with Abulf. iv.
168), There is presumably a textual error in the date of Ibn Kh. ii. 196 (the night
preceding IWedwesday 315t Muharram s9s).

t Enacles ii. 147.

3 See pages 199 and 300, note 3.
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the capture of two Latin ships off the coast of Cyprus, by
Moslem galleys from the neighbourhood of Sidon, gave the king
an cxcuse for commencing hostilitics'.  Amalric and the troops
in ‘Akka began to raid the territorics within reach of the town.
Then, suddenly, pestilence broke out and further operations
during that summer became impossible. Next year (1204) the
news of the fall of Constantinople caused a perfect exodus
of crusaders and of Syrian knights to Greece. In the circum-
stances it was the obvious policy of the Latins to make peace
again. El-‘adil was willing and ready to make concessions. No
doubt he was alarmed by the fall of Constantinople and appre-
hensive of a fresh crusade.  Jaffa was restored to the Latins and
Nazarcth again handed over to them. The division of the
revenucs of Sidon and of other districts was modified in their
favour®.  The terms were agreed to in September 1204* and the
truce was to last until the summer of 1210%

Early next year Amalric 1T died (1st April 1205). Hugh, his
son, succeeded him in Cyprus, but the heiress of Jerusalem was
a daughter of his wife, queen Isabcel, by Conrad of Montferrat.
In 1208 the young queen, whose name was Maria, was betrothed
to John of Bricnne. Their marriage took place in ‘Akka in
September 1210 and soon afterwards John was crowned king by
the patriarch in Tyre.  \When the truce with El-adil expired in
the summer of 1210 the Latins refused to renew it even for a few
months, until John's arrival, as the sultan proposed®.  But the

¥ Faaclesiic 3890 = Frnoul 32y f.

2 LA 96 (Nazareth and the revenues of Swdon) ; Abulf. iv. 202 . and Maknri
(Jaifa and the revenues of Lud and Ramla).
o 3 Eracles i 263 = Emoul 360 = Nanutus i 204 . (most of the crusadens left in
September and peace was made because of thisy; 1AL Kaml ii. 9O (Ieginning of a.n.
6oy, which commences 19th August 1104). Makrizi ix. 129 aml 134, has what may
be reganded as a double reference o the same peace under AL H. 600 and A.11. ot
respectively. The former 1y mconsistent with p. 133.  The most notable undertakhing

of the Latins in 1304 was o boll descent on Egypt near Damictta made by a ficet of
twenty ships sent from *Ahka.

¢ It is known that it expired in the sumimer before king John reached Palestine
mote &) and that hiv leaving home was timel by s expiry (Fracles ii. 3oM).
1'ossibly the period was one of hve years and forty days, reckoning the years to Easter
1110 ; Eraclesii. 3oy refers tu the finty days,  Peace was temporarily broken in the
spring of 1207 by the Latns of Cyprus serring Egyptian ships.  The prisoners were
aftcrwards released by **the tuler of *Akka ' (LLA. Kamil ii. 106f.; cf. Abulf. iv
18 * Eracles ii. jog == Sanutus ii. 208 f. )
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new king was not in any better position to wage war than his
predecessor had been.  His boldest undertaking was the landing
of 1100 men near Damietta for a few days in May 1211'. The
raids of the Latins in Palestine merely served to reveal how
impotent they really were. El-‘adil stationed some troops at
Jebel ct-tur, under his son El-mu‘azzam of Damascus, and these
sufficed to kecp the garrison of ‘Akka in check® The Latins
were compelled to recognise the futility of their efforts to
make war without assistance from Europe. In the spring or
the summer of 1212 peace was renewed for another period of
five years2,

The history of Antioch continues to be largely independent
of the coursc of events in southern Syria. Conflicts with the
Armenian king Lco the Great are more prominent than wars
with the Moslem states. The alteration in the balance of power
produced by Saladin’s attack may be mcasured by the success
with which Leo dominated the policy of Antioch for many years.
In pursuance of his plans he seized Bohemond III and made
him a prisoncr in the year following Saladin's death (1194).
Bohemond soon accepted Leo's terms and a marriage was
arranged between his cldest son Raymond and Leo's niecc.
After Raymond’s decath (1197) it was further agreed that
Rupen, a child of this marriage, should inherit both Antioch
and Armenia, Leo having no sons of his own. But Bohemond's
second son, afterwards Bohemond [V of Antioch, who had been
ruler of Tripolis since 1187, objected to the arrangement. He
asserted his own claims and when his father died, in 1201,

' Hist. Patr, Alex. quoted by Blochet ix. 148 (Monday 24th Dhu'l-ka‘da 607 =8th
May 1211, calendar date gth May): A.S. v. 138 (Dhu'l-hijja 607): Annales ii.
ii. 436 (A.0. 12115 the leader of the expedition was * Gautier de Monbeliard ™).

2 The Moslems encamped there in Dhu'l-hijja 607 (Sibt in A.S. v. 148) and
commenced to build a castle on the hill on Sunday, five days from the beginning of the
month, i.e. 33nd May 1211 (Berchem, Inserip. 460; cf. Makrizi ix. 146). LA.
Kamil ii. 108 speaks of the construction as in progress in A.M. 609 and it was com-
pleted in that year (Makrizi ix. 1%0). El-mu‘azzam’s headquarters were at Nablus in
Rabi* i 607 (=August 1210) according to Sibt in A.S. v. 136 ff. (where the Recueil
dates are misprinted).

? The date of the conclusion of peace is given by Sibt in A.S. (quoted in Berchem,
lascrip. 313) as towards the end of A.i. 608 (ends nd June 1312). The date of
its expiry is determined approximately by the arrival of the crusade of 1217, which
was timed to coincide with it.
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successfully established himself in Antioch. This was the
commencement of a long-continued struggle. Leo endeavoured
to enforce the rights of his grand-nephew Rupen. Antioch
was besieged and changed hands more than once.  The knights
Templars were on Bohemond's side, the knights Hospitallers on
Leo’s. Ez-zahir of Alcppo was a faithful ally of Bohcmond's,
so that the Armcenians waged war with a combination of Latin
and Moslem cncmics'. Ieo's greatest triumph was gained in
the beginning of 12162, when the Armenians occupied Antioch
for the sccond time. Rupen was now maintained in power for
ncarly four ycars. After Leo's death, however, in 1219, he failed
to make himself king in Cilicia and so lost Antioch also.
Bohemond now ruled Antioch and Tripolis for fiftcen years
longer (1219-34), at peace with the Moslems for the most
part, but still carrying on a bitter fcud with the knights of the
Hospital. The practical independence of the Hospitallers and
their territorial claims, especially in Tripolis, multiplied occasions
of conflict and dispute®. 1f there was no longer civil war, there
was almost no co-operation against the neighbouring Moslem
states.  The earlier civil war in Antioch and the later divisions

V In A.N. 899 (ends gth September 1203) Antioch was threatened by Len (Makriz
ix. 1285 cf. Gestes 16, Leo occupres Antioch for four days in 1203); in Neptember
1204. Muharram 6o1, and alvo later in the year, Leo attacked Antioch aned  Ez.zahir
came to Bohemond's assistance (Kem. Blochet 141 1) 5 in December 1308, Jumada i
602, Lo attackerd the neighbourhood of Darbassak which wax a dependency of
Aleppo (Kem. Blochet 142 1) in the spring of 1206, Shawal .l-o:. there was war
between Leo and the Moslems of Aleppo: in the summer an cight years peace nas
made in which Antioch was included (Kem. Blochet 14365 AS. v 134 £ gives some
particulars of the same war) : acconling to Kem. Blochet 148 leo was compelied by
the sultan of Rum in alliance with Aleppo to surrender Bajmas to the Templars amd to
make peace with Antioch in A0 6og (16th July 1208--sth J“')_' 1209); perhapm the
cight years peace should be daterd from this year.  Regarding Bagiras see note 2.

? Annales ii. ii. 436; laithum i. 483: Ibn Wasil quoted by Bl_ochct ix. 187
(Shawal 643, ¢ ing 230d | y 1216).  Acconding to Ibn Wasil (ix. 157 and
1289 1.) Leo now made peace with Aleppo and suirendered I!fl(:ran m‘lhc Templan,
Eracles ii. 137 specifies the same date jor the surrender of Haggras but i not elf-con-
sistent (see p. 258, n. 1),

* Annales i, ii. 439 puts Bohemond's death in 1233. Teroulx 174, note 3 anmes
for a date in the beginming of 1234, which Annales wcmld_uchm pant -.-l' 1133
Rupen's grants to the Hospitallers in Antioch were long a subject of contention with

h d. An ag was at length come to in October 1231 .(Lemulx.
Cartulaire ii. no. 2000). The rival claims of the Templars and the Hospitallers 10
Jabala were not settled until June 1233 (Leroulx ii. 1739 and 1038). It appears
that the Mosiems and \he Latins in some way shared Jabala all this time.
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of the Latins in Tripolis combine to explain the fact that not a
single conquest from the Moslems was made or even attempted
in all thesc ycars.

Both Bohemond III and Bohemond IV found it to be to
their advantage to maintain peace with Aleppo throughout the
whole period of their government. Neither the crusade of 1197*
nor that of 1203* affected the situation in the north, except to a
very slight extent. Bohemond IV found Ez-zahir of Aleppo a
uscful ally in his Armenian wars and appcars only once to have
come into conflict with him, during an expedition against the
castles of the Assassins in 1214  The emirs of northern Syria,
being Fl-'adil’s vassals, were to some extent committed to his
policy of peace with the Latins. Not one of them was
individually powerful and everyone was suspicious of his
neighbour and of their overlord, the sultan. Ez-zahir merely
governed Aleppo and its ncighbourhood. Hama was ruled by
Nasir ed-din Muhammed (1191-1221), son of Taki ed-din ‘Omar,
and Homs by Asad cd-din Shirkuh the younger (1186-1240),
grandson of Saladin’s uncle Shirkuh. The Latins, accordingly,
had little to fear from their Moslem ncighbours in the north.
In fact it was only the raids of the Iospitaller knights of Hisn

! About the time of the Latin occupation of Beirut Ez-zahir ordered the destruction
of the fortifications of Jabala amnd Lawmlicea, fearing that they might be occupierd by the
latins. The alarm was groundless, and what had been destroyed was rebuilt (Kem.
Blochet 126fl.=ix. 214f.; cf. Annales Colonienses in Mon. Germ. xvii. 8os).
Amold of Lubeck (Mon. Germ. axi. 107) says Bohemond [UI1] visited the Latins in
Reirut and he supposes that he took possession of Jabala and Lawlicea on his
way back, having found them deserted. CfL Hoveden iv. 28 (these towns “captured ™
by the Christians).  Bohemond was in friendly communication with the Moslems of
Aleppo at this very time (Kem. Blochet 127).  Regarding Jubail see p. 29s, n. 6.
In 119y the Latins made an expedition against the Turkomans of El-‘amk; after this
Ez-7ahir concludenl peace with them (lcfore the end of Rajab g9, Kem. Blochet 139).

? A panty of 8o knights who came from ‘Akka in the summer of 1303 were
attacked near Landicea by a Moslem emir and scverely defeated (Eracles ii. 347 (.=
Emcul 340 fl.: Kem. Blochet 138 (. under A.1. 399, ending 12th Scptember 11203).
In A.H. 600 fear of attack on Jabala and Laodicea led to Ez-zahir's ruining the walls
of there towns. The fear was groundless and the walls were rebuilt (Kem, Blochet
140).

3 In Rajab 611 after the ination of Hoh I's son (Kem. Blochet 148 (.=
Journal asiatique, 1838, pp. 40-48). Troops from Cyprus, Tripolis and ‘Akka were
included in Bohemond's forces (Makrizi ix. 1£8). A.S. v. 129 mentions an expedition
of someone (a *‘baillie”) from Cyprus, who was defeated by Turkomans in the
neighbourhuod of Antioch in A.H. 609 (3rd June 1313—23nd May 1213).
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1216* make much real change in -
succeeded by his son El-malik ¢l-taz
(1216-36), who was a mere child
Shihab ed-din Tugril was governor
From 1218 onwards he acknowledged
a son of El-‘adil whose possessions we
The occupation of Constantinop
opportunitics for adventure and ad
to the knights of western Europe ur
number of crusaders to the Holy |
crusades of the year 1212 are cvider
religious motive which still swayed the
people. Innocent Il also remained
was unwcaricd in his cfforts on beha
1213 he formally renewed his appeal
years later the Lateran council (1215)
! During the summer of 1203 (Ramadan g9y t
saecesdfully with the Hospitallers of Tripolis (Abull
Peace was made apparently at the end of the year
ends 17th August 1308, peace evpired and the |
Hlama before it was renewerd (Abulf. iv. 212, Make
v. 188) Lloms was attacked by the Latins and its
{cf. Abu'l-mehagin quoted by Blochet, Kem. 142,
AM. 6o1). Shortly afterwards there was an

territory of Jabala and Laodicea (Makrizi in. s2¢
jdﬂﬂ' in the fravacd -o- =~
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the project of a crusade which was appointed to sail in the
summer of 1217. Pope Innocent died in 1216 but the event did
not seriously affect the numbers of those who took part in the
crusade. Austrians and Hungarians were most numerously
represented. They landed in Palestine in the autumn of 1217.
Hugh of Cyprus and Bohemond of Tripolis joined the crusaders
in ‘Akka. There were the usual discussions and disagreements.
Supplics of food were got with difficulty and the Syrian Latins
suffered discourtesy and ill-treatment from those who came as
their defenders.  Scveral movements of minor importance were
made before the end of the year. A strong force raided the
dependencies of Damascus for about a fortnight. The invaders
proceeded directly from ‘Akka to Baisan, where they made rich
booty. They then crossed the Jordan,south of Lake Tiberias
and moved north-castwards in the direction of Khisfin and Nawa.
El-‘adil was watching them and fell back on Ras cl-ma. Before
returning to ‘Akka thcy scem to have advanced further north
and to have spent three days in the neighbourhood of Banyas.
The inhabitants of Damascus were greatly alarmed and very
apprehensive of being attacked. But the cxpedition was a mere
raid in scarch of plunder!. Soon afterwards a badly-planned
attack on thc Moslem fortress situated on Jebel ct-tur was
triumphantly repulsed by the garrison and lasted only a week?
Before Christmas an expedition of five hundred crusaders into
the hill country near Sidon came to a disastrous cnding®.  These
undertakings cannot be regarded as serious operations worthy of
the strength of the crusade. But alrcady many of the pilgrims

' The line of march of the eapedition in the country cast of Jordan is given by
LA.ii. 112 and A.S. v. 160 fT. (Wilken vi. 147, note 31). CI. Makrizi ix. 162f. Oliver's
account is not so dehnite (Eck. ii. 1398 =Guizot 329 f.). 1.A.'s datc is too late in the
year (between the middle of Ramadan and the beginning of Shawal).

? According to A.S. (Wilken vi. 130, notes 39 and 40) from Wednesday 28th
Sha‘ban to Thursday 6th Ramadan (39th November—jth December).  Cf. Makrizi
ix. 163 (ten days). In LA.ii. 114, sevenieen days should probably be seven days
(lengzth of attack). In the Recueil text of A.S. the error lies in 18th Sha‘ban and
the day of the weck is not to be altered as the editor suggests. Oliver’s account
harmonises with A.S. and these writers give most particulars.  Makrizi ix, 467 has a
second reference to the attack on Jcuel et-tur, derived probably from 1. A.

3 Most particulars are given by A.S. v. 164 f. (Wilken vi. 158, note 48). The
date is Oliver's. De Vitry, Z.K.G. xv. 369 makes the objcct of the expedivton
**Belfort...apud Belinas,” and Makrizi ix. 466 says Sidon ard Srakl were ol wadesd.
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were disinclined to prolong their stay in Palestine and spoke of
returning home. The most scrious dcfection was that of king
Andrew of Hungary. In the beginning of 1218 in spite of all
persuasion to the contrary and in spite of the patriarch’s threat
of excommunication he left ‘Akka, taking with him all his ships
and men and materials of war. The condition of his kingdom
and the state of his health werce the excuses which he gave. The
king and patriarch occupied the remainder of the winter in
erecting a strong tower at Cacsarca and the Templars strength-
ened and cenlarged their fortress of ‘Athlith.  This latter now
became the principal stronghold of the order in Syria.

In the spring of 1218 the strength of the crusade was further
diminished by the dcparture of some who returned home, but
was greatly increascd by a ficet of Germans who came chiefly
from the province of Cologne. A council of war was held at
which it was decided to attempt the conquest of Egypt.
Damictta, a scaport on onc of the castern branches of the
Nile, was chosen as the best point of attack. The Latins
landed on the 29th of May'. In front of the city, in mid-
strcam, was a tower connected with the town by a bridge and by
a chain or several chains, which prevented ships from ascending
the Nile. Assaults on this tower completely absorbed the
attention and cfforts of the besicgers until the 25th of August,
when at length it was captured®  News of the disaster is said
to have caused El-‘adil’s death (31st August 1218)%  But ncither
the death of the sultan nor the capture of the tower excrcised
much influence on the course of events.  El-‘adil was succeeded
in Egypt by his son El-malik el-kamil Nasir c¢d-din Muhammed
and in Damascus by his second son El-malik cl-mu‘azzam Sharaf
ed-din ‘Isa. Both had been provincial governors for many ycars.

During all this time the Latin camp was on the western bank

! Tuesday agth May (de Vitry, Z.K.G. xv. _&;r).}'l'ucvlay after Ascension Ihay
(Oliver, Eck. ii. 1402). So also Makrizi ix. 468 amd 475, In lbn Kh. iv. 143, 12th
is a textual error for and (Tuesday 12th Rabit i 613).
¥ The day after St Bartholomew's Day, 34th August (Oliver, Eck. ii. 1408 =
Guizot 347).
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of the Nile, scparated by the river from Damictta. El-kamil lay
with an army a short distance higher up and effectually guarded
a bridge by which the Latins might have crossed to the eastern
side. The annual risc of the river and the ravages of discase
increased the difficultics of the invaders. It was not until
February' that a fortunate circumstance secured them a footing
on the other side of the Nile. El-kamil discovered a plot
amongst his emirs and sccretly left his camp one night. When
this became known next morning the kgyptian troops retreated
in a panic and left the way clear for the Latins. The city was
now closcly invested and slowly starved into surrender.  El-kamil
was reinforced by his brother El-mutazzam and resumed his
position in the neighbourhood.  He made frequent and vigorous
attacks on the besicgers, but without gaining any notable success.
In September?, when the position of the defenders became critical,
he entered into negotiations with the Latins.  But the terms he
offered were rejected  Finally, when the garrison could no
longer offcr much resistance, the town was stormed on Tuesday
the 5th of November (1219)%

! There is remarkable uncertainty regarding the date.  Oliver, EKck. ii. 140X gives
the day following the festival of St Agatha, i.c. the day after Tuesday sth February.
Makrizi ix. 47¢ has both Tuexlay 6th Dhu'l-ka‘da [618], possibly Tuesday 3and
January (calendar date 24th January) and a1st Dhu'l-ka‘da 616 (calendar date 8th
February in the correct year Gi12). ‘The latter date sapports Oliver, the former is the day
after the festival of St Agnes.  De Vitry, Z.K.G. xv. g3, * imminente Quadragesima,”
also supports Oliver.  Eracles ii. 336 (., the day after the festival of St John (i.e.
Tuesday 23th June), may be an error cither for Oliver's date or for the first of
Makrizi's.

2 Negotiations commence after a fight which took place on the day of the execution
of St John (agth August) and continue until the day before the festival of Cosmas and
Damien (Oliver, Eck. ii. 1413 =Guizot 3671.). These same negotiations are still
referred to by Oliver, Fck. ii. 1414=Guizot 369 (.

3 His offers were gradually increased (Eracles ii. 338 1), But the alleged offer to
restore the whole kingdom of Jewusalem except Kerak and Shaubak (Oliver, Eck. ii.
1414 =Guizot 370) must be an exaggeration. e Vitry’s more exact statement implics
considerably lexs (Z.K.G. xvi. 74 =Guizot 393). Even at a later stage the report of
such an offer is to be received with caution (sce p. 30g, n. 3).

4 Sanutus ii. 208, Oliver, Eck. ii. 1418 =Guizot 372, de Vitry, Z.K.G. xvi. 77=
Guizot 39 (.5 alvo A.S. v. 176 (Tueslay 2sth Sha‘ban 616) and Ibn Kh. iv. 143
(Tucday 26th Sha‘ban 616) ; the latter mentions as an alternative 27th Sha‘ban,
which is 1.A.'s date (ii. 119) and Vakut's (Dercnbourg 89). According to a letter
in Marténe's Collectio v. 1479 the attack began at night and the citadel held out
until the middle of mext day. Abulfida’s date (= Kem. Blochet 162) is certainly
crroneous (10th Ramadan=i1gth November). '
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the time everyone was recady it was ncarly the middle of July®
It was decided to march directly from Damictta to Cairo,
although the route was a difficult one for an invading army
at the season of the year. El-kamil was posted at Mansura
where his front was protected by the Bahr Ashmun, a branch
of the Nile which the Latins would have to cross on their way.
The emirs of northern Syria, including El-ashraf, had joined forces
with the Egyptians in the carly part of the year’. At Fariskur,
thrce miles from Damictta, the Latins mustered 4000 bowmen,
1200 knights and a large number of mounted men, besides in-
fantry. Their advance from there to the Bahr Ashmun occupied
a week.  As they marched along the right bank of the Nile in
closc order they were only slightly harassed by Moslem attacks.
On the 24th of July they encamped in the triangle that is formed
by the Ashmun and the branch of the Nile that flows past
Damictta. Further advance was impossiblc in the face of the
enemy and a fortified camp was accordingly constructed. The
danger of the position soon became apparent. The ships sent
to Damictta for provisions were cut off on their return journey,
being captured or sunk (18th August). The Moslems having
gained the river at once blocked the lines of communication by
land also. In a few days the Latins came to the conclusion
that they must endeavour to force their way back to Damiectta
(Thursday 26th August)®. It was arranged to start at nightfall.
“The tents were set on firc as if to inform the encmy of the
retrcat and to invite them to awake and pursuc us'” It was
altogether a hopeless undertaking. By next morning the main
body, on the shore, was surrounded and cut off from the river
and from the ships which carried most of the provisions. The
sluices of the Nile were opened and the country was flooded.

! King John returned from Syria on Wednesday, 7th July (Oliver, Eck. ii. 1427,
the day after Tuesday **in octava Apostolorum ") ; on the 17th of July (16th Kal.
August) the army mustered at Fariskur (Oliver, Eck. ii. 1428, ** Phariscam ”).

2 El-ashraf joined his brother in Muharram 618, i.e. February 11235 (Ibn Kh. iii.
488).  Wilken vi. 331, note 44. quotes Makrizi for 23rd Jumada ii (14th August) and
AS. for 3rd Rajab (23rd August). Cf. also Wilken, note 4s.

3 ;th Kal. September (Oliver, Eck. ii. 1434); evening of Friday 7th Rajab 618,
i.e. the night of Thursday 36th August (Iba Kh. iii. 241). The dates and particulars
in this paragraph with pecial ref are derived from Oliver, Eck. 1418-37.
¢ Abbreviation of a sentence of Oliver’s (Eck. ii. 1434).
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Although the crusaders kept the enemy at bay during the whole
of Friday further retreat was impossible. They sent cnvoys to
El-kamil on Saturday to request terms of surrender. The sultan
thought it best not to press his advantage unduly. After the
necessary consultations and interchange of messages exceedingly
moderatc terms were agreed to and embodicd in a treaty, which
was signed on Monday the 30th of August’. The chief provisions
were that Damictta should be surrendered, the prisoners on both
sides set at liberty and the duration of peace fixed for a term of
cight ycars® or until the arrival of a western king®.  This last
condition was understood to apply particularly to the emperor
Frederick II. Damietta was surrendered on the Sth of September
(1221)"

Frederick 11 of Germany took the crusaders’ vow in 1215,
on the day when he was crowned king. During the siege of
Damictta he gave energetic support to the movement in Europe
but he found it inconvenicnt to leave his dominions at the time
himself. In 1221 he sent reinforcements to Ligypt and made pre-
parations to follow them. His failure to carry out his intention
was publicly reproved by the Pope as a cause of the disastrous
issuc of the crusade. In 1222 it was arranged that he should
marry Isabclla daughter of king John of Jcrusalem, who was
heiress to the kingdom through her mother. The marriage was
celebrated in November 1225 and Frederick thercupon claimed
the title king of Jerusalem in virtue of his wifc’s lincage and in
spite of her father’s protests.  Ilxtensive preparations were com-
menced for a crusade which was to start in the summer of 1227.
But again, at the last moment, the empcror's departure was
postponed on account of the state of his health. Gregory IX

! Oliver, Eck. ii- 14373 Ibn Kh. iii. 241 gives 11th Rajab (calendar date 3jist
Aupus). LA, Kamil ii. 124 gives 7th Rajab (the day of the retreat) as the date of the
treaty (cf. p- 306, n. 3).

t QOliver, Eck. ii. 1438, Sanutus ii. 210, William de Nangis in Guizot 130, Eracles
ii. 351, Ralph of Coggeshalle 189,  According to Oliver the prisoners 10 be released
included all taken since the time of Saladin. Cf. Makrizi 1x. 493. Similarly
Eracle~.

3 Oliver, Eck. ii. 1438. Cf. p. 3938, n. &

+ 4 Wednesday 19th Rajab 618 (Abull. iv. 306 ; Makrizi ix. 491; Tbn el-khaim
quoted by Ibn Kh. iv. 143), or 20th Rajab 648 (Kem. Blochet 164, where 638 is an
obvivus textual error). 1n 1A Ramil Al (14 gth Rajab is a textual erros.

AW—q
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(1227-41), the ncw pope, regarded this as a mecre excuse and
launched a bull of excommunication against him. \When
Frederick protested that he was ready to start the Pope for-
bade him. In those circumstances the emperor sailed in June
1228, and having spent some time in Cyprus asserting his claim
to the island and arranging for its government, he landed in
‘Akka on the 7th of September!.

The course of events in Syria since the peace of Damictta
may be very briefly summarised. Affairs in Cyprus had been
productive of much intcrnal strifc among the Latins. The
jealousics of El-‘adil’s sons had led to frequent wars among the
Moslems.  Although Tripolis and Antioch were not included in
the pcace neither party had much leisure even for the border
warfare which was usual in the north®. The crusaders who left
Europe in 1227, when Frederick should have sailed, did not
open hostilities in Syria. Many returned home when they
learned that Frederick had postponed his departure but about
800 knights and 10,000 foot soldiers remained, awaiting his
arrival,  On the 28th of October it was decided to proceed
at once to fortify Caesarca and, after this work was finished,
to strengthen Jaffa in the same wayt.  The pilgrims scem how-
ever to have worked at several points throughout the winter.
The Teutonic knights Hospitallers were occupied in building

! Vigil of the Nativity of the Virgin (Mt. Paris iii. 129).

2 In June or July 1218 El-ashraf made an incursion into the territory of Tripolis in
order to effect a diversion in favour of the defenders of Damietta.  He plundered the
rahad (suburbs) of Nafitha and Ifisn el-akrad and ravaged the country round. An
attack on the territory of Aleppo by the sultan of Rum called him away (Kem.
Blochet 184 . ; cf. Abu’l-mehasin in Blochet's note, p. 125 and A.S. v. 166). In June
1222 El-mu‘azzam (* Coradinus ™) made an expedition against Guy of Jubail, who
refused to recognise the peace.  He was compelled to make a separate teuce (Oliver,
Eck. ii. 14%0). About the same time or a little later Bohemond IV attacked some
Turks who had invaded Armenia (Oliver 1450). On another occasion when Bohemond
invaded Armenia (2 A.H. 623) the Armenians were assisted by Shihab ed«lin of Aleppo
(I.LA. Kamil ii. 170). In A.M. 614 (commences 23nd December 1226) there were
conflicts between the Templars and the Moslems followed by peace with Antioch
(I.A. Kamil ii. 150).

3 Mt. Paris iii. 160 (cf. Gerold's letter to the Pope in 1227 in Mt. Paris iii. 128).
The figures may include the strength of the military orders as well as of the
crusaders.

¢ Letter of Gerold (Mt. Paris iii. 139). Eracles ii. 365 makes the work at
Caesarea commence a month after Easter (1218).
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a new castle for themsclves not far from Safed'. Others went
to Sidon, where they fortified an island in front of the harbour
by crecting a wall and two towers®.  This procceding was really
a breach of the conditions of the truce, for the town was jointly
inhabited by Moslems and Christians, or at least the revenues
of the district werce divided between them, and the walls were
left in ruins in order that neither side might gain undue ad-
vantage®. Jaffa was still untouched when Frederick arrived in
Palestine.

Frederick’s relations both with the Christians and the Moslems
were now somewhat peculiar. He brought with him only a small
number of his own followers. He soon discovered, if indced he
was not previously aware, that he could not depend on the support
cither of the crusaders or of the Syrian Latins. The Pope sent
word that his leadership should not be recognised. The Templars
and the knights of St John held aloof. The supporters of John
of Brienne and of the recently deposed grovernor of Cyprus, John
of Beirut, were his cnemics. It is probably significant that the
fortification of Jaffa was the only military opcration that he
undertook.  This was not his own plan nor was it carricd out
by his authority. It occupicd the Latins from the 25th of
November to the beginning of Marcht.  But by this time

b Annales i i 438 and [Haithum i. 488 mention its building under the year
1216, Frederich's letter of March 1229 posibly implics that it was then still
unfinished (Mt. Paris iii. 178). The castle is callel Kurain by Arabic writers.

? Lracles 1. 3hs=Nanutus ii. 214.  The work lasted from Martinmas (2 1th
November) to the middle of Quadragesima (beginning of March 1238). It was
complete when Frederick arrived (Eracles ii. 369).  Annales ii. ii. 438 mentions the
fortification of Sidon under A.D. 1237.  Abulf. iv. 348 attributes the wourk to Frederick
himself (A.11. 633).

3 Abulf.iv. 348 LA Kamilii. 171, In the beginning of March 1338 (end of Rabi*
i 622) the Mosdems had made a raid in the neighlwurhood of Tyre (A.S. v. 18s ).

¢ Frederick's letter in Mt. Vanis iii. 173 says he reached Jafla ** xv® die mensis
Novembris.”  As, however, he left ‘Akka about St Clement’s Day (Gerold's letter
iii. 102, as cited p. 312, 0. 4), i.c. 23rd November, 12th in Mt. Paris may be assumcd to
be a textual error for 3gth,  Makrizi ix. §20 says that A.i1. 632 ended whilst El-kamil
was still at Tell ‘aju! and Frederick in *Akka.  Although this statement is inexact
in either case, it tends to confirm the later datc, 25th November (A.H. 635 ended on
29th November 1228).  The date when the fortification of Jaffa was compicted may
be inferred from the fact that Frederick visited Jerusalem (after the work was com-
pleted) on the 17th of March. llermann’s letter (in Mon. Germ. Legum ii. 363)

says that Jaffa had been strongly fortified by Sexagesima Sunday (18th February).
Further additions to the foriifications were also contemplated (Gerold’s letter iii.
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Frederick had ncgotiated a treaty with the Moslems on his
own authority and without consulting those who were generally
most important in such affairs, the masters of the military orders
and the papal legate, who was Gerold the patriarch of Jerusalem.

The emperor’s intention to make an expedition to Palestine
was well known beforehand to the Moslems. El-kamil actually
sent envoys to ncgotiate with him in Europe. There can be no
doubt that he offered concessions in Palestine at the expense of
his brother El-mu‘azzam, similar probably to those he was
previously willing to grant to the crusaders in Egypt. Frederick
seems to have thought that the sultan might perhaps restore the
whole kingdom of Jerusalem as it had been before Saladin's
victories. It is incredible that El-kamil should have entertained
such an idea at any time and, besides, the situation in Moslem
Syria immediately before and after Frederick’s arrival had
altered very much to the sultan’s advantage. His great rival
El-mu‘azzam of Damascus died in the latter part of the year
1227 (12th November)!, and Palestine was occupied by an
Egyptian army in the summer of 1228%. Damascus remained
in the hands of El-mu‘azzam’s son El-malik en-nasir Da'ud,
whose claims were at first recognised by his uncle El-malik
el-ashraf, suitan of Euphratesia and overlord of northern Syria.
About the end of November (1228), however, El-ashraf agreed
that El-kamil should rctain Palestine on condition that Damascus
should be conceded to himself2 The assurance of the Moslem
sultans that Frederick was not a serious menace to their schemes
may be inferred from the fact that El-ashraf now commenced
the siege of Damascus and devoted himself to this undertaking

107).  Annales ii. ii. 438 mentions the event under A.D. 1328 ; also that two towers
were built at Jaffa in A.D. 1330,

1 1bn Kh. ii. 429 (8th hour of Friday joth Dhu'l-ka‘da 624, calendar date 11th
N, ber, or the evening of 1st Dhu'l-hijja ; i.e. Thursday night or Friday morning).

* Makrizi ix. 8161,

3 El-ashraf entered Damascus as Da'ud’s ally in the last ten days of Ramadan 61s,
24th August—iand September 1228 (Abulf. iv. 346; Makrizi ix. 817). El-ashraf
joined El-kamil near Ascalon on the 10th of November (“jour de la féte des sacrifices
623,” Hist. Patr. Alex. quoted by Blochet, Rev. Or. Lat. ix. §19; cf. Abulf. iv. 346)
and the agreement between the sultans was made at Tell ‘ajul, in the neighbourhood
of Ascalon and Gaza, at the end of A.H. 633, i.e. before 3oth November 1328
(Abull. iv. 346). El-ashraf set out for Damascus in the beginning of A.H. 616
(beginning of December 11228).
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during the remainder of the emperor’s stay in Palestine. The
small number of Frederick's troops was nccessarily known to
the Moslems and so also, no doubt, was the notorious division
between the papal and the imperial parties. It is not surprising,
then, that the course of the negotiations between the sultan of
Egypt and the cmperor did not run smoothly. They com-
menced immediately after Frederick's arrival' and they lasted,
with one slight interruption?, for five months. During the
earlier part of this time the ecmperor was encamped near ‘Akka;
from the 25th of November onwards he was at Jaffa. Possibly
the proposal to fortify Jaffa was a consequence of the discovery
that a settlement could not be speedily attained’. The stages
of the ncgotiations can only be conjectured. Presumably the
final agrecment lay betwcen the extreme proposals at first
madc by each side’. Frederick had no means of enforcing his
demands. During the winter, also, he heard that his presence
was much required in Europe, where his encmies were taking
advantage of his absence. On the other hand, the siege of
Damascus made no progress and therc was a danger that
the empcror might ally himself with El-malik en-nasir Da'ud.
A large degree of friendly feeling and mutual respect between
the sultan and the emperor and their respective cnvoys may
also have influenced the result. Both princes were cminently
men of culture, and unlike most of their contemporaries re-
markably tolerant of differences of religious opinion and practice.

' Gerold's circular letter in Mt Paris iii. 180: representatives of the emperor
landed before the fortifications of Sidon were complete and they had already had
intervicws with the sultan (Ernoul 160f.).

7 When the Latins began the fortification of Jaffa they seized supplies from the
adjoining villages.  The sultan complained of this and of the whole undertaking as
being inconsistent with the carrying on of negotiations. Frederick gave compensation
for what had been taken by force, but the sultan broke off negotiations for a short
time and harassed the crusaders by cutting off stragizlers (Gerold's letter to the I'ope
iii. 103, as cited p. 313, n. 4).

3 Cf. Eracles ii. 372=Sanutus ii. 313. El-kamil was at Nablus when Fredernck
arrived and it was after he had moved to Forbiya near Gaza that the emperor decidal
to fortify Jaffa (Eracles ii. 369 ff.). Da'ud of 1): us was encamped at Nablus for a
short time in the latter part of November and the beginning of December (Abalf. jv.
346-348). llermann’s statement that Da'ud was at Nablus and El-ashraf with
El-kamil near Gaza whilst Frederick was at Jaffa (Mon. Germ. Legum ii. 363) is not
to be understood of the wholc period of the fortfication of Jaffa (cf. p. 310, n. 3).

¢ There arc indications of this in Reinaud's extracts. The earliest proposals are
vaguely stated in Eracles . 3jaf.
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A treaty was drawn out and signed on the i8th of February
(1229)%. It was agrced that there should be peace for ten ycars?,
dating from the 24th of the month®. Most of the special articles
embodied concessions by the sultan to the emperor.

The outstanding feature of the treaty is the provision that
Jerusalem should again become a Latin town. But the mosques
on the temple hill and the whole sacred arca are excepted and
a free right of pilgrimage is expressly provided fort. Bethlchem
and Nazarcth were also handed over to the Latins and the roads
to Nazarcth and Jerusalem werc made securc by the surrender
of certain villages on the way®. Other concessions were the
fortress of Tibnin, the town of Sidon and part at lcast of the
surrounding district®. The most important provisions yet un-

b Frederick’s letter in Mt. Paris iii. 178 ; Rabi' ii in El-‘aini ii. 191 is probably a
textual error for Rabi‘i: cf. note 3.

2 Frederick's letter in Mt. Paris iii. 1785 Gerold i. 297 (as cited in note 4);
Emoul 465 ; de Nangis, Guizot 143, Reinaud 430, without naming his source, gives
ten years, five months and some days ; Makrizi ix. %14, ten years, five months and
forty days. ‘The difference between the length of the Christian and the Moslem
years explains the additional five months,

3 a%th Rabi* i 626 (Makriz ix. 234).

¢ Full particulars of the sultan’s concessions are given in Frederick's letter (Mt,
Paris, iii. 174 1) and in a letter of Gerold to the Pape (Huillard-Bréholles, Historia
diplomatica iii. 101 f.).  Eatracts from the treaty with Gerold’s comments are given
in Mon. Germ. Epistolarum, sacc. xiii, i. 296 fl.  The list of surrenders in Eracles ii.
A74=Sanutus ii. 213 is: Jerwsalem, Bethlehem, Nazareth, villages on the road to
Jerusalem, land of Toron (Tibnin), the part of Sidon which the Moslems held and
the plain of Sidon.  Gestes 49 and Annales ii. ii. 438 name only Jerusalem, Nazareth
and Lydda (Lud).

® There was a general provision that the Latins were to exercise no authority in
the neighbourhond of Jerusalem, but Bethichem amd certain villages on the way from
*‘Akka to Jerusalem were expressly assigned to them (Kem. Blochet 172 f. = Rev.
Or. lat. v. 78f). Besides Hethichem two very small casalia between it and
Jerusalem were granted to the Latins (Geruld's letter to the P'ope iii. 10&; cf.
Hermann's letter ii. 364).  El-aini ii. 189, quoting the tarikh Baibars, Makrizi ix.
838 and Gerokd's nts all emphasise the fact that the lia round Jerusal
were to be Moslem. En-nuwairi in El-‘aini ii. 188 mentions the survender of the
villages between ‘Akka and Jerusalem and El-‘amid, in El‘aini ii. 191, names
particularly Lud (similarly Makrizi ix. 828). lermann ii. 363 f. specifies Ramla and
the casalia on both sides of the road between it and Jerusalem, Gerold's letter iii. 108
those on the direct road between Jaffa and Jerusalem.  Nazareth is distinctly
represented as a new concession by Frederick and Iermann and Eracles (= Sanatus).
Gerold's letter iii. 10§ says the villages between ‘Akka and Nazareth were ** duo
casalia modica.”

¢ Tibnin and Hunain were apparently still in ruins and unoccugied a\ W e
(I.A. Kamil ii. 171). Makrizi ix. §26 confirms the sarrendet of Tiim snd it \etnary
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dict by the authority of the patriarch Gerold. In ‘Akka
Frederick had to face scenes of rioting and recrimination.
Having made what arrangements he could for the government
of his eastern kingdom he sailed on the 1st of May?, leaving
behind him a mixed legacy of benefit and of strife.

In spitc of the dislike with which the treaty of 1229 was
regarded on both sides it was soon practically accepted as a
good working arrangement. At first, while El-kamil’s authority
in Palestine was not secure, Moslem discontent found vent in
riotous attacks upon the pilgrims in Jerusalem and on the roads
to the holy places®. But this was merely an ebullition of popular
fecling, casily dealt with and quickly suppressed. After the
reconciliation of the Pope and the emperor, in the summer of
1230, all parties agreed to recognise accomplished facts. Antioch
and Tripolis being as usual outside the scope of the treaty, the
military orders had still an outlet for their activity in this
dircction. During 1229-31, for a few months in 1233, and again
in 1235-37 there were conflicts with neighbouring emirs, especi-
ally on the borders of Tripolist. But once more internal party

' The emperor’s visit lasted from the evening of Saturday i17th March to the early
moming of the following Mounday. The account of Gerold's letters (op. cit. iii. 109 ff.
and Mt. Paris iii. 180 f.) is to be supplemented by the friendly account of Hermann
(op. cit. ii. 26g). It is difficult to understand Frederick's abrupt departure except as a
C quence of the interdict. Gerold represcents his departure ** summo diluculo ™
(Eracles ii. 374 **a mie nuit ") as hasty and blameworthy, but he say< nothing of the
interdict which, according to Hermann, had bieen already pronounced that very day.
On Sunday Frederick discussed the question of fortifying the town and promised to
announce his plans next day. He left on Monday without making any communication
on the subject, and when he was overtaken and asked his intentions he was obviously
not in a mood for co-operating with the party which had just treated him, as he must
have feit, so shamefully.

? Geruld's circular letter (Mt. Paris iii. 184).

3 Sce especially Eracles ii. 383 fl.

4 The district of Barin was pillaged in November 1219 (end of A.n. 626, L.A.
Kamil ii. 180). The knights of I{ign cl-akrad were repuised by the troops of 1lama in
the summer of 1330 (Ramadan 637, El-‘aini ii. 174; cf. Abulf. iv. 366). In A.1.6328
Jabala was plundered by the Latins and they were attacked in their turn by the troops
of Aleppo (I.A. Kamil ii. 180). According to Kem. Blochet 179, the Moslems
ravaged the vicinity of Markab in Rabi* ii 638 (February 1231) and ruined the citadel of
Balanyas. There was an indecisive engagement and peace was made on 20th Sha‘ban
(23rd June 1331) with both the Templars and the Hospitallers (cf. p. 399, n. 3). In
1333 the emir of llama discontinued payment of tribute to the knights of Hisn el-
akead and the Latins made incursions into his territory. El-kamil and El-ashraf on
their way 10 Armenia Minor arranged a renewal of peace and triblle was agum WA
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316 DEATH OF EL-KAMIL A.D. 1237-40

presumably on condition that he acknowledged El-kamil's
authority. Even El-ashraf formally recognised his brother's
suprecmacy and surrendered several Mesopotamian towns in
exchange for his new capital'. El-kamil thus became the most
powerful Moslem prince in Syria and Euphratesia. By a scrics
of successful wars he established his authority and rounded off
his territorics. Gradually the jcalousies aroused by his success
came to a head. [El-ashraf himself was on the point of leading
a general revolt when he died in the summer of 1237. This
event gave El-kamil an opportunity of scizing Damascus (7th
January 1238)* and thus of further strengthening his position.
When, however, he himself dicd two months later (10th March
1238)* there was no onc capable of holding his dominions
together. After several changes and vicissitudes of fortune El-
kamil's brother El-malik es-salih ‘Imad ed-din Isma‘il of Ba‘albek
gained Damascus (27th Scptember 1239)* and one of El-kamil's
sons, El-malik es-salih Nejm cd-din Ayub, became sultan of
Egypt (17th June 1240)%. The history of the next five years

A.S. v. 190 (Kerak, Nablus and villages in El-gor and El-belka) ; Makrizi x. 250f.
(Kerak, Shaubhak, Salt, El-belka, Nablus, Jerusalem and Bait Jibril).

b Abulf. iv. 323,

2 11th last night of Jumada i 638 (Abulf. iv. 42%). In Thn Kh. iii. 343, 9th Jumadai
may be a textual error for 19th Jumada i, which is given by Kem. Blochet 199 and
would agree exactly with Abulfida’s date.  Makrizi x. 289 is possibly a harmonistic
combination of the two dates found by him in separate sources. El-ashraf died on
Thunday 4th Muharram 635, 27th August 1337 (Makrizi x. 386), in Kem. Blochet
196 called 2th Muharram 635,

3 Abulf. iv. 430 (nine days from the end of Rajab 63x); Ibn Kh. iii. 244 and
Makrizi x. 290 (Wednesday 218t Rajab 635, calendar date gth March 1238) ; Kem.
Blochet 300 (215t Rajah 63s).

¢ Iilm Kh. iv. 345 (Tuesday 37th Safar 637, calendar date 38th September). Cf.
Makrizi x. 319 (37th Safar), and Abu’l-mehasin quoted by Blochet, Kemn. 206 (Tuenlay
23nd Safar 637, where 28 may be substituted for 23). The citadel was captured a few
days later and so in the beginning of the following month Rabi‘ i (Kem. Blochet 206).

* Sunday marning 6th last day of Dhu’l-ka‘da 637 (Abulf. iv. 452), i.e. Sunday
24th Dhu'l-ka‘da (Kem. Blochet 207). Ibn Kh. iii. 246 has Sunday 27th Dhu'l-ka‘da
(calendar date 19th June, a Tuesday). Ayub's brother and rival was arrested by his
emirs on Friday night 8th Dhu'l-ka‘da, i.e. on the night of Thurxday 31st May (Abulf.

iv. 483 and Kem. Blochet 207). Ayub was ruler of Damascus from January 1139
(Jumada ii 636) until it was seized by Isma‘il whilst Ayub and his army were away

in Palestine. Three weeks later, having been deserted by his troags, Ay waa wade
prisoner by Da’ud of Kerak, on Friday evening 213t Octoher 1119 he. e ue\(\‘.\%‘i
Satarday 3and Rabi’ i 637, Ibn Kh. il 241). e was sfterwards wx w\ Woevy
o8 the evening of Saturday a7th Ramadan, i.e. 20th Aprl 1240 (on KR W 2t
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318 TIHHEOBALD OF NAVARRE A.D. 1240

fore, Isma'il now proposed to the Latins that they should make
an alliance with him for the protection of Syria against invasion.
He promised to surrender Safed and Shakif Arnun and portions
of the districts of Sidon and Tiberias. From the sequel it
appears that the project was taken up and carried through on
the Latin side by the knights Templars, and accordingly it was
to them that Safed and Shakif Arnun were surrendered®. Ac-
cording to agreement the allies joined forces at Jaffa, where the
‘frontier was most exposed to attack (summer 1240). There
however the knights Hospitallers initiated a policy which con-
flicted with that of the Templars and quickly turned the discord
of the rival orders into an open breach. The prisoners taken at
Gaza, including the Master of the Hospital, were captives in
Egypt, and the most certain way of securing their release was to
make a compact with Ayub. The plan commended itself even to
many of those who had been parties to the treaty with Isma'il,
amongst others to Theobald, who had also signed the treaty
with Damascus. The supporters of the new alliance left the
camp at Jaffa and returned to ‘Akka® In any circumstances
Theobald might reasonably wish to return home at the season
of the autumn passage, which was now approaching. But the
difficulty of uniting the Syrian Latins in any common policy is
said to have hastencd his departurc. Without completing a
correspondence which he opened with Da'ud of Kerak, who was

! The most esact ation of the surrenders is given by Makrizi x. 340 (and
App. £261.). Less exact arc Abulf. iv. 461 (Safed and Shakif), Eracles ii. 418 = Gestes
123 (Belfort, i.e. Shakif, and the districts round Tiberias and Sidon; Safed incidentally
on page 438). El-‘aini ii. 197 (Jerusalem, Tiberias, Ascalon) alone mentions Ascalon;
it was still in ruins. The reference in Eracles ii. 418 =Gestes 121 = Sanutus ii. 21§ to
“all the land of Jerusalem ™ can only mean that the previous posscssions were con-
firmed. Its counterpart in M4krizi, Rev. Or. Lat. x. 340 (**et tout le reste du Sahel ')
seems quite inappropriate at the end of the preceding enumeration, and the translation
in App. 837 (**et plusicurs autres endroits sur le bord de la mer") suggests some
difference of text. The defensive character of the alliance is clear from a letter of
the Master of the Temple (Mt. Paris iv. 65).

* This important fact is stated by Eracles ii. 419=Gestes 121 =Sanutus ii. 216 ;
cf. Annales ii. ii. 440 On the other hand the Rothelin MS. ii. 552 f. speaks of the
surrender of Biaufort (Shakif) to the seigneur of Sidon, its former owner.

3 Eracles ii. 419(. =Gestes 122=Sanutus ii. 216. The Rothelin MS. ii. 853
explains the motive of the new treaty but makes Theobald its chief supporter and his
attitude a cause of alienation from the Syrian Latins and ultimately of his departuce
from Syria (ii. 354).
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independent of Damascus and of Egypt, he sailed from ‘Akka
about the end of Septembert. Apparently no reply had yet
been received from Ayub in response to the recent overtures for
peace, and certainly no treaty with Egypt had yet been signed?.
Immediately after Theobald left, the arrival of an English
crusade under Richard duke of Comwall introduced fresh com-
plications (8th October)”.  Richard at first stood neutral between
the rival orders and their respective policicst.  After having
brought the correspondence with Da'ud to a conclusion, without
any practical result, he united all parties in favour of a pro-
posal that Ascalon should be fortificd. At Jaffa, on the way to
Ascalon, the Latins were met by ambassadors from the sultan
of Egypt, who declared his willingness to make peace. Richard
now threw in his lot with the supporters of an Egyptian alliance,
and this policy was duly sanctioned by a majority of the Latin
chiefs®. Terms were drafted and dispatched from Ascalon on
the 3oth of November®. The envoys were detained in Egypt
for ncarly two months. But finally, on the 8th of February, they
brought word that the sultan had agreed to their proposals and
sworn to observe the treaty”. The concessions obtained by the
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Latins on this occasion are nowhere clearly stated!. [Probably
the most important provision of the treaty was that the prisoners
taken at the battle of Gaza (1239) should be released. The
de facto possessions of the Latins, including Ascalon and the
surrenders lately made by Isma'il, were also duly recognised.
If, besides this, there was any promise to surrcnder Moslem
territory, the places mentioned were in the possession of Ismail
and not rcally in Ayub’s power to disposc of?, So far as the
new trcaty confirmed and supplemented the agreement with
Damascus it was clearly to the advantage of the Latins. In
fact, however, it conflicted inevitably with the carlicr treaty,
and as the policy merely of a party it could not and did not
provide a scttlement of the situation. The Templars adhcred
to their alliance with Isma‘ii and the troops of Damascus were
still stationed on the south-western fronticr near Ascalon?
After the departure of Richard and his fellow-crusaders in the
spring the balance of power between the parties was materially
altered, and the vitality of the alliance with Damascus soon
becamc apparent. Mcantime the joint work of fortifying
Ascalon had made good progress, and after the completion of
a double wall with towers and defences the crusaders returned
to ‘Akka. On the 23rd of April the Master of the Hospital
and the other prisoners whom Ayub had relcased in terms of
the recent treaty rcached the city. Ten days later Richard
of Cornwall sailed home again (3rd May 1241)%

Although the results of the crusades of 1239-41 were on the
whole favourable to the Latins they contributed seriously to the

' Richard’s letter extracts from the treaty a complete and valuable list of what
were acknowledged to be Latin possessions, but does not name the places actually
handed over by the sultan (cf. note 2).  Hist. Patr. Alex. contains a similar list in an
abbreviated form; Nablus, 1iebron and Gaza are there specified as places which were
to remain Moslem.

? The revenues of the district round Gaza seem to be the only part of Ayub's con-
cessions which he was actually in a position to hand over. It is questionable if even
these were ever paid to the Latins.

3 Enacles ii. 442=Gestes 134 =Sanutus ii. 216. It has been supposed that there
was a battle with the Egyptians ncar Ascalon or Gaza in the summer of 1240 which
broke wp this alliance between Damascus and the Latins (so Reinaud 441, Wilken wi.
604, Rishricht 84%). The supposition appears to rest only on 3 s\ateroent of Wakdws
x. 341 [, regarding which see p. 321, n. 1.

¢ Mt Paris iv. 144 (Richard’s letter).
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322 KHARISMIAN INVASION AD. 1244

him to offer new concessions to the Latins in order to win all
partics to his side. Da'ud of Kerak preferred the friendship of
Damascus to that of Egypt, and after some hesitation and dclay
the joint overtures of the new allies were accepted by the Latins
(beginning of the summer of 1244)". Isma'il gave up the re-
mainder of the revenues of Tiberias, surrendered all control of
Jerusalem and acknowledged the title of the Latins to Ascalon®.
He also promised further concessions in Egypt if that country
should be conquered®. The Latins on their part broke off all
fricndly rclations with Egypt and pledged their support to
Isma'il. Thus the policy of the Templars was triumphant.
Ayub was now faced by the prospect of invasion and
thrcatened with the loss of his dominions. In his trouble he
found allics in an uncxpected quarter. The Kharismian Turks
had rceently been driven from their homes by the Tartar in-
vasion and were ready to put their swords at the disposal of the
highest bidder. At the sultan’s invitation an army of 10,000
horsemen swept through Syria in the summer of 1244. llaving
ravaged the territories of Damascus they entered Palestine and
swarmed over the land.  Jerusalem was invested for a few
weeks and fell into their hands without much resistance (23rd
August 1244)%  All the south of Palestine was occupicd and
the Latin coast towns were in great alarm. The sultan of
Damascus and his allics were pledged by treaty to give their
help against any Moslem invader and doubly bound to play a
part in this development of the struggle with Egypt.  Ismatil,
Da'ud of Kcrak, and the emir of Homs joined the Latins at

¥ Letter in Mt. Paris iv. 307 ; cf. Abulf. iv. 474 (before the end of A.H. 641, i.e.
8th June 1244) and Makrizi x. 317,

? Abulfida, Recueili. 1225 cf. Makrizi. Rev. Or. Lat. x. 327. In the text of Abulfida
iv. 474 there is a lacuna at this point.  The Latins now rebuilt the citadels of Tiberias
and Ascalon.  Iba Wasil (quoted by Blochet, Rev. Or. Lat. x. 3z7) includes Kaukab
in the list of surrenders. A letter in Mt Paris iv. 139 f, describes the Latin territory
as now including * all the land to the west of the Jordan except 1lebron, Nablus and
Baisan 7 ; cf. Gestes 146 (excepting only Nablus and Jericho).

3 Abulf. iv. 476.

4 Makriei x. 358 and App. $38; Chron. Mail. 128 says more than 12,000. Ayub as
a Mewpotamian emir, previous to Decemnber 1138, Jumada i 636, had already been
in friendly relations with the Kharismians (Kem. Blochet 203).

% Tucsday the vigil of St Bartholomew (Chron. Mail. 160). The attack commenced
on the 11th July (Chron. Mail. 159).
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‘Akka in the beginning of October with a considerable army.
The Turks were already united to an Egyptian force of go00
men under the command of a mamluk emir, Rukn ed-din
Baibars. The opposing forces met ncar Gaza and the cnsuing
battle was onc of the most dccisive in the history of the
crusading states (17th October 1244)'. The Moslems who occu-
picd the centre and the left wing of the Syrian army broke and
fled as soon as they were attacked®.  The Latins on the right
held their ground, but only to suffer grievous defeat. The
extent of the disaster may be estimated from the fate of the
military orders.  Of three hundred Templars and two hundred
Hospitallers engaged in the battle thirty-three or thirty-six
Templars and  twenty-six  Hospitallers  alone cscaped.  The
others were killed or taken prisoners®. The Master of the
Temple was amongst the slain and the Master of the Hospital
amongst those taken captive.

The prospects of the Latins were now dark in the extreme.
They had no army icft and the troops of Ayub and of his
Turkish allies ranged over the country without fear of further
opposition.  Ayub indeed was still on fricndly terms with the
emperor Frederick and in communication with him.  But the
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Immediately after the battle of Gaza the victors occupicd Jeru-
salem and all the Moslem portion of Palestine, including such
towns as Nablus and Hebron. After a six months siege, which
extended over the summer of 1245, Damascus surrendered to the
sultan’s army (1st October)’. Shortly afterwards the Kharismians
being dissatisfied with the sharc of plunder which Ayub had
assigned them turned against him.  Isma‘il endeavoured to profit
by this opportunity. Supported by Da'ud and the Kharismians
he attacked Damascus in the summer of 1246% But fortunc
still favoured his rival. The Turkish army was defeated by a
relieving force which came from Homs and Aleppo.  From
this time neither Isma'il nor the Kharismian Turks play any
important part in Syrian politics. The Latins rcjoiced with
good reason at the removal of a terrible scourge.  But another
peril from the north was alrcady threatening them. In this
samc year the territories of Antioch were invaded by the
Tartars and Bohcmond V (1234-52)* was forced to pay them
tribute*.

In 1247 Fakhr ed-din Yusuf ibn csh-sheikh commanded the
Egyptian army which operated in Palestine.  Probably in the
carly part of the year he ravaged the territory of Da'ud and
took possession of his strongholds with the exception of Kerak®
Then he turned against the Latins. His rcady success mcasures
the feebleness of his opponcents.  Tiberias was occupied on the
16th of June and Ascalon was captured towards the end of
Octobert.  Next ycar the approach of a new crusade and
troublcs in northern Syria alternately distracted Ayub’s attention.
Homs was besicged for two months and captured by the army of
El-malik en-nasir of Aleppo. Ayub had just completed his pre-
parations for a campaign against this rival when he learned that
the French king had landed in Cyprus (September 1248).  After

¥ Ibn Kh. iii. 246 (Monday 8th Jumada i 643); Makrizi x. 36s.

2 Abull. iv. 482 (before and after the end of A.H. 643, i.c. 18th May 1246).

3 Annales ii. ii. 445 and Eracles ii. 440 give 1251 as the year of Bohemond’s death,
but that includes what is now regarded as the carly part of 1282.  (See p. 399, n. 3).

& Mt Paris iv. 247

8 Abulf. iv. 488 (A.01. 644) ; Kerak was surrendercd by Do'vd's sone on Nandiay
37th September 1249 (Abulf, iv. 803). . <

¢ El-‘aini ii. 200 (10th Safar 645 and the last \hird of Jumada W\ ﬁm\\\‘\“;:;
v. 194. Annales B ii. ii. 442 gives the middie of Octuber fox tne eaphate o N
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it was ascertained that the crusaders intended to winter in the
island, Ayub set out on his expedition as already planned. He
reached Damascus on the 19th of November. The sultan of
Aleppo refused to come to terms and Ayub’s emirs laid siege
to Homs whilst their sovercign lay scriously ill in Damascus.
\Vhen the issuc of the strugyple was still doubtful, in order
perhaps to secure union against the crusaders or to have time to
make preparations for the defence of Egypt, Ayub concluded
peace with El-malik en-nasir and left 1loms in his possession.
He was carried back to Egypt in a litter and arrived there in
the latter part of April (1249)%

The last crusades on a large scale were due principally to
the picty of one man and to the resources of the kingdom over
which he ruled. Louis IX. Saint lLouis king of France, took
the crusaders’ vow in the year 1244 [t scemed for a time as if
Christendom might be stirred again to a united effort on behalf
of the Holy Land. Great sums of money were raised by the
cfiorts of the clergy and the Pope, and the emperor Frederick
pledyed himself to support the project. But the quarrel between
the popes and the emperor had gone too far to admit of any
reconciliation.  The crusade which actually started in the
summer of 1248 was predominantly a French crusade. initiated
and carried through by the devotion of the king himsclt.  The
winter was spent in Cyprus and there it was decided that the
invaders should land in Egypt. A most encouraging success
was gained at the very outsct.  Moslem troops under the
command of Fakhr ed-din were stationed in a camp on the
western bank of the Nile opposite Damictta and facing the shore
where the Latin ships cast anchor on the 4th of June (12491
But when the crusaders landed next day the Moslems were
repulsed and hastily retired in the direction ef Cairo.  This so
discouraged the garrison and population of Damictta that the
town was abandoned during the following night and the mom-
ing of the next day. Thus the Latins occupied the city

Last Shatlan 646 (ALS. v. 1gg: of. Thn Kh. iii. 346 (beginning of Sha'ban 6,46y
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practically without resistance (6th June 1249)'. Possibly a
greater and more decisive success would have been the reward
of a rapid march on Cairo. But the scason of the Nile floods
was at hand and it was decided to wait until it was past?
Five months were thus spent in Damictta to no positive ad-
vantage. The stagnation was relieved somewhat by Moslem
attacks and by skirmishes in the neighbourhood of the town,
but nothing of importance to either side resulted from these
engagements®. Ayub’s long illness terminated with his death
(21st November)* a few days before the Latins commenced to
advance on Cairo. But the event exercised no influence on
the course of the war. It was conccaled, as far as possible,
for three months, during which Fakhr cd-din commanded the
Egyptian army in the interests of Ayub’s son Turan shah, who
was summoncd at once from Hisn kaifa.

Starting from Damictta the Latin army followed exactly the
route of their predecessors in the campaign of 1221 and the
history of the two campaigns is otherwise rcmarkably alike.
The date of starting seems to have been the 27th of Novembers,
but as the triangle of the river opposite Mansura was not
reached until the 19th of December® there must have been

1 Dates and particulars are given by Makrizi, App. 8§31 f. e Nangis (Gesta xx.
370) agrecs in making the arrival on Friday and the landing on Saturday (cf. Annales
ii. ii. 443, arrival 4th June, capture 6th). It may be supposed that Joinville is in error
in making the arrival on Thursday and the landing on Friday (99, 101).  According
to a letter in Mt. Paris vi. 128 f, the landing and the battle took place on Friday ;
Saturday was spent in sccuring the position and Damietta was occupied on Sunday.
All sources are agread regarding the day of the occupation of Damietta.

# De Nangis (Gesta xx. 373, Guizot 1z8).

3 Some particulars are given by Makrizi, App. £38. The capture of Sidon is dated
now. UL p. 328, n. 6.

¢ Evening of Monday 1sth Sha‘han 647 (Ibn Kh. iii. 246, Makrizi, App. 83¢;
calendar date 33nd November) or Sunday night, fourteen nights of Sha‘han being past
(El-‘aini ii. 206, Alulf. iv. g02).

$ Eracles ii. 437 =Sanutus ii. 218=Annales ii. ii. 443. Similarly Joinville 130
(“ en I'enire des advens,” Advent Sunday being November 28th),  Makrizi puts it
aficr the death of Ayub (App. £36). lLouis® letter, on the other hand, has 10th
November (Duchesne v. 428) and is copied by de Nangis. Mt Paris vi. 191 gives
21nd November.  No doubt the troops left Damictta in various detachments and the
real start may have been from a camp some distance from Damietta. Sce p.€27.n. <.

¢ Sunday 13th Ramadan 637, calendar date 20th Decembwer (Nakauad, Apy. 110
Lowis' letter (Duch V. 438, copicd by de Nangiy, Genta wxe 314} Ques ey
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considerable halts by the way'. The crusaders were not wholly
unmolested as they advanced? but the position which the
Moslems really intended to contest was where the Latins came
to a standstill, facing thc Bahr Ashmun, with the Egyptian
camp on the southern side. For six wecks they laboured at
the construction of a causcway by which they hoped to cross
the river. But the sheds in which the builders worked were
burned, the river was widened at the other side by the digying
down of the banks and the crusaders’ camp was harassed by
Moslem attacks from the direction of Damictta. Finally the
Latins were informed of the existence of a ford somc distance
off and on the 8th of February (1250)% in the carly morning, all
the available mounted men, in three divisions, were sent round
this way. So far the movement was successful.  The river was
crossed, the Maslem camp was taken by surprisc and Fakhr
ed-din lost his life in the confusion of the first attack. \When,
however, the knights of the first division rashly charged into the
strects of Mansura they were completely cut to pieces. At the
end of the day the Latins had indeed secured a footing on
the southern side of the Ashman, but their effective cavalry force
was greatly diminished and the Moslems joyously celebrated at
least a partial victory. \s in 1221 matters came to a crisis
when the Egyvptians deprived the Latins of their command of
the Nile and so cut the lines of communication with Damictta.
On the 15th of March they made an important capture of Latin
ships and from that time the river was in their hands®. Scarcity
of provisions, disxcase and the perpetual attacks of the enemy
gradually made the Latin position intolerable.  Louis proposed

before Christmas (= 215t December) and LFracles 6. 437 =Sanutus u. 218 aand
December.  In Annales i 1is 443 2 xujours de delier ™ an shoubd alvo be xvii.

! They reacherd Sharmesa on Tuesday sth December and Karmun on Meawlay o gth
December (Makrizi).

2 The principal hghting took place 11 day the batins entered  Sharmesa,
Tuesday 7th December (El-*aini i 207, Mak:oa, App. 236 ¢ cf. Juinville 123).

3 Shrove Tuesday, correctly given by the western sources eacept Mt Pans v,
147 fi. whose date is the beginning of Apnl jusi before the retreat. So also El-‘aing i,
208 (Tuesday ath Dhwrbhacda Gy and Al ve 206 (Tuesday morming sth 1sha’l-
katdar. o o

¢ Makrizis Apy. tao Wil ey o VA aw Weaeg NaAmn, N [N

mentions an earlict captute vl Wys withont Aae.
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terms of pcace to the Moslems, but as he demanded concessions
in Palestine in return for the surrender of Damietta his over-
tures were rejected!. A retreat was ordered to take place on
the night of the sth of April. The Moslems quickly discovered
what was being attempted and were ready to join battle next
morning. Some of the ships which conveyed the wounded and
the sick escaped but most of them were destroyed or captured.
The main body of the army scems to have kept up a running
fight until it rcached Fariskur, where the chief struggle of the
day took place®. By the ninth hour, in the afternoon, they were
broken up into fugitive parties and those who escaped death
were compelled to surrcndert. Only a very few escaped to
Damietta. King Louis and most of his nobles were made
prisoners.

The king and the sultan, and after the sultan's death the
king and thc¢ mamluk emirs, came to terms without much
difficulty. It was agreed that all prisoners made since the battle
of Gaza, in 1244, should be released®; that the territory of both
partics should be as it was before the Christians landed®; that
Damictta, accordingly, should be restored; that the persons and
property of the Latins in the city should be respected, and that
Louis should pay the expenses of the war and a certain ransom

! Makrizi, App. 540 ; cf. Joinville 201.

? Fracles ii. 438: Joinville 203 (Tucsday in Easter weck) ; de Nangis, Guizot
129; El-‘aini ii. 210 and Abulf, iv. 508 (Wednesday night 3rd Muharram 648,
calendar date 7th April, actually 6th April according to Arabic reckoning, i.e. sth
April acconding to European reckoning). Makrizi. App. §40 says the engines had
been bumed on st April (Friday 2gth Dhu'l-hijja, calendar date and April);
cf. perhaps Joinville's description of the withdrawal from the south side of the
Ashmun.

3 Makrizi, App. 841 ; A.S. v. 196 names Sarmesakh as the place where the Latin
T < were caj !

¢ De Nangis, Gesta xx. 376 cf. Reinaud 463 f. .

$ Mt. Paris vi. 196 **a tempore belli Gazaras.™  As the prisoners taken at Gaza
in 1239 had already been rel 1 this pr bly refers to the battle of 1344. On
the other hand Rothelin MS. ii. 616 . and de Nangis, Gesta xx. 378 (cf. Makrizi,
App- £43) define the starting-point as the time of the treaty between Frederick and
El-kamil, which expired in 1338-39.

¢ Whilst the Latins were in Egypt the Moslems are said to have captured Sidon
(Makrizi, App. §38, cf. Mt. Paris vi. 196) and *‘ Canan Turoriis™ (Mt. Paris vi.
196).
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Egypt discussing the matter.  In October, William of Chatcau
Neuf, the Master of the Hospital, was set at liberty along with
7-800 others, including those who had been captured at Gaza in
1244 After this Louis refused to pay the second part of his
ransom and boldly demanded a revision of the terms of the
trcaty as the price of his alliance arainst El-malik en-nasir. In
March 1251 he commenced the fortification of Cacsarea and
remained thus occupied for a year®.  In the last week of March
1252 Egyptian envoys brought word that his terms had been
accepted® The king's deputics were permitted to make free
scarch in Egypt for all Christian captives and to claim their
relcase. For those who were the slaves of private owners Louis
paid compensationt. It was arranged that the Latins and the
Egyptians should join forces by the middle of May® and Louis
moved to Jaffa expecting the Egyptians to occupy Gaza. In
this, however, they were anticipated by the troops of Damascus
and the proposed union of the allies proved impracticable®. For
a whole year, whilst the Latins rcbuilt the fortifications of Jaffa,
the army of Damascus kept watch on the frontier at Gaza’,
Finally pcace was made between Egypt and Syria (April 1253)"

b Annales ii. ii. 444 1. (100 knights and about 800 others) and a letter of the
Master of the Hospital in Mt. Paris vi. 204.  The date of the arrival of the Master of
the Howpital in “Akka is given by the former ax viii October, by the latter as xvii
October.  Cf. Rothelin MS.ii. 635 . which gives most details of the prisoners released
(twenty-five knights Ilospitallers, fiftcen Templars, ten Teutonic knights  Hos-
pitallers, one hundred scenlar knights and six hundred other prisoners, men and
women) and speaks of Louis' release of Moslem slaves and a further liberation of
Christians as incidents which i liately followed. Perhaps however these took
place in 1353,

? Letter Mt Paris vi. 208, ¢f. Annales i, ii. 448  The Rothelin MS. i, 627 is
the authority for the month.  Probably before this Louis repaired the fortifications
of ‘Akka and Ijaifa (de Nangis, Gesta xx. 384).

4 Mt Paris v. 282 and 307 . ; Joiaville 313 and 34%; Rothelin MS.ii. 638f. The
exact date is given by Mt. Paris vi. 208, The statements of Mt. Paris v. 174 and v.
304 1o the effect that the ransom was completely paid contradict one another as to
date and are inconsistent with the statement of the terms of this new treaty.

¢ Mu Paris v. 342.

3 Mu. Paris vi. 206.

¢ Joinville 347, cf. Mt. Paris vi. 206. The Rothelin MS. ii. 628 makes the
treaty one for the surrender of all Palestine and accuses the sultan of not ful-
filling it!

7 Joinville 36s.

% Makrizi i. i. 39 (before jth Safar 630) 5 cf. Joinville 30y Qwfore Way vae.
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and the hopes which the Moslem dissensions had kept alive
turned to forcbodings for the future. When the army of
Damascus on its way homecwards through Syria raided the
territory of the Latins they quickly realised the danger of their
situation. It was resolved to fortify: Sidon, which had suffered
particularly at the hands of thc enemy. A\ retaliatory expedition
against Banyas had no great success. The task of fortifying
Sidon occupied nearly cight months, until the beginning of Lent
in the following year’. Bcfore its completion Louis had resolved
to return to France. It was clear that no reinforcements
were coming from Europe. The death of the queen-mother
Blanche, who had acted as regent in France, removed the chief
supporter of Louis’ projects at home and made it otherwise
desirable that he should return to his own kingdom. Pcace was
concluded with the sultan of Damascus for a period of two ycars,
six months and forty days, dating from the 21st of February2,
When the king sailed on the 24th of April (1254)® Geoffrey of
Sergines, with a few knights, remained as his representative.
King Louis’ stay in Palestine had lasted nearly four ycars.
His reputation as king of France was no doubt of service to the
country, but as he never had more than 1400 men under his
command in Palestine® he was quite unable to take the aggressive.
Hence the part he played as a mere negotiator and fortificr of
cities. It was very largely the discord between Egypt and
Damascus which gave him cven such a part to play. After
Louis’ departure there was a brief renewal of the Moslem quarrel
in 12355 and this led to the conclusion of a formal treaty between
the Latins and the mamluk sultan, Aibek®  Jaffa and the
neighbourhood were expressly shut out from the operation of the
treaty, and the hostilities in this district led to some infraction of
the peace in 1256, It was renewed, however, in the same ycar
on the same lines as before®. The duration of the peace was fixed

' Left Jaifa agth June 13z3 (Joinsille 377) and returned from Sidon o *Akka at
the begmning of Lent, 3gth February 1224 (Joinville 413).
2 Makrizi i i g4 f. (dating from 1<t Mubarram 6z22).
3 Joinville 413 (AN o SUMak's Day) s Eracles it 440 says “apres e jor de
Saint Marc.”
4 Joinville 301,
* Rothelin M3, it 630, 6328

2O Vans veornna R v &AL
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at ten years, ten months and ten days, and it scems to have con-
tinued in force until the sultanate of Baibars®. Probably there was
also a treaty with Damascus?, so that for some years the Latins
were again practically at peace with their Moslem neighbours.

As s0 often in their previous history this interval was devoted
to the waging of bitter civil war, In 1256 a quarrel broke out
between the Genoesc and the Venetians and soon cvery party in
the state was involved in the struggle. The jealousy of the
military orders, the personal quarrcls of Bohemond VI of Antioch
(1252-75) and thc contest for the cmpty title of king of
Jerusalem all embittered and complicated the strife.  \Whilst the
war raged by land and sea thousands lost their lives, and the
walls of the Latin towns were battcred down by thosc who
should have becn the foremost to strengthen and build them up
(1256-60).

In Egypt, meantime, the mamluk sultans firmly cstablished
their position. The household troops of the sultan Ayub, his
mamluks or foreign slave-guard, discovered their power after
their master's death, during the troubles which accompanied
the Latin invasion of Egypt. Shortly after Louis’ defcat the
mamluk emirs, having assassinated Turan shah (2nd May 1250)°,
openly assumed the government of Egypt. A few months later
they conferred the title of sultan upon Aibck, once of their own
number, henceforth known as LEl-malik cl-mu‘izz (1250-357).
During their struggle with the “lcgitimist” claimant El-malik
cn-nasir of Damascus, they strengthened their position by
associating with Aibek a sultan of the house of Saladin. But
this was only a temporary cxpedient. En-nasir's failure to
conquer Egypt has alrcady been spoken of.  In 1255 some of
the mamluk emirs, including Rukn ecd-din Baibars, became

! Presumably it was renewed after Aibek’s death (1227) and again after his son’s
deponition (1339).  Kutuz (1289-60) is definitely said to have had a treaty with the
Latins which became void at his death (Rothelin MS. ii. 638). See p. 335, n. 3.

3 Annales ii. ii. 446 speaks of a truce with Damascus in 1283, As that of 1384
had not yet expired (p. 331, n. 2) this is cither the same or a prolongation of it.
El-“aini ii. 217 refers 1o a truce between Beirut and Damascus in the latter part of
the sultanate of El-malik en-nasir.

4 Eracles ii. 438; Ibn Kh. iii. 348 (Monday 37th Muharram 648, calendar date 1st
May): Abulf. iv. s10 (Monday the 2nd last night of Muharram, i.c. the night o( N
May according to Arabic, of and May according to Exropean redhonog).
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Kutuz decided not to await the attack with which he was
threatcned. About the 10th of August® he entered Syria at the
head of an Egyptian army. Khulagu had been called away to
the north but the Tartar generals in command gathered their
forces at ‘Ain Jalut. After a desperate fight, in which the tide
of battle was turned by the personal bravery of the sultan, and
after a vain attempt of the Tartars to rally their broken forccs
at Baisan, a complete victory was gained by the Moslem army
(3rd Scptember)’. Damascus was occupicd by the victorious
troops a few days later (8th September)?, and all the tributary
towns which En-nasir had governed speedily submitted to the
conqueror. Not only was the victory at ‘Ain Jalut decisive of
the final expulsion of the Tartars from southern Syria®, it paved
the way again for a rcunion of Moslem Syria under the sultan of
Egypt. But Kutuz did not live to enjoy the fruits of his success.
He was assassinated by Rukn ed-din Baibars, who had entered
his service when he became sultan and to whom he had now
refused the governorship of Aleppo.  The event took place as
the sultan returned to Cairo (23rd October 1260)* and that very
day Baibars was proclaimed sultan by his fellow conspirators.
The accession of Baibars marks the commencement of a
further stage in the history of the holy war. At last the policy
of Saladin is resumed by onc whose untiring energy and far-
sighted statesmanship remind us of his great predecessor,
however much his perfidy and cruelty sct a gulf between their

¥ Abulf. iv. 294 (beginning of Ramadan 6&X, which commences on the 1oth of
Aggust); Menko's Chron. xxiii. £49 * mense Augusto imminente.”  According to
Makrizi i. i. 103 Kutuz left Cairo on Monday 1s5th Sha*ban (2sth July).

2 Eracles ii. 4445 Gestes 1685 Makrizi i i 104 and Abulf. iv. 294 (Friday 25th
Ramadan 6£5); Sanutus ii. 221 wrongly gives 3rd October.

3 Eracles i 444 Makrizi i.i. 107 (Wednesday, 1ast day of Ramadan). Kutuz took
up his residence in the citadel two days later. It may be supposed that the date of
the inscription in Berchem, Inscrip. 466 (Sunday 37th Ramadan 6:8, i.e. sth
Scptember) was the day when the Tartars cvacuated the town.

¢ In the early part of December 1260 another army of Tartars seized Aleppo and
Hama without mecting resistance, but were defeated by the Moslems near 1loms. All
this occupied about a fortnight (Abulf. iv. 61011.).

* Saturday 1;7th Dhu'l-ka‘da, calendar date 24th October (Makrizi i. i. 116 agree-
ing with Abulf. iv. 606). Makrizi i. 1. 131 gives Monday 2sth Dhu'l-katda (=15t
November); Monday 15th Dhu'l-ha*da on page 113 must be a textual error for

the 3sth.
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respective characters.  The new sultan was just the man to use
to the best advantage the opportunitics of his situation. Egyptian
troops captured Damascus (January 1261) from a governor who
refused to acknowledge Baibars® title.  Thus southern Syria was
secured and the work of organising and strengthening the
military resources of the sultanate proceeded without perceptible
intcrruption. Baibars skilfully strengthened his position by
welcoming to Egypt a descendant of the caliphs of Bagdad,
whose authority he acknowledged and pledied himself to support
(Junc). In the autumn he visited Damascus and reccived the
submission of Aleppo (October). During a few weeks stay in
the north he showed his animosity to the Latins by ravaging
the territory of Antioch. e encouraged the caliph to attempt
the recovery of Bagdad from the Tartars, but did not find it
expedient to give his expedition much support!.

Bohemond of Antioch had been and still was on friendly
terms with the Tartar invaders? so that Baibars’ policy towards
him was onc of uncompromising hostility.  His carly relations
to the Latins of the south are not so clear. The change of
sultan coincides with a fresh outbreak of hostilitics between the
Moslem and Christian populations of Palestine®. At least one
expedition on a considerable scale may be dated in the ycar
1261, The knights Templars of ‘Akka, Safed and other places
whilst raiding the Jaulan together were attacked by Turkomans
and severely defeated.  Nearly all the leaders and many of the
knights were taken prisoners.  Their relcase was securcd by the
payment of a large ransom.  But ncither Baibars nor any of his
cmirs shared in these events nor profited by them?  In November,

!\l these particulars are from Makrizi.
# Probably Antioch and Tripolis paid some hind of tnhute to the Tartars when
they entered Syria (Menho, Chron. xaiii. 248). CLopo 324000 4.
? Rothelin MS. i 639 (which expressly says that the truce with Egypt became
voil because of Kutus’ assassination).
¢ El-tai i 217 dates in a.i. 6zg, e later than 6th December 1200 Giestes 163
and Annales ii. hie 449 (= Fracles i g42) in 1260, but the latter after the accesaon of
Raihars.  If A.S. v, 204 contains a reference 1o this expedition it gives a more exact
date, Rabi' i 62y, i.c. February 1261 (Kecueil wiongly 1160).
3 El-aini die 217, UG Gedes W60y \Nedew vocamyement ““pear Tiberias ™),
Annales ii. ii. 449 (the defear neac Noron),  Faacles W agl LWoNes nasaes W Save
present including others than Templars).
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when the new sultan rcturned from Aleppo, the Latins made
overtures for the conclusion of pcace and terms werc actually
drafted. An agreement with Jaffa and Beirut was signed on
both sides, but the ncgotiations with the military orders and
with the other Latin towns broke down over certain details.
Doubtless in order to emphasisc his resolve not to yicld on the
points in dispute Baibars ordered a raid to be made on the
territorics of the Latins whilst he himsclf rcturned to Egypt'.

During 1262 it may bc supposed that the relations of the
Moslems and the Christians of Palestine remained the same as
in the previous ycar. It was like the lull before the storm,
significant to all but thc most incxperienced. The sultan
remained in Egypt during the whole vear. Ile was actively
engaged in diplomatic intercourse with the rulers of Europe
and the Moslem cast.  Mention may be made especially of
the friendly relations which he cultivated with the emperor
Michael VIII (1259-82) who had just recovered Constantinople
from the Latins (1261). In the north of Syria the troops of
Aleppo joined in the Tartar war which was still raging in
Mcsopotamia. During the summer they also made a most
successful incursion into the territory of Antioch. The scaport
of thc capital was burned and the ships in the harbour were
destroyed®

During 1263 Baibars’ movements are those of a general who
surveys his field of operations and tentatively ascertains the
strength and disposition of the ecnemy. He cntered Palestine
about the beginning of March with the immediate result that
the count of Jaffa, who had long promised the relcase of his
Moslem slaves, hastily exccuted his agrecement for the sake of
peacc> The sultan made his headquarters at Jebel et-tur (24th
March)* where he was speedily visited by representatives of the

' Fl-aini ii. 216.; Makrizi i. i. 168 f. Some particulars of the points in dispute
are given in Maknizi i. 1. 19%, which refers back to the events of 1261. Sec p. 337, n. 1.
Baibars left Damascus for Egypt on Saturday t3th November and arrived there on
the 28th of the same month (Makrizi i. i. 170).

* Makrnizi i. i. 1771, 5 cf. Eracles ii. 446=Gestes 167 = Sanutus ii. 321,

3 Gestes 167 5 of. Makrizi i. i. 194 (mentions Arsuf also), Eracles ii. 447, Sanutus
ii. 321.  This was John II of Ibelin, son of P'hilip who was John of Beirut’s brother.

¢ 12th Jumada i 661 (Abulf. v. 2 and Makricii. i- 190, where Jumada ii is clearly
a textual ervor).
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nulitary orders and by envoys from the principal Latin towns
They were given an audience only to be assailed with reproache:
and dismissed with contumely . The much venerated church a
Nazarcth was now destroyed by the sultan’s orders.  On the
14th and 15th of April *Akka was threatened and the neighbour
hood of the city devastated:.  The inspection of Jerusalem and
the occupation of Kerak occupied less than another month
after which Raibars returned to Egypt. The remainder of th
year was devoted to the internal affairs of the sultanate.  The
claims of learning and religion were not forgotten. A collegn
in Cairo known as z-zahariya, from the sultan’s official title
was completed and opened on Sunday December gth?,

The hostilitics of the year 1264 were still of a mino
character. The sultan remained in Lgypt consolidating hi
power and completing his military preparations.  In northern
Syria, although the Tartars were still a disturbing factor ang
minor conflicts with the Latins took place, the Armcenians wer
the most active encmies of the Moslems.  But the troops ¢
Aleppo, Homs and llama with some reinforcements fron
Damascus easily maintained the upper hand.  In Palestine
truce was granted to the Latins whilst the harvest was bein
reaped in springt. In April the castle of Shakif Tirun, whic
had lain in ruins since Al 638 (beginning  18th Decembe
1259), was occupicd and its rebuilding commenced.  In July
there were raids by the sultan’s order in the neighbourhoo
of Cacsarca and *Athlith.  ‘Throughout the year the Latins als
displayed considerable activity,  Baisan was ruined by one «
the expeditions they sent out™. At the same time the Genoes
and the Venctians were again at war, and in Scptember
Venctian fleet attempted to capture Tyre.

' It has been suppesed that the nuditary onders made a truce w1261 and et e
petiorm the conditions. In reality they seem never to have accepted the terms drafi
at Damascus and forwarded to them for aceeptance (Maknzi i1 198 of. Getes 1h;
See e aghonon Eracles ii. 447 =Sanutus . 221 accuses them of Trcaiing the trear
they had made.

S Alakni isie 1R fi (Saturday gth Jumada u and the following day) : Annale
. g10, Fraddesiie 447 (cf Gestes 167, 1 3th and asth Apnil).

3 \laknsi v 1281 S \aknaioa 230 3 Makrirn g, 23

& Annales e W att=Ranwies o eaamerates an expedition of the Temypla

and "‘“‘“““"‘ aganst tlagen™ o SN \f(\\\\ Yanwargy, 2wl agamst Asale
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In the beginning of 1265 the movements of the Tartars in
northern Syria secmed at first to be the cause of the sultan’s
early start from Egypt. But as soon as news camc south that
this enemy had retrcated before the troops which were sent
against them Baibars in person commenced an attack on the
Latin towns. Caesarea was taken by surprise on the 26th of
February and the city was stormed’. The inhabitants retired to
the strongly fortified citadel, but that also surrendered a week
later after a vigorously conducted siege (5th March): Some
days were spent in rasing the fortifications as completely as
possible. At the same time troops ravaged the neighbourhood
of ‘Athlith and Haifa seems to have been deserted and ruined
Arsuf was the next place to be scriously attacked. Its owner had
disposed of it to the Hospitallers in 1261¢ and it was now bravely
defended by the knights. The siege lasted from the 21st of
March to the 3oth of April* when at last a breach was cffected
and the Moslems penetrated the stronghold. The Latins who
were still a thousand strong surrendered on condition that their
lives should be spared, and the town was plundered and its walls
destroyed. Baibars was now resolved to pursue his conduct of
the holy war with as little intermission as possible, but for the
next steps extensive preparations were required and the cam-
paign was not resumed until the following year. In November
an expedition of Bohemond against the territory of I{oms was
successfully repelled by the emir and his troops.

Next year the Egyptian levies were called out in April
and the sultan left Cairo on the 8th of May (1266). Soon

V Makrizi i. ii. 7 (Thursday gth J la i 663, calendar date 2;th February);
Abulf. v. 14. Sanutus ii. 223 (in A.D. 1264 although no doubt A.D. 1163 is intended)
= Annales ii. ii. 481 (under A.D. 1364) gives 26th January.

2 Annales ii. ii. 483 Makrizi i. ii. 7 (Thursday 18th Jumada i) ; so Abulf. v. 14;
Gestes 151 wrongly March vii.

% El-‘aini ii. 230 (town and citadel of laifa destroyed, reconnaisance towards
*Athlith) ; Makrizi i. ii. 8 (perhaps exaggerated).

¢ Eracles ii. 446 ; Annales B ii. ii. 480 (April).

% Annales B ii. ii. 482 (both dates; of the parallels Sanutus ii. 222 omits z21st
March and Gestes 171 =Enacles ii. 450 wrongly gives the 1sth). The Arabic dates
are 15t Jumada ii (Makrizi i. ii. 8, El-aini ii. 220) to a Thursday in Rajab (El-‘aini
ii. 130). The second date in Makrizi i. ii. 10 (Thursday 8th Rajab) is not self-consistent.
Perhaps the error is due to the town having been captured on Monday and the citadel
on Thursday (Nuwairi in Weil iv. 49, note 1).
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attacks were being delivered all along the Latin frontier
especially in the districts of Sidon, Tyre and Tripolis. In
Tripolis the troops of Homs captured the castles of Kulai'at,
Halba and ‘Arka'.  The sultan himself having taken some part
in the movements beside *Akka gathered his forces for the siege
of Safed. He stationed himself on the 14th of June? at Jacob's
bridge to await the sicgre engines from Damascus, and the bom-
bardment commenced on the last day of the month?.  Several
attempts to storm the castle were unsuccessful but finally the
garrison surrendered on condition that their lives should be
spared (23rd July)t.  Without delay and in spite of his promise
Baibars ordered them out to execution eon a neighbouring hill®,
Probably he assumed that the Latins might now be so treated
with impunity. After the greater part of the Egyptian army
had becen sent to invade the territories of Haithum of Armenia,
. Hunain and Ramla werc occupicd and fortified ( August) The
Latin towns now emulously strovc to obtain peace, each on
its own behalf, but the embassies from ‘Akka and Tyre and
Beirut and Jaffa scem all alike to have been rejectedt.  In
October, after the triumphant conclusion of the Armenian
campaign and before the sultan returned to Egypt, somce
skirmishes with the troops of *Akka concluded operations for
the year’.
In the spring of 1267 the fortress of Kakun was rebuilt by
the Moslems, to take the place of Cacsarca and Arsuf. Towards

U Abulf v, 16 Annales Biil i 482 (Arches ot Albe et le Gouhat); Maknazi. v
17 has Thn el-akrad instead of Halba,

3 Makrizi i. ii. 38 (Monday 8th Ramadan).

3 s6th Ramadan 664, a Wednesday therefore the goth June 1M Makna . ig. 3%).

4 Friday 18th Shawal 664 (Maknizi i . 30): in Abulf. v. 16, 1gth Sha'han s 2
textual error.  El-aini's dates are Kth [Shawal] sultan encampal under the wails, on
the 12th the outworks surrenderad, on the 19th the capitolation took place (in n. 213
Shathan s to be corrected into Shawal).  Gestes 179 and Eracles n. 484 give 2200
JTuly, Annales B it i 422 and Sanutus ii. 222 24th July, and Rerchem lasenp. 471
Shana: 66y,

* \Maknsi makes some eacuse for this 3 Abulfida has no remaik.

* Revewald during the siege of Safed (Makrivi ic i, %),

S Al i 37 f (Mubarram 66%).  The date of the most important encnunter
1 pven by Annales M. ey as MW Oatober 1226, Paiticulans are given by Eracles

1. ¢844 - Laestes 151 f.. which ~ay= that the exnsaders wha vl yaet i it lamnsded 1n the

preceding August Anat that thett defeal Wk hace When).

x—"
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the end of April the sultan posted himself at Safed and made
expeditions against ‘Akka and the ncighbourhood. As the Latin
towns still sought pcace Baibars adopted the obvious plan of
granting it to some whilst he reserved others to bear the brunt
of his attack. An arrangement was come to regarding Safed
and its dependencies.  Peace was granted to the princess of
Beirut and to the Latins of Tyre', A\ number of Moslem
prisoners were set at liberty and the inhabitants of Tyre were
required to pay a large sum of moncy (June 1267)°. The
Hospitallers of Hisn el-akrad and Markab were granted a truce
on condition of surrendering certain revenues which they had
hitherto drawn from the territory of Hama and the Ismailian
castles. Even in such a critical ycar as this ‘Akka was assailed
by a Genoesc flect and a naval battle was fought between the
Venetians and the Genoese (August). The work of fortifying
Safed which had been commenced in spring was completed
in the autumn® The sultan’s inscription commcemorating the
event rcmains in its position on the walls®

The year 1268 is notable for a scries of triumphs which
culminated in the recovery of Antioch. Jaffa was captured on
the 7th of March, on the very first day it was attacked®. Shakif
Arun was alrcady invested, and when the sultan joined the
besiegers twenty-six siege engines were employed in the attack.
The last tower held by the defenders was stormed on the 15th
of April, nine days after the sultan’s arrival”. The men were
retained as prisoners, the women and children were sent to

¥ El-‘aini ii. 225 along with Makrizi i. ii. 42. The arrangement reganling Safed
may have been with the Hospitallers of whom El-‘aini speaks immediately before and
after hi~ mention of the subject.

* Ramadan 665, which commences 26th May 1265,

3 Makrizi i. ii. 42{.; the account of i. ii. 31 . is 10 be regarded as a duplicate
narrative wrongly placed under the preceding year.

¢ Makrizi i. ii. 41 and 48. 8 It is given by Makrizi i. ii. ¢b.

¢ Gestes 190 (8th) = Eracles ii. 486 (7th) =Sanutus ii. 223 (7th); Makrizi i. ii. sof.,
2oth Jumada ii. calendar date 8th March.  Annales ii. ii. 483 also gives viii March.
This testimony seems too strong to be rejected in favour of 10th Rajab (26th March)
which may be the date of the sultan’s entry into the town or of thg.setting up of the
imscription in which it is given (Berchem Inscrip. 474). Berchem's suggestion that the
date was falsified to conceal a breach of the truce seems rather unlikely.

7 Gestes 19go=Eracles ii. 420 ; Annales ii. ii. 453, Baibar readhed Sl on
Wednesday 19th Rajab and the capture was made on Hurday the last day ot e
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Tyre. From Shakif the sultan moved into the territory of
Tripolis. For ten days in the beginning of May he ravaged
the country and broke into the weakest of the strongholds
where the inhabitants took refuge. The districts of Safitha and
Antartus werc spared in consideration of the release of three
hundred prisoners, Procceding north by Homs and lfama the

_Moslem army divided into scattered bands which plunderad the

territory of Antioch and then united for the sicge of the capital.
The invaders approached the town on the 16th of May?, driving
back at the same time a sortic of the garrison. One or two
day's were spent in fruitless negotiations.  On Saturday the 19th
a general assault was made, and by the fourth hour of the day
the Moslems had gained the ramparts and were pouring into the
town?  The citadcl, defended by some 8000 fighting men, was
the only position which remained intact. Even it capitulated
on the assurance that all within its walls would be spared (215t
May)*.  The population of the city was cstimated at 100,000
and cven if this be an cxaggeration the spoil was certainly
cnormous. When the plunder was divided the money was
measured out in cups, an infant was sold for twelve dirhems and
a young girl for five. Everything left over was given to the
flamest. Bohemond happenced to be in Tripolis and so escaped
the disaster which betell his capital.  He had no remedy of any
kind for the situation.  Evidence of the new prestige of the
sultan may be found in the readiness with which  Haithum
of Armenia now came to terms.  Behesna, Darbassak, Ra‘ban
and other places which the Armenian prince had won by
his alliance with the Tartars were restored as the price ol

month (Makniz i ii. 21). El-auni says that one of the two towens was abandoned o
26th Rajab and the seeond captured at the enid of the month.

Y El-aini in 239 and Makrizt i ne 22 (15t Ramadan 666, calendar date 15th May
calculated in accondance with nest note).

# Eleaini ii. 230 (quoting a letter of Babars). The day is given as Saturday 4t
Ramadan 666 (calemlar date 15th May) by El-aini and Abulf. v. 320 The date it
Eracles it. 426 is xavii May, which may be regarded as an error for xix May given
the almost wlentical text of Gestes 190,

3 The date i from Robndw a1, but the sources he cites in note 3 have no date
Eracles 1i. 486 yives May ajth a~ Mie Ay ol the captace of Wetowa and that might b
oonl 10 be the date of the sarrender uof Yhe wadel.

undent are from Mahua i 1%

¢ These panticulans
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peace’. Several Templar castles in Antioch were also aban-
doned and afterwards taken possession of by the Moslems?
After the sultan’s return to Damascus in June, envoys came
from *Akka with overturcs for peace’. A treaty was drafted in
which a partition of the territories of ‘Akka, Haifa and Sidon
was the main feature. But when the articles were referred for
confirmation to ‘Akka no agrecment was found possible. Before
Baibars returned to Egypt at the end of July an incursion
was made into the territorics of Tyre® It still suited the
sultan’s policy to maintain pcace with some of the Latin towns
and no doubt he did so®. But others such as Tyre being,
as it were, marked down for conquest were given no truce.
The history of the next two years permits of being briefly
summarised. In the spring of 1269 during the harvest scason
Moslem troops ravaged the territories of ‘Akka and Tyre’, and
Baibars himself shared in some of the movements. A truce was
granted to Beirut and its neighbourhood®. During July and
August the sultan performed the pilgrimage to Mekka. In
September after the dcath of Konradin, son of the emperor
Frederick, Hugh 111 of Cyprus (1267—-84) was crowned king of
Jerusalem in Tyre®. Towards the end of the year the movements
of the Tartars in northern Syria induced Baibars to leave Egypt.
In spite of their hasty rctreat the sultan remained in Syria during
the rest of the winter.  His headquarters were at I{ama, for the

¥ Abulf. v, 22 (Bchesna secems not to have been immediately handed over);
Makrizi i. ii. g4 1.

2 Eracles ii. 457 =Gestes 1915 of. Makrizi i. ii. 84. Bagras was occupied on the
13th of Ramadan, 2;th May (El-‘aini ii. 234, Abulf. v. 22). In Makrizi i. ii. §6 the
13th of the month is apparently in Shawal but it might be in Ramadan (cf. next note).

3 El-‘aini ii. 236, shortly after the return of the sultan to 1)amascus (which took
place on the gth of June). Makrizi’s date is ambiguous (i. ii. §6); the 13th of Shawal
is equivalent to June 26th. :

¢ Makrizi i. ii. &7 explicitly says that the treaty was not ratified because of dis-
agreement on several points.  El-‘aini ii. 236 has no indication of this and Muhi
ed-din in Reinaud s18 implies that a settlement was reached.  ® El-‘aini ii. 236 f.

¢ A treaty with Bohemond after the fall of Antioch is referred to by Muhi ed-din
{Reinaud £13) and one with the lord of Safitha and the IHospitallers, who sarrendered
Jabala (Reinaud s15 without naming a source).

7 Makrixi i. ii. 681 8 Makrizi i. ii. 70.

® His father Henry was a son of Bohemond IV of Antioch and his mother was
Isabella a danghter of Hugh I of Cyprus. In Cyprus he succeeded the boy king
Hugh 11 (1253-67), son of Henry 1 (1318-53).
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must part, and his rclations with the Assassins occupicd his atten
tion more than the Latin war'. In the spring of 1270 he rcturne
to Egypt to make preparations for meeting Louis IX's seconc
crusade. The French king, however, landed in Tunis and wha
he died there (25th August)? the majority of the crusaders, afte
prolonged negotiations with the Moslems of the country aban
doned the enterprise (November 1270).  Baibars had been mucl
afraid of the invasion of Egypt and Palestine and, as part of hi:
scheme of defence, had destroyed the fortifications of Ascalon.
Next year (1271) the war with the Latins of Syria wa
cnergetically resumed.  Tripolis was invaded and a serious blov
was dcalt to the prestige of the Hospitallers by the capture o
Hisn el-akrad (besicgred from 24th March to 8th Aprihy'.  Botl
the Templars of Antartus and the Hospitallers of Markab nov
gladly made peace. The conditions imposed were that the
fortifications of Markab should not be strengthened, that par
of its revenues should be surrendered and that some castles
including Safitha, should be handed over to the Moslems!
After the capture of Hisn "Akkar (besicgzed 29th April to 12t
May)* Baibars made ready to attack Tripolis itself.  But the
news that prince Edward of England and a portion of the recen
crusade had landed in “Akka (9th May 12710 induced him t
make peace. Its duration as usual in this period was fixed a
ten years®.  After the beginning of June the sultan’s headquarter
were at Safed and from there the neighbouring castle of Kurai

U Makrizi i ie 57 and Frackes e gan = Annales i, ne 424 mentuon a skirmish
the plain below Safed with crusaders and Synan Lanns from *ARRa on Decemix
18th (Werdneslay 2:nd Rahit u 665 =l mercredi avant Noel”) and the former als
an incurston into Tripobs in January (1. ;8. 4 Joinville tor.

3 El-‘aini ai. 237 (sultan encamped beside castle on gth Shathan, outer defence
captural on zoth, citadel surrendered on 24thi; smilarly Abulf. v, 26 . The 1
of Makrizi i. ii. ¥2 is in confusion,  Annales 1. 1i. 22 =Sanutus i, 224 makes th
sicge entend from 1%th February to Kth Apnl.  This determines the wester
cquivalent of 24th Shathan tealendar date ;th Apnl).  The inhabitants were give
the chce of remaming 1 then homes or of gong to Tripohs (Barheb. 521,

¢ Makrizi i. ii. 82.  The surroncler of Safitha s put by Nuwairi during the sicge «
Hhnn el-akead (Quatremen's Makniz . i 8g, note 164). 1t belongad to the Templar

* 17th Ramadan to the last day of the month (Mahnazi i u. bz, Abull. v, 28
Eltaim i 242 gives wgh Ramadan and Annales 1. i 452 18th May for th

beginning and end respectively.

. e iR 4RE L GIEStEs L Danwes . . ]
’ ;\'“:a?': ',“ h ;é .‘ . The acoramt ol Menko w11 = ot wdalde W\, §
Makrizi i W .
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or Montfort was attacked and captured (12th June). It had
been a possession of the knights of the Teutonic order and a per-
petual cause of trouble to the district of Safed. Three wecks after
the capture it was decided to rasc the fortifications to the ground.
About the same time a flcet of sixteen vessels sent from Egypt
to attack Cyprus was caught in a storm which wrecked eleven
of them on the coast of the island. The crews numbering 1800
men were captured®. Pecace was now granted to the city of Tyre
in return for concessions of territory and revenues®. Although
prince Edward was still in ‘Akka, the sultan thercupon returned to
Egypt (July). During his absence the knights of ‘Akka and the
crusaders ventured to make a trifling foray in the direction of
Lud* From Scptember to November Baibars moved about in
Syria preoccupied with other matters than the Latin war®. In
November when he was absent on an expedition against the
Tartars the Latins of ‘Akka made a successful raid in the
neighbourhood of Kakun. But their attack on the castle itself
was repulsed®. Hostilitics were suspended during the winter
and overtures for peace were made by the Latins in spring just
as the sultan was leaving Egypt. After a few wecks ncgotiations

the vigil of John Baptist, 23rd June (1270), and says the lost castles were handed back
on condition of tribute being paid).

! Makrizi i. ii. 85 (and Dhu'l-ka*da); El-‘aini ii. 239: Gestes 199.  Amnales ii. ii.
448 makes the siege commence on 8th June and end **a Vi1 jours " (where vii may he
a textual error for xii). According to Nuwairi (in Quatremere’s Makrizi i. ii. 87,
note 108) the outworks were captured on 1st Dhu’l-ka‘da and the citadel on the and.
El-‘aini scems to make the attack and capture on the same day (ii. 244).

? Particulars from El-‘aini ii. 240; other sources give the number of the ships
differently. 3 Al 669, ends 8th August 1371 (El-aini i, 244).

¢ Eracles ii. 461 (xii July); Annales ii. ii. 485 (xx July); Sanutus ii. 224 (22nd
June, possibly a textual error). Cf. Makrizi i. ii. 92 and 100 and Gestes 200.

8 Makrizi i. ii. 92 fl. According to Sanutus ii. 224 Fdward was in communication
with the Tartars after September.

¢ Makrizi i. ii. 10t. i~ information that the castle was actually captured and
then lost again is erroneous according to Gestes 200 . and Eracles ii. 461 =Nanutus
ii. 224. DBut the western sources pass over what scems to have been a decisive
repulse or check following the initial success. The date of the expedition is given
as N ber xxix (Annales ii. ii. 4&8), xxiii (Lracles =Sanutus), or xxiiii ((estes),
Walter Hemingburgh i. 333f. has a good account of the incidents of Edward’s stay
in Palestine except that his dates are very confused. le makes the Kakun expedition
about 34th June (cf. note 4), and that against Lud about August st (““circa ad
vincula beati Petri”). His expedition against Nazareth, dated in June, may hane\veen
of the nature of a pilgrimage.
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event of no general importance. The five years at the close of
Baibars’ sultanate, during which he was at peace with the Latins,
were principally occupied by campaigns against the castles of
the Assassins, the kingdom of Armenia and the ever dangerous
Tartars.

With the death of El-malik ez-zahir Rukn ed-din Baibars a
notable figure in this history passes from the stage. His share
in the reconquest of Syria from the Latins was made apparcntly
casy by the extreme wcakness of his opponents, whilc it was in
reality greatly complicated by wars with other peoples and by
the difficulty of holding together his own dominions. His
success must be attributed chiefly to his own personal qualitics.
Even the treachery and the cruclty which mark his carcer had
their uses, His rivals never got the chance of becoming danger-
ously powerful. The most prominent of his better qualities is
certainly his untiring cnergy. His swift sccret movements were
the wonder of his subjects. He had all the qualities of a brave
soldier, a competent general and a clear sighted statesman. He
was a patron of art and litcrature, a restorer of mosques and a
builder of fortifications. It cannot be maintained that he was
beloved by any class of his subjects, but his valour and success
gained him respect and fear. His capture of Antioch is itself
sufficicnt to preserve his memory, and his achievements against
the Latins will always shed lustre on his name.

Baibars was succeeded by one of his sons, who made himself
very unpopular and abdicated after a sultanate of two ycars
(17th August 1279)". His successor was a brother who was
dcposed in three months by Saif cd-din Kalawun (26th Novem-
ber 1279)2. The claim of the ncw sultan to his title El-malik
el-mansur, the victorious prince, was soon severely tested and
brilliantly established. Another emir, Sunkur cl-ashkar, pro-
claimed himself sultan of Damascus early in 1280. In June
Kalawun’s forces gained a victory which gave them possession
of that city. Thereupon the defeated emir called the Tartars to

1 yth Rabi* ii 678 (Makrizi i. ii. 171). Perhaps the date should be ten days later
(Weil iv. 111, note 1).

$ Makrizi (Sunday s0th Rajab 678). Quatremére ii. i. 2 gives A2 R
against this reading see Weil iv. 153,  Abulf. v. 10 hes Sorday 20 Ragh.
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his help and they took possession of Aleppo and its neighbourho
(October)'. Without delay the knights of Markab made overtur
to the invaders and raided the neighbourhood of Safitha. Th
also gained a considerable success over the emir of Hisn el-akr
when he in turn attacked them: \Whilst the Tartars delay
their advance southwards Kalaw.: came to terms with as ma
as possible of his actual or prospuctive enemies.  Treaties we
made with the knights Hospitallers of *Akka (3rd May 128
with Sunkur cl-ashkar himself (end of June) and with Bohemor
of Tripolis (16th July)>. Sunkur kept the posscessions he alreac
had and received in addition Antioch, Famiya and Kafrtabs. T
trucc with the Latins was to be for ten years, ten months, t
weeks and ten days®.  Having collected all his forces ar
completed his preparations the sultan now advanced towan
Homs (October 1281). A\ battle was fought with the Tartars
the plain of Iloms on the 30th of October®.  Mangutimur, a
of Khulagu, was the Tartar commander. This was the on
invasion of Syria by the Tartars during Kalawun’'s sultanal
The left wing of both armies was routed.  But the Moslem rig
and centre. acting together, after a prolonged struggle gained
decisive victory.

\Whilst the Latins were thus at peace with the Moslems for
full decade their domestic quarrels raged with the old persisten

P They were in Aleppo from the asth 1o the soth of October, 215t to 3,
Jumada @i 679 (Makrizi g i 26)

? The dates are given by Sanutus aic 228 (along with a reference to an carl
successful expedition of the hnights in 1278),  Abulf, v. 24 conbirns the chronol
generally and Annales A i n. 487 gives the same years. Gestes 308 L relates ta
encounters under 1279 but the subric 12370 is wanting altogether. According
Gestes 20811, 200 Hospitallers took part in the Latn rard and ;000 Maslems (Anna
2000 only) in the counter attack.  Barheh. (anno race. 1293) ays the Mok
numbered 7000 and the Latine 200 hnights and too foot.

¥ Makoa i i 28 (where Saturday 22nd Muharram 680 i a teatual error
Naturday 12th Muharram 6%o), ir. i. 3of. (early part of Rabi* i) aml 1. 0. 8 (3
Raba* . Romnaud g4of. wrongly puts the treaties with the Latins after the defeat
the Tartare.  \Weil iv. 131 quotes Abu'l-mehasin for the exact date of the treaty w
Sunhur (sth Rabi* i 680).

¢ Makna ii. i. 3o.

} Perhaps ten weeks should be inserted in the text of Makrizi ii. i. 28, The te

of Bohemond's treaty is piven simply as ten yeass.

® Thursday 1ath Rajah (Makua . \ W )‘\"\"\‘i W\ Veendlay 30th Tish

(Barheb. Syriac text 1645 ** fenia teria™ W e NNOR W W

A\
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Hugh of Cyprus never exercised much authority in Palestine, and
in 1277 even his nominal title was challenged and practically
usurped by Charles, king of Sicily. A quarrel betwcen the
Templar knight Guy, lord of Jubail, and Bohemond VII had
serious issues. The order of the Templars became involved
and the two factions waged a rancorous civil war. In 1282
Bohemond gained Jubail and Guy died in captivity. When
king Charles was involved in the troubles arising from the
Sicilian vespers (1282) Hugh rcasserted his claim to authority in
Palestine (1283). After Hugh's death (1284) and that of his
son John (128%), Henry Il, another son, became king.

After the defeat of the Tartars at Homs, Kalawun still
showed himsclf disposed to remain at peace with his Latin
neighbours.  Baibars’ truce with the Templars of Antartus was
renewed for another term of ten years and ten months (15th
April 1282)% It was provided that the fortifications in the
district should not be added to nor strengthened. When the
truce that applicd to ‘Akka, ‘Athlith, Sidon and the dependent
districts came to be renewed the Latins appear to have supposed
that they might secure better terms than thosc of the expiring
treaty. But the agreement actually ratified was simply a re-
cognition of the status que (3rd June 1283)*. The Latins were
debarred from adding to their fortifications except in the towns
of ‘Akka, ‘Athlith and Sidon. Sccurity was guaranteed to all
pilgrims on the way to Nazarcth, going and coming, and the
church of Nazarcth and four houses beside it were reserved for
their use.  In 1285 peace for the usual period of ten years and
ten months was concluded with Marguerite of Tyre (18th July)*.
It renewed the provisions of the treaty with Baibars and pro-
vided that no additional fortifications should be constructed in
Tyre.

! Makrizi ii. i. 63f. may be a reference to this and not to events connected with
the Latin war.

? Wednexday sth Muharram 681 (Quatremére’s Makrizi ii. i. 221).  The treaties
spoken of in this parmagraph are given in Arabic and in a French version in
Quatremere's Makrisi ii. i appendix.

3 Ten years, ten months, ten days and ten hours (Quatremére ii. i. 224 ff.).
Makrizi ii. i. 60 simply says ten years (dating from sth Muharram 681, sth April 128\

¢ Quatremére ii. i. 353.
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The only conflict between the Latins and the Moslems i
this period took place in the beginning of 1285. The knight
of Markab appecar to have attacked a caravan of merchants an
this brought them into collision with the emir of Iisn el-akra
Kalawun gladly scized the opportunity of destroying this nes
which was always hatching trouble on the borders.  The Mosle
sicge of the castle lasted thirty-cight days, until both sides we
comed a capitulation, the Hospitallers because they saw that the
position was becoming indefensible and the sultan because b
wished to preserve the walls from utter ruin (25th May 1285
The garrison were conducted under escort to Tripolis and wer
permitted to take with them all the property they could can
away'. Kalawun now menaced the strong tower of Marakiy
by the sca and so terrified Bohemond of Tripolis by his threa
that he persuaded the governor to hand it over to the Moslem
By them it was immediately destroyed  No doubt these even
contributed to induce Margucrite of Tyre to make the treal
alrcady referred to. In the same summer Leo of Armen
(1270-89) agreed to pay an annual tribute, and peace w
granted him on this condition.

The death of Bohemond VII in the autumn of 1287 (19
QOctober)® created a situation in Tripolis which finally resulte
in a rencwal of the Moslem war.  Bohemond had no survivii
children so that his sister Lucia was his heir.  Her claim w
opposed by a party whose leaders obtained assistance fru
the Genoese and corresponded with Kalawunt. A period
disturbance and almost of anarchy, although not quite of cit
war, was the conscquence.  Possibly the treaty of 1281 expin
with the death of Bohemond® In any case the uncertain

! Fullest particulars are given by the life of Kalawun in Reinawd g48 (. (wh
** 28 de mai " is presumalidly a misprint for ** 23 de mai “). A1 68y is confirmal
the agreement between the days of the week and the days of the month in the dat
Malkrizi has two accounts, one rightly under the year 684 (ii. i. 8o), the other um
GNg (i i. 86). Abulf. v. 84 has 684 (but makes aege commence too late, beginm
of Rabi* i). Gestes 217 (wrongly under A.b. 138%4) makes sicge extend from 1!
Apnl (as Reinaud gg8 1) to 27th May,  Annales Al ii. 458 wrongly gives A.b. 130

? Reinaud sgif. ¥ Nanutus ii. 2295 Gestes 334,

4 Abu'lmehasin in Rewnand 16y el de excidio v. 72y (**into foedere proditior
cum <oldano ) and Gestes 13a.

5 In the treaties of the Piod T i clien expressly proved T S Sk of ¢
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regarding his successor and the overtures which the Latins had
made must have seemed to Kalawun reasonable excuses for
invading Tripolis'. The year 1288 passed without fulfilment
of his intention owing, it is said, to the dcath of his son® By
the time hc appeared before Tripolis, in the spring of the follow-
ing year (25th March)®, the Latins had made some preparations
for their defence and were united in face of the common foc.
But the vigour with which the Moslems pressed the siege quickly
brought it to a successful issue (26th April)t. Nincteen siege
engines and 1500 sappers and miners were employed in the
attack. \When the town was stormed many lost their lives and
many were taken prisoners, but many also escaped by sea as
the sultan had no fliecet.  After this rapid success Kalawun does
not scem to have presscd his advantage. The governor of
Jubail, head of the party opposed to Lucia, promised tribute
and was left undisturbed®. Antartus was protected by special
treaty. Other places which had been Bohemond’s were probably

of the contracting parties should not nullify the obligations of the other.  Otherwise,
however, the treaty lapsed (cl. p. 33z, n. 3).

! Makrizi ii. i. 101 accuses the Latins of having broken the treaty by arresting
Moslem merchants.  Ashowever the incident is dated about the end of 1288 (A.H. 687)
Kalawun was already preparing to attack Tripolis when it occurred.  On the other
hand Sanutus ii. 329 represents the hostilities as having commenced in April 1287,
before Bohemond's death, with the siege and capture of Laodicea by one of Kalawun's
emirs. But he is certainly wrong in dating Kalawun’s own preparations before
Bohemond’s death (note 1) and laodicea seems to have belonged to Sunkur
el-ashkar although partly inhabited and defended by Christians (cf. Abull. v. 88).
Gestes 230 relates the capture of the castle of Sahyun from Sunkur el-ashkar in ~
1387 (?) by troops of Kalawun'’s which then seized Laodicea (*¢ une ville dou prince,...
la Liche ™).

2 Sanutus ii, 229, but wrongly dating in 1287 before the death of Bohemond ; the
true date is given by Abulf. v. 88 as A.1. 687,

3 Friday 1st Rabi* i (Abulf. v. 9o), with which Makrizi agrees (note 4). Gestes
236 (cf. Sanutus ii. 229) make~ the siege commence on Thursday 17th March ; Jacob
Avuriae, Mon. Germ. xviii. 313, on the 1oth March (cf. appendix, p. 360 f.).

¢ Gestes 237; Annales A ii. ii. 460; Sanutus ii. 230; Annales Genuenses, Muratori
vi. $96; Abulf. v. 9o (Tuesday 4th Rabi* ii 688, calendar date 27th Apnil). In Makrizi
ii. i. 102 4th Rabi* i is a textual ervor ; the length of siege is rightly given as 34 days.
Jacob Auriae, Mon. Germ. xviii. 323, dates capture 27th April, Dandolo, Muratori xii.
401. ** de mense Maji,” Annales B ii. ii. 460 last day of April.

& Makrizi ii. i. 103 (¢f. Ibn Ferat in Reinaud §63). This was Bartholomew of
Jubail, head of the party opposed to Lucia and * captain ” of Tripolis after Bohemond's
death (Jacob Aurise, Mon. Germ. xviii. 323).
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divided in accordance with some fresh agrcement'. The mari
time town of Tripolis was destroyed, but in a short time th
building of a new Moslem town beside Mons peregrinus, a mik
inland, was commenced®. This was the spot where a Latii
Tripolis was first established in the time of Raymond o
Toulouse (chapter I, p. §4)

The fall of Tripolis unmistakably presaged the future. Th
Latin towns were evidently at the mercy of the sultan®  Thei
only hope was that Europe would respond to the Pope’s appeal o1
their behalf.  But such a hope was altogether vain.  King Philij
of France disclaimed responsibility of any kind. The kings ¢
Aragon and Sicily, who were brothers, hastcned to make a
alliance with Kalawun. They signed a trcaty which boun
them to assist the sultan against any crusade and agains
the Syrian Latins if they broke the existing truce (24th Apni
1200)'. Edward I of England had dallicd for some ycars witl
the question of another crusade and scemed disposed to exccut:
his promises. But his intentions rcally mattered little.  Th
great debate of cast and west was over before the time appointe
for his crusade. The cflorts of the Pope induced some hundred
of pilgrims, it may have been a thousand or two, to cross t
‘Akka in the summer of 1290, and their presence hastened th
catastrophe. There was no war for them to wage, time huny
heavily upon their hands, and peace with the infidels wa

1 Some one of the treatics named in note 3 may be suppined to rehr o
Tripolis.

2 Gostes 237 f.

? King llenry of Cyprus and Jerusalem, the military orders and others had com
to the asistance of Tripolis when it was attacked and their action may have bew
regarded as an abrogation of their treaties with the sultan (so expressly Amadi 118
But if xo the treaties were renewed, probably with some revision of conditions (cf. d
excidio v. 789). A treaty made by the “captaime ” of *‘Akka for two yean, tw
months, two weeks, two days and two hours is mentioned in de excidio v. 33y
Gestes 238 =Sanutus ii. 230 says that hing Henry * firmavit treugam” befor
returning to Cyprus in August.  Amadi 218 gives the term of his peace as ten yean
ten months and ten days.  Dandolo, Muratori aii. 4012, reconds a truce for ten year
between Christians and Moslems after the capture of Tripolis. It is noteworthy tha
Makrizi fi. . 109 docs not mention any renewal of the peace with *Akka (as migh
pethaps be expected).  The different Jdurations assigned to the treaties above name
point to the existence of mute than vwe. I bly one applied to Tripoli

4 Tuesday 13h Rabit* Wt Gay (edlendar dave \;“\ AN\ A translation of th
trealy is given n an appendix 1o Wilken v,
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abhorrent to their minds. Some of them committed outrages
on Moslems who lived securely near ‘Akka under the pro-
tection of the existing treaty (August 1290). When Kalawun
was informed he demanded the surrender of those who had thus
violated the truce. Some, including the Templars, advised sub-
mission. But the reply actually made was a refusal, tempered
by protestations of various kinds. Kalawun at once commenced
preparations for the sicge of ‘Akka. In the very midst of his
activity, after a few days illness, he dicd on the night of Friday
10th November (1290)". The cvent made no apparent change
in the sitvation. El-malik el-ashraf Salah cd-din Khalil, his son
and successor, rejected the overtures of the Latins (January
1291)* and actively continued thc preparations for war.

The army which assembled before ‘Akka in the spring of
1291 was chiefly formidable because of its artillery. Its sicge
engines numbered ninety-two, more than were known to have
been employed at any previous siege’. Probably thc number
of the troops was also exceptionally great®. On the other hand,
whilst ‘Akka was splendidly fortified, its garrison was hardly
adequate. Yet the total number of the defenders was reckoned
at from fourtcen thousand to eighteen thousand foot-soldiers and
from seven hundred to nine hundred knights®.  The first detach-

! Makrizi ii. i. 109 (Sha‘han 68y, commencing gth August); Reinaud 265 f.;
Gestes 238 de excidio v, 760; de Nangis, Guizot 213f. ; Walter Hemingburgh ii. 23.
Sanutus ii. 230 refers to this as an incident occurring after the death of Kalawun
when preparations to attack the Latins had already commenced. But he speaks of
it as *contra fidem treugarum.”

2 Abull. v. 92 (Saturday 6th Dhu'l-ka‘da 68, calendar rl1lc 1oth \Imcmlm).
Makrizi ii. i. 110 (where Satunday night 2nd Dhu'l-hijja 68¢ should read in acconl
with ii. i. 112 Saturday night 6th Dhu'l-ka‘da 689). Scveral of the sources convey
the impression that Kalawun was on the march against ‘Akka when he died.  But he
had not had time to complete his preparations for such an undertaking as the siege of
*Akka and he was certainly still in the neighbourhood of Cairo during his illness and
at the time of his death. De excidio v. 761 represents him as planning his attack on
*Akka for the spring of 1291 and v. 764 (half a year's respite) agrees. De excilio v.
768 certainly shares the view referred to but this is only because it wrongly dates the
sultan’s death in the spring of 1291. 3 Muharram 69o (Makrizi ii. i. 120).

¢ Abulf. v. g6 speaks of this as the sultan’s intention, implying no doubt that it
was fulfilled. The number is Makrizi's.

% The Arabic historians give no estimate; the figures of the westerns are quite
unreliable.

¢ 18,000 foot and goo knights (de excidio v. 765), of 14,000 {o\ W\ (o0 W ¥R
kaights (Gestes 341); later in the siege the numbers are given e Yage 1) o= LR
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ment of the besiegers arrived about the ead of March, the sicge
cngines came on the 7th of April and they were put into position
on the tith of the same month. During the next three wecks
no important cvents occurrcd.  A\s yet the city was invested
rather than actively besicged. The crisis of the sicpe com-
menced on the gth of May. On that day king Henry arrived
from Cyprus with some 200 knights and 500 foot-soldicrs, to the
great joy of the inhabitants®. On the same day and for ninc
or ten successive days thereafter? the town was bombarded s
continuously and so ficreely and the results were so grave, thal
the defenders began to lose heart. The sappers and minen
plicd their work under the shelter of the bombardment and al
several points the walls and the towers became a mass of ruins
Those who could send their wealth and their wives and children
to Cyprus did so.  Such knights and soldiers as were not legally
bound to remain deserted the city in lange numberst.  But th
garrison still numbered 12000 men, and of thesc 300 wen
knights®.  After ten days bombardment preparations were madi
to storm the town. The first assault, on the 15th, was repulsed*

men including about %00 knights (de exenbio v. 570).  The tatal prapulation wa
between thirty amd foety thousamd (Gestes 240)

¥ Acconhing to Makeia . i, 128 the sultan amved on Thurdday gnl Rala® u (sl
Apnli, the engines arrival twa days later amd were ready e use four days aftersank
These dates explam Getes 243 which makes the sulian arrive on Thuarslay gth Apn
and commence operations cight days later: alv Sanutas i, 230, and Abua’l-mechasin o
Reinaud £70. wheh give sth Apail as the date of the commencement of the uepe
gth Apnl, the date of Amadi 220, was the day when the saltan suned from his 6
penition nearer the town (the fourth day after his arrival, de excidio v. 76y).  Acenrd
g tode exeidio v, 76X there was merely shirmishing roumd the town from the mihil
of March to the muddle of April. but this was before the arrival of the swltan.  Abell
v. 46 makes the troops take up their pesition in the beginning of Junada i (commence
mind May).  He may refer 1o the bombaniment which commenced on May gth ort
the latest arrivals of the Tesieging trooge,

< Xanutes . 231,

3 e encudio v, 770,

4 Ix enerhia v, 770, 1t scems Bawever hyghly improbable that bing Henry <heud
have deserted the town on the 15th of May as the writer alicges (fdlowed by d
Nangis in Guizot 202). Gestes 282 amd Sanutus i 330 speab of the king's ccay
on the 15th after the town was captured. At the \ame tme Alw’l-mchasin, Kcoinas
£70, speaks of his abaneloming *Akka after only three days stay .

» e exunlwe 8L 5500 Stall Later (v. 77%) 1000 who are said to have flerd wnh th
king (nolc &) aml 2000 ar Wwing, Avalwe) e duaducted from the total. Rug th
statements Of the speveh ete ™ tepontel ™ canm Yo v el as vy velialde.

& e excidin v. 3705 ¢l Hanutus - .

an

s. C
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A fierce day's battle on the 16th' ncarly cnded in the capture
of the town. The Moslems filled the moat at a vulnerable point
and, having scized the ramparts, made a breach by which they
entered the city. Accusations, against the Latin leaders, of dis-
cord and of failure to discharge their duty were afterwards
current, and the walls at the captured point are said to have
been imperfectly manned. However this may have been, a rally
led by the Marshal of the knights of St John, Matthew of
Clermont, turned the tide and drove the Moslems once more
from the city. That night a temporary wall was built behind
the breach and engines were posted to protect it.  Next day the
Moslems seem to have rested in preparation for their final effort2
The last assault took place on Friday the 18th of May® The
attack began before sunrise, when the city was shrouded in mist.
By the first breach and the neighbouring gate and finally at
various other points the Moslems penetrated within the walls,
Early in the fight the Master of the Temple was killed and
the Master of the Hospital severely wounded. Many of the
leaders, including king Henry?d, escaped by the ships which
remained in the harbour. But for most there was no escape.
Numbers took refuge in the strongholds of the city, such as the
Templar-house, and there defended themselves for ten or twelve
days longer. The incidents of these closing days are left to our
imagination to picture. Whei the last fight was over and the
city had becn plundered the fortifications were dismantled and
the houses set on fire.

In the spring of 1291 the Latins still retained some half-a-
dozen towns along the coast of Syria, from Antartus to ‘Athlith,
The fall of ‘Akka scaled their fate without exception. They
were dealt with in turn by one of the emirs as quickly as was
convenient.  Not one appears to have resisted the victorious

b} In de excidio v, 770 the day after the 15th (or the day before the capture); in
Gestes 248, Wednexlay, i.e. 16th May.

* The silence of de excidio regarding the 17th may be accounted for in this way;
it passes dircctly from the 16th to the day of the capture (cf. note 1). Vanous
sources quoted by Wilken vii. 788, note 83, imply that there was fighting on both the
16th and the 17th.  So de Nangis in Guizot 216.

3 Annales A ii. ii. 460; Gestes 256 ; de Nangis in Guizot 218 . ; Makrizi ii. i. 128
(Friday 17th Jumada i). In Abulf, v. g8 Friday 17th Jumada ii is a textual ercac.

¢ Sce p. 363, 0. 4
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encmy even for a single day. Tyre was abandoned on the
evening of the 18th of May by its principal Christian inhabi.
tants, and next day the Moslems took possession. \When a
Moslem fleet appeared off Sidon on the 14th of July the Latins
deserted the town.  The citizens of Beirut capitulated as soon
as they were summoned to surrender (21st July)., The towns
of Tripolis were perhaps the last to be taken possession of by
the victorious enemy.  Antartus was occupied on the 3rd of
August® and the others presumably about the same time.  The
Templar castle of *Athlith, which had been deserted in May,
was destroyed about the middle of August?

The news of the complete extinction of the Latin colonies
was received without great interest or emotion in the west
Pope Nicholas I'V during the remaining months of his life vainly
tricd to kindle into flame some sparks of the old enthusiasm,
After his death even the project of a crusade faded gradually
away. The alluring ideals of the first crusade had lost their
power after two hundred years' expericnce of the possibilitie
and real character of a European occupation of Palestine.

P Paticulars are given by Gestes 250 1 and Sanutus dis 231 ., but except in the
case of Tyre without dates. The fall of Tare is dated by Sanutus il 231, Annale
Buiic gho and Makrizi aic i. 126 (where a7th Jumada w should be 15th Jumada 1
cf. i i n27). That of Sidon is dated by Makezi di. i 130 and Nuwairi quoteld by
Waliv, a8t (iath Rajaln g el Annales W\ inaie ¢ho (nine weeks after the capture o
‘Akka) and Abulft v. g% (end of Rajab): Makriziai. i, 136 has 30th Jumada i (Junc
3oth).  The fall of Barut s dated by Makrisiino i 131 and Nuwairi in Weil v, 1%
(23rd Rajab): of. Abulf, v, g8 (end of Rajab).  Quatremere’s Makrizi mentions Haifa
without any date, in Weil iv, 181 he is cited for ost Sha*ban,

¢ sth Nhatban (Mahnzi i 126, Abulf, v. o8 and Abua’l-mehasin in Weal iv. 1)
Codex arab. Quatremere i Weil iv, 181 puts the fall of Jubail also in Sha*ban.

* Abulf. v. g8 and Maknizi w1126 give the beginning of Sha*ban (commences
30th July), Codex arab. Quatremere in Weil iv. 181, 16th Sha*ban (1 4th August) in
agreement with Abu'l-mehasin (a month after Sidon).  Annales B ii. ii. 460 says it
was deserted like Tyre on 18th May.

23—2



APPENDIN.
A. THE CHRONOLOGY OF THE ARABIC HISTORIANS.

Tue Arabic histories of the period of the crusades are not
bare chronicles, but they follow the chronicler’s method of
rclating the events of each year together in a group under the
heading of the year in which they occur.  This method, in spite
of its chronological advantages, creates and perpetuates chrono-
logical error.  Every event which the historian records must be
put under some year and inevitably there are cases where the
evidence is insufficient and the wrong year is chosen.  Besides,
strict adherence to the mcethod is often sacrificed to avoid the
breaking off of a narrative at an inconvenient point.  In such
cascs the historian may overrun the ycar slightly or may carry
part of his narrative forward, or may recapitulate when he comes
to resume it under the next year. In any case his readers are
somctimes misled regrarding the ycear in which some of the events
recorded took place.  Incidents which fall at the beginning or
end of Moslem years are cvidently most likely to be taken
a year forward or set a year back (sce pp. 102, n. 1 and 301, n. 1)
The general result is that independent sources frequently relate
the same event under different but successive years.  This has
a further important conscquence.  Such writers as Ibn cl-athir,
Sibt ibn cl-jauzi, Kemal ed-din, Abu shama and Makrizi, for the
periods anterior to themsclves, are compilers from older sources.
Abu shama names his sources and indicates the beginning and
end of his quotations. The others as a rule transcribe without any
acknowledgment that they do so. They copy their sources ncarly
word for word and even set down contradictory statements, from
different sources, side by side, without remark or any solution of
the contradictions. Such a procedure leads to the appearance
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in their histories of what may be called “ duplicate narratives
two accounts of the same cvents, taken from different sourc
and possibly assigned to different years (sce pp. 46, n. 1, 62, n.
85,n. 7. 101,n. §, 103, n. 5, 108, n. 4. 297, n. 3, 321, n. 1) Whe
the accounts of the carlier sources diverged considerably an
were entered under different years it might casily: escape th
compiler’s notice that he was incorporating duplicate narrativ
in his history. In any case his method and the conditions unds
which he worked produced such duplicates and, whether awa
of it or not, he gave his readers no warning.  The result is th:
battles and treatics and sicges walk again as new events whe
they are really ghosts, revenants, of what has been enactc
previously. It is not surprising that modern historians shoul
hiave been betrayed by these phantoms into describing even
which never occurred.  Even the most notable work of recer
years on the history of the crusades is not free from error of th
kind.

The Moslem year consists of twelve lunar months?, which
the course of their progress through the solar year correspond |
turn to (parts of) all our western months,  Since the astronomic
lunar month (“ lunation ™) is not an exact number of days tt
commencement of these Moslem months and their duration hay
been fixed according to a system which keeps them as close!
in touch with the phases of the moon as is consistent with the
having an exact number of days in cach.  In every cycle «
thirty years the system is ahead of actual lunar time in onl
a very few years by as much as 53-8 hours, whereas, roughl
speaking, in 10 out of 30 years it is behind the phases of th
moon by 7-16, 817, 9-18, 10-19 and cven by 11-20 hour
The Christian dates corresponding to the Moslem months of an
vear are given in Wiastenfeld's tables in accordance with th
system (see bibliography).  These dates may be called “calend:
dates” and arc quite fixed (cg. 1st Mubarram 494 = 6t
November 1100, and 1st Muharram 3495 = 26th October 1101

! Muharram... 30 days Tumada 1...30 days Ramadan . ... 30 days
Safar ... .29, Jumadaii. .39, Shawal . ... 9 ,,
Rabi* i ...... 30 . Rajab ...... 30 Dhu'l-hada .30,
Rabi* ... 9 .. Shatban . 39, Dhu'l-hija _.290r Joda
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But in practice this calendar system is not strictly followed. The
commencement of every month is determined by observation,
which varies from placc to place, and may be at least a day
sooner or later than the “calendar date.” From the nature of the
calendar actual observation should usually give dates that are
carlier than the corresponding calendar datcs, but the difficulty
of observation in unfavourable climatic conditions is such that
the divergence of actual dates from calendar dates is gencrally
on the side of lateness. It follows from these circumstances that
variations of onc or two days between the dates of Arabic writers
for the same event are usually caused by variations in the
assumed date of the commencement of the month in which the
cvent falls. The 13th of Rajab in one writer is the same as the
15th of Rajab in another (p. 261, n. 5). The sth, 6th and ;th of
Rabi' ii may all denote the same day (p. 151, n. 4). The Arabic
historians were perfectly aware of this imperfection in their
system of dating and in order to prevent uncertainty they
regularly name the day of the weck along with the day of the
month (p. 315, n. 1). Where the week day is wanting in Moslem
dates, owing to the neglect of copyists or otherwise, there is no
certainty regarding the actual day and no presumption in favour
of the calendar date. When the actual date is known to be
different from the calendar date it is usually a day later and it
may be two days. It is more rarely a day before the calendar
date and seldom, if cver, two days. Apparent instances of this
last variation (eg. p. 116, n. 2) may possibly be explained
otherwisc. The debt which the present writer, like all students
of the crusading period, owes to the great * Recucil des historiens
des Croisades ” makes it the more nccessary to warn those not
acquainted with Arabic that the dates of its translation must
always be tested. They are only calendar dates at best, and
when the editors observe discrepancies between the month dates
and the days of the weck they are inclined like Rohricht to
correct the latter instead of the former (pp. 140, n. 6, 302, n. 2).
When Moslem dates arc given in terms of the Christian
calendar an element of uncertainty sometimes arises owing to
the fact that the Moslem day begins at night and so includes the
night of the preceding Christian day. When it is not woows
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that a certain event took place at night, or when being known il
is not allowed for, the calculated Christian date will be a day tox
late (pp. 151, n. 4, 268, n. 4)

A very large number of discrepancics in the dates given by
the Arabic authors are simply duc to textual crror. By far the
most numerous class of such crrors arc those caused by confusior
between the Arabic words for 10 and 20, the written forms ol
which are closely alike. This confusion affects all the compound
numbers from 11 to 29 and is thercfore a potential cause of error
in most month dates. It is hardly an exaggeration to say tha
the cascs where two dates differ by 10 days are innumcrable
The discrepancy occurs between different sources (p. 230, n. 3)
and between different texts of the same source (pp. 230.n. 3. 263
n. 7). In every case the explanation is that the Arabic word for
10 has been read and written 20 or véce versa.

When the weckday test is available it arbitrates decisively
between the readings.  Somectimes the parallel dates of westerr
sources also point out the true text (p. 267, n. 3), occasionally
an Arabic source supplics a Christian date with which comparisn
may be madc (p. 286, n. 3) and sometimes there are incidenta
indications of the error and of the required correction in the
narrative itself (pp. 151, n. 4, 230, n. 3, 266, n. 1)

Less easily understood and yet apparently occurring  arc
instances of the addition of the number 10 to the units so tha
1 becomes 11, 2 becomes 12, ¢te (pp. 131, 0.4, 234.0. 5, 320.n.6
cf. p. 302, n. 2).  Possibly such crrors arise partly from the us
of figures. There are certainly cases of textual error whicl
originate in the misrcading and miswriting of the Arabic figure
5 and 9 arc cvidently somctimes confused  owing  to the
resemblance (pp. 213, n. 3, 226, n. 3), and so perhaps are 5 and «
(p. 229, n. 2). 3 and & arc still more commonly interchange
(pp. 286, n. 3, 316, n. 4) but the resemblance of the Arabic word
for these numbers may be held chicfly responsible for th
Some apparent cases of the confusion of 7 and 9 do not admi
of quitc decisive proof.

In the Arabic historians the names of the months arc alw
scriously affected by textual error. It is obvious how simpl;

.Rab'\‘ i and Rabt W may W contused, although the numeral i
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regularly written out and not denoted by a figure (p. 350, n. 4).
Similarly Jumada i and Jumada ii (pp. 235, n. 2, 333, n. 4),
Dhu'l-ka'da and Dhul-hijja (pp. 333, n. 2, 352, n. 2) and
frequently Shawal and Sha‘ban (pp. 286, n. 3, 339, n. 4. 345, 0. 1)
are wrongly interchanged. In p. 194, n. 3, a clear case of
Jumada i for Rabi‘ i is given, but this is exceptional.

The Arabic sources for the period of the crusades supply
most valuable and abundant chronological data, but their liability
to textual crror in the case of mere month datces is so great that
somc verification is always desirable. The principal criterion of
accuracy in such cases is the weekday test and that is usually
quite sufficient in itself.  In quoting Arabic dates it is always
important that the weck day should be included when it is
named in the sources. Iortunately the names of the days of
the week are textually distinet, so that they are not themselves
appreciably affected by textual crror. There may be cases
wherc the weck day named is inaccurate, but comparatively
speaking they are very rare (pp. 296, n. 1, 303. n. 3). Where
the discrepancy between a week day and a month date
disappears on the assumption of a prevalent textual error in the
numeral or in the month there need be no hesitation in making
the correction (p. 261, n. 3).  No doubt there are cases of what
may be called compound errors.  There may be two crrors side
“by side in the same date (pp. 194, n. 3,286, n. 3) and conceivably
there may be successive errors, as from 9 to § and then from
¢ to 0. Corrections of such cascs possess complete certainty
only when there is external evidence in favour of them.

It remains to be observed that there are frequent discrepancies
between the dates assigned to certain classes of events in
particular. Sicges and surrenders are typical examples. The
comimencement of a siege may include several distinct stages,
such as thc first approach of the encmy, the arrival of all his
forces, the complete investment of the town and the opening
of the bombardment. Each one of these stages may have a
dificrent date, which may appear in some writer as the date
of the commencement of the siege. A compiler whose only
available date refers properly to one of thc stages naturally
treats that as his date for the commencement of the s\exe
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(PP 144 n. 2, 261, 0. §5; cf. p. 263, n. 3. The capture or
surrender of a town may also include similar stages. The
ncgotiations for surrender begin on a certain day, terms are
arranged on another, the vanquished evacuate the town or
citadel on a third and the conqucror’s triumphant entry takes
place on a fourth. The date of any of these cvents may appear
in the histories as the date of the capture of the town (pp. 209,
n. 3.230,n 225,06 334. 0 3; cf 212, n. 3)

. WILLIAM OF TYRES CHHRONOLOGY®.

The reigns of which the chronology is here discussed are
those of RBaldwin I, Baldwin 11, Fulk, Raldwin 111, Amalric
and Baldwin IV. The dates in these reigns are in terms of
the years of the Christian cra or of the regnal years of the kings,
or arc detenmined by reference to the sequence of events, by
what may be called a system of relative chronology. There
are such serious errors both in the Christian yvear dates and in
the regnal year dates that the question whether these are due
to William Tyre himsclf soon presents itself.  [nvestigation
shows that many dates of both classes are probably secondary
additions to the original narrative.  This implies that the system
of relative chronology may be treated as representing through-
out most certainly William Tyre's original work.  Some of the
} difficultics of the superadded framework, as it may be called.
’ are removable on the assumption of textual error. But this
: remedy is only a partial one.

: It does not appear that the question of the time that is
N reckoned as the commencement of the Christian and the regnal
' years, respectively, afiects appreciably the discussion of \William
Tyre's chronology. It may be inferred from xii. 8, which refers

. ' There is an important article hy T. A. Ascher on this sulject in the Englih
Historical Review, vol. iv. 1889, pp. 89 108, In it he elaborately diccuses **the
accesion dates of the early hings of Jerusalem ™ as thee are contained in the hustory
of Willam Tyre. But his conclusions arc weakened by his omission to invetigate
the character of the chronology of this history at other points.  In particular he uver-
values the accuracy of the regnal year dates and his suggestion of a ** chrvnoloygkal
framework™ supetadded to the original history has a wider application than he was
aware of. A lange propattion Wwith of the Christian year dates and of the regnal year
dates arc apparenily the work of anwiier hand than Wt o e S author.

-

tn
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to the dcath of Pope Gelasius (*28th or 29th January 1119),
that his new ycar's day was January 1st. But even if his year
commenced at Easter the conclusions here maintained would
not be materially affected. The case of the regnal years is
more complicated. The historian’s usage in the reign of
Baldwin IV evidently makes the regnal year commence on
the day of the new king's accession. RBut this does not
neccssarily hold good of the chronological framework in the
carlicr reigns. In xiii. 18 it may be held that January 1126,
and only that particular month, is put, correctly, in the cighth
year of Baldwin Il's rcign. But the possibility of the equation
A.D. 1126 = cighth year of Baldwin's reign is not to be lost sight
of and seems in fact to agree with the usage of the framework,
accordling to which every complete Christian year is denoted
by some one corresponding regnal year. In other words the
first regnal ycar of a reign may be reckoned to commence on
the 1st of January following the king's accession,

In the following detailed discussion the reign of Baldwin IV
is passcd over as presenting no special difficulties, and a com-
mencement is made with that of Amalric as the next latest and
as one in which William Tyre himsclf lived and played a part.
The Christian ycar dates of the deaths of the kings are reserved
for scparate treatment together at the end.

Amalric's reign.  Independently of the references to regnal
and Christian ycars, twelve ycars may be distinguished in the
narrative of this reign. The transitions from year to year occur
in xix. 6, xix. 11, XiX. 13, XX. 3-4. XX. 10, XX. 10, XN\, 24,
XX. 27, XX. 29, Xx. 30 and xx. 32. They are sometimes cxpressly
marked by the phrasc “sequenti anno” (e.g. in xx. 24), some-
times they are only to be inferred from the mention of a scason
(xix. 11) or a month (xix. 6) which obviously belongs to a new
ycar. In the following table these twelve years are denoted by
Arabic numerals and the regnal years corresponding, where they
are mentioned, by Roman numecrals. The Christian year dates
of the king's accession and death becing meantime reserved,
the remaining chronological data of the reign are as follows®:

! In xix. 10 A.D. 1167 is a certain case of | error, p by (ot ma. by
It is omitted from the table.
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| =i 1 Q = viii® (sic)
2 = ji* = A.D. 1165 6 = vi* = A.D. 1169 10
3 =it 7 = vii® 11 = x* (sic)
4 = ive = AD 1167 8 = vii" {s/c) 12 = xii®

The obvious discrepancy between three of these regnal years
and the others is not removed by the assumption that Amalric's
regnal years commenced in February,  Tested by the relative
chronology of the reign vii®, viii® and x° in xx. 24, xx. 27 and
XX. 30 should certainly be viii, ix” and xi®  If these corrections
be made the regnal years of Amalric’s reign form a consistent
series  corresponding  uniformly to the years of the relative
system of dating and to the three Christian years given abovel
But since the relative dating itself is in crror in the latter part of
Amalric’s reign (sce below) these corrections can only be made
with some reserve at this stage.

Any estimate of the value of the chronological framework of
Amalric’s reign must take account of a most damaging fact
which appears at the outset.  William Tyre's narrative passes
in silence over the year 1166, and the system of dating by
regnal years takes no account of the omission, being constructed
on the assumption that the relative dating of the narrative
correctly indicates the number of ycears in the king's reign.
NiX. 12 is the point at which A 1166 is passed over, and the
contents of the chapter heading indicate that William Tyre left
this portion of his narrative unfinished with the intention of
completing it during revision.  The author of the framework, if
he had known of the omission of A.h. 1166, would have passed
from iii" to v", instead of which he passes from §ii® (in xix. 1)
to iv® (in Xix. 13).  In other words these regnal years have not
been taken from contemporary records nor from tradition, but
have been inserted by calculation and in reliance on the com-
pletencess of the relative chronology.

In the latter part of the reign also the author of the frame-

) ' Whatever i the history of the insertion of these Christian and regmal year dates
it i highly probable that the words “uui erat regni domini Amalnci (anaus] sepstimes
are an interpolation.  They are wanting in the Okl French translation (Recucil text)
and the use of the King's name in the sentence conflicts with the immediately following
circumlocution ** sacpeiicius e "The dimanation of W clause reduces the numiser
of apparent 1exAl €TTOTs 1N The tegmal JEars 1o wwo.

"
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work has been led into error by the imperfection of the relative
dating. In xx. 23 the year of the death of Thomas a Becket
is given as vii® and in xx. 33 the king’s own dcath year is xii®
Both of these are known dates, the former cvent took place
in December 1170 and the latter in July 1174 (p. 213).  Reckon-
ing inclusively there are parts of five successive Christian ycars
between the two events. William Tyre's relative dating assumcs,
however, six instead of five, and the author of the framework,
whether he be William Tyre or another, falls into the same error.
It is again cvident that the regnal year dates are not independent
traditional data but are part of an artificial system. If this be
granted the reserve with which (vii”), viii® and x" were pre-
viously corrected need no longer be maintained.

The Christian ycar dates in the above table do not call for
much comment. In xix. 9 August 1165 is certainly a mistake
for August 1164 (p. 189). Conceivably it might originate by
scribal crror, but against this supposition stands the fact that
as it is it forms a part of a sclf-consistent whole. It may have
been derived by calculation from other parts of the framework.

Reign of Baldiwein 11, Hlere the system of relative chrono-

~ logy is much less clear and complete than in the reign of Amalric.
Only thirtcen or fourtcen years are distinguished, many fewer
than the actual number of the years of Baldwin's reign. At
some points there is deliberate departure from a purely chrono-
logical order and the investigation is considerably complicated
by the presence of errors in William Tyre's representation of the
sequence of events.

There are altogether cight regnal ycar dates in the present
narrative, viz. i°, if", iX®, X", Xiv®, Xv", Xviii* and XX" in xvi, 6, xvi. 8,
Xvii. 20, Xvii. 30, Xviii. 14, Xviii. 21, xviii. 28 and xviii. 34
respectively'. Criticism is made difficult by the uncertainty
regarding Baldwin's accession and death ycars, as they were
in reality and as William Tyre supposced them to be.  ix®, x°,
xiv® and xv° scem to refer to the events of 1152, 1153, 1157 and
1158 respectively and thus harmonise with one another. It
cannot be supposed that they were all obtained by calculation
from the relative chronology, so that at least one of each pair

3 Discussion of xx* is reserved until later (p. 369 L\
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represents actual tradition. If the serics of Christian and regnal
years are not indcpendent of onc another it is morc likely, in
view of the facts alrcady ascertained, that the regnal years are
sccondary. They reckon 1144 as the first year of Baldwin's
reign and so support November 1143 as the date of Fulk's
death (p. 147)

xviii® is wanting in the Old French translation ( Recucil text)
and may accordingly bc onc of the latest additions to the
narrative. It stands for the year of Reginald's capture, which
has been assigned in chapter IV to November 1160 (p. 183), in
accordance with William Tyre's relative chronology.  In order
to agree with the serics ix®, X", xiv®, xv* it should perhaps denote
1161, but in this reign the regnal yearx do not form a uniform
system and of course if it is a later interpolation, as has just
been suggested, it had presumably an origin different from theirs

i* and ii" possibly denote the years 1145 and 1146 in harmony
with the Christian year dates in xvi. 22ff. which are referred to
below. It is not possible to say with certainty whether or not
they harmonise with Tyre's relative chronology, which is very
inconsistent with historical facts at this point.  In any casc they
are not part of the series ix” X" xiv", xv* already referred to.
They may be the commencement of an attempt to introduce a
series of regnal dates which was continued by means of Christian
year dates in xvi. 22 fl. or was given up because of the obscurity
of the relative chronology.  The narrative of xvi. X refers to
cvents which took place in the spring of 1147, but cannot be
uscd to determine the Christian year denoted by i, since its
position here is due to Tyre's misdating.

Apart from the years of Baldwin's aceession and death there are
only six Chnistian year dates in this reign, and of these five are
certainly erroncous. In xvi. 22, xvi. 20, xvii. 2 and xvii. 9, the dates
1146, 1146 (si0), 1147 and 1148 should be 1147, 1148, 1148 and
1149 respectively.  In xvi. 26, January 1140 may be a textual error
for January 1147, unless its author included January 114 in the
year 1146. RBut this correction still Jeaves the four years in
question cach a year too carly.  In xvii. 30, A.In 1154 is certainly

crronecous (p. 171) but it may not be duc to textual crror, since
Nureddin's capture of Damascus which took place in April 1154
is related previously (xvii. 26). If it be corrected to 1153 and
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attributed to William Tyre it follows that he dated the capture
of Damascus in 1153, instead of in 1154. In xvii. 20, A.D. 1152
cannot be controlled because William Tyre is the only authority
for the incident related in the chapter.

The dates of the framework are not so clearly superadded to
the original narrative in this reign as they were seen to be in the
case of Amalric’s reign. But there are so many errors in the
Christian ycar dates and so much inconsistency in the regnal
year dates that it seems hazardous to attribute more than a small
proportion of them to William Tyre himself,

Full's reign.  In this reign the chronological data are much
fewer than in the reigns of Baldwin 111 and Amalric.  ven the
relative chronology is less full and exact.  Notes of transition
from yecar to yecar are almost wanting, except towards the close,
where it is possible to trace a succession of three or four years.
There are only two regnal year dates i* and xiv the latter being
the last year of Fulk's reign.  Both are wanting in the Old French
translation (Recueil text) and the second is a flagrant error (see
below).  They may be regarded as amongst the latest chrono-
logical additions to the text.

There is only one Christian ycar date besides that of Fulk's
death, viz. the dcath year of the emperor John (xv. 23). The
event is wrongly dated “anno...1137, mense Aprili” instead of
on the 7th or 8th of April 1143. It may be suggested that this
is a case of scribal crror.  * MCNXXVII mense Aprili” being a
substitute for “ MCXXXXIH VI mensis Aprilis.” There are similar
crrors in xviii. 34 and xix. 9. The Old French translation in
the former case has taken iv from the month date and made
Baldwin I1I's decath ycar xxiv® instead of xx", in the latter it has
dropped iv or v from the end of the year and reads MCLX instcad
of MCLXV.

Rejgns of the first kings. In the reigns of Baldwin I and
Baldwin 11 the relative chronology again becomes full and the
Christian ycars are given with comparative frequency. By
combining these data a fairly continuous and consistent chrono-
logy may be constructed. The passing over of A.D. 1106
between xi. 13 and xi. 14 is exceptional, - The striking increcase
of chronolugical detail in the carlier reigns may be explained oy
the assumption that William Tyre here drew on carher Wstohes,
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such as that of Fulcher of Chartres. It is noteworthy, however,
that there are blanks in his narrative which Fulcher's history might
have filled and that in his relative chronology and in his Christian
year dates there are discrepancies between him and  Fulcher
in which the latter hax the correct account.  As an example of
these variations reference may be made to xi. 7. where the
invasion of Maudud is related in connection with the cvents of
1107 or 1108 instead of in connection with those of 1110,
There is not much to be said in detail regarding the chrono-
logy of Baldwin I's reign.  In xi. X, A.b. 110y may only be a textual
crror for 1108 (p. 84) and in xi. 13-14 A 11110 another for
1110 (p. 59 f0), as the relative chronology suggrests.  In x. 9 the
Christmas referred to is certainly that of the year 1100 (cf. Od
French translation), although it is spoken of as the Christmas of
1101 (p. 44).  The year is wanting in the Old French translation
and it may not be part of the original text.  Curiously enough,
however, in Fulcherii. § also (Migne's text) Baldwin's coronation
is dated on Christmas Day 1101, The only regnal y-ear date in
Baldwin I's reign, xviii®, is that of his death (xi. 31).
Reign of Baldwin 1. 1n this reign there are five Christian
year dates and cach of them is associated with a corresponding
regnal date as follows :

W'=AD 1120 ixh 12 13
Vit A 112 .xii 1)
virs A 1126 . 18)
Am AL, 1130 Al 26
XA 1130 i 280

Of the Christian year dates 1120 and 1130 are errors for 1119
and 1129 (sce pp. 103 and 128). 1119 is implicd by the
relative chronology, but the agreement of 1120 with the series of
dates as printed above forbids confident assumption of textual
crror.  The year may have been calculated from other members
of the series as the proper equivalent of ii*. 1130 also might be
calculated backwards from the death of the king (xiii. 28) on the

' Innic a3 Migne has 1112, where the Recuerl text has 1194 in harmony with xi. 14,
2 In vii. 12 the Old French translation and MSS. B and C (Recuil evition) have
1018 for 1120,
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assumption that the cvents of xiii. 26 occurred in the previous
ycar. If the originality of the (later) regnal ycars were not so
doubtful (scc below) it might be supposed that 1130 was calcu-
lated from xii”. Both xii® and 1130 are consistent with the
relative chronology.

The unreliability of the regnal year dates and their artificial
origin arc again clecarly exemplified in the scries which belongs
to this reign. If Baldwin’s second year be reckoned as be-
ginning cither on 1st January 1119 or on 7th April 1119 the
regnal ycars corresponding to the Christian dates junc—
August 1120, June 1124, December 1130 and August 1131
should be iii®, vii®, xiii and xiv® instcad of ii®, vi*, xii® and xiii"
as above. January 1126 (xiii. 18) is correctly in viii® on the
sccond hypothesis, although not on the first. If established
dates and only they be made the tests (xii. 12, xiii. 14, xiii. 18)
June—August 1119 is rightly in ii®, June—July 1124 wrongly in
vi* and January 1126 rightly in viii® (assuming the regnal year
to commence in April).

All these discrepancies are removed on the assumption
that the above cquations rest on a system in which i*=1119,
ii"= 1120, ctc. If this view of the series be correct some of
the Christian year dates have clearly been got by calculation
(e.g. Ab. 1120). But in the light of previous results it is to be
supposed that the regnal ycar dates are more especially the
sccondary clement. The author of the framework may have
had onc or two regnal dates given him in William Tyrc's
narrative (e.g. in xiii. 18) or he may have based his calculations
on the information he possessed regarding the king's death year.
Given a single equation and two or three Christian ycar dates
he would be in a position to supply all the material that is
contained in the above table.

The most obscure part of the relative chronology of this
reign is at the end, where it is particularly important because
of its bearing on the date of Baldwin's death. In xiii. 25 the
death of the patriarch of Jerusalem, which took place in 1128
(Rohricht 184, note 8), is put in the same ycar as the coming of
Fulk to Jerusalem (spring 1129). Conceivably the representation
is due to a source which reckoned the spring of ti2g waxx =\
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1128. On this assumption the rcturn of Hugh Payns (in the
summer of 1129) is rightly put “anno scquenti ” (xiii. 26). But
the prima facic interpretation of the narrative is that the patn-
arch dicd in 1129 and that Hugh camc to Jerusalem in 1130
The crroncous date *“anno 1130 regni domini Balduini duo-
decimo” in xiii. 26 is presumably due to the obscurity of the
relative chronology. The error of this chronology, if there be
one, lics in the “codem anno™ of xiil. 2§ rather than in the
“anno sequenti ” of xiii, 26.

The kings' death years according to William Tyre.

Baldwin | [2nd April] 1118 xviii®  (xi. 31)
Baldwin 11 21st August 1131 xiie (Xt 28)
Fulk 15th November 1142 xi® (xv. 27)
Baldwin 111 10th February 1162 xx* (xviii. 34)
Amalric tith July 1173 xii® (xx. 33)

In considering the crrors which arc undoubtedly contained
in this tablc due account must be taken of the fact that in its
present form it exhibits a consistent scheme constructed on
the principles exemplified in the framework of the reign of
Baldwin Il. Neccessary corrections of the Christian ycar dates
cannot be made on the assumption of accidental textual crror,
unless it is further assumed that the regnal ycar dates have been
adapted to these textual crrors. The two serics of Christian
and regnal year dates have been adjusted to one another and
ncither series can be relied on as supplying purely traditional
data.

It is ccrtain that Amalric died in 1174 and not in 1173
(p. 213) and that Fulk died in 1143 or 1144 and not in 1142
(p- 147). The death years of Baldwin I (p. 130) and Baldwin 11
(p. 184) arc only doubtfully correct.  If FFulk succceded Baldwmn 11
in August or Scptember 1131 and died in November 1142 his
death occurred in the twelfth year of his reign not the cleventh
as above, and if November 1142 be corrected to November 1143
or 1144 he died in xiii® or xiv® (and possibly in xv" if he suc-

cecded in 1130).  xiii® xx* and xii* may be maintained as the
death ycars of Baldwin II, Baldwin 1Il and Amalric respec-
tively, only if we correct the parallels A.D. 1131 and A.D. 1162 0

S. C. 24
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AD. 1130 and A.D. 1163. Conccivably the regnal dates of the
death years arc of more historical valuc than those already
discussed. But the ascertained character of the others does not
tend to inspirc confidence in these. If we rctain the Christian
year dates 1131 and 1162, the corresponding regnal dates of the
death years of Baldwin 11, Baldwin 111 and Amalric are xiv®,
xix® and xiii® respectively.

An important fact in connection with the dates of the above
table is that scveral of them do not agree with the relative
chronology of William Tyre's history, According to it Fulk’s
death year appears to be 1144 (p. 147). If the death year of the
emperor John was given by William himself as 1143 (sec above),
it is impossible that he should have made Fulk's death ycar 1142.
In Amalric’s reign if the death of Thomas & Becket be taken as
a fixed point (xx. 23), the dcath year of the king falls in 1175
(or 1174). The relative chronology of Baldwin I1's reign favours
1130 as the ycar of that king’s dcath unless its author (William
Tyre) supposed that Bohemond I1 died in 1131, In the case of
Baldwin IIl the relative dating is ambiguous. A year is
completely omitted from the history, cither just before or just
after the dcath of the king. In the former case Baldwin 111
dicd in February 1163, in the latter in February 1162.

In the reigns of Baldwin 11, Baldwin I1I and Amalric there
are other equations of Christian and regnal dates which may
be compared with the cquations for the death years of these
kings. The equation xiii® = A.D. 1131 agrces with the other equa-
tions in the framework of Baldwin II's reign. The equations
XX” = A.D. 1162 and xii®= A.D. 1173 on the other hand are not
parallel to the other equations of the reigns of Baldwin 111 and
Amalric, according to which the former should be 1163 and the
latter 1175. It follows from these facts that the author of the
framework has constructed his system of death year dates in
part independently of the systems he applied to the events of
cach reign.

The last question connected with thesc dates is what has
been the history of their insertion in William Tyre's narrative.
It is tempting to attach importance to the complete omission of
a date for Fulk’s death in the Old French trans\aton. Yhe
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cquation Xi® = A.D. 1142 is the weakest part of the whole scheme
and the least likely of the dates to be duc to William Tyre
himsclf. Presumably some of the Christian dates other than
1142 have been retouched by the author of the framework in the
intercsts of his system. But if so it cannot be assumed with
confidence that the regnal ycar dates have cscaped treatment
It is likely that somc of the Christian dates and possibly some
regnal dates were included in William Tyre’s original narrative
But criteria for determining his share in the death ycar dates as
they stand in the printed texts arc not available.

24—2
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DE Naxais, see William,

DERENBOURG, HARTWIG, Croisades d'aprs Yakout, in Centenaire de I'école
des langues orientales, pp. 71-92, 1895; Vie de ‘Oumara du Yémen
[1907]; see alse Ousama.

DE VITRY, see Jacob.

EKKEHAKD, Hierosolymita, edit. H. Hagenmeyer 1877 [Ekk.).
Epistola Ludovici, in Duchesne, Scriptores, vol. v. [Louis’ letter v.}
ERACLES it see¢ Recueil.

ErNout, see Chronique.

FULCHERIUS CARNOTENSIS, Historia Hicrosolymitana, in Migne, vol. clv.
[Fulcher] ; also in Recueil, Hist. Oce. iii.

Gesta Francorum ct ailorum Hierosolymitanorum (anonymous), edit. H.
Hagenmeyer 1890 [Giesta Francorum] ; also in Recueil, Hist. Oce. i

Gesta Tancredi, sce Radulfus.

Gestes des Chiprois, edit. G. Raynaud 1887 [Gestes).

GOERGENS, Arabische Quellenbeitrage, vol. i. 1879 [Goergens}

GREGORY 1., =Gregory, Recueil, doc. arm. i,

ri1zoT, Collection des Méwmowes (Gueat]
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HAGENMEYER, HEINRICH, Chronologie de la premitre Croisade, in Rev.
Or. Lat vols. vi. vii. viii.; also as trage & part, Paris, 1901 ;
Chronologie du royaume de Jérusalem, in Rev. Or. Lat. vol. ix. ff. ;
Peter der Eremite 1879; ser al/so Gesta, Ekkchard and Walter.

HAITHUM, in Recueil doc. armén. i. (Haithum i.}

HavMakrUs MONACHUS, De expugnatione Accone (1291), edit. P. E. D.
Riant, 1865 [Haymarus).

HEERMANN, OTTO, Gefechtsfiilhrung abendlindischer Heere im Orient
in der Epoche des ersten Kreuzzuges, pp. 1-130, 1888.

HEvYD, W., Geschichte des Levantenhandels im Mittelalter, 1879.

Historia de translatione . Nicolai, in Recueil, Hist. Occid. v. [Translatio v.].

Historia regum Hierusalem Latinorum, edit. Chas. Kohler, in Rev. Or.
Lat. v. 285 f.

HOVEDEN, se¢ Roger.

InN EL-ATHIR, sce Recueil.
- InN KHALLIKAN, Biographical Dictionary, trans. Mac Guckin de Slane,
4 vols. 1842-71 [Ibn Kh. i. ii. iii. iv.}
‘IMAD ED-DIN, Kitah cl-fath, edit. C. de Landbery; 1888 [*Imad ed-din).
‘IMAD ED-DIN iv.=‘Imad ed-din as quoted in A.S. iv.
Itinerarium Regis Ricardi, edit. W. Stubbs (Rolls serics) 1864 [1t. Ric.}

JAcon DE VITRY, Letters, edit. Réhricht, in Z.K.G. vols. xiv.-xvi. [de Vitry
xiv. xv. xvi.] ; Letter (March 1220) translated in Guizot xxii. 391 ff.
JEMAL ED-DIN YUSUF ABU "L-MEUASIN IBN TANRIWARDI, En-nujum ez-

zahira, see Recueil.
JoisviLLE, Vie de Saint Louis, edit. N. de Wailly 1867 [Joinville).
JoiNviLLE, Vie de Saint Louis, Paris, 1761, contains extracts from Makrizi
in Appendix (sc¢ Cardonne) [Makrizi App.).

KeMaL Ep-miN, History of Aleppo, in Recueil (text and trans. to .. 1146)
[Kem. iii.}; trans. Silvestre de Sacy, in Rihricht's Beitriige zur G-
schichte der Kreuzziige, vol. i. 1874 [Kem. de Sacy] ; trans. E. Blochet,
in Rev. Or. Lat., vols. iii.-vi. 1895-98 [Kem. Blochet, iii. iv. v. vi.];
also as tiraye & part, Paris, 1900 [Kem. Blochet, with page only).

KINNAMOS, s¢e Recueil.

KUGLER, BERNHARD, Albert von Aachen, 1885 [ Kugler, Albert]; Boemund
und Tankred, pp. 1-77, 1862 [Kugler, Boemund); Studicn zur Ge-
schichte des Zwciten Kreuzzuges, pp. 1-222, 1866 [Kugler, Studien).

LANDREKRG, see *Imad ed-din.
LEROULX, sce Delaville.
Louis’ letter, see Epistola.

MagRrizi, Histoire des sultans mamlouks, trans. Quatremére, 2 vols.
1837-45 [Makrizi i, Makrizi ii.]; Histoire d'Egypte (Kitab es-suluk),
trans. Blochet, in Rev. Or. Lat. viii. ix. x. [Makrizi viii. ix. x.}; see
Joinville.
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MATTHEW OF EDESSY, in Recueil, doc. arm. i [Mt. Ed.}

MATTHEW PakIls, Chronica Majora, vols. i.-vi. (in Rolls scries) [Mt. Paris
il iv. v, vi.)

MEeNKO, Chronicon, in Monumenta Germaniae, vol. xxiii. {Menko, Mon.
Germ. xxiii.}

MICHAEL THE SVRIAN, in Recueil, doc. arm. i. [Michael i.}

MIGNE, Patrologiae Cursus Completus [ Mignc]. !

Monumenta Germaniae historica [ Mon. Germ. ]

MuURATORI, Rerum Ttalicarum Scriptores [ Muratori).

NIKETAS, se¢ Recueil,

OLIVERIUS SCHOLASTICUS, in J. (. Fckhart's Corpus historicum, vol. ii.
[Oliver, Eck. ii.); in Bongars’ Gesta Dei ii. [Oliver, Bongars 1i.); in
Guizot’s Mémoires, vol. xxii. (= Jacob de Vitry) [Oliver, Guizot]}

OusaMA IBN  MOUNKIDH, Autobiography, edit. Hanwig Derenboury,
2 vols. 1886-89 [Ousama]; trans. H. Derenbourg, Rev. Or. Lat vol. ii.

PauLL, SERASTIANG, Codice diplomatico, 1733

PrUTz, HANS, Besitzungen des Deutschen Ordens im Heiligen Lande,
pp- 1-82, 1877 ; Emwickelung und Untergany des Tempelherrenordens,
1888 ; Kulturgeschichte der Kreuzzuge, 1883,

QUATREMERE, e Makrizi.
Quinti belli Seriptores minores, edit. R. Rohricht 1879,

RADULFUS  CADOMENSIS, Gesta Tancredi, in Migne, vol. clv. [Gesta
Tancredi]; also in Recuerl, Hist. Occ. i
Raptrrinus b CogGEsHALLE, Chronicon  Anglicanum, edit.  Joscph
Stevenson (Rolls scries) 1875 [Ralph].
RADULPHUS DE DICETO, Opera histonica, edit. W. Stubbs, 2 vols. (Rolls
scrics) 1876 [Ralph de Diceto}
RAIMUNDUS DE AGILES, Historia Francorum qui ceperunt Jerusalem, in
Migne, vol. clv. [\giles]: also in Recueil, Hist. Oce. iii.
Recueil des historiens des Craisades [Recueil).
A.  Historicns orientauy, vol. i. Abultida [Abulf. Recueil i.] ; vols. i. and
ii. (part 1) Ibn clathir's Kamil LA i, LA Kaml i) vol. i
(part 2) El-faini and Ibn cl-athir's Atabeks [Fi-taini i, LA a5
vol. iii. Beha ed-din, Ibn Moyessar, Abu 'I-Mchasin, Siby ibn el-
Jauzi, Kemal ed-din [Beh. i, LM i, Abu 'l-mehasin iii., Siby .,
Kem. iii.] ; vols. iv. and v. Abu Shama [A.S. iv,, A5, v.]
B. Historiens occidentaux, vol. ii. Eracles and the Rothelin MS.
[Eracles ii.. Rothelin MS. ii.].
C. Historiens grecs, vol. i. Anna Comnena, Niketas, Kinnamos.
D). Documemts arménicns, vol. i. [Recucil, doc. arm. i}
REINAUD, see Whbhiothtyuoe.
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Revue de I'Orient Latin, 1893 seq. [Rev. Or. Lat.}

RoGER DE HoOVEDEN, Chronica, edit. W. Stubbs (Rolls series), 4 vols.
1868-71 [Hoveden].

ROHRICHT, R., Geschichte des Kinigreichs Jerusalem, 1898 [Rohricht];
Geschichte des ersten Kreuzzuges, 19o1.

RoMOALD, Chronicle, in Muratori vii. and Mon. GGerm. xix.

Rothelin MS., see Recueil.

SANUTUS, Liber Secretorum, in Bongars, Gesta Dei per Francos, vol. ii.
1611 [Sanutus ii.).

SCHLUMBERGER, GUSTAV, Renaud de Chatillon, 1898.

SCHNURER, GusTAV, Die urspriingliche Templerregel, 1903.

SiIBT, sce Recueil.

Translatio, see Historia.

WALTER HEMINGBURGH (or HEMINGFORD), Chronicon, 2 vols., London,
1848-49 [Walter Hemingburgh i. ii.).

WALTER THE CHANCELLOR, Antiochena Bella, in Migne, vol. clv.[Walter] ;
also in Recucil, Hist. Occ. v. ; also edit. H. Hagenmeyer 1896.

WEIL, Geschichte der Chalifen, § vols. 1846-62 [Weil i. ii. etc.}.

WILKEN, FRIEDERICH, Geschichte der Kreuzzuge, 7 parts (iv. and vii. each
in 2 vols.) 1807-32 [Wilken i. ii. ete.}

WiLLiAM DE NANGIS, Gesta Ludovici, in Bouquet Recueil, vol. xx. [de
Nangis, Gesta xx.]; in Guizot's Mémoires, vol. xiii. [de Nangis, Guizot].

WiLLIAM OF NEWBURGH, Historia, edit. H. C. Hamilton, 2 vols. 1856.

WiLriaM oF TyrE, Historia, in Migne, vol. cci. [Tyre]; also in Recueil,
Hist. Occ. i,

WINKELMANN, EDUARD, Kaiser Friederich 11, 2 vols. 1889, 1897.

WUSTENFELD, FERDINAND, Vergleichungs-tabellen der Muhammedan-
ischen und Christlichen Zeitrechnung, 1854.

YAKUT, see Derenbourg. s
Zeitschrift fiir Kirchengeschichte [Z.K.G.}
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Ablastha 83, n. 4

Abu kobais 192

Al 'l-‘asakir ibn munkidh g2 f.

Abu 'l-fath, of Sarmin N2

Abu “l-fath, Ismailian chief 133, 0. 6

Abu Ya‘la, historian 161

A 4R g

‘Afrin 23, n. 2

Aflis 171, 000

Aibek 331-333

CAid (*Id) 288, n. 1

Aila 65, 199, 218, 138

‘Ain Jalat (*Ain Jalut) 232, 334

‘Ain jar 101, 139, 218

‘Aintab g%, no 1 68, a7, N

‘ARka (Nere) 20, 430 40, 42, 46 f. (cap-
tured by Baldwin 1), 29, 114 teouncil),
222, n. 1 (attacked by Favptian fleet),
226 f. (environs 1aided), 237 teouncil),
249 {captured by Salading, 2126, 20—
26y (recovered by *third crusade ™),
297, 330. M. 2, 357, 3i9-342 (refations
with Baibars, 32:-324 (siege and cap-
ture)
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Aksonkor cl-burski, s El-burski

Aksonkor, s Kasim ed-daula

Aleppo (llaleb) 14 1, 52 L ;6 [, 8y,
R £, g7 [ 102=112, 116, 1%, 122
(occupicd by Zanki), 133 £, 140, 123 /.,
156, 158, N1, 190, 08-212, 229 L
(conquered by Saladin), 204, 296, joof.,
0%, n. 2, 33 (occupied by Haibars),
347 (in the hands of l‘lc Tartars)

Alexandria 19t (accupied by Shirkub),
203 f. (attacked by a Sicilian fleet),
210, N, 4 224

Alenius T 5, 00 0, 310 28, 0. 40 28 f,
32, %2 84, 000720 74, 79 0, N2 [l

Alenius 1T 224

Alice, d. of Baldwin I1
1200 130, 138, 138

Amalric 1 i1X4~191, 192, n. & 193 .,
196, 199-101, 203, 21}

Amalric ‘(l 294, 297

Amegarra 115, 0.2
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iy, 126, n. 4

Anar 133, 137, 143-146,
129-162, 164, 166 (.

Anazarba (‘Ain zarha) 138, n. 3

Andrew, of Hungary 303

Antarsus 171, 0. 4,000 Antartus

Antartus ‘Turlrh:l) 3 83, 570, 86,051,
n.o1.o122, 287, 288, 0. 1 (ruined by
\\hnlml 2064010 2, 340, 3430 348, 380,

188, 187,

4l

Anlim:h (Amtakiya) 2,12, 23, n. 2, 2 fl.
(capturedd by the latins), 71-R2, Rg,
ys f.. 101 ({mlcr Roger), 104, .d&,
119 (Boliemond T1), 138 (. (1
death), a3 £, 133 €, 138, 138 l'.
(under Raymond), 148 ., 127, 162
(death of R:\_\‘m-m(l), 174 f. (succession
of Reginald), X1, 183 £ (Rohe-
mond T10), 188 1, 192, 100. 214,
222, 230, 243, 248 [ (invaded by
Saladin A, 1IKR), N f. (under
Armenian rule). oo [ 308, g1y (in
treaty of Frederick 11, 314 (invadel
by Tartars), 336 (imaded by oo
of Aleppo), 341 (captured by Raibars),
147 (under Sunhur cl-ashkar)

Arab custom 247

Arabia 2238

Arabs 27, 40, 44, 07 0., 013, 122, 118,
n. 3 230, N6 240

*Arima 164, 192, 200, N, §

CArka ((Irka) ja L 3%, 26 L, 142, 192,
200, nn. 3 and &, 339

Armenian engineer 116

Armenians, of Cilicia 76, 102, 138,152 (.,
180, 18y, 201, 243. 337 M, 346. Sec
alio Leo, Thoros, Malih, Rupen, Leo
the Great, Haithum, leco

Armcnians, of Fedessa and l'nphnte\u
124,09, 730, 83 (., 88, 97, 101,
140, 181, 187

Armenians 1othcr references) 6o, 378, 82,
K& (. 110

Armulf 43

Arsuf CARUN 33, 290 44 f., 250, 0. 1
(surrenders to Saladin), 369, n. § (walls
ruined), 276 (battle of), 338 (captured
by liaihars)
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Artah (Arthavia) 23, n. 3, 2%, n. &, 78, K¢
(captured by Tancred), 89, 103, n. &,
th, 187, n. 1 (captured by Nureddin),

[}

Aw’?ed-din Shirkuh, the younger 300 f.
See al<o Shirkuh

Ashmun 306, 327

Ascalon (*Askalan) 14, 20, 34 ., 38 [,
40, 44 £ 46, 47, 48, 89 £, 63, 6%,
67, 68, nn. 1 and 4, 116, 117, 117,
136, 146, 163. 1571 f. (captured by the
Latins), 221 . (surrenders to Saladin),
275 (fortifications destroyed by Saladin),
281 (fumﬁal by Richard), a%¥6 (dc-
molished in terms of treaty), 317, 319 f.
(fortitied by the Latins), 333 (further
fortificd). 324 (captured by Fakhr ed-
din), 343 (Baibars destroys f?‘ﬂiﬁcnlimh',

Assassins (Imailians) ;8. 1184, 133, n. 6,

179, :o?f 212, 281, n. 3}, 300, 340,

343, 40

Aswan (Assouan) 104

Aswar, so¢ Sawar

Atharib 72, 82, 89 ff,, 108 f., 107 [., 109.
1, no g 1IN, 129, 134 (caplured by
Zanki), 140 (captured by Grecks), 142

'.\lhlil:l 303 (fortified by Templars), 308,
354 1

Attalia 129

Austrian crusade 302

Ayub 126 (emir of Batalbek), 170, 172,
182 (governor of Damascus), 198 (goes
to Fgypt), 202 n. 01, 303 ulcald . 20%

Ayub, won of El-hamil 291, 316-316

Ba‘albek 28 (captured by Tugtakin),
139. 144 (captured by Zanki), 126
(mnder Ayuby), 173, 176 . (captured l»y
Nureddin). 209, nn. 2 and 4 (captured
by Saladin), 118 £, See also Malbech

Rabula = Mamula) 168, n, 1

Badr ed-daula 10y

Badr cl-jamali 19

Bajidad 19, 91, 101, n. &, 122, 134, 333
(captured by the Tmav\) 338. See
alio caliphs

Hagras 12, n. 2, 2§, 0. &, 27, 162 (hattle
of), 183, 158 (surrendercd to Naladin),
288, n. 1 (nccupml by Armemam{
_2'?9. nn. 1 and 3 (restored to the

cmpl:m). u4. n. 4, 343, 0. 3 (occu-
ied by Baiba

Bahr Ashmun 306 317

Baibars 14, 323, 132, 334-346

BRaisan 40, 63. 216, 233, 303, 31§ n. 2,
334, 337

Rait el-ahzan 219, n. 6

Hait Jibril 318, n. 3

Bait Jibrin (Jibelin) 136 f.

lhn nuba 136, 280, n. 3, 283

Bakas 158, 0. 1

INDEX

RBakiash 48

Ralak j0, 108-111

RBalana 23

Ralanyas (Valenias) %1, n. 2, 86, 148,
not, 240, Ne 3, Ji40 Ne g

Balat 104

Balatunus 103, 134, n. 6, 358, n. 3

Ralian, of Ibclin 146

Balian, of Ibelin and Nablus, son of
Balian 1 2583

Ralian, son of John of Beirut 315, 331

Balikh 77

Ralis Rg, n. 4. 90

Baldwin I 10, 212, 33, 24. 39.n ,.3‘)
sl nﬂ'f &1.9(:,-66 68, 6
3. n.o 2. 880, 93

Baldwin IT 1o, :; n 3.9:;,. &;. 66, n. 6,
67 (.. 73, 0.2, 73-77, 84 M0, & f.yx.
9h, 101, 103-119, 127-131, 138

Baldwin 111 ‘130, n. 1. 147, 165 f., 168
172, 1730, 1761, 1781, 180 (., 182-184

llahl\\m IV 213, 215, 216, 220, 223,
218, 236 (.

Baldwin V' 245, 237 (.

Banyas (Pancas) 125 . (captured ly
Latins), 131 (c1pmrul by Shams el
muluk), 139 (surrenders to Zanki), 142,
n. 6, 143 f, 148 (recovered by the
Latins), 162, n. 6, 170, 172, n. 6, 1577
(attacked by Nureddin), 18¢ . (captured
by Nureddin), 200, 313 (besieged by

Amalrie), 219, 303, 308 n. 1 (dis-
mantled by El-mutazzam), 33

Barat az7.n g

Barin (Bar'in, Mons Ferrandus) 131,

134, 137 . (captured by Zanki), 142,
147 0. 3. 211 (occupied by Saladin),
34000 4

Bark-yarok 19, 257

Barmun 3237, 0.1

Bartholomew, of Julail 320

Barzaman (>Marzaban) 168.n. 1,158, 0. §

Barzaya 18K, n. 1

Basarfut 57, 187, n. ¢

Basil kogh 23, nn. 1 and 3, 74, 84, 85,
8Y, 94, 97, 101

Basuta 168

Batanians, see Assassing

Bazwash 133, 127, 139, 142, 0. 6

Beha ed-din, hisorian 227

Beha al-dhin Karakush 268, 272, n. 3

Beha ed-din Nawinj 128 f.

Behesna (Behesna) 168, n. 1 (occupied
by Mas‘ud), 182 (gaincd by Nureddin),
207, N. &, 224, 0. 2. 341

Beirut 42, &8 . (captured by Latins),
1y, 119, 178, 120, 233, n. 1, 227
(threatencd by Saladin), 320, n. 6 (cap-
lund by Saladin), 264, 294 (in A.D.

197} 332, n. 2, 336, 340, 342. 388

Belloﬂ, see Shakil Amun
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Biclls 281, 283

Belvoir, se¢ Kaukab

Bertram, of Tripolis 87 f..%83,n.3, 861,93

Bertram, crusader 164, 188

Bethlehem 44, 302

Bika* x1, 63, Rg, 101, 21&

Bikisrayil (Bikism'il) 9o f., 134, 0. 6,
288, 0. 1

Bilbais (Pelusinm) 186, 188, 193 f.

Blanche, mother of Louis IN 331

Blanche garde 146

Bohemond I &, 9, 23, 23. 0. 3. 28 fi,, 33,
300 43, 81, 71-74. 76-80. 83

Bohemond 11 108, 119, 138 (.

Bohemond 111 18y, 189 f.. 192, 222,
230, 240, 0. 2, 289, 2¥7, 298, 300

Bohemond IV 296, 298 fl., 300 f., 303,
o8, n, 2, 343. 0. 9

Bohemond V' 314, 0. 44 334

Bohemond V1 332, 338, 338 341, 348

Bohemond VIT 348, 348, 349

Bosra 67, 188, 168, n. 3 (confused with
Yagra), 169 ., 228, 241

Burgundy. duke of 274

Buri &K, 67, 138, 126, 138, 131, 00 §

Bursuk 84, 98 1,

Burziya = Barsaya

Buza‘a g9. 103,
148, a1, 200

107, 115, 140, 143,

Cacsarea, in Cappadaocia 23

Cacsarea, in Palestine 33, 400 44 (cap-
twed by Latinsy, 2200 n. 1 (strenders
to Nalading, 276 (dismantled by Sala-
dind, 303 (hatins forufy), 308, joN. 330
tfortificd by Louis IX). 338 (captured
by Baibars)

Cairo 193 (besicged by Amalric), 337
(college of Vrzahariya)

Caliphs of Bagdad 6, 18 87, g1, 122,
130. 134, 197, 200 f., 227, 220, 3330 338

Caliphs of Egypt 18,196, 193, 192-197,

103

Caliphs of Mckka X

Camolla (= [loms) yg, n. 2

Canan Turorii~ 328, n. 6

Carricr pigeons 4o, 200, 202

Casal Robert 242, 0. &

tCasalia™ 37

Castellum Arnaldi 490001, 132, 0. 3

Castle Amoll 49

Castle Jacob 219 222

“Cat " (kind of <hip) 114

Cat” (siege engine) 268, 0. &

Cerep 8y, n. 5

Charles, of Sicily 290, 348

Children’s crusades 3ot

Church of St P'eter 2K, 100

Church of the Resurrection (Holy Sepul-
chre) 68, 18,

Churches in Alepyo, 1o
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Cilicia 13, 22, 25, 9, 7% 76, 79, M3,
129, 1380, 141, 149, 178, 180, 343,
205 N alio Armenians

Clermont, council of 7

Commerce of the Latin states 8, 38, 291

Commi 1N3, 0. 2

Conrad, emperor 188-163

Conrad, of Montferrat 281 (lands in
Tyre), 254, 287, 260 [, 263 (at sicge
of *Akka), 250, n. 1, 371, 0. 2, 273 (.
(rivalry with Gay), 278 [ (negotiations
with Saladin), 8¢

Constance, d. of Bohemond T
Vg, 1N 17, 1My

Constantinople 12, 149, 189, 18y, 0. 2,
100, 290, 1906, 301

Constantine, of Karkar 64

Crac, see Kerak

Cresson 242,00 8

Cros, carnied into Iattle 135, 331, 347

Crusades. number of 3; aspects of g See.
alise tirst crusade, secumnd crusade, &ec.

Cyprs 25 0. 4, 54 &0, 178, 381, 1397,
300. n. 3, oM, 315, 34 M, 342, M9,
344 3800001 358 1

129, 131,

Daburiya (Buria) 226

Dahak 177, 0.0

Daimbert (Dagobert) 39, 42-44

Damascenes, antackh Latin terriory g8,
0. izl 2 [ 000, 9h 11}

Damascus, territory invaded by the Latins
410 49, o, 2 6700, e, aey (v
1ih), 2 A vi2g), 129 11 (A
TN 104, 170, 1N2, 214, 218, 01

Damascus, history of 37, 48, g2, gy,
saf, 2N 128 qdeath of Tugtaking,
1201, 142 N qunder Anar), 18%,
185 £, 166 £ (death of Anan), 16y f.,
172 . (gained by Nureddin), 209 {oecu-
ped by Salading, 310 £ (hesicgad by
Elashraf), 315, 324 (captured by
Avuli, 333 (captural by the Tanars),
3340 33% (occupied by Baibars), 346
(under Kalawun)

Damictta 146 (lesicged by Amalric),
228, 97, 0. 3, 298, 303 {. (captured by
the Launs). 30; (restored to the
Mosdems), 322 [ (in possession  of
Louis IN) 339 (restored  to the
Moslems)

Dandolo 296

Danith el-hakl g9, 102

Darbasaak  2:8, n. 1, 299,00 1, 314, N g
340

Danya 144, 179, 214, 228

Darum 199, 228, n. 1

Da’ud, son of El-mutarzam j1of., 318(.,
a0 o & 317, s, 321-314

Diefender of the Holy Sepulchre 36

Derenbourg, Hantwig 143, 0. 3,186, 8.0
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Dietrich, of Flanders 143, n. 6, 162, El-bara 26, 19, 110
n 3. 178 El-belka 318

Dirlam 186 f, El-bira 239, n. 1

Diyar bekr 1

Dug River 33, 52

Doge of Venice 114, 206

Dome of the rock (Kubbet eg-gakhra)
254

Doryleum 13, 31

Dulxis 101 £, 122, 128

Dukak 24, 48, 78, n. 6

Duluk %s.n. &, 168

Durazzo ;9

Duties on merchandise 186

Earthquakes 142, 176, 1378, 184, 199 [

Edessa, town of 24, 69, 77. 88, 95,
yh f., 108, n. 4. 149 ., 127,182, n. 3

Esdessa, provinee of 3, 13, 22 fl,, 69 fl.,
76, K30 880, 91. 9ga [, 96 (.. 101,
106, 124, 14y-18&1, 153, 167-169,
17173, 478

Edgar Athelng 28, 0. 4

Edward I, of England  343-348 381

Egypt 8L, 38 A, ho, (6 (invaded by
Baldwin 1), i3 f., 136, 146, 171 1.,
174+ 179 ., 1%s M. (invasions by Amal-
ric), 187 . (invasions by Shirkuh),
M, 297, 0. 3, 298, 303 . (invaded
Ab. 1nR-21), 328 L (invaded AD,
1299-30), 331 .. 346 . (sultans of)

Egypt to Damascus. 3o days march 11%,
228

Egvptian flects 38, 45, 47, 4%, 80, 59,
vz, 66, 114, 119, 10y, 174, 0. 2, 222,
227 o 264,00, 0

Egyptian invasions of Palestine 3z, 44 .,
45 g 1596, 199, 117, 3100 320,
M3 fl, 6

¢ Eighth crusade ™ 3, 343 M

El-adil 204, 228 (governor of Egypt),
214 (transferred to Aleppo), 239 (re-
turns to Egypt), 220 f. (invades Pales.
tine), 227, 266 (at siege of ‘Akka),
26y, n. 1, 277-181 (negotiates with
Richand). 28¢ (., 291 (policy as sultan),
294 1., 296398, 301, n. 3, 303 f.

El-‘adl 2. n. ¢

El-afal (A.1. 1094-1131) 20, 38 [, 44,
47, g, 113

El-afilal, sultan 188, 293 .

El-ahays 107

Elaka 34, 284

El-alma 26, n. 6

El-tamk 100. n. ¢

El-ashraf Khalil 382

El-ashraf Musa 301, 306, 308, n. 13,
310f., 314 N g 151

El-;awasim 37

El-‘aziz, of Aleppo 301, 314, B. ¢

El-‘aziz, of Egypt 193 ., 396

El-bukai‘a 147, 188

El-burski (Aksonkor) 97, 98, n. 3, 103,
110, 114, 116-118, 133

El-fadil 327, 330, 233, 234

El-fula 233, 242, 220

El.gor 232, 318

El-huma 183, n. 2

El-jise 99, 111, n.

El-juma 183, n. 1

l-:l-{mm:\ 0, 0. 6

El-kamil 291, 303-307, 309-316

El-keswa (El-kiswa) 2332, n. 1

El-Lubba 02

El-malik el-*adil, El-malik el-afial, El-
malik el-ashraf, El-malik el-‘aziz, El-
malik el-kamil, Fl-malik cl-mutaszam,
El.malik es-salib, El-malik cz-zahir,
see Fl-‘adil, El-afdal &e.

Fl-malik cl-mu‘izz, see Aibek

El-malik en-nagir Da‘ud, see Da’ud

El-malik en-naxir Ruzzik 186, n. 1

El-malik en-nasir Salah ed-din Yusuf 11,
s of Fl-‘aziz of Aleppo 314, n. 4,
32l 329 M, 332 AL

El-malik es-salib Isma‘il, sonof Nureddin,
ser Fis-salibh

El-malik es-salih *lmad ed-din Ismacil,
see Ismatil

Elmamum 114

El-meshtub, see Saif od-din

El-mutazzam 298, 3o3 f.. 3ok, 308, n. 1,
110

El-mushrifa 53, 74

El-muslimiya 56 .

El-muzerib 243 0. 2

Elwala 238

Faghsh crusades and tlects 28, n. 4, 48,
12N, 267 WL

En-nakira 8¢

En-natrun (Latrun) 277, 2%0, nn. 3 and
40 2N2

Epudemics, see pestilence

kregli 1

Emoul 237.n. 2

Er-ruj (Rugia) 22, n. &, 39, n. 3, 93. 99,
130, 1068, N 407N

Ea-salih 208-213, 216 f,, 223, 229

Es-sanunabra 244

Fugene, Pope 138

Euphratesia 12, 168 (. Ser also Edessa,
province of

Eustace, of Cacxarea 114

‘Ezaz 29, 1. 4, 89, 0. 7,093 f., 102 f..
1o f., 116 f, 168 (captured ULy
Nureddin), 211 f,

Eg-zahir 239, n. s, 293 f., 196, 199,

. 300
Ez-gahariys, college 337
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INDEX 381

Fakhr ed-din 324 f., 326. 317
. Fakhr el-mulk 53, 36, N, Ry, n. 4, 86,

u;

Fal<e bulletins of victory 2137

Famiya (Apamea) 29, n. 2, 73, 82
(captured by Tancred), 93, o8, 168
(captured by Nureddin), 192 (trans-
ferred to Hospitallers), 347

Faramia 66

Fariskur 306, 328

Ferukh shabh, ser ‘17z ed-din

Feudal system 37

“ Fifth crusade ™

Fiba 28X, n 1

First crusade, size of 33 0.

Fleets, sce English, l-Iumsh. Genoese,
Greek, Norwegian, Pisan, Venetian
Flemish erusades, s Dictrich and Philip

Flemish tlects lxll. 29h

Forbiya 3vi,n.

* Fourth un\-ule " 1290. 196, 301

Frederick Barbarossa 260, 264

Frederick duke of Swabia 26zs f.

Frederick 11, emperor «)f(-cmnny 138,
wo f.. 293, 307-31%, 323, 338

French crusades 148 fl, 267 ., 332 fl.

Fretum 264, n. 3

Fulk 130, m. 1, 030 f 038-03%, 143-147

3. jou A

Gabriel of Malatiya 73

Gaston (Bagreas) 238, n.

Gaza a6;, no 1 (building of Templar
castle), 199,217, 317 (battle A.h. 1339),
323 (battle A 1244), 338, 333
(occupicd by the Tartary)

Gelldemar Carpenel 42, n. 2

Genoese fleets 34, 440 £30 58, 740 790
"6, 140

Genoese, in Syria 332, n,. 340, 349 I,

Geoffrey of Scrgines 33

Gerard, hrsl Master uf the  Hospital,
136, n.

Gerard, of Sidon and Bagrras 183

Gerba 222, 0, 4

Geres Ng, no 7, 90, 0. 1, 91 N0,
9% N4

German crusades 128, 204 (., 294 ., 303

Gerold, patriarch of Jerusalem 310, 312,
no4.oang

Gervase 49 f.

Gilbert " \ssailly 186, 196

Giril 93, n. 2

Glavianus, see Mons Glavianus

Gudfrey of Bouillon 10, 23 29, 32,
s 1, 39 AL

Graves profaned 110

Greek enmity to the Latine 13, 72,72 (.,
78 B, 038 M, 08, a8 L, 16y, 178,
124. 364, 336

Greek flects 61, 36, T Wb, 06

Greeks 6 f. (share in otinaving, (he

crasades), 168 (in Euphratesia), 1% f.
(alliance with the Latinn), 183, nll-,.
193, 196, 100, n4 (treat:
Saladin), 296 ‘y
“ fourth crusule 3;6 {recover Cm-
santinople and are at peace with
Raihar)

Gregory VI 5 L.

Gregory IN 307

Guy, of Jubail 308, n. 3, 348

Guy, of Lusyman 233, 236-238, 240,
2423, 344 [, 347 (capmml at Llattin),
251, 257 {. (released), 3o f., 162 O,
(at sicge ' of *Akka), 2531. (rivalry with
Conrald), a8 £ (ruler of Cypras), 294

Hab 100, 127, n. 1, 162

Ualis Jaldek 226, 238, Ner @/s0 Hubain

Hadie 72

ll-nf\ 33 40, . 7, 42 (captured by the
l.:mn»). 120, n. 1 (~urremders to Salae
din), 16y (walls ruinal), 330, w3
(Lains fortify), 338 (deserted by Latins)

Haithum, of Armema 339, 3410

Hallx (castrum album) 339

Ilama 2. ;8. n. 6, R, 101, n. 6, 0138,
126 (seiredd by Zanki), 133 (occupied
by Shams cl-muluk), 133 (regained by
Zanki). 180, 177, 10y, n. 4 (capturel
by Salading, 216, 222, 300 (., 304, M. 4.
240 (pays tnbute to the Hospatallers)

Harmm dlarena) 27 toccupied by the
Lavns), t2y, 16z, un. g and 5,156, 159,
1N INE, 01 1N (captured by Nerol-
din), 216 (haesicped by crusadens), 218,
230 mccupiul by Saladin)

Harran 70,7783, NN, 10y, 122 (nccupied
l»\ Zanki trenps)s 149, 183 (hosieged
by Nuraldin)

Tlassan, of Mambij 111

Hamwo (bhtom) 247

Hauran 4N, 670, 103, 0.2, 132, 138, 1Ry,
1hy, 179, 201, Sev alio Bumra, Jaulan
and Suwad

[lebron 6z, 3220, 2, 324

Henry, «on of Bohemond IV 343, 0.9

Heny Laf Cyprus (.. 1218-23) 343, 0.9

Henry Hoof Cyprus and Jerusalem 348,
oy, s

Heney T of FEagland 134

Hewry IV, emperor 7

Henry VI cinpetor 294

Henry of Troyes 268, 1%, 383, 294

Heradea 21, 22

Herak 103

Hermann of Salza, Master of the Teutonie
knights Hospitallers, 30y, n. 4, 304,
not

Lleshlan 3%

tharoquin 171, n. 2

ANNeNm, see Wwelim
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Hisn ‘Akkar &8, 192, n. & (transferred to
the Honpitallers), 198, . 2 (re-captured
by the Latins), 343 (captured by
Baiban)

Hisn el-akrad 31 ., x4, 86 f. (captured
by Tanered), g9, 147 (possession of
Hospitallers), I8N, 209, n. 4, 257 [,
300 f., o8, n. 2, 314, 0. 4. 340, 343
{captured by Baibars), 347, 349

Hisn kaifa 71, 326

Holy Lance 28

Homs 25, 31, 33, n. 4. 23 fI, 75, 98,
101, n. 6, 103, 118, 128 f., 133, 134,
137 139 L, 14t £ (surrendered to
Zanki). 177, 191, n. & 198, n. 4, 209,
n. 4 (captured by Saladin), 223, 300 f.,
324. 338, Sec alro Camolla

Hempitallers (knights of St J. hn) 136 1,
(origin of), 147 (wttle in Tripolis),
177y 186 (inspire Amalric's invasion of
Egypt), 188, 192, 248 (caccution after
Lattin), 256 (castle of Kaukab), 299
{allies of Leo the Great), 300 f., 309
(relations with Frederick 1), 314, 0. ¢
(in Tripolis), 318 fl. (rivals of the
Templars). 323 (at battle of Gaza A.b.
12440, 337 . (in time of Baibars), 343
(lose Flisn el-akrad), 347, 349(lose Mar-
kab). e a/eo Masters of the Hospital

Hulais (Habis) 63, 63

Hugh I of Cyprus (A.0. 1208-1318) 297,
301, 342, M. 0. 348

Hugh L1 of Cyprus (A1, 1283-67) 341,

ng
Hugh L of Cyprus (A.0. 12367-84) 342
Hugh de Payns 113, 137
Hugh of Jatia 131 f.
Hugh of Tiberias 48
Hugh Revel 345,001
Hule, battle of 177, 181
Humphrey, of Tibnin 2120
Humphrey, grand<on of the preceding 138
Hunain 177, 192, 226, 312, 0. 6, 339
Hungarian crusade 302 f.

Ibelin (Ibelim) 1140 . 4 146, See also
Ralian

Ibn Danishmend (i) 73 f.

Tbn Danishmend i) 152

Ihn d=dasa, see Mejd ed-din and Shams
cldin

Ibn el-athir 124, 198, V97

Itm el-mukaddem, sce Shams ed-din

Thn mas‘ud, e Kilj Anlan

Iheahim ibn Torguth 145, n. ¢

Ieuaium, town -I} 3

Jeonum, sultanate of, sce Rum

*Id (*Ail) 28%.n. s

llgazi 28, n. 3, 67, 81, n. 4, 88, 97 (.,
100, 101-1

‘Imad ed-din.ozislorian 320, 383, 387

INDEX

‘Imad ed-din, son of Kuth ed-din 239 f.

‘Imad ed-din Zanki, see Zanki

Income tax 231 (.

Indemnitics, war, see tribute

Innocent 111, Pope 19h, yo1 f.

‘“Iron bridge™ 1, n. & 78, 184, 0. 3,
230.n. 6

Isaac Angelus, emperor 264

Isalel (Isabella), d. of Maria (widow of
Amalric 1) by Balian of Nablus 238,
74 297

Isabella, granddanghter of preceding 307

Tabella, o of Hugh 1 342,n. 9

Iskanderun (Alexandretta) 23, 33

Iskanderun (Skandaleon) 66, 250, n. 2

Ismail, sultan of Damascus  316~324

Ismaili see A i

Htalian flects 38, 22, &9, 76, 232, 2%y,
s, Sew alio Genoese, Pisan, Venctian

Italians in Syria & f., 38, 83, See also
Genoese, Pisans, Venctians

Itinerarium  Ricardi, a translation of
Ambrose 276, n. 3

‘Izz edl-din Ferukh shah 219, n. 4, 2201.,
122, 0. 1, 224, 220, 238

‘122 ed-din Mas'ud, son of Kuth ed-din
210, 213, 329, 239

Jabala 32, 28, n. 1, £h, R6 (gained by
Tancred), 104, 258 (surrenders to Sala-
din), 29y, n. 3, 300 ., 314,00 4

Jathar 77,181, 193, 01

Jafla 20, 34. 3y (fortified by Gadfrey),
a4l 490 11y, 131, 136, 250, 1. 3 (sure
renders to El-adily, 273-77 (occupied
by the *thind crusade ™), 28y L (lattle
of Jaffa), 194 (captured by El-‘adil),
297 (restored to the Latins), 308 [,
s [ dortified), 330 (fortitied by
Louis IX). 331, 330, 340 (captured
by Baibars)

Jakarmish 76 1., 81, n. 4, 83, 121, n. 3

" Jamahiriyin 288, n. 1

Jarash 113, n. 2

Jaulan 33

Jawali, of Mosul &1, n. 4, 83 T,

Jawali, mamluk emir 123, n. 3

Jebel Anyariya 23, 213

ehel ‘aufl %o

chel et-tur 233, 298, 302, jox, n. 1. 336

ebel summak 117

emal ed-din Muhammed 143 .

enah cd-daula 1%, 26, 53(., 75

Jericho 322,n.2

Jerusalem, town of 10 (captured Ly El-
afdal), 35, n. 2, 33 . (captured by the
Latins), 89, 136, n. 4. 170, €70, 231
(council held at), 238, 383 fl. (captured

Saladin), 380 fl. (th 1 by the

*‘third crusade”), 308, n. 1 (dismantled
by El-mu‘azzam), 312 (restored ta the

e Cet g e
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Latins), 317, 323 (captured by the
Kharismians)
,{inin 226, 13&
ohn, emperor 138141, 148
}nhn. of Brienne 197 {., 308,
ohin, of Beirut, wn of Balian
309, 312, 136, n. 3
iohn I1, of Ihelin 336

Nablus

ohu, of Cyprus and Jerusalem 348

aneclin 1 'sg, 67 £, 50, 77. B4 e 98, 96,
100-113, 114, 1IN, 119, 124, 128, 131,
1306

Joscelin 11 131, 148180, 187, 166, 165,
1INt

oscelin TIT X3

ubail (Byblus) 28 (captured by Ray-
mond), =7, n. 3. 86, n. 4, 2%0, n. 6
(surrenders to Saladin), 236 ., 264
(walls demolishad), 298 (recovered by
the Latins), 30K, n. 1, 349 f.

Juyush Bey 97. 0.1, 122

Kadmus 138, n, 5,333, 0. 6

Kafr llaleb 72

Kafr kenna 242, 0. &

Kafr latha 157, .1

Rafr rama 100, n. 1

Katr salit 244

Kafr tab 29, n. 2, X2, gy, 100, 106, 0.1,
110, 116 (captured by El-burshy), nig
(captured by Bohemond T, 131, 134
(captured by Zanki), 140 f. (captured
by cmperor Johny, 210 (surrendered to
Naladind, 31y, 347

Kaisun 23, no. 1 and 3, 97, 106, 133,
n 6, 168, n. 1 (occupied by Mastud),
175, 0. &, 182, 0. 3 (gained by Nured-
din)

Kakun 330, 344

Kalawun (Kala'un) 14, 292, 346322

Kantahouzenos 7y, 82, 0. 7

Kara Arslan 168, n. 1

Karkar (Gargar) 6y, 10y

Karyctam &z

Karvetain (= Kurain?) 241

Kasim ed-daula Aksonkor 121

Kasr es-salama 141

Kaukalb ¢l-hawa (Belvoir) 227, 220, 126,
129 f., 322, 0. 3

Kella 52

Kcm;l cd-din, historian 112, n. 2, 329,
n 6

Kemal ed-din ilm Sadr ed-din 321, 0.1

Kerak (Crac) 146 (building), 198 (siege
by Nuredding, 201, nn. 2 and 3. 203
(viege by Saladin), 233, 233 (siege
AD 1iN3), 334 [ (sicge ALD. 11Ry),
136, 237. 241, 229 (surrenders to El-
‘adil), 279. 0. 6, 31& (possession of
Da‘ud), 3340 ne 80330 337 (occupied
by Babar)

Kerboga (Kerbuka) 37, 6g, 124

Khabur 124

Khalaf ibn Mulatib 82

Kharismian Turks 14, 393, 333-334

Khartlart 108-110. 114

Khisfin 302

Khulagu 333 f.0 347

Kilij Arlan (A 1092-1107) 21, 730
n. 3. 74 83 (.

Kilj Ardan ibn Mavwd (A1, 1188-92)
17& £, (at war with Nureddin), 177, 180
(ally of Greeks), 190 (war with Nw-
redkdin), 202 (war with Nureddia), 216
(war with Greehs), 323, 364

Kinnesrin 57, 10, 133, 133, 134

t{irklu;-. of Hloms ¢X, 102, 118, 116,
sl

Knights of St John, s Honpitallers

Knights Templars, see Templan

Knighthut conferred on Fl-‘adil’s sna
k111

Roneadin 293, 342

Koran 144, 1063, N 2§ quotations from
Koran 194, 280, 188

Kularar 339

Kumuxhtakin, <« lbn Danishmend and
Natad ol-edin

Rurds 31, 130, 149, 184, 194. 208

Kurain (Montfort o Sancta Maria) 309,
AVdom. 2, 3430

Kuram, we Karyetain

Knsair 132000 3, 1480 6, 342

Kuth edaihin (AL, 1140-70) 166, 1Mo,
19y

Kuns 333 (.

lajn ayr f.

Lachera (batakiya) 220 n. 2. 28, 16,
390 440 21, &4 thesicpal by Tancral),
&0, 72, 75 [Locaptnied by Greeks), 82
(reeovered by Tancred), 134 (tlundered
by Sawar). 200, 2:8 (surreindered to
Salading, 264, n. 2, 300, 301, 350, N 1

Lateran council 3ot

Latmir Ry, n. 3

Leo, Armeman prince 102, 130, 138 1.

Lew, father of Rupen 343, 0. ¢

Leo the Great (A b, 1187-1119) 243,
no o4 28K, 0. 1, 296, 298, 3o

Leo, son of lHaithum (A.D. 1270-%))
49

Ligon (Lilion) 337.n. 6

Laouis VIT 158-163

Lows IN 12, 328-331 343

Lubya 246, n. 2

Tacia 349 (.

Lawd (Lydda) a5 (dismantled Ly Saladin),
% (assigned to the Latins), 297, 0. 3,
312,00, g amd § (in treaty of Fredenck
i, 344

\ale el-yaya 97 [, 102
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Ma'arat en-ne'man 30 f., 92, 99, 100,
134, 310

Ma‘arat mewtin 106, n. 1, 107, V29, 0. 6,
13

Mahmud, sultan 103, 122

Mahmud, of [lama 115

Mahmaud, sec Shihab ed-din

Matin 238

Malatiya (Melitene) 73, 133, n. 6, 202

Malbech (Ba‘albek) gy, n. 3 (cf. 147, 0. 3)

Malih 201

Malik 246

Malik shah 3, 19, 24

Mambij go. 111, 128, 193, 211

Mamisra 22

Mamluk sultans 333

Mamula 127, n. 1.

Mangutimur 347

Mansura 3of, 316 1.

Manucl, emperor (A, 1143-80) 148 f.
(war with Raymond), 128 (relation to
* weeorel crusade ™), 168 (occupies part
of Euphratesia), 153, 178 (at war with
Thoriw and Reginald), 180 f. (invades
Cilicia and Synia), 18y (friend of Bohe-
mond 111), 8¢ (friend of Amalric),
18y (ally of Bohemond 1), 193, 196,
200, 216

Mansikent 6, 20

Marakiva (Maraclea) 33, &1, n. 2, 148,
n.o1. 2K, 01, 349

Mar‘ash 23, 70, 0. 7, 73. . 3, 97, 101,
n. 2, 166, n, 3 (po~session of Mastwd),
168, n. 1, 178, N &, 182 (captured by
Nureddin), 190, 202, 0. &

Marewchaucie 346, n. 2

Marguerite, of Tyre 348 f.

Mana. d. of Raymond of Antioch 184

Maria, d. of Conrad of Montferrat 297,
308

Maridin 71, 77, 97. 149

Marj ibn *Ammar 226, 242, 286

Mar) suffar 107, 128

Marj ‘uyun 121, 260

Markal (Margat) 102, n. 40 148 0.1,
240, 0. 2, XN, 0. 1, JO1. 3040 N 4. 340,
343 347 349

Marzahan, scc Barzaman

Masters of the Hospital 218, n. 3. 237
(Koger des Mouling); 310 (Bertrana de
Thessyy: 38 W (Picrre de Vieille
Bride): 324 (Jean de Villicrs).  See also
Geranl, Raymond du  Puy, Gillent
4’ Asilly, Wm of Chateau neuf, lHugh
Revel

Masters of the Temple 181 (Bertram of
Blanchefort); 235 (Amokd); 344, 248,
n. 1, 281 f., 263 (Gerard of Ridefort);
310 (Picrre de Montaigu) ; 318, n. 1, 333
(Hermann of Périgord): 354 (William
of Beaujew). See also Hugh de Payns

See also Ralula

INDEX

Mastud, son of sultan Mohammed g

Mas*ud. sultan of Rum 166-169, 17§

Masyaf (Masyadd, Masyath) 87, 212

Matthew of Clermont 334

Mawdud 64, 62 fI, 64, B4, 8796

Mejd ed-din ibn ed-daya 186, 167, 178,
183, 189, 198 [, 208

Meclisend, wife of Fulk
149, 135, 170, 184

Michael VHIT 336

Milo of Plancy 213

Mobammed, xon of Malik shah 19,87, 103

Mohammed ibn Hibat-allah 113, 0. 2

Monastery of St Elias 233

Monastery of Sinai 68

Mons Ferrandus, see Barin

Mons Glavianus 117

Mons peregrinus g4 £, 351

Months, length of 33, n. ¢

Moslem population in the Latin states
16, 37, 140, 258

Mosul 76, 83 ., 87, 97, 1112, 122 (under
Zanki), 124, 134, b42, 181, 2153 [
under Saifl ed-din Gazi 1), 166 (under
Kug|» widin), 19y (under Saif ed-lin
Gazi 1), 223 (under *l2z ed-din), 229,
23y.  Sve aiso Jakarmish, Jawali, El-
burski, Maudud

Mount of Olives 151

Mubi ed-din Muhammed 284, 288

Mujir exb-din Alak 144 £, 166 £, 169 (.,
171-173 174

Munaitera N, 191

Mutilation of slain 34, 111, n. 3, 347

Myrokephalon 216

131, 135 147,

Nablus 4o, 3, 142, n. 6, 235, 238, 230,
N2, 383, 318, 0.3, 320, 334

Nahr ei-kelb (Dog River) 33, 82

Najib ed-din el-‘adl 269, n. 1

Nasir ed-din, brother of Nureddin 138,
N0, 181 f.

Nasir ed«lin Muhammed, son of Shir-
kuh 323, n 3

Nasir ed-din. Mubammed, son of Taki
wledin oo f.

Nawa jo1 .

Nazareth 233, 242, nn. 3 and &, 280, n. 2
un possession of Saladin), 297 (res-
tored to the Latins), 312 (in treaty of
Frederick 1), 337, 348, 348

Nicea 11 f,, 21, 23

Nicholas IV, Pope 3a8

Niyibin 71, Bi,n.

Normans &, 11, 42, 74, 189

Norwegian fleet 39

Numbenr of the Latin and Moslem armies
3% 39 41, 43. 46, 67, 85, n. 3, 103,
n. 5 218, N3, 332, 243, 245, 0. 3,
384, 383
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Nur ed-daula, see Balak
Nureddin 183-188, 164-203

Oaths violated 111, 144, 181

Old man of the mountain a8, a. 3

*Omar, cnli‘l)h 28y

Orders, military 182, 29# 295, 34
See also Tospitallers and Templars

Onok family 28 82, 71, 112, 134, 129,
142, 14y, 184, V7). See also Sukman,
Hyasi, Balak

‘Othman’s Koran 163, n. 2

Pakrad 23, 100, 0. 2

Palmyra 21&, n. 2

Papal state in Palestine, project of ¥, 10,
RUNFY] f., 68

Patriarchs of Antioch 111, 138, 184

Patiarchs of Jerusalem 39, 43, 137,
237 .y 303, 310

Peace, periads and termination of, sectruce

I'estilence 2K, 40 (., 223, 268, 397

Peter the Hermin 5

P'ctra 201, 1. 12, 238, n. 4, 226

Philip of Flanders 216 f,

385
Raymond H of Tripolis 137, 143, 164,

170, 0. 8§

Raymond T of Tripolis 18y, 189 .
(captured by Nureddin), 209, n. 4, 213
(release). 214 £, 221, 2232, 233, 336
238 (rival of Guy), 343 ., 244 1., 246

Raymond, of Antioch 132, 138, 138143,
195, 148 a7, 189 0, 161, 0 3, 168

Raymond du Puy 137

Raymeond, son of Bobemond 11T 298

Red sea 238

Reyginakl, of Antiach and Kerak 154 (.,
178, 10, 183 (captured by lim eol-
daya), 190, 214 (releasc), 212 (., 234 L.,
238 (expeddition against Aralwa), 238
(supports Guy), 240 f. (breaks truce
with Saladin), 244 1., 245

Repinald, of Sidon 261, 36y, n. ¢

Richard, of Fdesa 74, 83 (.

Richard [, of Englamd 200, 263, 167- 287

Richard, duke of Cornwall 319 f.

Richard Filangieri 31

Ridlwan 246

Robert, of Flanders 30, 32

Robert, of Nommandy o, 28, n. 4, 31
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Salt jesom2

Samsat (Samosata) 24, n. 1, 6y, 88, 97

Sancta Maria, sce Kurain

Narafand (Sarepta) 8g. n. 7, 220, 0. 6

SNarhak, of Binra 16y f.

Sarkhad 129, iz.n. 2

Narmaniya ¢ = Sarmin) 388, n. ¢

Karmal 118

Sarmesakh 328, n. 3

Narmin %3, 100, n. 1, 168, 178

Saruj 6y (., 9z, 150

Sawar 130, 132-134. 139, 0. 3,
142, 147

Sea road, e via maris

Sclastiya 232, 220, 1. 2

s Second ernsade ™ 1R of, 58

Scljub Turhs 6,19

saeventh crsade © 3, 33300 (or 343 1)

Shah an shah el-anjal, s¢e El-afilal

Shaizar 33, n. 4. 87, 91, 93, YN, 107,
0, 132, 1400, 173, 178, 08, o g,
222, n. &

- Shabif Arnun (Belfort) 361, 302, n. 3

1302. n. 1), 31N, 340

Shakif Tirun (cavea de Tyrum) 133, 190,
n. 1 337

Shams el-daula Turan <hah, see Turan
<hah

Shams ed-din *Ali il «l-daya 208

Shams  «d-din Mubammed  ibn  el-
muhaddem 208, 109.10. 3, 213, 218 (.,
21N

Shams cl-muluk Ismatil 130 f.

Sharmesa 327, nn. 1 and 2

Shaulak (Mout Royal) 6g, 146, 190, n. ¢,
201. 202, 232, 241, 304, D. 2

Shawir 18188, 190, 193 [

Shihab ed-din Mahmud 133, 142, 143

Shihab cd-din Tugnl jo1, 308, n. 2

Shirkuh 122 [, 168, 177, 179, 1%, n. 4,
N7 pubicy of conquering  Egypt),
19o I (second invasion of Egyp),
193 f. «conquest of Egypt and death),
1y;. 203

Shuge 2z8 00

Nicilian vespers 348

Nicily 2.9, 11, 203, 211, N 4. 351

Sidon 20, 48, 20, N, &g [ (captured hy
the latins), 127, 179, 215, 2120, 222,
n. 1, 220, n. 6 (surrendered to Sa-
ladm). 264 (walls demohshed), 294 f.
fin A.D. ny;), 297, j03. 309 (for-
tiied by the Latins), 312 (in treaty of
Frederick 1), 31X, 328.n. 6, 33¢ (for-
tittiwl by Lonis IN), 333 (plundered by
Tanars), 3g8

Simon, Maronite chiel 148, n. ¢

Sinai 62

Ninan, chief of the Assassins 281, n. 3

Ninjar 19 iperson). 166 (placc)

*¢ Sixth crusade ™ 3, 308 fI. (or 325 1)

140,

INDEX

Solome 6o, n. 3

Spain 6, ¥, n. 1, 2

Sukman 128, sg, 26, 0.1, 70 (., 76 1.

Sulaiman, son of llgazi 107 f.

Sunkur cl-ashkar 346 (., 380, n. 1

Suran 81, n. 3

Suwad 48, 49, %0. 63, 179, 326, 228

Sybil, sister of Baldwin IV 218 f., 223,
2870 274

Syria Sobal 203

Synan Latins 18 £, 146, 138, 163, 231,
8o, 182, 291, 193

Taj cd-daula Tutush 24

Taj cl-muluk Buri, of Damascus, sec Buri

Taj el-muluk Duri, brother of Naladin
228, . ¢

Taki wl-din *Omar 212, n. 3, 233, 234,
139. 243. 207

‘Talai* ibm Rurzik 1571, 186

Tancred g. 23-25, 29, 31, 34 1.0 35, 400,
42646023000 2, 89, 87 1 74276, 770
Ni-gg

Tarsus 22, 23, n. 2, 230

Tartars 2%y, 292, 308, 322, 333 f., 336,
JR70 338 3410 3440 346, 347

Tax gatherers 117

Tell ajndi 81.n. 3

Tell *ajul 309, n. 4, 310.n. 3

Tell *ashtera 241

Tell bashir 22, 23, 24, n. 1, 29, 61, Mg,
91l yh, 103, 106, 133, n. 6, 148, 130,
n. 1,168, o1, 169, 0.1, 178, 0.8, 199

Tell ex-safiya 146

Tell essultan 2101

Tell ihn Ma'shar 91

Tell khalisl 169, n. 1

Tell hisan 263

Tell kurad g1

Tell mauszen ?6

Templars 16, 113 (establishment ot
ouder), 127, 146 (build Safeld), 161,
n. 3, 167, n. 1 (receive Gaza), 193
(oppene - Amalric’s Egyptian  policy),
207 (execution at Jlattin), 243, 220 (in
Castle Jacob), 238 (support Guy), 248
texecution), 220 (Fl-fula), 283 (castles
surrendercd), 158, n. 1 (claim Bagras),
280 (uppose advance on Jerusalem),
299 (allies of Hohemond V), 303
(fortify *Athlith), 3oy (relations with
Frederick ), 314, n. 4, 318 . (policy
of alliance with lsma‘il), 33t (defeat
Egyptian army). 323 (at hattle of GGaza,
A 1244) 336 (. (in time of Baitars),
342 (castles in Antinch), 343 (Antartus),
34% (war with Bolcmond V), 333,
384 [ See also Masters of Temple

Teutonic knights Hoxpitaliers 190, 393,
308 £, 344



INDEX

Theobald of Navarre 317-319

Thewdorie, archbishop 312

“I'hird crusade ™ 3, 160 ff.

Thoros, of Edessa 24

Thoutos, of Cihicia 178 [., 180, 183, 190,
01

Tiberias 40, 44, 0.1, 621, 67 1, ¢bh,
114, 190 (portion of revenues given to
Nurcddiny, 202, 223, n. 1, 223, 216,
242 244, 249 (captured by Saladin),
269, n. 3 (walls riinad), 318, 323 (res-
tored to Latins), 334 (retaken)

Tibmin 49, 06, 221, 220, n. 6 (captured
Ly Naladin), 387, 292 (besicged by
Latinsh, 3og. n. 1 (dismantled by El-
mutzzam), 312 (restored to Latins)

Tnwitash, son of Hgasi ser £, 168,
A P ]

Tozra Beg 6

“Tower of David™ 33, n. 2, 340 36, 317

Treaties of the period Still extant 348,
.20 34000 &, 3301, DL g

Trobute el cinmities, sums paid as 2o,
77 (94) 174, 182, (3200, 342

Tripohs, county of 13, z1-28, K6, 137,
146, 147, 83 191 L0 (nvaded by
Nurcddin), 198, 200, 322 (invaded
AL 1180), 227 (invaded A.n. 1IRN),
300 f, 313 [ (after crusade of
Frederick T, 339 (invaded  Aop.
1206, 343 (invaded Ao 1230), 324 0

Tripolis, town of 31, 20, 27 tcapturcd by
the Latins), 81, 92, 3%0 (captured by

387

Tunis 290, 343

Tuntash 128

Turan shah, Saladin’s brother 213, 213,
21y

Turm)| ~hah, son of the sultan Ayub 336,
332

Turhopoles 252, 0. 3, 2485, 0. 3

Turun as chevalers 380, n. ¢

Tutush 24

Tyre 20, z0.61 ., 06, 115 . (capturel by
the Latins), 223, 0.1, 2810, 284 £ (s
by Salahing, 237, 298, 331 (caprural
from imperialist party), 337 (attachal
by Venctian fleet), 340, 342, 3440 34%

Tyrum, cavea de, sac Shahif Tirun

Ukhuwana 24,
Urban 11, Pope 5 1
Usama ibn munkidh 143

Venctiantiects 41, &g, 114-116, 396, 337
Venctians in Syna 333, 337, 340

Viaia 9o, gion. 1

Via mans 216

Wadh Jaiut (Jalut) 226, 232

Wadi Mua 11g.n.

Wali Rabub 9137

Walter, chancellor of Antioch oy f.

William de Buns 114

William o Cerdagne (Wilham Jonlan)
6, s

Wiliiam of Chatcau ncuf, master of
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Hiaz, Balak
*Othman’s Koran 163, n. 2

Pakrad 23, 101, 0. 2

Palmyra 215, n. 2

Papal state in Palestine, project of 8, 10,
30, 42 (., 68

Patriarchs of Antioch 111, 135, 184

Patriarchs of Jerusalem 39, 43, 127
237 {0 303, 310

Peace, periods and termination of|, sertruce

Pestilence 28, 40 f., 223, 26, 297

I'eter the Hermin 5

Petra 201, n. 3, 228, n. 4, 226

Philip of Flanders 216 £,

I'hilip of France 351

Philip of Ihelin 336, n. 3

Philip Augustus of France 160, 1263,
267 f., 273 f.

P'iacenza, council of 8, n. 1

Pilgrima" hill 24 1., 381

Visan flects 39 0., 8

Pisans in Syna 39 f.

Plam of Ibn *Ammar, see Marj ibr
‘Ammar

Poll tax 116

Pons, of Tripolis 83, n. 2, g8, 101, 103,
104, 118, 128, 130, 134, 137

Populations of towns in Syna 33, 183
341, 353, 0. 6

Portugal a8

Prediction  of  capture  of  Jerusalem
284, N 2

Prussia 290

Rathan 23, n. 1, 94, 97, 168, n.

trainead b Vacdede Vil o 0 Lol
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Salt a2

Samaat (Samasata) 24, 0. 1, 69, 88, 97

Sancta Maria, sce Kurain

Sarafand (Sasepta) My. n. 7, 380, 0. 6

Sarhak. of Bimra 16y f.

Satkhad 128, 315.n. 2

Sarmaniya ¢ = Sarmin) 88, n. 1

Sarmed 118

Sarmesahh 318, n. 3

Sarmin 83, 100, n. 1, 168, 178

Saruj hiy ., 92, 121

Sawar 130, 1331340 139 N 3,
142, 147

Nea road, o via maris

Scixistiya 232, 280, B 2

sesecond crusade ™ e L o 7s

Scljub Tuths 6,19

sneventh ausade T3, s3s i (or 343 L)

Shah an shah el-atlal, see El-afjal

Shaizar 33, n. 4. 87, 91, 93, 9N, 107,
112, 132, 140 £, 173, 178, 218, 0. 7,
222, n. %

Shakif Nrmun (Belfort) 260, 302, 0. 3
1303, N. 1), 31N, 340

Shabf ‘Lirun (caveade Tyrum) 132, 190,
no2o337

Shams al-daula Turan <hah, sce Turan
~hah

Shamis ed-din *Ali ilm «l-daya 108

Shams  aladin Mubammed  ibn el-
muhaddem 208, 209.0. 3, 213, 118 (.,
218

Shams cl-muluk Tsmasil 10 f.

Sharmesa 327, nn. 1 and 2

Shaubak (Mont Royal) 68,146, 190, n. 4,
101. 202, 232, 240, RIS, N2

Nhawir 180- 8N, 191, 193 .

Shihab ed-din Mahmud 133, 142, 143

Shihab al-din Tugnl  jo1, 308, n. 2

Shirhuh 128 f., 168, 177, 179, 1%0, n. 4,
N7 policy of ccm:'ncring Egypt)
190 L. t~ccond invasion of Fgypt),
192 . wconquest of Egypt and death),
197, 102

Shugr 2:8 1

Sicihan vespers 348

Nicily 2,4, 11, 203, 311, N 4 341

Sidm 20, 4%, 20, ¥, 29 [ waptureld by
the Latine), 127, 179, 218, 120, 222,
n. 1. 220, n. 6 (surrendered o Sa-
ladin), 264 (walls demohished), 394 1.
an A 1197), 297, 3102, 3Oy “m-
tifiedd by the Latins), 312 (in treaty of
Fraderick 1), 34X, 318.n. 6. 334 (for-
titewl by Lonic IX), 333 (plundered by
Tartars), 158

Simon, Maromite chiel 148, n. 4

Sinai 62

Sinan, chief of the Awassing %1, 0. 3

Simar 19 (person), 166 (place)

** Sixth crusade 3, 308 ff. (or 324 )

149,

INDEX

Solome 6o, n. 3

Spain 6, 8, n. 1, :?o

Sukman g, 2%, 56, n. 1, 70 1., 76 f.

Sulaiman, son of Ilgazi 107 (.

Sunkur el-ashkar 346 (., 350, n. ¢

Suran S, n. 3

Suwad 48, 49, 20. 61, 179, 126, 214

Sybil, sister of Baldwin 1V 218 f., 233,
357, 374

Syna Sobal 203

Synan Latins 18 f., 146, 1358, 163, 131,
Mo, M1, 91, 193

Taj ed-daula Tutush 24

Tay el-muluk Buri, of Damascuy see Buri

Taj el-nwluk Buri, brother of Naladin
218, N, 4

Taki eladin *Omar 3132, 0. 3, 323, 234,
230, 243. 207

‘Talai* ibn Ruzzik 151, 186

Tancred . 2328, 29, 31, 341, 37. 401,
4300 46, 23000 2, 84 &7 1, 74776, 770
LIRS

Tarsus 22, 23, 0. 2, 230

Tartars 2%y, 292, 30%, 322, 333 [, 336,
3370 338 3410 3440 340, 347

Tax gatherers 117

Tell agnli Ko n. 3

Tell *ajul 3oy, n. 4, 310, 0. 3

Tell ‘ashtera 241

Tell bashir 22, 213, 24, 0. 1, 29, 1, Ng,
gl 9h, 103, 106, 133. 0. 6, 148, 150,
o 6N, o, 16g, DL 1, 158 NS 199

Tell ey-saliya 146

Tell 1‘\*\“"‘.‘\“ it

Tell ihn Masshar g1

Tell khalid 169, n. 1

Tell kisan 263

Tell kurad g1

Tell mauzen 1(6

Templars 16, 113 (establishment o
onder), 127, 146 (build Safed), 161,
n. 3, 167, n. 1 (receive Gaza), 193
©oppese Amalric’s Egyptian  policy),
207 (exccution at Llatin), 217, 220 (in
Castle Jacob), 238 (support Guy), 148
texecution), 2%0 (El-fula), 252 (casties
surrennlered), 288, n. 1 (claim Bagrn.),
%0 (oppose advance on Jerusalem),
299 (allics of Bohemond V), 303
(fortify *Athlith), 30y (relations with
Frederick 1), 314, n. 4. 308 . (policy
of alliance with Isma‘il), 321 (defeat
Fgyptian army), 323 (at lattle of Gaza,
A 1244) 336 1. (in time of Bailars),
342 (castles in Antinch), 343 (.\ntartus),
348 (war with Bohemond VI, 333,
384 1. Nov alse Masters of Temple

T ic knights Ho~pitallers 290, 293,
308 £, 344







